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INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

CONDITION OF SINGLE STAMPS OR SETS:

Superb = Exceptional condition & centring for the issue

VF = “Very Fine” well centred for issue with nice perfs, and imperfs with 4 margins

F = “Fine” still an attractive stamp that may be off centre, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins

MUH = “Mint Unhinged” with never hinged original gum without any gum disturbance 

MLH = “Mint Lightly Hinged” with original gum that shows slight marks from previous hinging or a small unobtrusive hinge remnant

M = “Mint” with original gum, that has significant marks from 1 or more hinges, or the actual hinge remains present

UN = “Unused” without gum

Superb U = Exceptional used condition for the issue

VFU = “Very Fine Used” with either a clear neat cancel or a neat corner cds, well centred for issue with nice perfs, and 4 margins on imperfs 

FU = “Fine Used” still an attractive stamp with a fairly neat average cancel for issue, may be somewhat off centred, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins 

GU = “Good Used” an average used stamp that may have a heavy or smudged cancel, or some blemishes from postal use, or imperfs cut into design etc 

CTO = “Cancelled To Order”  


note: VFU or FU stamps may in fact be CTO.

Descriptions of single lots will always mention any faults/defects that may be present. But we do not specifically describe even aging/toning of gum, especially on items from tropical countries.

The Terms & Conditions of sale are printed on the back of the bid sheet, and  are also available on our website.

CONDITION OF STAMPS 

IN COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS:

- Any such lots may contain some material with faults, which is taken into account when setting the reserves & estimates on such lots.

- Description of condition of such lots is on the basis  of what is the prevailing condition of the material            ie: “Mostly F-VF” means some faulty items as well. Our descriptions will usually not specify the condition of individual items included in collection lots, nor will we specifically mention any faults/defects that they might have.

- As is the rule with all public auctions; collections, accumulations & mixed lots are not returnable. 
- We encourage bidders to view such larger lots before auction, have somebody view for them, or ask us for extra information. 

- We are always happy to answer any queries about specific stamps that are in a particular lot & their condition and/or provide scans of better items.  

- Also, we are happy for bidders to phone us during the viewing times (but not on auction day!) and ask for expanded description of any lots. One of our describers will then take out the lot and go through it with you on the phone answering any questions about contents, condition etc. 

CONDITION OF COVERS / CARDS etc:

Postally used covers/cards can be expected to show some wear consistent with their age and travel through the mails such as filing folds, backflap or edge faults from opening, slight reductions etc. Unless severe or affecting stamps, these will not be mentioned, and are not grounds for returns.

Weitere Informationen über Auktionlose können auf Deutsch zur Verfügung gestellt werden.
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OTHER ABBREVIATIONS:

AAMC – Australian Airmail Catalogue

Af – Afinsa catalogue

ACSC – Aust. Comm. Specialist Catalogue

ASC – Australian Stamp Catalogue

blk – block

Bft – Barefoot revenues catalogue

bklt – booklet

b/s – backstamp(ed) 

BOB – Back of Book issues

ca – circa (about)

cds – circular date stamp

cnr – corner

comp – complete

Defs – definitives

dup(s) – duplicate(s)

d/s - datestamp 

Ed - Edifil catalogue

Exp(ertised) – signed or h/s by expert

Fa – Facit catalogue

Fe - Ferchenbauer catalogue

FDI – first day of issue

FDC – first day cover

FFC – first flight cover

FV – face value

F/C - fiscally cancelled

h/s – handstamp(ed)

H & G  - Higgins & Gage catalogue

imp – imprint

inc – includes

LL – lower left

LR – lower right

marg – margin(al)

Mi – Michel catalogue

M/S – Miniature or Souvenir Sheet

m/s - manuscript

opt – overprint

o/w – otherwise

o/c – off centre

photo-cert – certificate of authenticity

Pics - Pictorials

pmk - postmark

PPC – picture postcard

pr(s) – pair, pairs

PSE – pre-stamped envelope

PTPO – Printed To Private Order

reg – registered/registration

roul - rouletted

s/b – stockbook

Sass – Sassone catalogue

Sc – Scott catalogue

SG – Stanley Gibbons catalogue

sl – slight

s/l - straight line
S/S – Souvenir Sheetlet

SOTN – “Socked on the Nose” cancel

STC – stated to catalogue / contain

            (by vendor & unchecked)

sold “as is” – identification &/or       …authenticity not guaranteed

UL – upper left

UR – upper right

(var) – variety

Vl – Vlastos catalogue

w/c – well centred

w/o - without

wmk – watermark

val(s) – value(s)

VGC – Very good condition (books)

Yv - Yvert catalogue

(P) –photograph

(5) – no of items

IMPORTANT NOTICES

Most lots in this auction are sold on behalf of private vendors & as such are exempt from GST. 

All lots are sold GST inclusive, where applicable  (A GST Tax invoice will be supplied on request)

Bids are rounded up to valid bidding steps. For conditions of sale see reverse of bid-sheet or our website.

Buyer’s commission of 21.45% applies to all lots.  Postage, packing & insurance are subject to GST

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ACCESSORIES
1
Great Britain: 1840-1936 Lighthouse hingeless luxury album in slipcase covering QV-KEVII. Has pencil annotations from previous collector which can easily be erased. Very good & clean condition. Retail $400+.
$80
$120
2
Hagners: 1 & 2 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
3
Hagners: 1 strip (50). 3 strip (60), 5 strip (50), 6 strip (70) & 7 strip (30). Used, mostly GC. Replacement retail $450. (260).
$70
$100
4
Hagners: 2 & 3 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
5
Hagners: 3 & 4 strip, 50 of each. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
6
Hagners: 4 & 5 strip, 50 of each. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
7
Hagners: 5 & 6 strip, 50 of each. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
8
Hagners: 6 & 7 strip, 50 of each. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
9
Hawid/Lighthouse/Prinz/Showgard black hingeless mounts in opened strip packs (40) with varying sizes & variable contents.
$100
$150
10
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New, retail $470
$300
$375
11
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
12
Lighthouse 64 black pg s/books with acetate strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with red covers. New, retail $440.
$300
$350
13
Lighthouse: 32 black pg s/books with acetate strips & glassine interleaves. Box of 10 with green covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
14
Lighthouse 32 White pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New! Retail $435.
$275
$325
15
Lighthouse 64 black pg s/books with acetate strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with blue covers. New, retail $440. (5 s/books)
$275
$350
16
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with green covers. New, retail $415.
$250
$300
17
Lighthouse black mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
18
Lighthouse black mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
19
Lighthouse clear mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
20
Lighthouse clear mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
21
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
22
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with red covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$350
23
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$375
24
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with green covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$325
25
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books (3) with acetate strips & interleaves with blue covers, individually wrapped. New, retail $270.
$160
$200
26
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books box of 5 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $415.
$250
$300
27
Lighthouse black mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
28
Norfolk Island: 1947-2000 near new Seven Seas hingeless album in maroon binder with matching slipcase. New retail $250.
$75
$100
29
USA 1950-2006 5 Volume Scott Platinum Series hingeless albums all VGC in original slipcases (est retail $1000), plus Schaubek 2007-10 hingeless slipcase album. 6 albums in total, high original cost.
$140
$200
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LITERATURE & REFERENCE BOOKS
30
2023 SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 Catalogue. 616 pgs, full colour & lists every stamp issued to end 1970 inc wmk/perf variations Postage Dues. Major/popular errors & varieties. Used, minor cover repairs, GC.
$100
$130
31
Australian Commonwealth Specialist Catalogue, Australian States 1901-12 Federal Period. 2023 Edition, 343 colour pgs with comprehensive listing of all stamps of the period inc Die/Plate Proofs, FDC, perfs & wmks, plate flaws, perf errors inc imperfs, compound & mixed, & OS perfins. New.
$130
$160
32
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Kangaroos. Latest 2021 Edition revised & updated inc details on CTO cancels ex Specimen sets FDC, proofs & essays. Expanded section Roos on cover, listing both solo frankings & mixed frankings, plate varieties, inc positions - some yet to be plated (many cat nos changed or reorganised). Price revisions (nearly all UPWARD), especially MUH & OS perfins, reflecting current collecting trends. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for all collectors. In colour. New.
$100
$130
33
- KGV. Latest 2022 edition with 326 pgs in A4 format, inc Proofs & Colour Trials, CTO, cancels ex Specimen sets, FDC, usages on cover, both solo & mixed frankings, shades, plate varieties, monograms, imprint blks of 4, OS perfins/opts, & all Pics/Commems from 1914 Kookaburra to 1936 SA Centenary. New.
$120
$160
34
- KGVI latest (2024) edition with 237 colour pgs inc imprints, plate numbers, Specimen opts, die proofs, plate varieties, 1946 BCOF opts, postage dues & valuations for on cover.
$90
$120
35
- Decimals 1966-2001. New 2021 two volume set in A4 format with coverage of all things decimal inc PO Year Album valuations, essays, proofs, plate varieties, marginal markings, missing colours, perforation errors inc imperfs, reprints, Framas, booklets, FDC & on commercial cover valuations. Essential reference, over 1100pgs.
$230
$300
36
- QEII Pre-Decimal latest (2024) edition with 286 colour pgs inc plate numbers, imperf errors, plate varieties, 1950s postage dues & valuations for on cover.
$100
$130
37
- Postage Dues Catalogue inc NSW & VIC, latest (2020) edition 151 colour pgs in A4 format inc specialised listing of the Colonial issues & the Commonwealth types. Essential reference.
$90
$110
38
- Booklets: Current 2020 Edition with 186 colour pgs in A4 format, fully revised inc additions & extra photographs with in depth coverage from 1904 to 2001 Christmas with all sub-types & edition/advert combinations of the popular 1960s-70s 5d-7c types, plus 1990s Official Exhibition opts. Essential reference.
$90
$110
39
- Postal Stationery: Latest Edition (2018), 464 pgs in bound A4 format, with in depth coverage to late 1970s. Illustrated throughout inc sections on PTPO formats, plus Territories inc GRI opts in DNG cards & un-stamped 'Formula types' Essential reference, particularly in the PTPO sections with many high priced rarities illustrated.
$170
$220
40
Australia - New South Wales Postmarks: The Numeral Cancels of by H Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2017 with 375pgs inc reference maps at rear. Lists all numerals from 1 to 2100 inc PO ties, cancel variations & most importantly rarity ratings with most numbers clearly illustrated. New.
$150
$200
41
Australia - Victoria Postmarks: -The Barred Numerals (1856-1912) by Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2018. 484pgs with all known cancels illustrated in full colour & rarity ratings C to RRRRR for the extremely rare (1-3 recorded) examples, plus listings for the Duplex Cancels, again with rarity ratings, up to 5R for comp strikes. The definitive work on this subject. New in shrink wrap.
$150
$200
42
British Empire: The Royal Collection by Sir John Wilson (Keeper of the Collection). Huge expensive (original cost £63) limited Morocco leather-bound edition 270x360x80mm thick, pub privately 1952. Massive tome cataloguing & describing the entire collection with 12 colour plates showing dozens of stamps inc GB 1840 QV 2d blue cnr blk of 38, NSW Sydney View 3d blk of 9, Cape of Good Hope 1d blue Woodblock in pr with issued 4d & many other similar rarities, 64 B&W plates showing 100s of classics, covers & multiples. Minor shelf wear, excellent condition.
$500
$600
43
Classics of the World 1840-1940 pub by Yvert & Tellier, 2010 edition with over 1100 colour pgs from Aden to Zululand, priced in Euro for M & U. New costs $200+.
$80
$120
44
Europe: Michel 2013 Europa-catalogue set of 7 from Austria to West Ukraine inc Andorra, Crete, Cyprus, GB, Ionian Is, Gibraltar, Malta, United Nations Geneva/Vienna Offices & White Russia. Near new , retail €420 = A$700, plus shipping. (7 Vols).
$250
$350
45
France: Yvert & Tellier Timbres de France 1849-1900 Specialised Catalogue, pub 2000 (current edition), A4 format with around 500 pgs with Ceres, Napoleons, Peace & Commerce listed by individual values & printings, plus Specialised Balloon Post section. Massive reference. As new .
$80
$100
46
France: 2023 SG Catalogue with 540 pgs inc UNESCO, Vichy issues, Council of Europe, Andorra & Monaco with Postage Dues, shades, errors & varieties. New. Retail £43 = A$82, plus shipping.
$60
$80
47
Germany: 2016 Michel Specialised Catalogue, 2 vol set inc States, Unified Germany 1872-1945, Colonies & Occupations, post WWII Allied Occupations, West Germany & much more. VF, new retail €170
$80
$120
48
Germany: Michel Specialised Catalogue 2022 Part One 1949-April 1945 with States, Unified Germany to end WWII inc Booklets, Officials, Colonies inc Allied Occupation opts, Foreign POs, Danzig, WWI & WWII Occupations, plus Local Posts & others. New condition, retail €94 = A$160, plus shipping.
$100
$130
49
Germany: Michel Specialised Catalogue 2022 Part Two May 1945-2022 with Allied Occupations, German Local Posts, DDR, West Berlin, Saar, West Germany & Unified Germany. New , retail €94 = A$160, plus shipping.
$100
$130
50
Germany: 2022 SG Catalogue, current edition with 428 pgs inc States, Occupations (inc Channel Islands) & Colonies with booklets, Officials, Postage Dues, shades, errors & varieties. New. Retail £43 = A$82, plus shipping.
$60
$80
51
Germany: Michel 'Plate Varieties' (& normal stamps) 1872-1945 semi-specialised catalogue 2022 (current edition) with the more prominent flaws identified, illustrated & valued. New  & a very handy reference! Retail €40 = A$65.
$40
$50
52
German Colonies & POs abroad Catalogue of the Postmarks, 1st English edition 2019, 235 pgs with valuation for comp cancels on piece or cover inc POs in China, (Field) Post during Boxer Rebellion, Pacific Seaposts, Navy Ship Mail & all the colonies. Illustrated throughout. Essential reference. New. Retail $100+.
$70
$90
53
Italy: 2018 Sassone Specialised Catalogue, 2 vol set inc Papal States, Kingdom of Italy, Colonies, Occupations, Italian Republic, San Marino, Vatican City & Sovereign Military Order of Malta. F/VF . New retail €100 = A$160.
$60
$80
54
Italy: 2022 SG Catalogue, current edition with 428 pgs with States, San Marino & Vatican City inc booklets, Postage Dues, shades, errors & varieties. New. Retail £40 = A$77, plus shipping.
$60
$80
55
New Zealand: The Postage Stamps of… Vols 1-4. Vol 1 (1938) inc QV Chalons & Sidefaces, plus 1899 Pictorials. Vol 2 inc 1936 Pics & 1940 Centenary, plus set of 6 Die Proofs still attached. Vol 3 'Postal History & Cancellations'. Vol 4 (1955) inc updates to the previous 3 vols. Covers not pretty but contents mostly F-VF. Essential reference group. With Vol I being Rare. (4)
$350
$500
56
Portugal & Colonies: 2022 SG Catalogue, current edition with 277 pgs inc Azores, Madeira & Colonies inc Macau, Cape Verde, Mozambique, Portuguese India & Timor inc booklets, Postage Dues, shades, errors & varieties. New. Retail £45 = A$86, plus shipping.
$60
$80
57
USA:  Scott 2016 Specialised Catalogue inc Postmaster provisionals, plate/die variations, grills, cancels to late 1800s, plate blocks, booklets, local stamps, postal stationery, revenues, Duck stamps, essays, proofs, telegraphs & more. Laminated covers. VF/excellent condition. New retail A$200, plus shipping.
$70
$100
58
Yvert & Tellier Classics of the World 1840-1940 stamp catalogue, 2010 edition with over 1100 colour pgs from Aden to Zululand, priced in Euro for M & U. Used, neatly repaired upper outer spine splits o/w G-VGC. Original cost $200+.
$60
$80
AUSTRALIA
COLLECTIONS & LOTS
59
1902-63 collection on contemporary Seven Seas illustrated pgs with 1902 Mono-colour Postage Dues (4) to 5/- & 1909 Bi-colours (26) to 5/-. 1913 Kangaroos set of 16 to 10/- inc 6d opt OS. 1914-35 KGV set to 1/4 inc OS opts to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1931 Kingsford Smith set to 6d inc 2d, 3d, 6d opt OS. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS. 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1938 KGVI Robes set to £1. 1949 Arms set to £2 & comprehensive QEII to £1 Bass. A near comp collection to end 1963 mostly F-VFU. ACSC cat/retail $1650. (280)
$250
$325
60
1913-65 near comp collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos 1st wmk (11) to 2/- with extra 2/- brown, plus 1/- 3rd wmk to fill the gap. 2nd wmk 9d, 2/-, 5/- (ACSC cat $1100), 3rd wmk set of 10 to 5/-. SM wmk (5) to 5/-, CofA (8) to £1, plus both OS opts. KGV (72) with single wmk to 1/4 inc 4d lemon, violet, blue. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown, 4 olive. Perf 13½x12½ comp to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II FU & 4½d Die II CTO. CofA wmk set of 8 & all OS opts. Then appears comp to end 1965 inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet VFU, 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d CTO (as is!). 1932 Bridge 5/- CTO & all the other 1930s Commem sets inc 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/-. 1938 Robes sets (2) to £1 slate. 1940 AIF set. 1946 BCOF opt set of 7 to 5/- Robes. 1949 Arms to £2, plus extra 5/- shade. QEII pre-dec comp inc 1959 Pics to Cattle 5/- white paper & 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2. Mostly F-VFU, sl mixed condition in earlier. ACSC cat $6800. A good solid collection, very little needed for completion. (410) (P)
$800
$1200
61
1911-79 Booklets collection with 1911-17 type (cover only). 1928-30 1½d red inverted wmk (3 stamps), 1930 Airmail (1 stamp), 1930-34 inverted wmk 2d (4 stamps) - these all poor to fair with all covers written on. Then 1927 Canberra, 1934-5 new cover 2d (3 stamps), 1935-37 2d (9 stamps), 1938 KGVI 2d 2 diff, 1942 KGVI 2½d (2 diff), 1952 KGVI 3½d (2 diff), QEII 3/6 (2), 4/- (3), 5/- (5), 1966 4c red (4), 5c/4c/50c & $1 (4) & 5c blue $1, 1968 Famous Aust (7), 1969 PMs (8) inc a stapled, 1970 FA (4), 1972 PMs (12), plus 1979 Football set Rockdale, Parramatta & Bexley, also 1974-82 private types (6). Poor condition early, later F-VF appearance, but all missing from 1 to almost all stamps, or some toning from barely visible to heavier. Inc wax leaves (3) & a stapled. All diff. Pfr cat $11,000+ when comp. Useful lot for budget collector. (74)
$450
$700
62
1913-64 collection in older style springback album with Kangaroos (65) with 1st wmk (22) to 1/- inc ½d, 1d (2), 2d, 3d wmk inverted (ACSC cat $450) & 3d olive perf OS/NSW horiz pr. 2nd wmk set of 7 to 5/- ($1300) top 2  parcel pmks. 1916 3rd wmk set (8) to 5/-, plus extras to 5/- light grey & pale yellow. SM wmk to 5/- & CofA wmk set to 10/-. KGV (90) inc 1d green Die II & SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved VFU. 1930s Commem sets inc VIC Cent (2) & Macarthur trio to 9d F-VFU. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- MLH. 1937 Robes to £1 & 1949 Arms set to £2 U. QEII pre-decimals inc high val Commems & Navigators to £1. A bit disorganised, mixed M/MUH/F-VFU, cat/retail $4700. (460)
$550
$800
63
1913-32 Kangaroos MLH selection (12) to 5/- with 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 4d, 6d (ACSC cat $640). 3rd wmk 2d, 4d Die IIB, 9d Die IIB ($335). SM wmk 6d opt OS & 5/- ($490). CofA wmk 6d opt & 2/- maroon (2). All with good colour. Total ACSC cat $1545. (12)
$200
$300
64
1913-36 Definitives collection with Kangaroos (60) inc 1st wmk (22) to 1/- inc 4d orange & 5d brown. 2nd wmk 2d (2), 6d (2) & 9d. 3rd wmk (27) to 2/- brown or maroon, SM wmk (7) to 2/-, CofA (11) inc 5/- 'open mouth roo' variety (cat $150) & 6d opt OS. Also other varieties (14) ½d to 2/- inc 1d red '1 flaw opp Tasmania' (cat $150), plus £2 opt SPECIMEN. Generally G-FU, retail $1850. 1913 KGV 1d Engraved (4) inc pr, plus 6d Kookaburra Engraved CTO. 1914-36 KGV Sidefaces with single wmk (128) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I shades, Die II (3), Die III (2), 4d violet (2) & 1/4 (3). LM wmk (14) inc ½d green 'dry ink' (ACSC 65Aca cat $250). SM wmk perf 14 (20) to 1/4 turquoise & perf 13½x12½ (45) inc 1d green Die II VF postally U (cat $100). CofA wmk (36) to 1/4. Also varieties (98) inc 1d red/green/violet Plate Flaws (52, min cat $750) & others from ½d green to 2d red. An attractive original collection, all fresh & clean, generally F-VFU, total cat/retail $4100. (400)
$350
$500
65
1913-36 collection in s/book pgs with Kangaroos (58) to 10/- inc 1st wmk (14) to 1/-, plus extra 1/- CTO wmk INV (ACSC 30wb cat $100). 2nd wmk 2d, 9d, 2/- (cat $465). 3rd wmk (13) to 1/-, plus 2/- brown (2), 2/- maroon & 5/- SM wmk (5) to 1/-, CofA (7) to 10/- all G-VFU (cat $1800), plus 6d opt OS (2) & 6d SM wmk F-VF M & CofA wmk 2/- blks of 4 M/MUH (2) cat $300. KGV (126) to 1/4 inc single wmk 4d pale orange-yellow perf OS/NSW, VF M (cat $1000 as perf OS), 4d orange perf OS/NSW, 4d blue & 4d violet. All F-VF M (cat $450), plus 4d olive no imprint pr M ($360). 1½d black-brown blk of 6 M/MUH (cat $110) & 2d red shades (3) MUH ($120). SM wmk perf 14 1/4 M (cat $425). 1d green Die I, II pr ($80) & CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 MUH ($625). KGV Used inc 1d green Die I, II pr (cat $100), 4d lemon, OS opt set of 7 to 5d & 1d red perf OS blk of 4 pmk Robe/South Aust. Also 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet MUH. Total ACSC cat $6000+. Also AAT 1957-89 collection (retail $120) mostly fresh MUH inc all pre-dec Pics & 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun. Generally F-VF M/MUH/U, some mixed condition. High cat value. (280)
$350
$500
66
1913-37 KGV collection inc Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1913 KGV 1d Engraved (13), surface printed issues (310) to 1/4 inc opt OS set of 7 to 5d, perf OS to 1/4, perf OS/NSW to 4d blue, scattered minor plate flaws, imprint blks with 1d green single Mullett Plate 4 blks (6), all VF UN with single wmk (4) cat M $350 ea, $1400 & SM wmk perf 14 (2) cat M $700. 1½d red SM wmk perf 13½x12½ Mullett imprint blks (2), no gum, rev stains cat M $200 ea, $400. 3d blue SM wmk perf 14, Plate 4 Mullett imprint blks of 4 (2) both with variety 'white flaw over IA of Auustralia', no gum, rev stains cat M $1800. Also ½d orange opt OS blks of 4 (4) CTO & 4½d violet LR cnr blk of 4 UN. Generally fresh & clean, mixed UN/F-VFU. Est cat/retail $5500. (320+)
$400
$500
67
1913-49 collection in hagners with Kangaroos (150) inc 2/- 2nd wmk blue pmk (ACSC cat $350), 2/- brown 3rd wmk (4, cat $240) inc OS Perfin & NWPI opt. 2/- maroon perf OS (2, cat $200), 5/- (5, $175), 10/- (2, $550) & £1 grey CofA wmk ($450). KGV (450) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II & Die III, 1d red LM wmk (4), 2d brown (8), 4½d Die II CTO & OS opts (9) to 5d brown. Others (100) inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M, then mostly G-F U to late 1940s inc 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 2d, 3d CTO, 1932 Bridge 5/- CTO, 1934 VIC Cent both perfs, sets to 1/-, plus extra 1/- (2), 1934 Macarthur set of 4, 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2), 1938 KGVI Robes sets to £1 (3), plus extra £1 (4). 1946 BCOF opts 2/- Kangaroo & 5/- Robes, both with Army pmks. 1949 Arms set to £2 (2 sets), plus extra £2 green. Very mixed condition throughout but with plenty of G-F/VF U stamps sighted. Mentioned stamps cat/retail $4000, total much higher. (700)
$550
$800
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1913-65 virtually comp pre-decimal collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos 1st wmk (12) to 5/-, 2nd wmk set to 2/-, 3rd wmk to 5/-, plus 10/- 'Star' Telegraph Puncture. SM & CofA wmk sets to 5/- inc both OS opts G-F U, listed retail $2550. KGV Heads comp set of 72 (retail $750) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die III, 4d lemon, 1d green Die II, 4½d violet Die II & OS opt set of 7. Then 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra M/sheet M,1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d. All 1930s Commem sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- & 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- both perfs. 1938 KGVI Robes sets to £1 thick & thin papers VF U, 1946 BCOF opt set to 2/- M, 1949 Arms to £2 & all QEII pre-decimals inc 1964 Navigator set to £2. An attractive mostly F-VF U collection, retail $4800. (420) (P)
$800
$1200
69
1913-65 collection in Seven Seas album with Kangaroos (26) inc 3rd wmk set of 12 to 5/- G-FU. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, 1931 KS sets (2), plus 2d, 3d opt OS & 6d brown (4) inc OS opts (2). 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS (2 sets, M & MUH). 1934 VIC Cent to 1/- (4 sets M/U) & Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) & KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (2). 1936 SA Cent sets (2) & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets to 9d M (2), F-VFM. 1937 KGVI Robes set to £1 & 1949 Arms to £2 G-FU. Pre-dec QEII near comp inc 1964 Navigators to £1. Some sl mixed condition, M/MUH/G-FU, retail $1600. (320)
$250
$350
70
1913-65 specialised collection in thick illustrated 60 black pg s/book with Kangaroos (140) with single wmk to 1/- inc wmk inverted ½d, 1d (3), 2d, 3d & 1/- (ACSC cat $675), 3rd wmk to 5/- inc wmk inverted 2d & 9d (cat $350), plus OS/NSW to 6d & perf OS to 5/-. SM wmk to 5/- & CofA wmk to 5/-. Total ACSC $3200. KGV (260) to 1/4 inc single wmk ½d orange wmk INV blk of 4, OS opt set of 7 to 5d, perf OS (30) to 1/4 & perf OS/NSW (22) to 4d lemon. Est ACSC cat $1050. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & U (cat $180). 1929-36 1½d/2d Commem plate number blks (28, cat $600) with 1936 Cable set of 4 UL cnr, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d (14) & Kingsford Smith (3), plus 1½d Sturt (4) & 1½d Swan (3) imprint blks (10, cat $300) from 1½d Swan to 2d Cable. 3d Commem plate number blks (10, cat $440) with Kingsford Smith plates 1 & 3, 3d Bridge plates 3 & 4, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee plate 1 all 4 cnrs & 1936 Cable plate 1 (2), plus 3d Bridge & 3d VIC Cent imprint blks (cat $100), 1931-37 Commem sets with 1934 VIC Cent (5), Macarthur to 9d (2), 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) & KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/- (3), 1936 SA to 1/- (3) & 1937 NSW Sesqui to 9d (3). KGVI issues inc 1937 Robes set to £1, plus £1 Ash imprint pr CTO (cat $350). 1940 AIF sets (8), plus imprint blks (4) to 3d blue. Other KGVI era imprint blks (50) inc  to 2/6 Aborigine. 1949 Arms set to £2 FU & useful QEII inc 1959 Pics to 5/- blks of 4, 1964 Navigator set to £2, plus extras to 10/- & 1964 Birds set of 4 MUH. Generally F-VF U/M/MUH condition, bit messy in places, total cat/retail $8200. (2300)
$1000
$1300
71
1913-65 collection with Kangaroos (30) inc 1st wmk set to 6d, 3rd to 5/- inc 2/- maroon, SM wmk to 2/- & CofA wmk to £1 inc 6d brown opt OS. KGV (68) to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II (machine cancel), 4d lemon & OS opts to 4d olive. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1927 Canberra 1½d. 1929 WA Cent blks of 4 MUH. 1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet (Per Favour cancels) & 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d, plus 2d red & 3d blue opt OS CTO. 1932 Bridge set of 6 (5/- small rev thin), 1934 Airmail 1/6 thick/thin papers McCracken imprint blks of 4 MUH (cat $250), 1934 VIC Cent sets (2), plus 2d, 3d blks of 4 MUH (cat $100) & Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets. 1938 KGVI set to £1 Robes, plus 1/4 Ash imprint MUH. 1940 AIF set to 6d brown, plus extra 6d McCracken imprint blk of 4 & 1949 Arms to £2. QEII pre-decimal comp inc 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle & 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2 King. Some heavier cancels, generally F-VFU, plus the MUH multiples. Cat/retail $3800. (460) (P)
$600
$800
72
1913-65 collection in Seven Seas hingeless album very near comp with Kangaroos 1st wmk set to 1/-, plus 5/- 3rd wmk to fill the gap FU. 2nd wmk set of 7 to 5/-. 3rd wmk set of 10 to 5/- inc 2/- maroon, plus 10/- perf OS CTO. SM wmk set to 10/- inc 5/- CTO. CofA wmk set to 10/-, plus both 6d opt OS. Generally G-FU, ACSC cat $4100. KGV comp set to 72 (cat $1300) inc 1d red Die II & III, 4d lemon, violet & blue. SM wmk perf 14 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. Perf 13½x12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II & 4½d Die II, CofA wmk set of 8 & all OS opts. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. Then comp 1929-65 with all 1930s Commem sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- & 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. OS opt set of 6 to 1/- Lyrebird inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d (skilful fake). 1938 Robes to £1 (2 sets). 1949 Arms to £2, 1961 Pics to 5/- Cattle white paper & 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2. Odd faults, mostly G-F/VF U. An attractive collection. ACSC cat $6650. (400) (P)
$650
$1000
73
1913-68 collection in s/book with Kangaroos (47) to 5/-, KGV (92) to 5d inc OS opts, 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- green (5/- VF) inc opt OS CTO, 1934 VIC Cent (2) & Macarthur sets. 1935 ANZAC 1/-, plus 2d Plate 2 cnr blk. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, plus 2d Plate 5 cnr blk. 1936 SA sets inc Private Perfins to 1/-. 1937 KGVI Robes set to £1. 1940 AIF sets (2). 1940s Commem sets inc imprint blks of 4 to 4/-. 1949 Arms set to £2, 1964 Navigator set to £2 & decimals to 1968 Flowers inc 1966 Defs to $4 on FDC. Some M/MUH, mostly in the imprint blks, generally G-FU. (1900) (P)
$250
$400
74
1913-74 collection in older style s/book with Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV to 1/4 inc OS opts to 4d, 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d brown, 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets. KGVI to £1 Robes FU, plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN. 1940 AIF set. 1949 Arms set , plus £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN. 1964 Navigators to 10/- U & set of 6 to £2 M. Comprehensive decimals G-FU inc 1974 Paintings to $10. Also pre-dec M/MUH multiples inc KGV Heads imprint prs (8) to 3d blue (cat $880). SM wmk 1½d, red plate dot prs set of 4 (cat $300), 1931 Kingsford Smith set blks of 4 ($120) & 1930s-40s imprint blks (22, cat $470) to 5/- Robes inc 1940 AIF 1d, 2d, 3d & all 4 1946-47 Commems set trios to 1/- Mitchell. Total ACSC cat/retail $2700. (860)
$450
$600
75
1913-74 collection in large s/book with Kangaroos (24) to 5/- inc 4d orange, 5d chestnut, 6d opt OS & 2/- brown. KGV (52) to 1/4 inc 4d lemon & OS opt set to 5d FU. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved MUH (cat $275). 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet VF MLH. 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- Lyrebird inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d. 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (2) & Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- U & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- VFU. 1937 KGVI Robes to £1 F-VFU. 1940 AIF to 6d. 1949 Arm set to £2, 1950s-60s QEII pre-decimals inc 1963 Navigator set to £2 King & decimal Pic/Commem to 1974 Christmas inc high val Paintings to $10. Generally F-VFU with odd M/MUH sighted. ACSC cat/retail $1800+. (680)
$450
$600
76
1913-75 collection/accumulation in 2 old-time albums, plus s/book with Kangaroos (95) to £1 grey inc 3rd wmk 10/- perf OS, SM 9d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- perf OS all CTO (ACSC cat $635) & 3rd wmk £1 grey, SM wmk 2/- pr & strip of 3, 5/- U (cat $1075). KGV (100) in 4d lemon (3), 4½d Die II CTO & 1/4 SM wmk horiz strip of 3. 1930s Pics & Commems inc Kingsford Smith 2d, Kangaroo 6d chestnut & 1932 Lyrebird 1/- all opt OS CTO. 1934 VIC Centenary set CTO & Macarthur to 9d U. 1940s-50s KGVI era imprint blks (40) M/MUH, min cat $320. 1964 Bird set of 7 to 3/- blks of 4 MUH, plus decimal MUH oddments to mid 1970s, some sl mixed condition amongst the VFU/CTO or M/MUH, generally fresh & clean inc a selection of pre 1900 NSW, retail $3300. (950)
$450
$700
77
1913-77 collection in springback album with Kangaroos single wmk (82) to 5/- inc perf OS, plus £1, £2 replica space fillers, SM wmk (21) inc 2/- maroon (4). CofA wmk (7) inc 6d opts OS & 5/- (3). KGV single wmk (86) to 5d inc ½d, 1d inv wmk & 4d lemon. SM wmk (36) to 1/4 inc 3d blue perf OS wmk INV pr (ACSC cat $350). CofA wmk (74) to 1/4 inc OS opts to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1929 Airmail 3d green Ash imprint blk of 4 (cat $125). 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- Lyrebird inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d VF U/CTO. 1931 Kingsford Smith set blks of 4 M/MUH. 1932 Kookaburra 6d Ash imprint blk of 4 (cat $140). 1934 V Cent trio to 1/- Ash imprint prs M (cat $180) & sets to 1/- (2) FU. 1934 Macarthur set to 9d U. 1935 ANZAC 1/-, plus 2d plate num blks (3) & imprint blk of 4 ($170). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set U, 2 sets M & 2d plate num blks of 4 (3, total cat $225). 1936 South Aust set M & U, plus 2d, 3d imprint blks of 4 ($140). 1937 KGVI set to £1 Robes U. 1940 AIF sets M & U. 1949 Arms set to £2 green. Pre-dec QEII high  inc Navigators to £2 King & decimals M or U inc 1972 Country Women 7c specialised study (90) & high  to $10 Painting. Est cat $4200. (1560)
$600
$1000
78
1913-78 collection in SG illustrated album with Kangaroos 1st wmk set to 1/-, 2nd wmk comp to 5/-, 3rd to 10/-. SM to 2/-, & CofA to 10/-, mostly G-F U -ACSC cat $2900. KGV (50) to 1/4 inc 1d red LM wmk. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1929 Kookaburra 3d M/sheet on darker paper. 1934 Vic Cent sets (2) & Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- U & KGV Silver Jubilee set M. 1937 KGVI set to £1, plus extra 10/- Robes opt SPECIMEN. 1937-59 coil perf prs near comp MUH (16), retail $220, inc 1937 Green Test Strip prs (2), 1938 KGVI 2d mauve & 1951 KGVI 3d green, 1949 Arms to £2, 1964 Navigators to £1 Bass & 1966-78 decimals near comp inc 1970 ANPEX M/sheet & 1971 Christmas 7c sheet number blk of 25. Mixed M/U/MUH, listed retail $4100.
$550
$800
79
1913-88 collection/accumulation in Seven Seas binder & 3 cover albums inc Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV Heads to 1/4 U, 1931 Airmail 6d brown opt OS M, 1930s Commems M or U, Robes set to £1 U, 1964 Navigators inc £2 U, decimals to 1980s MUH FV $260+, 1941-78 FDC inc 1937 Sesqui, 1940 AIF, other pre-dec Commem FDCs, decimal FDCs inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7 (3), packs range inc AAT 1966 Defs pack, Aust 1970 Defs pack (opened), other packs to late 1970s FV $75+. Various others inc 30 Years of Decimal Currency Stamp/$5 Note Portfolio, mostly VF. (500+, 320 covers)
$250
$400
80
1913-84 collection on illustrated leaves with Kangaroos (35) M & U inc 1st wmk 6d, 9d, 1/- M, CofA 5/- CTO & 6d opt OS U, KGV Heads to 1/4 U, opt OS set to 5d M/MLH. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved CTO. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet M. 1932 1/- Lyrebird (2) inc opt OS M/MLH, 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS set CTO, 1932 5/- Bridge CTO, 1934 VIC Cent set (both perfs), 1934 Macarthur set of 4, 1935 ANZAC set, 1935 Jubilee set M/MLH. Robes sets (2) to £1 F-VF U. Pre-dec inc 1949 Arms to £1 M, £2 VFU, 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 M & decimals MUH to 1984 inc  to $10 MUH & others. Also AAT. Some suntanned gum & tones on early M, but mostly F-VF. Retail c$3000+, plus decimal FV $170+. (750 + 5 M/S) (P)
$500
$750
81
1913-89 comprehensive collection in SG illustrated loose leaf album with Kangaroos (44) inc 1st wmk 4d, 5d, 9d FU & 5/- CTO, 2nd wmk 5/-, 6d, 2½d & 2d. 3rd wmk to 10/-, plus £1 grey. SM wmk set to 5/-, CofA to £1 grey, plus both 6d opt OS. KGV (63) inc 1/4 SM wmk perf 14 (cat $175) & OS opt set to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1930s Commems appear comp inc 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS, 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- green, 1934 Vic Cent both perfs to 1/- & 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1937 KGVI set to £1 Robes. Pre-decimal coil prs (14) from 1938 Kangaroo ½d to 1965 QEII 5d red inc 1938 KGVI 2d violet FM 1940 AIF set to 6d U, 1946 BCOF opt to 5/- M, 1949 Arms to £2 U, QEII pre-dec comp inc 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2. 1966-89 decimals also comp with  to $20 Gardens inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970s Commems inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25 VF CTO & 1980s Pic sets inc higher . Overall fresh & clean mostly F-VF U, retail $6000. Then 2nd Vol M/MUH decimals (FV $240) & 1957-95 AAT collection. (P)
$800
$1200
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1913-96 comprehensive M & U collection in 3 black binders with Kangaroos (50) to 5/- inc OS Perfins, plus 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN. KGV (145) to 1/4 U inc perf OS, plus another 30 M to 4d violet. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & CTO. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet VF U & MLH. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M & CTO. 1930s Commems sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- green M & U, 1934 VIC Cent sets (3) & Macarthur to 9d (2). 1935 ANZAC 1/- (3) & KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/- M & U. 1938 Robes sets to £1 (2). 1940 AIF sets (3). 1946 BCOF Japan opt sets to 5/- M & U. 1949 Arms sets to £2 M & U (2 sets). KGVI era imprint blks (36) mostly MUH, cat $400+ inc 1/4 magenta (2). 1940s-50s MUH Coil prs (10) inc Green tester & KGVI 2d violet (2 diff). Pre-dec QEII appears comp, plus extras inc 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle, 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2 U inc 10/-, £1 white papers & set to £2 King F M. A solid M/U collection with over 1200 stamps, plus the 2 Kookaburra M/Sheets. Decimals to end 1996 mostly G-FU with some MUH inc 1966 decimals to $4 King, 1970 ANPEX M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 25 (2) & most better 1970s Pic/Commem sets to 1975 Christmas. Also AAT to mid 1990s inc pre-dec Pics & 1966 Defs M & U. Sl mixed condition in M/MUH, plus G-F/VF U condition. Retail over $5000. (Few 1000) (P)
$1300
$1800
83
1913-96 collection in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums with Kangaroos (34) to 5/- inc 1st wmk set of 10 to 1/- (cat $300) & 3rd wmk comp to 5/- ($475). KGV near comp (68) with single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d Die III & 4d lemon. SM wmk perf 14 2d, 4d, 1/4 & perf 13½x12½, 4½d Die II & CofA wmk to 1/4 inc OS opts to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved 1931-32 OS opts (5) to 1/- Lyrebird inc 6d brown Airmail. 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (2) & Macarthur to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1937 KGVI Robes sets thick & thin papers to £1, 1949 Arms set to £2. QEII pre-decimal appears comp inc 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2 King & comprehensive decimals to mid 1990s inc 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25, Paintings to $10 & high val Pics to $20 Gardens. Est retail $2800 to end 1980, plus extra for 1980s/90s CTO Pics & another $500 for the albums. (100s)
$500
$700
84
1913-2004 extensive & voluminous collection in albums/binders. Inc useful pre-dec, few Kangaroos, KGV heads, pre-war Commems, Robes sets G/FU, post-war 2/- Commems with extras G/FU, also 1956 Olympic 1/-, 2/- (28 ea MUH). Then a large post 1966 collection inc 1966-95 on Seven Seas leaves both FU & CTO. Some 1000s. 11 albums in total, mostly G-F/VFU. (c5000)
$150
$200
85
1913-36 Kangaroo accumulation in binder. Covers all wmks inc 1915-27 3rd wmk to 5/- inc shades, plus to 2/- perf OS. 1913-14 ½d & 1d wmk inverted, plus 9d & 1/- 3rd wmk inverted. 1931-36 wmk CofA to 5/-. Range of 1913-14 1d inc pmks, shades. All ranges inc varieties. Mostly G-VFU. SG cat £4600+ = A$8800+. (1100)
$450
$750
86
1913-36 KGV simplified collection comp inc KGV heads comp (30) inc opt OS, 1914 engraved 6d Kookaburra, 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 7 inc OS opts, 1932 Bridge inc OS opts (no 5/-), 1934 Victoria both perfs, Macarthur, ANZAC & Jubilee sets etc. F-VFU, some M inc 1d red engraved, Lyrebird 1/- opt OS & 6d brown Airmails inc OS. SG cat £670. (70)
$200
$300
87
1914-40s extensive collection, mainly commemoratives in Lighthouse loose leaf album with 1914 6d Engraved Kookaburra MUH & CTO. 1928-31 perf OS sets of Commems M & U. 1928 Kookaburra M/Sheet M (gum thin) & U. 1931 Kingsford Smith OS set CTO, Airmail 6d brown M (3), OS (3), Bridge 5/- CTO, plus OS opts M & U. 1934 VIC Cent both perfs M & U, 1934 Macarthur M & U, 1935 ANZAC M & U, Silver Jubilee M & 4U, plus later issues inc 1937 Robes set to £1 thick & thin papers M & FU (£1 toned). Inc a range of plate no singles & blks noted 1929 3d Airmail plate 1 & 2 blks, 1931 KS 2d & 3d all plates CTO, lots of varieties in positional pieces inc 1½d Canberra re-entry, flag at half mast & FDC, 1½d Swan re-entry, KS 6d re-entry, 2d extra islands, 2d Sesqui Cent man with tail etc. Various covers inc 1928 Exhibition single & pr FDI. Range of 1d green KGV advertising covers. Also 6d War Savings booklet with 18 stamps attached & petrol WWII ration coupon & BCOF set to 5/- M. Very interesting & comprehensive collection. GU-VFU, VF MLH-VF MUH. ACSC cat $10,200+. Odd condition problem allowed for in reserve. Generally F-VF fresh. (400, + 80 covers) (P)
$2000
$2800
88
1914-38 collection in hagners with 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1927-30 Commem perf OS set of 6 CTO. 1931-32 Pics/Commems to 1/- Lyrebird opt OS. 1931 (NOV) FFC to Italy with neat tri-colour Airmail franking. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- VFU. 1937 KGVI Robes set inc extra £1 blk of 4 with 'Registered Brisbane/Queensland' cds, plus other stamps (100) inc KGV to 5d, NSW QV (20) to 6d & more Aust pre-dec to 5/- QEII. Mostly VFU/CTO retail $900.
$240
$300
89
1914-38 collection mint with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (3), plus OS opts 2d & 3d & Airmail 6d brown 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS, 1934 Vic Cent to 1/-. Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) & KGV SJ set MUH. 1938 NSW Sesqui set, plus 1964 Navigator £2 U. Mostly F-VF M few MUH, ACSC cat/retail $1750.(47, plus M/S). (P)
$350
$500
90
1914-50 pre-decimal accumulation in large white binder with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved (5), 1930 Sturt perf OS CTO (4 sets), 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS CTO (4 sets), 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 2d (6) & 3d (3) mostly VF CTO, other Airmails with 1929 3d green (7), 6d brown (5) & 6d violet (5), 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets (14) to 1/- black, 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) & KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (2). 1936 SA sets to 1/- (7), 1937 Robes 5/- (10), 10/- (9) inc SPECIMEN opt & £1 (6). 1940 AIF 6d brown (12). 1949 Arms 10/- (25), £1 (15) & £2 (3), plus reasonable range of 1930s 2d & 3d Commems, scattered Kangaroos to 2/- M & assorted KGV to 1/4 inc OS opts to 4d olive. Also 1964 Navigator high  with 7/6 (4), 10/- (22), £1 (9) & £2 (3). Generally F-VF condition (see scans). ACSC cat $3850 not inc Kangaroos or KGV! (Many 100s)
$650
$1000
91
1914-65 extensive G-VFU ex dealer's stock in well-filled Lighthouse 60 pg s/book inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved (5). 1928-40 3d blue Commems (140+). 1929 3d green Airmail (26). 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (7), plus Airmail 6d brown (9). 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (70, cat $350), plus opt OS (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (11) & Macarthur sets of 4 inc 2d 'dark hills' (10). 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11 (25). 1935 ANZAC 1/- (5) & KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (3). 1936 SA sets to 1/- (26), 1937 NSW Sesqui sets (23) & 1940 AIF (30 sets). 1938 KGVI 3d blue (160), plus Robes 5/- (55), 10/- (9) & £1 (13) inc scarce pr. 1949 Arms sets to £2 (9), plus extra £1 (18), & 10/- (30). 1950s 2/- Commems (130), 1960s 2/3 Commems (75), 1959 Pic sets to 5/- Cattle (20), plus extra 5/- white paper (15). 1964 Bird sets to 3/- (10), plus much more. Some sl mixed condition, mostly heavy cancels. Retail est $9000. Then another 1000 Postage Dues (est retail $3000) to mid 1960s with die, wmk, perf variations &  to 5/-. Mostly G-VFU. Estimated total retail $12,000. (6000)
$600
$900
92
1914-65 M/U collection with Kangaroos set to 5/- U inc 6d brown opt OS & short set of 5 to 3d olive M. KGV to 1/4 inc OS opts to 4d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & U. 1931 Kingsford Smith sets to 6d brown Airmail (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets (2), 1935 ANZAC 1/- M & U. 1935 KGV Jubilee sets to 2/- VFU & M. 1936 SA sets M & U. 1937 KGVI Robes 5/-, 10/-, £1. 1949 Arms to £2, plus 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN. Comprehensive QEII to 1965 Christmas M & U inc Navigators to 10/- Flinders. Mostly F-VFM. ACSC cat/retail $1600. (540)
$400
$500
93
1914-73 collection in VGC Lighthouse 48pg s/book with 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved w/c M. 1931 Kingsford Smith sets M & U, plus 6d brown opt OS. 1934 Vic Cent sets MLH & U, plus Macarthur to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- M & U & KGV Silver Jubilee sets (2) to 2/-. 1936 SA sets (2) to 1/-. 1937 KGVI Robes sets to £1 M & U. 1942 Zoologicals set of 6 to 1/- Authority imprint blks of 4 MUH. 1953 Produce Food set blks of 9 MUH. 1964 Navigators to 10/- MLH & to £1 U decimals (500) to 1973 Christmas inc 1966 Navigators sets MUH & FV t $5, 1966 QEII 4c & 1967 QEII 5c/4c booklet pane sets of 6, slogans, 1970 Nat Dev sets 910), 1971 Christmas 7c Mirror gutter blks of 8 (3 diff) & 1973 Fam Aust blks of 4 (7). M/MUH/G-F/VF U. Retail $1350+. (900)
$250
$350
94
1914-86 collection in hagner album with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1931 Kingsford Smith sets M & U, 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS, 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (both) & Macarthur to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & 1936 Cable set Ash imprint blks of 4, cat $100, KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- U. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets M & U. 1937 KGVI to 10/- M & Robes 5/-, 10/-, £1 VFU. 1949 Arms set to £1 FU, plus 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN. 1940s-50s imprint blks of 4 (24) inc 1950 KGVI Defs to 2/6 Aborigine. 1952 KGVI 3½d brown, 1963 QEII 5d green & 1965 QEII 5d red 'exploded' booklets (cat $210). 1964 Navigator set to £2 & Birds to 3/-, plus decimals to mid 1980s inc Paintings to $10. M/MUH/U, generally F-VF, est cat/retail $1600. (970)
$350
$500
95
1914-36 Collection G-VFU inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved CTO, 1928 Kookaburra 3d (4) inc perf OS (2). 1928 Airmail 3d green (4). 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS VFU/CTO. 1931 Airmail 6d brown (6) inc OS opt. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M (3), CTO & opt OS F-VFU (2). 1934 VIC Cent 1/- G-FU (12), & Airmail 1/6 no wmk (5). 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 (3), plus extra 9d (4). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- (2). 1936 SA Cent sets (3), plus an extra 1/- green (3). Odd M stamp seen, mostly G-VFU, ACSC cat $2100, retail similar. (98)
$220
$350
96
1914-36 Collection G-VFU  inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d (4) inc perf OS. 1929 Airmail (4) inc OS Perfin. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS. 1931 Airmail 6d brown (6) inc OS opt. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M (2), CTO & opt OS. 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS sets (2). 1934 VIC Cent 1/- (12) U, 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk perf 11 (5). 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 (3), plus extra 9d (5). 1936 SA Cent trios (3), plus an extra 3 1/- green. Mostly G-VFU, ACSC cat $2100. (100)
$250
$400
97
1920s-80s collection in 4 Seven Seas albums, other types of albums inc 2 s/book with good variety inc Tasmania 1850s/60s QV Chalons to 1/- orange. Range of early sets inc 1934 VIC Cent, Macarthur, 1935 Jubilee, ANZAC, 1964 Navigators to £2 VFU & VF MUH, 1971 Christmas blk of 25, range of 1950s Authority imprints to 2/6, PO Year Books 81-83 (FV $40), PO packs & stamps booklets (FV $40+). Some interesting covers noted 1937 Silver Jubilee of Wizard of Hyderabad scarce, many Mint PSEs & Aerograms. Many loose stamps noted a few Kangaroos & KGV Heads, 1970s/80s Postcards in PO Packs. Also noted (9) $1 banknotes & a SG colour key. Good interesting range. Mixed MUH/M/G-F/VFU. (3000+ & 100+ covers)
$350
$500
98
1920s-1980s collection in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums & 4 s/books inc small s/book of KGV to 1/4 (700+). 1971 Christmas pane 25. VF MUH, assorted booklet panes, PO Year albums various 1981-1992 (FV $230). Lettercards & vending machine labels, 22 diff Postumous Die Proofs ACSC $176. 100s of Covers & PSEs, 2005 Year of Rooster PNC, PO packs ($70 FV). Some Foreign inc Switzerland in s/book & many FDCs. Interesting lot. (3000+ 1600 + covers). (P)
$250
$350
99
1927 Canberra to 1953 QEII Coronation M/MUH accumulation inc 1929 Kookaburra 3d blue (17), 1929 Airmail 3d green (10) inc perf OS, 1930 Sturt sets (10), 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (9) plus Airmail 6d brown (10) inc OS opt (2). 1932 OS opts with 2d Bridge (10), 3d Bridge (3) & 1/- Lyrebird (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (2) & Macarthur sets of 4 to 9d (3). 1935 ANZAC 1/- (5) & KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (2). 1936 SA sets to 1/- (9), 1937 NSW Sesqui sets (7). 1937 KGVI Defs to £1 inc 3d blue (7), 1/4 (10), 5/- Robes (8), 10/- Robes (6) & £1 Robes. 1940 AIF sets (8), 1941 Surch sets (15) & others to 1953 QEII Coronation sets, & some coil perf prs. Some sl mixed condition inc light tropicalisation with F-VF M/MUH seen in the mix. ACSC cat $2500+. (Few 100)
$400
$600
100
1927-65 M/MUH collection inc 1927-30 Commem set of 6 (3d Air M, rest MUH, cat $350) plus 3d green Airmail perf OS upper marginal blk of 4 MUH ($500). 1930 Kingsford Smith set blks of 4 MUH. 1932 Bridge 3d plate number blks set of 4 (No 1 rounded LR cnr). 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (2) MUH inc OS opt. 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk perf 11 MUH. 1934 Macarthur set FM plus extra 9d. 1935 ANZAC sets MUH & M, 1935 KGV Jubilee set M. 1937 KGVI Defs to 5/- MUH, plus £1 Robes. 1940 AIF sets M & MUH. 1949 Arms £1 MUH. 1950s-60s Pic/Commem blks of 4 inc 1959 Pic set to 5/- Cattle, 1964 Navigators 5/-, 7/6. 10/- & 1964 Birds set of 8 (these retail $580). Generally fresh MUH, total cat/retail $3100. (620) (P)
$600
$1000
101
1927-65 booklet accumulation with 1927 Canberra 1½d (cat $125). 1952 KGVI 3/6 (3, cat $90). 1953 QEII 3/6 3½d wmk (5, cat $100) & with waxed interleaving (3, $120) & no wmk 3½d with waxed interleaves (cat $75). 1957 4d QEII Sideface (3, $90) plus waxed interleaves (2, $150). 1959 QEII 4d Seated (cat $50). 1960 QEII 5d blue (2, cat $120) inc waxed interleaves. 1960 5d blue with new cover ($75). 1964 5d green ($100) & 1965 5d red (cat $80). Variable G-VF inc fading to some covers with contents mostly fresh & clean. ACSC cat $1175. (24)
$150
$200
102
1927-65 M/MUH collection in loose s/book pgs inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet with huge upper margin & extra perfs as base. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS (as is!). 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- CTO inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1934 Macarthur 9d MUH & 1/- VIC Cent MUH (2). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- & ANZAC 1/- VF M. 1936 SA sets (2) MUH. 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die II (2) & Die III all MUH. 1938 Robes sets to £1 thick & thin paper, both MUH. 1949 Arms £2 UN & set to £1 MUH. 1963 Navigators set of 8 inc cream & white papers. Mostly VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $2850, retail similar. Also decimal Tax Stamp prs $5, $10, $20, $40 & $100, plus 15 assorted used State stamps. (350)
$450
$700
103
1927-90 extensive ex dealer back-up stock in massive 64pg s/book inc 1928 Kookaburra 3d (10) inc perf OS (5), 1929 Airmail 3d green (10) inc perf OS (5). 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (4) to 6d brown Airmail, 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (5), 1935 ANZAC 1/-, 1936 SA sets (5) & 1937 NSW to 9d (5). 1930s 3d blue Commems (25). 1937 KGVI Robes 5/- (10), 10/- (2) & £1 (2) plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN. 1940 AIF sets to 6d (4). 1949 Arms set to £2 (3), 1950s 2/- Commems (40) inc comp sets. 1959 Cattle 5/- (10). 1964 Navigators sets to £1 (2) plus extra 7/6 (2) & £2 King. 1960s 2/3 Commem (30). Extensive decimals (4000+) to 1989 Christmas inc comp collection (ex Gardens, 4) inc 1970s Paintings to $10. Some, mostly light, tropicalisation, generally F-VFU, huge retail with pre-decimals alone over $2000. (5200+)
$500
$650
104
1927-92 collection on Seven Seas illustrated leaves inc few KGV Heads, 1934 VIC Cent set perf 11½, 1935 ANZAC 1/-, KGVI Defs to £1 Arms & QEII pre-dec Pics. Decimal G-FU to mid 1970s then mostly MUH to 1993. 1981 PO Year Album & 2008 Beijing Olympic Medalists book, total FV Ca$400. Then Frama collection/stock from Barred Edge to Emu paper, button sets & others, Exhibition Framas, varieties, blank paper, 'zero' FV $265. Some others F/VF Grand total FV $660+.
$250
$350
105
1928-65 mostly MUH accumulation inc 1928 Kookaburra 3d (12), 1929 Airmail 3d green (16), 1931 Kingsford Smith sets M (4) plus 6d brown (4) inc OS opt M. 1932 Kookaburra 6d MUH (2). 1930s KGV heads (28) to 1/4 M. 1932 Bridge 2d Engraved blks of 4 MUH (2). 1937 Robes 5/-, 10/-, £1 M. 1940 AIF set M. 1951 Federation 5½d (34) & 1/6 (34). 1952 Aborigine 2/6 no wmk MUH (10). 1953 QEII Coronation sets (20), 1954 Tasmania 2/- green (15), 1957 QEII Defs 1/0½d blue (22) & 1/7 brown (20), 1958 Kingsford Smith 8d (40). 1958 QANTAS 2/- (22). 1959 Animal sets (6) MUH & Flowers sets of 5 (6) to 2/5 Banksia. 1960s 2/3 Commems (28) inc 1962 Perth games imprint blk of 4. 1963 Navigators 4/- blk of 24 & 7/6 blk of 4. 1964 Bird sets of 7 (10) to 3/-. 1965 ANZAC sets (12) plus others. Some 1930s Mint, generally F-VF MUH. Retail $1800+. (900)
$350
$450
106
1928-73 collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet MUH, 1932 Lyrebird 1/- MUH, Bridge set of 4 fresh MLH inc 5/- green, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- U. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets M. 1938 KGVI Robes 5/-, 10/- & £1. Pre-dec QEII Pics to 10/- MUH & decimals near comp MUH to 1972 Christmas inc 1966 Defs to $4, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet & 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. Odd mostly minor tones, majority fresh & clean. Est retail $2500. (390, plus M/S) (P)
$350
$500
107
1929-90 Large accumulation of First Flight covers in 2 small cartons, mostly 1950s-80s inc bulk 1981 Chichester inc diff types, lots of 1948 Qantas World Flight, plus some overseas flights inc NZ & much more. Estimate 100 diff, inc diff frankings, cachets, pmks etc. AAMC est cat $7000. (600).
$500
$1000
108
1930s mostly MUH collection/accumulation in hagners with Kangaroo 9d violet CofA wmk left marginal blk of 4 MUH (ACSC 29 cat $600). KGV Head selection inc SM wmk ½d orange (25) inc URC blk of 4 & ULC blk of 7, 1½d brown strip of 5, 4½d violet Die II CTO. CofA wmk to 1/4 with 1d green (17) inc UL cnr blk of 6, 1½d LL cnr blk of 6, 2d (15), 3d (7), 4d (7), 5d shades (10) & 1/4, plus 1934 2/- booklet (empty), 1929 Airmail 3d blk of 5 MUH, then 1930s Commens inc 1934 Macarthur 3d (4), 1935 KGV SJ 2/- (3), 1936 Cable sets (5) & extra 2d (10), 1936 South Aust Cent 2d (23) & 3d (14), plus 1932 Kookaburra 6d upper marginal blk of 4 cat $160. Mostly F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $4250, plus extra for the KGV booklet. (180)
$350
$500
109
1930s-50s pre-decimal accumulation in 4 large European s/books inc 1930 Sturt sets (22), 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (4) plus extra 3d (10). 1932 Bridge 3d blue (25). 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (30) plus extra 3d (30). 1934 Macarthur sets to 9d (3) plus extra 2d 'dark hills' (40) & 3d blue (12), 1936 ANZAC 1/- (5) plus KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (5) with an extra 3d blue (10), 1936 SA sets to 1/- (10) plus extra 3d (20), 1936 Cable sets (30), 1937 NSW Sesqui sets to 9d (8), 1937 KGVI 1/4 magenta (100), 5/- Robes (75), 10/- Robes (9) & £1 Robes (4). 1940 AIF sets to 6d (5), 1949 Arms 5/- (65), 10/- (75), £1 (40) & £2 (5). 1950s 2/- Commems (90) inc comp sets to 1956 Olympics. Mixed Fair-FU with possible pmk interest throughout. ACSC cat $6100. (Few 1000)
$250
$400
110
1930s-80s M/MUH/U collection in 2 GC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $320) plus loose leaves. Inc few Roos, KGV M/U selection also inc 1934 1/- VIC Cent, post-war Commems inc blks etc. Then decimals 1966-82 near comp, fresh MUH. Also Sherwood boxed collection 1966-70. (c750, 6 M/S)
$150
$200
111
1930-86 Collection in Seven Seas hingeless album, hagners & Varios with a useful range inc 1934 Macarthur set, 1935 2/- Jubilee M, perf 13½ Zoologicals ½d to 1/- M, 1941 KGVI 2d mauve blks of 8 M/MUH, 1 unit 'medallion flaw', 1940s imprint blks (65) to 2/6 Aborigine M/MUH, 1946 BCOF set of 7 M/MLH (5/- tones), plus other pre-dec. Dec 1967-85 inc 1971 Christmas pane of 25 white paper MUH, post 1974 MUH FV $180. Various others F/VF. (1100+, 3 M/S)
$300
$400
112
1930s-80s collection in 3 s/books or loose leaves with pre-dec to 1965 inc 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/-, KGVI Defs to £1 & QEII higher val Pics/Commems to 10/- G-FU. Then M/MUH with 1940s imprint blks (18) to 2/6 Aborigine. 1950s-60s coil perf strips. 1951 2d QM (6 prs), 1959 QEII 1d brown (6 prs), 3d green (9 prs), 5d blue (6 prs) & 5d red (6 prs), all MUH (retail $450) & 1959 Flowers set of 6 to 3/- blks of 4 MUH. 1966-88 decimal M & U (MUH FV $220) plus others inc some AAT. (1500+)
$220
$300
113
1930s-80s accumulations/collections in 6 albums with 1930s Commems to 1/- green. 1950s-60s Commems in 40 varios & s/book inc values to 2/- G/FU. 1966-83 MUH collection in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $280) inc 1971 Christmas 7c pane of 25 MUH & solid range of others to end 1983 with extras FV $240. Some varied condition but most F/VF. (3000+).
$220
$300
114
1930s-90s collection in 4 Seven Seas illustrated & 2 other albums inc 1940s imprint blks of 4 (40), 1934 VIC Cent MLH & FU, 1941 2d purple KGVI marginal blk of 24 largely MUH with 'medallion flaw' (cat $50), other pre-dec. Post 1966-2000 inc near comp 1966-75 MUH collection inc to $10, plus many others in partially filled Seven Seas binders, some MUH. A useful lot of start up collections.
$180
$250
115
1930s-80s mostly M/MUH collection/accumulation in 4 binders inc 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk perf 11 MUH (cat $125) & 1937 KGVI perf 13½x14 set of 11 to 1/4 ($240). Decimal collection 1966-82 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $140) inc 1966 Defs to $4 & 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7. Frama collection in Seven Seas album 1984-c2000 FV $160, & post 1980s Specimens inc blks FV $360 plus others inc 1980s/90s Die Proof Reprint Cards. (22, cat $176)
$220
$275
116
1930s-post Millennium collections/accumulation in 9 albums inc 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (2), 1949 Arms to £2, 1940s-60s pre-decimal Commems, decimals to post Millennium era inc extensive 1990s-early 2000s Pics F-VFU in thick s/book. (3000+)
$120
$160
117
1930s old-time accumulations of Commems with 1928 Kookaburra 3d blue (100), 1932 Lyrebird 1/- green (200), 1934 VIC Cent 3d blue (70), 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret CofA wmk (100), 1929 Swan 1½d (250), 1930 Sturt 1½d (150), 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d (150), 1932 Bridge 2d (300), 1934 VIC Cent 2d (900), 1934 Macarthur 2d 'dark hills' (100) & 'light hills' (100), 1935 ANZAC 2d (300), 1936 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d (100), Cable (500) & SA Cent (100) & 1937 NSW Sesqui 2d (500) plus approx 400 mixed 2d Commems in chocolate box. Also small wooden box with misc KGV to 5d & Kangaroo odds to 9d in miniature glassines! Unchecked as received, G-F/VFU. (Approx 4400)
$200
$300
118
1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation to 1965 Christmas with 190 imprint blks inc 1937 Lyrebird 1/- perf 13½x14, Ash 42mm centre imprint blk of 4 UN (ACSC cat $400), 1940s Commem trios to 1/- Mitchell & 1948-52 KGVI Defs to 2/6 Aborigine inc some gutter blks of 8. Also other multiples inc 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I blk of 6 & 1950s 2/- Commems. Some sl mixed condition inc light toning. Very messy throughout. Mixed M/MUH. (Approx 1200)
$250
$400
119
1930s-90s collection/accumulation in 6 albums inc Davo illustrated album with pgs to 1975 (retail $80). 1937 NSW 2d Sesqui 'tail flaw' (SG cat £150). Then 1934 1/- VIC Cent (4). 1930s plate number blks, 1940s imprint blks, 1935 ANZAC 1/-, 1940 6d AIF (9), 1937 5/- (thick) Robes (33) G/FU, 1964 Navigators to £1, 1940s-50s coil prs & 1950s-60s 2/-, 2/3 Commems G/FU. Decimals inc 1971 Christmas pane of 25 MUH, other decimal inc qty, G/FU. (c2500)
$150
$200
120
1931-51 imprint collection with 90 blks of 4 inc 1913 KGV 1d carmine Engraved lower marginal strip of 4 MLH (cat $325 as blks of 8). 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d & 3d MUH ($125). 1936 Cable 2d (both) & 3d blue all MLH (140). 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die III Ash imprint VFM ($200), 6d Kookaburra perf 15x14 NO IMPRINT gutter blk of 4 MLH ($125), 5/- Robes Authority imprint thick paper CTO ($100) & thin paper MUH ($75). 1941 Surcharges trio MUH ($80). 1946 Kangaroo 2/- re-drawn die left pane cnr, right pane gutter 14mm & right pane gutter 25mm, all VFM ($300). Then 1945-51 Commem sets & 1949-51 KGVI Defs inc Arms 5/- VFM ($35) & 10/- MUH ($175). All fresh & clean, listed blks cat $1450 plus another $1000 for the rest, total $2450. (90 blks)
$450
$600
121
1930s range inc 1937 KGVI Robes thick paper set 5/-, 10/- & £1. F-VF MUH, plus thin paper £1 MUH, ACSC cat $375. 5/- thin paper Ash imprint blk of 4 & 5/- thin paper Authority imprint blk of 4 MUH (cat $300). 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk M ($50). 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH ($110). 1914 Kookaburra 6d UN & CTO (cat $215). Also 1932 Kangaroo 10/- CofA wmk U. Some mixed condition but an attractive selection. Total ACSC cat $1325. (17) (P)
$130
$200
122
1934-35 semi-specialised Commem collection on loose leaves with 1934 VIC Cent perf 10½ set MUH, M & U (2), plus 2d imprint blk of 4. Perf 11½ sets M & U (2), plus 3d imprint blk of 4. 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 M & U (2). 1934 Airmail 1/6 perf 11 no wmk M, U (3). CofA wmk thick paper (7) inc McCracken imprint pr & thin paper (11) inc McCracken imprint blks of 4 (2). 1935 ANZAC 1/- M (2), U (2), plus 2d plate number blks of 4 (5 diff). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- M (2), U (2), plus 2d plate number blks of 4 (2), 3d imprint blk & plate number 1 cnr blk of 4. Mostly F-VF M with odd MUH. Generally F-VF U. ACSC cat $1700+. (128)
$300
$350
123
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/-perf 10½, Macarthur 9d violet & 2d dark Hills, 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk, perf 11. All F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $400+. (6)
$130
$170
124
1936-78 FDC collection with Pre-Decimals (360) inc 1935 KGV SJ 2d, 1937 NSW Sesqui set to 9d pmk Carrington, 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (4), 1946 Mitchell & Peace sets, 1955 S Aust Cent registered Clarence St (4) all provisional labels & diff cachets & 1959-60 Flowers to 3/- Decimals (300) to 1978. Mostly private Pictorial cachets, or PO generic, strength in 1967-72. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalisation, generally F-VF. (650)
$300
$450
125
1937-1953 MUH collection/accumulation inc hagners inc KGVI 3d blue Die II Thick paper (14, cat $1260) inc upper marginal blk of 8 & Thin paper blk of 11 ($880). KGVI 1½d brown perf 13½ x14, UL cnr blk of 8 ($80), & 10/- Robes opt SPECIMEN. 1937 Zoologicals perf 13½ x 14 to 1/- inc 4d Koala Ash imprint blk of 6, 6d Kookaburra lower marginal blk of 8, 1/- Lyrebird lower marginal blk of 4 (cat $360) & Ash imprint blk of 4 (rounded cnr, cat $525), 1937 NSW Sesqui 2d (32) & 3d (24) in blks & multiples, 1949 Arms set to £2 MUH & early 1950s Defs to 2/6. Mostly F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $4000. (300+) (P)
$500
$750
126
1937-64 collection (320) in KGVI 3d blue Die I, Die II (2) & Die III (2) all F-VF MUH (ACSC cat $430) & Die I (3), Die II (2) M (cat $200). 1938 NSW Sesqui sets M (2), plus an extra ten 9d G-FU. 1940 AIF sets (4), plus an extra six 6d U. 1938-56 Zoologicals sets of 6 M (5) to 1/-. 1949 Arms set of 4 to £2 U (5), 1952 Aborigine 2/6 M/MUH (20), plus extra £2 (3) inc SPECIMEN opt. 1959 Flowers set of 6 (3) to 3/-. 1964 Birds 2/5 (10) mixed cream/white papers M/MUH, plus 1950s/60s 2/- or 2/3 Commems (28) mixed M/U & small selection of Coil perf multiples 1941-59. Est ACSC cat $1800. Also Postage Dues U (120) ½d to 5/- mixed dies, printings & wmks, inc 1959 5d Die II (6, cat $30), plus 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. (465)
$250
$400
127
1946 BCOF JAPAN opts collection/accumulation to 5/- inc McCracken imprint blks of 4 - ½d (2), 1d, 3d (3), 6d, 1/- (ash) (2). Not checked for varieties. Mainly VF MLH/MUH & VFU, some flts. ACSC cat $2000+. SG cat £2000. (170+) (P)
$400
$600
128
1950s-80s FDC (350) with pre-decimals (45) inc 1953 QANTAS Coronation Flight covers (8, AAMC cat $160), decimals (300+) inc AAT 1967 Def sets to $1 Mock Sun (2) with Mawson or Wilkes Base cancels (retail $300), 1970 Grasslands & Cook sets un-addressed PO Pictorials, 1971 Christmas blk of 7 & others to late 1980s Commem sets inc 1980 Mail Centre pr & 2012 London Olympics Gold Medalist set of 7 FDC, 15 sets all with diff Official PO FDI pmks & set of 7 M/Sheets CTO Chatswood NSW FDI. Approx 600 covers/envelopes in total. Also some Foreign inc NZ 1958 Ross dependency sets (6) with Antarctic pmks plus PSE (150).
$180
$250
129
1950s-70s Hoard in mid-size carton with 1949 Arms 10/- (40), 1954 RV 2/- (50), green Olympic 2/- (29), 1958 QANTAS 2/- (55), 1963 RV 2/3 (50), 1965 ANZAC 2/3 (45), 1965 ICY 2/3 (60), 1958 Cattle 5/- (250), 1964 Tasman 4/- (400), Dampier (500) & 1965 Bird 2/5 (400) mostly FU. Then MUH inc 1965 ANZAC 2/3 (24), ICY 2/3 (15), AAT Penguin 2/3 (13) & 2/- Map (13), decimals with 1971 Christmas panes of 25 (6), odd minor tone, 1973 Nat Dev sets (24), 1973 Christmas 30c (50), 1972 Christmas 35c (30) all MUH, plus good variety of 1968-74 high value dec Commems VFU/CTO. Also decimal FDC (500) to late 1970s inc 1968 5c Soil/Medical gutter prs unaddressed PO envelopes (10, cat $1000). Also some Kangaroos (75) to 2/-, & KGV (30) to 5d. (3000+)
$400
$600
130
1953 - 65 QEII Pre-Decimal latest ACSC catalogue (2024) edition with 286 colour pgs inc plate numbers, imperf errors, plate varieties, 1950s postage dues & valuations for on cover.
$100
$130
131
1954 - 65 M/MUH accumulation inc 1954 RV sets to 2/- (40). 1954/55 Olympics 2/- (30), 1956 Olympic sets (20), 1958 QANTAS (20), 1959 Flower sets of 6 to 3/- (10), 1960s 2/3 Commems (70) 1963-64 Navigators 4/- (30), 5/- (14), 7/6 (14), 10/- (10), £1 (3) & £2 (9), 1964 Bird sets (10) to 3/- plus plenty of other Pics/Commems. Some sl mixed condition, mostly F-VFM/MUH, ACSC cat $2000+.
$500
$600
132
1956 Melbourne Olympics comp set of 54 diff Pictorial pmks on matching multi-coloured VPA envelopes with 52 event pmks in black & both Exhibition pmks in red. A superior selection still in its original album. APM cat $800+.
$200
$300
133
1957-64 collection in springback album inc 1959 QEII 2d coil perf lower marginal blk of 24 (ACSC cat $120), M/MUH & 5d blue coil perf blk of 24 (cat $180), M/MUH. 1963 QEII 5d green booklet pane of 6 with Plate number 2 at top, FM. 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2 F-VF U (3 sets, retail $420). Also 1929 Airmail 3d green (10) inc perf OS (2) & 1931 Airmail 6d brown (12) inc opt OS (2), AAT pre-dec sets to 2/3 (7, retail $60), plus various coil perf strips of 6 MUH (4 diff, cat $150) & 1962 QEII 5d blue 'tropical' booklets (3) with wax interleaving (ACSC cat $525). All fresh & clean, total ACSC cat $1800+. (P)
$375
$500
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134
1959-65 MUH mess (60) inc Navigator £2, £1, 5/-. Birds to 3/-, Flowers to 3/- & selected Commems, all MUH prs. Retail $380. Then 3 vol FDC collection with Australia 1953-76 (90) inc pre-dec (20), AAT, 1973 Cook set of 4 Bases (retail $50), Food Chain FDC set of 4 Bases (retail $300) & 1977 $10 Paintings. PNG 1969-78 (54) inc 1973 Panorama Switzerland (16), Norfolk Is (12) & other 1970s Pic sets inc PNG, Christmas Is & Fiji.
$200
$275
135
1961-65 high val Pics with 1961 Cattle 5/- MUH (5) with 2 distinct shades. 1964 Navigators 4/- (5), 5/- (5), 7/6 (4), £1 (7) & £2. Generally F-VF U. 1964 Bird set of 8 fresh MUH. ACSC cat $500. (40)
$100
$150
136
1962 Commonwealth Games Perth set of 25 Pictorial pmks on matching locally produced illustrated covers. Much nicer than usually seen & superior selection. APM cat $250. (26)
$80
$120
137
1966 Navigator set of 4 opt SPECIMEN (2 sets) MUH. 1966 QEII 4c booklet pane set of 6 slogans, 2 sets MUH & MLH. 1967 QEII 5c booklet panes MUH (20) inc 4 comp booklets. 1971 QEII 7c Plate 14, 3 diff types in blks of 20 (2) & strip of 10. 1971 Christmas 7c white paper blk of 25 MUH, plus odds MUH inc set of 7 & blks of 7 (2) CTO. A neat group, retail/cat $950++.
$250
$375
138
1966-2000 decimal collection/accumulation in 10 s/books with 1000s of stamps & good variety inc 1966 Navigators to $4 (5 sets), better 1969-74 Commem sets, 1970s Paintings to $10, 1980s-90s high val Commem sets, plus se-tenant strips. Ultra high val Pics to $20 Gardens & much more. Generally F-VF U with Melbourne GPO CTO stamps sighted. AAT to late 1990s M/U inc pre-decimal Pic sets (12, retail $150) & high val decimals. Also pre-decimal Birds G-FU in envelopes inc 2/5 Wren (60) & 9d Magpie (300). Medium carton. (many 1000s)
$200
$300
139
1966-80 MUH collection with 1966 Defs to $4 inc Birds 13c, 15c, 20c, 24c & 30c sheet number blks (ACSC cat $180). Navigators set of 6 to $4 plus extra $1 (Plate No 3) perf 14¾ & set of 4 opt SPECIMEN (ACSC $240). 1968-72 FA/PM set of 4 booklets ($80) plus extra 1971 6c Fam Aust with tropical interleaving (cat $125). 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet CTO. 1971 Christmas 7c cream & white papers blks of 25. Better early 1970s Commem sets & semi-specialised 1974-77 Paintings (FV $96) with  to $10 & other Pics/Commems FV $60+. (700+)
$200
$300
140
1966-80 Sherwood year folders set of 15 (FV $100). 1988 Bi-Cent box set of 5 folders. 1988 PO Year Albums (2). 1990-91 Financial Year PO Year Album (green covers, 2), 2000 Olympic set of 16 Gold Medalist M/Sheets. 2006 Commonwealth Games M/Sheet set of 17 M/Sheet in blue PO folders (2), FV $340. Also 2010 Great Australian Railways gold foil stamps boxed set of 4 (No 155/750, retail $80)
$180
$250
141
1966-85 & 1982-86 decimal MUH collection in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums inc 1966 Defs to $4, 1971 Christmas 7c set & blks of 7, other 1970s Commem sets & 1980s Pics inc extras. Also Sherwood Year Packs 1976-80, various PO products, miscellaneous blks & strips MUH. Total FV $320+. Largely VF.
$140
$180
142
1966-95 M & U collection in 3 GC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $350), mixed M & U, strength in MUH (FV $900) with some over-lapping years. Some aging, mostly VF.
$375
$450
143
1966-end 2000 near comp decimal MUH collections in 3 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $550) inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1969 Flight 5c blk of 9, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas set blk of 7 & pane of 25, plus all other better 1970s Commem sets, 1970s Paintings to $10, 1980s-90s Long Pic/Commem sets with higher non letter rate  & late 1990s International Post to $10 Rocks. All fresh MUH, FV $740, plus another $550 replacement costs for the hingeless albums. Also AAT 1957-2002 MUH in another Seven Seas hingeless album inc 1957 Defs to 2/3 Penguin, 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun & Arctic themed Pics (FV $75) to 2002 research multiple inc 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX Exhibition M/Sheet (retail $100)
$350
$500
144
1966-2000 decimal MUH postage accumulation in 3 thick, dirty binders, good variety with plenty of Pic/Commem sets. Very messy! Mostly fresh MUH. Estimated FV approx $1500. Medium carton. (1000s)
$500
$600
145
1966-2014 MUH collection in 3 albums inc Seven Seas album 1966-90 fairly comprehensive. Also 1977-82 in blks of 4, then Koala reprints 1988-2014 all MUH, largely VF. Total FV $810.
$325
$450
146
1966-2015 Comprehensive MUH collection in 11 Seven Seas Hingeless slipcase albums with 1966 Defs to $4 inc $1 perf 14¾ & SPECIMEN opt set 75c to $4. 1966-72 Booklet panes comp with 1966 QEII 4c & 5c/4c sets of 6, 1967 QEII 5c & 1968-72 PM/FA set of 16. 1970 ANPEX M/Sheets MUH & CTO. All scarcer 1970s commem sets, plus 1971 Christmas blks of 7 & 25. 1974-77 Paintings to $10. 1980s-90s high  to $20 Gardens, plus SPECIMEN opts & Self Adhesive stamps. Solid post-Millennium Pics, Commems, International Post to end 2015 with many extras in the optional pages. All MUH, some sl tropicalisation to late 1990s, mostly on the pages o/w generally fresh. Retail $850 to end 1980, plus 1981-2015 FV approx $8000, & around $3450 replacement cost for the 11 albums. Total $12,300 inc $1750 for another 700 optional pages with M/Sheets, booklets & exhibition emissions. Valuable    collection.
$3800
$5000
147
1966-68 decimal SPECIMEN opts with PO Training School 'SPECIMEN ONLY' h/s (100+) inc QEII Defs blks of 4 to 5c, 1966 Fish set blks of 4, Birds to 30c blks of 4, 1968 Flowers inc 20c Sturt Desert Pea blk of 20 & Navigator $1 blk of 4, Navigator sets 75c, $1, $2, $4 opt SPECIMEN (3 sets MLH). 1970 Cook M/Sheet with ANPEX opts (9) inc CTO, consecutive pr & FORGED opt (2). 1970 Tullamarine Airport Opening opts (7) inc CTO (3) & 8 other Private opts inc 1977 RV (4). Mostly VF. (Few 100)
$220
$300
148
1967 Christmas to 2008 Beijing Olympics MUH collection (FV $2200) in 8 European s/books, plus 1999 PO Year Album & wide range of F-VF U stamps & occasional SPECIMEN opt. (1000s)
$750
$1000
149
1969-78 PO Pack collection in 2 volumes inc AAT 1969 Defs (3 packs) & 1973 Food Chain (3), Australia inc 1970 Cook (5), 1970 RV Japanese Pack, 1971 Christmas (6), 1971 Selected Issues (3), 1972 Christmas (4), 1974 Paintings (4 & under-valued!), 1975 Gift Pack & others to 1977 Christmas, est retail $1400. Also loose extras & duplicates to 1975 Christmas inc 1969 Flight (20, retail $100), 1970 RV (16), 1970 Selected Issues (14, retail $350), 1972 Pioneer Life (26, $140) plus extra 1970 Cook M/Sheets MUH (50, retail $500). Mentioned retails reach $2500, total would be higher.
$250
$350
150
1970s MUH collection in blks or sheets inc 1978-80 Birds to $1 in panes of 50, 1978 Christmas in sheets, plus other Commems of the period. Largely VF. FV $1880.
$650
$1000
151
1970s-80s Pics/Commems in blks or sheets, also a small range of c2010 MUH issues. Total FV $1140.
$400
$600
152
1970s-90s FDC accumulation inc 1970s-80s small sets/singles (250) inc  to $5 Paintings. 1980s-90s long Pic/Commem sets (750) with only minor duplication throughout, mainly pmk/cancel variations. Generally VF. (1000)
$180
$250
153
1970-99 FDC collection (750) in 6 albums with 1970-85 near comp in PW albums vols 1 & 2 (retail $220) inc 1970 Expo, Grasslands, Large Cook, ANPEX Exhibition red pmk & National Dev sets Official PO envelopes (retail $275), 1970 Cook M/Sheet (2 diff, $35), 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7, plus Sydney Philatelic Centre Commem envelope (scarce). Then good range to mid 1980s inc $5 & $10 Paintings on individual envelopes. 1984-91 (280) in another 2 albums with minor duplication throughout, plus extras inc AUSIPEX 84 set of 10 silk Cobb & Co covers. 1991-99 (230 covers, FV $420) in the last 2 albums, again with minor duplication (mostly 2 of ea) with good variety throughout &  to $10 or $20 Gardens. Also 2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games set of 84 individual FDC which were never common & now rarely seen! (830)
$400
$500
154
1971-88 MUH accumulation inc sets, packs & booklets. Noted Sherwood year collections 1971-75 & 1976-80. Bi-Cent Heritage issues in box & other PO Packs. Total FV $330.
$130
$180
155
1971 Christmas 7c comp sheet of 100 (SG 498ab, cat £140), with ACSC listed variety 'Retouch in brown right of 7c' (pos RP 2/5), plus 'Green Doctor Blade Flaw' through right margin (pos 5/5), plus Autotrons at top & both sheet numbers, ACSC cat $400. 1969 Flight 5c sheet of 100 inc ACSC listed flaws 'Broken Wheel' (pos L7/3) & 'Break in R of ACROSS' (R10/3). Some light toning mostly in upper selvedge ACSC cat $140). 1968 Intelsat 25c with all 3 ACSC listed varieties, plus Autotrons & both sheet Nos. Fresh MUH, cat $470. Total cat $1010. (300).
$130
$200
156
1973-2013 PO Pack/booklet accumulation inc 1973 AAT Food Chain, 2011 NRL Footy Stamp booklet set of 16 (FV $96), 2013 Kangaroo $10 M/Sheet inc Official Perfins & SPECIMEN opts & much more inc Chinese New Year packs. FV approx $1200.
$450
$550
157
1977 Seven Seas Up-Date (supplementary) hingeless pgs with 1966 Defs opt SPECIMEN, 1966-72 booklet panes set of 29 inc 1966 QEII 4c & 1967 QEII 5c/4c Tab sets of 6. 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet with '666' serial number. 1973-77 perf variations near comp (ex $1 Flinders). All powder on gum MUH, retail $400. Plus 1980-52 perf variation. 1984 SPECIMEN opt set & 1986 STAMPEX opt pr.
$100
$150
158
1979-mid 90s PO Pack collection with some extras. All fresh & clean. FV $900+.
$350
$450
159
1980-2011 FDC collection with 850 covers to end 1999 inc high val Pics/Commems sets, plus assorted M/Sheets. Then 300 more FDC 2000-11 (FV $800) with more Pics/Commems inc International Post to $20 Uluru. Also approx 150 Pre-Paid Airmail Maxicards. Some minor duplication. All fresh & clean inc Christmas Is Lunar New Year sets & M/Sheets.
$350
$500
160
1981-2007 PO Year Albums set of 17, plus 1976-80 Sherwood Year Folders, 2000 Sydney Gold Medallist Collection, 2006 Melbourne Games M/Sheet folder. All fresh MUH, total FV $1340.
$450
$650
161
1984-93 PO Year Albums run of 10 plus extra 1988 & 95, 96 albums (FV $545) plus 1988 Bi-Cent boxed set, MUH blks in hagners & assorted PO Packs inc  to $10 Kangaroo M/Sheet imperf. Total FV $895.
$300
$400
162
1990s-2000s Prestige booklet accumulation (58) nearly all diff inc 2006 Commonwealth Games (4 diff) inc Opening opt No 051. Then other sets (3) inc QLD Stamp Show 2003 & Richmond Stamp Show 2010. All fresh & clean, FV approx $600. (58)
$240
$300
163
1993-2009 Counter Printed stamp collection in large binder with 1993 un-issued candle stick trials in vert prs with $1.00 NPC1, 45c NPC1 or blank. Then large format issued sets (26) inc RX1, ACT93, CPH1 Button sets & NPC1, Phila-Korea MUH & FDC. Smaller Kangaroo & Koala sets MUH (90, FV $350) plus CTO sets (2) inc Aeropex 84 & FDC (38) inc AUSTRAPEX 95, St Peters 2002, STAMPEX 2003, Ghan to Darwin 2004 set of 6, Freight-Link 2004 set of 4, Lions Darwin 2008 & APS Launch 2009. All fresh & clean, a rarely offered group. Also Frama Label collection 1984-2003 (FV $90) inc Farewell frama packs (2). A neat collection worthy of expansion.
$300
$400
164
1996 AFL Centenary set of 16 $4.50 booklets, (7 sets) mostly in PO folders. 2008 NRL Centenary PO booklet collection in contemporary folder. Total FV $594.
$250
$350
165
1999-2011 PO Year Albums comp run of 13 plus extra 2000-2002 edition. FV $1100.
$400
$400
166
1999 Die Proofs: A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia with 28 diff pre-dec Proofs in black inc KGV 1d Engraved, 1932 Bridge 2d, 1938 Robes £1, 1948 Aboriginal Art 2/-, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1963 Canberra 5d & 1964 Cook 7/6. Superb production similar to Year Albums. ACSC cat $700 as single Proofs & under-rated.
$100
$140
167
1999 Die Proofs: A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia with 28 diff pre-dec Proofs in black inc KGV 1d Engraved, 1932 Bridge 2d, 1938 Robes £1, 1948 Aboriginal Art 2/-, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1963 Canberra 5d & 1964 Cook 7/6. Superb production similar to Year Albums. ACSC cat $700 as single Proofs & under-rated.
$90
$130
168
1999 A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia Die Proof album with 29 diff reprinted Die Proofs in black & a similar 2001 album with 28 diff reprinted Die Proofs printed in blue. ACSC $1300. (2 collections)
$160
$240
169
2000 Olympics - 2011 Broncos decimal MUH accumulation inc 2010 Melbourne Cup IMPERF M/Sheets (20), 2009 Stargazing M/Sheets IMPERF (6), 2000 Olympics Gold Medalists M/Sheets (50), 2011 Broncos $6.00 booklets (10) plus others inc 1993 Women panes of 25 (8). Mostly fresh MUH. Total FV $580.
$240
$300
170
2000 Paralympics $4.50 SES sheetlet accumulation (52, FV $234) inc NVI Portrait Proofs.
$80
$120
171
2000 The Australian Prime Minister's Olympic Dinner Collection in maroon album, gold embossed cover, with matching slipcase. Limited edition, produced by Australia Post.
$110
$160
172
2006-14 Overprint self adhesive booklet accumulation with $5.00 (21, FV $105). $6.00 (28, FV $168) inc $1.20 Birds (15). $7.00 (18, FV $126). All with Private Limited Edition opts inc APTA Trade Fairs. Total FV $400. (67)
$150
$200
173
2007 Great Australian Railways gold foil set of 4 in presentation box, No. 256 of only 750 issued, retail $80. 1966-80 Sherwood year folders set of 15, FV $100. 1988 Bi-Cent box set (FV $25). 1988-2000 PO Year Albums (4 diff, FV $157). 2000 Olympics set of 16 Medalists M/Sheets (FV $72), 2006 Commonwealth Games collection (2, FV $134) & 2008 Olympic Medalist collection (FV $80). Large carton.
$200
$300
174
2008 NRL Centenary Teams stamp booklet album (FV $90), 2008 Olympic Gold Medalist album (FV $70), 2006 Commonwealth Games collections (2, FV $174), 1988-95 PO Year Albums (6, FV $186) & 1988 Bi-Cent packs boxed set of 5, total FV $545. Also 1994 Song Birds gold foil limited edition box set of 4, No 582/1000, retail $80.
$240
$300
175
2009 Stargazing M/Sheet limited edition IMPERFORATE, comp uncut sheet of 16 sheetlets. One pane with light tropical spots o/w VF fresh MUH, FV $328. (5 sheets = 80 M/S)
$300
$400
176
2010 AFL Folder set of 16 ea with 2 diff 'Player Profile' $5.50 M/Sheets. Total FV $176, PO issue cost $255. All fresh MUH. Only the second we have offered.
$120
$150
177
2013 & 2014 NRL Footy stamp sheetlet sets of 16 (FV $416). Then another 47 SES sheetlets 2012-2016 (FV $620) in illustrated folders inc Batman, Blinky Bill, Disney Characters inc Donald Duck & Mickey Mouse, Dr Who, Neighbours, Paddington Bear, Peppa Pig, Skipping Girl Vinegar Sign, Star Wars & Thunderbirds. All fresh MUH, total FV $1000+. (79 folders)
$400
$500
178
AAT Covers: 1966-2010 Base Cover collection (300) in 3 thick albums with 1966 Def sets to $1 Mock Sun for Macquarie Is (2), Mawson (2) & Wilkes, these retail $150 per set, total $750. 1971 Treaty & 1972 Cook sets of all 4 bases on PO envelopes (retail $100), plus 1972 Cook set on rarely seen WCS covers ($100). 1973 Food Chain set of 4 bases on PO envelopes (retail $300), plus set blks of 4 on individual PO envelopes pmk Davis ($100) & Macquarie Is, Mawson sets on the rarely seen WCS envelopes ($150 ea, $300). 1979-81 Ships I, II & III pmk all 4 bases ($90), plus Series II blks of 4 with Mawson cds. 1982 Mawson set blks of 4 all 4 bases ($50), 1984 - Scenes I, II, III ($80), plus series III blks of 4 all 4 bases. 1989 Nolan blks f 4 all from the bases (hard to find, $100). 1990 Joint Issue with USSR set of 8 inc M/sheets ($40). Then another 20 diff base cover sets of 4 (FV $240) from 1991 Treaty to 2010 Macquarie Is. Also a selection of FDC (35) with Aust pmks to 2014 Expeditions. VF fresh. (335)
$400
$600
179
Australian Territories PO Year Albums comp set 1994-2012. All fresh & clean, still hard to find. FV $370+.
$275
$325
180
Big Carton lot with 1950s - Post Millenium collection/accumulation in 3 Seven Seas albums, 3 binders & 4 s/books with some pre-dec, post 1966 in large quantity mostly neatly arranged in s/books, many lightly used, also some CTO. (1000s).
$120
$200
181
Big double carton lot with massive decimal 1960s-early 2000s lot in 5 large binders with 1000s of stamps inc CTO Pics/Commems in part sheets (FV $780), $5 CTO M/Sheet (240, FV $1200), St Vincent Michael Jackson M/Sheets (200) MUH/CTO. AAT 1957-80 MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with some extras inc 1957 Pic sets (8) & 1966 Def sets (2). PNG 1962-80 collection in Seven Seas illustrated album plus 1990 Bird booklets (34, retail $380). British Commonwealth booklets (80) inc Canada, GB, NZ & PNG 1970s 50c or 70c Shells. Australia 2010 $1.00 Reef Fish chequebook booklet covers/outers with wide range of experimental (???) Private opts inc USA State Stamp Shows. British Commonwealth odd-ball sets/singles/Pics in another album plus Christmas Is 1980 Christmas M/Sheets MUH (60) FV $120. A rather bizarre combination, all neatly packed into 2 cartons.
$400
$500
182
Booklets: 1967-2007 big Two Vol collection inc 1967 50c Vietnam (7, cat $110 ea = $770), 3 tropicalised. 1980 Rugby League booklets 80c Parramatta (cat $190) & Rockdale ($190), 1981 Royal Wedding (14, retail $210), 1984 AUSIPEX sets of 4 (5, retail $400), 1990-2007 National/State Exhibition (36) inc ASDA/APTA opts, Local Show/Club Fair opts/unofficial booklets (80). Finally 1950s-70s PO booklet panes inc pre-decimal panes of 6 (35) to 1965 QEII 5d red inc KGVI 3d red strips of 3 panes (3). 1966 QEII 4c set of 6 slogans (4 sets, cat $720), 1967 QEII 5c/4c slogan sets (4, $100), 1967 QEII 5c blue (13, cat $130), 1968 Fam Aust sets (8), 1969 PMs (4), 1971 FA sets (5) & 1972 PMs (5) cat/retail $3300 to 1985 & FV $315 for the later years, total $3600.
$550
$800
183
Booklets: Exhibition opt collection 1996-2007 with 75 mostly diff APTA/SCDAA plus regional/local Stamp Show opts. FV $380. Pfeffer cat much higher.
$220
$275
184
Booklets: Trade Show/Philatelic Exhibition opt accumulation (65) inc APTA/SCDAA opts plus regional/local Stamp Club Fairs. Mostly all diff, FV $350.
$180
$240
185
Booklets: Exhibition/Trade Show opts (60) inc APTA & SCDAA plus regional/local Stamp Club Fairs. Mostly diff, FV $315.
$160
$220
186
Booklets: 1927-65 accumulation with 1927 Canberra 1½d (cat $125). 1952 KGVI 3/6 (2, cat $60). 1953 QEII 3½d wmk 3/6 (5, $100) & with waxed interleaves (3, cat $120). 1957 QEII 4d Sideface (3, $90) plus waxed interleaves (cat $75). 1959 QEII 4d Seated ($50) plus waxed interleaves ($150). 1960 5d blue ($40) plus waxed interleaves ($75). 1964 QEII 5d green ($100) & 1965 5d red (tropicalised, cat $80). Variable G-F/VF condition inc fading to some covers, with contents mostly fresh & clean. ACSC cat $1160. (21)
$150
$200
187
Booklets: 2010 $1.00 Fish 5c, accumulation with over 35 diff limited edition Private opts in varying qualities. Inc USA Philatelic Exhibition, Australian Stamp Fairs & 2013 Aust Scout Jamboree. Mostly fresh & clean. Retail of some $10-$20 ea. (350)
$350
$500
188
Booklets: Prestige booklets (59) 1990s-2000s accumulation nearly all diff with good variety inc 2008 Rugby Centenary with $1 coin insert, 2007 Brisbane Lions with medallic insert, 2002 Namatjira with Queensland Stamp Show opt, plus 4 other opts. All fresh & clean, FV around $600. (59)
$240
$300
189
British Commonwealth collections in 6 medium albums with Norfolk Is MUH (FV $55), Cocos Is 1990-91 Surch set of 7 MUH/CTO also $5 Air Surch (2) MUH (retail $300), Cook Is 1974-80 mostly MUH, many sheetlets, blks inc 1974 Pics to $10 in blks of 4 MUH, 1976 US Bi-Centenary in sheetlets of 5 & others cat £760. Fiji 1897-1970s inc 1897 1d SG 103c blk of 4, 1906 KEVII to 5/-, 1912 KGV to 5/- M/MLH, also modern sets MUH cat £400, other British Commonwealth QEII Defs M/MLH cat £250. Solomon Is 1963-82 inc 1970s Def sets to $5 cat £240. PNG pre-dec Pics G-FU & others. Interesting group, total cat £1800+ = A$3400. (1000+, 10 M/S)
$350
$450
190
Carton lot with 1913-2000 F-VF U collection in VGC Davo illustrated album with Kangaroos (26) to 2/-, KGV (40) to 1/4, 1934 VIC Cent set to 1/-, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/-, 1937 KGVI to £1, 1940 AIF set, 1949 Arms set to £2, QEII pre-dec Pics to 10/- & decimals in profusion inc Paintings to $10, Gardens to $20 & AAT to 1999 inc 1966 Pic set to $1. Decimal F-VF U collection to 1980 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $150) appears comp inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7, all other 1970s Commem sets & Paintings to $10, plus pre-decimal hingeless album in reasonable condition (new retail $150). 1980s-early 2000s accumulation (100s) in hagner album & 3 s/books with good variety inc range of M/Sheets. China PRC 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & singles in ornate album. Nauru MUH collection to end 1994 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $200) inc 1924 Ships set MUH (minor spots), then mostly fresh MUH inc 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1950s-60s Defs to 5/- & dec Pic/Commem sets (80), plus 13 M/S (retail $560). NZ 1988-96 MUH collection (FV $180) in Seven Seas hingeless album with 18 M/S inc range of exhibition emissions, plus Pic/Commem sets. 10 albums in large carton.
$350
$500
191
Carton lot with 1930s-90s collection/accumulation in 5 albums/binders inc 1934 VIC Cent 3d 'flag on left tower' variety, 1941 KGVI 2d purple 'medallion flaw' blk of 8, 1942 Kookaburra 6d (2) both with pre printing paper folds. 1956 Melbourne Olympics 2/- blk of 32 MUH, 1964 Navigators £1 Bass MUH. Yellow Mint sheet file with 1940s/50s Commems/Defs in large blks inc 1921 KGVI 3d scarlet booklet plate comp sheet of 144 (ACSC cat $360). Then decimal MUH/Used collections to mid 1990s in 3 Seven Seas albums plus AAT collection in another binder. Some sl mixed condition, mostly F-VF M/U. (2000+)
$150
$250
192
Carton lot with 1966-86 MUH/U decimal Pics (FV MUH $180) in 2 thick s/books with used continuation to 1996 plus set of 16 Year 2000 Olympic Gold Medalists M/Sheets (FV $72) & selected booklets ($45). Small group of pre-decimals (few 100) inc States (40), 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, Kangaroos inc 6d opt OS & 5/- Bi-colour & others to 5/- Robes. Small s/book with KGV Sidefaces (400) to 5d brown plus shoeboxes with semi-sorted World in envelopes & glassines inc PNG 1952 Defs 10/- Map (7) G-FU.
$150
$200
193
Cinderellas: NSW 1980s Railway Local Post M/Sheets (21) inc SPECIMEN opts & IMPERF Proofs. NSW 1950 Govt Tramway 6d blue Packet stamps (10). QLD pre-decimal Railway Parcel stamps (18) to 2/6 'Hollis Hopkins & Co' imprint. Australia 1971-75 decimal Coil Wrappers (6, cat $150). NSW 1938 150th Anniv labels (42 diff) Revenues inc pre-dec QLD Tax stamps (8) to 4/- & Melbourne Patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps, Koala research M/Sheets, Exhibition M/Sheets, ephemera & labels 191 XL Postal Strike XL $1 Airmail stamps comp sheet of 100, retail $500. 1911 Commonwealth essay reprint strips of 5 in 6 diff colours. World mix inc Alsace & Lorraine pre WWI Social Security Revenues (156) on 'Quittungscarte' cards. NZ 1980s/90s Greenpeace/Antarctica M/Sheet Proof multiples. GB 1940s Coil Machine Test labels strip of 10 MUH. European 1930s Tourist Publicity labels in sheets of 20 diff with Spain (4 diff colours) & Portugal (5 diff colours). Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (24 diff), plus other Revenues & Cinderellas. Large s/book.
$400
$500
194
Cinderellas: Hutt River Province MUH accumulation with Fish set of 6 (96 sets), Wildflowers set of 6 (88 sets), Christmas 1982 set of 4 (624 sets). All fresh & clean comp sheets with over 800 sets in total. Nominal FV $2300.
$150
$200
195
Cinderellas: Mixed 1970s-80s accumulation in WWII War Savings folders (2), 1972 ANPEX M/Sheets (14) in original folders, 1974 UPU 7c & 30c opt SPECIMEN (80 sets inc blks of 20) plus 1980s-90s PO SPECIMEN opt accumulation (FV $700) in large multiples & values to $20. 1980s Koala Research M/Sheets (8). Wetland Conservation $5, $10 & $15 Duck stamps (FV $1100) inc blks of 4, M/Sheets & imperf Proofs inc SPECIMEN opts, 1938 NSW Sesqui Centenary publicist labels set of 49 (3 sets), 1990s Railway Local Mail M/Sheets (17) inc imperf Proofs, Philatelic Exhib ephemera & more. 2 large albums & loose in 2 big plastic bags.
$300
$400
196
Cocos Is: 1963-2015 near comp MUH collection in 2 Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums (retail $270) inc all pre-dec, 1990 $5 opt, 1990-91 Provisional opt set of 6, plus 'Official Paid Mainland' opt CTO as always. Retail $880 to end 2000, plus $110 FV to Cocos Keeling Island Pics inc odd extra. Total $1260 inc the 2 expensive hingeless albums.
$350
$450
197
Cocos Island: 1969 Pictorial set PO Pack, Japanese insert for Expo 1970, retail $300. (20 packs)
$50
$70
198
Collection in 2 s/books. Inc NSW selection inc 1890 5/- Map (3) & others M/U. Tasmania inc 1854 4d Courier (2) cut to shape, 1855 wmk Star 4d, 1857 wmk Numeral 1d (4), 4d (4), 6d (3) G/FU, some South Australia, Victoria, Western Australia. Australia inc KGV single wmk 1d red (120) G/FU. 1½d red (9 inc 5 perf OS M/MUH), 1931 Kingsford Smith set, 6d sepia plus opt OS, mostly MUH also 1990 $3.90 Fishing booklet with variety 'miscut booklet' pane. Various others, some mixed condition, many F/VF. (380)
$200
$250
199
Covers: 1970-90 large FDC accumulation (1800) inc 1970 PO large Cook sets (2), 1971 Christmas blk of 7, Gardens to $20, 1982 Brisbane Games collection & plenty of other high val Commem sets & AAT FDC inc Base Cancel sets of 4. Also PSE (500) similar era. All fresh & clean. (2300 covers)
$400
$600
200
Covers 1930s-2000s collection/accumulation (1200+) in 6 albums, plus loose in carton with scattered pre-decimals inc 1934 Aust-NZ FFC (2), 1937 NSW Sesqui set un-addressed & Airmail Exhibition Commem cancel. 1946 Victory, 1947 Newcastle pictorial with Reg label. 1946 Mitchell pictorial, 1953 TAS Sesqui, 1953 Produce Food & 1954 Railway Cent most with harder to find pictorial cachets. Also 1936-38 Tonga Tin Can Mail to Australia (3) & wide range of decimal Pics/Commems/Defs to 2004 inc early 1970s comp sets, Paintings to $10 & high val post-Millennium FDC, plus the usual selection of uncounted PSE & Aerogrammes. (Approx 1300)
$150
$250
201
Covers: 1930s KGV covers, embossed envelopes, postcards & lettercards, franked KGV ½d-5d plus small range of KGVI inc mourning covers, birthday etc cards, a few covers with contents. Condition very mixed but some covers F-VF. (100+)
$120
$200
202
Covers: 1930s KGV 1d green (mainly SM perf 13½x12½) Victoria advertising covers. Good range inc Hoffman Brick & Potteries etc. Most covers have slogan cancels Post Early, Grow More Wheat etc. All diff. VF condition. ACSC 81 & 82 plain covers $10 x 30 = $300+ advertising covers worth significantly more. (30)
$100
$200
203
Covers: 1934-60 First Flight selection (6) with 1934 Macrobertson International Air Race from Netherlands to Sydney (AAMC 444, cat $80). 1938 (June 28) Amsterdam-Sydney-Amsterdam return (AAMC 815A, cat $125). 1938 (July 3) Batavia-Sydney (AAMC 815, cat $125). 1959 QANTAS Thailand-London & Italy-Sydney (AAMC 1411Avar, cat $20 ea) & 1960 QANTAS Around the World. Also 1946 (May) Netherlands-New York (2) & 1946 (July) Holland-South Africa (3). Mostly VF condition, the Australian FFC cat $390, plus extra for the other 5 flown covers. (11)
$70
$100
204
Covers: 1937-77 FDC collection (now loose in box) with Pre-Decimals (360) inc 1937 KGVI 1d green/2d red Die I (5), 1946 Mitchell set, 1951 Federation sets (3), 1955 YMCA 3½d (5 diff Royal cachets), 1959-60 Flowers to 3/-, & 1964 Birds to 3/-. Decimals (300) to 1977 Cricket. Mostly private Pictorials cachets or PO Generic with wide range throughout. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalisations, generally F-VF. Also Melbourne Olympics set of 52 pictorial pmks. (720)
$350
$500
205
Covers: Netherlands East Indies - Australia 1935-47 single Airmail correspondence (155) from Batavia to Lane Cove, Chatswood, Wahroonga or Woy Woy (NSW) inc 'Per KNILM', 'Per Empire Flying Boat', by Airmail to Australia & onward air transmission' & 'Per QANTAS' (m/s). Some with arrival or transit pmks inc 'Air Mail Section GPO' Sydney machine transit, Chatswood & Lane Cove cds plus TPO transit cds. Some sl mixed condition as expected. (155)
$200
$400

	      Reserves of many  previously offered lots have been reduced, some substantially. 

           Definitely worth checking out   


206
Covers: 1941-44 collection of Censor Mail & AFPO cancels. Noted 1941 (10 Jy) Censor postal envelope with 'Postage Paid/25c Malaya/Straits Settlements' cachet in red tied AFPO 18 cds 10 Jy 41. Also postal envelope with 'Postage Paid/25c Cents/Johore' cachet in red tied by 'AFPO 1811 No 41' cds, 2 other Censor covers sent by General Cunningham who was captured & died as a POW on the Thai Burma Railway, 2 more Censor covers plus a selection of FPO cancels on paper. Additionally 1950-58 'Department of the Navy' & similar cachets (17 covers). Then a small selection of Aust Army Pips & Buttons, Rising Sun badges. Some mixed condition but many F/VF. (23 covers)
$140
$200
207
Covers: 1950-2000 FDC collection in carton. Inc binder of pre-dec (100) 1950-59 inc KGVI Defs, QEII Commems & some Antarctic cds. Then strong post 1966 period First Day & Commem covers in large qty with extras, largely VF. (c900)
$180
$250
208
Covers: FDC/Commem pmk collection 1979-2007 in 11 binders. Comprehensive & large range inc 1998 Bass/Flinders PNC (4), 1997 Bradman PNC (2), 1999 Older Persons PNC. Also AAT covers 1979-97 inc many Base Cancels, Christmas Is 1993-2007 inc 2006 Year of the Dog PNC, Cocos Is 1994-2007 covers. Mostly VF. (1050+)
$170
$250
209
Covers with Cash Register labels, 1959-90s collection with apparently all diff range of labels on cover, Queensland, Victoria & mostly NSW, mainly 1960s registered, a few with additional frankings. (100+)
$130
$200
210
Covers: Extensive 1970s-90s PSE, FDC, Aerogram accumulation in large carton. Strong selection of Commem covers as well as FDCs inc AAT, Christmas Is & Cocos Is. Interesting range of pmks, some extras. All appear fresh & clean. (Few 1000)
$150
$250
211
Covers: Flight cover collection to 1978 Antarctic Flight inc 1934 Aust to NZ AAMC 369(3) cat $60 ea inc 1 F/W 4d olive showing TR portion of stamp as blue, an interesting changeling, 1934 Cootamundra to Darwin AAMC 471 cat $40, 1935 (Sep) Brisbane to Townsville. AAMC 527 cat $50, 1938 (Jun) Amsterdam-Sydney-Amsterdam AAMC 815a cat $125. 1940 Flight cover Australia to New Zealand & NZ to Australia AAMC 899 + 900 cat $100 ea, 1952 (Sep) Cocos to South Africa, cover Sydney to Mauritius AAMC 1308a cat $50 ea, 1953 Coronation Flights, 6 diff, various countries, 1954 Australia to Nadi Fiji AAMC 1345b cat $50 & various later Flight & Flight Anniv covers. Mostly F/VF. (35, 1 M/S)
$180
$250
212
Covers: Large FDC collection to 1978 Horse Racing with Pre-Decimals (350) inc 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (6), 1951 Federation (3 diff cachets), 1953 Coronation & 1954 RV sets. 1953 Tas Sesqui (2 diff cachets). 1955 Melbourne Olympics 2/- green (4 diff cachets). 1955 Cobb & Co (4 diff Coach cachets). 1959 Flowers set to 3/- Waratah. 1960 QLD Stamp Cent with 8 diff QV Chalon cachets & 1964 Birds to 3/-. Decimals (300) to 1978 Horse Racing, mostly private pictorial cachets or PO generic with wide range throughout. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition, inc minor tropicalisation, generally F-VF. (650).
$300
$450
213
Covers: Postal History collection 1979-91 Priority Paid mail with a plethora of cds & Priority Paid 'clock' date/time stamps inc 1985-90 collection of covers franked counter-printed 'docket' type frankings, various types. Extensive range of Franked Mail & Postage Paid, some Registered covers 1983-84 & others. An excellent resource for the Postal Historian. Mostly F-VF. (700+)
$180
$250
214
Covers/Postmarks: 1950s-80s collection/accumulation in 12 medium to large albums with NSW 1950s-60s Meter Mail (120) with good variety of envelope cachets plus uncounted (100s) cut-outs & assorted cds or other pmks in 9 albums. Album 10 with 1940s KGVI PTPO 2½d (8) & 3d red (6) envelopes UN & 1979-81 NSW Railway Commem/Anniv envelopes (30) & 1979 RAN Ships Commem envelopes (12) one signed by Admiral Victor Smith. Volumes 11 & 12 with Queensland 1983-88 Commem cancels or cds on covers (220) & Victoria (240). Also GB 1840-1920s pmks (60) on cards or covers in another 2 albums.
$140
$200
215
Covers & Stationery collection 1940-2013 inc Flight cover 1941 Darwin to Longreach AAMC 919 cat $75 & 1951 Round Aust FFC AAMC 1286 (12)m cat $180. Other pre-dec FDCs inc 'M.O.O. Darwin' cds. ANARE covers 1948-49 (12, various cds), decimal FDCs late 1960s-70s (400). PSEs 1980-2013 with some Commem, plus 20c QEII (120 M), 22c PSE (50 UN) & others. Mostly VF. (600+)
$80
$120
216
Covers: WWI Field Post OAS Mail (13) mostly British made 'Honesty' envelopes with a range of addresses & pmks. WWII 1942-46 Navy correspondence (60) to an Officer inc HMAS Canberra (July-Aug 1942), HMAS Australia (Apr-May 1943) & HMAS Moreton (Oct 1945 - Apr 1946) with interleaving contents inc post WWII Australian Events. Other 1940s Naval Service Mail (14). RAAF 1940s Base PO/Censor/Active Service covers (35) inc Japan Occupation Mail. Aust Army 1940s Active Service/Censor covers (50). WWII Civilian Censor Mail (50) to NZ, England or USA. Some sl mixed, many F/VF. (220)
$150
$250
217
Decimals: PO year albums 1981-2000 inclusive, plus extra 2000. Total FV $780. (21)
$300
$400
218
Decimal collection 1966-2006 in 5 Deluxe KABE matching blue springback binders with hingeless pgs (1966-74 on pgs only which we've removed from pre-decimal album, offered separately). Reasonably comp type collection (spaces for se-tenants, peel-n-stick sheetlets, booklets etc, which may or may not be there). No decimal Navs but inc blk of 25 1971 Christmas. FV approx $1250. KABE albums are Deluxe & are w/o doubt the finest hingeless album produced. Stamps MUH, album excellent & would have a replacement cost in excess of $1000. (Many 100s)
$500
$700
219
Decimals: 1970s-2000s PO Pack accumulation (FV $1000+) inc M/Sheets &  to $5.00. Medium carton.
$375
$450
220
Decimals 2003-16 SES sheetlets & limited edition M/Sheets accumulation (FV $920) in medium carton inc 2003 NRL Teams (14 diff), 2008 WYD/Sydney, 2012 Sydney AFL Premiers, 2013 KGV, 2014 Things That Sting, 2015 Cricket, 2016 Star Trek & much more. Also limited edition booklets, folders, Exhibition opt M/Sheets & Christmas Is Chinese New Year folders (FV $350). Good variety throughout, appear all diff. Medium carton.
$500
$600
221
Booklets: 1966 4c QEII 60c (2, both tropicalised). 1967 5c/4c QEII 50c booklets (16), $1.00 Provisional covers (11) & $1.00 Printed covers (4). 1967 5c blue QEII 50c (8) & $1.00 (5). 1968 Fam Aust $1.00 (34). 1969 PM (25). 1971 Fam Aust $1.20 (30) with at least 1 with wax interleaves Tropical Edition & 60c (10). 1972 OM booklets 70c (25 mixed) & $1.40 (26 inc at least 1 Tropical edition). Some mostly light tropicalisation, mostly Fine MUH. Estimated cat/retail $3700. (Approx 200)
$375
$500
222
Decimal Imperf sheet/pane collections with 6 diff inc 2005 Treasures from the Archives $5 Lord Carrington sheet of 10 (No 107) framed ready for display. 2008 Aviation $8 M/Sheet pane of 12 (No 406/750). 2009 Stargazing M/Sheet pane of 12 (No 334/750). 2010 Melbourne Cup M/Sheet pane of 9 (No 153/500). 2011 Mythical Creatures M/Sheet pane of 6 inc scarce 3D style (No 170/500). 2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee M/Sheet pane of 35 (No 290/500). 2008 Megafauna M/Sheet IMPERF limited edition No 102, framed ready for display, plus 2010 Commonwealth Coinage part pane of 10 IMPERF M/Sheets. All fresh & clean, FV $380 with massive New Issue PO costs. Also loose individual M/sheets or part panes (FV $220) inc Architecture, Mythical Creatures, Melbourne Cup & Aviation. Finally 2010 Trains set of 4 impressed upon solid gold blanks, plus paper stamps for comparison in deluxe container. Reserved at below FV to sell.
$500
$700
223
Decimals: Late 1990s-early 2000s PO Packs M/Sheet, booklet accumulation, all VF MUH. FV $1370.
$500
$700
224
Decimal M/Sheets Part One. 2002-14 Limited Edition Private opt accumulation with wide range inc Aust/USA Stamp Shows/Exhibitions, Historical Events & Interesting Anniversaries. Approx 200 items inc low numbers & consecutive prs. Mostly fresh MUH, FV $450.
$180
$240
225
Decimal M/Sheets Part Two. Another similar 2002-14 Limited Edition Private opt accumulation again with wide range inc Historical Events, Interesting Anniversaries & Aust or USA Stamp Shows/Philatelic Exhibitions. Approx 200 items inc low numbers & consecutive prs. Mostly fresh MUH, FV $450. (Approx 200)
$180
$240
226
Decimal MUH M/Sheet accumulation from 1984 AUSIPEX to 2000 Sydney Olympics with reasonable variety inc Philatelic Exhibition or other show opts. Mostly fresh MUH. FV $1100. (Few 100)
$475
$550
227
Decimals: Messy MUH accumulation in small carton inc 2011 Broncos $6.00 booklet (40) FV $240. 1980s Exhibition M/Sheets (FV $66), 1990s-2000s self-adhesive strips (FV $190), loose in plastic buckets, plastic bags & manila folders. Mostly F-VF MUH inc AAT Pics, FV over $1000.
$350
$500
228
Decimal 1970s-80s-90s PO Pack accumulation (FV $1000). Medium carton.
$375
$450
229
Extensive collection of covers 1934-2009 in 6 albums & loose. Noted 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I on FDC, also 1937 Sesqui, 1941 AIF, 1964 10/- & £1 Navigators, 1966 to $4, 1968 Soil/Medical gutter pr with 'needle through thumb' variety on FDCs, other pre-dec inc few Flight covers, extensive decimal through to post 2000. Also Expo 88 collection in binder. AAT 1958-2009 inc 1966 to $1 (Brisbane cds, retail $300), 1973 Food Chain set Base cancel FDCs (retail $300). Also extensive range of Aerogrammes & PSEs mostly mint. Large VF. (800)
$300
$500
230
FDC collection 1936-65 (154) in thick brown album with 1936 Cable 2d, 3d, indistinct date. 1937 NSW Sesqui (2), 1940 AIF set to 6d, 1946-47 Commem trios (7). 1950s Pictorial Commems 1959-64 Flower set inc 3/- with Waratah NSW cds, 1963 Navigator set to £1 & 1964 Birds to 3/-. Also Commem cancel covers (22) inc 1946 Mitchell Centenary/QLD (6) & 1956 Olympic Pictorial cancels (16). Mixed addressed/ unaddressed, generally F-VF condition. (176)
$220
$300
231
FDCs 1999-2011 (and a few earlier) with Victorian Pictorial cancels (85, FV $230) plus PNCs (3) & Scout badge cover (these 4 original RRP $60), all diff. VF. (90)
$100
$150
232
Framas: 1984-89 Two Volume collection with barred edge FDC Hobart (18) inc $1.40 SAL, $3.60 Registered & $10.60 International Priority Paid plus MUH (FV $90) inc 00.00 (no post-code), blank impressions to $9.49. 1985 Kangaroos set FDC plus MUH (FV $155) inc blank label & to $9.99. 1986 Platypus FDC set plus MUH (FV $120) inc to $9.90. 1989 Frilled Lizard set FDC plus errors (6) with blank labels, double prints & mis-cuts (2 of ea). All fresh & clean with 150 FDC, Commem, Exhibition covers & MUH FV $365. Also another 5 albums with 150 mixed Maxicards (80), assorted Aust, Christmas Is, Cocos Is, Fiji, Norfolk Is & PNG 1980s-90s FDC plus another 40 India 1960s FDC. Large carton.
$200
$300
233
Framas: 1984-2003 collection with FDC (700) inc 2003 Farewell Frama Last Day Button sets, 1996 Festival FDC, 1990 Koala & 1989 Lizard Button sets, 1987 & 1988 CUPEX sets, 1984 FDC sets & others with duplication throughout. MUH Framas (FV $340) to Farewell Frama presentation pack inc Button sets, Post-Code sets & zeros plus blank strips & singles. Also Candlestick labels part roll of approx 450.
$500
$800
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234
Good 2 carton lot. FDC collections 1947-80 (200) inc Christmas 1957-79 ( 3 comp sets) inc 1971 blks of 7. 1977 Cricket set signed by Sir Donald Bradman & others to $10 Paintings. PO Pack collection (FV $70) inc 1970 Selected Issues (retail $25) in thick album or loose in box. Collections to 1980 in 6 1970s KEK s/books with Kangaroos (60) to 2/- & KGV (150) to 1/4 G-FU inc Official & Private Perfins. 1845-46 Commem sets of 3 in imprint blks of 4 (ACSC cat $110) & decimal MUH Pic/Commem sets (FV $50) inc 1971 Christmas blk of 25 white paper (2) inc red sheet number. Nauru 1916-79 collections in KEK s/book with 1916 opts on GB KGV to 1/- inc Middle Setting set of 4 (SG cat £175). Nauru opts on GB Seahorses 2/6 (2 diff shades, £160) & 5/- (£120) F-VF M, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets M & U. Then near comp 1954-79 both MUH & CTO with 60 Pic/Commem sets & selected M/Sheets. Also 2nd collection 1968-79 with 50 Pic/Commem sets mixed MUH/CTO. Norfolk Is collection 1947-77 with Pic/Commem sets inc 1953 Defs to 5/-, 1969 Birds to $1 & 1974 UPU M/Sheet. Some sl mixed condition. Decimals mostly fresh & clean. (Few 1000)
$400
$600
235
Hagner-style Pages: 1strip (120), 2 strip (40), 3 strip (40), 4 strip (30), 5 strip (30), 6 strip (20) & 7 strip (20). All used in G-VG condition. Replacement retail $400+.
$80
$120
236
International Post 1kg mix on close-clip single paper. Appears good variety, unchecked as received. (3000).
$300
$500
237
KA-BE hingeless pre-decimal album in VGC with KGVI & QEII collection 1937-65. Inc KGVI Heads inc 3d blue (4 diff) Animals all wmks & perfs, Robes set to £1, Arms set to £2 later Defs & Commems inc AIF. QEII comp as per pages inc Navigators to £2 inc 10/- & £1 both cream & white papers. All VF MUH. Retail $1400+, plus high cost of quality album. (P)
$450
$650
238
Kangaroos: SM wmk 6d chestnut & 1/- emerald, plus 1st wmk ½d green, all fresh MUH. ACSC cat $455. (3)
$100
$150
239
Kangaroos: 1913-20 inc 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d, & 1/- & 3rd wmk 2d all M. ½d, 1d (7, inc strip of 6), 3d (3), 4d (2) & 2/- 1st wmk U. 3rd wmk U 2d, 2½d, 6d blue & brown 9d, 1/-, 2/- & 5/-. Mostly F-VF M/MLH/U. SG cat £965. ACSC cat $2500. (31). (P)
$200
$300
240
Kangaroos: 1d to 2/- mint selection with 1st wmk 1d (2), 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d (2) & 6d blue. 3rd wmk 2d, 2½d (offset variety cat $400), 3d (2), 6d blue & 1/- Die IIB. SM wmk 2/- maroon MUH (cat $750). Mostly F-VF M/MUH. Total ACSC cat $3350. (15)
$275
$400
241
Kangaroos: 10/- CofA wmk (2) FU, ACSC cat $550. 9d violet 3rd wmk (2) inc perf OS ($110). 3d olive 1st wmk (9, cat $270). 2½d blue (2) inc 'heavy coast' variety. All G-VF U. ACSC cat $1000+. (15) (P)
$130
$200
242
Kangaroos: Official perfin accumulation with perf OS 3rd wmk 3d olive wmk INV (8, ACSC 13ab cat $175 x 3 (for perf OS) ea = $4200 & wmk upright (22, cat $770, 6d pale blue (35), 6d brown (16) & 1/- (12). SM wmk 2/- CTO & 6d (16). Perf OS/NSW (65) inc 1d (35), 2d (13), 4d (4) & others 1/-. Also 6d brown opt OS, plus some odds. Mostly G-FU, inc heavy pmks, total ACSC $7300. (180).
$350
$500
243
KGV collection 1913-30s with shades & varieties from 1d Engraved to 5d. Noted 1d Engraved (2) single wmk ½d green (9) inc inv wmk (1), 1d green (3) inc inv wmk & RA joined, secret mark, 1½d black-brown (9) inc inv wmk (2), 1½d green (3), 1½d red inc inv wmk, 2d orange, 2d red (2), 4d orange inv wmk, 4d blue (2), 5d brown comb perf, l multi ½d green inc thin paper, s multi perf 14. 1d green (3) inc inv wmk (2), 1½d red (3) inc pale pink, thin paper, 3d blue type B, s mult perf 13½x12½ 1d green (5) inc Die II (2), Die I/II pr, 1½d red inc type A/B pr shading behind roo. Mostly F-VF MUH, some MLH, odd blemishes. ACSC cat $3700+. (70) (P)
$450
$650
244
KGV ½d Green to 1/4 collection neatly set out in VGC Lighthouse 32 pg s/book with ½d green (43), ½d orange (34) inc perf OS (11). 1d violet (46) inc shades, perf OS & varieties inc 'neck flaw' (2). 1d red (280) inc wmk inv (19) varieties inc 'neck flaw' (4), 'run N' (10), 'dot before 1' (11), 'RA joined' (11). Shades inc rough paper rosine perf OS (G69 cat $75) & Official Perfins inc OS/NSW. 1d green (130) inc wmk inv (5), no wmk (5) inc OS Perfin & LM wmk (7) inc OS Perfin. 1½d green (48). 1½d black-brown (35). 1½d brown (135) inc wmk inv (5, cat $500). 1½d red (260). 2d brown Die I (30) inc perf OS (9, cat $675). 2d orange (60) inc 'dry ink' perf OS ($200). 2d red (200) inc 'dry ink' perf OS ($275). 3d blue (110) inc wmk inv perf OS. 4d orange (58) inc yellow/lemon colours & Official Perfins (10). 4d violet (23) inc perf OS (4, $160), 4d blue (45) inc 'cracked electro LVT' (cat $200). 4d olive mixed wmks (60) inc perf OS. 4½d violet single wmk (58) inc perf OS (7, cat $875). 4½d violet SM wmk (40) plus Die II CTO (2). 5d/4½d violet (17), 5d brown (100). 1/4 turquoise (35) inc single wmk perf OS (3). OS opts with ½d (14), 1d (22), 2d (32), 3d (3), 4d (9) & 5d (3). Late Fee (120) & Ship Mail (120) pmk. Extra OS perfins (90) to 1/4 & OS/NSW to 4½d. Mostly F-VF all fresh & clean, est cat val $13,000. (2300)
$1200
$1500
245
KGV single wmk MUH range with ½d orange (30) inc blks of 4 (5), 1d violet (19) inc right marginal blk of 8, 1d green (8) inc 'wattle line' & 'neck flaw' varieties in blk of 4 (ACSC cat $250), 1½d black-brown horiz pr, 1½d red (12), 2d brown, 2d pale red (6) inc lower marginal blk of 4, 4d orange (2), 4d blue & 4½d violet (5) inc upper marginal blk of 4. All VF fresh MUH, ACSC cat $3200. Also basic set of 14 to 3d blue M & Kangaroos (7 FM, cat $1150) inc 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 2½d MUH. 2d & 3d, 6d CofA, & 1/- 3rd wmk. Total ACSC cat $4350. (112)
$425
$600
246
KGV 1d red shade collection from an old time collector. Noted smooth paper G1 & G2 single line perf, G17½ deep red (carmine), G23 crimson, G23½ brownish rose, G26 salmon, G32 Brown red, rough paper G68 rosine, G70½ lilac rose, G70½ damson (2) -last 3 flts, G71 plum, G109 Die III. VFU. ACSC cat $1200+. (40) (P)
$250
$400
247
KGV: Comp collection 1913-36 on Seven Seas illustrated pgs with 1d Engraved (both), single wmk set of 23 to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II (UN, cat $750), 1d red Die III, 2d brown, 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue & olive, 5d brown & 1/4. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue (both), 4½d violet Die I (perf 14), 4½d Die II (CTO as always) & 1/4 turquoise. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & all OS opts. Generally F-VF M, odd mnr toning. SG cat £2200 = A$3850 & ACSC cat $3900. (72) (P)
$500
$750
248
KGV collection on leaves arranged as per SG with 1914 single wmk ½d, 1d (2), 4d orange & 5d brown (2). 1918-23 ½d orange, 1d violet (2), 1½d black-brown, 1½d brown (3), 1½d green, 2d orange, 4d violet, 4d blue & 1/4. 1924 3d blue, 4d olive & 4½d violet. 1924 LM wmk 1d green & no wmk 1d, 1½d. 1926-30 SM wmk perf 14 2d brown, 4d olive, 1/4 & perf 13½x12½ 3d Die II, 4d, 4½dd, 1/4, plus 4½d Die II CTO as always. 1931 CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4. Generally F-VFM, plus others to 4½d F-VFU. All fresh & clean, ACSC cat $3100. F-VF M inc all four 1/4 . A near comp basic collection. (66) (P)
$450
$650
249
KGV: Near comp basic colour set ½d to 1/4 inc 1d red Engraved, 1d carmine (LM wmk), 1d green Die I-II pr, 2d red Dies I, II & III, 2d brown, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4d orange, deep orange & yellow-orange shades, 4d violet, blue, olive, 4½d violet, 5d chestnut Die I, 5d brown Die II & 1/4 turquoise. Attractive, mostly F-VF M. ACSC cat $1400. (30)
$140
$220
250
KGV selection inc single wmk 3d blue horiz pr MLH, CofA wmk 1d green (MUH) & 3d blue (M/MUH) Ash imprint blks of 4 M/MUH, 1d, 2d, 5d opt OS MUH, plus others inc 1d engraved CTO & MUH. ACSC cat $800. (22)
$120
$160
251
KGV semi-specialised M/MUH/U collection with single wmk 1d rough paper carmine-red coil join strip of 4. 1d rosine rough paper perf OS FM (ACSC 72I cat $400) with Drury photo cert. 1d green (10) with plate 3 blk of 4, left vert pr with ACSC listed frame flaws (cat $120). Plate 4 UL cnr blk of 4 with 'secret mark' & 'weeping pearl' flaws (cat $120) & Harrison imprint pr with 'RA joined' variety ($180). 1½d red-brown wmk INV VF MLH (ACSC 85Aa, cat $175) with 2020 Starling photo cert. 1½d brown variety 'HAI.F PENCE' FM (ACSC 85(3)h cat $60). 1½d red (30) inc wmk INV MUH (8, cat $175 ea = $1400), Electro 22 blk of 4 with 'HALEPENCE' & 'thin RAL' flaws ($150) & Harrison part imprint pr MUH. No wmk 1d green (18) inc blk of 4 with 'cnr dot' & 'run N' varieties (cat $140). LM wmk 1d green with blk of 4 with 2 ACSC listed 'ONE PENNY' varieties (cat $190) & part imprint pr with 'RA joined' flaw. SM wmk perf 13½x12½. 1d green wmk INV coil pr with 'ferns' variety MUH (cat $200 x2 MUH variety, plus $75 for M stamp) & coil strips of 4 wmk INV (2), both with 'cnr dot' & 'run N retouched' varieties M (cat $750 per strip). 2d brown Ash imprint pr M (cat $180), plus 4½d violet & 1/4 M singles ($500). SM wmk perf 14 3d blue Die 1A & 4½d violet (3) M (cat $300). Mostly Mint with some MUH seen, total ACSC cat $6550. (120+) (P)
$550
$800
252
KGVI: 1937-52 convoluted semi-specialised collection on Seven Seas pgs with 1937 Defs (31) to 1/4 inc green Coil Tester, QM 1d brown & KGVI 2d violet Coil prs, KGVI 2d red wmk inv (2) & 3d blue Dies (6) inc Die I 'white wattles'. Die IA TA cut apart. Zoologicals (23) inc ½d Coil prs (2). 1938 Robes (12) to £1 inc sets of 3 thick & thin papers M, set of £1 thick paper U, plus extra shade & 10/- thick paper opt SPECIMEN. 1940 AIF sets M & U, plus extra 6d marginal pr MUH. 1942 Defs to 5½d Emu inc Coil prs (4), plus thin papers 2½d red & 3½d blue MUH (ACSC cat $75 ea). 1940s Commems comp, plus 1946 Peace 2½d no wmk (cat $200). 1949 Arms set to £2 MLH, plus 5/- red thin paper M (cat $175) & 10/- violet thin paper U. 1952 Defs to 2/6 Aborigine no wmk inc thin papers MUH, 3d red (cat $100) & 7½d blue ($75) & 3 diff Coil prs. Quite comprehensive collection inc good range of the Coil prs & the elusive thin papers. Mixed M/MUH/G-VF U. Total ACSC $2400 (185) (P)
$500
$700
253
Kiloware: 1980s-2010s Pics/Commems on rough torn/close clip paper with reasonable diversity & quality (weight 3.5kg). Also 280g uncancelled on-paper with $250 guesstimated FV.
$150
$250
254
Kiloware 27c-70c Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper. Weight 7kg. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop Mission.
$180
$250
255
Kiloware: 45c-65c Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper. Weight 8kg. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop Mission.
$200
$300
256
Kiloware: $1 Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper with scattered uncancelled sighted. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop Mission. Weight 4kg.
$450
$650
257
Kiloware: $1 (mostly) & $1.10 Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper with un-cancelled sighted. Weight 4kg. Unchecked as received from southern sources.
$400
$600
258
Kiloware: $1 Pics/Commems on close-clip paper. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop International Mission with uncancelled sighted. Weight 1.4kg.
$150
$250
259
Kiloware: $1.10 Pics/Commems on close-clip paper. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop International Mission with uncancelled sighted. Weight 3kg.
$300
$400
260
Kiloware: NVI Concession Post Pics on close-clip single paper with uncancelled sighted. Weight 3.4kg. Offered on behalf of Mary MacKillop International Mission.
$100
$150
261
Kiloware: 1980s-2010s Pics & Commems mostly on close-clip single paper, good variety inc un-cancelled sighted amongst the mess. Un-checked as received from Victorian sources. Weight 7.5kg.
$80
$150
262
Kiloware: Mary MacKillop floor sweepings. Big 3 carton lot. Mostly 1990s letter rate Pics/Commems on variable size paper. Weight 23kg. Unchecked as received.
$150
$250
263
Large collection/accumulation in 5 large albums/binders. Mostly Used, some Mint with 2 Seven Seas illustrated albums. 1913-82 with strong post 1966 Pics inc extras & some pre-dec QEII M/MUH inc blks MUH. Also late 1990s-early 2000s range of issues CTO in sheets, original FV $860, also qty of G/FU late 1990s, early 2000s arranged in s/book & on varios. F/VF. (5000)
$140
$200
264
Mary McKillop floor sweepings 2 carton mix with good variety from 1940s pre-dec to 2020s $1.10 Pics on variable size papers. As always, view to assess! Weight 12.5kg.
$100
$150
265
Neat carton lot with Australian States (400) inc NSW (100), QLD (200), VIC (70) & WA (30). KGV (570) 1d-5d in small box. Duplicated Postage Due collection (200) in brown s/book. Blue binder with misc odds in Cinderellas & Postal Stationery. 1966-94 Seven Seas hingeless pgs in 3 brown binders, acceptable G-VF condition with new retail $400. PNG 1964-86 mostly MUH collection with 100+ Pic/Commem sets in maroon hagner album in 1966 Butterflies, 1969 Shells & 1973 Panorama plus Used Pics in blue s/book. World Pics/Thematics in Chinese s/book & binder Christmas Is 1958-2000 VGC Seven Seas hingeless pgs (new retail $180) in crisp white binder.
$250
$300
266
Off-paper 1970s-early 2000s Pic/Commem mix with good variety throughout. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop International Mission. Weight 4kg, approx 50,000 stamps. Also 2nd carton (weight 3.3kg) with more 1970s-80s decimals sorted into glassines & 2.5kg World on-paper mess.
$100
$150
267
Parallel MUH & Used Collection 1966-84 in VGC Lindner hingeless slip-case albums (retail $300) with 1966 Pics comp to $4 inc SPECIMEN opts (2 sets) MUH & MLH. 1966-72 booklet panes comp inc 4c & 5c/4c sets of 6 slogans (retail $180). 1969 Flight blk of 9, 1970 ANPEX M/Sheet, all better 1970s Commem sets inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 (2), blks of 25 (2) & Paintings to $10 MUH & VFU. Appears to be 2 near comp collections, one MUH (FV $170) the other VFU, plus the high cost of the album. (100s).
$170
$250
268
Postage Due/Taxed Mail covers with 1910-39 PPC mix (11) inc 1924 ½d & 1d m/script cancels on GB Empire Exhib card (ACSC cat $100), 1919 Gordon & Gotch advertising envelope Sydney to Singleton franked 1d & 2d Bi-colours plus '3d More to Pay' cachet. 1942 Jamaica to South Australia Censor cover with ½d & 4d Bi-colours uncancelled plus m/script 4½d. 1953 France to NSW with 4d (4) & 1d Bi-colours lightly pmk plus 'T 1/5' cachet. 1948 over-size envelope New York to Sydney with red 'Customs Duty/1d to pay' cachet & 1d Postage Due attached. 1955 Airmail cover from Kuala Lumpur to NSW with 1/- & 1d pmk GPO/Sydney. 1960 large envelope from Spain with 4d Die II tied by Sydney cds (ACSC D149, unpriced as a solo usage!). 1960 Business Reply Post envelopes (7) with a variety of Postage Dues attached inc 6d solo usage (4, cat $120), 5d Die II & 1d (un-cancelled cat $200) plus others. Overall some sl mixed condition, many F-VF. (29)
$120
$160
269
Postage Dues Covers: 1960 Business Reply Post envelopes for Church of England Youth Dept, Castlereagh St, Sydney (16) with Postage Dues attached & pmk upon arrival with 6d singles (11, ACSC D152 cat $30 ea, $330). 6d pr on cover. 1d pr with 4d (2 covers, cat $150), 5d Die II & 1d (D151, $200) plus another envelope with damaged 5d & 1d (D146, cat $40). Also another 5 envelopes w/o Postage Dues inc 1 franked with QEII 5d blue. Total ACSC cat $750. (21 covers)
$100
$150
270
Postal Stationery: 1920s-40s group with Postcard KGV 1½d brown (ACSC P67), 1927 Lettercard 1½d (LC62) & 2d (LC64), envelopes 1924 KGV 1½d red Star (EP28), oval Die II 1 red white stock (toned) EP36 (2) & (6B), 1937 KGVI 2d EP40(2) & (3A), Reg envelopes 1928 oval 4½d RE21 & 1930 Surch 5d RE24A. Odd tones, generally F-VF UN. ACSC cat $860. (10)
$200
$300
271
Postal Stationery: 1930s-80 specialist consignment remains with KGV-QEII used envelopes (13), UN QEII 4c-20c duplication (heavy, plus 10c long type albino stamp impression ($100), 3½d orange with large red Specimen opt (ACSC cat $150), plus KGV Star 1½d on 2d red UN ($100) & KGV oval 2d on 1½d red ($50). Also Lettercards KGVI-QEII (23) fresh MUH, also 1962 5d blue with Automatic PO opt Used FDI ($200), & finally 1942 Queen 1d+1d doubleton PC uprated for use to USA ($40). Total ACSC cat $1400. (80).
$275
$400
272
Postal Stationery - Aerogrammes: 1945-70 mint collection comp (ex A33), plus Officials opt SPECIMEN (2) AO1 & 3. Also 1961-67 Lettersheets (4). VF fresh UN, most only single fold. All diff. ACSC cat $546. (38).
$150
$220
273
Postal Stationery - Aerogrammes: 1944-70 used collection near comp inc ACSC 1Ad censored, plus 1961 Lettersheet in 2 shades. F-VF U/CTO, all diff. ACSC cat $573. (31)
$150
$220
274
Postal Stationery - Envelopes: 1917-60s used collection with PO issues (16) from 1919 KGV 1d red 'star', 1½ red uprated to USA, KGVI 2½d & 3½d, QEII 3½, 4d plum lge & small dies, 5d light blue CTO, 5d red CTO, 4c red (2), 5c orange (2). Then PTPO 1917 use Kangaroo 1d, KGV 'star' 1d red (3), KGV oval 1d green (3), 1½d red, 2d red (2), KGVI 1½d green, 2d red, 2½d red (2), 3½d, QEII 3d green (2), 3½ orange (2), 4d plum (2) & small die, 5d dark blue, light blue (2), 5d red. Then Officials with 1919 use of KGV 1d red with OS dots in die $200, 1950 use! KGV star 1½d red with Postage, OS in die. Also 1919 usage of Victoria QV 1d red OS in die long type uprated KGV ½d. Mostly F-VF U. All diff. ACSC cat $900+. (45).
$220
$350
275
Postal Stationery - Lettercards: 1918-80 unused collection with 1918 view 'Pineapples' superb fresh UN (cat $200), KGVI 1942 & '49 2½d, 1951 3½d (2) inc opt SPECIMEN, 1953 & '54 3½d, 1957 4d, 1959 surch, 1959 5d, 1966 4c red light & dark stocks, 1967 5c & 1980 20c. Mostly VF fresh UN. ACSC cat $590. (14).
$150
$220
276
Postal Stationery - Postcards: 1911-54 unused with 1911 KGV 'the left half…', 1918 surch 1½d on 1d red, 1920 1½d brown w/o footnote, 1923 same opt 1d on 1½d, 1924 1d green, 1925 1d green die 3, 1930 1½d brown, 1938 KGVI 1½d, 1953 QEII 3d die 2, & 4d/3d green. Generally F-VF UN. ACSC cat $1000. (10). (P)
$220
$350
277
Postal Stationery - Postcards: 1911 Coronation 1d King in 2 diff framings (ACSC P4(2)A & P8(1)B. Queen laurel leaf oval P14B. Prince rectangular oak leaf frame (2) in dark brown & black P18(1)A/e & P18(2)B, & circular oak leaf frame P19(1)B. VF UN mostly fresh. ACSC cat $750. Useful all diff group. (6).
$170
$250
278
Postal Stationery - Postcards: 1911-53 used with 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1, views Phantom Falls, Buffalo Mts & Coimadai, all in shades of black (ACSC P21(2), (8) & (12).1918 KGV 1d red uprated ½d with 'City of Hawthorne' printed reverse, 1918-19 surch 1½d on 1d red sulphite stock (2), 1920-22 KGV 1½d brown buff stock, 1923 surch 1d on 1½d brown w/o footnote to Scotland, 1925-30 1d green die 3, 1930-37 1½d brown 83mm footnote, 1941-43 Queen 1d+1d doubleton, 1943-50 KGVI 2d & 1953-57 QEII 3d. F-VFU. ACSC cat $635. (13).
$110
$160
279
Postal Stationery - Registered Envelopes: 1920-59 range inc 1930 5d on 4½d violet oval die, & 5d brown, 1953 QEII 1/0½d & 1/7 2 diff issues -these all VF fresh UN. Then mostly F-VFU inc 1916 KGV 4d orange 2 diff upratings, 1921 KGV 5d brown straight edge flaps & 2 diff texts, 1923 4½ on 5d, then oval die 5d & KGVI 5d uprated KGV 4d olive. ACSC RE24B, 37B, 38, 39, the UN, RE8, 11B, 11C, 17d, 26 & 28A. Total cat $1000. (13).
$190
$275
280
Postal Stationery - Registered Envelopes & Envelopes: 1924-60 mint collection inc Reg with KGV 1924 4½d violet (ACSC R19D), 1930 surch oval die 5d/4d violet (R24B), 1942 KGVI 5½d (R32), QEII 1/0½d (R37A), 1/7 red (R38), 2/5 (R40A, & 43), 24c green (R45A & B), & 25c brown (R46). Envelopes with 1942 KGVI 2½d red (2), 3½d red (2), QEII 3½d red (2), 4d plum lge & sm dies, 5d light blue (4), 4c red (2), 5c orange (3), plus PTPO QEII 3d green & 5c orange. VF fresh UN. All diff. ACSC cat $725. (29).
$170
$250
281
Postal Stationery - Wrappers: 1913-60s used collection inc 1913 Kangaroo ½d green CTO, 1931 KGV 1d green with extra stamp box to USA, & uprated KGVI 3d blue to Germany, 1942 1½d, 1954 2½d, 1953 QEII 2½d, 1967 5c uprated to England, & 6c uprated to England. Also PTPO 1935 use of KGV 1d green with no text, plus OHMS 1919 KGV 1d red OS dots in die uprated ½d. F-VFU. ACSC cat $1100. (10).
$220
$350
282
Postal Stationery - Wrappers: 1913-20 Kangaroo & KGV range with Roo ½d, KGV ½d (7, inc 2 uprated) inc 'Newspaper only h/s, ½d+½d, 1d red, 1d violet, 1d green Newspaper only (2) & 1931 type 1d green. Also PTPO 1d green (ACSC $200) nice mini wrapper franked ½d roo stamp & range of fronts only ½d, 1d red, 1d green & ½d Roo. ACSC cat $700+, plus the fronts. (16, +10 fronts).
$190
$275
283
Pre-decimal 1930s-50s massive MUH accumulation (1000s) inc 1927-29 1½d Commems (30), 1930s Airmail 1/6 claret (7), 1940s Def/Commem imprint blks of 4 (135) to 1950 Stamp Centenary inc 1946 Mitchell 2½d (15), 1940s KGVI Defs to 4½d & others to 5/- Arms plus other Defs in quantity. Nearly all fresh MUH. Huge cat value. (3000)
$300
$400
284
Pre-Decimal FDC collection (340) to 1965 Churchill inc 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (7), 1946 Mitchell (registered), 1951 Federation (2 diff cachets), 1952 KGVI 1/0½d. Aborigine 2/6 on single FDC, 1953 Coronation, 1953 Tas Sesqui Cent. 1955 South Aust Cent registered St Paul's (2 diff cachets) 1959 Flowers to 3/- & 1964 Birds set. Decimals (300) to 1979 Trains with wide range of cachets inc 1970 Expo, Grasslands & RV unaddressed PO Pictorials then mostly Private cachets or PO Generic with good variety & minimal duplication. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalising, generally F-VF. (640).
$300
$450
285
Pre-decimal off-paper mix from 1930s KGV & Commems to 1960s Pics & Defs. Unchecked as received. Weight 1kg. (15,000).
$80
$120
286
Railways: NSW Govt Railways pre-decimals (18) to 10/- Newcastle, plus 1950 Govt Tramways 6d blue Packet stamps (10) mostly F-VF U. Then other Cinderellas inc WWII era Petrol Ration Tickets (5), 6d Aeroplane War Savings Stamps (7), Philatelic Exhibition vignettes & ephemera, Koala Research M/Sheets. 1974 UPU sets opt SPECIMEN. NSW 1980s Railway Local Post M/Sheets (11) mostly IMPERF Proofs or opt SPECIMEN. 1981 Postal Strike XL $1 Courier stamps comp sheet of 100, retail $500. 1971-75 Coil Wrappers (8, cat $200). Revenues inc NSW Numerals £1 red opt RELIEF TAX blk of 4 & a pr. Foreign Cinderellas/Revenues inc Swiss WWII Soldier stamps (26 diff), Alsace & Lorraine pre WWI Social Security/Disability Insurance Revenues (156) on 3 'Quittungscarte' documents. NZ 1980s-90s Greenpeace -Antarctic M/Sheets (9) & Glenbrook Railway M/S (6) IMPERF Proofs in multiples, plus other unusual Cinderellas, Locals, Revenues inc Airmail label collection in large 26 pg s/book.
$400
$500
287
Sport: Olympic Games PO collections. Sydney 2000 Gold Medallists, Athens 2004 Gold Medallists, Melbourne 2006 Commonwealth Games, Beijing 2008 Gold Medallists sheetlets, London 2012 Gold Medallists, all in Official PO Albums. Total FV $360.
$130
$200
288
Territories collections M/U in springback binder with Christmas Is to end 1997 with 1958 QEII, 1963 Defs, 1968 Fish, 1972 Ships & good range of 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & M/Sheets inc Exhibition opts. Total FV M/MUH $235 & VFU/CTO $220. Cocos Is to 1996 inc 1963 Pics to 2/3, 1969 Defs, 1976 Ships & 1980s/90s Pics & Commems. FV $170 M/MUH & $150 VFU/CTO total $775, plus SG cat £120 (A$220) to mid 1970s. Odd minor tone, majority fresh & clean.
$150
$220
289
Unorthodox carton lot with KGVI imprint blks of 4 (54) inc 1937 KGVI 1/4 magenta, 1948 Hermes 1/6 claret with McCracken imprint. 1949 Arms 5/-, 10/-. 1951-52 Defs to 2/- Crocodile & 1940s Commems inc Gloucester & Newcastle sets. Mostly fresh MUH, est cat ACSC cat $1000 inc 5/-, 10/- Arms cat $225. Decimal gutter pr FDC (10) with 1968 Soil Medical, 1982 ABC (4) & 1983 Aust Day (5). Postal Stationery inc Aerogramme collection, 1978-82 Postcard Wallets set of 4, various Maxicards (120) inc  to $20 Painting. Pacific Islands 1970s-80s PO Packs (50) inc Hong Kong & Nauru. Postage Due selection (52) inc  to 5/- green U & 1909 set of 7 to 1/- M (cat £220), Replica Card collection (20, cat $160) in Seven Seas binder. Frama collection (FV $110) in s/book & hingeless album & 1981 PO Year Albums (3). Unusual combination. Large carton.
$350
$500
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES
290
New South Wales Railway Stamps inc NSW 1918 1d, 3d, 6d & 1/-, 1929 to 5/- inc 3d (4), 4d (3), 5d (7), 6d (2), 9d (2) & 1/- (3) etc, plus Queensland & Victoria. Mostly G-VFU. Elsmore cat $700+ (34)
$130
$200
291
New South Wales: 1851-1912 collection/accumulation in binder inc 1860-72 QV Diadem  to 1/-. Large quantity of 1862-97 QV 1d red & 2d blue inc perfs, wmks & plenty pmks. 1871-1902 QV  to 1/- inc 8d shades & perfs. 1891 QV Surch set to 12½d on 1/- inc perfs & shades. 1888 Centenary  to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U, some mixed. SG cat £6500+ = A$12,500+. (1550+)
$650
$1000
292
New South Wales: 1890s-1900s accumulation inc bundles with 1890s QV ½d grey (100), Centenary 1d purple (300) & 2d blue (900). Early 1900s QV ½d green (100), 1d Shield (1200) & 2d QV (200). Unchecked as received with plenty of Numeral cancels seen (2800)
$220
$300
293
New South Wales: 1902-10 Officials perf OS or OS NSW inc 1902-03 QV Pic to 2/6, plus shades & prs. 1905-10 QV ½d strip of 3, perf OS, plus Shield 1d blk of 4 M & QV 2d (2 vert prs). 1905-10 to 2/6 inc QV 6d vert pr M. Mostly F-VF M/U. ACSC cat $900+. (42)
$80
$150
294
New South Wales accumulation of low values loose & mounted on hagners, partly sorted, a few on piece, includes 4d Cook opt OS (30) inc vertical pr with misplaced perfs between & at base, another variety wide spaced opt), reasonable number of numeral cancels. (1000+)
$100
$150
295
New South Wales: Postmarks on card or cover collection (18) with 1908 Numeral 1 machine cancels with Jan & Feb dates & Numeral 2 machine cancels (3) with Jun, Oct & Dec dates. 1914 Bourke St Melbourne PPC franked KGV 1d red pmk 'Sydney 21 July 1914' being an extremely early date (FDI was 17 July!). 4 other KGV 1d reds on card or cover inc 'TPO 2 North West/UP SE 15/NSW' cds. 1921 KGV 2d orange octagonal envelope uprated with Kangaroo 3d olive with Sydney Registration label at LL (ACSC cat $150). 1932 Bridge Celebrations covers (4). 1940 from Parliament House Canberra to Consul-General for Romania, Newcastle. 1963 Navigator 4/- with 'Relief/95' cds. 1890s 1d Shield Wrapper with 'NSW' Killer Cancel, plus 11 pre 1910 PPC inc stunning view of 'Darling Street, Balmain'. Mostly F-VF condition. (29 items)
$180
$275
296
New South Wales - Specimens: 1870s-90s collection with Postcards (2), Lettercards (3), Envelopes (4), Reg Env, Wrappers (6), Telegram 1/- & Officials Postcard CTO & Envelopes (5) CTO/Specimen. Almost all F-VF UN, majority very fresh. Nice lot. (23).
$220
$350
297
New South Wales - Postcards: 1875-1900 mint collection inc QV 1d reds, various 1½d blue, 1d Centennials, 1838 Stamp Jubilee 2d & 3d etc inc double reply cards (3) & Specimens (8). All diff. VF-Superb fresh UN. PSSA cat $480 & retail higher. Unusually nice. (17)
$170
$250
298
New South Wales - Postcards: 1875-1904 used inc QV 1d red (3), various 1½d blues (4) inc view card & 1d red Arms (3) -5 with printed reverse. 1897 Arms 1d red die 1, view GPO Sydney in black & with 'Greetings from' in dark grey, superb fresh CTO with NSW ovals cancel. VFU, mostly very fresh. PSSA cat $500+. (13)
$160
$240
299
New South Wales: Postal Stationery: 1880s-1900s range with Postcards (3U) inc to Holland & taxed, Lettercards (3U), & Envelopes (7 UN, 6U). Mostly F-VF UN/U. (19).
$110
$160
300
New South Wales: 1940s Govt Tramways Packet Stamp 6d/4d blue on Sydney Morning Herald advertising copy envs, most with a variety of Newsagency cachets inc Joobe Marrickville, Denham Vaucluse, Dunock Dulwich Hill, C Pearce Edgecliff & Cotton Surry Hills. Mostly G-VF. Interesting lot. (9)
$180
$350
301
New South Wales Registration Labels. Extensive collection with around 3000 mostly diff labels (now loose in box) with great variety inc Anna Bay, Birdwood, Blackalls Platform, Black Springs, Bundook, Cooerwull, Deer Vale, Douglas Park, Dundurrabin, Forest Reefs, Foxground, Gwabegar, Herons Creek, Howes Valley, Jindera, Kew, Lower Portland. Lue, Mount George, Millfield, McCullys Gap, Mascot Aerodrome, Nemingha, North Tamworth, Oak Flats, Owens Gap, Primbee, Rocky River, Rollands plains, Roto, Stroud Road, Tanja, Telegraph Point, Tumurrama, Turramurra North, Ulong, Upper Bowman, Weja Siding, Woolomin & Woods Reef. Mostly F-VF condition. Also small selection & Frank Stamp/Meter Mail cut-outs. Lots like this seldom offered these days. Offered on behalf of charity from unknown source. (Approx 3000)
$500
$1000
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Queensland: 1860-1911 Mint collection inc 1860-61 QV Chalons to Registered (6d), wmk small star. 1862-67 to 6d, no wmk. 1868-79  to 1/-, wmk Truncated Star. 1868-78 to 1/-, wmk crown A. 1880 Lithographed 2/- inc shades. 1879-81 QV 1st Sideface  to 1/-. 1882-95 QV large Chalons sets 2/- to £1 & 2/6 to£1, both with diff wmk crown Q sideways. 1882-91 QV solid background to 1/- plus 1/- blk of 4 & 1/- plus 1/- blk of 4 & 1/- perf 9½x12. 1890 QV solid background to 2/- plus 2/- grey Colour Trial. 1897-1908 QV 4 Numerals to 2/-. 1897-98 QV Roulette & Compound inc prs & strip. 1906 Commonwealth 9d se-tenant type A & B horiz prs. 1907-11 QV  to 2/- wmk crown A. 1907-11 QV Large Chalon 2/6 & 5/-. Mostly F-VF M/UN/MUH. SG cat £5000+ = A$9600+. (155) (P)
$900
$1300
303
Queensland: 1860-1911 Used collection inc 1860 QV Chalon 6d imperf (4 marg), 1960-61 QV Chalon perf 1d, 2d & 6d, wmk Large Star. 1860-61 QV Chalon to 1/-, wmk Small Star. 1862-67 QV Chalon  to 1/-, no wmk plus perfs. 1861-67 Chalon with 4d & 5/-. 1869-74 Chalon to 1/-, wmk Truncated Star plus 1d variety extra perfs. 1880 QV Chalon  to 20/-. Later range of issues,  to 2/6. Mostly G-VFU, some mixed. SG cat £400+ = A$6400+. (99) (P)
$500
$800
304
Queensland - Bundles: 1897-1910 QV Sidefaces 1d red (1300) & 2d blue (600) contemporary string-bound bundles of 100. Also approx 1000 more loose stamps inc pre 1900 Europe & GB. Suit researcher, appears variable old-time. G-FU condition. (2900)
$120
$180
305
Queensland Railways: 1980s Edmonton card tickets, large accumulation with Brunswick St to South Brisbane (2000) in neat bundles of 250 with consecutive numbers, then another 2400 loose in bags or in unsorted loose bundles with reasonable (unchecked) variety, plus 600 unsorted NSW & South Aust in another 5 bags. (5000)
$220
$350
306
Queensland - Postcards: 1880-1911 Mint collection with 1880-86 large size 1d red/claret (5), 1889 set 1d-3d inc 3 extra 1d, plus 2d & 3d h/s SPECIMEN & double reply 1d + 1d (3, 2 separated) perf 7 or 12, 1891 1½d single & double reply, 1911 1d red & double reply 1½+1½d (separated), any duplication is shades, stocks etc. Mostly VF fresh UN. Unusually nice. (20)
$150
$220
307
Queensland Cinderellas: Motor Car Registration Sticker collection with approx 100 diff 1988-2014 variable poor to fine condition when removed from car windscreens. Inc stickers for motor vehicle inc Chrysler, Holden etc also for boat, box trailer, boat trailer etc. Some Commem stickers for Gateway Bridge, Expo 88, 1988 Bi-Centenary etc. An all but unique collection for the car enthusiast. Noted replica stickers selling online for $30+ each. (111)
$100
$200
308
South Australia: 1855-1912 Mint multiples range inc 1876-1904 QV 1d green no wmk Proof blk of 4 plus 1d green, 1d red, 2d orange (2 shades) & 2d violet, wmk Crown/Narrow SA, all blks of 4. 1876-1907 QV 9d (2 shades) & 1/-, wmk Broad Star, all horiz prs. 1883-99 QV ½d (3 shades) & 3d (2 shades), perf 13 blks of 4. 1891-93 QV Surch 5d on 6d, horiz strip of 6. 1894-1906 QV 2½d & 5d (2 shades) blks of 4. 1899 GPO ½d blk of 4. 1905-12 QV 1d red (5 blks of 4, 30 with diff shades), 2d blk of 4 & ½d blk of 36, all wmk crown A. F-VF M/MUH, mostly fresh. SG cat £1350+ for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £2300 plus premium for blks. (170)
$300
$450
309
South Australia: 1855-1912 Used collection inc 1855 QV 1d, 2d & 6d, imperf London printing. 1858-59 QV 1d to 1/-, 1st Roulettes plus shades, 1860-68 QV to 1/-, Roulettes. 1867-70 QV 10d on 9d, perf X Roulette. 1868-1904 QV range to 2/-, perf plus shades & wmks. 1868-1904 QV 1d & 2d selection of perfs & Roulette. 1883 9d QV ½d-6d plus perfs & shades. 1891-93 QV Surch set. 1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue to £20 with the 15/- to £20 being SPECIMEN opts (the £5 brown is Used). 1904-12 QV Thick Postage  to 2/6 plus shades & wmks. 1874-1901 QV OS selection inc 1874-85 type 01  to 1/- & type 02 2/-. 1899-1901 type 03 opt to 6d. Mostly G-VFU, some rather mixed. SG cat £4500+ = A$8600+. (220) (P)
$800
$1200
310
South Australia: 1860-1913 Mint dealers stock 1880s QV to 6d, plus perfs. 1899-1906 QV Kangaroo & Arms inc perfs & wmks. 1891-93 Surch inc perfs, 1902-04 QV Thin Postage to 5/-. 1904-12 QV Thick Postage to 5/- inc shades & perfs. Also noted 1876-1900 8 Pence on QV 9d horiz pr. 1860-68 QV 1/- brown roulette, plus 9d. Most F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £4000+ = A$7700. Valuable lot. (340). (P)
$900
$1400
311
South Australia: 1868-1912 QV collection inc 1868 QV 2d orange, imperf Proof. 1876-1900 QV 9d selection of 4 diff shades, wmk Broad Star. 1876-1904 QV 1d green & 2d orange (2 shades), perf 10 & 1d green, 1d red, 2d orange & 2d violet, perf 13, wmk Crown/Narrow SA plus shades. 1882 HALF-PENNY opt QV 1d. 1883-99 QV 3d, perf 10 plus ½d-6d, perf 13 plus shades. 1891-93 QV Surch 2½d on 4d (5d on 6d, 2 shades of ea, perf 10 plus 2½d, perf 15. 1894-1906 QV Kangaroo 2½d perf 15 plus perf 13 (2 shades) & 5d Shield 2 shades, perf 13. Also 2½d & 5d, perf 12x11½d. 1899 GPO ½d both perfs. 1905-19 QV GPO basic set to 5d plus shades. 1901-02 QV 1/- & 2/- wmk crown SA. Mostly F-VFM, many fresh. SG cat £840+. (52)
$275
$400
312
South Australia: Forgeries with 1855 QV imperfs 1d green (3), 2d orange (3), 2d red (5), 6d blue, 1/- yellow (2) & 1850s-60s QV Sidefaces perf or roulette 2d orange, 1/- yellow & 1/- brown (2). 1860s QV 9d violet (6) & 10d/9d yellow (2) & 10d/9d orange. Odd flts, mostly F-VF. Also pre 1900 mono-chrome reproductions (10) 2d to 1/-. (28)
$100
$150
313
Tasmania: 1853-1912 collection inc 1853-54 QV Courier 4d cut to shape plus nice looking forgery. 1855-67 QV Chalon imperf to 1/- inc shades. 1863-91 QV Chalon perf range to 1/- inc shades & perfs. 1870-96 QV Sideface  to 5/- inc wmks & perfs. 1899-1912 Pictorials to 6d inc wmks & printings. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U, mixed imperfs. SG cat £1800+ = A$3500+. (164)
$300
$450
314
Victoria: 1852-1913 collection in binder inc 1852-55 Queen on Throne 2d. 1858 Queen on Throne 6d. 1854-55 QV Woodblock 6d. 1854 QV octagonal 1/- imperf. Range of 1858-60 QV Emblems inc imperf & roulettes. 1860-63 QV Beaded Oval  to 6d. 1863-73 QV Laureate  to 5/-. 1885 QV opt Stamp Duty  to 2/-. 1901-13 QV postage  to 5/- plus shades & wmks. Range of 1890-1900 Postage Dues to 1/-. Mostly G-VFU, some mixed. SG cat £1900+ = A$3700+. (550)
$275
$400
315
Victoria: 1901-13 perf OS collection of both wmk V crown & crown A issues inc 9d M, 1/- M & U, plus shades, 2/- U & 5/- (2 M). Mostly G-VF M/U. ACSC cat $650+. (26) (P)
$100
$200
316
Victoria Postal Stationery 1882-1902 range with Postcards (5, inc double replies), Lettercards (6, inc 2 CTO & 1891 surch), Envelopes (4), Reg Env (4, 3 CTO) & wrappers (7). Overall F-VF UN/CTO/U, odd blemishes. Stieg cat US$1200, counting CTO as UN. (26).
$230
$375
317
Victoria - Postcards: 1876-1901 collection inc 1889 overseas 2d & 3d, UPU opts, double reply & some printed reverses on the used. VF fresh UN/U. Stieg cat US$500 & retail higher. Unusually nice. (28).
$160
$240
318
Western Australia Postal Stationery 1879-1900s collection with Postcards 1879 type 1d blue, 1889 2d red, 1892 surch 1½d, & ½d brown, Double Reply 1d +1d UN, CTO, 1½d + 1½d blue QV. Lettercard 1d/2d U 1936. Wrappers double borders 1d red UN & concentric rings CTO cancel, single border ½d green UN (2, 1 addressed), plus 1 Used. Mixed poor to VF. PSSA cat $2100+. (14).
$375
$500
319
Old-time on/off paper accumulation with QLD 1890s/1900s 1d QV (600+), SA 1890s/1900s 1d or 2d QV (300), VIC early 1900s 1d pink (1000+), TAS 1890s QV 2d (150) & WA assorted Swans (150). Unchecked in decades, pmk potential with cds & numerals sighted. (2200)
$150
$250
WORLD 

COLLECTIONS & LOTS
320
1841-1940s World collections/accumulations in 11 s/books & binders. GB 1841 1d red imperf selection inc pmks. 1854-57 QV 1d red, Stars range inc perfs & wmks. 1858-64 QV 2d blue, plate selection. 1864-79 QV 1d red selection of plates plus plenty on piece with pmks. Russia 1940s-70s range of Commems & Defs. Greece 1861-1910 collection inc 1862-77 large Hermes Heads  to 80L. 1886-88 small Hermes to 1d imperf. 1896 Olympics  to 40L. Germany ranges from 1880s inc Inflation period & Third Reich plus selection of DDR Berlin & Allied Occupations. Austria from 1850s inc useful 1940s-70s Commems MUH. Switzerland from 1854 Shrubelli imperfs inc 1882-1907 Standing Helvetia to 3Fr. Belgium from 1849 medallion issues inc 1861 perf  to 40L. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £9500+ = A$17,000+. (7000+)
$700
$1000
321
1850s-1990s World accumulation in s/books & albums. Diverse range inc Zimbabwe 1980s-90s M & U Defs & Commems inc blks. Mozambique 1970s Commems MUH. Basutoland 1961 decimal opt set to 1R. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set. Selection of 1930s-80s Ethiopia. Israel 1950s-60s range of control blks. Selection of 1970s-90s South Africa Homelands inc Transkei, Ciskei, Venda & Bophuthatswana. Spain from 1890s inc 1920s-30s Goya & Columbus issues. Turkey from 1870a Crescent  to 5Pi. Norway from 1856 King 4S. Indonesia 1950-58 in album. GB 1902-51 high val range inc 1902-10 KEVII 2/6 & 5/-. 1913-34 KGV Seahorses 2/6 & 5/- & 1951 KGVI Pic 2/6 & 5/-. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £10,000+ = A$18,000+. (6000+)
$575
$700
322
1852-1980s collection inc Austria from 1851 inc 1890 Emperor  to 2G. 1908 60th Anniv  to 2Kr. 1955 10th Anniv set. Australia 1913-80s collection in album inc 1913-36 Kangaroos  to 2/-. Spain from 1852 Queen inc 1870s 10P high  Telegraph Punch. Italy Kings to 2L. 1870 Postage Due  to 10L. Fiume 1918 opt Hungary  to 3Kr. Lyman's Catalogue & Zemstvo 1991 Catalogue. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £2500+ = A$4800+. (1600+)
$250
$400
323
1870s-1960s postmark collection/accumulation inc German Colonies, mainly German East Africa & German PO in Turkey all on piece with a variety of African & Levant pmks inc Jaffa, Smyrna, Jerusalem & Jaffa PO in Turkey 1906 Germania 20pa postcard to Germany with Jaffa pmk. Palestine Mandate 1918-44 opts & Pictorials. Most on piece with a good selection of Palestine Town Posts plus 1926 postcard to London with Jerusalem pmk. Austria PO in Levant with Constantinople, Jerusalem, Jaffa pmks. Russia PO in Levant. France PO in Levant from 1870s inc Alexandria & Port Said with Egypt pmks plus French used in Algiers, Syria, Lebanon etc. Mostly F-VFU, a few M. SG cat £3100+ = A$6000 stamps alone. (940)
$400
$800
324
1880s-1990s British Empire/Commonwealth collections/ accumulations in 12 s/books etc. Cyprus 1880s-1970s QV-QEII collection inc some Turkish Cyprus plus M/S & booklets. GB 1935-80s Mint/MUH collection inc blks. Swaziland from 1933 with plenty Defs. Barbados 1880s-1970s QV-QEII issues. South Africa from 1913 KGV to 5/- plus odd earlier provinces. Also modern range of M/S & booklets. KUT 1938-52 KGVI Zimbabwe ranges from Southern Rhodesia 1924 issues. Range of Pacific Is with plenty of specimen issues. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £5500+ = A$10,000+. (5000+)
$350
$500
325
1930s-1960s Radio Reception confirmations Postcards, most with stamps. Large collection from all over the World to Radio VK 4 D0 Rockhampton. Pre WW2 inc HK, HK RAF base, Canal Zone inc US, Submarine base, Hawaii etc. Post WW2 Brunei, Portuguese Timor, Burma, Peru, Falklands Halley Base, US etc Generally F-VFU. Fascinating collection of rarely seen pics to one Radio Station, many with interesting Pictorial illustrations. (270+)
$250
$500
326
1950-70s Europa Mint collection in binder. Good range inc the better Luxembourg 1950 'Promote United Europe' set to 4Fr (SG cat £400), 1956 set to 4Fr (£650) & 1957 set to 4Fr (£�255). Cyprus inc 1963 both sets. Liechtenstein 1960 50R (£130). Portugal 1965-70 sets to 4E30. Andorra range of sets. Most F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £4900+ = A$8900+ (1600+, 40M/S).
$425
$600
327
1974-89 Arab-Israel conflict Polish UN Peacekeeping Forces in Egypt & Syria large accumulation of covers, cards & aerogrammes with at least 50+ diff, mostly pictorial, cachets in black, violet, purple, red, green etc. The majority used with Warsaw pmks applied when received from Polish military couriers, the others being special unused military FPOs postal stationery. Very interesting lot (300+)
$400
$700
328
1987-92 Czechoslovakia sheets cat $65,000!! MUH single Commems in sheets (10 diff) with 1987 Nuclear Power 5k (1500), SG 2785 cat £1500. 1988 Prague Exhib 7k (1100) SG 2932 cat £3850. 1991 Europa 6k (250) SG 3059 cat £875, Antarctic Map 8k (1300) SG 3061 cat £3125, Pinocchio 2k (1200) SG 3069 cat £775 & 1991 Flowers 2k Aster (1400) SG 3074 cat £1550. 1992 Road Safety 2k (1500) SG 3087 cat £1050, Table Tennis 1k (1400) SG 3096 cat £775, Beetles 4k (1500) SG 3100 cat £4125, Ceski Krumlov 3k (1500) SG 3106 cat £2100 & 1992 Christmas 2k (1500) SG 3110 cat £2100. Also 1971 Buildings 50h Church (1400, cat £775), 9k Cottage (1400, £2800), 10k Wooden Houses (1400, £5950) & 20k Decorative House (1400, £8050). Also 5 other 50k Pics (6000) inc 1989 Charlie Chaplin, Nehru & Musorgsky. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH, total SG cat £37,500 = A$65,000. (25,700)
$100
$200
329
1995 MUH Faroe Islands cat $24,000!! 1995 Pics (16 diff) with Leaf Hopper Insects set of 4 (700, SG 266-69 cat £7000). Tourism Scenic pr (200, SG 270-71 cat £840), Europa pr (300, SG 272-73 cat £1650), 400o Raven pr (100, SG 277-78 £400), St Olaf 4K (200, SG 279 £400), Rural Life trio (200 sets, SG 280-82 cat £2200) & 1995 Christmas pr (300 sets, SG 281-82 £1200). All fresh MUH, total SG cat £13,690 = A$24,000. (1800 sets & 200 singles)
$100
$200
330
2012 Tonga Thematics: Niuafo'ou Butterflies set of 12 to $8, (50 imperf sets) in sheets of 20 & panes of 10, FV T$2300 = A$1500, SG cat £2100. 2012 Niuafo'ou Titanic $13.60 M/Sheet both imperf & perf (25ea), & $3.85 M/S imperf & perf (50ea). FV T$1060 = A$700. SG cat £1100, 2012 Democracy $27 M/S imperf & imperf (50ea), FV T$2700 = A$1800, SG cat £2700. All fresh MUH, total SG cat £5900 = A$11,000, FV A$4000.
$375
$500
331
2012 Tonga Thematics: 2012 Niuafo'ou Butterflies set of 12 to $8, (50 imperf sets in sheets of 20 & panes of 10) FV T$2300 = A$1500, SG cat £2100. 2012 Niuafo'ou Totanic 100th Anniv $1360 M/Sheet (25 of each) both imperf & perf & $3.85 M/Sheet (50 of ea, imperf & perf). FV T$1060 = A$700 SG cat £1100, 2012 Democracy $27 M/S imperf (50) & normal (50), FV T$2700 = A$1800, SG cat £2700. All fresh MUH, total SG cat £5900 = A$11,000, FV A$4000.
$400
$700
332
2023 SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 Catalogue. 704 pgs, full colour & lists every stamp issued to end 1970 inc wmk/perf variations, Postage Dues, major/popular errors & varieties. Near new condition.
$95
$150
333
Accumulation/collection in carton with France 1977 Collection Historique de Timbre Poste Francais with 48 Die Proofs individual printed on pgs with descriptive text above & issued stamps CTO at left, all in Official PO Deluxe slipcase album. British Pacific Is 1970s-90s MUH collection in 17 double sided Vario pgs with 35 Pic/Commem sets inc Tonga 1955 Defs to £1 Arms (cat £70), Solomon's 1979 Reptiles to $10, Vanuatu 1987 Fish to 500F, Marshall Is 1999 Birds to $10 & Tokelau Marine Line to $10. Also British Commonwealth 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee collection, 1997 Diana Memorial collection inc 11 diff M/Sheets. Olympics Pictorial packets of 60 diff (50), total 3000 stamps. 'S' collection in 40 hagners inc Switzerland (170), Spain $200, Sweden (70), South Africa (170) & Singapore (60). Australia inc 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (retail $450) inc 1970 & 71 Selected issues, 1971-75 Christmas sets & 1972 Olympics/Primary Ind. 1988 EXPO FDC collection in pavilion binder. Channel Is 1980s FDC collection (70) inc Jersey Pics to QEII £5. Norfolk Is 1947-78 MUH collection near comp in Seven Seas hingeless album with all pre-dec inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge. 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird opt most decimals to 1978 Christmas. A decent group of collections, all in one carton.
$350
$500
334
Aden & States: 1939-63 collection with 1939 KGVI Pictorial set to 10R, 1951 surch set, Seiyun 1942 & 57 sets. Shihr & Mukalla 1942 & 51 sets plus Hadhramaut 1963 part set to 10R. VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £510. (70)
$150
$220
335
African collection on pgs in 3 binders comprising Spanish Colonies 1900s-1960s Cape Juby, Fernando Poo, Ifni, Rio Muni, Guinea, Morocco, Tangier, Sahara, West Africa. Portuguese Colonies 1970s-90s Angola, Guinea-Bissau, Mozambique, St Thomas, Prince Is. Central Africa 1970s-2000s Equatorial Guinea, Ethiopia, Liberia, Somalia. Mainly VFM. Strong in Thematic themes Nudes, Fish etc. Fresh & clean. All diff. (1900+, 25 M/S)
$100
$130
336
Aitutaki: 1913-17 collection on leaves inc 1903 opts to 1/- inc shades, 1911-16 KEVII ½d to 1/- both M & U, plus 6d blk of 4 U, 1917-18 KGV 6d (4, inc plate '26' cnr pr), plus U prs (2), 6d & 1/- blk of 4 showing 'two perfs', 1917-20 ½d to 3d M blks of 4 M, 1920 Pics set to 1/-, 1924-27 to 2½d both M&U, plus 1d single & 1½d pr with DOUBLE perfs. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat over £2000. (79)
$575
$700
337
Albania collection 1913-89 on pgs in a binder. Inc 1938 Royal Wedding M/S MUH, fold in top margin. Noted 5 unissued stamps from 1920s. Range of stamps from 1913-29 inc SG 45g-45k cat £300. Surcharged or opted. Post WWII quite a number of sets are comp. Fresh & clean. Mainly CTO or VFM. All diff. (1100+, 8 M/S)
$120
$160
338
Antigua: 1862-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1862 QV 6d, no wmk. 1863-67 QV 1d & 6d inc shades, wmk Small Star. 1872-79 QV to 6d, wmk CC. 1882-86 QV to 1/-, wmk crown CA. 1903-04 KEVII Arms to 5/- (5/- opt SPECIMEN). 1908-17 KGV Arms to 5/-. 1921-29 Bridge to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £2500+ = A$4500+. (124) (P)
$450
$700
339
Antarctica: AAT 1957-2016 MUH collection in VGC Seven Seas hingeless album (pgs to 2008, new retail $80) inc pre-dec Pics to 2/3, 1966 Def set to $1, 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX M/Sheets & most Pic & Commem sets to 2016 Hurley Expedition & assorted M/S. Retail $240 to end 2000 plus another $170 FV, total $490 inc the album.
$200
$250
340
AAT: 1957-2018 near comp MUH collection in VGC Seven Seas slipcase hingeless album (retail $190) inc all pre-dec, 1966 Pics to $1 Mock Sun, 1995 Singapore, 1996 CAPEX opts (retail $180) & most Pics/Commems inc M/Sheets to 2018 RSV Aurora Australis. Retail $240 to end 2000, plus another $195 FV to 2018, total $625.
$180
$250
341
Antarctic cover collection 1947-2010, strong assembly with an attractive range of frankings, cachets & postmarks. Strength in China 1985-2010 covers, postal cards & postcards, Polar Year Commem covers die cut as map of Antarctica with Commem cachet some with AAT frankings (270+). Also Argentina selection 1956-2010 inc 1961 Cinderella sheetlets, USA selection 1941-71 (27), French Antarctic Territory 1974 150Fr UPU Cent on 11 covers (cat as used £143), also 2013 Prestige booklet (cat c£100+). Then small selection of others (70+ covers) inc Chile, Germany & Russia, mostly F/VF. (c400)
$200
$400
342
Antarctica: French Antarctic Territory 1978-2017 philatelic document collection in 2 binders, strong range of themes inc Birds, Space, Flora, Fauna, Navigators, Airmails etc, cat for FU stamps alone £1500 = A$2900. VF. Such collections quite scarce. (142)
$250
$350
343
Asia collection 1970s-2000s with Mongolia, North Korea, South Korea on pgs in 3 binders. Mongolia 1963-2000s (1000+, 25+ M/S), South Korea (300+, 40+ M/S) noted SG 870-872, 947-952, 961-965 all MUH M/S SG cat £150, North Korea (700+, 20 M/S). Strong Thematic themes Animals, Space, Fish etc. Mainly CTO, some VFU. Fresh & clean. All diff. (2000+, 85+ M/S)
$250
$300
344
Asia collection 1970s-2000s on pgs in 3 binders. Bangladesh, Bhutan, Nepal, Afghanistan, Pakistan & India. Mainly VFU/CTO. Fresh & clean, all diff. (2100+, 50+ M/S)
$100
$130
345
Asia collection 1980s-2000s comprising Indonesia, Philippines, Sri Lanka, mostly on pgs in 2 binders. Strong Thematic themes inc Butterflies, Birds. Indonesia (600+ mainly VFU, 80+ M/S), Philippines (700 mainly VFU, 20 M/S), Sri Lanka (500+ mainly VFU, 20+ M/S). Total 1800+, 80 M/S. Very low value modern. Mainly VFU/CTO. Fresh & clean, all diff. (1800+, 80+ M/S)
$150
$180
346
Asia collection on pgs in 3 binders. Inc Hong Kong 1880-2012, noted part sets 1880 QV, 1910 KEVII to $1, 1938 KGVI to $10, various QEII sets. Macau collection 1890s-2014. Singapore & Brunei 1980s-2000. Malaysia 1980s-2000s. Strong Thematic themes eg Chinese New Year etc. VF M/U. Hong Kong (700+, 50+ M/S), Macau (100+, 30 M/S), Singapore (400+, 20+ M/S), Brunei (160+, 10 M/S), Malaysia (500+, 50+ M/S). All diff, clean & fresh. (1800+, 160+ M/S)
$300
$400
347
Asia collection 1980s-2000s on pgs in 3 binders. Collections of Cambodia (400+, 29 M/S), Kampuchea (300+, 10 M/S), Laos (500+, 35+ M/S), Vietnam (700+, 30+ M/S), Thailand (1200+, 50+ M/S). Generally VFU/CTO. All diff, fresh & clean. (3100+, 150+ M/S)
$300
$375
348
Asia & Middle East: 1920s-90s Collections & accumulations. Vietnam North 1948 Ho Chin Minh 2d & 5d, plus blks of 4, plus 50D on 5d inc blk of 4. North Korea 1950 Occupation of Seoul 1wn imperf blk of 4 (SG cat £200). 1965 Silkworm set (£110). South Vietnam from 1955 inc useful Commems. Also Vietnam Independent State 1951 Emperor Pic to 10P. Myanmar 1998-2000 Pic set 5K-100K in full sheets. Various Middle East inc Syria, Yemen & Sharjah. Israel 1980s-90s Commems inc with both tabs & blks. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £7000+ = A$12,000+. (1400+)
$350
$500
349
Asia: 1940s-50s mostly MUH collection inc Laos 1951 def in blk of 4 (cat £176). Japan 1950s inc 1952 Airs to 160Y, 1952-68 defins to 100Y, 1953 Buddha Airs, plus others (cat £240), Indo-China, also Vietnam Democratic Republic 1945-46 cat £120, Vietnam 1951 Pictorials SG 61-73 inc 1P, 15P, 30P (cat £720). Taiwan inc 1953 Pres $1, $5, $10, 1954 Afforestation Day $20, $50, 1956 Postal Services set + extras (cat £540). Mostly VF fresh MUH/UN as issued. SG cat £18,000+ = A$3400, plus couple of banknotes. (400).
$375
$500
350
Australian carton lot with 8 albums/binders with Australian States (250) inc Tasmania 1860s 1d red Van Diemen's Land QV (26) & QLD 1880s QV Chalon £1 green FU. Also Kangaroos to 2/- plus KGV to 4d on hagners inc 1d red varieties. 1930s-70s collection in SG illustrated album inc 1937 KGVI to £1 Robes, pre-dec QEII to £1 Bass & dec Pics to $5 inc 1966 comp Def set. More decimals inc 1969-75 PO Pack collection (retail $500+) inc 1969-75 Christmas gift pack, 1970 & 71 Selected Issues & 1970 RV Jap Pack. Decimal VFU/CTO (FV $400) inc M/Sheets, gutter blks & se-tenant strips plus 1971 Christmas 7c pane of 25 MUH & Indonesia 1996 Joint Issue with Australian booklets (8, Pfr B186 cat $100 ea, $800). Norfolk Is 1947-75 near comp collection inc 1960 Pic set to 10/- & decimals to $1 in Seven Seas hingeless album (pgs to 1989). Plus 1880s-1930s Europe (100s) in 35 hagners inc Sweden, Switzerland, France, Germany. A decent quantity. (Large carton).
$250
$350
351
Australian Territories MUH accumulation in 3 albums & sheet file with Christmas Is 1958-91 largely MUH FV $200+. Cocos Is 1969-91 largely MUH FV $320, Norfolk Is 1965-80s in blks, sheets FV $600+. Largely VF. Total FV $1100+.
$300
$400
352
Australian Territory 2 vol collection with Christmas Is 1958-2005 strength in 1970s on, extensive MUH range with extras, Defs/Commems FV c$300. Also some FDC etc. Cocos Is 1963-2004 inc collection on Seven Seas leaves good range of MUH sets with extras FV $250. Also some G/FU, covers etc. Mostly F/VF. Total FV $550+.
$200
$300
353
Australian Territories: 1958-2014 Cocos Is collection near comp in Seven Seas slipcase hingeless album (retail $220) inc all pre-dec, 1990 $5 opt, 1990-91 Provisional set of 6, plus 'Official Paid Mainland' opt CTO as always. Retail $880 to end 2000, plus $130 FV to Cocos is Pics inc extra gutter blks, total $1230 inc hingeless album.
$300
$450
354
Australia Territory 1970s-90s MUH accumulation in sheet file & on hagners with Christmas Is FV $220, Cocos Is FV $480, Norfolk Is FV $480. Many in sheets. Also 1996 Territories Year Pack etc. Largely VF, total FV approx $1200.
$300
$400
355
Austria: 1930s-70s collection in s/book. Good range of Mint issues inc 1933 Wipa 50g (SG cat £250). 1936 Dolfuss 10S (£1300). 1948-52 Costumes to 10g. 1950 Carinthia set (£180). Good range of 1950s & 60s Commems. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U, 80% being Mint. SG cat £3100+ = A$6000. (530) (P)
$450
$700
356
Bahamas: 1859-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1859 QV Chalon 1d imperf (2 M & 1 U). 1861 QV Chalon 1d, 4d & 6d, no wmk. 1862-82 QV Chalon   inc shades, perfs & wmks, plus QV 1/- inc shades (1862 6d lilac with Brandon photo cert). 1883 Surch 4d on 6d. 1884-88 QV set to £1. 1902 KEVII to 5/-. 1901-03 Queen's Staircase to 3/-, plus 1911-19 to 3/-. 1912-19 KGV to £1. 1917-19 War Tax issues. 1920 Peace to 1/-. 1921-29 Queen's Staircase to 3/-. 1930 Tercent set to 3/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £7600+ = A$13,500+. Valuable collection. (152) (P)
$1000
$1500
357
Balkans: 1866-1915 collection on old pgs. Albania 1913 Surch  to 2Gr. Serbia 1866 Prince Michael  to 40Pa. 1868 Newspaper 1P & 2P. 1869 Prince Milan  to 50Pa. 1881 King Milan  to 1D. 1890 King Alexander  to 1d. 1903 Arms opt  to 5d. 1905 King Peter to 4d. Montenegro 1874 Prince  to 25n & 1893 to 2tt. 1896 Monastery set. 1905 Constitution set to 2Kr. Bulgaria 1879 Lion Arms set to 1Fr & 1881-85 New Currency to 1L. 1889 Arms to 3L. Greece 1861-82 Large hermes  to 80L. 1886-89 Small Hermes  to 1D. 1896 Olympics  to 40L. 1911 Hermes  to 25D. Bosnia & Herzegovina 1879 Arms to 25K. 1906 Emperor & Views to 5Kr. 1913 Birthday set to 5K. Crete-British 1898 Numeral 10pa. 1904 Pic  to 25L. All diff. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3100+ = A$5600+. (385)
$275
$400
358
Barbados: 1852-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1852-55 Britannia  to 4d, imperf on blued paper ((½d) with DF photo cert). 1855-58 Britannia  to 1/-, white paper imperf, plus shades. 1860-70 Britannia perf range to 1/-, plus perfs & shades. 1873 Britannia 5/-. 1882-86 QV  to 1/-. 1892-1903 QV Seahorses  to 2/6. 1897-98 Jubilee to 2/6, plus 1d & 10d on blued paper. 1906 Nelson Cent set to 1/-. 1909-10 QV Seahorses to 2/- & 1916-20 to 3/-. 1920-21 Victory set to 3/-. 1921-24 KGV Seahorses to 3/- & 1925-35 to 3/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set M & U. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £6900+ = A$12,500+. Valuable collection. (262) (P)
$1000
$1500
359
Belgium, Netherlands & Area: 1849-1915 collection on old pgs. Belgium 1849 Epaulettes 20c. 1841-61 Medallion  to 40c imperf & 1863  to 40c, perf. 1865 King  to 1Fr. 1866 Lion Arms  to 5c. 1893 King & Arms set to 25Fr with tabs & 1905  to 2Fr with tabs, 1912 King Albert  to 5Fr, with tabs. Netherlands 1852 King set to 15c imperf & 1864 to 15c, perf. 1867 King set to 50c. 1869 Arms set to 2½c. 1872 King  to 1G. 1891 Princess  to 1G. 1899 Queen  to 5G. 1906 Anti TB set. 1910 Centenary  to 2½G. Netherlands Indies 1872 King  to 50c. 1899 Surch set to 2.50G. 1902-05 Queen  to 2½G. Surinam 1902-04 Queen & Numeral  to 50c. Luxembourg 1852 Grand Duke 10c & 1Sgr (2 shades). 1859 Arms  to 25c. 1891 Grand Duke  to 5Fr & 1906  to 2½Fr. 1914 Grand Duchess set to 5Fr. Belgian Congo 1900 Pic  to 1Fr. All diff. Mostly G-VF U. SG cat £4800+ = A$8700+. (336)
$375
$500
360
Big world collection in 9 large s/books, in 3 sections with Section I: R-Z (3200 STC Mi €1720) inc useful Russia, Solomons, South Africa, Yemen & Zambia. Section II: A-N (3100, STC €1650) inc Austria, Ceylon, Ireland & Yugoslavia. Section III: A-Z (3600, STC €1570) inc Austria, Bulgaria, Netherlands, Thailand. Then individual country collection with AAT 1957-80 inc 1966 Pics to $1, Ceylon (120, STC Mi €120) inc KGVI to 5R, China PRC 2022 Year Album, GB (650), Germany (460, STC €330), NZ (300), Thailand (130) & USA (1150), some sl mixed, mostly G-VF U. 16 albums. STC €6000+ = A$10,000. (12,500)
$200
$300
361
Big British Commonwealth carton lot, with Jersey 1980s-90s MUH collection (FV £175 = A$340) inc Pic/Commem sets, M/Sheets & booklets. Solomon Is 1987 America's Cup MUH collection, 2 white albums inc KUT Used accumulation. Canada QV-KGVI mess, PNG pre-dec Pics inc 1963 QEII £1 blk of 4 MUH, plus SPECIMEN opt 1964 Bird 10/- opt SPECIMEN, NZ 1960s Health M/Sheets (20) inc comp MUH sets, NZ decimal Lighthouses, Australian pre-decimal KGVI inc  to £1 Arms & others inc Indonesia 1996 Joint Issue with Australia booklet (4, Pfr B186, cat $100 ea, $400). World collection in 2 Globe & 2 Cumberland loose leaf albums inc Australia Kangaroos to 2/- brown & GB KGV to 10/- Seahorse. Gibraltar 1960s MUH Pic/Commem collection in large s/book, GB 1990s FDC collection (FV £110 = A$200) in big album & more in this large carton with 10 albums in total. As always M/MUH/G-F/VFU. (Few 1000s)
$300
$400
362
Big triple carton lot with Australia 1970-90 Pic/Commem accumulation (100s) in 30 hagners with 1974 Paintings to $10. World collection in 3 loose leaf binders & albums inc USA 1980s Boys-Town Cinderellas, plus another 10 albums with varying contents. World 1960s-90s colour PPCs (approx 300) with some Australia inc 2000 Sydney Olympics Maxi-cards. Then 3 large shoeboxes with World sorted into envelopes with Australia, Canada, NZ, GB, USA & 1000s of Europe inc Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Japan & Poland. Also Canada 1979 & 1984 MUH PO Year Albums. China MUH collections (4) with Yangtze Three Gorges album, Dailan China sheetlet albums (2) & 2002 Chinese Stamps PO Year Album. Mostly F-VF U with plenty to pick through.
$200
$300
363
British Pacific Area collection in 8 albums with Nauru 1935-95 inc useful pre-dec M/MUH, modern issues in qty MUH noted 1995 WWII Anniv sheetlet (11), 1995 Christmas 100 sets in sheetlets. Many others in blks total FV $750+. Samoa 1914-80s in qty inc 1914 KEVII to 1/-, 1920 Victory set, 1921 Huts sets M/MUH, 1967 Birds in blks of 4 MUH & others cat £400. Then extensive more modern sets in blks, strips, sheets, M/Sheets MUH. Total FV $340. Some toning mostly F/VF. Total cat/FV A$1300. (3500)
$250
$350
364
British Antarctic Territory: 1973-2008 collection on hagners in display binder with many comp sets, mostly diff inc 1993 Ships, 1998 Birds, 2003 Research Bases plus M/Sheets etc. Approx SG cat £950. Marked retail $1239. (300+, 13 M/S)
$300
$500
365
British Caribbean collection late 1800s-2000 on pgs in large binder. Covering A-B with Anguilla, Antigua, Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Barbuda, Bermuda. Thematics inc World Cup, Birds, Flowers etc. F-VF fresh M/FU. All diff. (1300+, 60 M/S)
$150
$200
366
British Caribbean collection late 1800s-2000 on pgs in large binder. Covering B-N with British Virgin Is, Caymans, Dominica, Grenada, Leewards, Montserrat, Nevis. Strong in Thematics inc Fish, Birds, Pirates etc. VF M/U. Clean & fresh. All diff. (1300+, 50 M/S)
$150
$180
367
British Caribbean collection late 1800s-2000 on pgs in large binder. Covering S-T with St Christopher, St Kitts Nevis, St Lucia, St Vincent, Trinidad & Tobago, Turks & Caicos Is. Strong in Thematic themes noted Birds, Christmas, Flowers etc. Fresh & clean. Mostly VFM & VFU/CTO. All diff. (1600+, 40 M/S)
$150
$180
368
British Commonwealth Collection in 4 albums with Christmas Is 1960s-1980s inc 1965-70 Fish blks of 4 MUH, plus extra 15c (16) & 30c (16) & later issues MUH FV $110, Cocos Is 1970s-1980s sets FV $180, Nauru 1970s-1980s FV $65, also some Fiji & Norfolk Is 1960s-1980s inc 1967 Ships in blks of 7, 1970 Birds (12 sets). MUH & others with FV $180. Also some Aust Territories/PNG G/FU. (1500+).
$180
$250
369
British Commonwealth collection/accumulation in carton, 2 sheet files, album & loose. Inc Nauru some pre-dec M/U, later issues 1970s-80s in blks/part sheets FV $150+, New Zealand 1960s-80s inc MUH sets, blks FV $60+. PNG inc 1952 MUH sets & packs FV K100. Pitcairn Is 1980s in blks MUH FV $175. Similar Samoa 1950-80s modern FV $100+. A useful lot, many VF. Total MUH FV A$475+. (Few 1000)
$140
$200
370
British Commonwealth collection in 5 illustrated hingeless albums inc AAT 1966-2001 with MUH sets & M/S, post 1973 FV $80, Nauru 1954-84 pre-dec FU/CTO others MUH. Papua New Guinea 1952-84 pre-dec G/FU, 1966 or MUH comprehensive. Samoa 1962-84, earlier G/FU, later MUH. Tuvalu 1976-80. Some aging, mostly F/VF, few others. (c1000, 10 M/S)
$170
$250
371
British Commonwealth: 1965 Churchill Omnibus collection with 35 diff MUH sets of 4. 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee semi-specialised collections in 3 diff albums with MUH Pic sets, booklets, FDC & M/Sheets. 1981 RW MUH collection in large illustrated album. GB decimal Commem collection (FV $60) in 2 s/books. World 1980s MUH Pics/Commems inc Australia, China PRC, India, Japan, Rhodesia, Guyana & Venezuela. World 1890s-1960s collections in very thick albums inc British Honduras 1960s Birds to $5, GB from 1840 QV 1d black to 1970s Commems & much more. Also SG 2003 Stamps of the World, 4 volume set, near new condition. Small FDC collection in 2 albums. (2 cartons - 1000s)
$200
$300
372
British Commonwealth 1930s-70s MUH sets inc British Antarctic 1971 Surch to 50p, Treaty 1973-74 to £1, Solomons 1939-51 KGVI to £1, 1965 QEII to £1, 1966-67 Surch both wmks to $2 on £1, New Hebrides 1953 & 1957 both 5Fr, Norfolk 1962-63 Fish to 2/3, 1966 Surch to $1, PNG 1958-60 to 5/-, 1963 to £1, 1964 Birds to 10/-, 1966 Butterflies to $2, Ross Dependency 1957 to 1/6, Pitcairn 1964-65 to 7/-, 1967 Surch to 45c, Samoa 1967-69 Birds to $4, 1972-76 to $5, VF fresh MUH. SG cat £563 (226).
$170
$250
373
British Commonwealth Carton. Fiji 1970s-80s MUH Pic/ Commem sets (140). Norfolk Is similar (30 sets) inc Flowers to $5 & Nauru (30). All fresh MUH with 200 sets in total in 2 well filled Lighthouse 16pg albums. Binder with Pitcairn 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets (100) inc  to $5, plus 20 various M/Sheets. Samoa (55 sets) inc Birds to $10 or $20 (4 of ea), plus 50 M/Sheets. Nauru another 64 1980s/90s Pic/Commem sets, plus 10 M/Sheets in 22 hagners making 55 hagners in large binder. Australia 1913-82 collection (FV dec MUH $40) in 48 hagners inc KGV to 1/4, KGVI to 10/- & decimal Pics to $10 G-FU, plus Kangaroo (30) to 2/- & more KGV (200) to 5d in large s/book, uncounted Aerograms in plastic bag & PSE collection.
$160
$240
374
British Commonwealth carton lot with GB to early 2000s in 3 vols inc 1867 QV 6d mauve M, flts inc straight edge. SG cat £800. 1890s QV to 1/- green inc 2½d violet (60, cat £300), KGV Seahorses to 5/-, KGVI 1937 Defs to £1 brown & 1952 Pics to £1 Arms. QEII decimals to £5 Castle inc 2003-06 near comp Pics & M/Sheets F-VFU in 3rd album. Australia 1960s-70s FDC collection (80) inc 1966 Defs to 30c Bird, 1970 Cook M/Sheet & 1971 Christmas blk of 7. 1969-75 PO Pack collection (45, retail $500) inc 1969-75 Christmas, 1970 RV Jap-Pack & 1970-71 Selected Issues Jan 1982 - Dec 1986 comp collection blks of 4, fresh CTO (FV $400). 1990s Pics/Commems inc  to $10 Gardens F-VFU in 3 Lighthouse s/books plus 1996 Indonesia Joint Issue booklets MUH (4, Pfr 186 cat $100 ea, $400). Also pre-dec Aust Territory collection inc Christmas Is QEII to 41.00, Cocos Is Pics, Nauru & Norfolk Is 1960 Pic set to 10/- VFU. Some sl mixed condition in the GB pre-decimals o/w generally F-VFU/CTO!! With 10 albums in total. (large carton)
$300
$400
375
British Commonwealth carton lot. Australia 1914-65 collection inc KGV to 1/4, 1934 VIC Cent & 1936 SA sets to 1/-, 1940 AIF set & KGVI to £1 Arms. 1966-82 & 1987-90 collection in Seven Seas hingeless album inc 1966 Defs to $4, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25, 1970s Paintings to $10 & 1980s Pics to $20. Mostly F-VFU, 1987-90 fresh CTO. 1966-74 M/MUH/UN collection in 40 hagners inc 1966 Defs to $4 M/MUH (2 sets), 4c booklet panes UN (6 mixed, retail $150), 1967 QEII 5c booklet panes (6) & 1968-72 FA/PM sets (18, retail $260) plus 1996 Indonesia Joint Issue booklets (8, Pfr cat $100 ea, $800). Australian Territories inc Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 brown Bridge 5/- (2), 1960 Local Govt 2/8 (3), 1960 Defs to 10/- Bird, 1966 decimal opt sets (4), 1967 Ships to $1 blks of 4 plus 1978 Cook Bi-Cent set CTO sheets of 50 (cat £55). 1997 Diana Memorial MUH sheets of 50 (8 diff, FV A$150) & others inc USA 1980 Olympic FDC collection. Usual variable MUH/M/G-FU condition with 12 medium to large albums.
$300
$400
376
British Commonwealth: Collection in 5 albums or s/books with Australia KGV Heads to 1/4 inc 1d red (175 inc 4 Die II) good range of shades, others inc 4d lemon. Good-Fine retail $800+, also s/book of Framas in diff papers, cliches. New Hebrides/Vanuatu 1925-2010 inc strong Thematic sections cat £500+. Tuvalu 1976-80s M/MUH inc Islands, Leaders of the World cat £190, 1978 Coronation collection in Commem album with sets, M/Sheets, booklets, plus others. Mostly VF. (1500+, 25 M/S)
$130
$200
377
British Commonwealth collection in 6 European style 32 pg s/books with AAT (400) inc 1966 Pic sets to $1 (3), Aust States (230) to early 1900s, Norfolk Is (330) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1969 Birds to $1 & 1974 UPU M/Sheet (2), Falkland Is Dependencies 1944 opt sets of 8 (4 sets, cat £88). British Africa inc Rhodesia, RSA, Zambia, KUT & Nigeria. NZ from KGV to 1960s QEII Pics inc 1954 Defs to 10/- blue. GB (3000) mostly 1970s-post Millennium Pics/Commems, plus QEII Machins to £5 blue. PNG (many 100s) inc 180 Pic/Commem sets both MUH & CTO inc 1973 Panorama to $2 (6 sets) & pre-decimals to £1 Fisherman or £1 QEII. Also Omnibus collections with 1937 KGVI Coronation F-VF M (200), 1953 Coronation (102), 1958 Caribbean RV sets of 30 (2, cat £60) & 1946 Peace sets CTO (45). (1000s)
$200
$300
378
British Commonwealth collection in 7 large s/books with Australia decimal Pics/Commems mostly MUH to 2015, FV $110. Nauru 1950s-70s MUH sets & M/Sheets FV $75, some Norfolk Is inc 1969 Bird set to $1. Fiji sets & M/S, PNG 1952-90s M & U inc 1970s-90s Pic sets MUH FV K100. New Zealand accumulation to late 1990s (many 100s), Great Britain inc QV Used in Malta, KGV to 10/- blue & KGVI to £1. Also BWI Disney sets & M/Sheets, plus others, duplicates & extras G-FU in small box. (4000+)
$150
$220
379
British Commonwealth collection in 8 Binders with 1937 KGV Coronation sets (180), 1946 Victory (70 sets), 1949 UPU some Brit Comm & World sets inc Algeria (2 sets) Ethiopia (4 sets) M/MUH, West Germany M, Iran 2 sets M/MUH & others cat £450+. 1981 Royal Wedding collection in commem album with 80+ sets MUH (some blks, gutter strips), sheetlets/M/Sheets (50), bklts (40) etc. Also dealers album of Royal events QEII, Queen Mothers 80th Birthday sets & others (retail $250). Mostly F/VF M/MUH. Guestimate 1500+ inc many 100s of sets & 50 M/Sheets shtlts.
$220
$300
381
British Commonwealth M/Sheet group of 4 with 100 of ea for CAPEX 96 Toronto, issued by Romania, OLYMPHILEX 2000 Sydney issued by PNG, Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv & PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival. All fresh MUH, cat A$2100. (400)
$100
$150
382
British Commonwealth M/Sheet group of 5 with 100 of ea for Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv (Mi cat €500), Jamaica 2006 Europa 50th Anniv (Mi €900), PNG 2008 Pioneer Art 10K Flying Fox (SG £1000), Samoa 2014 Christmas $8 (SG £650) & Tonga 2016 $17.95 Animals of India (SG £1500). All fresh MUH, total cat A$8300. Huge FV. (500)
$275
$400
383
British Commonwealth M/Sheet with PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival & 2000 Olymphilex Exhib, 50 of ea, SG cat £225. Gibraltar 2012 RAF Squadron Emblem, Jamaica 2006 Europa 50th Anniv, Norfolk Is 2010 Beijing Stamp & Coin Expo, Portugal 2003 Orchids & Romania 1996 CAPEX Exhib, plus Great Britain: 'Poached egg' coil machine test labels in comp unopened roll of 1920 stamps (year of issue unknown). Total cat €3460 = A$5800. (600 M/S, plus the coils)
$275
$400
384
British Commonwealth modern errors & varieties selection with Kiribati 2008 Bird 90c Phalarope opt 'Singapore 2015' variety opt INVERTED (SG 911 var). Norfolk Is 2009 $1.80 Mosaics booklet variety 'stamps in upper row with varying degrees of blind/missing vert roulettes' with normal for comparison. PNG 2007 Orchid 3.35K Personalised Stamp with 'Woodlark Is Cuscus' tab printed DOUBLE, 2nd impression INVERTED with normal for comparison (2 error stamp fresh MUH), Cook Is 2007 marine Life $1 & Birds 80c imperf Proof sheets of 24, SG cat £75 as issued perforated stamps. Samoa 2006 QEII 80th Birthday set imperf prs. All fresh MUH. A scarce combination.
$130
$200
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385
British Commonwealth Omnibus collections with 1981 Royal Wedding gutter blks of 10 VF MUH in oversize album (issue costs over $500), plus set of 24 FDC. 1982 Diana 21st Birthday gutter blks of 20 VF MUH in large album, plus set of 17 FDC. 1983 Commonwealth collection comp MUH. 1984 Lloyds collection in brown album with 16 MUH Commem sets & all FDC. Also 1981-83 Royal International Gold Collection of Official FDC with 48 diff 23 carat gold cachet envelopes. Also Australia 1913-86 accumulation with Kangaroos (100+) to 1/- inc 2½d (18), 3d (18), 4d (2), 6d (11), 9d (11) & 1/- (4) inc OS Perfins. KGV to 5d brown perf OS inc ½d green (50), 1d red (42), 4d orange (16) & 5d (6). Other pre-decimal inc 1913 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1937 KGVI £1 Robes, 1940 AIF set to 6d. 1964 high val 10/-, £1, £2 Navigators, plus decimal Pics to $5. Also 1913-88 Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $300) with selection of 1970s-80s MUH Pics/Commems inc Paintings to $10. Unusual combination, 10 albums in very large carton.
$250
$400
386
British Commonwealth Mediterranean area collection 1880s-1980s in 3 s/books & binder. Noted Cyprus selection 1938-1954, KGVI def lower values inc 9p LL blk of 4, 1953 QEII Pics to £1 inc 15m (40), 35m (32) MUH, 250m blk of 4, FV 500m/s MUH (2), £1 MUH (2), FV (2) plus others cat £1050, Gibraltar 1886-1986; however noted 1938-51 Defs 2/- Perf 13, 5/- perf 14 U, 1970s-80s MUH sets inc 1983 Naval Crests (24 sets in blks) & similar (cat £530), Malta 1902-90 strength in 1960s on sets MUH also. 1973 Dues in blk of 25 (cat £590). Few others. F/VF. Total SG cat £2200+ = A$4200. (700).
$250
$400
387
British Commonwealth carton with extensive collection in 9 albums/binders inc Cook Is 1932- early 1970s inc 1932 Pics M/MLH, 1949 Def, 1966 Airmail opts in prs, 1967 Defs to $10 in blks of 4 with extras, 1970 $4 surch in blks of 4, 1970 Royal Visit set in sheetlets (5 sets) MUH, cat £850. Fiji 1876-1980s inc 1878 VL 6d rose blk of 4 U pen cancel, 1938 KGVI Def selection M/U with extras, more recent in blks & gutters inc 1979 Animals WWF set (20 sets) in blks (cat £150), other modern FV $100+, Nauru 1980s FV $70, Norfolk Is 1980s FV $150, PNG 1970s in blks MUH FV K125 also used in qty, Pitcairn 1940-85 comp M/MUH collection (cat £370) in Seven Seas hingeless album plus MUH Pic sets (FV $160) in another album. Usual sl variable condition MUH/M/U. (c3000)
$375
$500
388
British Commonwealth Omnibus collections inc 1932 KGVI Coronation 140 sets MLH M/MUH, 1949 UPU 37 sets (28 diff). 1965 ICY (6 diff) 49 sets, 1966 World Cup (12 diff) 60 sets (some in blks of 4 MUH). 1966 Churchill (21 diff) 124 sets often in blks MUH, 1967 UNESCO (21 diff) (110 sets), 1966 WHO (8 diff) 71 sets, 1972 Silver Wedding 40 sets, 1973 R Wedding 25 sets, largely MUH. 1977 Silver Jubilee collection in blue album. Also 1981 R Wedding 170+ sets & 30 M/Sheets inc non Brit Commonwealth Pic sets plus semi officials etc. An interesting lot, mostly F/VF. (2100, approx 800 sets & 30 M/S).
$300
$450
389
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1855-2000s collections & accumulations in 10 s/books. GB from 1855 QV   inc plate nos,  to 1/-. 1887-1900 QV Jubilee  to 1/-. 1902-13 KEVII  to 5/-. 1934 KGV Seahorses set to 10/-. 1951 KGVI Pic high val set to 31. Rhodesia range from 1930s Southern Rhodesia issues inc 1965 Def opt set to £1. Barbados from 1860s-80s Britannia issues. Cyprus from 1880s QV issues to early QEII  . Ceylon from 1880s QV range to pre Independence issues. SWA from 1930s inc range of 1960s-70s MUH Defs & Commems. Gold Coast from 1876 QV to 1/-. Good coverage of KEVII & KGV Defs. Bechuanaland & Botswana 1960s-80s Defs & Commems. Namibia post Independence collection 1980s-2000s inc Defs & Commems. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £8750+ = A$17,000+. (6500+)
$650
$1000
390
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1912-1970s Collection in 2 large Lighthouse stockbooks inc Pitcairn Islands 1940 KGVI to 2/6 VFU & MLH, 1957 QEII marginal singles with plate nos to 2/6, Gilbert & Ellice, 1912 to 2/-, British Solomon Islands large Canoes forged set to 1/-, 1914 to 10/-, Fiji 1912 set to 10/-, 1938 KGVI with various perfs Die I/Die II in various values, Seven Seas pgs with PNG 1952-74 MUH, Norfolk Is 1947-86 MUH, some Aust & others inc various Australian States. VF collection. SG cat £3000+. (2900). (P)
$500
$800
391
British Empire: 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee variety collection of 'extra flagstaff' inc Hong Kong 5c, Gibraltar 2d & 6d, Sierra Leone 1d, Trinidad & Tobago 2c, all LL cnr marginal blks of 4 with UL variety stamp. Malta ½d blk of 4, UL stamp with variety, plus 2½d single. Trinidad & Tobago 3c, LL cnr marginal vert pr, upper stamp with variety. Mostly VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £1040+ for M singles, plus premium MUH stamps present, & should be at least +50% premium for positional multiples, so est cat £1500+. (8 items) (P)
$300
$450
392
British Empire: 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee Omnibus used collection. Comp ex Egypt, plus GB ½d-1½d wmk inverted (from bklts). India to 2½a with Aden pmks. Morocco-French set in blks of 4, South Africa set in horiz & vert prs. Trinidad & Tobago 2c horiz pr & 6c blk of 4 the left stamp & UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety, plus Malta ½d & Gambia 3d with same variety. VF U. SG cat £2100 = A$3800+. (280)
$500
$750
393
British Empire: 1937-50s KGVI period cover collection in 3 SG loose leaf albums & loose inc Aden, Gambia, British Guiana, Northern Rhodesia, Malaya, Malta, KUT, Pitcairn etc. KGV & QEII pictorials pmk range inc Hoey's Bridge Lugazi Kenya, Telukanson Malaya etc 1942 Gibraltar cover, some early post WWI period w/o stamps. Burma inc 1937 illustrated FDC with KGV opts, 1943 Japanese Occup cover with IMPERF set of 3. Also 50+ 1937 Coronation FDC inc Falkland Islands, HK, Virgin Islands, Somaliland Protectorate etc. Interesting lot. (160+ covers). (P)
$500
$1000
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British Empire: 1937-52 KGVI collection in Stanley Gibbons KGVI album. Range of 1948 Silver Wedding issues inc Bahamas, Bechuanaland, Kelantan & Penang Antigua 1938-49 KGVI Pic  to £1. Ascension 1938-53 KGVI Pic  to 10/-. Australia 1937-49 KGVI Robes 5/- to £1. Basutoland 1938 KGVI Crocodile set to 10/-. 1948 Silver Wedding set. KUT 1938-54 KGVI Pic set to £1. Newfoundland 1937 Additional Coronation set. Sarawak 1950-52 Pic to $5. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £5000+ = A$9500+. (2300+) (P)
$1300
$2000
395
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1940s-90s ranges in s/b with range of St Helena, Ascension, Mauritius etc inc St Helena 1938 KGVI comp badge set M & U inc scarce 3d ultramarine plus extra  both M & U to 10/-. Plus range of varieties inc 1966 WHO Apostrophe Flaw on HK Gibraltar etc. Then signed reprint sheetlet of the 1946 Penguin stamps, as well as some later printers proof samples. VF MUH/MLH & VFU. St Helena SG cat £210, others £200+, plus unlisted items. (150+, 2 M/S).
$150
$250
396
British Empire: 1953-60s collection of QEII First issue Definitive sets inc British Antarctic 1963-69 to £1 (both), BIOT 1968 opts to 10R, British Solomons 1956-63 to £1, Mauritius 1953-58 to 10R, PNG 1952-58 to £1, Pitcairn 1957-63 to 2/6, Samoa 1952 to 3/-, Seychelles 1953-61 to 10R, Singapore 1955-59 to $4 & Tonga 1953 to £1. All fresh MUH. SG cat £886. (149)
$325
$500
397
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1880s-1990s collection in 4 albums with Ascension 1922-94 inc 1934, 1935, 1938-53 KGVI Defs inc perf 13 to 10/-, Perf 13½ 1d SG 39, plus others M/MLH (18), 1948 KGVI SW, 1953 & 1963 Def sets MLH, plus similar sets inc Naval Crests & M/Sheets cat £830. St Helena 1884-1981 inc 1884-94 Surch inc 1d (2) G/FU, 1d lake type A M, 2d yellow type C, plus others to 1/- mostly G-FU. 1903 KEVII Pics inc 1/-, 2/- G/FU, 1938 & 1953 Defs M/MLH, 1961 Defs FU & others cat £900+, 1952 Defs FU. 1954, '61, '65 Defs sets M/MLH, plus others cat £520. Also South Africa 1910-81 small collection mostly Used cat £130+. Overall a clean & useful collection. Total cat £2350 = A$4600. Also inc SG Catalogue for St Helena, Tristan, Ascension 4th Ed. (1250, 16 M/S)
$450
$700
398
British Empire: 1850s-1900 Revenue collection with range of countries inc Victoria 1884-96 Stamp Duty  to £2. Canada 1880s-1900 range inc Provinces. Cape of Good Hope 1864 Embossed  to 12d. Natal 1857 Embossed 6d & 1/6. Range of Ceylon 1870s-90s QV issues. GB inc Embossed   plus 1860s-90s Adhesives inc Customs, Foreign, Civil Service & Inland Revenues. Hong Kong 1870s Duty  to $3. OFS 1860s range of Embossed issues. Mauritius 1869 First Exchange 2d imperf. Mostly G-VF F/C, some M/UN, usual mixed condition for these. Bft cat £1000+ = A$1900+. Interesting lot. (610)
$300
$600
399
British Guiana: 1862-89 collection on pgs inc 1862-75 Ship range to 24c inc perfs & shades. 1876-79 Ship . 1878 Provisionals inc 1c, 2c & 4c Officials with bar opt. 1882 typeset Ship 1c (6 inc 2 & 3 masts) & 2c. Mostly G-VF U/UN, mixed in parts. SG cat £900+. (49)
$200
$300
400
British Pacific Islands: 1890s-1950s collection (105) on loose leaves with Tonga 1897 Pic set to 5/- Scene F-VF M (SG 38-53 cat £275). British Solomon Is KGVI to 2/-, Gilbert & Ellice Is QEII to 5/- VF U, New Guinea 1939 Bulolo Airmails (7) to 5d VF M (cat £70) & Western Samoa opt on NZ Arms £1 VF U (cat £60). Canada (200) to 1957 UPU (cat £180+) inc 1903 KEVII to 10c, 1912-31 KGV (35) to $1, 1935 Pics 50c M, 1942 War Effort & 1946 Peace sets to $1 F-VF U. All fresh & clean. Total SG cat £500+ = A$950. (300+)
$90
$130
401
British Pacific accumulation/collection with PNG to mid 1990s inc some pre-dec inc 1964 Birds to 10/- MUH (2 sets), 1966 Butterflies to $2 blks of 4, 1995 Tourism opts 65t on 60t Pics, blks of 12 (2) both missing '65t' (SG cat £64 = A$120) & plenty of other 1960s-90s Pic/Commem sets plus 1985, 86, 92 & 93 PO Year Books (total FV 650K) plus 1950s-60s Used accumulation. Also Fiji 1980s Pics (FV $45). Norfolk Is MUH decimals (FV $210) & Samoa 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets FV S$300. Generally fresh MUH with 5 albums & the 4 Year Books. Total MUH FV A$750+. (2500)
$230
$275
402
British Pacific/Australian Territories collection/accumulation in 64 pg Lighthouse s/book with Norfolk Is (480) inc 1947 Ball Bay set of 12 M (4) & U (3). 1953 set to 5/- brown Bridge M & U. 1958 Surcharges prs MUH (3). 1960 Surcharge trios MUH (5) & M/CTO (13). 1960 Pics sets to 10/- M (2) & U. 2/8 Local Govt M & U. 1962 Fish sets (5) plus other pre-dec Pics/Commems, retail $600. Nauru (150) inc 1954 Pics to 5/- (2), 1966 Defs to $1 (3) & 1968 Republic opt sets (2), retail $60. Christmas Is (200) with 1958 QEII to $1 (5 sets). 1963 Pics (3 sets) & 1968 Fish to $1 (3 sets) plus others (retail $340). All fresh & clean, total retail $1000. (830)
$100
$200
403
British Pacific Is collection in 3 vols with Aitutaki 1903-87 inc 1911 6d KEVII M, other earlies, then also 1981 Birds set, 1983 Birds Surch to $5.60 M/MLH & other 1980s mostly M/MLH cat £500+, Niue 1902-2002 inc 1903 1/- Bird M, other early opts, 1938 Pic set of 3, 1941-45 2/6 to £1, 1944 Pics, 1950 Pics M/MLH, 1980 Flowers, 1986 Birds & others M/MLH cat £510+, Penrhyn 1902-2000 inc earlier opts, then 1981 Sailing Craft, 1984 Sailing Craft sets M/MLH, plus other sets, cat £550. Generally clean, F-VF M, some U. Total SG cat £1550+ = A$3000. (900, 150 M/S or sheetlets)
$275
$400
404
British Pacific Islands: 5 diff 2014 Christmas M/Sheets with 100 of ea for Aitutaki, Cook Is, Niuafo'ou, Penrhyn & Tonga. FV alone NZ $1350 & TON $1800. Total FV = A$2390. Retail $4000-$5000. Popular thematics. (500 M/S).
$230
$350
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British West Indies collection 1860s-1990s in 2 binders. British Guiana 1860-1970s inc 1860 2c, 8c, 12c, 1862-69 6d, 24d used (flts), 1934-51 KGV Pics 60c-$1 M/MLH, lower values mostly U, 1954 part set to $5, 1966 Independence opt set M, 1966-67 both wmks to $5 M/MLH. Trinidad & Tobago 1863-1990s inc 1896 5/-. KGV (faded), 1914 Red Cross M, 1921-22 5/- SG 213 M, £1 SG 215 M (blunt cnr), 1935 Pics M/U inc 72c FU, 1938 Defs M/MLH, 1953 Defs selection inc $4.80 FU, 1960-67 to $4.80 M/MLH & later sets M/MLH & others. As stated some mixed condition but inc better & many F/VF. SG cat £1600+ = A$3000+. Also inc SG Sectional Cat 2009 Ed. (730, 3 M/S)
$220
$350
406
1945 Burma War Savings 'Post Office 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Very scarce group. (10)
$80
$120
407
1943 Burma Japanese Occupation Farmer 30c deep blue-green, stock of 1000 stamps!, mostly in part sheets. F-VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B48 cat Y250,000, SG J81 cat £1250 = A$2400. (1000)
$100
$200
408
Canada 1950s-90s MUH accumulation inc 1970s-80s Pics (FV $280) inc  to $5 as collection now in packets (FV $265), mixed accumulation (FV $360) in glassines & plastic bags, then collections from year books (FV $200+) etc. Mostly fresh MUH. Total FV C$1500+.
$600
$900
409
Canada: Covers 1928-37 FFC collection, mostly 1928-29 era appear all diff with a wide range of pictorial cachets. All VF fresh. (135)
$130
$200
410
Canada - New Brunswick: 1851-63 collection inc 1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d. 1860-63 Portrait & Pictorials to 17c inc shades. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1150+ = A$2000+. (16) (P)
$160
$240
411
Canada - Newfoundland: 1860-1947 collection inc 1860 Triangle 3d & Crown & Flowers 5d. 1860-62 Flowers 6d M & U & 8d. 1865-70 Pictorial & Portrait to 24c inc Seal 5c black & Ship 13c. Range of 1868-98 Portrait & Pic inc perf & roulettes. 1897 400th Anniv set to 60c. 1897-1918 Royal Portrait set. 1911-15 Coronation to 15c. 1919 Caribou to 36c. 1923-24 Pic to 20c. 1928-31 Publicity issues to 30c, plus redrawn types. 1932-40 Pic to 48c. 1937 Additional Coronation set to 48c. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3000+ = A$4000+.(345) (P)
$500
$750
412
Carton with Australia & Pacifics collection. Australia 1966-79 comprehensive MUH in contemporary Seven Seas hingeless album, appear comp inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheets, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25, all 1969-75 Commem sets & Paintings to $10. Also 3 plastic bags of kiloware inc 1978-82 letter-rate Pics & Commems. PNG 1966-82 mostly fresh MUH collection with 80 Pic/Commem sets inc 1966 Butterflies, 1969 Shells & 1972 Panorama. Gilbert & Ellice Is collection to 1975 inc 1935 KGV SJ, 1939 KGVI set to 5/- (2) & 1948 RW sets to £1 (2). 1956 QEII Defs to 10/- (3). 1965 Pics to £1, 1966 Surcharges to $2 & 1967 QEII Defs to $2 (2 of ea set) mostly F-VF MUH. SG cat £500. Then another 70 Commem sets to 1975 Christmas. Gilbert Is Jan 1976-Mid 1979 with 25 Pic/Commem sets inc  to $2. Kiribati mid 1979-1985 with Pic/Commem sets inc Officials to $5. Some toning mainly in the Gilbert/Kiribati Pics, with many F-VF MUH. (100s).
$180
$275
413
Carton with Australia varied collection inc with 1927 Canberra 1½d sheet of 80, deeply suntanned gum, plus minor separations, still a scarce multiple. Pre-dec accumulation in hagners. Small pre-dec FDC collection in binder. Decimal Prestige booklet collection (FV $200) inc AFL Clubs set of 16. 2005 PO publication Engraved Stamps of Australia - Transport & Communication (missing outer slipcase). By far the scarcest of the 4 books. Then foreign inc Austria 1951 5Sch Eagle pr U (SG 1219 cat £320). British Commonwealth inc GB QV to QEII Defs & Pics G-FU, plus USA & some Railway stamps. Also 1981 RW & 1982 Royal Baby collections in separate albums.
$220
$350
414
Carton lot with British Empire omnibus collections (3) for 1937 KGVI Coronation M/U in Westminster album, 1946 Victory & 1953 QEII both appear comp M in 2 small s/books. SG cat £430. World, mostly Thematic collection, in large s/book with wide range of Pics & Commems, plus 30 M/sheets. Australian pre-decimal in 48pg KEK s/book inc 1934 Vic Cent 1/- (4), KGVI to 5/- Robes. Arms sets to £1 (3), 1950s 2/- Commems (40) & Cattle 5/- (40) cream & white papers, plus dec FDC (200) inc Commem/Pic cancels. Then more covers inc FAI History of Aviation Stamp Collection with 56 World FDC in over-size custom album, & 1981 RW Omnibus collection with 24 FDC. Finally Norfolk Island near comp MUH (odd CTO) to end 1974 in VGC Seven Seas hingeless album (pgs to Dec 1991) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, surcharges set of 5 to 2/8, 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird, 1966 dec opts to $1 (both), 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds & other Pics/Commems to 1974 UPU M/sheets (retail $600 inc the VGC hingeless album).
$325
$400
415
Carton lot with 8 medium to large binders/albums. British Commonwealth in binder noted India 1937 Defs to 25R G/FU, Malaya inc Straits Settlements QV-KGV FMS 1904-34 Tiger selection to 50c G/FU, Kelantan 1937 Sultan to 25c M/MLH, Selangor Sultans to $5 & others inc Kuwait 1954 Pics to 10R M, total cat £620, Ireland 1929-50 collection M/U cat c£100, Italy 1930s-70s basic range G/FU, Moscow 1980 Olympic FDC in special album, 1976 WWF FDC collection in green album, USA C19th-C20th G/FU range with extras in large s/book & binder. Various others F/VF. (1500+)
$200
$250
416
Carton lot of various World M & U. Inc Australia, Great Britain, European & general World, thematic content. A somewhat messy lot but well worth a look with 4 albums, shoebox, plastic tubs & many 100s unchecked loose stamps. (5000+)
$120
$150
417
Carton Lot: 10 albums with 1983 Commonwealth Day collections in custom-made album, GB collections inc KGV to 10/- Seahorse, 1937 KGVI Def set to £1 brown & other high  inc pre-dec Commem set. Then Canada, Fiji, Ireland, Malta, Malaysia & South Africa. Foreign mainly Europe inc Germany, Greece, Italy & Russia. Plus New Caledonia, Olympics & Thematic collections. (3000+)
$160
$220
418
Carton lot: Stamps & covers, FAI (Federation Aeronautique International) Official 'History of Aviation' cover collection with 107 FDC in thick custom-made album, original cost well over $800! Australia decimal FDC/PSE (150) inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7. Then stamps with Norfolk Is (800) 1947-95 in 40 hagners inc Ball Bay to 2/-, 1967 Ships to $1, 1980s-90s high val Def sets to $5. Fiji 1935-86 near comp U/M/MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with 1937 KGVI Defs to £1 Bugler MUH inc 5d blue Canes & 6d Map Die I (SG cat £275), 1950s QEII Defs to £1 Arms MUH, 1968 Defs to £1 QEII & 75 Dec Pic/Commem sets inc  to $5, mostly fresh MUH. Other Pacific Is inc Samoa pre-dec Pics, Tokelau 1997 Diana Memorial $1 MUH (100) in 2 sheets of 50, FV A$90. Vanuatu 1997 Diana Memorial 95t (100) again in sheets of 50 MUH, plus Australia 1970s-80s decimals MUH/VF U in hagners inc  to $5 Kangaroo. Finally more Australia with 1913-66 collection in illustrated album inc Kangaroos (35) to 5/-, KGV (45) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II (2) & LM wmk (2), 1930s Commems to 1/- Vic Cent, high val KGVI to £1 Arms & QEII pre-dec Pic/Commem sets. (Many 100s)
$450
$550
419
Carton lot inc well filled hagner album with Australia 1983 & 1984 ASDA Dinner Menus with printer's PROOF impressions of 1983 Explorer set & 1984 AUSIPEX M/sheet respectively (scarce, retail $150 ea). 1948 Lawson 2½d (10) & Scout Jamboree 2½d (16) imprint blks of 4 MUH (ACSC cat $390). Christmas Is 1968 Fish 15c & 30c blks of 25 MUH (the key value). Nauru 1991 Eoiyepiang sets (50, cat £380+) & 1995 Christmas (100 sets, cat £175). Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay sets U (3) & M (2), 1953 Pics to 5/- brown bridge M & 1960 Surcharge trio imprint blks of 4 MUH (SG cat £100+). Solomon Is 1991 Health UNISSUED 65c blk of 4 MUH (SG footnote, retail $400+). Russia 1989 Year set comp MUH (cat €80). Netherlands Used accumulation inc 16 M/sheets, plus another 210 mixed MUH M/S inc Gibraltar 1997 Butterflies (50, cat £260+), Belize AUSIPEX 84 (25, £30) & North Korea 1988 Aust Bicentenary (10). (100s)
$80
$150
420
Carton with mostly British Commonwealth collections in 11 binders/albums inc KGVI/QEII mostly short sets but noted Pitcairn Is 1940 Pics, Samoa 1952 Defs, South Africa 1954 Defs M/MLH & others inc Ireland & few earlies mostly 1963-70 MUH with extras cat £675. Flower thematics inc China 1960 Flowers set FU & Belgian Congo 1952 Flowers to 10Fr M. South Africa G/FU with qty inc 1913 KGV Heads to 2/6 (4), lower values many extras 1930-40 Pic selection, New Zealand 1935 Pics to 3/-, 1940 Cent to 1/- with extras, 1937 KGVI to 3/- (11) G/FU. 1976 Official WWF collection with 108 FDC in green custom album. Some varied condition mostly F/VF. (4000+)
$200
$300
421
Carton lot inc Austria 1960s-70s-80s MUH Pics/Commems (approx 1100) in chocolate box with Sch2 to Sch16, total FV Sch5000 = A$600+. Estonia 1920s-30s pre WWII accumulation (100s) inc 1920s imperfs & 1930s Commems in 32 pg Lighthouse s/book. Europe 1880s-1940s duplicate collection in 30 hagners inc France & Colonies, Netherlands, Sweden, Italy & Colonies, Switzerland & Spain plus flat box with unsorted mess in plastic bags & on loose leaves. I.O.C. Official (Olympic) FDC collection with 45 diff countries from Algeria to Zimbabwe. Australia collections in 3 albums with pre Federation States (700) to early 1900s plus Cinderellas & Revenues. Then pre-decimal M/MUH (430) inc 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret McCracken imprint blk of 4, other imprints, positional multiples, 1960s sheet no blks plus assorted sets/singles inc 1959 Pic set to 5/- Cattle. Decimal 1966-94 F-VFU collection very near comp (100s) in VGC Seven Seas hingeless album (new retail $300) inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25, Paintings to $10 & Gardens to $20. A varied mix with 8 albums in large carton. M/MUH/G-F/VFU.
$350
$450
422
Central America collection 1970s-2000s in 5 binders on pgs. Comprises Cuba, Belize, Guatemala noted 1984 Coffee SG 1256/57 cat £290 MUH few spots on gum, Honduras, Jamaica, Mexico, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Nicaragua, Panama, Dominican Republic, Haiti. Mostly VFU, CTO. Cuba 1700+ 45 M/S, Belize 200+ 2 M/S, Guatemala, Honduras 100+, Jamaica 200+ 2 M/S, Mexico 600+, Costa Rica 200+, El Salvador 150+ + M/S, Nicaragua 500+ 2 M/S, Dominican Rep 150+. Mainly cheaper modern material but in Guatemala SG 1256/57 £290. Fresh & clean, all diff. (4000+, 705 M/S) (P)
$200
$250
423
Charity Carton lot with World collection in 3 loose leaf albums inc China with 1920s-30s opts, French Colonies, Germany & other Europe. Philippines & Ireland. Then 12 other medium to large albums or s/books inc Pacific Island Pics,1960s Space thematics, Australia 1949 150th Anniv labels sheet of 49, NZ to 1980s inc 1880s QV to 1/- green. East & West Germany, Russia in red s/book. Awful mess in green hagner album with Australian Pre-decimal on loose pages inc 1934 Vic Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & other Pre-decimal to £1 Arms, plus 1000s more loose in envelopes inc 1930s-40s Postage Dues (1200) to 6d inc 4d 3rd wmk perf 11 (80) & 5d CofA wmk perf 14 (150), plus Decimal FDC inc 1966 Defs to $4, & 1930s-40s NSW Receipts with low value revenues attached. An interesting assembly. (1000s)
$220
$350
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424
China & South East Asia collection/accumulation in 3 binders, sheet file & on leaves with China C19th to 1990s inc 1897 2c red Revenue SG 89 UN, flts (cat £550), PRC selection inc 1994 Year Book (cat £100). Also Taiwan selection M/U. Indonesia 1950-93 sets & M/Sheets MUH, retail $150, Japan C19th to 1980s M/U, retail $300+, Malay States, Malaysia selection cat £170+, Singapore selection & others. Mostly VF. (c1000, 12 M/S)
$150
$250
425
China PPC, card & cover collection 1901-2012. Interesting variety inc German PO in China 1901 (28th Sep) Boxer Rebellion PPC F/W 1901 3pf (SG 7) tied Tongku cds (flts). Russo/Japanese War PPCs (4), Occupation of Manchuria Commem PPCs with comm cachets, Japanese Occupation of China 'watercolour' Scenic PPCs 12 unused, 2 used with Censor marks. Also Active Service postal cards (2) various Censor marks & cachets, US Ship Duplex cancels 1932-35 (9) with various Chinese PO cancels, then 2010-12 collection of (12) commercial covers to Australia. French Indo China selection M/U cat £130. Some mixed condition, mostly F-VF. (49 covers, PPCs, 32 stamps)
$150
$300
426
China: 1890s-1960s collection/accumulation. Starts with odd Shanghai Local Post but strength in 1930s-40s SYS issues inc the diff designs plus Surch & Inflation issues. Also range of Communist period provinces. 1930s-40s   of Revenue Documents inc with Revenue stamps. Mostly F-VF M/UN/U. SG cat £1200+ = A$2200+. (900)
$150
$300
427
China People's Republic: 1987-2023 collection on hagners in 2 dealer's display binders. Many comp sets, varieties inc Dinosaurs, Fish, Culture, Pandas, Architecture, Paintings & others, inc M/Sheets & booklets. VF fresh MUH. SG est cat £1700. Marked retail $1152. (700+, 50 M/S, 5 booklets)
$250
$400
428
China-PRC 2010 Onwards: Vast off-paper accumulation part 1 inc 2010 Asian Games M/Sheets, 2012 Asian Beach Games 1.2Y Volley Ball, 1.20Y Surfing. 2014 Filial Piety 1.20Y Jumping Corp, 2016 Filial Piety M/S, 2016 Solar Terms blks of 6 (400, cat £2600), 2010 Wood Prints M/S (25, £300+) 2017 Dinosaurs M/S (150, £1400), 2017 Filial Piety 1.2Y sheetlets of 16, 2020 Flowers 1.2Y M/S of 8, & much more. (weight 4.4kg). All fine CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000. (15,000)
$700
$1000
429
China-PRC 2010 Onwards: Vast off-paper accumulations part 2 strength in 2010-20 issues inc 2011 New Year Wood Print M/Sheets, 2014 internet 1.20Y E-Business, 2016 80th Anniv sheetlets, Filial Piety sheetlets, Tourism M/Sheets & 2016 Solar blks of 6 (400, cat £2600). 2017 Dinosaurs M/S (150, cat £1400) 2017 Zhan Qian 1.20Y Commem, plus 6Y M/Sheets. 2020 Flowers (?) M/S of 8, plus much more! Weight 4.4kg. All fresh CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Approx 15,000. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000.
$700
$1000
430
China-PRC: 2010 Onwards Vast off-paper accumulation part 3 inc 2010 Expo M/Sheets, 2011 Wood Prints sheetlets, 2015 Yellow River M/S. 2016 Solar Terms blks of 6 (400, cat £2600), 2016 Red Mansions 1.2Y sheetlets of 16, 2016 Tourism M/Sheets (2 diff). 2017 Dinosaurs M/Sheets (150, £1400). 2017 Mongolia sheetlet of 18 & 2018 Flowers 1.2Y sheetlet of 16, plus much more! Weight 4.3kg, all fresh CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000. (15,000)
$700
$1000
431
China-PRC: 2012-18 Vast Pic/Commem accumulation with reasonable diversity inc 2013 Off-shore Oil, 2015 Verses, Disney, Birds, Environmental Day, 2017 Birds, 2018 Winter Olympics & others inc Greetings or New Year to 2020 Year of the Rat. Duplication throughout. All VFU ex Bulk Postage Payments on Parcels to Australia, attached to large white sheets of paper. Estimated SG cat £6500+ = A$12,000. (6000)
$250
$400
432
Christmas Island: 1958-2015 near comp MUH in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums & matching slipcases (retail $500) inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1963 Pics to $1 Bird, 1968 Fish set, 1990 Auckland, 1990 Birdpex & 3 other Exhibition opt M/Sheets to end 2000, 1996-2016 New Year letter-rate gutter blks of 10, plus 2002-16 sheetlets comp. All fresh & clean, retail $550 to end 1993, FV $550 1994 onwards for a total of $1600 inc the 2 hingeless albums.
$550
$750
433
Christmas Is 1958-2020 near comp collection in 2 Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums (retail $500, missing pgs for 1994, 2007 & 2009) inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1963 Pics & 1968 Fish to $1, 1990 World & Birdpex Exhib opts, 1996-2019 Lunar New Year se-tenant gutter blks of 10 & 2002-20 Lunar New Year sheetlets. All fresh MUH, retail $700 to end 2000, FV $500 2001-20. Total $1700 inc the 2 albums.
$500
$750
434
Christmas Island: Late 1970s-early 80s MUH sets & packs FV $170, Cocos Is similar MUH sets & packs FV $85, Norfolk Is 1977-c1980 MUH sets (some in sheets), packs & M/Sheets FV $280. Small range of Australia FV$11. Attractive range with extras. Total FV$530.
$120
$180
435
Christmas Island: 1994-2018 Chinese New Year collection in s/book with M/Sheets (33) inc odd Exhib opt, large sheetlets (15), Pic gutter blks (15), 12 Year Cycle sheetlets (4 diff), oversize SES sheetlets for 2009 Hong Kong, 2010 Beijing & 2011 Phila-Nippon Exhibitions, plus some MUH sets inc cnr blks of 4. All fresh MUH. FV $230.
$180
$240
436
Cinderellas: Europe 1930s Tourist Publicity labels in sheets of 20 diff with Portugal (5 diff colours) & Spain (6 diff colours), Alsace & Lorraine 1912-14 Social Security Revenues (156) on 3 'Quittungscarte' cards. Ceylon 1890s Foreign Bill Revenues (12 diff), GB Coil Machine Testing label strip of 10 MUH & 1973 50p 'Canada Life' 50p booklet cover Proof. NZ 1990s World Park Antarctica M/Sheet IMPERF Proof strip of 3 & 1994 Greenpeace imperf pr. Australian mix inc Patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps. Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (34). 1911 Commonwealth Stamp Essay reprint strips of 5 in 6 diff colours. NSW 1950 Tramway 6d blue packet stamps (7). NSW 1980s Local Railway Post M/Sheets (22) mainly IMPERF PROOFS or SPECIMEN opts. 1938 150th Anniv labels set of 49. NSW Revenue Numerals to £10 green inc RELIEF TAX opts to £5 brown. 1980 Bill of Exchange for $10,000. Australia Commonwealth 1981 Postal Strike IXL $1.00 blue Courier stamp sheet of 100, retail $500 & 2000 Sydney Olympics 45c Herb Elliott Essay colour reproduction of the unissued sheetlet of 10 stamps (now no longer exists), plus other unusual labels, stickers & ephemera inc 1971-75 Coil Stamp Wrappers (6 cat $150), etc in large s/book.
$400
$500
437
Cocos Island: 1969 Pictorial set 1c - $1 PO Pack, Japanese insert for Expo 1970, retail $300. (20 packs)
$50
$70
438
Collection/accumulation in carton. An interesting messy range. Mixed M & U inc Australia, Pacific Is. Noted 1978 Coronation FDC collection in binder, Spain & Colonies 1960s MUH range with extras cat £240, good Thematics. PNG FU in packets & others. F/VF. (c5000)
$120
$160
439
Collection/accumulation in 10 albums/s/books M & U. Noted Canada 1940s-90s selection G/FU cat £150, Indonesia 1951-63 M/MLH sets cat £80, Italy & Colonies 1863-1930s M/U with extras cat £150+, Thematic Red Cross issues 1914-60s earlier issues inc 1914 Red Cross issues M, French Colonies issues Italy 1916 20c/5c M cat £200. Then a quantity of general British Commonwealth & World, general British. A useful array. Mostly F/VF. (4000+)
$150
$200
440
Columbian States - Bolivar: 1879-85 Bolivar issues IMPERF Proof Colour Trials with 1879 to 1P inc strips. 1880s to 40c inc blks of 4. 1882 high values 5P & 10P with diff colours inc 1 INVERTED centre. 1885 80c blk of 4. Mostly G-VF UN as made, some mixed, most 4 margins. SG ex 11-47B(p). Interesting lot which is difficult to value. (46)
$60
$100
441
Collection in 9 medium to large albums with 1976-78 WWF Official collection with 108 FDC inc comp sets. Useful Europe inc Ireland 1930-2000 M/MUH/U sets, singles, Commems & Defs retail $500+, Netherlands 1906-50 inc 1906 Anti-TB set FU, Charity sets M/U cat £250, Montenegro 1880-1915 inc 1907, 10, 13 series M/U with extras cat £150, Serbia & Montenegro 2003-05 sets & M/Sheets cat £140+, Serbia 1941-43 selection. South & Central America inc Argentina, Chile, Cuba & Ecuador. Spain C9th to 1990 mostly G/FU, Sweden early C20th to 2006 M/U. Plus World inc Syria 1921-52 inc Surch M/U cat £100. Many 100s of stamps plus the 108 FDC, generally V/VF.
$200
$300
442
Collection/accumulation in 1 large & 7 small albums & binders with Australia inc KGV to 5d, 1937 KGVI Robes to £1, 1940 AIF set U, 1946 BCOF set to 5/- thick paper M/MLH. China 1930s-40s opts, plus Europe inc Germany & Hungary. Hong Kong 1973 Defs (2 sets MUH) cat £200, then a general range of World. Also Aust Post empty stock books. F/VF. (few 1000)
$120
$180
443
Collection in 3 solid 1960s springback binders with China (260) inc PRC 1963 Landscapes (11) to 50f & Taiwan early 1960s Art & Ceramic Pics. GB (100s) inc KGVI 1937 Defs to £1. India & States, Europe to 1950s with good variety, plus Asia, Canada & USA. Then AAT & NZ in red s/book. PNG in hagner style pgs & album inc 1964 Birds to 5/- blks of 4 MUH, plus decimal Pic/Commem sets. Then duplication in 5 s/books & unsorted extras in shoebox. 10 albums in large carton. (1000s)
$100
$200
444
Collection in 9 albums. Inc Australia in 2 Seven Seas illustrated albums M/U inc few Kangaroos, KGV Heads G/FU, 1934 1/- VIC Cent FU, post war pre-dec M/U, plus decimal MUH/FU inc 1971 Christmas pane of 25 M/MUH, other MUH FV $90. Also decimal FDC (210) to 1990. Then World basic collections/assemblies inc Germany 1900-90s G/FU, Ireland M/U & USA basic collection 1922-89 G/FU. Varied condition but many F/VF. (c1000, 210 covers)
$120
$160
445
Cook Is: Extensive 1893-2017 collection in 3 black Lighthouse binders with slipcases (retail $180). Earlier inc 1893 perf 12x11½ 1d brown M, 1902 6d purple (2) M, 1920-27 Pics selection M, 1936 Pics to 1/- M/U, 1920-27 Pics selection M, 1936 Pics to 1/- M/U, 1938 Pics to 3/- M, 1944-46 to 2/-, 1949 Pics M (8d FU), 1963 Pics, 1967 Defs to $2 M, 1974 Defs mostly MUH, 1987 Surch selection MUH, 1992 Def set MUH, 1992 Olympics set & M/Sheet MUH, 1992 Endangered Species selection MUH, 1985 'OHMS' $5, $18 MUH. Extensive range of 1990s & scarcer post-2000 issues inc 2007 Wildlife to $3 (34 values) MUH & many more. Some earlies M/U, later issues mostly VF MUH cat £2600 = A$4700+. High FV. (1080, 155 M/S, shlts)
$500
$750
446
Cook Islands 2014 Bees & Bugs $4, $11.50, $13.60 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 60 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV CI$1740 = A$1600. SG cat £2100 = A$4000. (10 sheetlets)
$200
$300
447
Covers: 1910-81 PPC, 1st Flight Flown cover collection with interesting range inc Germany 1912 Flight PC Mannheim to Heidelberg, another 20 Postcards inc Wright Bros Kitty Hawk PPCs, other Monoplane inc USA 1910 Graham White PPC. Great Britain 1930s Flight covers, post war Flight covers, French Morocco 1928 PPC Bou-Denib to Villeneuve le Roi with Escadrille Aviation Militaire cachet. South Central American Flown covers inc Mexico 1929 Flight cover to Austin Texas, 1942 Flown Censor covers to USA, Brazil 1921-34 selection of 4 covers, Canada 1929-39 covers, Philippines 1935 (Dec) Flight cover Cape Town to Jo'burg, USA 1925-54 selection of Flight, Flown & Commem covers. Some mixed condition F/VF. (82)
$220
$300
448
Covers range inc Australia commercial & commem 1950s-2001 inc advert covers & meter mail, Scout Jamboree commem covers, various others, instructional markings etc. Also 2001 AFPO 7 cover & PPC (Sinai Mountains), Thailand c1940-41 (9) inc 4 censored, another with 'Thailand Implores for World Peace' cachet, Tonga 1938 Tin Can Mail covers (4). Few others, a nice selection. Mostly F-VF. (245).
$100
$200
449
Covers - Postal History: 1880s-1980s selection inc WWI POW Envelope with printed circular 'Prisoner of War Letter Free' ASC X3.4 cat $125, 1915 German Red Cross envelope from Berlin to German POW in Singapore with various cachets & b/s 'Penang to Singapore JY 6 1915 cds. Very battered covers 1919 China & 1921 Germany -both to Melbourne ca 1900. New Caledonia Lettercards UN (2), 1907 NSW Reg Env U, 1911 Victoria 1d PTPO Envelope. 1947 Franking Machine covers (8 diff), 8 others, plus Air Force base Darwin covers inc 1945 registered franked Gloucester 3d imprint blk with 'Air Force PO No21 cds & censor h/s then 1955-98 covers inc 'RAAF PO Darwin North Aust 1955' cds, 1991 & '98 RAAF Tindal cds, a few pieces, etc. Variable condition but interesting lot. (29).
$90
$150
450
Covers: British Commonwealth 1930s-70s accumulation with New Zealand (75) with pre-dec FDC (33) inc 1936 ANZAC (5), 1937 Health, 1938 Health (3 diff Pic envelopes) & other to 1961 Christmas. FFC (18) inc 1932 Wellington-Auckland Christmas Mail, 1934 Faith in Australia Flight Auckland-Cremorne & 1936 Dunedin-Palmerston North & 1938 Empire Air Service NZ-Australia. PNG (50) inc 1938 Aust/New Guinea Boomerang Flight cover. 1964 Birds sets (2) to 10/- inc Malaguna Registration label, 1966 Butterfly set & 1974 Panorama set to $2. Other Pacific Island/Aust Terr covers (40) inc Cocos Is 1963 Pics on single FDC, Norfolk Is 1959 Ball Bay 3d green & 2/- blue FDC. Other British Commonwealth Philatelic/Commercial mail (965) inc Canada, India, Malaya, Gibraltar & 16 Diff 1937 KGVI Coronation FDC. Generally F-VF condition. (230)
$220
$300
451
Covers - FDC 1930s-80s, strength in British Cwlth, lots of omnibus sets 1937-60s inc 1949 Wedding sets (light toning) for Seychelles & Gilberts,  Niue 1950 set 10, Solomons 1965 1/3d - £1, Gilberts QEII 1956 set (but not FDC), St Kitts 1963 set 16 mint stuck in Harrison & Sons presentation folder, NZ 1940 Centenary set on Exhibition cover, others mainly Europe & United Nations, little if any duplication, (300+)
$150
$250
452
Covers - Latin America Postal History mostly 1890s-1950s covers & cards with Argentina (90), Bolivia (28) inc 1872 stampless letter to Salta with 2-line 'Tupisa Franca' h/s, Brazil (22), Canal Zone (2), Chile (18), Colombia (50) inc inward from USA 5c Envelope uprated Air 10c pr & SCADTA Bolivia 25c to Columbia, Cuba (6), Dominican (2), El Salvador inc ca 1850? Stampless letter wrapper with 'San Salvador' h/s to Guatemala, Ecuador, Guatemala (45), Mexico (15), Nicaragua, Panama (8), Paraguay (6), Peru (6), inc 1929 cover to USA by air within Columbia franking inc SCADTA 10c & 20c -via Canal Zone to New York, Uruguay (15) inc 1946 reg airmail to Sydney & Venezuela (13). Virtually all to overseas many Airmail inc to UK, plus Switzerland, USA, Australia etc with Registered, Express, Censored & range of earlier Postal Stationery UN, some U. Very mixed condition as expected but extremely interesting lot. (350) (P)
$500
$750
453
Covers: Massive accumulation with Australia1980s Frama FDC (160). Commem PSE (1600) from 1978 Human Rights 20c to mid 1988 Bi-Cent sets, mixed UN/FDI. Oversize 20c-27c Pics (300) & small size Defs (450). Then Postal Stationery with decimal 4c to 22c QEII Letter Cards VF UN (140). 1980s Aerogrammes (240). 1981 brown Postcard boxes (4) with 168 22c Pic Postcards & 1982 black (2) with 84 27c Pic Postcards fresh UN. All up around 3800 covers/aerogrammes/cards & PSEs, all neatly packed into 2 large cartons.
$180
$275
454
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc USA (75) WWII to Vietnam era, GB WWI stampless Field PO covers (60) inc correspondence to Malta. 1915-19 PPC (50) with a variety of French, English & USA FPO pmks. German WWI Field Post cards (12). Australia WWII Military Mail (60) inc a correspondence to an Army Officer, plus others (40) inc WWI Censor from Norway to GB & WWII Canada Active Service Mail. Usual sl mixed condition with many F-VF. (300)
$200
$300
455
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc WWI POW Cards (25), mostly from the Eastern Front. Germany 'Feld Postkarte' or similar (50). GB WWI Field Service Post Cards (15), plus PPC (25) with Censor or other Military cachets or pmk. WWI OAS covers (30), France WWII era with Australia OAS covers (30) & Internal Forces Mail (35). Allied OAS/Censor covers (45). Finally USA covers (75) from WWI to Vietnam. Some sl mixed mostly F-VF. (330)
$220
$350
456
Covers mixed carton lot. Fiji 1970s cds pmks on cover, appear all diff (45), German Colonies Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (56) inc Reply Doubletons (19). Lithuania 1989-92 pictorial Aerograms (40) mixed UN/U. Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (25) mixed cachets & pmks. PNG 1970s FDC (50 diff) inc Panorama to $2. Pitcairn Is 1986 Frama 70c FDC on pictorial envelope, plus more inc Austria 1970s Balloon Post covers & GB 1970s FDC. Usual variable condition. (700)
$110
$170
457
Covers mixed carton lot. Frama cover accumulation (100) inc Pitcairn 1986 STAMPEX Adelaide, then another 1980s emissions inc NZ, PNG, Germany & Australia, Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (50) with a variety of cancels & cachets. NZ pre-dec FDC inc 1935 ANZAC set. USA 1940s-70s Postal Stationery envelopes. East Germany 1966-72 FDC. German Colonies Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (106) with some duplication inc 35 Reply Doubletons. Lithuania early 1990s Commem covers CTO. Australia pre-dec Postal Stationery inc KGVI 3d green PTPO for Wallace & McGee (fresh UN, retail $50), more inc Australian 1980s Commem pmks. Usual variable condition. (650)
$130
$200
458
Covers: Philatelic Mail inc Australia 1960s-80s FDC (750) with good range of sets & singles, Aerograms (150) mostly UN in plastic bag. World Philatelic Mail inc 1970s WWF Thematics on pictorial FDC (120). Pakistan 1950s-60s FDC (50). GB FDC (20) inc  to £5 Castle, plus 1940s-90s Postage Due covers (8). PNG 1960s-70s FDC (100), plus 150 other FDC inc NZ, India, Samoa, Singapore, Malaysia, South Africa & KUT, plus other misc covers. A bit messy. (1400).
$160
$240
459
Croatia: 1941-45 World War II Mint collection in s/book inc 1941 opt Yugoslavia King sset to 30D. 1941 Brod Exhib opt set. 1941-42 Pic set to 100k plus tete-beche prs to 50K. 1942 Aviation Fund M/S perf & imperf. 1942 Red Cross Fund set. 1942 Youth fund M/S perf & imperf. 1943 President M/S perf & imperf. 1943 Famous Croats set in IMPERF proof prs. 1943 Legion Fund M/S perf & imperf. 1943 Exhib M/S. 1943-44 President set to 100k. 1942 Youth Fund set in sheets with labels. 1943 Zagreb 700th Anniv sheetlet. 1944 Red Cross set sheetlets. 1944 Youth Fun set imperf sheets. 1944 Postal Officials set sheetlets plus 1945 set etc. Mostly VF fresh M/MUH, few spots. MI cat €1500+ = A$2500++. Impressive looking collection. (420 + 35 M/S or sheetlets).
$400
$600
460
Czechoslovakia/Czech Republic: Collection 1968-2000s in a Schaubek one country album & post 1992 on pgs in 2 binders. Extensive range with quantity of M/S. Mainly VFU/CTO/VFM. Fresh & clean. All diff. (1700+, 50+ M/S) (P)
$150
$200
461
Deceased Estate carton. Guernsey solid mostly MUH 1969-94 collection with over 200 Pic/Commem sets inc to £5, plus Postage Dues, isolated M/Sheets, high FV. British Africa 1970s Pictorial selection inc Ghana, Tanzania & Kenya MUH/VFU. Spain/Colonies accumulation in hagners inc Guinea, Ifni & Sahara Pic sets. France 1960s-90s messy collection (100s) Chinese s/book with plenty of Pics & Commems. 1981 RW 'Benham' silk FDC collection in custom album. Australia 1930s-90s accumulation G-FU in 2 large s/books inc 1936 South Aust Cent sets (2), 1938 KGV Robes sets to £1 (2), 1940 AIF sets (3), Arms to £2, Navigators to £2, Decimals to $10 Painting. Usual variable condition. Generally F/VF M/MUH/U. (quantity).
$180
$275
462
Deceased Estate carton. 'Songbirds of the World Mint Stamp Collection' with 72 MUH stamps on individual full colour pgs in sturdy album size box. New Issue cost over US$400. Netherlands 1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation in s/book inc 1933 Airmail Triangle (100, cat £133). 1940s Charity sets, 1955 Rembrandt set M (£55) & other Pic/Commem sets & singles. Indonesia 1950s-60s collection in album. Asia, Mongolia & Central America with Pics, Commems, Thematics in 20+ hagners. British Commonwealth in 4 medium to large albums with 100s of stamps inc South Africa Pics to 10/-, India Pics MUH & U, plus KGVI Defs to 10/- U. Caribbean Is (950) QV to QEII Decimals, British Guiana (200) 1890s-1950s & GB 1930s-80s inc QEII Machins to £5. Also FDC (130) inc Australia & Territory Pre-Decimals inc Norfolk Is, GB Commem sets, plus others. Australia in the last 2 albums with Decimal 'Fly-Speck' variety collection inc constant ACSC listed (?) retouches. Pre-Dec 1931 Airmail 6d brown CTO, 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) F-VFU, 1934 Macarthur 9d & Airmail 1/6 No Wmk perf 11, 1938 Robes 5/- & 10/-, 1940 AIF 6d imprint pr & 1940s-50s Coils prs (12) all VF M/MUH. 12 albums in total. Large carton. Mostly F/VF. M/MUH/U. (many 100s).
$180
$275
463
Deceased Estate carton. Australia Pre-Decimals accumulation to 1960s Navigators in 2 s/books inc 1934 Vic Cent set to 1/-, KGV SJ to 2/-, 1940 AIF set & 1940s high  to £1 Arms. Also AAT inc 1963 Pre-Dec set to 2/3 (7, retail $75). NZ 1940s-70s mess (few 100) in 2 medium s/books Cyprus & Gibraltar collection in another s/book. 1953 QEII Coronation, 1981 RW collection in hagners, plus more British Comm on individual stock cards inc PNG 1963 QEII £1 (2), & 1964 Birds to 10/-, Cameroons UKTT opt set on Nigeria 1960 Pics to £1 (cat £35). Malawi 1964 5/-, 10/-, £1 Pics MUH set FU (SG cat £40) & Sthn Rhodesia 1964 Pics to £1. Hungary 1970s Apollo M/S, plus other Thematics. More 1890s-1970s Brit Comm on hagners inc GB, NZ, PNG, Canada, Malta & Zanzibar. United Nations 1951-85 MUH collection in s/book. Also Netherlands 1870-1985 collection in loose leaf album inc 1899 Defs to 5G Queen, 1906 TB set, 1946 Defs to 10G, plus Commem & Charity sets, & Antilles in s/book. Medium carton. Generally F-VF M/MUH/U. (qty).
$180
$275
464
Deceased Estate carton. Australia 1927-65 lightly duplicated accumulation inc 1934 Vic Cent sets to 1/-, (2), Macarthur set to 9d (2), 1935 ANZAC 1/- private perfin. KGV SJ sets to 2/- (2). 1938 KGVI Robes 5/- (6), 10/- (3) & £1. 1940 AIF sets (2). 1949 Arms £1 (4) & 1964 Navigators 10/- (7) & £1. Mostly G-FU, retail $600+. 1978-1991 near comp FDC collection (230) in 3 large PW albums, plus extras (60) inc Territories to early Millennium era. GB 1966-75 FDC with 68 diff inc Commem sets & regional Machins. Channel Is accumulation in hagners inc Jersey to £2 QEII. Netherlands East Indies 1890s-1940s collection in s/book. English Colonies accum in large Chinese s/book inc Canada QV, Ceylon KGVI to R2, India & Jamaica. European Pics/Thematics in thick Prinz s/book & finally U.A.R. Postal Authority presentation 1970s MUH collection. Generally F/VF M/MUH/U. Large carton. (qty).
$130
$200
465
Deceased Estate carton. British Commonwealth accumulation in 2 albums inc 1937 Coronation Commem sets (9 diff). Anguilla 1969 Independence opt set to $5 MUH. Australia 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & U, 1928 Kookaburra 3d UL cnr blk of 4 MUH. 1932 Kookaburra 6d MUH (3) inc perf VG (scarce), 1932 Lyrebird 1/- MUH (2) inc OS opt. 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- M & U, 1935 ANZAC sets M & U. 1936 Cable set MUH prs, 1936 South Aust sets M & U, 1937 NSW sets M & U, 1964 Birds to 3/- MUH & 1977 Painting $18 blk of 4 Used. GB 1934 Seahorses to 10/- & 1937 KGVI set to £1 F-VF U. Hong Kong 1954 QEII (10) to $2 MUH. Tristan da Cunha 1954 QEII set comp to 10/- MUH, plus others inc 1981 RW & 1982 Diana 21st Birthday collections SG cat £1200+ = A$2250. Then South Africa 1890s-1950s collection in s/book. Belgium (100s) 1897-1975 in album inc Themabelga 75 set of 6 M/Sheets (cat £80), 1920s-30s Railway Post, 1940s Commem sets to 5Fr. Finally Philippines 1890s-1960s fragmented collection. Seven albums in total. Medium carton. (many 100s)
$275
$400
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466
Delightful carton lot with Australia Motor Car Racing Grand Prix 1985-93 cover/card collection (86), plus assorted ephemera. Jan 1st 2000 Official Millennium Postal Cover Collection with 24 diff Time-Zone covers in custom-made presentation folder. Europe collection in 30 hagners mostly 1950s-60s era inc Bulgaria, Romania, Czechoslovakia & East Germany. Also West Germany 1950s-60s Defs/Pics accumulation in thick 60 pg locally made s/book. GB 1960s Commem MUH accumulation in large album with around 15 diff in varying quantities inc 1963 Red Cross, 1964 Shakespeare, 1966 World Cup & 1969 Ships. Australia pre-dec MUH mess (800) in 25 hagners inc 1930s/40s imprints (15) to KGVI 1/4, 1950s high val Commems in part sheets or other big blks, plus Used collection in springback album inc 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d brown, 1934 Macarthur & VIC Cent sets, 1936 SA, 1937 KGVI Robes to £1 & 1940 AIF set. Italy 1970s-80s Pics in brown s/book. World Thematics in SG Devon loose leaf album. Also small British Commonwealth FDC collection & Hong Kong 1982 QEII Def set to $50 on single FDC (cat 50 x2) & 1979-81 MUH Commem sets (50) inc blks of 6 or 10. 11 books in total. Large carton. (1000s)
$275
$350
467
Denmark: 1851-1960s collection in s/book. 1851-54 2Rbs (2 Used) & 4Rbs, 1854-59 Arms to 16s imperf plus shades. 1858 Arms 16s roulette. 1864-70 Arms set to 16s. 1870-74 Posthorn to 48s. 1875-1903 Posthorn to 100o. 1907-12 King to 100o. 1912 GPO 5K M & U. 1918 Surch Newspaper '27' to 10K. 1913-28 King  to 10K. 1920-21 Schleswig set. 1930 60th Birthday set. Useful range of 1930s-40s Commems. Postage Dues 1921-30 to 5K. Officials 1875-1902  to 32o. Postage Due 1921 PORTO OPT TO 50O. Airmails 1925-29 set to 1Kr (SG cat £350). Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U, mixed in earlies. SG cat £13,500+ = A$25,000+. (1000) (P)
$1200
$1800
468
Diverse double carton lot inc Great Britain QEII Machin booklet accumulation (MUH, FV £160 = A$300), Christmas Is Chinese New Year Pics/Australia sheetlets (FV $138), Nauru 1990s Pic/Commem sheetlets (FV $350), British Commonwealth 1937 KGVI Coronation loose sets, singles in 3 hagners plus another 50 empty hagners in blue binder. World/Europe to mid 1940s on loose pgs inc Italian African Colonies. British Commonwealth collections in variable size albums in Australian Commems, Kangaroos & KGV to mid 1930s & 1960s pre-dec Pics to £1 Bass, NZ 1950 Defs to 10/- blue, USA to 1940s in black binder. Unsorted mess in 2 medium size tins, miniature s/books with unknown contents & assorted World on a big pile loose pgs. 2 cartons. (many 1000s)
$300
$400
469
Double carton lot. Australia 1980s-2010 Pics to $5 in 35 hagners, plus many 100s more inc pre-dec in bags. Pre-paid PPC sets with 1981 22c CTO in brown box & 1982 27c CTO in black box, & 1990s International Post Airmail maxi-cards (80). GB 1980s FDC (50).1920s world b&w mostly 'real photo' PPC VF UN (50). Collections in album & 5 s/books with Australia inc Decimal Pics to $20 Garden, Asia, GB Pics, Pacific & Europe. Also on/off paper mixes inc GB pre-dec, & NZ in separate boxes, & Aust/World in 2 shoeboxes. (1000s)
$110
$150
470
Double carton lot with 24 small to large albums inc PNG decimal collection in 2 VGC springback binders plus 3rd binder with Malaya, Portugal, South Africa, USA, British Commonwealth Omnibus collection inc 1981 RW both MUH & FDC, 1982 Diana 21st Birthday & 1985 QM collection inc M/Sheets in 2 albums. 3 older style loose leaf albums with Europe, GB & British Commonwealth. 12 small s/books with Pacific Is MUH Pic sets inc Fiji, Norfolk & Pitcairn, West Europe, Fiji pre-decimal Pics U, Germany & more. Medium carton with approx 400 1970s-80s FDC/PSE plus PNG 1985 Year Album.
$150
$200
471
Eclectic two carton lot with 14 mostly large albums inc Australia 1940s-90s in 4 albums, hagners & loose pgs, GB 1960s-early 2000s duplicated, Commems (1800) inc  to £10. Malta 1940s-80s (700) in another green album with Pics/Commems & Defs. Fiji QEII high val Defs to 5/- Pics. Europe inc more Pics/Commems & Defs. British Commonwealth covers (240) inc PNG FDC (100) Aust Bi-Cent Commem PSE (100) plus GB FDC & other Commem envelopes. Also GB PHQ cards (90) inc comp sets & Aust Maxicards (80) inc Pre-Paid Airmails. An unusual combination inc some literature. 2 large cartons.
$120
$160
472
Eight volume carton lot with Mongolia 1960-70s Pics, Commems, Thematics (700), Australia 1966-80 collection in s/book inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. 1970s-80s FDC in 2 vols inc 1970 Grasslands PO envelope unaddressed, 1970 Cook M/Sheet & 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7 & 1971 Sydney Philatelic Centre Opening (2, cat $40 ea). Great Britain 1930s-90s accumulation (100s) in 2 s/books inc 1960s pre-dec high val Commems & good range of Small Machins to £5 brown plus Britannia £10 (28). Also 1970-75 PO Pack accumulation (55) inc Regional Machins. Disorganised mess in 35 hagners inc Hong Kong 1980s QEII to $50, GB 1970s QEII to £5 blue plus Ireland, Fiji & Europe. Black binder with more British Commonwealth inc PNG 1964 Bird 10/- blk of 10 MUH, Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- & 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge M, Christmas Is 1958 QEII to $1 MUH, AAT 1966 Pics to $1 MUH, Cocos Is 1963 Defs to 2/3, Indonesia-Australia Joint issue booklets (4, Pfr cat $100 ea, $400). GB high  to 10/- Seahorse inc 1880s QV 1/- green (cat £160), 8d orange (£350) & 2/6 violet (£160), KEVII 2/6 (3) & KGV 2/6 brown (5) & 5/- red (6). Some sl mixed condition, unorthodox array variable G-F/VFU M/MUH inc History of Transportation MUH collection in blue box. (Quantity)
$300
$400
473
Ethiopia: 1894-1960s Collection in s/book inc 1894 & SG 1-7, 1901 opt set to 16g, 1917 opt to 16g, 1919 to $10, 1936 Italian Occupation set, 1947 Views to $5, some to $10 etc. Then 1909-1970s covers in SG loose leaf album, most appear commercial inc several USA Foreign Service Addis Ababa covers few Italian Occupation period, inc a 1938 Military PC, & MEF, BMA & Eritrea covers, various destinations inc NZ, Locust control in Kenya etc. Generally F-VF, very interesting collection from a rarely seen country. (300 + 40 covers + 10 PPCs).
$400
$800
474
Europe collection 1890s-2000s on pgs in 4 binders with Monaco noted 1951 Seals partial set to 30F VFM (600+, 1 M/S), France wide range (2000+, 30+ M/S), Spain (900+, 50+ M/S), Belgium (1100+, 35 M/S). Strong in Thematic themes Birds, Art, Football etc. Generally VFU/VFM. Fresh & clean. All diff. (4600+, 115 M/S))
$300
$350
475
European 1850s-1960s collection in large 1937 KABE album inc Montenegro 1874-1920s (100+), Russia 1850s-1940s (200+), San Marino 1900-1960s (200+). Danzig, Memel, Saar, Russian POs in Turkey, Wurttemberg 1850-1923 (noted SG 3, 24), Serbia 1870-1920s & German Occup of Serbia 1941-43, noted Postage Dues SG cat £2500+ but with cnr cancels sold 'as is'. Few others (600+ mainly CTO, VFM). Some earlies mixed condition (not much cat value) later issues mostly F-VF. All diff, fresh & clean. (600+)
$250
$350
476
European collection 1920s-2000s inc Switzerland & Luxembourg on pgs in 2 binders & Liechtenstein collection on Schaubek on country & computer generated pages. Switzerland has many Pro Juventute & Pro Patria issues. Strong in Thematics Skiing, Animals, Trains etc. Liechtenstein value is mainly in more modern issues. Condition mainly VFU/CTO. All diff, fresh & clean. (1600+, 15 M/S) (P)
$200
$250
477
Europa 50th Anniv 2006 Miniature Sheets: Solomon Is set of 12 to $15 in 6 M/Sheets. Fresh MUH with 500 sets. FV S$35,500 = A$6500. SG MS 1137 cat £23 x 500 = £11,500 = A$22,000. (3000 M/Sheets)
$600
$900
478
European Accumulation in Lighthouse s/book & on hagners in 4 binders with Andorra selection (retail $50), Austria 1890s-2000 sets/singles also Military Post 1917-18 to 3Km, 4KU retail $250+, French Cols selection/odds inc Upper Volta 1977 Birds set MUH & others retail $200, Hungary 1871-1952 many extras noted 1924, Air to 10,000K + extras M. 1926 'New Currency' selection G/FU with extra, various def part sets G/FU many extras cat £500+. Also some Greece, Greenland & others. Mixed mostly F-VF M/MUH/U, condition. (2250+, 5 M/S).
$150
$200
479
European Double Carton Lot with 1880s-1960s collection in 7 s/books, 2 folders with illustrated pgs inc Poland 1919-50s, Turkey 1870s-1930s Collection inc Revenues. Austria 1900-1950s accum with lots of early issues, France & French Colonies inc Occupation of Syria with various 1920s opts Melel & Suar, Denmark 1850s - 1980s inc 1854 Arms Imperf 2sk, 4sk & 8sk (cat £280), 1858 Arms Imperf 4s (2), 8s (2) cat £390. Israel 1970s-80s mainy comp sets with M/S in Davo Deluxe hingeless album, Liechtenstein maximum cards 1970s-90s in 7 Lindner slipcase albums. Also loose stamps, some on paper. A large accumulation with plenty of pickings inc pmk interest in the Yugoslavia. Est SG cat £2200+ = A$4200. (3000+, 300+ cards).
$400
$500
480
Europe Ex Dealer's stock M&U on hagners in 10 binders inc Belgium 1849-1970s inc 1849 20c U 3+ margins, 1861 1c, 1863 Perf selection inc Perf 12½ 1c, Perf 14½ 40c (3), GU (cat £600+) various later issues France 1870 to late 1990s inc 1870 5c UN (flts), 1929 20Fr Pics GU, 1930s issues G/FU, 1949 1000Fr Air G/FU cat £700+ also some French Cols New Caledonia Fr Polynesia etc, smaller selection. Also Denmark 1970s-2000, Czech 1919-1980 Italy 1940s-90s cat £60+ Switzerland 1881-2000 1900 UPU set plus extras G/FU. 1914 3Fr green (3) & others cat £400, Ireland 1960s-1990s sets G/FU, France 1918-22 inc 1918 Dues 10F M 30F used on piece, 1920 Surch 5c, 10c SG 14-49 M, various other part sets etc cat £430, Faroe Is 1970s-80s sets MUH + FU retail $300, Dodecanese Is 1912 opts set M cat £135. Various others. A useful range F/VF. (carton 3500+)
$350
$450
481
Europa: 2005-06 50th Anniv M/Sheets 4 diff with Bosnia-Herzegovina 2005 (100, Mi BL27A cat €1000). Montenegro 2006 Map of Europe (250, Mi BL3 cat €5000), Montenegro imperf M/Sheet (200, Mi 2B cat €4000), Peru 2005 M/Sheet (250, Mi €1750), Cyprus (100, Mi BL25 cat €500) & Jamaica 2006 $230 M/Sheet (100, Mi BL56 cat €900). Fresh MUH, total Mi cat €13,150 = A$22,000. (1000 M/Sheets in total)
$375
$500
482
Faroe Islands: 1995 MUH Pics (16 diff) with Leaf Hopper Insects set of 4 (700, SG 266-69 cat £7000). Tourism Scenic pr (200, SG 270-71 cat £840). Europa pr (200, SG 272-73 cat £1100). 400o Raven pr (100, SG 277-78 cat £400), Rural Life trio (300 sets, SG 280-82 cat £3300) & 1995 Christmas sets (200, SG 281-82 cat £800). All fresh MUH, total SG cat £13,840 = A$24,300. (1800 sets, 200 singles)
$100
$200
483
Fiji: 1881-1996 collection in 45 hagners in binder with pre-decimals to 1967 inc 1881 perf 11x11¾ 1/- M & others. Decimals inc 1971 Birds (3 sets) MUH, plus $1 & $2 MUH (12 of ea) & other early decimals, cat £300+. Then mid 1970s on sets & M/Sheets with extras, some gutter strips etc with FV alone F$770. (100s)
$150
$220
484
Fiji: 1870-1982 collection in hagner album with 1870 Fiji Times reprint set vert strip of 5. 1871 'CR' cypher 1d blue, 3d green, 6d rose F-VF M (SG cat £340). 1872 opts 2c/1d & 6c/3d M (£140). 1878 'VR' cyphers (7) to 6d rose (cat £250) inc 2d/3d green, 4d/1d violet, 4d/2d mauve & 4d lilac F-VF M. 1881 QV 1/- brown & 5/- bi-colour M (£125). 1891 Surcharges set of 4 M to 5d (cat £230). 1891 Pics set of 6 to 5d blue F-VF M (cat £65). 1903-12 KEVII (16) set to 5/- M (cat £270). 1912-37 KGV (18) set to 2/- MLH (£110). 1937-52 KGVI (34 diff) to £1 inc Die & perf variations inc 2d brown & green Die I,5d blue Canes & 6d Die I, mostly MUH with some tropicalised gum cat £350, plus similar set (29, ex 5d blue) to £1 U (£120). 1940 Postage Due set of 8 MLH (cat £140). 1954 QEII set to £1 Bugler U (£30). Then mostly VF MUH inc 1952, 62 & 68 Def sets to £1, 1967 Pics to £2, 1971 fruit to $2 & 1979 Architecture to $5 also 68 Pic/Commem sets to 1982 World Cup inc 1948 SW set & 1949 UPU. Overall very near comp. SG cat £2350 = A$4500. (500)
$500
$750
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485
Fiji: 1878-1983 collection in Schaubek binder with 1878 VR Cyphers to 6d carmine, 1881 QV Sidefaces 1/- & 5-, 1902 KEVII to 1/-, 1912 KGV to 2/6 plus £1 VFU (SG cat £325). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee, 1938 KGVI Pics to £1 Bugler, 1954 QEII Pics to £1 Bugler. 1959 & 62 QEII Defs to £1 Arms, 1968 Pics to £1, QEII 1969 decimal Defs to $2. QEII plus 55 more decimal Pic/Commem sets to 1983 Flowers inc selected M/Sheet M/MUH/F-VFU. SG cat £800 = A$1500. (P)
$180
$250
486
Fiji: 1901-2013 collection on leaves in 2 quality Lighthouse binders & slipcase (retail $120) inc 1912-36 KGV to 5/-, 1937-52 KGVI to 5/- mostly M/MLH, 1954 QEII to £1 M/MLH, 1959 QEII Defs to £1 Arms FU, 1968 QEII pre-dec to £1 & 1969 1st Dec Defs to $2, very comprehensive inc sets & M/S through to the scarcer 1990s & post-Millennium Pic sets & M/Sheets. Noted 2000 Millennium M/sheet 2006-16 Surcharge selection. An extensive array of Thematic sets or M/Sheets inc Aviation, Birds, Butterflies, British Royalty, Fish, Flowers, Shells, Ships, Sport, Whales & WWF emissions. Largely VF, total cat £2050 = A$3700. High FV. (980, 61 M/S & sheetlets)
$450
$600
487
Fiji 1938-2013 collection in ten thick albums. inc 1938 KGVI Defs semi-specialised group (80) with sets of 22 to £1 M & U, near comp set MUH inc 5/-, 10/-, £1 top , imprint blks (14) ½d to 2/6, plus ½d listed variety 'extra palm frond' MUH (SG 249ba cat £130), 2d Die I sheet num cnr blk of 4 MUH (SG 253 cat £160). Est total SG cat £1100. 1954 QEII to £1 Bugler MUH & VF U, plus extras to 2/6. 1959 QEII to £1 Arms MUH & U. 1962 New  to £1 Arms MUH & U. 1968 Last Pre-Dec Def set to £1 MUH & U, plus 42 pre-dec Commems set to 1968 WHO MUH & U inc 1948 KGVI SW. Total SG cat £1500 to end 1970. Decimals mostly MUH blks of 4 in the other 8 albums with 1971-80 Pic/Commem sets (32, cat £300) inc Birds/Flowers to $2, Architecture to $5 & 1981-90 Pic/Commem sets (52, £1300), plus 48 M/S both MUH & CTO (£300) & Millennium Packs (2, FV $120 MUH & CTO, cat £140). 2001-end 2013 with 85 Pic/Commem sets still in blks of 4 (FV $1650) & 54 M/Sheets MUH/CTO (cat £485). A beautiful collection with strong Thematic content throughout, SG cat £5000 to end 2000, plus an extra £800 for the M/S & FV $1650 to end 2013, total A$11,500. Valuable collection. (1000s)
$900
$1300
488
Fiji 1971-2005 MUH collection in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless slipcase albums, (pgs from 1953, new retail $400) with 165 Pic/Commem sets inc 1971 Fruit to $2, 1979 Architecture to $5, other good Thematics inc Aircraft, Bats, Birds, Royalty, Fish, Flowers, Marine Life, Ships & Sport, plus 44 M/S inc  to $10. All fresh MUH, FV $730 = A$500.
$220
$275
489
Fiji: 1953-2015 comprehensive MUH collection in 3 VGC Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums (retail $650) with pre-dec comp (110) inc all 4 QEII Def sets to £1 (SG cat £200+) & decimals comp (FV $1150 = A$780) to 2015 Christmas with 240 Pic/Commem sets inc  to $10 & 64 M/Sheets inc strong Thematic content. Total cat/retail A$1800 inc the near new hingeless albums.
$450
$600
490
France: 1920-60s collection in s/book (used) & hagners (MUH/MLH) inc 1936 Airs, 1943 National Relief, 1949 Airs, 1949 Paris View, 1954 Air (2), 1957 Airs (2), 1957 Air (2) & strip of 3 £1000. Many comp sets, strong in pre war & early post war period. Mainly VFU & VF MLH/MUH. SG cat £2600+. (1100+)
$350
$500
491
France 1979-90 philatelic document collection. An extensive & colourful range of these items in 3 binders. A good assembly of Commems, Defs, booklet panes, Airmails etc, largely VF (215)
$150
$200
492
France 1980-2018 collection on hagners in 3 dealer display binders. Many comp sets inc with plenty of Pictorial/Commemorative sets inc World Cup, Tourism, Film Stars inc M/Sheet & booklets. VF fresh MUH. FV alone 1700Fr+ & €700+ = A$1600. Marked retail $3603. (1400+, 20+ M/S & 50+ booklets)
$650
$1000
493
French African Colonies collection 1890s-1950s A-T on pgs in binder. Range of 1890s Tablets to 5F, inc Madagascar & many others. Noted possibly SG 9 Gabon cat £7000 offered 'as is'. Good range inc Thematic interest. Amongst the earlies are a useful lot of Fournier forgeries to fill those gaps. Fresh & clean. All diff.
$300
$400
494
French former Colonies in Africa 1960s-80s IMPERF M/Sheets, sheetlets & proofs collection inc Togo 1960 25th Anniv 20F - 4 signed colour trials in diff colours with official printers h/s, then Epreuve de Luxe M/S inc Central Africa, Mauritania, Ivory Coast, Gabon inc 100Fr Olympic sheetlet, Chad, Congo, Malagasy, Niger, Upper Volta, Comoros. VF fresh. Useful thematics with scarce items & some like the Togo proofs probably unique. (240+).
$275
$400
495
French Colonies collection 1890s-1960s Middle East, Asia & South America on pgs in a binder. A number of rarely seen colonies inc Cavalla, Cilicia, Dedeagatz, Hoi-Hao, Kouang Tcheou Wan, Mong-Tszu, Rouad Is, Yunnanfu etc. Noted Indochina 1892 Tablet 5F M (SG 19). Interesting collection. Also inc a range of Pictorials. VF U/M. Fresh & clean. All diff. (400+)
$150
$200
496
French Africa collection 1980s-2000s on pgs in 5 volumes with Benin, Burkina Faso, Guinea, Ivory Coast, Senegal, Togo, Upper Volta, Comoro Is, Madagascar, Chad, Mali, Mauritania, Niger, Morocco, Sudan, Tunisia, Cameroon, Congo. Extensive collection with strong Thematic interest Ships, Animals etc. Fresh & clean. All diff. (3000+ mainly VFU, VFM + 50 M/S)
$250
$300
497
General collection in 5 large & 3 small s/books with strength in Netherlands 1965-mid 90s with assorted sets & M/Sheets mostly MUH, plus 1960s-70s FDC inc 1960s Europa sets. Then 1950s-60s Colonies inc Antilles, Suriname & New Guinea (cat £175). Also inc small selections of Australia, China, Canada, Great Britain inc 1969 Wedgwood £1 booklet (cat £75), Indonesia & other countries. (2000, 10 M/S)
$80
$120
498
German States - Bavaria: 1849-1920 collection inc 1849-62 Numeral to 18Kr, plus shades. 1867-69 Arms to 18Kr imperf & 1870-75 to 18Kr, perf. 1875-1911 Arms to 2Mk inc wmks & shades. 1911 Prince to 5Mk. 1914-20 King to 20Mk, plus imperfs. 1919 Volkstaat opt to 20Mk perf & imperf. 1920 Freistaat opt to 5Mk. 1914-18 WWI King 10pf British War forgery. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U, some tropicalisation & mixed earlies. SG cat £4500+ = A$8000+. (1000)
$250
$400
499
General mess in 2 cartons with Vatican collection in Scott album, French Colonies in blue s/book, USA Cinderellas & MUH Year Folders (4). 1920s Europe in hagners inc Russia, Armenia & Persia, cigarette card accumulation(100+) inc 1930s English Cricketers, 4 old SG Stamp cats inc 1909 edition. New 'Philatelic Album' springback binder with 60 loose leaves, accessories inc Hawid mounts, FDC pages & pile of new/used Kanga sheets. 2 cartons.
$150
$200
500
Germany: Massive 1890s-1990s accumulation in 50 hagners or Varios, with reasonable variety. Most pgs overfilled or overflowing, from Germania, Weimar Republic, 1933-45 issues, Occup issues & extensive post war Pics. Mostly cheaper but plenty to be found. Generally VF. High cat. (4000+)
$150
$200
501
Germany: 1849-1990s collection/accumulation in thick s/book with States inc Baden 1851-58 Numeral to 9Kr, plus shades. 1860-62 Arms to 9Kr. 1862 Postage Due to 12Kr. Bavaria 1849-63 Numerals to 9Kr. 1870-73 Arms to 18Kr. 1919 & 20 Volkstadt & Freistaat opt sets. 1862 Postage Due 3Kr & 1870 set 1Kr & 3Kr. Bergedorf 1861 Arms to 4S. Brunswick 1852-64 Arms to 2Sgr. Bremen 1856-63 Arms 5gr & 7gr, imperf & 1866-67, perf to 5Sgr. Oldenburg 1852 Numerals to 1/15th. Saxony 1850 Numeral 3pf (with cert stating it is a forgery). 1856-63 King to 10ngr. Thurn & Taxis Numerals 1852-67 with both North & South Districts. North German Confed 1868-70 range to 18Kr. Germany 1872-74 Eagles to 18Kr inc small & large Shields 1899-1900 Reichspost to 3Mk. Useful inflation period. Third Reich inc 1934 Air set to 3Mk. Also some Colonies & 1920s Plebiscites. Later inc West Germany, Berlin & DDR range. Mostly G-VF U, some mixed condition as expected. SG cat £15,000+ = A$28,000+ not counting identified forgeries. Interesting lot for further sorting. (3100+)
$800
$1200
502
Germany 1850-1949 Accumulation in 2 s/books with States inc Bavaria 1850-85 inc 1862 3K rose (12) G/FU, 1919 Germania opt, King Ludwig issues opt inc 5pf (8), 15pf (3). Thurn & Taxis 1852-65, Saxony 1855-67 & Wurttemberg German National issues inc early 1900s Germanias 1920 1Mk (10), 11Mk 25 (6), 1M50 (17), 1928 Presidents to 80f G/FU with extras. 1933-45 issues inc 1933 Hindenburg to 100pf G/FU with extras 1938-42 Officials inc 40pf SG 808 blk of 4 FU, 30pf blk of 4 SG 807 FU (cat £450). 1934-42 Officials inc 10pf SG O531 (12), 40pf SG O536 (65) & many others G/FU. Total cat £2900+ = A $5600. (c1200).
$250
$350
503
Germany 1872-1968 Collection in 4 Lighthouse illustrated albums inc 1872 Shields (4), 1870s Eagles to 50pfg, 1902 Deutsches Reich to 5M bi-colour, 1920s Weimar Repub issues + mostly G/FU officials, 1933 to 1949 M/U also Occup issues, West Germany 1950-1968 M/U inc 1952 Hostels set FU. Berlin 1950 to 1964 M/U. Useful starter collection in 4 quality illus albums. Total cat £2000+, plus cost of albums $600 = A$3900. (1000+).
$250
$350
504
Germany: 1872-1980s collection/accumulation on s/cards inc 1872 Eagle Small Shield to 5gr. 1872-74 Eagle Large Shield to 18Kr. 1872 Numeral 10gr & 2Mk, plus shades. 1875 'Pfenige' set to 50pf. 1902-17 Germania range to 5Mk. 1933 Zeppelin Chicago flight opt 2Mk. 1935 OSTROPA M/S. 1926 Air set to 3Mk. 1935 Costumes set to 40pf. 1936 Brown Ribbon M/S. 1937 Hitler M/S, plus Culture Fund M/S. 1936 Munchen Reim M/S. Range of 1950-80s West Germany Commems & Defs. Mostly G-VF M/U, mixed earlies. SG est cat £6000+ = A$10,000+. (3000+)
$350
$500
505
Germany: 1872-1980s collection in 2 binders. Strength in Third Reich period inc 1927 ILO (SG £300), 1930 Welfare (SG £180), 1934 Welfare (£186), 1936 Olympics M/S (1 MUH, 1 VFU), 1937 Hitler M/S 635 - 3 M & 2 VFU, 1 with Berchtesgarten pmk, M/S 636, others are Memel 1920 Occup inc SG 24a (£60), 1914 Belgian Occup, Saar, East & West Germany etc. 2nd binder contains early cards/covers with mainly post war usage from Allied Occup. VF MUH/MLH & VFU. SG cat £3700. (1400+, 10 M/S, 50 cards & covers)
$500
$800
506
Germany: 1872-1937 used collection in hagners. Inc 1872 Shields ¼g, 1/3g, ½g to 5g, 1K, 3K, 7K. 1874 2½g on 2½g, 1921 Defs to 20Mk, 1923 Inflation issues selection inc Surch & new values, 1924 Castles U, 1928 Defs to 80pf. Officials inc 1920 series selection, 1923 Surch selection, 1924 80pf SG O385 U & others. Some varied condition, many F-VF U. SG cat £2000+ + A$3800. (345)
$150
$220
507
Germany: Collection 1920s-late 1990s in hagners & 5 binders with sparse pre-WWII issues but noted 1934 Airs set G/FU, plus others, Allied Occ issues inc Baden 1949 Red Cross 10pf, 20pf G/FU, West Germany inc 1951-52 Posthorn 30p, 40pf, 60pf MUH, other general issues to 1999 sets + singles M/MUH, West Berlin selection inc 1949 Building to 5Mk East Germany 1949-1961 inc 1949 UPU MLH & 2 G/FU, 1949 Postal 1950 Bach 2 sets G/FU, 1950 Exhib 84pf MUH, 1951 Polish Visit UN & others. Some mixed condition, G-F/VFU cat approx £2800 = A$5400. (1500 M/Sheets).
$300
$400

	Look like you will overspend?

      Why not LAY-BY your purchases.

25% deposit, balance over next 3 month 




508
Germany: 1933-44 Third Reich collection on Schaubek pgs mostly Used & very near comp inc 1933 Chicago Flight Zeppelin 1RM Mi cat €500, Wagner set (€500), 1934 Air & Workers sets, all with Welfare sets Hindenburg & Hitler sets, Commems 1939 opt Danzig set (€220) etc. Only a few M/Sheets inc 1936 Olympics & 1936 Hitler M/Sheets (4), also most Officials, Fieldpost issues etc. F-VF, almost all VFU. Also Postal History inc PPC, postal Stationery cards inc PTPO types, 1943 printed card for Theresienstadt, Parcel card tab to Dachau, 1941 POW Lettersheet to 'Stalag 1B' with censor cachet, 1936 Hitler M/Sheet singles on cover, USA V-Mail Lettersheet sent to London from a prisoner's Transit Camp in Munich & more. Total Mi cat for stamps alone €4250, plus the covers & cards. (P)
$1000
$2000
509
Germany: 1938-early 1980s M/MUH/U collection in locally made springback s/book leaf album. Inc 1942 Officials set MUH, plus 1938-42 Officials to 40pf MUH. West Germany collection inc 1949 Parliament, Stamp Cent, UPU, Relief (2) sets, 1950 Bach, 1951 St Mary's NABA, Relief, 1952 relief (2) sets, 1953 Transport, Exhibition (2), 1953, 54, 55 Relief sets U. Also 1953 Transport, Exhib sets MUH. 1960s & 70s sets, some U mostly MUH. Berlin inc 1951 Stamp Day, 1953 Church sets MUH, 1954 40pf Strauss blk of 8 MUH. Various other sets. Mostly VF. SG cat £3870 = A$7400. (1500+ 8 M/S)
$300
$450
510
Germany: 1945-77 collection in massive KABE springback album near comp for Allied Occup Zones (mi cat €4200), Berlin & West Germany. Noted various Russian Zones (Mi cat €400), Anglo-American Zone, 1948 Posthorn band & 'all over' opt Pictorial sets (€500), French Zone all sets, Saar extensive inc 1949 Relief Fund set U (€650), West Germany (€2500) inc all scarce early Charity sets, Berlin (€2900 inc some BERLIN opts & scarce early sets, plus some East Germany inc 1950 Debria M/Sheet on nice FDC. Also Lindner hingeless albums for extra French Zone with some sets, plus Anglo-US Zone almost empty album. Mostly F-VFU, some M.MUH in fresh condition. Total Mi cat €9500+ = A$16,000 while SG cat would be higher. Attractive collection. (1800).
$1000
$1500
511
Germany & World: 1920-90s collections in binders, album & on pgs inc Allied Occup 1945-48 General issues inc 1947 Pic to 5Mk & 1948 Buildings to 5Mk. West Germany 1949 1st issues, East Germany collection in 3 Davo albums 1950-86 inc useful Commems & M/S. 1964 15th Anniv special large M/S. Also 1955-68 Def, Workers issue in bklt panes, se-tenant prs inc gutter prs, plus Australia range of 1960s-70s covers & FDCs in binder. Also selection of Pacifics inc Pitcairn, Christmas, Fiji, plus some AAT issues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG est cat £4500+ = A$8000+. (4000, 80 M/S, & 90 covers).
$250
$400
512
Germany-West collection 1960-1992 fresh MUH in 3 as new SAFE hingeless albums. Comprehensive range. VF. SG cat £1880=$3600, plus high cost of albums over $600. (c1000, 22 M/sheets).
$250
$375
513
Germany - Kiloware: Charity mix with only larger size Pics/Commems to modern era on variable size paper, unchecked as received from European sources. Weight 5.5kg.
$80
$120
514
Germany - Kiloware: Post Millennium Pics, Commems, Flowers & Defs on mixed small single close clip to oversize double paper pieces with reasonable variety. Weight 9kg.
$100
$150
515
Germany: 1930s-40s Third Reich Postal History covers inc Hitler & Hindenburg 6pf view cards, many PTPO Postcards, Commem cards, special pmks etc (total 40+ Postcards). Also covers, pictures & photos of Hitler, Registered, Auschwitz Concentration Camp covers, Ravensbruck Concentration comp letter, Luftfeldpost covers franked blue plane, plus 1936 Hitler M/Sheets (26, cat €680) CTO with various diff pmks inc scarce postal use on cover. 1938 Sudetenland Registered cover, 1943 Parcel Card for 'Remaining effects of the Fallen - duty free'. Very interesting lot for historical study. (110 + 26 M/S)
$700
$1300
516
Germany Occupations: 1938-45 collection in large s/book inc Poland General Govt, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Danzig, Ukraine, Russia, Serbia etc, Croatia & Free India Propaganda issue. General Govt is specialised with diff perf issues & some shades inc 1940 Opt comp used, Ukraine marg blks of 25 of 20-80g Hitler, commercial pmks on piece on German stamps 1938-43 (44), plus few covers. VF MUH/MLH & VFU. (1100 + 3 covers)
$200
$300
517
German Occup Croatia: 1941-45 WWII MUH collection in s/book inc 1941 opt Yugoslavia King set to 30D. 1941 Brod Exhib opt set with tabs. 1941-42 Pic set to 100K, plus tete-beche pr  to 20k. Also horiz prs,  to 10k error imperf vert & 30k vert pr imperf horiz, plus 1.50k imperf pr. 1942 Aviation M/S perf & imperf. 1942 surch 0.25 on 2k tete-beche blk of 4. 1943-44 Castle 3.5k imperf pr, rare unissued essay design. 1943 President 12k + 8k M/S perf & imperf. 1943 Zagreb Exhib 9k, 'S' variety. 1943 opt 18k, offset variety 1943 Legion range of imperf proof colour trials. 1943 700th Anniv, double perfs variety, plus sheetlet. 1943-44 President set to 1010k - 1944 Postal set sheetlets. 1945 Storm Division set with initials OA at base (reprints), 1945 Feldpost opt Military stamp (rare unissued). 1945 Postal Employees set, sheetlets. Mostly VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €3200+ = A$5300+. Unusually nice quality collection. (550 + 21 M/S or shtlts).
$800
$1200
518
Germany: WWII Occupations 1940-45 collection with 1941 Latvia opts (30) MUH, plus 15k U, total Mi cat €270). Pernau opts MUH (55, inc blks of 4, €80), Croatia (40, + 5 M/S), Serbia, Zara opts 5c, 10c, 15c, 35c & 1L MUH (€694), Elsas opt set MUH, Lothringen & Luxembourg comp U (€128). Channel Is inc Bisects on postcards (2, €150), Guernsey Arms set of 5, Jersey Arms & Pics sets (€195). Poland Osten opt set U, Surch Pics set U (€150), then Gen Govt (€263), Estonia (9), Hitler Ostland & Ukraine opt sets U, Lietuva & Vilnius opts (20), Polish Exile Govt sets M & U (€180) & more. Total Mi cat €2600. (650, 6 M/S, 2 cards)
$400
$600
519
Germany: WWII Occupations Postal History covers & cards, various issues with Poland inc Exiled Govt Monte Cassino opt Censored Registered cover to USA, Jersey 1944 covers (3) with boxed 'Mit Schnellboot befordert' cachets (by fast speedboat) & 1942 ½d & 1d FDC, 1943 Pictorials (3) & same for Guernsey, plus Albania, Serbia, Estonia, Yugoslavia, 1940 USA-Denmark censored Airmail, Latvia Red Cross PC (2) franked no opt Russia, Fieldpost covers (25), ca1937 6pf Hindenburg view cards (13), Luftfeldpost covers franked blue plane (17), Spain censored (4), 1940 GB to Palestine & redirected with Palestine censor h/s, & 1948 Berlin Airlift cover. (130)
$500
$1000
520
Germany - West: 1947-1983 M/U collection in Davo illustrated album (retail $150) inc Allied Occup Pics to 5 Mark, 1949 Stamp Cent, Relief M, 1949 UPU, MLH + FU, 1951-52 Posthorns to 25pf M, 70pf M, 1951 St Mary's + 1951 Exhib M/MLH, 1951-52 Posthorns to 25pf, 70pf, 1951 30pf Rontgen. M/MLH 1953 Exhib set FU, 1954 Relief set M/MLH later issues M/U, cat £2500+ Also Berlin small selection 1949-70s M/U cat £265. Various others, some mixed conditio mostly F/VF total cat £2750 = A$5300, plus cost of album. (850).
$300
$400
521
Germany - West Berlin collection 1948-90 appears comp, predominantly VFU in SAFE hingeless album inc 1948 black opts to 5M M/MUH, red opts to 80pf U, 1Mk & 2Mk MUH, 1949 Goethe set MUH, 1949 Surch set MUH, 1949 Relief set & M/Sheet MUH. 1950 ERP, 1950 Orchestra, 1951 Stamp Duty, 1951-52 Bells clapper to left, clapper to right & clapper centre. 1953 Kaiser Wilhelm, extensive later issues comprehensive U to 1990. Sl toning on first 2 sets & pgs, stamps mostly VF. SG cat £6250 = A$12,000. (800 + 8 M/S) (P)
$650
$900
522
Germany - East: 1949-90s collection in 3 s/books inc 1949 UPU 50pf. 1950-51 President set to 5Mk. 1950 DEBRIA M/S M & U (SG cat £425). 1950 Science set to 50pf M & U (£290). 1960 Piech M/S. 1954 Buchenwald M/S. Then good coverage of Commems & Defs, plus M/S where issued. Also 1990s Reunited German issues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U, some earlier tropicalised. SG cat £3200+ = A$5800+. (3000+, & 90+ M/S)
$300
$450
523
Gibraltar: 1886-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1886 QV Bermuda opt  to 4d. 1886-87 QV  to 6d. 1869 Spanish Currency Surch set to 75c on 1/-. 1889-96 QV set to 5P. 1898 QV Sterling Currency set to 1/-. 1903 KEVII  to 8/- & 1904-08  to 4/-. 1912-24 New Colours  to 4/-. 1912-24 KGV to £1. 1925-27 KGV New Colours  to 10/-. 1931-33 KGV. The Rock set, plus perfs. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £8100+ = A$14,500+. (230) (P)
$1100
$1600
524
Great Britain 1970s-90s MUH collection in large s/book & 2 binders with strong range of MUH Pic/Commem sets, plus some Defs. Largely VF, FV £440 = A$850. (100s)
$275
$375
525
Great Britain 1963-2007 FDC collection in 5 Royal Mail FDC binders in pgs & loose, also inc few Channel Is. Good variety throughout with plenty of Pic/Commem sets. All fresh & clean. (275)
$140
$200
526
Great Britain: 1840-1999 collection in 55 hagners inc 1840 QV 2d blue no lines, 3½ margins (SG 5 cat £975). 1841 2d blue lines added imperf (10, cat £900), inc Maltese Cross pmk & horiz pr. 1847 QV Embossed 1/-, 3 margins cut square (SG 55 cat £1000) & 1855 QV no letters 6d (3, £360). 1862 small uncoloured letters 4d (5), 6d (3), 9d & 1/- (cat £2000). 1965-80 large uncoloured letters 3d (4), 4d (10), 6d (5), 9d straw, 10d chestnut, 1/- (2) & 2/- (cat £2600). 1870 QV ½d Bantam (36, cat £1080 as cheapest). 1873-83 QV coloured letters 2½d rosy-mauve (15), 2½d blue (10), 3d rose (15), 4d brown (3), 6d chestnut, 6d grey (28), 1/- brown (4), 1/- green (4) & 6d/6d lilac (cat £6000+), 1874 QV 5/- rose Plate 2 (2, cat £3000). 1880 QV 1d Venetian red (8, £120) & 2d rose (4, £480). 1887 QV (70) to 1/- M or U. 1902-10 KEVII (22) to 1/- M (cat £600) & 2/6 (2) & 5/- U (£700). 1887-1903 Official (Departmentals) opts (52) inc Govt Parcels to 6d. KGV to 1/- M & to 5/- U inc 2/6 blks of 4 (2). 1924 Wembley sets (5), 1937 KGVI high sets of 6 (2, cat £120), 1948 KGVI £1 SW (£40). 1970s high val Machins (13) £1-£5 MUH, plus other 1970s-90s MUH Defs & Commems (FV £300). Variable condition to early 1900s with G-VFU sighted. SG cat £17,600 = A$38,000. (100s)
$1100
$1600
527
Great Britain: 1841-1970 collection in Royal Album with 1841 QV imperfs 1d brown (4) & 2d blue (2). 1862 QV 4d bright red QV Small Letters (cat £140). 1867 QV Large Letters 9d straw Plate 4, 10d chestnut Plate 1 & 1/- green Plate 4 (£760). 1872 QV 6d grey Plate 12 (2, £600), 1873-80 QV 6d grey (2) & 8d orange. 1883 QV 2/6 shades (2) & 5/- rose FU (£635). 1887 QV to 10d inc Govt Parcel opts on 1½d, 6d & 9d (£225). 1902 KEVII to 1/- bicolour (£160), plus 2/6 (3, £540) & 5/- (2, £400). 1915 KGV Seahorses 5/- (2) & 2/6 cat £270. 1934 2/6 Seahorse (2, £80), plus 1952 KGVI Pics to £1 & pre-dec QEII Commems. A neat collection cat £4000+ = A$7500. (560)
$300
$375
528
Great Britain: 1860s - 1980s Extensive collection in 2 s/books & 6 Royal Mail FDC binders noted. 1936 KEVIII ½, 1½d, 2½d FDC (cat £175) & 1948 KGV £1 SW FDC cat £425. 1935 KGV SJ 3/- booklet no. 295 (cat £90) in superb condition QV-KEVIII, KGV to 1/-, KGVI to £1, QEII Castles identified by diff printings, more FDC inc 1946 Peace etc & most 1950-70s predecimal FDC. Various booklets to £1.80 (FV £20+), book of stamps to £3, plus 5 Royal stamps year books (FV £45) & others. Est SG cat £2500 = A$4800. (3000+, 400+ covers). (P)
$300
$500
529
Great Britain: 1890s-1910 post-marks collection/accumulation in 3 s/books inc various cds types, triangular markings etc. Good quantity 1881 1d lilac (181), 1887 2½d (64), also some Officials inc IR, Army. KEVII noted ½d green (shades) (758), 1d (253) & others. Also some QEII Training School cancels, Morocco Agencies selection. Some mixed condition F/VF U. (1500)
$100
$150
530
Great Britain late 1800s-post 2000 collection on varios in binder M & U. Good range of later issues inc Millennium issues G/FU, plus solid collection of 1980s-post 2000 MUH sets, singles. Largely VF, FV £200+ = A$380. (1200+, 16 M/S)
$120
$160
531
Great Britain: 1952-79 QEII MUH collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, plus slipcase. 1952-54 QEII Wilding set to 1/6, plus wmk inverted & sideways. 1955-58 QEII Wilding set to 1/6 & 1958-65 set to 1/6. 1963 QEII Castles set to £1. Good coverage of Wilding papers & printings inc phosphor bands. 1967-69 QEII Machin set to £1. 1967-68 QEII Castle set to £1. Pre-decimal Commems are comp. Also decimal Commems to 1979 are comp. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1750+ = A$3300, plus album which retails $300+. (710 + 2 M/S)
$450
$700
532
Great Britain 1954-94 M/MUH collection in SG hingeless album & hagner binder inc 1952 QEII Defs M, other pre-dec, then MUH from 1971 often with extras, largely F/VF. FV £200. (1000+)
$150
$200
533
Great Britain 1970s-90s MUH accumulation in s/book & on hagners with good range of sets, some in prs, mostly Commems, some packs, some Defs all fresh & clean, FV £250 = A$480.
$140
$180
534
Great Britain: 1971-94 QEII Machin MUH collection ½d to £10 on Lighthouse hingeless pgs. Appears largely comp inc phosphor bands, perfs & papers.  range from ½p to £10. Also regional issues. VF fresh MUH. (610)
$80
$120
535
Great Britain 1979-83 PHQ card collection with 21 diff FDC sets. 1984-94 PHQ CTO collection with 2 diff pmks per set. All in 7 medium albums. (940 cards)
$60
$100
536
Great Britain 1991-2018 extensive possibly comp FDC collection in 13 SG Major Cover albums (est retail $400) with Pic/Commem sets, M/Sheets & Defs in booklet panes with great variety, strength in post 2000 modern culture issues inc Star Wars, Thunderbirds, Harry Potter, The Beatles, Pink Floyd, Game of Thrones, David Bowie, Alice in Wonderland & more! Very fresh condition, FV of the stamps alone £3000, plus premium for the FDC & the 13 expensive albums. Original cost $6000+. (930)
$1000
$1400
537
Great Britain - Booklets: Prestige & Premium types comp from 1972 Wedgwood to 2018 Harry Potter, inc 2 extras of scarce 1984 Ausipex opts. VF fresh MUH. SG ZP1a, DX1-52 & DY1-11 cat £1600. FV £680 alone & retail significantly higher. (82)
$650
$900
538
Great Britain & Channel Is collection in 3 albums with GB 1960s-80s pre-dec/decimal Commem/Defs in blks, some booklets. Guernsey M/MUH 1969-94 1969 to £1 M, 1987 Seabirds to £2 MUH & others. Isle of Man 1973-83. Jersey 1969-81 inc 1969 to £1 M, later sets & Defs MUH. Few others. F/VF cat £600+ = A$1100. (1000+)
$120
$150
539
Great Britain: Collection/accumulation in 10 albums/binders or s/books mostly 1841-2000 inc 1880s-90s QV to 1/- green, KEVII Bi-Colours, KGV to 10/- Seahorses, KGVI to £1 amongst the higher , then strong range of QEII pre-dec & decimal Machins in bulk G/FU inc partially filled SG illustrated (pgs from 1840-1990) similar KABE 1970s. Useful quantity. F/VF. (5000+)
$160
$220
540
Great Britain: Massive Used accumulation 1841-post 2000 on hagners & leaves in 2 binders & large s/book. Inc 1841 QV 1d red-brown imperf (20), 1854 1d Stars (100+), KGV heads inc 1914-26 Control Number selection ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d M/MUH (12 diff), large KGV Used assembly noted 1½d brown (500+), plus others to 1/-, 1914-34 Seahorses with 2/6 (57), 5/- (71), 10/- (7) (cat £8900+), 1924-25 Wembley M/MLH, 1939 high values to £1. 1951 Festivals 2/6 to £1 (10 sets) U, plus extras inc 10/- (53) GU. Later issues also in voluminous quantity. Decimals inc £2 (65), £5 (13) G/FU, plenty of Commems. Some heavy cancels mostly F/VF. (c5000)
$300
$500
541
Great Britain Covers: Scotland 1848-59 folded letters/letter wrappers from a single correspondence with 1848-54 QV 1d red imperf (63, SG cat £2790) inc some prs. 1858-59 1d Stars (34, cat £1190), plus unstamped (5) with a variety of Postal Markings, mostly VF. Total SG cat £3980 = A$7500. Offered on behalf of a descendant of the addressee, unchecked as received. (102)
$275
$400
542
Great Britain: Unconventional collection to post 2000 sets & M/Sheets FV £90. Then odds & ends inc 1901 IT Official ½d, 6d F U (cat £165), Postage Dues inc 1924 1/- M, 1970 to £5 MUH, FDCs inc Regionals Northern Ireland, Wales, Scotland 1971-2006 (59 diff), UK FDCs 2010-11 (38 diff). Mostly VF. (50, 23 M/S, 97 FDCs)
$80
$120
543
Great Britain Local Posts: 1865-68 Circular Delivery Companies collection with useful coverage of towns inc Aberdeen Clark & Co, Edinburgh & Leith range inc 'Parcel' 3d (SG cat £275), Glasgow set perf & imperf, Liverpool, London perf & imperf, Metropolitan, London & Districts & National colours. Also Delivery Companies range of diff towns ¼d-1d with cnr letters. Reference range of forgeries inc setenant blks & strips. All diff inc multiples. Mostly F-VF M/UN, odd flts. SG cat of originals £1500+ = A$2700+, plus forgeries not counted. Useful collection of these classic period issues. (175)
$200
$300
544
Green carton lot with 1976 The Official Collection of World Wildlife FDC with over 100 WWF FDC inc comp sets in big green album. Australia 1940s-70s collection in green posthorn s/book inc KGV to £1 Arms, pre-dec QEII to 10/- Flinders & decimal Pics inc 1966 Defs to $4 King & Paintings to $10. More Australia 1913-75 in green loose leaf album inc Kangaroos to 2/-, KGV to 1/4, Kingsford Smith to 6d brown, 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS, KGVI 7c blk of 17. Plastic bag with British Commonwealth PO Packs inc PNG Year Packs. World collection in 3 VGC green springback binders with 100s of stamps from Africa, Asia, British Commonwealth, Europe, North & South America. General collection in 2 1950s Century loose leaf albums. Finally, Australia KGV 1d red accumulation (400) in s/book & hagners. Usual variable condition M/MUH/G-FU. (Few 1000)
$250
$350
545
Iceland: 1876-1960s collection inc 1876-95 Posthorn  to 40a. 1902-04 King  to 40a. 1902-03 Gildi opt  to 25a. 1920 King  to 2K. 1907-08 Double King  to 40a. 1911 Embossed King to 25a. 1930 1000 Year Anniv to 10K. Useful   1940s & 50s Commems. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £1900+ = A$3600+. (475) (P)
$300
$450
546
India: 1854-1910 collection/accumulation inc 1854 QV ½a blue (10), 1a (3), 2a (3) & 4a (3 cut to shape), other QV inc to 5R, plus Officials, KEVII inc Officials inc high value Surch. Also same period Revenues (135) - noted Straits Settlements 'crown Three Cents' opt Receipt 1a (Bft cat £30). Also covers & cards inc 1890s Postal Stationery (30), also pmk interest. Typical Fair-VFU for early India. SG cat £3500, plus Revenues, covers & cards. (250 stamps, 135 Revenues, 40 covers & cards).
$500
$800
547
India Flight/Flown covers 1929-57 inc 1929 (Apr) Karachi to London, 1933 (Mar) Gwalior to Young, Sask, Canada, 1933 (sep) GB to Rangoon, 1933 (Jly) Karachi to Calcutta, 1933 (Sep) Karachi to Rangoon, 1933 (Dec) Bara Bacar Calcutta to Singapore, 1934 (Dec) Lahore to Karachi, 1934 India to Canada with Paris transit, 1935 (Feb) Bombay to Calcutta. 1936 Christmas Flight India to Ceylon. 1937 Bombay to Delhi, plus others. Some mixed condition but many F/VF. A useful selection of a popular area. (20)
$240
$350
548
Indian Forces, French POs & Portuguese Districts: 1870s-1960s collection with 1900 CEF (8) to 1R, KEVII to 12a. IEF opts (6) to 4a, 1919 Iraq IEF opts (5), 1950s-60s Indian Forces in Congo, Indochina etc (total SG cat £180), Azad Hind (14), French India (£620) inc 1892 P&C to 35c, 1903 bisect Fiscal, 1914 Pics, plus Surch, France Libre opts (16) & more to 1948. Portuguese India 1870s-1960 (£1000) inc 1870s early 'primitives' (9), 1877-80 Crowns (12) to 300R, 1882 Crowns to 8T - most both M & U, 'Embossed' to 8T, 'Figures' to 8T, Carlos (30) to 2Rp, 1902 Surch (16), other Surch, opts, bisects, Dues (40), Ceres & other key-types, 1938 da Gama set (ex 1 stamp), then good range to 1960 inc a most unusual IMPERF Proof sheet, plus odds & ends inc Banknotes (12) & Hundies (4). F-VF M/U. SG cat £1800+, plus all the unlisted items. Interesting lot. (650 & 20+ covers, notes etc)
$350
$500
549
India States: 1870s-1950s collection of postage stamps & Revenues inc extensive range of 'Princely States' on hagners & vario type pages in 6 binders with 120 diff States inc Akalkot (6, K&M cat US$730), Athmallik (1, $100), Aundh (5, $310), Baghal (2, $250), Bijawar Postal (2 sets, £330), Bhopal Postal (£245), Chamba Postal (£400), Cochin Postal (£730), Malpur (3, $150), Mewar (50, unchecked for better), Miraj Jnr (2, $140), Nabha Postal (£240) & Revenues ($240), Orchha Postal (£310), Rajgarh (10, $745) & many more. Also Jammu & Kashmir 1884 Telegraphs 1a-5R most in blks of 4 (genuine) (Bft cat £2080), plus related Stationery postcards, a few envelopes & documents with Revenues attached, other related material inc forgeries (100s), any obvious not inc in the quantities or cat values, inc large blks & sheets. Also some cut-down stamped papers & later State opts on Indian Revenues, plus another 250 duplicates in s/book not counted in total. SG cat £4000+ for postal issues. Bft cat £2080 for telegraphs. K&M US$8500+ for Revenues. Total A$25,000, plus covers, documents & all the forgeries not counted. Very interesting lot. (1700+ stamps, 700+ revenues, 100+ cards & docs).
$1500
$2500
550
Indonesia collection MUH 1971-81 on leaves inc 1971 Asean set & M/S, 1971 Jakarta Anniv set & M/S, 1971-74 Fish sets, 1976 Orchid M/S amongst others. Also Dues inc Surcharges. VF fresh MUH SG cat £1300 = A$2300. (357 + 9 M/S)
$170
$250
551
Interesting carton lot inc Australia FDCs. Largely 1970s, some others, pre-stamped Postcard Wallets, Thematic selection of Military Uniforms inc Aust 1935 ANZAC set M, Fiji 1954 to £1 U, 1959 to £1 M, Hong Kong 1974 Festivals M/S (2) MUH cat £56, Nauru 1980s issues FV $45, North Borneo 1961 Def set MUH (cat £150), Papua New Guinea. 1970s 1980s sets in blks of 4 also Packs FV K275, Pitcairn Is 1980s MUH FV $50, Samoa 1980s sets & M/Sheets FV WST $130+. Also Cig Cards inc Wills Flowers, Birds series, Gallahers Army Badges set of 48 & others. Mostly VF, loose etc. (2000+)
$150
$220
552
Interesting carton lot with a voluminous M & U aggregation in 8 albums. Noted Australia some pre-dec M/U. Austria few pre-war opts inc 1945 'Osterreich' opt selection G/FU, later issues with extras mostly G/FU, British Commonwealth varied range MUH/FU in qty. Egypt selection of 1988 issues MUH inc 5p Opera House M/S (18), 1989 Airs selection in blks MUH & others cat £270. France post war to 1980s G/FU, Hungary in large German s/book post war assembly M/U, good Thematics. Then general World range M & U & F/VF. Some useful pickings in collection in over 150 vario pages. (6500+)
$150
$200
553
Iraq: 1917-60 Collection in binder inc 1917 'In British Occupation Baghdad' opts 4 diff - SG cat £5100 (but no certs), 1918-21 'In British Occupation' opt Turkey Pics to 10R, plus prs blks & varieties. Also Service opt to 1R. 1923-25 Pics to 10R, plus Service opts to 10R & 1924-25 Service opts to 10R. 1927-31 King to 1R, plus Service opts to 1R. 1932 King to 200f. 1939-38 King to 1D. 1941-47 Pics to 1D, plus Service opts to 1D. 1948-51 King to 1D. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £1300+, (plus Baghdad £5100), total £6400 = A$12,500 (635) (P)
$600
$900
554
Ireland: 1922-82 Collection on pgs inc 1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV set to 1/-. 1925 KGV Seahorses Free State set to 10/-, narrow date. 1922-24 Pic Def set to 1/-. 1937 St Patrick set to 10/-. 1940-69 Pic Def set to 10/-. 1941 25th Anniv opt set. 1948-65 Air set to 1/6. Good coverage of Defs & Commems to 1982. F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2000+ = A$3600+. (500). (P)
$250
$400
555
Israel & Palestine: 1918-80s collection/accumulation in binder. Starts with 1918-45 Palestine Mandate, many on piece with a variety of pmks. 1948 Interim Posts inc Jerusalem & Nabariya with some used on piece. Also range of 1920s-40s Jewish National Fund labels inc a few of full sheet. Egypt Occup of Gaza 1948-67 collection on pgs. Range of 1980s Australian Pic issues with tabs Commemoration Judaica issues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. Interesting lot. (Approx 1000 items)
$400
$800
556
Israel: 1948-80 collection in 6 albums & binders. 1948 1st coin to 50p on Independence FDC, plus blks of 4  to 50p. 1949 2nd coin on FDC, plus to 50p in control blks of 4. 1949 2nd Postage Due set control blks of 4. 1950 3rd coin set with tabs, plus tete-beche prs & gutter strips. 1950 3rd coin set control blks of 4. 1952 4th coin set with tabs, plus control blks of 4. 1952 Postage Due set control blks of 4. 1949 Road to Jerusalem 250p with tabs. 1955-76 issues appear largely comp with tabs. Useful range of FDCs throughout. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. Sg cat £2400+ = A$4300+. (2000+)
$250
$400
557
Italian States - Romagna: 1859 type-set set ½b-20b, plus ½b, 1b, 2b, 3b, 5b, 6b & 8b shades UN. Also 2b, 3b, 5b & 20b U. Mostly F-VF UN/U, few imperfections. SG cat £8000 = A$15,000+. Sass cat €10,000 = A$16,000+. (20) (P)
$500
$800
558
Italian States - Sardinia: 1851-54 collection inc 1851 King 5c, 20c (5 inc shades) & 40c, 1853 King Embossed on coloured paper set with 5c, 20c (2 shades), & 40c with APS photo cert. 1854 King Embossed on white paper 5c (2 shades), 20c (3 inc shades) & 40c. Also unissued set 5c, 20c & 40c CTO. Mostly G-VF U, 2 UN, some flts & very variable margins. SG cat £19,500+ = A$37,000+. Sass cat €29,500+ = A$47,000+. All appear to be genuine & priced low due to condition. (20) (P)
$800
$1200
559
Italy & Area: 1852-1970s collection. Modena 1859 Arms 50c. Tuscany 1860 Arms 10c. Neapolitan States 1861 Embossed King  to 20G. Italy 1862 Embossed King  to 80c. 1863 King  to 60c. 1879 King set to 2L inc 30c. 1910 Garibaldi 5c & 10c. 1922 Congress opt 10c Postage Dues 1869 10c. 1870-71  to 10L. Fiume 1920s selection inc opt. Also   Colonies & Italy POs Abroad. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £7700+ = A$14,500+. (1100)
$500
$800
560
Italy: 1855-1986 collection in 2 Marini albums inc Sardinia 1855-61 King Embossed  to 80c. Italy 1863 King Embossed 15c. 1878 2c Surch set to 10L. 1890 Valevole opt set to 1.75L. 1891-97 King & Arms set to 5L. 1910 Garibaldi 5c & 15c. 1923 Fascist set to 5L. 1923 Manzoni set to 5L. 1928 Filiberto  to 20L. 1929 Montecassino set to 10L. 1932 Dante  to 10L. 1934 Football set to 5L. 1934 Military to 2.75L. 1938 Empire set to 5L. 1945-48 Pic Def to 100L. 1948 Centenary set to 100L. Airmails inc 1926-28  to 5L. 1932 Garibaldi set to 5L. 1933 Zeppelin set to 20L. 1933 Tryptych Dini & Nann. 1934 Football set to 5L. 1934 Rome-Mogadishu set to 10L. 1937 Augustus set to 5L. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £7400+ = A$13,500+. (2300)
$700
$1000
561
Italy: 1863-1932 inc 1901 Arms 5c & King 10c, 25, 40c, 50c & 1L. Fresh M, plus 1910 10L. 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c U. 1905 Surch C15 on 20c M. Most G-VF M/U. SG cat £2350+ = A$4250+. (18).
$150
$220
562
Italy: 1910-60s collection on hagners in binder. Inc 1910 Plebiscite used (cat £435), 1923 Black Shirt, 1924 Victory set, 1930 400th Anniv 5L + 2L, 1949 Cent, 1950 Radio, 1951 Milan Fair, Verdi, many comp sets. Mostly VFU & VF MLH/MUH. SG cat £4000+. (650+)
$350
$500
563
Jamaica: 1860-1964 Collection inc 1860-1905 QV etc (SG cat £500), 1935 Jubilee set M&U, 1938-52 KGVI Pics set to £1 (£170), 1956 Pics to 10/- (£80) etc. F-VF M/U. SG cat £1500 = A$2800. (215).
$140
$220
564
Japan collection 1986-2014 on pgs in 2 binders. Strong Thematic themes noted World Heritage Sites, Flowers, Stars etc. Mainly VFU, all diff, fresh & clean. (2400+, 8 M/S) (P)
$150
$180
565
Kiloware: Mary MacKillop Mission mix to modern era with Asia inc Hong Kong, India, Japan, Malaysia & Thailand, Europe inc GB QEII high , Cyprus, Malta, Italy, Vatican, Switzerland & France, plus Canada, Chile, UAR Pics & USA Commems. All on close-clip paper, weight 3.8kg. Unchecked as received from Mary MacKillop International Mission.
$150
$250
566
Korea to Philippines collection in 10 as new Lighthouse 32pg s/books (retail $435) with around 60 diff countries/states. Korea North (100), Laos (36), Latvia (42), Lebanon (80), Lesotho (50), Liberia (300), Liechtenstein (90), Luxembourg (310), Malaysia (520) inc States & Pics to $10, Maldives (130), Malta (320), Mauritius (180), Mexico (230), Monaco (270), Mongolia (740) mostly Pics & Thematics, Mozambique (160), Nauru (210) inc 1980s Pics to $5. Netherlands (1260) from early imperfs to post Millennium. Netherlands Colonies (210) with Antilles, Indies & New Guinea. Newfoundland (90), New Zealand (1760) inc KGVI plate num blks, pre-dec Healths inc 1966 M/Sheet set MUH, Arms to $10, plus other high val Pics, Nicaragua (450) inc Airmails, Officials & Pics, Nigeria (70), Norfolk Is (130), North Borneo (150) 1890s onwards inc 1947 Pics to $2, Norway (280), Oman Pics/Thematics (300), Pakistan (300), Palestine (60), Panama (340), PNG (600) to early 2000s, Paraguay (640), Peru (150) & Philippines (630). All fresh & clean in the 10 as new, s/books, some M/MUH, mostly F-VF U. (11,550)
$550
$800
567
Large carton inc Great Art Stamps of the World with 108 FDC 1978-81 inc comp sets in 'International Council of Museums Foundation' custom album. Then more FDC with 150 Australian/AAT 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & odd M/sheet in 2 bags, plus EXPO 88 set in folder. Then stamps with Australia 1920s-60s M/MUH collection in black s/book, Africa Pics/Commems/Thematics in thick blue s/book, plus Tokelau $1 & Vanuatu 95c 1997 Diana Memorials, 100 of ea in MUH sheets of 50 FV A$180+. Jersey collection to 1987 in KABE hingeless album with 60 MUH Pic/Commem sets inc 1969 Defs to £1, other QEII to £5, plus 1941/43 Pics set of 8 to 3d (total SG cat £140). Norfolk Is near comp to 1974 UPU M/sheet in springback album inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Local Govt 2/8 & Defs set to 10/- Bird, 1966 opt set, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds to $1 & most other Pic/Commem sets (160, retail $240). PNG 1952-85 collection inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman, 1963 Pics to £1 QEII, 1964 Birds to 10/-, 1966 Butterflies to $2 & 110 other Pic/Commem sets, mixed M/MUH/U. Also 1973 RW & 1974 Churchill British Commonwealth Omnibus MUH collections.
$375
$500
568
Large British Commonwealth carton lot with Australia Die Proof replica Card group (10, ACSC cat $80), 1969-75 PO Pack collection (45, retail $500) inc 1969-75 Christmas comp & 1970, 71 Selected Issue packs, Seven Seas 1982-98 hingeless leaves for booklets only, 1940s, 60s pre-decimal cnr/imprint blks of 4 (55), 1974-89 collection inc  to $10 Gardens in 40 hagners, Canada 1890s-40s collection on loose pgs, plus collection extras in Chinese s/book. NZ 1890s-1970s collection (100s) in springback album. More British Pacific inc Norfolk Is 1947-98 with 80+ Pic/Commem sets inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird (2 sets), 1966 opts to $1 (5 sets), 1967 Ships to $1 (6 sets), 1969 Birds to $1 (7 sets) inc blks of 4 & others to $8 1997 Stamp Anniv. Seven Seas Christmas Is 1958-85 hingeless album with scattered contents. Tokelau $1 & Vanuatu 95c 1997 Diana Memorial MUH (100 of ea, FV A$180) in sheets of 50. Then more MUH Vanuatu with 35 1990s MUH Pic/Commem sets, plus 18 M/Sheets. 10 albums in large carton & as always variable condition throughout but mostly F-VF. (many 100s)
$300
$400
569
Large carton with Australia 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (50) inc 1969-75 Christmas comp, 1970 & 71 Selected Issues & Aust Terr Packs to early 1970s (retail $480+). Australian Phonecard accumulation inc 1990 Adelaide Grand Prix $5 Packs (3) & Nauru Com Card $10 Mice pr (10 sets UN, FV $200). Australia Territories disorganised MUH/U accumulation (few 100) inc AAT 1966 Pic sets (5) to $1 Mock Sun & 2 1973 Def PO Packs, Christmas Is 1958 QEII sets MUH (2), plus M & CTO 1963 Pics to $1 Bird blks of 4 MUH & 1968 Fish to $1 blks of 4 MUH. Norfolk Is 1967 Ships to $1 blks of 4, plus 2 PO Packs, 1969 Birds PO Packs (2), plus set CTO, 1974 UPU M/Sheet (2), 1987 Scenes to $5, 1997 Explorers to $5, plus other MUH Pic sets. PNG M/Sheets for 1992 Columbian, 1993 Bankkut, 1994 Phila Korea & 1995 Singapore Exhib (5 of ea MUH), est retail $1100. Australia 1991 (Jan) to 2006 (Dec) Seven Seas hingeless leaves in VGC (new retail $400). British Commonwealth collection in 1950s springback binder with 1946 Victory sets (45), Canada Pics & 1953 QEII Coronation odds. Australia 1988 First Fleet Limited Edition artists print, plus issued set in Commem folder. Lastly Airmails of the World Stamp Collection MUH collection on 108 artist drawn cards in unique custom-made album with estimated New Issue cost around $180. Large carton.
$350
$450
570
Large carton lot with World collection (many 100s) in well filled 1930s Rapkin Move-A-Leaf album inc pre WWII China, India & States, NZ QEII Pics to 10/- blue, PNG 1952 Defs to £1 Fishermen, plus Europe & British Africa. Australia with KGV 1d red collection (300) inc shades & varieties with LM wmk (7) Die II (7) & Die III (2). 1969-75 PO Pack collection (45, retail $500) inc 1969-75 Christmas comp & 1970, 71 selected issues. 1913-65 M/MUH pre-decimal collection (230) inc KGV to 4d, KGVI to 5/- & QEII to 7/6 Cook. 1978-84 FDC collection in thick album & bundle of 100 1978 18c Pictorial cards. GB 1948-83 M/MUH collection (500) inc 80 mixed Pic/Commem sets, plus uncounted Used in another 2 albums. Also box of unsorted Club Circuit Sheets & British Cwlth QEII Jubilee FDC collection in custom made album. Usual sl variable condition, mixed M/MUH/G-F/VFU! (Few 1000)
$300
$400
571
Large Carton lot with British Commonwealth 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 (8 diff) VF MUH (FV A$150). Pacific Islands collection in 4 large s/books with Cook Is 1938-75, plus 1890s-1920s Defs/Pics (35 cat £110) in red s/book, Fiji 1937-81, New Guinea to 1937 inc NWPI opts, New Zealand 1935-82 M/MUH collection. Norfolk Is comp to 1972 inc 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge & 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN, Papua 1919-39 PNG to 1982 inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman, 1964 Birds to 10/- & bundle of 100 1975 Independence M/Sheets, plus Pitcairn, Nauru, Fiji & Tonga. White hagner album with Pitcairn 1990s Pic sets & MUH M/Sheets, Cocos Is 1990 Christmas sets & booklet panes (SG cat £120). NZ 1959 Health M/Sheet pr on separate FDC (rare!!), Fiji 1968 Pics to £1 QEII blks of 6 MUH (SG cat £110) & Norfolk Is 1978 Cook set sheet of 50 CTO (cat £55). Another white hagner album with Australia 1970s-90s Pics/Commems F-VFU, plus Indonesia 1996 Joint Issue booklet (8, Pfr B186 cat $100 ea + $800), 1966-73 gutter pr collection (100+) inc 1966 Navigator 40c, 1972 Christmas & 1973 Nat Dev, plus 1984-95 Framas with 10 diff MUH sets, plus dec G-FU accumulation in older style s/book. Also 1980-2002 United Nations collection in blue binder. 10 albums in total, mixed MUH/M/G-F/VFU!
$300
$400
572
Large carton lot with Canada 1880s-1980s collection (100s) in springback album inc KGV Sidefaces to $1 & 1935 Defs to $1 blue Monument. NZ to 1980 in another album with 1860s-70s QV Chalons (6) to 6d brown, 1898 Pics to 1/- Bird, 1909 KEVII to 1/- orange, 1915 KGV to 1/- inc Official opts, 1926 Admiral 3/- violet, 1931 Arms (21, retail $1200) to £2 violet inc 7/6 grey, 8/- blue, 15/- olive, 30/- brown & £2 violet (4) mostly F-VF Postally Used. 1934 7d blue Airmail & 1d Health (5) VFM. 1940 Centennial set to 1/- opt Official, 1954 QEII to 10/- U & Officials to 3/- grey M. 1960 Pics to £1 & 1966 Defs to $2 Geysers VFM. A neat collection, NZ retail $2500+. Europe mess in purple binder with 100s of stamps in packets & on loose pages. Cook Is FDC collection in flowery binder, Australian Terr MUH collection to 1983 in Seven Seas hingeless album with AAT inc 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun. Cocos Is 1969-83 inc Moths to $3, plus scattered Christmas Is & Nauru Pics or M/Sheets. Also more Territories in large black hagner binder. British Commonwealth collection (100s) in older style springback album inc Caribbean Is, Asia, Africa, Cyprus, Fiji, India, Ceylon, Aden & Samoa. World 1970s Thematic/Pictorial in large Chinese s/book inc Bhutan, Tchad, Dubai, Equatorial Guinea. Large carton. (few 100
$300
$400
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573
Liechtenstein: 1912-59 collection on Kabe pgs inc 1912 Prince set to 25h. 1914-18 Prince & Arms to 25h. 1920 Arms to 10k inc imperfs. 1921 Arms & Pics to 30r. 1924-27 Pics to 20R. 1925 85th Birthday set. 1927 87th Birthday set. 1930 Airmails to 1Fr. 1930 Pics to 60R. 1932 Youth set. 1933-35 Prince 3Fr. 1938 Exhib M/S. Mostly VF M/U. SG cat £2400+ = A$4500+. (195+, 2 M/S)
$350
$500
574
Macao: 1951-2014 extensive collection on hagners in 2 binders. Inc 1951 60a Holy Year with Tab, 1962 Sports set UN, other earlier. Then comprehensive 1994-2014 collection of sets & M/Sheets, many New Year sets & M/Sheet, some Exhib opts & many extras, noted 1999 10p Building M/Sheet with variety 'misplaced perfs'. A strong collection, mostly VF. MUH, SG cat £2650 = A$4800. (620, 160 M/Sheets, sheetlets)
$600
$800
575
Macao: 1953-2023 extensive collection mostly MUH in 75 VGC Vario pgs in 2 binders, inc 1956 Map set M/MLH, then bulk of collection mid 1990s-2023. A comprehensive & colourful range of sets, M/Sheets & sheetlets inc Lunar New Year sets & M/S, Architecture, various Anniv & many others. An attractive VF collection cat £4150 = A$8000+. Recent issues seldom seen. (520, 285 M/S or shlets)
$900
$1300
576
Mauritius: 1848-1935 collection inc 1948-59 QV Post Paid 1d (2 diff states of wear) & 2d. 1858 Britannia Surch 'FOUR PENCE'. 1858-62 Britannia (4d) green, 96d) & (9d). 1859 QV Lapriot (3 showing diff states of plate). 1859 QV Sherwin 2d. 1859 QV Dardenne 2d. 1859-61 Britannia  to 1/-. 1862 Britannia set 6d & 1/-, perf. 1860-72 QV  to 5/-. 1878 Surch set to 2R50 on 5/-. 1879-80 QV set to 2R50. 1891 TWO CENTS opt QV 4c, error opt DOUBLE, 1 INVERTED & opt INVERTED. 1900-05 Arms to 5R. 1898 Diamond Jubilee 36c. 1910 KEVII & Arms to 10R. 1913-22 KGV to 10R inc shades & 1921-26 to 10R, plus shades & dies. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, some very mixed. SG cat £23,000 = A$42,000. Valuable collection. (325) (P)
$2000
$3000
577
Mauritius 1950-70s inc 1950 KGVI set to 10R, 1963-65 wmk change to 2R50, 1965 Birds to 10R, 1967 Self Govt opts to 10R, 1968 Birds wmk change to 1R & 1978 to 25R. Fresh MUH cat £230 (84).
$100
$150
578
Miniature Sheet accumulation with Burundi 2011 Bats, Bees, Frogs, Dolphins, Primates & Turtle, 100 of each (600). Mi cat €5700 = A$9500. Sierra Leone 2022 Ukraine War Commem sheetlet of 12 (2 diff), 100 of ea CTO. Guinea 2006 50 Years of Europa commem M/Sheets (6 diff), 250 of ea, Mi cat €12,500 = A$20,500. Total cat A$30,000. (2100 M/S, plus 200 sheetlets)
$450
$700
579
Mixed Collections/Accumulation in 25, small to large albums with Asia inc North Borneo, Laos, China, Malaya, Sarawak, Mongolia Pics & PNG Commems. Australian Pre Dec to £1 inc 1934 Vic Cent. 1935 ANZAC, 1935 South Aust sets to 1/- U, 26 mixed 1940s-50s Imprint blks Mint & 1960s-70s Decimals to $10 Painting G-FU. Europe inc Italy, Germany, Hungary, France & Romania. Lord Howe Island 1990s Courier letter stamps FDC (6). GB Pre-Decimals in s/book inc KGV to 5/- Seahorse. KGVI to 10/- indigo. Usual variable condition in this 25 album carton inc MUH & G-F/VFU. (few 1000).
$160
$240
580
Mixed British Commonwealth carton lot with 1946 Peace Omnibus collection in contemporary album (SG cat £80), 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee MUH sets & 1981 RW Omnibus collection in blue binder. Australia 1969-75 PO Pack collection (45) inc 1970, 71 Selected Issues & 1969-75 Christmas Packs inc 1971 blk of 7. British Pacific Is accumulation in 40 hagners inc Vanuatu 95t & Tokelau $1 1997 Princess Diana Memorial Pics (100 of ea), St Vincent 1987 QEII Anniv set of 4 INVERTED centres, AAT 1966 Pic sets (3), 1971 Treaty (20) & 1972 Cook sets (15) all MUH (retail $250), Niue & Tokelau 1970s Pic sets in imprint blks, NZ 1965 Conference set to 2/- blks of 30 (retail $300) & 1981 Lighthouses set plate number blks of 6 MUH, Australia KGV mix to 1/4, 1964 Navigator 7/6 Cook (4), high val 1950s-60s Commems & much more! GB 1937-72 collection in loose leaf album - 1990 collection (100s) in thick springback binder, plus more Commonwealth Pics, mostly Aust decimals in big bag & 2 large s/books. Usual mixed MUH/M/G-FU. (1000s)
$250
$400
581
Mixed collection carton lot with France 1976 Collection Historique de Timbre Poste Francais with 42 Die Proofs individual printed on pgs with descriptive text above & issued stamps CTO at left, all in Official PO Deluxe slipcase album. Stanley Gibbons 1937-52 KGVI illustrated album (1957 edition) mostly empty but toned & foxed pgs Australia, Canada & GB postage stamps. Olympics Pictorial Packs of 60 diff (50, with 3000 stamps in total). Australia 1970s PPC (100) in 2 binder & Royal Aust Armoured Corp Commem cover collection in black binder. Aust Terr/Pacific Is MUH collection with 140 Pic/Commem sets & over 30 M/Sheets in 65 well filled hagners inc Christmas 1958, 63 & 68 Def sets to $1, plus emissions from Australia, Fiji, Pitcairn, PNG, Nauru & Samoa. Also 1997 Diana Memorial Pics for Bahamas, Tokelau & Vanuatu (100 of ea, FV A$200) in comp sheets. Aust Post 1990s Topical Books (4, retail $60) inc ANZAC Tradition, Our Pets & Creatures of the Night. Finally Norfolk Is 1947-74 M/MUH collection (retail $200) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/- Bird & all dec Pic/Commem sets to 1974 UPU. Big carton.
$300
$400
582
Mixed New Zealand 1960-mid 1970s semi-specialized collection with many multiples, imprint blks etc. Noted 1960 Pics to £1 (2 MUH), 1967 1st Decimals to $2 blk of 4, strip of 3, 1970-71 Pics with lower values often in blks. Health M/S 1960, 1963, 1965 sets, 1969-1973 Health M/S 2 of ea MUH. 1969 cook M/S (2) MUH retail of mentioned items $850. Then many others FV alone NZ $220. Some toning, but mostly VF. (3300, 15 M/S).
$180
$250
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583
Nauru: 1916-early 1970s collection in s/book with 1916 KGV opt set of 12 F-VFM (SG 1-12), plus 1d pr 1 unit 'short left stroke to N' MUH. 1929 centre opts MLH/MUH, 1924-48 Ship sets, both papers M/MLH. 1954 Defs 3 sets, 1966 8 sets in blk of 4, 1968 Repub opts in blks pg 4 MUH. Largely VF cat £900+. Later modern issues in blks & sheets FV $120+. Largely VF. (1000+) (P)
$250
$350
584
Nauru: 1916-2011 M/MUH collection in 2 thick VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $500) very near comp inc 1924 Ships to 1/- M, plus 10/- yellow VFU, 1954 Pics to 5/-, MUH decimals from 1966 opts to 2011 Space Exploration with 120 Pic/Commem sets & 60 M/Sheets. Retail $220 to 1975 Christmas, plus $380 FV. Also duplicate decimal Pic sets (80) 1966-93 & 10 extra MUH M/Sheets.
$180
$250
585
Neat carton lot with Official Collection of World Wildlife FDC with 108 covers in custom-made green album. Huge original costs. Australia 1973-79 WCS FDC collection (60) inc 1974 Painting trio, 1979 Paintings $5 & Pic/Commem sets or singles in mini album, plus 100 Official PO FDC to 1982 in another 2 albums. Australia 1930s-60s pre-decimals in thick blue s/book inc 1936 SA Cent sets (2), 1940 AIF to 6d (2), 1949 Arms £1 blk of 4 U, 12 1940s Commem imprint blks of 4 MUH (cat $140+), plus others. More Australia in brown s/book with Kangaroos (200) to 2/-, KGV (110) to 5d brown inc perf OS 4d blue (4) & 2d brown. Also KGVI to 10/- Robes & some Aust States. 4 large Chinese s/books with more Australia, 1970s British Pacific Is collection in 2 Chinese s/book & GB QEII Machins, Pics, Commems (100s) in the 4th. More GB to 1981 RW in medium springback album inc 1887 QV to 1/- green, 1902 KEVII to 1/- bi-colour, 1910 KEVII to 2/6 violet, 1912-34 KGV to 5/-, 1937 KGVI 2/6 + £1 set of 6 & QEII dec to £5 blue (SG cat £950). Finally PNG 1980s-90s MUH Commem sets (16) mostly blks of 10 inc 1982 Coral to 3K. All neatly packed into large carton. (1000)
$300
$400
586
Netherlands & Colonies 170s-1970s collection in Davo illustrated album & green binder with Netherlands Indies 1870-1945, Netherlands New Guinea 1950-62 inc 1950 Defs to 5g, 1953 Flood opt 5c, 25c G/FU. Netherlands Antilles 1960-70s M/MLH sets & singles etc & others. Netherlands 1870-1980 dealer-type stock, some Mint but mostly G/FU, with extras. Some mixed condition but mostly F/VF. SG cat £650+ = A$1200 + cost of album c$200. (1000+)
$150
$200
587
Netherlands: 1852-1964 collection in Schaubek album. 1852-64 King set to 15c imperf. 1867-69 King set to 50c. 1869-71 King Arms  to 2.50G. 1891-96 Princess  to 5G. 1898-1907 Queen & Numeral  to 5G. 1906 Anti TB set. 1913 Centenary  to 2½G. 1914-25 Queen to 5G. Useful 1920s-30s Child Welfare sets. 1949-51 Queen  to 10G. Postage Dues 170s 5c & 10c. Also 1983 Netherlands Catalogue. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3800+ = A$7300+. (750)
$400
$700
588
Netherlands: 1906-2005 collection in 2 thick binders with many Charity-related sets M & U inc 1906 Anti TB set FU, 1923 Culture Fund M, 1924-40 Child Welfare sets inc duplicated issues, 1927 Red Cross, 1928 Olympics, 1932 Tourist set, 1933 Seamen's Shanty FU, 1938 Child Welfare set on FDC, 1942 Legion Fund M/sheets M/MLH, 1950 Bombed Churches set M, 1950 Culture Fund set M, 1951 Culture Fund set on FD card. 1951-52 & 1954-59 Child Welfare sets all on FDC (high cat value). Comprehensive range of later sets & M/Sheets mostly MUH, often with accompanying FDC. Largely VF cat £2900, plus FDCs €900 = A$6500. (750, 27 M/S, 45 covers)
$400
$600
589
Netherlands: 1940-80d FDC selection inc 1952 Van Riebeeck red FDC to Australia. 1950 Summer Stamps set in Registered FDC to New Zealand. 1946 Child Welfare to Australia, plus 1948 set. 1956 Europa set FDC. 1948 50th Anniv on Airmail FDC to USA. 1951 Child Welfare reg FDC to Australia. Also 1980 & 1992 FDC catalogues. Mostly VF NVPH cat €2750+ = A$4300+. (25 FDC)
$200
$300
590
Netherlands 1945-2004 extensive collection mostly MUH in 4 Davo illustrated albums with good coverage from 1958 onwards inc Cultural Relief, Charity sets & other Commems. Strong from 1970s inc Charity sets & M/Sheets, later issues often 2 of each, Defs right through to 2004, extensive range. Earlier some toning to 1970 o/w fresh MUH, SG cat £4050 = A$7700, plus another $600 replacement cost for the hingeless albums. (1200+, 125 M/S & sheetlets)
$550
$800
591
Netherlands - Covers: 1936-91 collection in 4 albums. Inc FDC 1952 Stamp Centenary, 1952 Stamp Exhibition, 1953 Flowers, 1955 Red Cross, 1954 Charity, 1954 St Boniface, 1955 Red Cross, 1956 Europa FDC & extensive others to 1991 with extras. Also some Flight & Flight Anniv covers. Mi cat €1600 = A$2500. (280)
$110
$160
592
Netherlands Covers: 1950-86 FDC collection (NVPH 1-240) very near comp inc 1950 Cultural Relief Fund set (plain envelope) Registered to Australia, 1950 Churches Restoration Fund in illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmk (NVPH 2 cat €750). 1950 Leyden Uni pr on illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmk (NVPH 3 cat €425) & 1950 Child Welfare on illustrated Pictorial pmk (NVPH 4 cat €450). 1951 Cultural Relief Fund (Castles) set of 5 (€375). 1951 Child Welfare (€270), 1952 Van Riebeck Monument set, Registered to South Africa (€170), 1950 State Mines single & blk of 4 (NVPH 8) to South Africa (€120). 1952 Flowers set on illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmks (€175), 1952 Child Welfare (€150) & 1952 Stamp Centenary (€120). 1953 Zomerzegals (NVPH 13 cat €170), Red Cross set of 5 (€90) & 1953 Child Welfare (€120). These 14 listed FDC cat €3385 = A$5400, plus much more for the other 225 FDC. Some toning to mid 1950s o/w mostly fresh & clean. A difficult assembly. (Approx 240)
$375
$500
593
New Guinea: Postmarks with NWPI opts (15) to 2/- inc 4d violet perf OS pr. Mandated Period 1925-39 to 1/-, few imprints & OS opts, POs inc Aitape, Ambunti, Angoram, Eitape, Bulolo, Edie Creek, Finschhafen, Gasmata, Kavieng, Kieta, Lae, Kokopo, Madang, Manus, Mokareng, Namatani, Rabaul, Talasea, Wau & Wewak, few on piece, prs etc. SG stamps alone cat £900+. (47 items)
$325
$475
594
New Guinea: 1915-39 collection/accumulation in 18 well filled hagners with NWPI opts on Kangaroos (27) to 5/- inc 2/- 3rd wmk (3), 5/- 2nd wmk (2) & 3d olive perf OS. NWPI opts on KGV (100) inc basic set to 5d M, 1d red Die II U (SG cat £180), OS Perfins (11) with 1d rosine (2, cat £400), 2d orange (2, £96), 2d red F-VF U (6, cat £210) & 4d violet FU (£130). 1925 Huts set to 1/- UN & F-VF U. 1931 Dated Birds sets to 1/- M (2), to 6d U & opt AIRMAIL to 2/- M. Undated Birds to 5/- M & U, opt Airmail near comp to 5/- M & /2- U, plus opt OS (28) to 2/-. 1939 Bulolo set of 12 to 5/- U (cat £400) & set to 1/- M (£230), plus plenty of extra inc Huts to 9d, Birds to 2/- inc Airmail opts & Bulolo (36) to 2/-. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £6500 = A$12,500. (500)
$800
$1200
595
New Guinea - NWPI 1915-22 opts collection on hagners with 1st wmk Kangaroo 3d olive, 1/- green (4, 1 with variety opt slanting up), 2nd wmk 1/- abc strip of 3, 3rd wmk 2/- (4), 2d Die2A, 6d greyish-blue, 10/-, 4d KGV yellow-orange shades (7), 1d KGV red perf OS, 5d brown variety 'broken NE cnr' (ACSC 122h). Mostly F-VF UN, few M. SG cat £1300+ = A$2500+. (123)(typo was 1204) (P)
$300
$450
596
New Guinea - NWPI: 1915-22 opts Used inc Kangaroo 2d to 10/-, 2d, 3d, 9d 1st wmk, 2/- 2nd wmk, 5/- 3rd wmk (3) Radio cancels, 10/- 3rd wmk, KGV 1d red (50) with range of shades inc variety 7/37 neck flaw', SG 100, KGV 1d on 5d, perf OS range inc Kangaroo 3d & KGV 1d rosine perf OS. Mostly G-VFU. SG cat £3600+ = A$7000. (150) (P)
$800
$1200
597
New Guinea: 1925-27 Huts 1d & 1½d sheets of 30 inc 4 imprints, plus PNG 1960 Postal Charges opt 1d on 6½d sheet of 36. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG D2, 126, 126a cat £307 for M singles, 1925 MUH should be at least double, £524, plus premium for sheets.
$90
$150
598
New Hebrides: 1897-1980s collection on pgs inc 1897 New Hebrides Co Local Post 1d & 2d. 1908-10 opt KEVII to 6d. 1925 Dual Currency to 5/-. 1938 Gold Currency to 1Fr. Then Vanuatu 1980 Map to 500 marginal cnr prs. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £670+. (285).
$100
$150
599
New Hebrides & Vanuatu: 1925-80s M/MUH collection inc 1925 Dual Currency set to 5/- (5Fr). 1938 Gold Currency to 5Fr. 1953 Pic set to 5Fr, plus Postage Dues, 1977 Maps Def set. 1972 Pic set to 5Fr. Useful Commem sets. Most F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £800+. Yv cat €1000+ = A$1600. (250).
$275
$400
600
New Zealand: 120,000 medium size Pictorials inc 1980s 40c, 45c Birds in vast quantities of bundles, Shells, Flowers, QEII loose in window envelopes. F-VF U. 2 medium cartons.
$40
$80
601
New Zealand: 1850s-1990s collection in 3 binders with QV Chalons no wmk imperf 1d orange, 2d blue, 6d yellow-brown, QV Chalons wmk large Star imperf 3d violet, 6d black-brown, 6d red-brown, 1/- green & perforated QV large Carton (9) to 1/- G-FU inc 3d lilac (2), 6d brown (2) & 2d blue (2). 1898 Pics to 5/- orange. 1906 Christchurch Exhib ½d green (2) & 1d red (2). 1909 KEVII to 1/-, with extras. 1915 KGV Sidefaces to 1/- Engraved, 1920 Victory set to 1/-, 1927 KGV 2/- Admiral, Healths inc 1929 (4) & 1930 (2) Nurses. Officials inc 1935 to 2/- Cook, Lighthouses to 1980s Pics, Postage Dues & plenty of decimals inc MUH (FV $230) to $2 Pictorials. Some mixed condition with F-VFU stamps sighted, NZ retail $3300+. (Approx 2300)
$375
$500
602
New Zealand: 1857-1907 collection on pages inc 1857-64 QV Chalons to 1/- imperf. 1862-64 QV Chalon 10/- rouletted on pelure paper. 1862-73 QV Chalon perfs to 1/- inc 1d & 2d UN. 1874-78 QV 1st Sideface to 1/-. 1882-1900 QV to 1/-, plus perfs. 1898-1907 Pics to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U, mixed in parts. SG cat £4100+ = A$7700+.
$500
$750
603
New Zealand: 1874-1964 collection in period Campbell Patterson illustrated album with 1874 QV Sideface (5) to 1/- green. 1882 2nd QV (22) to 1/- chestnut inc 1d rose, 2d violet (2) & 3d yellow rev Adverts. 1899 Pics (34) to 5/- My Cook inc ½d, 2d, 3d, 2/- opt Official. 1909 KEVII set to 1/-, plus Official opts (10) inc 3d (2), 8d (2) & 1/- (2). 1915 KGV Engraved (24) to 1/- G/FU, plus 4d, 6d, 8d, 9d, 1/- opt Official M (retail $700). 1927 Admirals 2/- & 3/- F-VFU & 2/- opt Official M ($550). 1935 Pic set to 2/- opt Official. 1953 QEII to 5/- U & Officials to 3/- M. 1958 2d opt on 1½d Stars M (retail $250). 1960 Pic set to £1 U. Then Commems to 1964 inc 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 1d, 3d, 6d M ($700), 1913 Auckland Exhib ½d U ($60), 1919 Victory set, 1940 Centenary sets to 1/- inc Official opts, 1903 & 1939 6d Express Delivery stamps, 1908 Victoria Land opt on 1d Dominion VFU. 1931-35 Airmails set of 8. 1944 Lighthouses ½d, 1d, 1d, 2d, 3d & 6d rose set of 6 M ($80), Postal Fiscals to £1 Arms. Finally Healths near comp to 1962 inc 1931 1d & 2d Smiling Boys. A solid basic mostly F/VF/M/U collection inc some extras, NZ retail $6000+. (600) (P)
$800
$1100
604
New Zealand: 1898-2000 collection/accumulation in 3 vols inc Seven Seas hingeless album, Inc 1898 Pics to 1/-, 1909 KEVII to 1/-, 1915 KGV to 1/-, 1935 Pics to 3/- mixed wmks & perfs & later Defs/Pics 1938 KGVI set U & extras M/MLH inc 1954 QEII Official set to 3/-, 1960 to £1, 1967-69 Pics to $2 G/FU. Also Health M/Sheets 1957-66 M/MLH, 1967 to 1974 (ex 1969) M/S MUH, retail $800+, other decimal with some later issues MUH & a good range of G/FU decimal with extras; post 1975 FV NZ$90. Mostly F/VF. (1000, 20 M/S)
$200
$300
605
New Zealand: 1920s-90s collection in well-filled spring back album with 1929-96 Healths comp M & U (NZ retail $1350), plus scattered M/Sheets. Christmas comp to 1995 M & U. 1937 KGVI to 2/- opt Official, 1940 Centennial set, 1954 QEII to 10/-, plus Officials to 3/-, 1960 Pic set to £1, 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser (both) all F-VF U, NZ retail to end 1970 $1800, plus 1970s-80s-90s M/MUH, VF U/CTO Pic/Commem sets & M/Sheet (FV $480 x2 = NZ$960). Some minor toning to end 1930s o/w mostly fresh & clean. Also Tokelau Is 1967-88 M/U collection & Ross dependency Pics CTO. (100s) (P)
$275
$400
606
New Zealand 1953-2000 Used collection in 3 hingeless Seven Seas albums (new retail $600). Inc useful pre-decimal 1960 Pics to £1, 1967 Pics to $2. Post 1970 extensive collection of sets & M/Sheets inc Health series & M/Sheet. Christmas series, Exhibition M/Sheets & others. F/VF, some tone but these can easily be fixed. Retail NZ$2200+, plus the high cost of the albums. Reserved at way less than replacement cost of the albums. (1000+, 78 M/Sheets)
$220
$350
607
New Zealand: 1970s-90s MUH collection in 60+ hagners. Strong range of sets & M/Sheets inc 1988 SYDPEX (both) & other Exhibition opts. Largely fresh & clean, FV NZ$600.
$180
$250
608
New Zealand Carton Lot with Extensive collection mostly used on leaves in 4 binders, plus 2 s/books, with wide range 1890s to late 1990s with reasonable selection of QV to KGVI mostly G/FU. Extensive collection of 1980s-90s sets, M/Sheets & bklts most CTO. Also inc s/book of G/FU, Def, Commems with extras neatly presented. High retail F/VF U. (2000+ 20 M/Sheets).
$130
$180
609
New Zealand: Collection 1855-2013 in 6 large Seven Seas binders (hingeless pgs 1953 on, retail $1200) inc 1855 QV Chalon imperf 6d yellow-brown, no wmk (retail $400). 1882 QV 2/- blue Postal Fiscal opt Official. 1898 Pics to 2/- inc Official opts to 6d. 1908 KEVII to 1/-. 1915 KGV to 1/- inc Official opts. 1919 Victory set of 7. 1931 Arms £1 pink & £3 green. 1931 Health 2d blue Smiling Boy. 1940 Centennial set. 1954 QEII Defs to 10/-. 1960 Pics to £1. Then strength in decimals (100s) inc 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser, 1970s-80s Pic/Commem sets, 1990s-2013 Exhibition M/Sheets inc 1994 Hong Kong, 1995 Singapore, 1996 CANPEX pr, 1999 World Expo & others to 2013 Upper Hutt National. Also over-size sheetlets inc 2006 Hawkes Bay, 2009 A Tiki Tour, 2011 Beyond the Coast & 2012 Tiki Tour No 2. Generally G-VFU to 1980, then mostly fresh CTO to Christmas 2013. Estimated retail $1500 to end 1966, plus $5600 for the decimals & another $1200 for the 6 albums. Also Ross Dependency collection. Total $8500+. (many 100s)
$750
$1000
610
New Zealand QV era to 1990s, mostly U collection/accumulation in 4 binders. Inc good selection of KEVII, KGV heads with extra 1920 Victory set, 1926 Admirals inc 2/- (3), 3/-, 1935 Pics to 3/- (3), lower value extras & similar selection of later issues, with extras in qty, particularly post 1967. Possible pmk/specialist interest. Mostly F/VF. High retail $2000+. (3000+)
$140
$200
611
Niue: 1974-97 collection in springback album with 200 M-MUH/CTO sets (FV $1240) inc 1976 Pics to $2, 1977 Surcharges to $3.20, 1980 Hurricane relief opts, 1981 Flowers to $10 MUH/CTO, 1984 Flowers to $8.30 Hibiscus, 1985 OHMS opt set comp MUH/CTO (cat £125), 1986 Birds set to 8 (£60), 1992 Birds to $15 MUH/CTO (£110), plus OHMS opts comp (£120). Then 240 M/CTO M/Sheets (FV $540) inc 1980 ZEAPEX, 1984 AUSIPEX pr, 1985 Birds set, 1979 & 1989 Moon Landing 10th & 20th Anniversaries. Some minor foxing, mostly fresh & clean, total FV MUH/CTO $1780 = A$1600. (100s)
$180
$275
612
Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterfly set of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$180
$275
613
Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterfly set of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$180
$275
614
Norfolk Island collection 1947-74 Christmas in Seven Seas hingeless album with extra pgs to end 1987 with 1947 Ball Bay set to 2/- blue MUH, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge FM. 1958-60 Surcharge set MUH, then fresh MUH inc 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN at UL (retail $120) & all other pre-dec Pic/Commem sets & decimals comp to end 1974 inc 1966 opt sets (2), 1967 Ships (2), 1969 Birds (2), 1973 Architecture & 1974 UPU sets (2) inc M/Sheets. Nearly all fresh MUH, SG cat £300, retail $570. (214, plus 2 M/S)
$150
$200
615
Norfolk Island collection/accumulation to mid 1990s in 4 albums inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1960 Pic sets to 10/- (2), 1960 Local Govt 2/8 (2), 1966 opts set, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds to $1 M/MUH & others Pic/Commem sets to $5 MUH. Also CTO & FDC selection inc 1974 UPU M/Sheet on FDC (4). Then extensive decimal MUH collection of singles, blks, M/Sheets etc FV $850. Odd tone, mostly on the pages. Generally VF condition.
$250
$350
616
Norfolk Island: 1947-2003 M/MUH collection appear comp with all pre-dec F-VFM inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge & 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird. Decimals to end 2003 inc 1966 opts & 1967 Ships MUH, then MUH 1969 onwards inc Birds to $1, 1974 UPU M/Sheet, 1990 Ships to $5, 1994 Navigators, 1995 WWII to $10, 1997 Anniv to $8, 1998 Fish, late 1990s-early 2000 Exhibition M/Sheets, 2002 Flowers to $5, plus odd booklet. Retail $220 to end 1975, FV $525 to end 2003, plus another $350 for the 2 slipcase hingeless albums, total $1095.
$220
$275
617
Norfolk Island 1947-69 collection near comp MUH with 1947 Ball Bay set of 14 to 2/- blue, 1953 Pic set to 5/- brown Bridge MLH, 1958-60 Surcharges set, 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN at UL cnr (retail $120) & all other pre-dec Pics in 2/8 Local Govt. Decimals to 1969 Birds inc 1966 opts & 1967 Ships. Mostly fresh MUH, SG cat £230, retail $430. (125)
$130
$160
618
Norfolk Island 1947-74 comp MUH collection with 1947 Ball Bay set of 18 to 2/- blue (cat £190) inc ½d, 1d, 1d, 2d white papers. 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, 1958-60 Surcharges set of 5 & 1960 Pics to 10/-, plus extra 10/- Bird opt SPECIMEN at UL (scarce, retail $120) & all other pre-dec Pics inc 2/8 Local Govt. Decimals to 1974 Christmas (plus extra Self-Adhesive free-form Pics) inc 1966 opt set, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds & 1974 UPU M/Sheet. All fresh MUH. SG cat £420, retail $660. (178, plus M/S)
$200
$250
619
Norfolk Island: 1947-74 M-MUH collection in Lighthouse s/book with pre-decimals inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue MLH inc ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d white papers. 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge. 1958-60 Surcharges set of 5. 1960 Pics to 10/- MUH, plus extra 10/- Bird opt SPECIMEN at UL cnr MLH. Decimals to 1974 UPU inc 1966 opt, set to $1, 1967 Ships set (5) inc blks of 4, 1969 Birds sets (5) inc blks of 4 & 1974 UPU blks of 4. Generally VF MLH to 1960 & then mostly fresh MUH. SG cat £560, retail $660. (400)
$120
$150
620
Norfolk Island: Near comp MUH collection to 2017 in 3 Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $700) with 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/- Bird, 1966 opt set to $1 Bird, 1967 Ships, 1969 Bird sets, 1970s Pics inc UPU M/Sheet, 1984 Flowers to $5, 1990s Pic/Commem sets inc 1991 Ships, 1994 Explorers, 1995 VF set to $10 & 1997 Anniv set to $8, post Millennium Pics/Commems inc self-adhesives, booklets & M/Sheets with strong local & Thematic content. Retail $400 to end 1975, $1200 FV 1976-2017, plus $700 retail for the albums, total £2300.
$700
$900
621
Norfolk Is: 1966 Decimal Currency opt set 1c-$1 inc both $1 opt types, 1967-68 Ship set 1c-$1 & 1970-71 Bird set 1c-$1, stock of 20 of ea set. Mostly VF MUH, some tropical gum or MLH (excellent stock to make CTO). SG 60-71, 77-90 & 103-117 cat £900. (840)
$180
$275
622
Norfolk Island 1976-1980 MUH accumulation in large blks, sheets etc. Noted 1976 Butterflies to $2 (20 sets), plus others. FV $700+.
$180
$240
623
Norway - Bypost (Local Post): 1865-97 collection with good range of towns. Aalesund 1880 Fish 3o (3 diff colours). 1884 Monogram set to 7o. Arendal 1885-87 Ship to 10a. 1886 typeset opt GOU. Bergen 1866 Castle (2s) with & w/o stop. 1868 Numeral 2s, plus 1869 2s perf & imperf. Useful Drammen inc 1869 typeset 1s with Control Label. 1887 Dove set to 10o (small size), plus 3o & 25o (large size). Hammerfest 1888 Views set to 10o. Holmestrand 1888 Numeral to 10o. Kragero 1886 Island to 10o. Christiansund 1879 Portrait set to 10o. Grinstad 1887 Chip set to 10o. Levanger 1888 Knight set. Mandal 1888 Tree to 7o. Namsos 1888 Fish set, plus 2 & 4 Surch. Tromso 1881 Reindeer to 5o & 1892 Bicolours to 25o. Trondheim 1865 Monogram range inc types & shades, plus horiz strip of 6. 1870 B & Co opt. Useful range of 1872-76 Numeral & Buckle types, plus Surcharges. 1886-87 Numeral to 16o. 1897 900th Anniv set. Tonsberg 1884-85 Castle 1o & 3o. Vadso 1893 reindeer & Sled set. Vardo 1893 Longboat set. Also blks inc 1888 Holmestrand Numeral 5o & 10o, Mandal 1888 Tree 2o. Bergen 1866 Castle blk of 4 & Trondheim 1865 Monogram blk of 8. Mostly F-VF M/UN/U. Bypost cat 10,000Kr+. (360)
$375
$500
624
Odd carton lot with Australia pre-dec M/MUH collection inc 1934 VIC Cent 2d, 3d MUH (15 of ea, cat $400), plus 1950s-60s Commem blks & 12 Die Proof Reprint Cards (retail $100). 1990s PO publications (5) with PO Packs (issue costs $75) inc Creatures of the Night, Under Fire & Trains. 1978-82 PO Postcard Packs set of 4 (retail $100+). 1959-72 Pic/Commem collection in 1971 Christmas 7c UR cnr pane of 25 (cat $80). 1963-83 FDC collections (120) in VGC VST album with 20 near new pgs, plus 1988 Bi-cent FDC display in another album. PNG 1981, 82, 93, 84 Year Packs (retail $80), plus other Pacific Is packs & MUH collections in green s/book. Russia 1960s Pics/Commems Thematics in black 64 pg Lighthouse album, plus others inc 1997 Diana Memorial Tokelau $1, Vanuatu 95t & Bahamas 15c, 100 of ea in sheets of 50 fresh MUH. Odd combination. Large carton. (Many 100s)
$220
$275
625
Off-paper Charity mix 1950s (or earlier?) to early 2000s with wide variety & minimal duplication inc GB Pics/Commems to post Millennium era, Italy, Malta, Hungary, Romania & other Europe, NZ pre-decimals, Mongolia Pics etc. Weight 3kg. (40,000).
$100
$150
626
Overfilled carton lot with Africa collection (many 100s) in 4 large s/books, inc Arabic States, Ghana, Nigeria, Sierra Leone & South Africa. Australia 1913-65 in Seven Seas illustrated album inc Kangaroos to 2/-, KGV to 1/4, KGVI to £1 Arms & high val Commem sets, plus decimal FDC in another 2 albums. British Pacific Is 1990s MUH accumulation inc Fiji, Nauru & Vanuatu Pic/Commem sets, plus Indonesia 1996 Joint Issue booklets (4, Pfr 186 cat $100 ea, $400). Norfolk Is 1967 Ships set plate no cnr blks of 4 MUH. PNG collection to early 1980s in thick springback album inc New Guinea 1925 Huts to 1/-, Papua 1901 British New Guinea. 1901 Lakatoi to 1/-, 1919 ONE PENNY opt set & PNG 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman, plus FDC & Annual PO Packs in another album. Finally Samoa MUH Pic/Commem sets in medium s/book. 11 albums in total. Large carton.
$350
$450
627
Pacific Is & Australian Territories collection in 4 albums & binder. AAT 1966-83 inc 1966 set MUH, plus Mawson Base Cancel covers. Christmas Is 1958-80s M, U & FDC, strength in MUH FV $150, Cocos Is similar FV $170, similar Nauru FV $470, Norfolk Is FV $160. Papua New Guinea FV K165, Pitcairn Is FV $70 also smaller selections of Fiji, Samoa etc. Some mixed condition inc tropicalisation, mostly Fine or better condition.
$250
$350
628
Palestine-Ottoman Empire POs: 1890s-1916 specialised pmk collection, well & neatly annotated inc 1891 UPU 20pa postcard with Jaffa pmk to Romania. Austria 1914 Emperor 10h postcard to Tiberias via Poland with Jerusalem PO pmks. 1915 Galata Official label on cover to Haifa. 1905 Turkey 20pa on postcard sent from Jaffa to Gaza. USA 1916 Postal Stationery 2c envelope to Jaffa. Turkey 1890s 20pa Arms postcard with Jerusalem pmk. 1912 postcard with Jerusalem Hotel cachet sent to Russia via Port Said in Egypt with Moscow pmk. Useful range of Turkey stamps with a variety of pmks inc Jerusalem, Jaffa, Haifa, Beersheba, Djenine, Adana, Benisuab etc pmk. F-VFU. (77 items)
$400
$800
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Papua: 1901-40 collection with 1901 BNG horiz wmk 1d & wmk vertical ½d & 1d, 1907 Large Papua die perf 11 ½d & Small Papua ½d-4d, 1910 Large Papua 2½d, 6d & 1/-. 1911 mono-colours to 6d, 1916 to 6d, 1917 1d surch to 2/6, Air opts & surch (6), 1932 Pics to 2/-, both Declaration sets, 1935 Jul to 5d, Coronation set, 1939 Airs to 1/- & 1931 opt OS (4), plus a 6d OS pr & some blks of 4 (4). Mostly F-VF M/MLH/MUH. SG cat £550. (90)
$130
$200
630
Papua: 1901-40 used collection with 1901 BNG horiz wmk 2d (2 shades), wmk vertical ½d, 1d (2) & 2d. 1906 Large Papua opt vert wmk 1d & 2d (2), small opt wmk vert 1d & 2d. 1907-10 mixed perfs/wmks, 1910 ½d to 1/-, mono-colours to 6d, 1916 to 4d inc shades, surch 1d mono-colours to 2/6, opts/surch (4), 1932 Pictorials to 2/-, 1935 Jubilee 2d & 5d, Coronation & 2 diff Declaration sets, 1939 Airs to 1/-, plus OS perfins (3). Mostly F-VFU. SG cat £550+. (79)
$130
$200
631
Papua: 1911-35 collection with 1911lakatoi mono-colour set of 8 to 2/6 (cat £130), 1917 Provisional 1d opt set of 6 (£30), 1931 Surcharges (6) to 1/3 (£55), 1932 Pictorial set of 17 fresh MLH (SG cat £575), 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee & 1937 KGVI Coronation set MLH. Total SG cat £800+. New Guinea 1925 Huts opt OS set of 9 to 2/- M (flat gum) (cat £85). 1928 Stamp Duties 1d pink FU (5, Bft cat £100). 1934 New Guinea/Papua FFC (2) & 1950-52 Aust Used in PNG pmks on piece (25) inc Esa'ala, Losuia & Madang. (83 + 4 covers) (P)
$550
$750
632
Papua: 1901-40 MUH collection with 1901 BNG Lakatoi 1d, 1907-10 Large Papua to 6d, 1911 mono-colours set, 1916 to 6d inc shades, plus some OS opts, 1917-31 opt/surch (11), 1932 Pictorials to 1/-, 1934 & 38 Declaration sets etc. Also blks of 4 with 1916 ½d, Surch (3), 1932 Pic 4d, 1937 Coronations in large blks, plus others. F-VF MUH, some tropicalised gum as usual. SG cat £600 as M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. (196)
$150
$220
633
Papua New Guinea: Strong assembly 1952-post 2000 in 4 albums & on hagners. 1952 to £1 U, with extras, other pre-decimal M/U, extensive post 1966 sets MUH with extras, also a good G/FU selection inc various Surcharges inc 1994 odds, some packs & others 1988 Year Book etc. F/VF. (1000+)
$150
$200
634
Papua New Guinea 1952-74 collection in thin s/book with 1952 Pics to £1 MUH inc extra 10/- Map (SG cat £120). 1958 Pics to 5/- Coffee MUH inc extras 1/7 Cattle (£30). 1963 Pics to 10/- & £1 opt SPECIMEN (cat £90), plus extra 10/- Rabaul fresh CTO. 1964 Birds set to 5/-, plus 10/- lower marginal blk of 4 MUH. 1960s-early 70s Commem sets (40) MUH inc 1963 Games imprint blks of 4. Also some others inc 1960 Postal Charges opts to 3/-. Some F-VFU/CTO in the mix, mostly MUH, SG cat £400+. Then pre WWII New Guinea with 1939 Bulolo Airmail Pics (8) to 2/- U & Papua 1932 Pics (8) to 6d M. (380) (P)
$150
$200
635
Papua New Guinea 1952-87 virtually comp MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with 1960 Postal Charges opt set to 3/- inc the RARE SG D1 (genuine) MUH (cat £850) tropicalised gum, 1952 Pics to 10/- Map, then comp inc 1958 Defs to 5/- Cattle, 1963 Pics to £1 QEII, plus extra £1 opt SPECIMEN. 1964 Birds & all decimal Pic/Commem sets. High retail, plus $180 for the hingeless album. (P)
$450
$600
636
Papua New Guinea 1952-96 M/MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman plusextra 10/- opt SPECIMEN, 1958 Defs to 5/- Cattle, 1963 Pic sets of 4 to £1, plus SPECIMEN for 10/- Rabaul & £1 QEII (2 diff), 1964 Birds to 10/-, plus Postage Dues to 3/-. Then comprehensive decimals inc 1966 Butterflies, 1969 Shells, 1972 Panorama, Birds to 10K, Masks to 10K & 1994 Surch set (toning in places) of 11 to K1.00. Also another 4 albums with decimal extras & duplicates, blks, multiples & pre-decimal Pic/Commem sets. Medium carton, mostly fresh & clean. (1100+)
$250
$400
637
Papua New Guinea collection 1952-97 in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums inc 1952 Pics to £1 Fisherman VFM, 1963 Pics to QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/-, all other pre-dec Pic/Commem sets & 1960 Postal Charges to 3/- inc opts. Mixed VFM/MUH. Decimals appear comp to 1990 MUH, plus 1995-97 near comp. Another 1952-77 G-FU collection in Seven Seas illustrated album. Then 1960s-90s MUH accumulation, strength in decimal Pic/Commem sets & similar G-FU in another s/book. Also 1995 PO Year Album. Bit messy in places, mostly fresh & clean M/MUH/F-VFU. (1000+)
$220
$300
638
Papua New Guinea: Near comp MUH collection 1952-end 2004 in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $450). Pre-decimals to 1965 inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman MLH, 1958 Pics to 5/- Coffee MUH inc 1/7, 2/5 Cattle, 1963 Defs to QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/- & all the other pre-dec Pic/Commem VF MUH (retail $300). Then 190 Pic/Commem sets 1966-2004 & 36 M/Sheets (retail $2100), plus MUH 2005-15 M/Sheets & Pics (FV 140K) for a grand total of A$2900.
$500
$700
639
Papua New Guinea 1961-mid 90s accumulation in s/book & 4 mint sheet files inc 1932 2d Pic blk of 24 MUH (cat £288). Then pre-dec Pics in large blks/sheets inc 1963 2/3 Leg Council sheet of 100, 1964 Artifacts set panes of 50 + others (cat £360). Then decimals 1966-90s in sheets, noted Commems, Defs, many themes inc 1975 Large Birds in sheets of 50 (cat £275), 1973 Panorama to $2 blks of 40 (cat £300), 1995 Fish surch set of 3 in sheets of 50 (cat £135), others. Total FV 1560K. (1000s)
$300
$500
640
Papua New Guinea Pics/Commems: 1970-early 1980s in 2 sheet files, mostly full sheets or large blks. Excellent thematics Marine, Flowers, Birds etc. Total FV 1500K = A$600+. Estimate 500+ sets.
$220
$300
641
Papua New Guinea: 1985-93 PO Year Album set of 9, plus 1981-85 PO Year Packs. (12)
$130
$200
642
Papua New Guinea 2002 QEII Golden Jubilee M/Sheet (100) FV K725 = A$315, 2007 Personalised Stamp 85t Orchid with 'Common Spotted Cuscus' tab sheet of 20 (100 sheets). FV K1700 = A$765. All fresh MUH, total FV = A$1080.
$150
$220
643
Papua New Guinea: 2007 Orchids First Personalised Stamps, 26 diff Tabs in comp sheets of 20 with 4 of each, total 104 sheets (2080 stamps) with useful Thematics inc Art, Birds, Dancing, Flags, Fish, Sculpture & Volcanoes. Odd minor edge bumps at left on some sheets. First MUH, FV 1396K = A$650. Also 85t Orchid with misaligned Flower Tab showing white line spaces.
$180
$275
644
Pitcairn Is 1940s-late 1980s mostly MUH collection/accumulation in hagner album & s/book inc 1964 Pics to 8/- blk of 4, 1967 Defs 12 sets in blks, 1969 Defs 4 sets in blks (50c in blk of 12 & $1 blk of 10) MUH, 1970 Flower 30 sets in panes, 1970 Fish 12 sets in blks, 1971 Polynesia 12 sets in blks, 1984 Fish 10 sets in blks MUH, largely very fresh. Many others inc extras/spares MUH etc. Largely VF cat £1200+ = A$2300. (1600, 10 M/S)
$250
$350
645
Pitcairn Island: 1940-2000 MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album (new retail $300) with 1940 Pic set to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW, 1949 UPU set, 1957 QEII set of 12 to 2/6, 1964 Pics to 8/- & 9 other pre-dec Pic/Commem sets. 1967 dec opts to 2000 Christmas strip comp with 97 Pic/Commem sets inc 1984 Fish to $3, 1995 Birds to $5 & 2000 Flowers to $10, plus 26 M/Sheets inc 1991 Royal Birthdays & late 1990s Exhibition emissions. Some scattered minor toning, vast majority fresh MUH. (many 100s)
$180
$275
646
Pitcairn Island: 1940-80 near comp MUH collection in expensive KABE hingeless pgs with 1940 KGVI Defs to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW 10/-, 1949 UPU set, 1957 QEII to 2/6 & all other pre-dec sets, mostly fresh MUH, SG cat £200, plus decimal Pic/Commem sets (26) inc 1967 opts & 1977 Pics to $2 QEII & all M/Sheets. Fresh MUH. Also Pitcairn Islands Study Group (USA) Newsletter/Bulletin 'Pitcairn Log' near comp run from Vol 1 No 4 (June 1974) to Vol 17 No 1 (Nov 1989) in VF condition. (230)
$100
$150
647
Pitcairn island: 1940-94 & 1999-2003 M/MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with 1936 'Pitcairn Island/NZ Postal Agency' pmk on 1d Pic, 1940 Def set to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW 10/-, 1949 UPU set, 1957 QEII set to 2/6, 1964 Pics to 8/- & all other pre-dec stamps MLH/MUH. Dec Pic/Commem sets (95) 1967-1994 & 1999 mid 2003 inc 1967 opts to 45c, 1969 Pics to $1, 1984 Fish to $3, 1988 Ships to $5, 2000 Flowers to $10, plus 20 diff M/sheets. Some light toning in a few late 1980s Pics, generally fresh MUH. Retail $500 to end 1975, plus FV $175 1976-2003.
$180
$250
648
Pitcairn Island: 1940-2017 MUH collection in 2 VGC maroon Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums (retail $800) inc 1940 Pic set to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW to 10/-, 1949 UPU, 1957 QEII to 2/6, 1964 Pics to 8/- & all the other pre-dec Pic/Commem sets, SG cat £200. Decimals virtually comp from 1967 opts to 2017 Prominent Pitcairners with 180 Pic/Commem sets inc 1969 Pics 1c, 3c to 40c imperf Proof pairs (12 prs), retail 600 with some creasing ex De La Rue Archives, 1984 Fish to $3, 1988 Ships, 1995 Birds to $5, 2000 Flowers to $10, 2007 Bounty to $10 & 2015 Anniv to $10. M/Sheets (86) to 2017 Bounty with good variety & strong Thematic content. All fresh MUH, retail $2000 to end 2000, FV $900 = A$840 to end 2017, total $3640 inc the 2 expensive hingeless albums.
$750
$1000
649
Papua New Guinea: 2007 Personalised Stamps in sheets of 20, set of 31 diff sheets with 85t (11 diff), 3K (9 diff), 3.35K (6 diff), 5.35K (5 diff), plus K1 sheets of 12 (2 diff). FV K1920 as single sheets. Wholesale to of 5 sets, total FV K9600 = A$3840. All fresh MUH.
$350
$500
650
Portugal & Colonies collection 1890s-2000s on pgs in 2 binders. Portugal strong in Thematic themes eg Food, Transport, Trains etc (700+, 35+ M/S). Most Colonies, noted Cape Verde 1877 50 R Crown SG 15 £140 used, strong in early Ceres inc Angola, Cape Verde, Mozambique etc (1500+). Most VFU, VFM. Clean & fresh, all diff. (2200+, 35+ M/S) (P)
$200
$250
651
Quality carton lot with WWF 1990s-2000s MUH/FDC sets (9) inc Cocos Is Reef Sharks, Black Woodpecker, Cuban Crocodile & Rivier Gorilla in distinct black binder. PNG 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets (18) mostly blks of 10 inc 1987 Ships to 3K. 1997 Diana Memorial, Bahamas 15c, Vanuatu 95f & Tokelau $1, 100 of ea (FV A$200) fresh MUH in sheets of 50. Australia 1940s-50s imprint blks of 4 (72) inc  to 2/6 Aborigine all evenly suntanned M/MUH, min ACSC cat $550, plus 1972 Olympics sets (30) & 1972 Christmas 35c (20) in large blks. 1978-82 PO Postcard Packs set of 4 (retail $100). Australia 1968-78 FDC collection (112) inc  to $10 Painting. NZ 1950s-80s FDC collection (60) inc Ross Dep pre-dec Pics & 1981 Bee Hive $5 (5). World collection in 4 European made s/books inc Japan MUH pics, Germany post WWII Allied Occup sets, East Germany Pics, British Pacific Is inc Tuvalu 1982 RV M/Sheets (10) opt SPECIMEN & Indonesia 1996 Marsupial booklets (10). France high val Airmails to 1000Fr, Norway, Denmark, Finland, Sweden, Australia decimals, Greece, Russia Pics & World Thematics, plus 100 Olympic Packs of 30 diff. All neatly packed into large carton. (Few 1000)
$300
$400
652
Revenue/Cinderella/Local Post collection in s/book inc Ceylon 1890s QV Foreign Bill (12). Alsace & Lorraine 1900-09 'Quittungscarte' cards (3) with 156 Social Security Revenues. Straits Settlements Embossed revenues to $5. Australia 1940s Tax Stamps (7) to 4/- & 1980s patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps. NSW Numeral Stamp Duties to £10 green in relief tax opts to £5 brown. Yemen 1930s Revenues (5 diff). West Aust Swan bi-colour Duty Stamps to 2/- brown. Cinderellas inc Aust Post 1971-75 Coil Strip Wrappers (6, cat $150), 2000 Olympics 45c Herb Elliott Essay colour reproduction of the comp unissued sheetlet of 10 stamps (now broken up). Philatelic Exhibition ephemera. Parramatta 1938 NSW 150th Anniv bi-colour labels (44). NZ 1994 Greenpeace Antarctica M/Sheets (2 diff), IMPERF Proof strip of 3. European 1930s Tourist Publicity labels sheetlets of 20 diff with Spain (5 diff) & Portugal (5 diff). GB 1973 50p Canada Life booklet cover Proof vert strip of 3 & 1940s Coil Machine Testing labels strip of 10 MUH. Local stamps inc NSW Railway Post M/Sheets (24) mainly imperf Proofs or with SPECIMEN opts. NSW 1950s tramways 6d blue Packet stamps (7). Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (30). Australia 1981 PO Strike XL circumvention $1 Airmail stamp sheet of 100, plus others in large s/book.
$400
$500
653
Rhodesia: 1892-1929 collection on pgs inc 1896-97 Large Arms  to 10/-. 1898-1908 Arms  to £1. 1909-12 opt Arms  to 2/6. Northern Rhodesia 1925-29 KGV Giraffe &Elephant to 20/-. Mostly G-VF U, some mixed & high  F/C. SG cat £1300+ = A$2500+. (93)
$130
$200
654
Romania & Russia: 1958-1915 collection on pgs. Romania 1862 Arms 6p. 1865 Prince Cuza 10p. 1866 Prince Carol 2p & 20p. 1868 Prince  to 18b. 1869 Prince no beard 10b & 15b. 1872 Prince  to 50b. 1890 King to 50b. 1890-91 25th Anniv  to 15b. 1894-96 King  to 2L. Range of 1906 Commems. Russia 1858 Arms 10K, 20K & 30K with & w/o wmk. 1868  to 30K. 1889-1913 Arms  to 7R. 1906 Arms 5R & 10R. 1913 Tercentenary set to 5R. PO in Levant 1884 Numeral  to 7K. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1800+ = A$3200+. (183)
$140
$250
655
Russia & Russian Federation 1965-90s collection on pgs in 4 binders (2300+, 110+ M/S). Many comp set & plenty of Thematic interest. Ex Russia inc Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania also on pgs in 2 binders, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Belarus, Moldova, Kazakhstan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan etc (total this group 1600+, 110+ M/S). VFU, CTO & VFM. Fresh & clean. All diff. (3900+, 220 M/S) (P)
$250
$300
656
Russia: Collection to 1950 inc 1864 Arms to 20k blue, 1883 Arms to 70k brown, 1889 Arms to 7R, 1921 Pics to 7500R blue, 1923 5th Anniv set of 5, plus 45 with Aircraft opt (cat £110), 1930 Cavalry set of 4 M (cat £60), 1930 Graf Zeppelin 40k blue VF U. 1931 Airship set of 5 U (cat £55). 1933 Ethnographical (16) to 15k, Communist Party to 15k & Balloon trio (cat £160). 1934 Civil Aviation (£110) & Zeppelin (£120) sets of 5. 1934 Balloon Disaster Victims 5, 10 & 20k MUH (cat £155). 1936 Pioneer Movement VF U, plus other Pic/Commem sets. A clean collection in older style album est cat £1400 = A$2600. (980)
$250
$350
657
Russia: 1908-18 Arms issues FULL SHEETS inc 35k with Plate No 2. 1R with '1910' inscription, plus 1R with Plate 9. 5k with plate 2. 14k with Plate 3. 20k with plate 1. 25R with '1908' inscription. Extra sheets throughout inc shades. Mostly VF fresh MUH, most with all 4 margins. Zverev STC US$6500+ = A$10,000. (32 sheets)
$550
$800
658
Russia: Collection 1945-65 in Schaubek album. Fairly extensive particularly in the mid 1950s onwards. Many comp sets. Mainly CTO. Fresh & clean, all diff. (2000+, 8 M/S)
$200
$250
659
Russia - Soviet Union: 1960s-80s M/Sheets accumulation with 22 diff inc 1966 Sports Championships (50, cat £1000). 1974 50 Paintings (100, £325). 1975 EXPO (80, £300), 1979 Philatelic Congress (250, £750), 1983 Communications (300, £975) & Moscow Stamp Exhibition (300, £1125). 125th Anniv 1st Russian Stamp (200, £750), 1984 Young Farmers 50k (200, £650), Heroes (200, £650) & 1984 Cosmonauts (300, £975). 1986 Vancouver Expo sheetlets of 8 (60, £620). 96th Anniv of Modern Olympics sheetlets of 8 (50, £400). 1987 Postal History (300, £975), 1989 New Year 5k sheetlets of 10 (80, £520), 1990 150th Anniv of 1d Black (100 CTO, £325), plus others. Mentioned items (2570) cat £10,340 = A$18,000 with over 3050 M/S or sheetlets in total.
$275
$400
660
Russia: 1970s-80s Pictorial Aerogrammes with very little duplication & huge variety. Mostly Postally Used, some with Lithuania pmks. Not often seen in such quantity. Mostly F-VF. (1400)
$130
$200
661
Russia: 1983-90 attractive full sheets or large blks MUH. Thematics inc 1983 Aircraft (34 sets), 1983 Ships (60 sets), 1980 Trees (56), 1981 Flowers (30), 1984 Flowers (60), 1988 Flowers (41), 1985 Plants (36) sets MUH, 1989 Bees (38 sets) & some others inc Dolphins, Space & Zeppelins. Largely MUH & VF cat £3150 = A$6000. (3000+)
$150
$200
662
Russia: Collection/stock in 5 binders M/U inc 1947 1k Kremlin (43), 1954-58 25k Pilot (40). 25k Architect (45), 30k Scientist (38), 20k Farm Girl (42) in blks MUH, various sheetlets, M/Sheets MUH, then 1990 Marine (53 sets), 1990 Ducks (50 sets), 1990 Submarine (50 sets) MUH cat £2100+ = A$4000. Then several binders of retired & remaindered stock M/U. Retail $400. Mostly F/VF. (2000, 50 M/S)
$150
$200
663
St Helena: 1856-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1856 QV 6d blue, imperf (2). 1861 QV 6d blue, perf, wmk Star. 1863 QV 1d on 6d & 4d on 6d, imperf. 1864-80 QV range to 5/- inc types & shades, plus perfs. 1884-94 QV to 1/-, plus shades. 1890-97 QV Key type set to 10d. 1908-11 KEVII  to 6d. 1903 KEVII Pics to 2/-. 1922-37 KGV Ship  to 2/6. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £3700+ = A$6700+. (119) (P)
$550
$800
664
St Kitts Nevis: 1862-1935 collection inc Nevis 1862-78 Medicinal Springs range to 1/- inc shades, perfs & printings. 1879-90 QV range to 6d inc wmks. 1882 Postal Fiscals 4d Medicinal Springs, plus QV 1d & 6d. St Kitts Nevis 1903-18 Columbus & Medicinal Springs  to 2/6, plus wmks. 1920-29 KGV  to 10/-, plus shades & wmks. 1923 Tercent  to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £2100+ = A$3800+. (140) (P)
$325
$475
665
St Vincent: 1861-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1861 QV 1d imperf Proof pr. 1861-75 QV 1d & 6d inc shades, perf & wmk (6d with RPSL photo cert SG 3). 1862-80 QV to 1/- inc 1/- in grey, rose, brown & orange. 1885-93 QV & Badge to 5/-. 1899 QV Tablet to 1/-. 1907-11 Peace & Justice to 1/-. 1913-32 KGV & Peace & Justice  to 2/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £4100+ = A$7400+. (175) (P)
$650
$950
666
Samoa: 1935-97 mostly M collection in 60 hagners inc 1952 Def, 1962 Def 10 sets mostly G/FU, 1967 Bird Def 3 sets MUH, 1972 Airmail Def 19 sets to $5 MUH & to $2 (8 part sets), 1976 US Bi-Cent M/Sheet (25), 1977 Flight M/Sheet (18) MUH cat £870. Then extensive range of later sets & M/Sheets MUH with extras, sometimes blks, M/Sheets in qty. FV of this period WST $1200. Mostly VF, a strong range.
$200
$300
667
Samoa: 1962-97 collection/accumulation loose & in binder inc 1962 Defs 2 sets, 1967 Defs, 1972 Defs MUH, also other sets & M/Sheets cat £200+. Late 1970s-90s MUH sets, sheets in qty in 1978 Aviators M/Sheet (23), 1979 IYC 25 sets in sheets, 1980 Sydpex M/Sheet (84), 1981 Philatokyo M/Sheet (30), 1980 Queen Mother sheetlet (26) various others. Mostly VF MUH with FV WST $500.
$80
$120
668
Samoa: 1970-mid 1999 MUH collection in Seven Seas illustrated album & matching slipcase, appears comp with 90 Pic/Commem sets inc 1972 Defs to $5, 1978 Shells to $5, 1984 fruit to $5, plus 46 M/Sheets. Almost all VF MUH, FV Samoa $575, album retail $125. SG cat £670+ = A$1250.
$130
$200
669
Samoa: 2006 50th Anniv of the 1st Europa Stamp set of 4 M/Sheets of 4 stamps (100 of ea). Fresh MUH. FV ST$7040 = A$3900. Mi cat €6000 = A$10,000. (400 M/S).
$250
$375
670
Samoa 2015 Marine $6.25, $12.50, $45 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 60 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV STS $3840 = A$2400. SG cat £2700 = A$5000. (10 sheetlets)
$230
$350
671
Samoa: 2015 Express Letter stamps set of 4 in sheetlet of 16 Butterflies $10, $12.50, $56.25 & $75 = 4 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV S$615 = A$390. SG E1-E4 cat £380 = A$725.
$80
$120
672
Samoa: 2016 National Geographic Creative Stamps featuring Animals of the World, set of 16 in se-tenant blks of 4 to $3.60. 50 sets, fresh MUH. FV ST1240 = A$650+. Intriguing thematic group.
$200
$300
673
Samoa 1962-2016 collection in 2 blue Seven Seas illustrated albums (hingeless 1987 onwards, retail $450) with 1962-81 Pic/Commem sets (75) mixed VF M/MUH inc all pre-decimals, 1967 Birds to $4, 1972 Pics to $5 Lizard & 28 M/Sheets. SG cat £140 to 1986. 1987-end 2016 MUH Pic/Commem sets (110) inc 1989 Birds to $20, 2002 Faces of Samoa to $10, 2007 Churches (plus M/S), 2014 Marine Life to $25, 2015 Threatened Species trio, 2015 Express Mail Butterflies set to $75, plus M/Sheet, 2016 Marine Life to $19.25, World Animals set of 20 to $3.60 & 2016 Tourism to $20, plus M/Sheets (75) with wide variety throughout inc 2006 Wrasse, 2011 Fruit Dove, 2013-16 Chinese New Year & many other exciting MUH Pics & Thematics, FV $2080 (cat $1170), total SG cat £1700 = A$3200, for a total of $3900 inc the hingeless albums.
$600
$900
674
San Marino: 1940s-70s MUH collection in s/book. Useful range of thematics inc Commem sets & Defs inc Cars, Trains, Flowers, Sport, Europa & more. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1200+ = A$2300. Attractive. (515)
$250
$375
675
Seychelles: 1890-1995 M & U collection in loose leaf album inc 1893-1900 QV to 75c M/MLH, 1902 Surch inc 30c/1Fr, 45c/1Fr FU, 1903 KEVII single wmk R1.50, R2.25 (2) M/MLH, 1903 mult wmk 2c to R1.50 M, also 2c-75c G/FU with extras, 1912 Defs M/MLH, 1917-22 KGV to 5R M/MLH, 1921-32 to 2R25 M, 1938-49 to 5R M inc 20c blue, 25c ochre, 45c chocolate M/MLH, also R2.25 FU, 1948 KGVI SW set, 1952, 1954 Def sets M/MLH, 1962 Pics to 10R, 1969 History set M/MLH. Then later sets, Commems & Defs inc attractive Thematics with Birds, Turtles, Flowers, Fish etc. A strong collection mostly F/VF. SG cat £2050 = A$3700. (720, 8 M/S)
$450
$650
676
Shipping carton Number 1 with USA 1851-1965 collection in Minkus album inc 1857 Franklin 1c blue & Washington 10c green, 1861 Washington 10c, 1867 2c Black Jack & 12c Washington. 1869 Pics 2c, 3c & 6c, 1879 Hamilton 30c black, 1902 Presidents set to 50c, 1915 Expo sets (2), 1929 Kans & Nebr opt sets, SG cat £1350, plus much more for the rest & another collection in springback album, total A$2700+. Belgium 1960s-70s MUH/U collection in 2 medium s/books. GB pre-dec Pics M/MUH loose leaf album. NZ early 1900s-90s collection G-FU in Lighthouse s/book inc KGVI Officials to 2/- & 1960s Pics to £1, plus 1890s-1950s collection extras in another album. More USA in over-filled 30 pg s/book with plenty of Pics & Commems. Samoa 1960s-70s duplicated MUH collection with 180 Pic sets & 35 M/Sheets, then MUH 2014-16 Pics/Commems & M/S (FV $390 = A$220) inc 2016 Marine Life to $19.25, Tourism Pics to $20 & WWF Snakes M/Sheet set of 4. Also misc odds inc Australian decimal Pics. 14 albums.
$375
$500
677
Shipping carton Number 2: Covers inc GB 1970s-80s RAFLET collection (76) inc 1979-83 set of 40 Test Pilot covers. English TPO collection (23), inc Taxed/Underpaid covers, plus uncounted pmks. Australia Relief pmks QLD (40) & VIC (40). WA 1980s Commem, Pic, Town cds & other pmks on cover (120) in thick blue album. Australia APEX 1982 cover/pmk collection (80+ items) in thick blue album. Japan, Pacific Is, Russia, & USA Postal Stationery accumulation (80) in thick binder & Australia PSE collection (120) in 70 hagners. Also literature (4) inc English & Welsh pmks, Collecting Postcards, & Penny Post 1680-1918. Large carton. (12 albums or books).
$110
$160
678
Shipping carton Number 4 with USA 1920s-40s BoB collection (300) inc Perfins, Pre-cancels, Revenues & Stationery Cut-Outs. Nauru 1970s Pic/Commem sets (370) in large blks inc 1978 Provisional opt set of 4 (30, retail $450). Nauru 1954-68 blk of 4 collection inc 1954 to 5/-, 1966 to $1 & 1968 opt sets to $1 imprint blks of 4. Australia 1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation in KEK s/book, plus KGV Sidefaces G-FU in hagner album. Samoa MUH collection to 1984 in expensive Schaubek springback binder (retail $150) & 2 s/books with 125 Pic/Commem sets inc 1967 Birds to $4, 1972 Wildlife to $5 & 110 M/Sheets with duplication & multiples sighted. Also Australian Territories accumulation inc Cocos Is MUH Pics (FV $120). 8 albums in total with many 100s of MUH/U stamps, plus M/S. Large carton.
$275
$400
679
Shipping carton Number 5 with Australia 1969-82 PO Pack collection (90, retail $480) in 2 thick albums inc 1970 Selected Issues, 1969-75 Christmas comp & 1974 Paintings. Panama, Egypt & Aust KGV 1d green in Chinese s/book. Australia 1940-69 FDC (25) in hagner album. Mixed M/Sheet or sheetlets inc Korea Pics, Disney Thematics & Aust 1970 Cook Bi-Cent M/S. Nauru 1980s MUH Pic/Commem sets (220) in large blks or sheets. World collection with 100s of stamps to early 1950s in 2 springback albums with GB inc 1840s QV 1d imperfs, KEVII to 5/- rose, KGVI to £1, 1850s QV 4d rose & 6d lilac, 1880s QV to 1/- brown. Europe from late 1800s inc Italy, Sweden, Germany & Austria, plus much more. Eight albums & 3 folders in total with mixed MUH/G-VF U. Large carton.
$275
$400
680
Shipping carton Number 6 with British Commonwealth 1946 Victory collection with 100 M/MUH, appears comp (SG cat £75), plus extras. More British Commonwealth in hagners & 5 s/books inc Samoa 1970-87 Pic/Commem sets (75), plus 40 M/Sheets, Australia, GB, PNG & NZ, plus NZ 1970s-80s FDC (55) in red album. Australia Territories MUH collection in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $500) with AAT 1957-85 inc 1966 Defs to $1, Christmas Is decimals to 1987 inc 1968 Fish set. Cocos Is decimals (FV $80) to end 1987, Nauru to Dec 1987 with 60 dec Pic/Commem sets inc  to $5, & 7 mixed M/Sheets. Norfolk Is decimals with 45 Pic/Commem sets to 1984 AUSIPEX M/S inc 1969 Birds to $1 & 1984 Flowers to $5.
$200
$300
681
Shipping carton Number 7 with British Commonwealth 1981 Royal Wedding extensive MUH collection in thick Lighthouse turn-bar binder (retail $120) with 67 diff Pic sets & 72 M/Sheets. Some minor foxing on the pgs, stamps appear fresh MUH. An impressive collection. Australia 1978-98 PSE collection in 3 miniature PW Albums inc 1979 Human Rights 20c opt 'IYC' pmk FDI (very scarce, contemporary retail $160). Nauru 1978 MUH Pics to $5 plate number blks of 15 MUH (FV $150), plus another set to $2 plate number blks (FV $75). More MUH Nauru with 52 1970s Pic/Commem sets inc 1978 Surcharges (15 sets, retail $225), plus 22 M/Sheets, Pitcairn Pic sets (20) inc  to $2, plus 26 M/S. Norfolk is 1970s-80s Pic/Commem sets (54), plus 32 M/S, mostly fresh MUH inc blks of 4. Ross Dependency collection with 48 MUH sets to 2000 Transport (retail $500) inc 1957 Defs & 1967 1st decimal Pics. Australian States basic U collection in Seven Seas illustrated album inc NSW 1888 Cent set to 5/- Map. 8 albums, plus PNG 1986 PO Year Album. Large carton.
$350
$500
682
Shipping carton Number 8 with Pacific Is 1970s-80s MUH accumulation in s/book inc Fiji Pic/Commem sets (55) & Christmas Is (50) inc 1977 Famous Visitors to $2 (8 sets). Nauru 1954-2000 MUH collection in VGC Lighthouse 64 pg s/book (new retail $90) with 85 Pic/Commem sets to $5 & 22 M/Sheets. More Nauru with another 85 MUH Pic sets mostly in large blks & multiples, plus 10 M/S. PNG 1952-90 with 85 Pic/Commem sets inc 1952 Defs to £1, 1963 QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/- F-VF U, plus over 70 1960s-70s decimal MUH sets. Christmas Is 1970s MUH mess (FV $100) in European s/book. Fiji 1993-2007 MUH collection with 33 Pic sets & 8 M/S, plus U from mid 1930s to early 1970s. Papua Lakatoi (42 inc Stamp Duty opts) & 1932 Pics (50) to 6d. Norfolk Is to mid 1980s in album with 47 Pic/Commem sets inc 1953 Defs to 5/-. Also 1978 QEII Silver Jubilee M/S in album, & USA in 2 small s/books. (100s)
$220
$325
683
Shipping carton Number 9 with Australia 1980-86 FDC collections (140) all with 'Currie King Island' pictorial FDI pmks. Lighthouse 'BOGA1' mint sheet file (3) with misc Australia inc 1970 Grasslands 5c comp sheet, Newspaper Wrappers & Aerogrammes. Tokelau 1948-90 collection in blue springback album with 37 MUH Pic/Commem sets to 1990 Handicrafts (SG cat £70). Christmas Is MUH collection with 38 Pic/Commem sets to 1986 Flowers inc 1958 QEII & 1968 Fish sets to $1 & 1984 Birds to $4. Samoa 1962-86 near comp MUH collection in Seven Seas illustrated/hingeless album with 37 M/Sheet & 98 Pic/Commem sets inc 1962 Independence, 1967 Birds to $5, 1972 Wildlife to $5 Lizard & 1983 Fruit to $5. Also 1996-2015 Pics/Commems (FV $585 = A$330) inc 2015 Marine Life trio FV $63 & 2015 WWF Snake M/Sheet set of 4, 2014 Marine Life set to $25 Shark, 2013 Tequila Festival $30 M/Sheet & 2013 Bird set to $15. Singapore 1880s-1990s collection (300) with QV (23) to 50c, KEVII (34) to $1, KGV (54) to $1, plus 1935 Silver Jubilee set, KGVI (50) to $2 & QEII Def/Pic set to $10 Ships, Insects, Tourism & Trains.
$300
$400
684
Shipping carton Number 10 with Fiji 2006-10 Emergency opts comp sheets with 1c/23c (opt shifted sl left), 2c/23c (opt shifted sl up), 3c/23c (opt shifted sl up & left), 5c/23c (opt shifted sl left) & 20c/23c (opt shifted up 2½mm exposing 23c on rows 6, 7 & 8), plus another 20c/23c sheet opt shifted sl left. Appear VF MUH. Not easy to find sheets (700). Then pre-decimals in older style Lighthouse s/book inc 1870s-90s Cyphers (18) to 6d rose G-FU inc 12c/6d (pmk 1873), 6c/3d & 4d/2d (2). 1882 QV 5/- bicolour & 1/- brown (4). 1930-40s KGVI Defs to 2/-. 1948 KGVI SW set & 1960s QEII Pics to 10/-. Australia 1980s FDC mess in black binder. USA catastrophe in 2 Chinese & 1 other s/book. Pacific Is MUH accumulation in 1970s Lighthouse s/book with PNG Commem sets MUH/CTO. Great Britain & Ireland 1920s-70s collections in Davo illustrated albums with reasonable range of Pics, Commems, Defs inc higher . 10 albums in large carton. (1000s)
$180
$275
685
Shipping carton Number 11 with Sweden 1971-78 MUH collection in solid Schaubek springback binder (retail $140) with useful selection of Pics & booklets, plus continuing collection on loose pgs with more booklets. Ceylon & Indonesia collection in small s/book & France in another. NZ 1940s-70s Pic/Commem collection in Lighthouse s/book. PNG Pics in Chinese s/book inc 1981 & '83 PO Year Packs, plus Seven Seas 1952-78 illustrated album. Nauru 1966-84 MUH Pic/Commem sets (150) in 3 albums inc 1973 Pics to $1 (14 sets), 1974 UPU blks of 10 & 1st Contact (4 sets). Ross Dependency MUH collection to 2001 with 11 Pic sets (retail $260) inc 1967 Defs set of 4. Also other odds & ends inc Australia 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheets (3) inc fresh CTO. Again a solid lot. Large carton. (1000s)
$180
$275
686
Significant carton lot with British Commonwealth collection (100s) to early 1970s in 3 springback albums with good variety inc Ceylon, Fiji (300) to early 1970s inc QV Cyphers & QEII pre-dec Pics to £1, KUT, Hong Kong, India & States, North Borneo, South Africa, Rhodesia, North Borneo & Malaya inc States. British Pacific Is MUH in 35 hagners inc Australia 1972 Christmas set blks of 12, 1981 RW gutter blks of 10 from Norfolk Is, Pitcairn, Samoa & Fiji, 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 (6) inc Tokelau (2) & Vanuatu (2). Australia decimal accumulation in 3 medium s/books, plus bag of FDC inc 1966 Navigators to $4. British Commonwealth PO Pack accumulation inc PNG 1981, 84, 90, 91 & 94 Year Packs, plus 1995 PO Year Album, plus USA Liberty illustrated album with scattered contents. Usual variable M/MUH/G-FU.
$250
$350
687
Six 1980s/90s Topical/Thematic collections with Animals collection with 108 diff. Oxford FDC with 60 diff 1982 Commem sets. 1983 History & Heritage of the Commonwealth with 52 FDC. 1984 Lloyds collection in brown album. 1985 Birds of the World with 54 FDC. 1986 Halley's Comet collection with 58 diff FDC. All in custom albums, plus 1981 Royal Wedding MUH collection in Crown Agent's envelope, & 1985 Queen Mother MUH Omnibus sets in s/book. World collection in 8 albums, plus s/book with Aust KGV (100) to 1/4 G-FU. Unsorted mess in boxes & loose in tins. Australian numismatic literature inc 1960s Renniks coin cats. Also NZ 1984 Year Album. Singapore 1991 & 92 Year Books. 3 cartons.
$180
$275
688
Solomon Islands: Miniature sheets 2017 Polar Bears $40, 2017 Pope Francis $40, 2015 WWII 70th Anniv $48, 2003 Australian Nobel Prize Winners $28 & 2012 $20 Coral Reefs. 100 of ea, all fresh CTO. Total FV $17,600 = A$3200. (500)
$180
$275
689
Solomon Islands: 1907-83 collection in s/book & hagners with 1907 Large Canoes set of 7 (cat £350) U. 1908 Small Canoes set of 11 to 5/- fresh MLH/MUH (£225). 1914-35 KGV Basic set of 15 to 10/- MLH (£160). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee, 1939 KGVI Pics to 10/-, 1948 KGVI SW 10/-, 1956 QEII to £1 & 1965 Pics to £1. Some regummed MUH (cat £330). 1966 opt set to $2, 1968 Pics to $2, 1972 Butterflies to $5, 1975 opt set to $5, 1976 Birds to $5, 1979 Reptiles to $10 all MUH (cat £110), plus 63 other Pic/Commem sets 1937-81 & 16 M/Sheets all MUH with some extras or duplication. Total SG cat £1200 = A$2300. (430 + 16 M/S)
$325
$475
690
Solomon Islands: 1907-80 collection on pgs inc 1907 Large Canoe ½d, 2½d & 5d. 1908-11 Small Canoe ½d-6d 1938-51 KGVI Pic set to 10/-. 1956-63 QEII Pic set to 10/- 1965 QEII Pic Def set to £1. 1966-67 Decimal Surch set to $2. Range of later Commems & Defs. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £850+. (500).
$120
$180
691
Solomon Islands: Modern M/Sheets (22 diff) to 2015 with 2013 Transport (2), Domestic Cats (2), Wild Cats (2), Dinosaurs (2), Marine Art (2), Yuri Gagarin (2) & Sebastian Vettel (2). 2014 Pope John Paul (2). 2015 Cats (2), Dingo (2) & Owls (2). Some great Pictorials & good Thematics sighted with 22 diff M/Sheets in fresh CTO in neat bundles of 100. FV Sol $76,800 = A$14,100 with 2200 M/Sheet in total. Cat value would be huge.
$800
$1200
692
South Africa, Ciskei, Transkei & SWA collections of stamps & covers in 8 binders, s/book & 7 cover albums with South Africa inc some early, then extensive Pics/Commems with singles, plate blks & FDCs from early 1970s-mid 1980s. Similar Homelands & SWA, plus smaller collection of Zimbabwe. Then cover collection of South Africa mostly Commem types inc Australian covers across similar period, plus some Homelands & SWA. 350+ covers, some mixed condition but mostly F/VF. 16 albums in 2 cartons. (2000, 450 covers)
$160
$240
693
South Africa: c1988 Homelands Revenues MUH collection with Bophuthatswana Arms set 2c-R100. Ciskei Arms to R100, plus Penalty opt Arms set to R10. Transkei Arms set 2c-R50, plus penalty opt Arms to R2. Venda Arms to R50, plus Penalty opt Arms set to R10. All diff. VF fresh MUH. Bft cat £537. (58)
$120
$180
694
South Africa - Cape of Good Hope: 1853-1904 collection inc 1853 Triangle 1d & 4d (2) on deep blued paper & 1d (2) on light blued paper. 1855-58 Triangle set to 1/- inc 1d (4), 4d (5), 6d (4) & 1/- (3), with shades. 1861 Triangle Woodblock 1d & 4d (2). 1863-64 Triangle to 1/- inc 1d (4), 4d (4), 6d (2) & 1/-. 1864-77 Hope Seated to 1/-, plus shades. 1871-76 Hope Seated to 5/-, no outer frame. 1874-79 Surch to 3d on 4d. 1884-90 Hope Seated to 5/- & 1893-98 to 5/-. 1885 Military Telegraph opt 6d. 1902-04 KEVII set to 5/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed but some 3 margin triangles. SG cat £19,000+ = A$34,000+. Valuable collection. (128) (P)
$1800
$2500
695
South Africa - Cape of Good Hope: 1855-1904 used collection inc 1855-63 Triangles 1d to 1/- inc both 1/- shades. 1863-64 Triangle 1d, 4d & 6d. 1864-77 Hope Seated 1d to 1/-, with outer frame line, wmk crown CC. 1874-76 Surch 1d on 6d & 1d on 1/-. 1879 Surch 3d on 4d. 1880 3d on 4d. 1880 '3' on 3d (both types). 1882-83 Hope Seated set to 5/-, wmk crown CA & 1884-90 set to 5/-, wmk Anchor. 1891 2½d on 3d. 1893 1d on 2d, variety 'no stop'. 1893-1902 Hope standing set. 1893-98 New Colours set to 5/-. 1902-04 KEVII ½f to 1/-. Mostly G-VFU, some mixed condition as usual. SG cat £3350+ = A$6500. (66)
$350
$500
696
South Africa - Cape of Good Hope: 1864-1904 Mint collection inc 1864-77 Hope Seated 4d & 6d (2 shades) crown CC, with outer frame line. 1871-76 Hope Seated ½d, ½d wmk inverted, 1d & 4d, crown CC, no outer frame line. 1874-76 ONE PENNY on 1/-. 1879 THREE PENCE on 4d. 1880 3 on 3d. 1882-83 Hope Seated  to 3d, wmk crown CA & 1884-90  to 6d, wmk Anchor. 1891 Surch 2½d on 3d. 1892 2½d sage-green. 1893 1d on 2d, variety 'no stop'. 1893-1902 Hope Standing set. 1893-98 Hope Seated set to 5/-, plus ½d blk of 36. 1902-84 KEVII  to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/UN, some mixed. SG cat £3100+ = A$6000+. (80) (P)
$500
$750
697
South West Africa & Namibia: 1923-2012 collection on pgs & hagners inc 1941-43 War Effort set to 1/- in prs & 1943-46 Bantam War set in prs or triplets to 1/-. 1937 Coronation set on FDC. 1954-60 Pic Art to 5/-. 1973-79 Succulents Def set to R1 MUH. Good range of 1960s-70s Commems. 1980 Animal Def set to R2. Namibia from 1990 inc useful Commems. 2005 Surch to $50 on $10 Cheetah. 1997 Flora & Fauna Def set to $10. F-VF M/MUH/U, post 1961 SWA & Namibia almost all VF fresh MUH. SG cat £2400+ = A$4300+. (1750, 23M/S)
$300
$400
698
South America collection 1980s-2000s in 5 binders on pgs. Inc Argentina, Brazil, Bolivia, Colombia, Chile, Ecuador, Guyana, Paraguay, Peru, Surinam & Venezuela. Strong Thematic interest eg Birds, Ships, Butterflies etc. Mainly VFU, VFM. Fresh & clean. All diff. (3300+, 85+ M/S) (P)
$200
$250
699
Spain: 1907-70s collection in 3 binders. 1907 Madrid Exhib to 4P. 1909-20 King to 1P 1930 Columbus to 10P. 1928 Pope & King to 5P (both issues). 1930 Goya Air set to 10P. 1939 Air set to 4P. Good range of 1960s-70s Commems sets which appear largely comp. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1800+ = A$3200+. (2450+)
$180
$275
700
Spain: 1951-2012 collection on hagners in 2 dealer's display binders. Many comp sets, reasonable variety inc Explorers, Architecture, Painters & others. Inc M/Sheets, noted 1951 Stamp Day. VF fresh MUH. FV alone 10,000P+ & €350+ = A$700. Marked retail $1311. (600+, 80+ M/S & 9 booklets)
$300
$500
701
Sweden: Postmarks 1890s cds, 80 diff on 5o green Postal Cards from a single correspondence to Jonkoping, mostly diff. All fresh (110)
$80
$150
702
Switzerland: 1850-1980s collection/accumulation in binders, stock- cards & packets. Big quantity inc 1850-51 Rayon Arms 5r & 10r (3). 1854-62 Strubeli to 1Fr. 1862-81 Sitting Helvetia to 1Fr inc 1Fr U. 1882-1907 Standing Helvetia & Numerals to 3Fr, plus printings. 1900 UPU set. 1908-40 Willem Tell & Sitting Helvetia to 3Fr. 1914-18 Pic high values to 10Fr. 1923-31 Air to 2Fr. Postage Dues 1882-1907 to 100c. Good   Pro Juventute inc 1915 set U (SG cat £148). 1916 set U (£180), plus good 1920s Arms ranges & 1930s issues. Most G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £12,000+ = A$22,000+. (7500+)
$600
$900
703
Switzerland: 1854-1920s collection inc 1854-62 Strubeli  to 40R. 1862-81 Sitting Helvetia  to 1Fr, plus shades & papers inc 60c & 1Fr (3 U). 1882-1906 Standing Helvetia to 3Fr inc printings. 1900 UPU set to 25c. 1907-17 Helvetia to 3Fr. 1915 Pro Juventute 5c. 1918-22 Pro Juventute sets. Also 1992 Zumstein Swiss Catalogue. Mostly G-VFU, odd M. SG cat £4100+ = A$7800. (104)
$500
$800
704
Taiwan collection 1970s-2000s on pgs in binder. Noted SG 775-86 MUH (12 Months Hanging Scrolls) SG cat £131. Strong Thematic themes Chinese New Year, Fruits etc. FU, MUH. All diff, fresh & clean. (500+, 15 M/S)
$150
$200
705
Thailand: 1882-2021 huge & very comprehensive collection in 10 'Thailand' stamp album binders with slipcases starting with British PO in Bangkok 1882-85 'B' opt QV to 96c with crown CC, plus 'TWO CENTS' opt 32c & 2c-24c wmk crown CA (mixed good & bad as usual), then Thailand 1883 King set to 1Sk. 1885-87 1 TICAL/Tical opt King 1S (2 types). 1887-91 King to 64a. 1889 Surch 1a on 1S M & U. 1889-91 Surch 1a on 2a, 1a on 3a & 2a on 3a. 1892 Surch 4a on 24a. 1892-94 Surch to 10a on 24a. 1899-1904 King to 64a. 1908 Jubilee opt set to 18a. 1908 Statue set to 40T. 1912 King to 20B. 1918 Red Cross opt to 20B (SG cat £2500+). 1918 Victory opt to 5B (£700). 1920 Scouts Fund set to 1T (£725) & 1921 opt set to 50S (£450). 1926 Coronation Stone set to 20t. 1928 King to 40B. 1944 Thai Occup of Malaya set (£170). 1953 Red Cross set. 1955 Surch set. 1961-68 King set to 40b. Then excellent range of Commems, Defs & M/S inc imperf & perf M/S in many places. Noted inc 1992 60th Birthday sheetlet of 10. 1996 50th Anniv imperf M/S on thin card (Mi cat €1000), plus perf sheetlet of 10. F-VF M/MUH/U, some earlies doubtful as expected. SG cat £65,000+ = A$115,000+. Valuable & impressive collection. Offered intact at vendor's request at very low reserve. (6000 + 60 M/S) (P)
$5500
$8000
706
Thematics: Butterflies. Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 sets of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$180
$275
707
Tonga - Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterflies sets of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$180
$275
708
Thematics - Butterflies: Samoa 2015 Express set of 4 to $75 sheetlet of 4 sets. Fresh MUH. FV $615 = A$390. SG E1-4 cat £380.
$80
$120
709
Thematics: Europa 2005-06 50th Anniv M/Sheets, 4 diff with Bosnia-Herzegovina 2005 (100, Mi BL27A cat €1000), Montenegro 2006 Map of Europe (250, Mi BL3 cat €5000), Montenegro imperf M/Sheet (200, Mi 2B cat €4000) & Peru 2005 M/Sheet (250, Mi BL32 cat €1750). Cyprus (100, Mi BL25 cat £500) & Jamaica 2006 $230 M/Sheet (100, Mi BL56 cat €900). Fresh MUH, total Mi cat €13,150 = A$22,000. 1000 M/Sheets in total.
$375
$500
710
Thematic M/Sheets, 4 diff with Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv, Romania CAPEX 96 Exhib, PNG OLYMPHILEX 2000 Exhib & PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival inc Lakatoi under full sail, 100 of ea. Fresh MUH, cat A$2100. (400)
$100
$150
711
Thematic Ships inc Canada 1975, '76 & '77 (36 sets of ea) & 1978 (28 sets), plus extra MUH in sheets. Denmark 1976 American Revolution Ships (100 sets in sheets) MUH, Liberia 1974 UPU (70 sets) CTO, 1972 Ships (48 sets) in sheets/large blks. Norway 1977 Coastal Routes (50 sets) MUH, Paraguay 1972 Ships set of 8 (95 sets) MUH, ca1973 Ships set of 5 (40 sets) MUH. Russia 1971 Navy Ships (150 sets) CTO, 1972 Ships (100 sets) CTO, 1973 Ships (100 sets) CTO, plus some others, nearly all VF fresh, 840 sets with a SG total cat £2600+ = A$4800. (ca 4000)
$150
$250
712
Titanic 100th Anniv: Tongan Niuafo'ou Is 2012 $13.60 sheetlets, both imperf & perforated, 25 of ea, FV $680 = A$435. Mi cat €1100 = A$1800. Superb Maritime/Shipping Thematic. Imperf sheetlet were sold over PO counter at substantially above FV. (50)
$120
$180
713
Tonga: 2012 Democracy $27 M/Sheet both imperf & perf 50 of ea, FV T$2700 = A$1832. SG 1643, 1643(var) cat £2700 as normals, plus premium for imperfs which were sold over PO counter at substantial premium above FV. (100)
$275
$400
714
Tonga 2014 Birds $11.30, $16.90, $28 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 30 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV T$3360 = A$2200. SG cat £2880 = A$5500. (10 sheetlets)
$300
$500
715
Tonga - Kingdom 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 (4 sets), FV $1444. Tonga-Niuafo'ou 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 (4 sets), FV $1444 = A$934. All fresh MUH. Total FV $2888, SG cat £2388 = A$4600. (24 M/S)
$300
$400
716
Tonga-Niuafo'ou Island 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 (4 sets) & Tongan-Kingdom 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 (4 sets). Fresh MUH. Total FV T$2888 = A$1864, SG cat £2388 = A$4600.
$300
$400
717
Trinidad, Tobago & Turks Is: 1851-1937 collection inc Trinidad. 1851-55 Britannia  to (4d). 1859 Britannia 4d & 1/- (shades), imperf. 1859-80 Britannia  to 1/- inc wmks, perfs & shades. 1879-82 Surch ½d & 1d. 1869 QV 5/-, perf 12½. 1883-94 QV  to 5/-. 1896-1906 Britannia  to 10/- (10/- is opt SPECIMEN). 1904-09 Britannia  to 5/-. Trinidad & Tobago 1913-23 Britannia  to £1. 1922-28 KGV Britannia  to 5/-. 1935-37 Pictorial set to 72c. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Tobago 1879 QV  to 5/-. 1882-96 QV  to 1/-. 1891-92 Surch 2½d on 4d. Turks Is 1867-89 QV  to 1/-, plus wmks. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3400+ = A$6500+. (265) (P)
$500
$750
718
Tristan Da Cunha: 1953-2000 Collection in thick s/book. Starts with 1960 Marine Life sets 2M & 1U, Resettlement opt 5/- with 'Broken d', 1961 Currency sets 2M & 1U, 1972 flowers x 4 MUH with 50p blk with Plate nos blks of 4 with colour Plate nos & registration details, some imprint blks etc. Many VF fresh MUH, few U & MLH earlier. Pre Decimal SG £700, Decimal £650 = £1350. (1800, 20 M/S).
$350
$500
719
Turkey 1900-15 accumulation in red s/book with extensive Used collection of Sultan Murad V, Sultan Mohamed V Defs mostly 2pa, 5pa, 10pa, 20pa issues singles, blks, strips with a good range of cds, large qty. Also some Austrian POs & others F/VF. Minimum cat £1100 = A$2100. (c1800)
$120
$160
720
Turkey: 1920 Anatolia Ankara Nationalist opt Revenues with Religious stamps 1Pi U with Unger BPP photo cert (SG cat £600), 50Pi, 2M/1U, 100Pi buff M/U (£200), 100Pi orange-brown M/U (£230), 500Pi M/U (£400), plus piece with 100Pi orange-brown pr & 1000Pi (£2000). Justice stamps 10pa U (£100), 50Pi buff 5M, & yellow-brown M/U, 100Pi (2M, £240), 500Pi U (£325), plus script opt 50Pi U (£180) & 100Pi (2U, £320). F-VF M/U, some U with security cuts as often. SG ex A17-32 cat £4800+. Mi cat €5200. Valuable collection of rarely offered area. (27). (P)
$500
$800
721
Twelve album carton lot with about 50 mixed British Commonwealth PO Packs inc Australia, GB, Nauru, Tuvalu, plus PNG 1981 & 1994 Year Packs. Australia 1988 EXPO 88 Commem cover collection in original black binder. Australia 1940s-60s pre-dec blks of 4 accumulation (240) inc imprints (30). 1960s sheet numbers & other multiple (approx 1000 stamps). World Thematic collection (few 100) in red binder. Decimal accumulation in hagners inc 1984 AUSIPEX M/Sheets set of 10 diff Commem pmks. SG Canada album with scattered contents. More Australia to 1968 Fam Aust booklet pane inc 1932 Sydney harbour Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS, 1934 VIC Cent sets (2) & Macarthur to 9d G-FU & 1966 Navigator set MUH. Aust States (350) inc QLD Large Chalons to £1 green, TAS 1899 Pic set of 8 & WA Swans to 1/- green. Aust Territories to early 1970s inc AAT 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun, Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue & Cocos Is pre-dec Pics. Philippines Pics/Commems collection in 2 red s/books & finally USA 1890s-1980s collection in black springback album. Plenty to look at in these 12 albums, mixed MUH/M/G-FU. (Few 1000)
$325
$400
722
Twelve album carton lot with GB 1953-71 near comp pre-decimal MUH collection in KABE hingeless album inc Castles to £1, 1950s/60s Commem sets & Machins to £1 black. World booklet collection (60) strength in 1970s-80s British Royalty inc 1977-78 QEII Silver Jubilee & 1981 RW. Australia mess inc 1960s booklet panes, 1968 Soil/medical gutter prs, 1969 Flight 5c blks of 9, 1972 Olympics 35c (12) & 1950s-60s Pics/Commems inc high val sets. Also 1990s PO publications (5) with PO Packs (issue costs $75) inc Antarctic Whales, Military Aviation & Planet earth. 1966-2000 mixed MUH/UN/VF U collection (many 100s) to 2000 Olympics in large binder inc 1966 Navigators opt SPECIMEN UN, better 1970s Commems MUH inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 (2), high val Paintings to $10 VF U & much more inc non-letter rate Pics/Commems & assorted M/Sheets with plenty of extras, plus more decimal Pics in green Chinese s/book with useful pickings to $20 Gardens, blue s/book with NZ 1950 Health sets in comp sheets. Aust 1980s FDC in black springback album World Collection in 1960s Seven Seas Golden Age loose leaf album. A diverse group with 13 albums in large carton inc 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 (8 dif) inc Fiji, Kiribati, Solomon Is, Fiji, St Kitts & Vanuatu! (Few 1000)
$325
$400
723
Two cartons of mostly Aust, GB, NZ, PNG inc MUH M/Sheets, on/off-paper old/modern etc crammed in large shoebox, GB PO Packs, GB FDCs in 3 albums, 2 Lighthouse & 1 hagner, plus 2 albums with NZ FDC, Aust Territories & others. Aust Cinderellas inc $150 1995/6 $15 Wetlands Conservation sheetlet of 10 stamps U & 2x $30 Royal Flying Doctor sheetlets Prestamped Postcards 18c-27c (100+), 2x Aust PNC, FDCs mostly 1980-2000s inc $5 Treasures of Philately, $20 Uluru & plenty other high  & sets (est 600+) & PNG (100). Telephone card packs, cards FV $195, stamps $14, plus 75 PO Packs with MUH stamps with FV up to $10. (qty)
$220
$350
724
Two carton lot with Australia & World in 14 albums/binders, tins, bags, boxes etc. Australia inc few 1000 off-paper loose, mostly decimal period. Great Britain 1970-2004 G/FU sets/singles on hagners/varios. British Commonwealth inc 1946 Victory 36 MUH sets. Some European selections of Denmark, Finland, Russia, Spain mostly G/FU. 'Stamp of the Month' on leaves. Mostly VF. (5000+)
$150
$250
725
Unusual World Consignment Carton inc SG 2019 British Cwlth cat, Cocos Is 1976 Ships set to $1 half sheets of 50 (FV $150), SG cat £275, Australia 1916 Kangaroos 2½d, 6d, 9d, 1/- 3rd wmk M (SG cat £190). Tuvalu 1976 Marine Life to $5 opt Official gutter blks of 4 & St Kitts Pics to $10 opt Official (2 sets) or SPECIMEN (2 sets). Christmas Is 1968 Fish 15c & 30c (the key ) blks of 20 MUH. Fiji 1969 Pics to $2 QEII MUH prs (cat £60). GB pre-dec Commems Plate No or traffic Light blks. Gambia 1966 Pics to £1 MUH blks of 4 (£50). Germany 1921-23 Defs mixed  (5500) mostly sheets inc 1923 100Mk purple (£35), 1,000,000Mk blue (£25) & 2 Million/500Mk red (3 sheets, £75). North Korea 1970s-80s M/Sheets (40). Norway 1938 Narvik Pic Souvenir Congratulations Telegrams inc Rural Views, Alpine Scenes or Flowers & a most attractive group of 18 diff. Liberia 1948 Colonial set in comp sheets (20 sets, SG cat £130). Pakistan 1948 Defs to 5R VFM (cat £100), Sierra Leone 1965 Kennedy Memorial (15 sets, cat £70), USA 1860s-1920s Cheques/Receipts with Revenues attached, plus much more inc modern Pictorial PPC (250), Australia MUH 1940s Commem sets, plus plenty of Europe stamps as well. Medium carton. (1000s)
$275
$400
726
USA: 1882-1986 collection in 3 albums inc 1893 Columbian & 1898 Trans-Miss lower values G/FU, 1894-95 series to 50c, 1902 series to 10c, 50c, 1904 St Louis 1c, 2c, 10c GU, 1907 Jamestown sets GU, 1908-10 coils imperf & perf 12 1c green Franklin, 2c carmine Washington G/FU (cat £370) then other pre WWII issues/sets inc some Airs. Post WWII to 2000 inc 1939 & 1954 Defs to $5 G/FU, plus many extras. Also extensive booklet panes blks of 4 mostly MUH some unused with FV US$180 with balance cat £1200. Mixed condition but plenty F/VF. (2000+)
$220
$300
727
USA:1851-1960 collection in blue s/book inc 1862 2c black, 10c green & 24c grey Washington (SG cat £475). 1869 Pics 3c blue (6, £150). 1893 Columbian (17) to 10c (£115). 1895 Presidents (33) to $1 black (£175). 1913 Panama Expo to 10c yellow (£90). 1917 Presidents to $2 Franklin (£200). 1922 Defs to $5 America (£40) & other Pic/Commem to late 1950s. Extensive 1920s-50s Defs inc coil prs & 1908 1c green imperf strip of 3, Postage Dues to $5 & assorted Revenues in another blue s/book. Then 6 binders with 220 hagners with Parcel Post (75) to $1 G-FU & Special Delivery (40). 1930s imperf Pics (est cat US$200+) in single vol inc National park plate number blks & sets (8) blks of 4. Pre-cancels (950) inc Postage Dues & coil prs in black binder. 1930s-60s plate number singles in single vol & MUH collection to 1980 in final 2 volumes. 9 albums in total, plus M/S file with MUH blks & multiples (FV $40). All neatly arranged in large carton. (Few 1000)
$350
$500
728
USA 1854-1994 Presidents of America thematic collection of covers, postcards etc, noted 1854 (Feb 14) cover Chicago to New York F/W 1851 3c Washington tied Chicago cds, also 1861/62 3c & 1883 2c Washington on covers. Extensive collection of 51 Inauguration Day & general commem covers with a wide variety of Presidents from Washington to Clinton. Also JFK associated items inc Portrait Postcards, Seasons Greetings photo, Auto signed items from Jacqueline Kennedy Library. USS Joseph Kennedy duplex cover & others. Mostly F/VF. (70)
$120
$170
729
USA 1887-1950s collection in Scott springback illustrated albums. 1890 series to 15c, 1902 to 13c, other earlies Def with extras, 1907 Jamestown set, 1922 Defs to $2 blue. 1923 Airs 8c, 16c G/FU. Also 1938 Defs to $1 M/MLH, various others M & U inc scattered plate number blks SG cat £1000. Mostly F/VF. (c500)
$100
$150
730
USA: 1890s-1990s collections/accumulation in 5 albums or s/books. Noted 1938-54 Presidents to $1, $2 in plate number prs MUH, plus other earlier Commems. Plate number multiples. Also more modern MUH FV $70+. Duplicated used range on album leaves. Also another 3 s/books with United Nations NY 1955-mid 80s stock must inc 1980-87 Flags 40 diff sheetlets & others MUH, FV US$325. F-VF M/MUH (2200, 40 M/S, shlts).
$150
$200
731
USA: 1894-1903 Portrait collection on Scott pgs. 1894  to 10c 1895  to $1, wmk USPS. 1898 to 15c. 1902-03 to $1, plus 2c imperf (3 shades). Most G-VF M/MUH/U. Sc cat US$900+. SG cat £940+. (52).
$100
$150
732
USA: 1922-31 Mint Collection on Scott pgs. 1922-25 Portrait & Pictorial Def set to $5, plus 1c-2c imperf & 1c-10c perf 10. Also Coil stamps perf vert & horiz. 1926-34  to 10c, perf 11x10½. 1931 Rotary Press Printing  to 50c, perf 11x10½. VF fresh M/MUH. Sc cat US$800+ (79) (P)
$200
$300
733
USA: 1936-80 MUH plate number blk collection (500) in 180 hagners with good variety, strength in 1940s-50s-60s Commems. Also small selection of M/Sheets or sheetlets G-FU & another 70 hagners with over 200 MUH blks & multiples. 2nd carton with 10 volume cover collection inc 1932-82 FDC (650) inc Pics/Commems/Airmails & Postal Stationery. Also album with Civil War Centenary covers (90) & 1976 Bi-Cent Commem covers/FDC. 2 large cartons.
$200
$300
734
USA covers & envelopes: 'The New York Times Philatelic History of the United States' 1851-1945 & 1946-1986, 2 volume set with 160 covers. 2 large albums, each cover accompanied with extracts from NY Times articles relevant to event commemorated on cover. Largely VF. (160)
$100
$150
735
USA: 1927-67 Flight Covers with 1927-30 First Flights (35), 1931-40 (25), 1940-50 (50), 1951-60 (90) & 1960-67 (75). Variety h/s printed cachets, appear all diff. F-VF. (275)
$180
$275
736
USA Covers: 1930 Airport Dedication covers (30), then 1930-40 FFC (25), 1940-50 FFC (50), 1950-60 FFC (85), 1960-70 FFC (80) & 1971-87 FFC (35). Variety h/s & mixed printed cachets, appear all diff. F-VF. (310)
$180
$275
737
1925-49 Mint collection on Scott pgs. Mostly comp inc 1925 Norse American set. 1928 Hawaii opt set. 1932 Washington Bicentennial set to 10c. 1933 Exhib sheet set 1c & 3c. 1934 Exhib M/s & Trans Mississippi Exhib M/S. 1935 National Parks imperf set, plus prs. 1936 Exhib M/S. 1938 Presidents set to $5, plus coil stamps. 1947 Stamp Centenary M/S. F-VF fresh M/MUH. Sc cat US$900+. SG cat £1000+ = A$1800+. (325 + 8M/S).
$180
$275
738
USA Postmarks: 1960s-80s Machine Cancels & Duplex Killers comp strikes on 9-12,000 envelope cut-outs with duplication inc cancel variations. Also small collection on leaves inc USA (Armed) Forces pmks. Large carton, weight 15kg. (10,000+)
$80
$150
739
USA: Private Perfin collection on illustrated pages (actually Catalogue of United States Perfins by JM Randall) with diff from A to ZNP inc Numbers & Geometrical Designs (25). All mostly 1920s-30s era, some earlier. An heroic, not often seen, assembly. Much rarer than the popular pre-cancels. (2150)
$450
$800
740
Vanuatu: Collection 1980-99 with 45 Pic/Commem sets inc 1980 Defs both English & French, 1982 Orchids & a variety of Thematics inc Balloons, Butterflies, Birds, Marine Life, Ships, Sport, Planes etc, plus 7 M/Sheets & 1987 QEII Ruby Wedding 35v gutter pr with opt inverted. Fresh MUH, plus IMPERF proofs affixed on printer's sample cards for 1985 Queen Mother 20v, 1987 Motor Vehicles 55v & 135v, then 1988 Christmas set of 4. These last all rare. (204, 7 M/S & 7 Proofs)
$200
$300
741
Varied carton lot with 1970s Birds of the World MUH collection on 108 artist drawn cards in unique custom-made album. Estimated New Issue cost over $180. Australia 1990s PO Books (5) inc Aviation Feats, Planet Earth & White Ensign (New Issue costs $75). 1978-82 PO Card Wallets set of 4 (retail $100). 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (retail $500+) inc Christmas comp 1969-75, 1970 & 71 Selected Issues. Early 1970s AAT, plus some extras (45). 2013-14 VF U/CTO collection inc M/Sheets in 20 well filled hagners. World A-Z collection in 3 well filled Chinese s/books, plus another with Australia to 1974 Paintings $10 inc KGV to 1/4, 1931 Kingsford Smith set, 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS, 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/-, 1937 KGVI to 10/-, 1949 Arms to £1, 1960s QEII Pics to 10/- & 1966 Defs to $4 King. Finally 1997 Diana Memorial Pics, Tokelau $1, Bahamas 15c & Vanuatu 95t, 100 of ea in comp sheets (FV A$200). Fresh MUH. 12 albums in total. Large carton. (many 100s)
$300
$400
742
Variable carton lot. Australia 1950s Commems in large blks or part sheets inc 1954 Cobb & Co set, 1956 Olympics set of 4, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1957 Flying Doctor 7d & 1958 Kingsford Smith 8d. All in blks of 40 (retail $360), plus letter rate Commems from 1954 Red Cross to 1958 Broken Hill again in blks of 40, all with reverse spotting. 1970s 18c or 20c PO PPC (approx 150) VF UN. 1980-81 FDC collection in brown album. Australian Territories 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets CTO in PO glassines as purchased. British Commonwealth mess inc 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 with Vanuatu (2), Tokelau (2) & Bahamas (2), total FV A$200+. Samoa 1971-74 MUH collections, Tuvalu, Fiji, PNG Pic sets. Mixed M/Sheet inc Hong Kong Olympics. NZ 1984-86 PO Year Albums (FV $55). Aust Territories M/U collection to mid 1970s in vintage Seven Seas illustrated album. C-F collection in 45 hagners inc Ceylon, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Egypt, Ireland, Fiji & Finland. USA 1928-32 FFC/Airmail Commem cover collection in 2 volumes. Some foxing or toning seen, still a commendable carton. (many 100s)
$300
$400
743
Varied carton lot Europe in binder inc Vatican, Swiss Pics, Hungary, Greece, France inc bklts, plus isolated Br Cwlth inc GB KGVI £1 brown, PNG 1952 £1 Fisherman, Fiji KGVI to 5/- M, Ceylon & others. Then more PNG with 180 MUH 1980s Pic/Commem sets, mostly blks on 4 in 2 s/books, 1970s-80s FDC (120). Another plastic bag with 1960s-70s Australia/AAT PO Packs (44, retail $450+) inc 1969 Christmas (2), 1970 Cook (3), 1971 Christmas, 1971 Selected Issues & 1972 Christmas. Also album of FDC inc Australia 1971 Sydney Philatelic Centre opening (retail $50), 1971 Christmas blks of 7 (2, $50), NZ 1969 Cook M/sheet, Pitcairn 1954 Pic & Def set to 2/6, Ross Dependency 1957 Pics FDC & 1958 Commems cover, plus others inc various Olympics types. Also Princess of Wales FDC collection. Large carton.
$250
$350
744
Varied collections in hagners in 7 binders with plenty of extras noted useful Europe inc Iceland 1896-1980 in C19th selection, 1907 16a Kings, 1911 Cent to 15a, 1930 Parliament Anniv 20a, 1938 Geyser set G/FU various others cat £600+. French Polynesia 1950s-2016 sets/singles, retail $230. Iraq 1920-86 mostly singles, Defs, Commems retail $350+, Liechtenstein 1912-80s retail $200+, Poland 1918-80s selection mostly largely colourful 190s-70s, Portugal 1853-86 inc 1852 25R, 1862 25R (4) G/FU margins vary, 1892 25R UN, 1951 Holy Year set M cat £600+. Various others inc smaller selections of Baltic States, Thematic Scouts & others. (3000+)
$200
$250
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745
Varied carton lot with Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay sets of 14 to 2/- blue (3), 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge & 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird (2 sets) all VFM, retail $200. 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 with Vanuatu 95c (2) & Tokelau $1 (2), total FV A$180. Channel Is 1980s-90s collection with 40 Pic/Commem sets & 20 M/Sheets. 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee FDC collection in custom made silver binder. British Commonwealth collection in 2 springback albums inc Canada to late 1960s, Malta, Zimbabwe, Sierra Leone, Tonga & Sarawak, plus USA 1880s-1980s in a 3rd album. 1984 Los Angeles Olympics FDC collection in red album. Australia 1993-2000 VGC Seven Seas hingeless album (replacement value $200). 1978 18c PPC & 1980 22c PPC (100 of ea). Finally Australia 1970s PO Pack collection (45, retail $500) inc 1969-75 Christmas comp, plus 1970 & 1971 selected issue packs. Few mixed condition, mostly MUH/M/F-VFU condition.
$300
$400
746
World two carton lot with 14 medium to large albums inc Antarctic Territories MUH collection remainders in Seven Seas hingeless album to 1980. Thematics in 4 ring binder. Big brown Lighthouse s/book with Australia to late 1990s with approx 3000 stamps inc 1966 Defs to $4 (10 sets), good range 1967-75 high val Commem sets, 1977 Painting $10 (9) & other 1980s-90s high val Pics. All World collection (100s) in thick springback album. Old time Rainbow loose leaf album inc GB KEVII to 2/6 & KGV to 5/- Seahorse. Philippines collection in small green s/book, plus others. Then Australia/GB/USA on-paper mix (weight 1kg), Australia partially sorted off-paper with decimals (5000) & pre-decimals (9000), plus 1980s FDC/PSE (200) & 1940s-50s Commercial Mail in white binder inc KGVI/QEII Registered envelopes. Very messy, could contain a surprise! (Many 1000s)
$150
$200
747
World collections in carton with Australia 1966-2018 decimals (100s) inc 1970s Paintings to $10, 1980s-90s Gardens to $20 & high val post Millennium Pics & Commems in expensive 14 ring binder. Jersey-Kenya collection with plenty of Pics/Commems in Chinese s/book. The mostly Europe in 7 Lighthouse s/books with Italy (2000) 1880s-1990s, Jamaica (250) from QV Sidefaces - QEII Pics, Japan Revenues, Poland (1300), Portugal (500), Puerto Rico (70), Ras-Al khaima Thematics (140), Romania (1000) to mid 1980s inc 1862 6P red imperf pr VF UN (SG 30 cat £200). 1940s-80s Pictorials, Russia (1900) from 1890s-1980s with good variety of Commems inc 1960s imperf sets. Lastly Spain (1000) from 1850s imperfs to post Millennium Pics. Also large Minkus 'N' loose leaf album inc Nauru (100) inc  to $5, New Caledonia (150) to mid 1980s, New Hebrides (80), New Zealand (1300) 1890s-1990s with reasonable depth throughout. Some minor duplication, generally F-VFU with 10 albums in medium carton. (Approx 12,000)
$400
$600
748
Varied World collections in 7 large & 1 small album. Interesting mixed range inc thematic selections of Sport, Trains, also Cinderellas inc Aust Exhib sheetlets M/U. Also noted Fiji Revenues 1914-22 2/6, 5/- (4) G/FU cat £90. Israel 1960s-70s mostly MUH (cat £400). Italy 1930s-50s selection G/FU. French Colonies Reunion 1891-92 surch selection etc m/c cat £120+. South Korea 1950s-60s inc 1950 UPU set M & others, plus more. Mostly F/VF. (3000+)
$170
$220
749
World Thematic collection in 5 Lighthouse 32 pg s/books with Bugs/Dinosaurs/Frogs/Lizards/Snakes (1200) all mixed together, Birds (1100), Cats (250), Butterflies (2100), Fish/Marine Life/Shells (2400), Flowers (1400), Horses (1100) & Wild Animals (1100) with 10,650 F/VFU stamps in total, plus 80 M/Sheets & covers/cards.
$250
$400
750
Yugoslavia & Provinces: Collection 1890s-2000s on pgs in 3 binders. Bosnia Herzegovina, Croatia (1990s-2000s), Macedonia, Montenegro, Slovakia. Strong thematics. Fresh & clean. All diff. Generally VFM/U. (1700+, 50+ M/S) (P)
$150
$200
751
Yugoslavia: Collection 1918-1980s in large old KABE album. 1918-20s issues for Bosnia, Croatia etc & WWII & post WWII for Trieste etc. Noted comp sets of 1954 Animals, 1956 Art & Sea Creatures, 1956 Olympics with a number of comp sets throughout. Also has 1962 Tito M/S MUH (1400+, 6 M/S). Generally VFU/CTO/M. Fresh & clean. All diff. (1400+, 6 M/S) (P)
$300
$400

COLLECTIBLES
CIGARETTE CARDS
752
1930s Player's Albums (10 diff) with Aeroplanes - Civil (2, inc part set), Aircraft of the RAF, Cricketers 1938, Cycling 1839-1939 Film Stars 2nd series (48/50) & Film Stars 3rd series, Modern Naval Aircraft & Motor Cars 2nd series, National Flags & Arms, RAF Badges. All stuck in the albums, G-F condition. London CCC cat £425 as loose card sets. (11 albums)
$70
$100
753
Australian Cricket Team 1905 Sniders & Abrahams comp set inc Trumper, Kelly, Noble, Gregory, Hopkins, Darling & Duff. Mostly VF, scarce in such high grade. 2022 CTCC cat £975 as singles, sets are rare! (15).
$275
$400
OTHER COLLECTIBLES
754
Australian ephemera selection with 1960s Matchbox labels (250). Cigarette packet cut-outs (450) with wide variety. 1940s-50s Northern Territory B&W photos (50) inc Aboriginal themes. Also various Magazines/Periodicals inc British Royalty. Australian Pictorial History inc Australia To-Day 1930 (pub Nov 1929) & The Australasian Pictorial Annual (2) for 1932 & 1936. Also framed British Etchings (2) with Captain Thomas Coram (1668-1751, philanthropist), dated 1808 & Foundling Hospital dated 1809 & much more inc Japanese late 1800s framed coloured etching. A most unorthodox array.
$250
$350
755
Autographs: 1953 QEII Coronation edition of the Bible autographed by author Enid Blyton & endorsed with message 'Here is the greatest book in the world… Your friend Enid Blyton'. Also autograph book with signatures obtained by book owner who was employed by Sydney Radio Station 2GB. Noted autographs inc Bill Haley (Rock 'n Roll pioneer), Buddy Rich (Jazz drummer), Ken Rosewell, Lew Hoad & other Tennis, Chips Rafferty, Ruth Cracknell, Liberace, Sammy Davis Jnr, & many more. Includes list.
$150
$300
756
Queensland Railway Ticket accumulation with 32 diff 1980s Edmonston Card Tickets in neat consecutively numbered bundles of 250 inc Strathpine - Doomben, Brunswick St-South Brisbane, Coopers Pls-Brunswick St, Gailers-Brunswick St, Norman Pk-Doboy & Nundah-Norman Park, others. All appear new unused. (8000)
$200
$300
POSTCARDS
757
1960s-90s massive World accumulation with approx 3500 cards inc Advertising, Asia, Australia, British Pacific Islands, GB, Europe, Ships, USA etc, mostly full colour with some B&W cards sighted. All fresh & clean, many, pristine UN.
$200
$300
758
Australia with NSW inc Artist Cards, then Sydney area, noted Harbour, Mosman, Coogee, then Blue Mountains, Illawarra/Kiama etc. 'Australia Greets America', some VIC, SA, WA, Indigenous (2) inc caricature of King Billy, 1960s 'Colourful Views' Alice Springs to Darwin. Also some World inc France 1900 Expo (2), Turkish Constantinople, UK various inc Scenic, Churches etc. Mostly F/VF. (100)
$150
$250
759
Collection in shoebox with Asia (16) inc China, Hong Kong, Indonesia & Japan. Canada (40). Europe (100) inc Belgium, Venice Canals, Netherlands, Sweden & Germany. Mexico (20) inc Bull Fighting. Port Said (12), Egypt (22), USA (30), GB (80) inc Town/City/Village Views. Misc cards (110) in European Silhouettes, Comic, Flowers, Greetings, Children, Romance & Ships. Mixed UN/U, mostly F-VF. (300)
$180
$250
760
Europe & GB: Early 1900s-40s (or later) accumulation Part 1 with wide variety inc Comic, Germany, GB inc City, Town & Rural Views, France, Spain inc Bull Fighters, Greetings, Ships & much more inc Children & Glamour. Mixed UN/U. Mostly VF. (700)
$180
$250
761
Europe & GB: Early 1900s-40s (or later) accumulation Part 2 with wide variety inc Russia Alpine Views (15) & post WWII City Views (15) in original folders, GB City, Town & Rural Scenes, France, Germany, Italy, Scottish Themes, Flowers, Romance, Comic, Children, Greetings, Artist Cards & more. Mostly F-VF. (600)
$150
$200
762
Europe & GB: Early 1900s-40s (or later) accumulation Part 3 with wide variety inc Glamour, Artist Cards, Children, Romance, Flowers, Greetings, Comic. GB inc London Scenes, plus other City or Rural Views, France inc WWI Battle Damage, European Alpine Scenes, Spanish Bull Fighting & more. Mostly F-VF. (600)
$150
$200
763
Europe & GB: Early 1900s-40s (or later) accumulation Part 4 with wide variety inc Comic, Romance, Greetings, Children, Flowers, Glamour & other Thematics, plus a good range of GB Topographical inc City Street Scenes, Rural Industries, Tuck oilettes & other artist cards, plus scattered Continental Europe. Mostly F-VF. (650 cards)
$150
$220
764
Europe & GB: Early 1900s-40s (or later) accumulation Part 5 with wide variety inc Ports, Harbour & Ships, artist cards inc Tuck oilettes, Greetings, Comic, Romance, 1970s-80s Commercial Jetliner & others. Then GB inc Cities, Town & Rural Scenes, plus scattered Continental Europe. Mostly F-VF. (650)
$150
$250
765
France: Pre 1920 collection (220) inc prs with a wide variety of Views, then Amiens, Le Havre, Le Mans, Toulon, Marseille, Vieux-Berquin, Versailles, Boulogne-Sur-Mer, Doullens & other. 1914 Vie de Napoleon set of 6 patriotics. WWI Battleships (14) & other Ships/Ocean Vessels (15). Also folders (12 diff) with over 180 detachable cards inc Albert (after the bombardment), Charleroi, Toulon, Marseille, Saint-Zacharei, Chateau De Chantilly & Bruges. All generally F-VF UN. (400)
$140
$200
766
Great Britain: Artist card collection with good variety inc Tuck oilettes. Mixed F-VF UN/U. Also Guinness advertising cards set of 6 based upon Alice in Wonderland. VF fresh UN. (85)
$120
$160
767
Great Britain Topographical collection (200) with City Views & Street Scenes, mostly London, plus Architecture inc Castles, Cathedrals, Churches & other Public Buildings. Then British made generic (100) inc Children, Christmas, Flowers & Greetings. Africa (30) mainly Cairo & Port Said. Malta (15), Europe (90) inc France, Germany, Italy & Netherlands. USA (70) inc Advertising, City Views, Grand Hotels, Historical Monuments & more. Mixed UN/U, mostly F-VF condition. (500+)
$220
$300
768
Great Britain: Tuck's Oilette collection with 220 assorted artist cards inc possible comp sets of 6. Generally VF condition. (220)
$300
$400
769
Japan: 1900s-80s collection (37) inc earlier Expo related with 1936 Nat Fair (2), with Commem cachets, various other similar, WWII era group of watercolour scenic & portrait cards, some others inc 1939 'Round the World' PPC. Also covers/postal cards (9) Transvaal, 1935 (Nov 16) FFC Manila to Tokyo 1957 BOAC flight Lebanon Tokyo, plus 3 1992 USA WWII 50th Anniv covers (3). (49 items)
$100
$150
770
Massive Pictorial card accumulation to modern era Part 1 approx 1500 cards (weight 9kg) neatly packed into large carton.
$100
$150
771
Massive Pictorial card accumulation to modern era Part 2 approx 1500 cards (weight 9kg) neatly packed into large carton.
$100
$150
772
World modern 1950s-early 2000s mostly colour with B&W cards sighted with wide range of Views, Scenic Sights, Advertising, Architecture, Monuments, Tourist Traps, Cities, Ships, Cakes & more! Some philatelic inc Maximum or Philatelic Postal Cards. Appear all diff, mostly as new condition. (Approx 1800)
$120
$150
773
Stereo Cards - 1890s Kerry & Co Jenolan Caves NSW (14). Similar era for B.W. Kilburn, publishers Littleton N.H. (USA) with 90 assorted inc Broken Hill NSW, QV Diamond Jubilee (1897), London Views, Liverpool Docks, USA inc Columbian Expo Opening, Cotton Pickers, Los Angeles & Atlantic City NJ. Also some misc 'Anomous' odds. Mostly VF condition. (115)
$150
$200
AUSTRALIA
AUSTRALIA - KANGAROOS
774
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Kangaroos. Latest 2021 Edition revised & updated inc details on CTO cancels ex Specimen sets FDC, proofs & essays. Expanded section Roos on cover, listing both solo frankings & mixed frankings, plate varieties, inc positions - some yet to be plated (many cat nos changed or reorganised). Price revisions (nearly all UPWARD), especially MUH & OS perfins, reflecting current collecting trends. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for all collectors. In colour. New.
$100
$130
775
1913-45 Kangaroo collection with 1st wmk to 5/- inc 4d-9d 1st wmk CTO, 2nd wmk to 2/-, 3rd wmk to 5/-, SM wmk to 5/-, CofA wmk to £1. Also group of perf OS to 1/-, £1 SPECIMEN, plus ½d pr on State Electoral Advice dated 24/9/14 but flts. G-VFU. High values are especially nice. ACSC cat $9800. SG cat £2500 = A$4800+. Good collection. (50, 3 covers/cards) (P)
$650
$1000
776
1913-40s Kangaroo covers & cards with 1d red dies I & II on PPC 1913-14 (9), 1914 Municipal Council of Sydney cards (5), 1d Lettercard original die view Two Brothers (ACSC cat $50), 1915 use of Reg envelope 4d orange (RE4 tones, cat $400). 1935 Air cover to Germany via Athens franked 2/- maroon (assume 3rd wmk) with KGV 1d (ACSC cat $500+), 1935 long cover franked 2/- maroon (3) by air to London (cat $500+) & 1945 cover franked 2/- Roo new die, with Kookaburra 6d, tied Toorak 7 OC 45 cds (cat $50), 2 others. ACSC total $1800. Mixed condition but interesting lot. (20)
$200
$400
777
1921 large cover (280x125mm) franked Kangaroo 3d olive Die I (11), assume 3rd wmk, tied by 'Sydney 21 JE 21' cds. To USA with cachet 'Notice to Postal Authorities: No Dutiable Matter whatever is contained in this letter. ESL'. Edge flts. SG 37 cat £52+ as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover. ACSC 13E cat $280+ for this franking.
$100
$200
AUSTRALIA - KANGAROOS 1913 1st WMK
778
1d Red Die II with variety 'extra island' (2 Tasmanias) State 1. FU, ACSC 3(E)d cat $600. Also 1d red Die I with unplated variety 'white flaws over 1st N of Penny' (similar to the extra island flaw). (2)
$120
$180
779
2d Grey, variety 'scratch from first E of PENCE to map'. W/C superb CTO. SG 3(var). ACSC 5wb(2)e cat $90 x2  CTO, est $160 (P)
$70
$100
780
2½d Indigo. VF fresh MUH. SG 4 cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH. ACSC 9A cat $375. (P)
$100
$130
781
2½d Indigo perf large OS. VFU. SG O4 cat £150. ACSC 9Aba cat $300. Scarce genuine. (P)
$90
$120
782
2½d Indigo perf large OS. VFU. SG O4 cat £150. ACSC 9Aba cat $300. Scarce genuine. (P)
$90
$120
783
3d Olive Die I. VF fresh MUH. SG 5. ACSC 12A cat $675. (P)
$250
$350
784
4d Pale orange. W/C VF MLH. SG 6a cat £500. ACSC 15D cat $650. (P)
$200
$300
785
6d Ultramarine. VF fresh MUH. SG 9. ACSC 17A cat $875 (P)
$220
$350
786
9d Violet Die perf small OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O24 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. ACSC 24bb cat $1500. Rare genuine MUH. (P)
$600
$900
787
2/- Brown. VF fresh MLH, W/C. SG 12 cat £275. ACSC 35 cat $650. (P)
$180
$250
788
2/- Brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 12 cat £275. ACSC 35 cat $650.               (P)
$120
$150
789
5/- Grey & yellow variety 'long Spencer's Gulf'. Fine M. SG 13(var). ACSC 42(D)o cat $1350. (P)
$275
$375
790
10/- Grey & pink. VF fresh MLH, almost MUH. SG 14 cat £950. ACSC 47A cat $2000. (P)
$650
$950
791
10/- Grey & pink. Superb fresh MLH. SG 14 cat £950. ACSC 47A cat $2000. (P)
$600
$900
792
10/- Grey & pink. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 14 cat £950. ACSC 47A cat $2000. (P)
$650
$950
793
10/- Grey & pink. VFU. SG 14 cat £750. ACSC 47A cat $1100. (P)
$500
$700
794
£1 Red-brown & blue. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG 15  cat £3000.  ACSC  51B  cat  $4500.  Rare  high  value  in  excellent  quality.   (P)
$2200
$3000
795
£1 Brown & blue. F-VF M, original gum, nice colours. SG 15 cat £3000. ACSC 51A cat $4500. Rare high value. (P)
$1500
$2200
796
£1 Red-brown & blue. Fresh GU/CTO with part 'Melbourne DE 5 13' cds quarter strike from distribution to members of parliament, nice colours. SG 15 cat £2500. ACSC 51wb cat $4000. Only 120 of this CTO type prepared & rare high value. (P)
$1300
$2000
797
£2 Grey-black & rose. Fresh FU/CTO, with gum, part 'Melbourne AP 15 13' cds, from distribution to members of parliament & other dignitaries, nice deep colours. SG 16 cat £4000. ACSC 55Cw cat $5500. Only 200 this CTO type prepared, the key Kangaroo stamp. (P)
$2000
$3000
798
£2 Black & rose. Superb fresh U/CTO, part 'Melbourne 24 / 25 AP 13' cds, quarter strike from UPU 'specimen' distribution, nice deep colours. SG 16 cat £4000. ACSC 55Awa cat $6000. Only 400 of this CTO type prepared & the key Kangaroo stamp. (P)
$3250
$4750
799
Set ½d Green to 1/- emerald, F-VF M/MLH. SG 1-11 cat £700. ACSC cat $2000. (10) (P)
$350
$450
AUSTRALIA - KANGAROOS 1915 2nd WMK
800
2½d Indigo. VF fresh MUH. SG 25. ACSC 10 cat $400. (P)
$110
$160
801
6d Ultramarine. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 26. ACSC 18A cat $2250.      (P)
$600
$900
802
1/- Green. F-VF fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 28. ACSC 31A cat $2500. (P)
$700
$1000
803
2/- Light brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £700. ACSC 36 cat $1500. (P)
$500
$700
804
2/- Brown. F-VF MLH. SG 29 cat £700. ACSC 36 cat $1500 (P)
$375
$500
805
2/- Brown perf OS, vert pr. VF U, W/C. SG O36 cat £360 as singles. ACSC 36ba cat $800. Scarce multiple. (P)
$180
$275
AUSTRALIA KANGAROO 1915-27 3rd WMK
806
2d Grey Die I (lower marginal), 2½d indigo (lower marginal) 3d olive Die I, & 6d chestnut. All VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $525. (4)
$120
$150
807
3d Olive Die I wmk inverted perf OS/NSW horiz pr, VFU with crisp (inverted) 'The Exchange/16 Fe 16/NSW' pmk. SG O5dw(var) would cat £300+. ACSC 12Aabc(var), would cat $1350 for perf OS. (P)
$150
$220
808
6d Blue Die II, W/C hard to see, tiny natural fibre inclusion in S of Australia. VF fresh MUH. SG 38, cat £90, should be at least double, £180. ACSC 19B cat $575. (P)
$130
$160
809
6d Blue Die II on Registered cover tied by 'Sydney 22 MR 18' cds. To Kuala Lumpur with reg label & censor tape, arrival b/s. SG 38b. ACSC 19 cat $450 for solo franking, plus premium for rare destination & usage. (P)
$250
$350
810
6d Pale ultramarine Die IIB. VF fresh MUH. SG 38d. ACSC 20C cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
811
9d Violet Die II. F & fresh MUH. SG 39 cat £65 as M. ACSC 26 cat $375. (P)
$100
$130
812
9d Violet Die IIB, left marginal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 39b cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 27 cat $375. (P)
$150
$220
813
9d Violet Die IIB. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 39b cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 27 cat $375. (P)
$120
$180
814
1/- Blue-green Die II. VF fresh MUH, minute inclusion on right frame line. SG 40 cat £70 as M. ACSC 32A cat $475. (P)
$100
$150
815
1/- Blue-green Die IIB. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 40b cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 33A cat $425.
$75
$100
816
2/- Brown wmk INVERTED. F-VFU, 'Broken Hill 19 JA 1917' cds. SG 41w cat £425. ACSC 37Aa cat $2250. (P)
$300
$500
817
2/- Brown wmk INVERTED, variety 'break in left frame by A of Australia'. VFU. SG 41(var) cat £425 for inverted wmk, plus huge premium for variety. ACSC 37Aa(2)m cat $2250 as normal wmk. The variety on a normal stamp cat x9 which would calculate to $20,000+!     (P)
$400
$600
818
5/- Grey-black & chrome. VF fresh MLH. SG 42b cat £350. ACSC 44A cat $475. (P)
$200
$300
819
5/- Grey & deep yellow perf OS. F MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG O50 cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH. ACSC 44Cb cat $2500. Rare.. (P)
$275
$400
820
10/- Grey & aniline-pink, variety 'white flaw after I of Australia' & 'broken coast near Sydney' (Pos R43). F-VF fresh MLH. SG 43b(var) cat £600+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 48B(D)j cat $1750. (P)
$400
$600
821
10/- Grey & aniline pink. FU. SG 43a cat £325. ACSC 48B cat $425. (P)
$100
$150
822
10/- Grey & pink variety wmk INVERTED. VFU. SG 43aw cat £1600. ACSC 48a cat $3750. Attractive & rare stamp (P)
$1000
$1500
823
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink, opt SPECIMEN type B. VFM. SG 43S. ACSC 48Bx cat $600. (P)
$200
$300
824
10/- Grey & pink perf OS, variety 'double print of frame' with extra impression of Australian right coast & outer left frame line thickened. ACSC 48A c cat $3000. Rare. (P)
$350
$500
825
£1 Bistre-brown & blue variety 'broken coast in Bight'. VF fresh MLH, nice colours. SG 44b(var) cat £3250+, plus premium for variety.        ACSC 52A(D)t cat $5500. Rare top value & desirable with the variety.   (P)
$2000
$3000
826
£1 Red-brown & pale blue. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum & excellent pastel colours. SG 44b cat £3250. ACSC 52D cat $4500. Rare high value. (P)
$2000
$3000
827
£1 Brown & pale blue. VFU, 'Ship Mail Room Melbourne' cds. SG 44 cat £1600. ACSC 52D cat $2500. (P)
$1000
$1500
828
£1 Grey perf OS. VF fresh CTO, with gum. SG O78 cat £1100+. ACSC 53Awc cat $2250. Rare stamp & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
829
£1 Grey. VF fresh MLH. SG 75 cat £650. ACSC 53A cat $1000. (P)
$350
$500
830
£1 Grey. VF MLH. SG 75 cat £650. ACSC 53A cat $1000. (P)
$350
$500
831
£1 Grey. F-VF MLH. SG 75 cat £650. ACSC 53A cat $1100 (P)
$300
$450
832
£1 Grey, part Harrison imprint. Superb fresh MLH, almost MUH, excellent centring. SG 75 cat £650+. ACSC 53A cat $1000 (P)
$500
$750
833
£1 Grey. VF U. SG 75 cat £350. ACSC 53 cat $575. (P)
$120
$180
834
£1 Grey. VF U appearance, part 'Kalgoorlie' 1933 cds, small tears at base. SG 75 cat £350. ACSC 53A cat $575.
$50
$80
835
£1 Grey variety 'colour flaw on top frame over last 'A' of Australian'. VFU, light cds. SG 75(var) cat £350+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 54g cat $900. (P)
$240
$400
836
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C. VFM. SG 75s cat £120. ACSC 53xb cat $375. (P)
$100
$130
837
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C, variety 'battered N' (early state). F-VFM. SG 75s. ACSC 53xg cat $3750 for the more extensively damaged N. Rare. (P)
$500
$750
838
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type D. FM. SG 75s cat £120. ACSC 53xh cat $375. (P)
$100
$130
839
£2 Black & rose. Superb fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum & deep colours. SG 45 cat £5000 for M, should be at least double, £10,000 MUH. ACSC 56A cat $20,000. Extremely rare genuine MUH top value. RPSL & Holcombe photo certs. (P)
$8000
$12000
840
£2 Grey-black & crimson. F-VF fresh MLH, nice original gum & beautiful deep colour. SG 45a cat £4750. ACSC 56B cat $7500. Rare mint top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
841
£2 Purple-black & rose. VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum & excellent colours. SG 45b cat £4500. ACSC cat $6500. Rare mint top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2700
$4000
843
£2 Purple black & rose. VFU/CTO. SG 45b cat £2750. ACSC 56Cw cat $6500. (P)
$1800
$2500
844
£2 Purple-black & rose, variety 'short Spencer's Gulf'. VF CTO ex presentation set, 1 perf tip expertly repaired. SG 45b(var) cat £2750+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 56Cw(D)d cat $6500 as normal CTO, plus premium for plate variety, est cat $7500+. Rare top value & desirable with variety. (P)
$1200
$1800
845
£2 Black & crimson. Postally U, 'Mudgee NSW 16 FE 24' cds, small expertly repaired tear almost undetectable, excellent centring & deep colours. SG 45a cat £3250. ACSC 56B cat $4500. Rare top value.              (P)
$1200
$1800
846
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type B. VF fresh MLH. SG 45s. ACSC 56Ax cat $600. (P)
$240
$300
847
£2 Purple-black & rose opt SPECIMEN type C, variety 'broken tail on kangaroo'. VF fresh MLH. SG 45bs(var). ACSC 56(V)e cat $500, plus 30% premium with variety = $650. (P)
$250
$350
848
£2 Purple-black & rose perf OS. F-VF fresh CTO, with LH gum, nice colours. SG O53(var) cat £2500. ACSC 56Cwa cat $4750. Rare perf OS top value, certificate can be obtained on request (P)
$1300
$2000
AUSTRALIA - KANGAROOS 1929 SM WMK
849
2/- Maroon. F-VF MUH. SG 110. ACSC 39A cat $750. (P)
$150
$220
850
2/- Maroon perf OS, in upper position. VF fresh MUH. SG O117 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. ACSC 39Ab cat $1000. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
851
10/- Grey & pale pink. FU, light cds. SG 112 cat £500. ACSC 49 cat $750. (P)
$170
$250
852
10/- Grey & pink. FU, 'Launceston ? AP 34' cds. SG 112 cat £500. ACSC 49A cat $500. (P)
$140
$200
853
£2 Black & rose. F-VF M, original gum & nice deep colours. SG 114 cat £4500. ACSC 57A cat $7500. Rare top value. (P)
$2000
$3000
854
£2 Black & rose, variety 'white scratch through kangaroo's back'. VFU, light cds. SG114(var) cat £800+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 57(V)q cat $1750. (P)
$500
$750
855
£2 Black & rose. VFU appearance, added perf at top, 'Registered West Australia' cds. SG 114 cat £800. ACSC 57 cat $1200. (P)
$250
$350
856
£2 Black & rose variety 'white collar on Kangaroo' FU. SG 114(var) cat £800. ACSC 57A(V)t cat $1750. (P)
$400
$600
857
Kangaroo Airmail covers with 1930 franked SM wmk 9d Die IIB (2), plus KGV ½d pr, tied by 'Ship Mail Room 12 JL 30' cds, to France, endorsed Per RMS Barabool by Australian & Karachi-London Air Mail. 1930 franked 1/- SM wmk Die II with KGV 1d green tied by 'Late Fee Spencer St 23 AU 30' cds to Germany with red airmail h/s cachet. 1935 franked 2/- SM wmk with KGV 1d green & Lyrebird 1/-, tied by Airmail Sydney 31 MR 35 cds to London with 'Late Fee' h/s. ACSC 28, 34, 39 cat $950 for these frankings. (3) (P)
$230
$350
AUSTRALIA - KANGAROOS 1932-35 C of A
858
9d Violet & 1936 South Aust Centenary 1/- green franking 1937 Airmail cover Coogee to Switzerland. Some light foxing at left o/w VF. An attractive cover.
$80
$120
859
10/- Grey-black & rosine-carmine. VF fresh MLH. SG 136 cat £450, ACSC 50B cat $650. (P)
$300
$450
860
10/- Grey & black & pale rose-crimson. VF U on piece in combination with KGV 1d green, pmk Registered Adelaide, date hard to read. SG 136(var). ACSC 54c cat U $450. Scarce shade. (P)
$90
$130
861
10/- Grey & (aniline) pink. W/C, VFU with neat part cds at right. SG 136. ACSC 50D cat $750. (P)
$180
$250
862
£1 Grey. F-VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG 137 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. ACSC 54 cat $3500. Very scarce MUH. (P)
$850
$1200
863
£1 Grey. VF U with part 'GPO' cds. SG 137 cat £300. ACSC 54 cat $450. (P)
$110
$160
864
£2 Black & rose. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & deep colours, lower marginal. SG 138 cat £4250 for M, should be at least double, £8500 MUH. ACSC 58 cat $15,000. Very rare genuine MUH top value. Holcombe photo-cert. (P)
$6500
$10000
865
£2 Black & rose. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum & deep colours. SG 138 cat £4250. ACSC 58 cat $5750. Rare mint top value. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
866
£2 Black & rose. F-VF U, light cds. SG 138 cat £650. ACSC 58 cat $900. (P)
$200
$300
867
£2 Black & rose, lightly cancelled. VFU. SG 138 cat £650. ACSC 58 cat $900. (P)
$275
$400
868
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type D variety 'coloured line left of Spencer's Gulf'. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 138s(var). ACSC 58(D)l cat $250 for Specimen, plus 30% premium for variety = $325. (P)
$100
$130
869
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type D variety 'break in lower frame under N of Pounds'. VF fresh MLH. SG 138s(var). ACSC 58(D)o cat $200+ for Specimen. (P)
$80
$120
870
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type D, variety 'colour spot on map north of Bight'. VF fresh MUH. SG 138s(var). ACSC 58(D)qx cat $250, plus 30% premium for variety = $325. (P)
$100
$130
871
Specimen set 10/-, £1 & £2, opt type D, £2 opt centred high. VF M/MLH. SG 136-8s cat £90. ACSC cat $320. (3) (P)
$120
$160
AUSTRALIA - KING GEORGE V HEADS
872
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - KGV. Latest 2022 edition with 326 pgs in A4 format, inc Proofs & Colour Trials, CTO, cancels ex Specimen sets, FDC, usages on cover, both solo & mixed frankings, shades, varieties, monograms, imprint blks, OS perfins/opts, & all Pics/Commems for period. New.
$120
$160
873
1913-35 KGV comp mint collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1913 Engraved 1d (both). Single wmk to 1/4 (21) inc 1d red smooth & Die II, Die III (fresh MLH), 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue, olive & 5d brown. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die I, II pr, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4½d violet perf 14 & 4½d Die II CTO as always. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & OS opts ½d to 5d. All fresh & clean, a neat F-VF M/MLH collection with only 1 stamp needed for absolute completion. SG cat £1800 = A$3200. ACSC cat $3150, retail similar. (72) (P)
$1000
$1300
874
1913-35 KGV Collection of all wmks & perfs near comp (no 1d red Die II, III, 4d Lemon, 1d green or 4½d Die II) inc single wmk ½d to 1/4 (25) inc extra shade of 4d blue. LM wmk ½d to 1½d (11) inc 1d red Harrison (2). No wmk 1d, 1½d. SM Perf 14 ½d to 1/4 (8). SM Perf 13½ x 12½d ½d to 1/4 (12). CofA ½d to 1/4 (9). Surch & opt OS (9). A few extra shades included. Mostly F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £1700. ACSC cat $3300. (75). (P)
$600
$900
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875
½d Orange & green, 1d red Engraved, 1d red collection on pages in album & loose Vario type pages, 1d red Engraved (40) inc shades, plus lots of varieties, plate no 1-4 blks of 4 Used, some retouches, ½d orange (50+), ½ green single wmk (120) inc major cracked electro on LM wmk ACSC 63 (5) Ka cat $650 G-GU. 1d red comb perf collection is extensive (700+) with Die II printed envelope Mint (crease) ACSC EP-5 cat $600, various Die II major varieties inc substituted cliche, range of smooth & rough paper shades, date range, various minor flaws etc, also Die III & LM wmk. G-VFU. ACSC cat $5000 (900, 3 covers) (P)
$750
$1000
881
1d Violet/green specialised used collection in the various wmks & perfs, mounted on pages in loose leaf album. Extensive range of shades, major varieties inc Die I/II Mint pr, wmk inv etc, many minor varieties, imprint prs inc LM, SM perf 14, no wmk perf OS 1d green (6), 1½d red (4) MUH (perf separation), covers 1d violet (3), LM wmk. Sure to be finds. Mainly GU-VFU. ACSC cat $3600+. (500 + 5 covers) (P)
$450
$600
882
1½d Brown, green & red specialised used collection mounted on pgs in album. 1½d black, brown inc quite a few major varieties noted ACSC 85(U), cracked electro through crown FU (flts) cat $1000 rare, 1½d red various shades, major varieties, misplaced perfs, booklet pane with selvedge, 1½d red no wmk range perf OS etc (27). 1½d red booklet SM wmk perf 13½x12½, green on pale green cover, stamps wmk inv (toning) comp with wax interleaving ACSC B39Aa cat $600. Good range. Mostly GU-VFU. Will benefit from rehousing. ACSC cat $4000+. (700+, 2 covers) (P)
$400
$500
883
2d Orange, red, brown & 3d blue specialised used collection (no 2d red single wmk) in various wmk & perfs mounted on pages in album. Good range of shades, major varieties inc 2d red Die III booklet pane, 1 with selvedge inv wmk, 2d red Die III misplaced perforation & OS opt doubled, 3d blue type B flaws etc, various minor varieties. Collector did a study of 2d brown SM wmk perf 13½x12½ perf OS & noted sheets sent to Drouin in AUG 1930 all had OS puncture significantly misplaced at bottom of stamp, unusual. GU-VFU. Will benefit from remounting. ACSC cat ca$3000. (400 + 2 covers) (P)
$350
$450
884
4d, 4½d, 5d & 1/4 specialised U collection in various colours, wmks & perfs mounted on pages in loose leaf album, good range of shades inc 4d lemon-yellow (6), major varieties (16) inc 4d orange line thru 4d (2), spear above emu's neck, 4d violet (10), 4d blue (39) inc varieties (5), dry ink, perf OS 4d olive (130), 4½d violet (55), 5d (105) inc single OS M (tropicalised & OS opt (2), 4½d Die II (2) CTO inc 4d orange Registered letter with 1d red to NZ. Range of minor varieties 1/4 collection (27) inc SM perf 13½x12½ (6), perf 14 (2), CTO with range of shades. Some mixed condition mostly GU-VFU. Unchecked in detail. ACSC cat $5000+. (500 + 1 cover) (P)
$400
$600
885
1913-35 KGV comp collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1d Engraved pale & deep shades, single wmk set to 1/4 inc 1d red Dies II & III, 2d brown CTO (ACSC cat $100), 4d lemon, 4d blue & 1/4, LM wmk set of 5. SM wmk set of 8 inc 1/4 W/C CTO (cat $375). SM wmk perf 13½x12½ inc 2d brown, 4d olive, 4½d Die II, 5d & 1/4 all CTO. CofA wmk set CTO to 1/4 & OS opt set of 7 to 5d. All fresh & clean. An above average collection few M, mostly VFU inc CTO as noted. ACSC cat $1750. (72)
$300
$450
886
1913-35 KGV collection on hagners, with shades & varieties from 1d Engraved to 1/4. Noted single wmk ½ green (11) inc 2 Cypress-green, 1d red (15) identified by G numbers (4 with Drury certs), inc Die II, Die III, L Mult (2), 1½d red (3) inc inv wmk & variety thin RAL, 4d orange (3) inc inv wmk (2), 4d olive, 4 olive, 4½d violet & 5d brown comb perf, l multi wmk-½d green (3) inc inv wmk & thin paper, 1½d black-brown (5) inc thin paper (2), thin paper inc wmk (1) not listed, no wmk 1d green, 1½d red, s multi perf 14 ½d orange (2) inc inv wmk (1), 3d blue type B, s multi perf 13½x12½ 1d green (8) inc Die II (2), Die I/II prs (2), 1½d red, type A/B pr with shading behind roo, 4½d violet (2), 4½d violet Die II CTO, 1/4 turquoise blk, CofA 1/4 greenish-blue. Mostly F-VF MUH, with only few M present, odd blemishes. ACSC cat $7500. (110+) (P)
$1200
$1800
887
Extensive & valuable MUH 1913-35 KGV collection in binder with all values, perfs & wmks & an interesting range of shades, plus varieties from 1d Engraved to 1/4 inc ½d violet Die II CTO with 1d Engraved (4). Single wmk ½d green (10) inc wmk inverted (3), ½d orange (8) inc wmk inverted (2), 6 with Drury certs, 1d violet (7) inc Dry Ink, 1d green (7) inc wmk inverted (3), 1½d brown/black-brown (13) inc wmk inverted (5), 1½d green (6) inc coarse mesh paper (Drury cert), 1½d red (7) inc wmk inverted (7), 2d orange (5), red (3), brown (3), 3d blue (11) inc Dry Ink, A & B prs (2), 4d orange (8) inc wmk inverted (3), 4d lemon, 4d violet (2), 4d blue (7) inc wmk inverted & dry Ink, 4d olive (5), 5d (4) inc single line & comb perfs (2 ea), 1/4 (3) turquoise, greenish-blue & deep greenish-blue. Similar smaller ranges for the other wmks inc SM wmk 1d green Die II (6) inc Die I/II prs (3), perf 14 1/4, perf 13½x12½ 1/4 (2) & CofA also OS opts. Condition well above average, all checked fresh MUH. Collections this clean seldom offered. ACSC cat $33,000+. Superb collection & an opportunity not to be missed. (300+) (P)
$6000
$8000
888
KGV Mint collection 1914-35 in Seven Seas hingeless pgs near comp ex 1d red Die II with 1913 Engraved 1d (2), single wmk (23) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I shades (2), 1d red Die III, 4d orange, 4d lemon, 4d violet, 4d blue, 4d olive, 4½d violet & 5d brown. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set to 1/4. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ set to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue Die I, 4½d violet Die I & 5d brown Die II. CofA set to 1/4 & OS opts set. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG cat £1525 = A$2850. ACSC cat $2850. (71) (P)
$800
$1200
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889
1913-35 specialised KGV collection mostly MUH in Seven Seas hagner binder comprising strips, blks, large multiples & positional pieces from 1d Engraved to 5d, plus 1/4 CofA part imprint single noted single wmk ½d Cypress-green blk, ½d green inv wmk blk, ½d orange inc wmk blk of 4 & 9, ½d orange blk showing gash in r wattles, flaw above LIA, 1d red various blks inc s/bookline perf & 5 shades with Drury certs. 1d green blks with secret mark, neck flaws, 1½d red-brown blk, 1½d red blks with HALEPENCE, thin RAL & spear in wattles. 1½d russet-brown blk of 10, 1½d red Harrison & Mullet imprint prs, 4d olive no imprint pr, LM wmk, ½d green blk thin paper, 1½d ruse-brown blk thin paper not listed, no wmk - 1d green blk with varieties 5/1 & 7 notches. S multi perf 14 ½d orange blk translucent paper, not listed on OS & inc wmk marginal single, 1d green Mullet imprint strip of 4 shows 8/55 Kangaroo's tongue on translucent paper, 3d blue Mullett imprint pr with type A & B, s multi perf 13½x12½ to ½d orange Ash imprint blk, 1d green Die I/II & Die II/I prs, 1½d pink blk, 2d on 1½d blks plate 1 & 4, 1½d red blks with thin & translucent paper, 2d on 1½d blks of 12 & 15 showing opt varieties, 2d booklet blk (2) of 6 with inv wmk, CofA wmk, 3d opt OS, marginal blks of 4, 6 & 12. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH, few MLH or odd blemishes. ACSC cat $22,000. Valuable lot.      (300+)
$3500
$5000
890
KGV Mint collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I, II rough papers. 1d red Die III. 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue & olive. 4½d violet & 5d chestnut. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine, no wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d & 4d. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4d olive, 4½d Die I M & Die II CTO, 5d brown & 1/4 turquoise CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & all OS opts. Odd minor flt, mostly F-VF M. SG cat £1800. ACSC cat $3100, retail similar. (72)
$650
$950
891
KGV: Very near comp mint collection as per Seven Seas leaves with 71/72 stamps (plus extras) inc 1d Engraved pale & deep shades. Single wmk ½d-1/4 inc 1d red Die I single-line perf, Die II & Die III. 1d violet part imprint blk of 4, plus 'cnr dot' variety 1½d green prs (2), 2d brown & 3d blue both MUH, 4d lemon Fine M, 4d violet (5) MUH, 4d olive (3), 5d brown (2) inc single-line perf & 1/4 MLH (2). No wmk 1d & 1½d. LM wmk (8) inc 1d red (2). SM wmk perf 14 set to 1/4 (light perf tone) inc 1½d red shade & perf 13½x12½ (16) to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II MUH, 3d blue Die I MLH, 4d olive MUH (3), 4½d violet MLH & 1/4 MUH (cat $875). CofA wmk to 1/4 inc ½d orange part imprint blk of 4, 3d blue blk of 4 & pr (diff shades) MUH & 5d brown MUH (3). Opt OS set of 7 MLH to 5d. Extras inc 1d red pr & 4d orange opt NWPI. Mostly F-VF M/MLH/MUH. ACSC cat $6750. (147) (P)
$1000
$1500
892
1932-33 OS opt set ½d-5d, with SM wmk 2d red & 4d olive & CofA wmk ½d-5d. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O125-6 & O128-32 cat £154 for M, should be at least double, £308 MUH. (7).
$120
$180
893
Previously unknown, privately produced (?) Essays of 2 KGV head impressions with no denominations in value tablets, printed in pale red on a period blank postcard. The PC is a style common before WW2. Shown to several 1d red specialists none had seen this before. Unusual worthy of further investigation. VF. (P)
$100
$200
894
Covers: 1914-18 KGV 1d red shades covers. Noted carmine-red (G10) Die II, dated DE 24, 1914 & JL 29, 1918 cover with slogan 'Help To Win The War' & 'Armidal 26 FE 15' cover to local solicitor. Mostly G-VF. (6) (P)
$100
$200
895
Covers: 1914-30s ½d-5d collection inc 1d KGV red Engraved, 1d KGV red (9) inc LM wmk 1920 covers, 1d red cover re-addressed to Kempton Tas. with addition of another 1d red, 3d blue SM perf 14 type B 1927 cover, 1½d intense deep scarlet OS on 1925 cover. Various Airmail covers inc 1927 1d green PC with Forwarded by Airmail cachet, 4d olive cancelled Camooweal & 1928 cover with 4½d violet (3) & 1½d red (2) Port Hedland to Perth. Some pmk interest. Covers/PC some flts generally VFU, see scans. (70+ covers, PC) (P)
$350
$450
896
Covers: 1915-30s KGV cover fronts, inc Shierlaw 1d KGV red x16, 1½d KGV black-brown x10, various others inc 1d red Die 2 (2), 1 mixed franking with 1d Kangaroo tied 'POSTED IN LATE FEE BAG'. Noted 1d red shades, various advertising etc. Interesting lot. (48)
$150
$300
897
Covers: 1919-20 covers/postcards with KGV 1½d black & brown shades, noted OHMS cover to Head Teacher at North Coburg with Young Members Patriotic Guild contributions card inside, postcard from Govt Printing Office to BHP confirming order for various award certificates. Mostly G-VF. (8)
$80
$150
898
Covers: 1920s covers/postcards with KGV 2d orange (single wmk) noted an interesting postcard with public notice of intention to apply for Aust citizenship. Several bereavement covers. Generally G-VF. ACSC cat $260. Cover is $20 x 13 = $260 as cheapest. (13)
$80
$120
899
Covers: 1920s-30s KGV mainly advertising with many values 1½d-3d & others to Hermes 1/6d. Noted Orlo Smith, Lanes Motors (Morris), State Theatre, Astor Radio Corporation etc. Mostly G-VF. (13)
$80
$150
900
Covers: 1920s-30s KGV covers with values 1½d-3d. Noted 1936 TAS Premiers Office, US Dept of Commerce, Oddfellows Advertising cover & 1938 Wangaratta Centenary illustrated cover sent by Cobb & Co Coach. Several have contents inc superb fresh 2 page letter on Royal Exchange Hotel Temora letterhead. Mostly G-VF. (13)
$150
$250
901
Covers: 1922-31 OHMS Registered Unclaimed covers with KGV perf OS 5d chestnut S wmk (ACSC 123Ab) dated 7 SE 22, 5d orange-brown s multi wmk, P13½x12½ (ACSC 126Ab) dated 2 JL 31, 1½d s wmk (ACSC 89Abb) & 3d blue S wmk (ACSC 104Bba) dated 19 Nov 25. From Perth, various transit b/s, unknown by letter carrier, unclaimed etc. ACSC cat $395. (3) (P)
$100
$150
902
Covers: 1925 OHMS Registered Unclaimed covers with KGV perf OS 1½d red S wmk with misplaced perfs (ACSC 89Aba) & 3d pale dull violet-blue S wmk Dry Ink (ACSC 104BC). From Perth, various markings unknown by letter carrier, dead letter office etc. Both varieties are not listed on cover but priced as single stamps $300, should be at least double, $600+ on cover. VF fresh. (P)
$150
$250
903
Covers: 1926-28 OHMS Registered Unclaimed covers with KGV perf OS 1½d red S wmk (ACSC 89Abb) & 3d blue S wmk (ACSC 104Bba) dated 22 Sep 26. 2nd cover perf OS 1½d red S wmk (ACSC 89Abb) & 3d blue S multi (ACSC 106Aba) dated 31 MR 28. From Perth, various transit b/s, unknown, dead letter office etc. VF fresh. ACSC cat $225. Estimate $80. (2) (P)
$80
$120
904
Covers: 1926-29 OHMS Registered Unclaimed covers with KGV perf OS 1½d red S wmk (ACSC 89Abb) & 3d pale blue S wmk (ACSC 104Bba) dated 16 JE 26, 1½d red S wmk (ACSC 89Abb) & 3d dull blue s multi wmk perf 14 (ACSC 106cba) dated 21 MR 28, 1½d red s multi wmk perf 13½x12½ (ACSC 92Bba) & 3d dull blue s multi wmk perf 13½x12½ (ACSC 107Aba) dated 3 NOV 29. Various transit b/s, not known by letter carrier, unclaimed. Interesting range of KGV 3d on cover. VF fresh. ACSC cat $375. (3) (P)
$100
$150
905
Covers: 1928-33 OHMS Registered Unclaimed covers with KGV perf OS 1½d red S wmk perf 13½x12½ (ACSC 92Bba) & 3d blue s multi wmk perf 14 with examples of type A (ACSC 106Abc), 30 MY 28 & type B (ACSC 106Bbb) 9 MY 28, 5d orange-brown s multi perf 13½x12½ (ACSC 126Ab). From Perth, various transit b/s, not known by letter carrier, unclaimed etc. VF fresh. ACSC cat $390. (3) (P)
$100
$150
906
Covers: 1930s KGV 1d green (mainly SM wmk, perf 13½x12½) Victoria advertising covers with good range Machins, RH Mytton & Co etc. Most covers have slogan cancels Comm Loan Now Open etc. All diff. VF condition. ACSC 81 & 82 plain covers $10 ea x30 = $300+ advertising covers worth significantly more. (30)
$100
$150
AUSTRALIA - KGV 1914-25 SINGLE WMK
907
½d Green CA Monogram Electro 2. Fine MLH. ACSC 63(2) cat $425. (P)
$150
$200
908
1923 cover (roughly opened) franked KGV ½d green & 2d red single wmk tied by Sydney NSW British Empire Exhibition London April 1924 slogan cancel to New York, USA with both NSW & US h/s taxed an additional 8c & Postage Dues, 1c, 2c & 5c tied by cds. Very attractive franking. (P)
$100
$150
909
½d Bright orange perf OS, marginal blk of 10, electro 9, varieties 'thick upper frame at right' (L7) & 'spur left side of left value tablet' (L20). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 66Bba(9)d&c, cat $500 MUH normals, plus premium for positional variety multiple. (P)
$140
$200
910
1d Carmine red single line perf (G1) mourning cover dated Bowral 21 April 1915 (very late usage). Sent to Michelago via Cooma Line. Scarce country destination. KGV 1d carmine red comb perf (ACSC 71, G10) mourning cover sent to same address dated 7 March 1915. Nice combination showing 70A & 71 were being used at same period in Bowral. Nice clean covers. ACSC cat $875. (2) (P)
$375
$450
911
1d Carmine red single line perf (G1) cover dated Sydney 28 Jl 1914 from Reuters Telegram Co Ltd, Sydney to Romney Gibbons at Moree. Cover is 11 days after FDI. Clean & neatly opened. ACSC 70A cat $800. (P)
$500
$600
912
1d Bright red (G11) cover sent from Gundagai 29 Jan 1915 to Michelago. Scarce destination. Minor soiling on cover but a nice quality postmark. ACSC 71B cat $350. (P)
$120
$180
913
1d Bright red (G11) used on 1915 Postcard full strike of 'HOBART 11 JA 15'. VF fresh & strong shade. ACSC 71B. (P)
$120
$200
914
1d Salmon red (G12) cover sent from Whitemore to Wesley Vale Tasmania 16 Feb 1915. 1d deep red (G13) cover sent from Bowral to Michelago 12 March 1915. Few spots & G13 has a messy double strike. ACSC 70C, 71D cat $450. (2) (P)
$150
$200
915
1d salmon red (G12) varieties, Die II, Y dot (4/41 thin G (4/40), inverted wmk. F-VFU. ACSC 71C cat $475. From an old time collection. Scarce assembly. (4)
$150
$200
916
1d Salmon-red (G12) used on 1915 Postcard with 'LAUNCESTON 3 FEB 15' cds. VF fresh & good colour. ACSC 71c cat $350+. (P)
$150
$250
917
1d Red covers comprising 1d scarlet red (G17) mourning cover from Gundagai to Michelago JLY 1915, 1d scarlet aniline (G18) Medlow Bath to Blayney 24 Sept 1916. Both covers are fine, particularly G18. 1d rose (G21) sent from Federal Parliament House, Victoria to Mosman dated 17 May 1917. Has some filing pinholes. Good A+ postmarks. ACSC 71G, 70I, 71 cat $270. (3)
$120
$150
918
1d Crimson (G23) double variety dry ink with variety 'vertical flaw in hair & by ear' (8/30). VFU. ACSC 71Nca cat $375. (P)
$120
$160
919
1d Bright brown-red (G24). FU, Melbourne machine cancel. ACSC 71O cat $250. (P)
$100
$130
920
1d Pale Terra Cotta (Brick) (G25) smooth paper. Superb U, light cds, attractive. ACSC 71Q(1) cat $375. Starling photo-cert. (P)
$130
$200
921
1d Brick (G25) perf OS. Superb U, 'Robe SA 3 JAN 1918 cds, W/C. ACSC 71O cat $200+. Scarce official usage from a small town (P)
$80
$120
922
1d Pale terra cotta (brick) G25. VFU, nice example w/o perfin, cnr cancel. ACSC 71O cat $375+. Most of the issue was perf OS. (P)
$150
$200
923
1d Orange-red (G24½) used on 1917 colour View of Bourke St Melbourne with 'MALVERN, VIC 28 DEC17' cds. Superb condition. Stamp w/c & strong colour. ACSC 71P cat £500+. (P)
$200
$300
924
1d Salmon (G26) tied by 'Michelago 28 DE 17' cds on cover (roughly opened) to local address with nice A1 pmk. ACSC 71S cat $375. Local mail is not often seen. Lovely cover. (P)
$200
$400
925
1d Pink Eosin (G27SA), smooth paper 1917 printing during WWI. Superb U. Very light colour cancel. ACSC 71SA cat $2000. Unusually nice quality. 2022 Starling photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
926
1d Carmine-red, (G31) variety 'N-Y joined'. Superb U. ACSC 71(4)o cat $500. (P)
$130
$180
927
1d Pale rose red (G64). VFU, light cancel, w/c. ACSC 71E cat $175. Premium example. (P)
$80
$100
928
1d Pink (G66) perf OS. FU, Victoria cds. ACSC 72Gbb cat $400 perf OS. (P)
$140
$180
929
1d Pink (G66) perf OS. FU, 19 Oct 1920 cds. ACSC 72Gbb cat $400. (P)
$120
$160
930
1d Rose pink (G67) perf OS NSW with nice cnr cancel. Right side duplicated inking near margin. VFU. ACSC 72H. Perf OS NSW is not listed but ordinary OS stamp is catalogued at $250. (P)
$120
$160
931
1d Deep red rosine (G70) variety 'line under right value tablet' (3/42). Superb U. ACSC 72(2)g cat $300+. (P)
$140
$180
932
1d Deep rosine (G70) variety 'duplicated inking right frame'. VFU. Partial Wagga Wagga cds. ACSC 72J cat $175. (P)
$75
$100
933
1d Deep rosine (G70) Die II on cover Michelago to Tharwa (now a suburb in ACT) dated 17 April 1918. Stamp has perf flts & envelope roughly opened. Michelago pmk is A1. Sent to a remote country property, rare item & usage. ACSC 72J cat Die I on cover $800, Die II off cover $500 would be at least double. If Fine retail would be $1000+.
$350
$500
934
1d Damson (G70½) perf OS. VFU, partial Melbourne cds. ACSC 72Kbb cat $500. (P)
$150
$200
935
1d Damson (G70½) perf OS. VFU, light cancel. ACSC 72Kbb cat $500. (P)
$160
$250
936
1d Lilac rose (G70½). VFU cds. ACSC 72KA cat $350. (P)
$140
$180
937
1d Damson (G70½). VFU. Perth Jul 18 cds. ACSC 72K cat $200.           (P)
$100
$140
938
1d Damson (G70½). FU, Perth Aug 18 cds. ACSC 72K cat $200. (P)
$90
$120
939
1d Deep damson (G70½) with partial machine cancel 'Help to Win the War' inking duplication right frame. FU. ACSC 72L cat $200+. Scarce shade. (P)
$100
$130
940
1d Plum (G71) cover, stamp tied by 'Melbourne 15 MR 18 Help to Win the War etc' slogan cancel on cover (minor pinholes UL well clear of stamp) to Mosman. ACSC 72L cat $1250, plus huge premium for such an early date. Very early usage as ACSC only indicates use from April 1918. (P)
$600
$900
941
1d Damson rough paper (G70½) variety 'rusted top right cnr' (pos 111/29). W/C, lightly cancelled. VF U. ACSC 72 K (2) e cat $400. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
942
1d Damson rough paper (G70½) variety 'thin G' (pos IV/40). F U with machine cancel clear of variety. ACSC 72 K (2) l cat $400. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
943
1d Maroon wmk INVERTED rough paper (G77) with 'extra frame at left' variety. Lightly cancelled VF U. ACSC 72 R a cat $1600. 2022 Drury photo cert (P)
$100
$150
944
1d Red perf OS smooth & rough paper shades 1914-18 range inc G10 carmine-red, G17 scarlet-red, G22 rose-carmine secret mark (7/1), G30 carmine-rose, G31 carmine-red, G33 carmine-aniline, G60 deep scarlet, G62 carmine, G63 rose-red, G69 red-rosine. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 71 & 72 cat $3000+. All with 2004-09 Drury photo-certs. (10) (P)
$600
$900
945
1d Red smooth paper shades 1914-20 inc G10 carmine-red, G13 deep red, G16 dull red, G17 scarlet red, G18 scarlet-aniline, G19 deep scarlet- aniline, G21 rose, G22 rose-carmine (2), 1 with RA join (7/60), G30 carmine-rose, G31 carmine-red, G33 carmine-aniline, inverted wmks G10, G21, G30, G31. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 71 cat $1500+. Nice collection. All with 2005-09 Drury photo-certs. (16) (P)
$500
$750
946
1d Red shades 1914-20 smooth paper used collection inc G10 carmine-red, G11 bright red aniline, G12 salmon-red, G13 deep red, G15 reddish-pink, G16 dull red, G17 scarlet-red, G17½ deep red-aniline, G18 scarlet-aniline, G17 deep scarlet-aniline, G21 rose, G22 rose-carmine, G23 crimson, G23½ brownish-rose, G24 brown-red, G24½ orange-red, G25 brick, G26 salmon, G28 pink, G29 carmine-pink, G30 carmine-rose, G31 carmine-red, G32 brown-red, G33 carmine-aniline. F-VF U. Generally lightly cancels. Nice collection. 2022-23 Starling photo certs (15). All major shades. (24) (P)
$500
$750
947
1d Red rough paper shades range 1916-18 range inc G60 deep scarlet, G62 carmine, G63 rose-red, G72 dull red, G73 carmine-red, G74 carmine-rose, G73 carmine-red inverted wmk. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 72 cat $900. Quality collection. All with 2005-2020 Drury photo-certs. (7) (P)
$300
$450
948
1d Red shades Used on postcards 1915-18. Noted deep red (G13) tied 'Brisbane 22 MR 15', superb 'Koroit 15 MR 15' & 'Mt Lofty SM 6 JU 18'. VF. ACSC 71D cat $100, plus others $75 x 2 = A$250+. (3)
$100
$200
949
1d Red shades 1915-17 postcards with various Birthday, Christmas, Views. Noted rose series view of Sandringham Beach. Some useful shades noted. Generally F-VF. ACSC cat for basic shades on cover $75 ea x 16 = $1200+. (16)
$300
$500
950
1d Red used on 1917 Postcard Souvenir of the Blue Mountains with 15 View PPCs inside, stamp tied 'KATOOMBA 9 AP 17'. F-VF. (P)
$80
$150

876
1d Red, shade study inc Salmon red (aniline) Die II, (G12), brownish rose (G23½), salmon (G26), rose pink (G28), brown red (G32), pale rose red (G64), rosine (G68). F-VFU. ACSC cat $750. All with Drury or Starling photo certs. (7). (lot no out of order) (P)
$170
$250
877
1d Red shades Die II study with carmine red (G10) Die I/II pmk, bright red carmine G11, salmon red (G12), scarce (aniline) Die I/Die II/Die II (G18), deep scarlet carmine, thin paper (G19), carmine rose - Die I/2 pmk (G74) nice range. F-VF. ACSC cat $600. All with Drury or Starling photo-certs. (6 items). (lot no out of order) (P)
$150
$250
878
1d Deep scarlet (G60) (1916) showing at base line wmk only & no crown A at all. FU. SG 47k(var) would cat £3750 for totally no wmk. ACSC 72ac cat $1250. This is very scarce & only occurs in rough paper shades in G60 & G63 carmine. (lot no out of order) (P)
$200
$300
879
1d Red. Small Mint collection. Noted G30 carmine rose neck flaw (2/37) & G33 carmine inverted wmk marginal blk of 4 MUH cat $500 M, should be double MUH. Range of other shades G18, G61, G72 (4) inc 2 MUH etc. Mostly F-VF M/MUH, majority fresh. ACSC cat $1370, plus extra MUH wmk inverted blk. (30) (lot no out of order)
$375
$500
880
1d Red shade collection from an old time collector. Noted smooth paper G1 & G2 single line perf, G11 bright red, G12 salmon red, G 17½ deep red aniline, G23 crimson, G23½ brownish & rose, G24 bright red brown, G25 brick, G26 salmon. Rough paper G67 rose pink, G68 rosine (2), G70 deep rosine, G70½ lilac rose, G70½ damson (2), G109 Die III. Inc up to 3 shade variation within the recognised shades. Mostly F-VFU. ACSC $3100+. A nice collection. (54) (lot no out of order) (P)
$600
$900

951
1d Brown-red (G32) perf OS, Die II. FU partial Melbourne cds well away from Die II. ACSC 71W(1)ib cat $325. (P)
$130
$160
952
1d Deep rosine, Die II perf OS, rough paper. Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 72Jbb(1)ib cat $3000 for M, should be at least double $6000+ MUH. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
953
1d Damson Die II perf OS.(G70½)  Strong colour. VFU, Sydney cds 11 JE 19. ACSC 72K(I)i cat $750. (P)
$350
$400
954
1d Deep bright red Die III. Superb fresh MLH. SG 53(var). ACSC 75C cat $375. Copy of 2018 Drury cert for block it came from. (P)
$140
$200
955
1d Red Die III with G109 (carmine red) G110 deep red. Scarce Private Perfin V.O Co. The Die III was issued in July 1918 & only used for NSW & Tasmania official purposes. A small number were used for company perfin usage. VFU. ACSC 75A (carmine red) cat $160. (3) (P)
$80
$100
956
1½d Green, unsurfaced paper with coarse mesh. F-VF MUH. ACSC 88Aab(var) cat $1250+. SG 61a cat £475 as M, should be at least double, £950 MUH = A$1600. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$180
$250
957
1½d Green, unsurfaced paper coarse mesh & weak wmk. VF MUH, gum sl tropicalized at top. SG 61a cat £475 for M, should be at least double, £950 MUH. ACSC 88Aa cat $1250. 2022 Drury photo-cert (P)
$100
$150
958
1½d Green variety 'cracked electro through kangaroo's tail at left', jumped perf at top (pos 12R22), lightly cancelled. FU. ACSC 88(12)n cat $500. (P)
$120
$180
959
1½d Green variety 'cracked electro above 1½d at right', light Machine Cancel. F U. ACSC 88(17)r cat $475. (P)
$100
$150
960
1½d Green coarse mesh paper. W/C, 'Moruya 22 FE 24 NSW' cds. W/C VF U. ACSC 88Aa cat $300. SG 61a cat £200. (P)
$80
$120
961
1½d Green perf OS coarse mesh paper. Part 'Millicent' SA cds, VF U. SG O70a cat £200 x2 for perf OS. ACSC 88a ba cat $300, should be at least double, $600 perf OS. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$150
$200
962
2d Orange Harrison imprint pr, Electro 5. VF MLH. ACSC 95 z cat $3000 as blk of 4. (P)
$300
$400
963
2d Red variety 'retouched face' (pos 14L12). Part slogan cancel. F-VF U. ACSC 96 (14) e cat $400. (P)
$80
$120
964
2d Scarlet, variety 'cracked Electro through upper left wattles'. Pmk well clear of variety. VFU. ACSC 96(8)ha cat $450. (P)
$120
$160
965
2d Scarlet Perf OS extreme example of Dry Ink. VFU with VIC 25 SE 22 cds. ACSC 96bc cat A$275, plus premium for OS. (P)
$100
$130
966
2d Red wmk INVERTED perf OS. Neat 1923 Wangaratta cds. VF U. ACSC 96 C a b cat $375. (P)
$80
$120
967
3d Violet-blue coarse mesh paper, variety DRY INK. W/C, VF M. ACSC 104Aac cat $300, x2 for dry ink, total $600. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$100
$150
968
3d Pale dull violet-blue, coarse mesh paper, variety 'dry ink'. Machine cancel VFU. ACSC 104Bac cat $150, should be at least double, $300 for dry ink printing. 2022 Drury photo cert (P)
$80
$120
969
4d Orange marginal blk of 4, identified as 1L102, 1L7-8, showing major variety white spot on G of postage (1L4). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 110H(1)d cat $700 as 4 single, plus 100% premium for the variety = A$875. (4). (P)
$300
$400
970
4d Buff Orange perf OS pr with major variety weeping 4 (2L18), rare pmk Parcel Post Rockhampton 15 OCT 19 well clear of variety. ACSC 110F(b)bf cat $120 + $30 = $150 with perf OS x 4 = A$600 ordinary variety but in superb cds pr should be double. (2). (P)
$100
$150
971
4d Buff Orange with major variety link through Four Pence (2R12). Pmk is clear of variety. VFU. SG 22e cat £110 (as cheapest shade). ACSC 110F(2)r = A$500. (P)
$100
$150
972
4d Orange inverted wmk with variety N.W. cnr flaw on border (2L4). F-VF MLH. ACSC 110Ha = A$300 as inverted wmk, plus premium for variety. (P)
$100
$130
973
4d Pale Orange Yellow perf OS with major variety line through Four Pence (2R12). VFU small pmk to top so variety clearly shows. SG O41, the variety not listed OS, only listed as SG 22e. ACSC 110E(2) pr cat = A$500 as normal with Perf OS cat 2.5 x normal = $1250. (P)
$150
$200
974
4d Lemon-yellow. VF fresh MUH. SG 22b cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 110C cat $950. (P)
$250
$350
975
4d Lemon yellow.Superb fresh MLH example. ACSC 110c cat A$350. (P)
$120
$150
976
4d violet, variety 'line through FOUR PENCE'. Postally U with cds, sl flts but FU appearance with light pmk not obscuring any portion of the variety. Overall still quite attractive & above average condition for this, as most known used examples have faults or heavy cancels over the variety. ACSC 111(2)r cat $12,000. SG 64a cat £9,000. Extremely rare with ACSC stating that only 5 mint and around 15 used examples recorded. The most sought-after major variety of the KGV issues. 2024 Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$3700
$5000
977
4d Violet blk of 4 positions 1L4 - 5, 1L10 - 11 showing unlisted flaw on Emu's back (1L5). Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 111A cat A$300 as 4 singles, plus premium for unlisted flaw. (P)
$100
$130
978
4d Violet variety scratch in front of Emu head & gash in left frame (2L31). Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 111(2)j mint variety is $175, should be at least double, $350 MUH. (P)
$100
$130
979
4d Violet blk of 4, plated 1L52-52, 1L57-58. Showing major variety splintered S W cnr (1L52). Some perf separation. Fresh MUH. ACSC 111A(1)k cat = $400+, plus the variety cat nearly 4 x normal. (4). (P)
$180
$240
980
4d Violet blk of 4 plated as 1L 49-50, 1L55-56 showing major variety LL frame worn (1L56) gum crease affects 2 stamps but not the variety. Fresh MUH. ACSC 111A(1) cat $400, plus huge premium for variety which cats nearly 4 times normal. (1). (P)
$150
$200
981
4d Violet with variety cracked Electro through Roo State 1 (1L32). VFU, pmk clear of variety. ACSC 111(1) e cat = A$250. (P)
$100
$130
982
4d Violet variety line through 4d retouched (thin 4d) (2R12). FU usual centring to South East. ACSC 112(2)ra cat A$475. (P)
$150
$200
983
4d Violet Perf OS. Fresh superb MUH. ACSC 111Ab cat A$425. (P)
$140
$180
984
4d Violet Perf OS blk of 4 plated as 2L23 - 2L24, 2L29 - 2L30 showing major varieties thick horiz bar to right 4' (2L24) (gum bends) & flaws under right value shield (2L30) (sl flts). It is very difficult to identify 2L24 in a single stamp. The variety 2L30 proves it. ACSC 111A(2)h & i cat $1700 as 4 MUH singles. Varieties cat nearly 4 x normals so this blk should cat double $3400 or more. Rare multiple. (P)
$600
$800
985
4d Violet Perf OS major variety flaws under right value shield (2L30). Superb fresh MUH. SG O73(var), ACSC 111(2)bi perf OS cat MUH $425. The variety M is $175, nearly 4 x a normal. So this stamp should be worth double at least $850+ (P)
$275
$375
986
4d Violet perf OS with major variety flaw on Emu Head (2L36). VF fresh MLH SG O73. ACSC 111(2)bk perf OS MUH cat $425. The variety cat nearly 4x normal so should be worth double $850. (P)
$250
$350
987
4d Dull Ultramarine Harrison print wmk inverted (ACSC 113B aa) F-VF fresh MUH. SG 65bw cat £90, ACSC 113Baa cat $225 (P)
$140
$180
988
4d Pale Ultramarine perf OS variety cracked electro through Roo State II (1L32). VFU. CSC 112A(1) ea cat $200, plus 75% premium for OS = $350. (P)
$120
$160
989
4d Pale Ultramarine showing cracked electro (huge) through Kangaroo (1L32), State III final. FU with late stage of crack showing clearly. ACSC 112A(1) eb cat $325. (P)
$140
$180
990
4d Pale Ultramarine variety 'thin fou' retouch final state (2L8). This stamp has a machine cancel but the final retouch shows clearly. Rare stamp. ACSC 112A(2) ec cat A$700. (P)
$150
$200
991
4d Deep Ultramarine perf OS showing clean dry ink variety & flaw thick LLF St 2 (2R13). VFU with Murrayville SA 11 OC 22 cds. Unusual combination. ACSC 112(2) ec non OS = A$275 but should be at least double, $550 for Dry ink, shade & perf OS (P)
$140
$180
992
4d Dull ultramarine wmk INVERTED, Harrison printing, variety 'short arm on U of FOUR'. Superb U, crisp part cds pmk well clear of variety. ACSC 113Baa(3)c cat $1000 for wmk INVERTED, plus x2 for ACSC listed variety. Rare combination. 2016 Starling photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
993
4d Ultramarine Perf OS Dry ink with Vic pmk 1524. Very clear. Example showing dry ink contrast. ACSC 112Abc = A$275, plus premium for perf OS = A$480+ 75%. (P)
$120
$160
994
4d Olive-yellow variety 'diag line on king's neck' (4R55). Fresh superb MUH. ACSC 114B(4)n cat $140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH.
$80
$100
995
4d Olive coarse mesh paper. F MLH. ACSC 114 A aa cat $375. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
996
4½d Violet coarse mesh paper. Neat part 'Richmond Sth' VIC cds. W/C FU. ACSC 118Aab cat $350. (P)
$70
$100
997
4½d Violet coarse mesh paper. W/C fresh MLH. ACSC 118Aab cat $450. A premium example. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$150
$250
998
4½d Violet blk of 4 showing minor varieties 'flaw emu's nose' (IR48) & 'notch bottom frame' (IR54). F-VF MUH (3), MLH (1). ACSC 118A cat $415 as 4 singles, plus premium for varieties. (4) (P)
$130
$170
999
4½d Reddish-violet coarse mesh paper. Neat 'Broome' West Aust cds. VF U. ACSC 118Eab cat $350. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$75
$100
1000
5d Orange-brown, comb perf 14, wmk INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH, excellent centring. SG 23bw cat £950 for M, should be at least double, £1900 MUH. ACSC 123Ca cat $2250. Rare MUH. (P)
$550
$800
1001
5d Chestnut wmk INVERTED comb perf. VF M. SG 23bw cat £950. ACSC 123 A a cat $1250. (P)
$230
$375
1002
5d Bright Chestnut rough paper, single-line perf OS. FV. SG O60 cat £180. ACSC 124 cat $250. (P)
$100
$130
1003
5d Bright Chestnut, rough paper perf OS, single-line perf with 'retouch UL cnr' (IL25). Rare variety. F-VFU. ACSC 124k cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
1004
5d Yellow-brown comb perf with variety 'retouch shading behind kangaroo' (IL55). Fine MUH. ACSC 123p cat M $200, should be at least double, $400 MUH. (P)
$120
$150
1005
1925 special bank parcel tag franked KGV ½d orange, 4½ violet & 1/4 greenish-blue, tied by large Sydney parcel cancel, with printed 'received 20 money boxes' at LL, sent to the Savings Bank Officer at Upper Horton Post Office in NSW, and then upon arrival tag was detached from parcel by cutting corner, and reverse has 'POSTCARD' heading for sending back to Sydney, with 'Upper Horton 24 JY 25' cds. ACSC 66, 118 & 128B cat $1500+++. Extremely rare usage.
$500
$750
1006
1/4 Greenish-blue Perf OS Dry Ink Fine MLH. ACSC 128bc cat = A$450. (1). (P)
$140
$180
AUSTRALIA - KGV 1918-20 LARGE MULT
1007
½d Yellow-green, Electro 5, positional blk of 18 from right pane with Substituted CA monogram & variety 'thin fraction at right' (pos R43). VF fresh MUH, pin hole in selvedge above monogram. ACSC 65E(5)s,zd cat$1375 for hinged, this shade alone cat $75 ea MUH singles so est cat $8000 for this blk. (P)
$550
$800
1008
½d Green Electro 5 LL left cnr CA Monogram blk of 9, UR stamp with variety ' white flaw in right of crown' (pos L45). Stamps VF fresh MUH. ACSC 65A(5)jz cat $900 for hinged, should be at least double, $1800 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
1009
1d Carmine-pink, Cooke printing (G101). VF fresh MUH. SG 49 cat £250 as M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. ACSC 73A cat $1250. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$230
$375
AUSTRALIA - KGV 1926-28 SM WMK perf 14
1010
4d Greenish-olive. Superb fresh MUH. SG 91 cat M £70. ACSC 115 cat $325. (P)
$100
$130
1011
4½d Violet blk of 4, plated as IR1-2, IR7-8. Major varieties 'broken SE cnr' (IR1), 'damaged crown & line under E etc' (IR2). Fresh superb MUH multiple with 2 varieties. ACSC 119Ao & p cat $280 as M varieties, should be at least double, $560, plus 2 normal MUH -total $810. (4).       (P)
$240
$350
1012
4½d Violet blk of 4, plates IR15-16, IR21-22, Major varieties 'retouch LVT/RVT' (IR16), 'flaws above kangaroo's leg' etc (IR21). Fresh superb MUH multiple with 2 varieties. ACSC 119As & t cat $280 as M varieties, should be at least double, $560, plus 2 normal MUH = $810, plus premium for such a perfectly centred blk. (4) (P)
$300
$375
1013
1/4 Turquoise. VFU/CTO with part Melbourne cds. ACSC 129Bw cat $375. (P)
$60
$100
1014
1/4 Pale Greenish-blue Perf OS perf 14, VF MLH. SG O96 cat £800. ACSC 129Ab $1750. Very scarce stamp. (P)
$600
$800
AUSTRALIA - KGV 1926-30 SM perf 13½x12½
1015
1d Green marginal blk of 24 cancelled in red at 1928 International Philatelic Exhibition Melbourne 1 NOV 1928 pmk. This is a scarce large multiple as usually only singles up to blks of 4 are seen. ACSC 81B. (24) (P)
$150
$200
1016
1d Green Die II wmk INVERTED, with Die II spur very prominent. VFU, light cds. SG 95bw cat £2000. ACSC 81(1)Ba(1)I cat $4000. Very rare. (P)
$500
$750
1017
1½d Red type B re-entry 'white halo above IA of ALIA & kangaroo's head' (pos 4L53), Fine M. ACSC 92 (4) ha cat $1400. 1½d Golden scarlet pr, left stamp with type B re-entry 'retouched shading behind kangaroo' (pos 4L47). In pr with normal, F-VF M. ACSC 92(4)fb cat $200. Total $1600. (P)
$170
$250
1018
2d Deep golden scarlet opt OS, error wmk INVERTED. Superb U, nice cds, w/c. ACSC 102(OS)a. SG O125w cat £3500. Very rare. 2018 Starling photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
1019
3d Blue lower marginal blk of 4, upper stamps type B-A pr, lower pr both type B (plated as L52, 53/L58, 59). A scarce positional multiple. F-VF MUH. ACSC 107ABc(3,4)j cat $1450. (P)
$160
$240
1020
4½d Violet, Die I. Superb fresh MUH. SG 103 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 120 cat $200. (P)
$80
$120
1021
5d on 4½d Violet Die II top right cnr blks of 4 showing the flaw 'narrow last E of Pence' (2, 3L 6). Presumably because the jubilee lines are diff. They are from plates 2 & 3, 2 MLH, 6 MUH but very sl gum glazing. ACSC 125Ah cat M cat $240. (8)
$80
$100
1022
5d Pale Brown marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH W/C. SG 103a cat £152 as M, should be at least double, £300+ MUH. ACSC 126 cat $900. (P)
$200
$300
1023
1/4 Turquoise-blue. VF MUH. SG 104 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. ACSC 130B cat $875. (P)
$130
$200
1024
1/4 Turquoise variety 'thick 1 at right', lower marginal single. F MUH, sl sun-tanned gum. ACSC 130An cat $1300. (P)
$120
$180
AUSTRALIA - KGV 1931-36 C of A WMK
1025
½d Orange opt OS C of A wmk Ash Imprint blk of 18 Electro 9 with variety break in top of frame left of crown (9L60). VF CTO. ACSC 69 (OS)(9)z Imprint blk of 4 cat $300M, should be similar U, plus 14 singles = $456. (P)
$100
$130
1026
1d Green, variety wmk REVERSED. F-VFU, bold machine pmk. SG 125x cat £1400. ACSC 82Aaa cat $3000. Very rare. (P)
$350
$500
1027
3d Blue error WMK INVERTED. Postally U with 'Sydney 30 JE 33' cds, sl flts but FU appearance. ACSC 109Aa cat $10,000. SG 128w cat £10,000. Extremely rare with ACSC stating that only 3 mint and around 8 used recorded. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.  (P)
$2500
$4000
1028
4d Olive Ash imprint blk of 4, plate 4, variety 'diag white line on king's neck' (Pos 4R55). VF fresh MLH/MUH. ACSC 117(4)nz cat $550.         (P)
$150
$200
1029
5d Yellow-Brown marginal showing 'first state of frame missing behind kangaroo' (3R60). Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 127B(3)r cat Mint $450, should be at least double, $900 MUH. (P)
$275
$375
1030
5d Yellow Brown C of A wmk Ash imprint blk of 4, Plate 2. VF 1MLH, 3MUH. ACSC 127(2)z cat $400, plus premium for this distinctive shade. (4) (P)
$150
$200
1031
5d Yellow Brown C of A wmk Ash Imprint blk of 4, Plate 2 perforated WA for State use. Unusual VF fresh 2 MLH, 2 MUH. ACSC 127(2)z(var) $400. (4). (P)
$120
$160
1032
5d Brown Ash imprint blk of 4, plate 3 with variety 'flawed pearl in crown at left' (Pos R55). VF MLH/MUH. ACSC 127(3) q z cat $400.
$100
$140
1033
5d Yellow-Brown C of A wmk opt OS imprint blk of 4, plate 2. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH. ACSC 127(OS)Bz cat $675. (4) (P)
$300
$375
1034
5d Deep Brown C of A wmk Ash Imprint blk of 4, Plate 3 with variety flawed pearl in left of crown. VF fresh 1MLH, 3MUH. ACSC 127(3)z $400. (4). (P)
$120
$160
1035
5d Orange-Brown variety 'frame missing behind kangaroo, State I' (3R60) with part Leichhardt NSW pmk. VFU. ACSC 127(3)r $300. Rare variety. (P)
$100
$140
1036
5d Yellow-Brown variety 'frame missing behind kangaroo, State II' (3R60). Superb example with fine Registered Perth 20 MAR 34 cds. LR cnr perf reattached, hardly noticeable. Opportunity to acquire a very rare variety. VFU. ACSC 127(3)ra cat $1000. (P)
$150
$200
1037
Set: ½d orange to 1/4 turquoise. F-VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $650. SG cat £150 as M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (8) (P)
$170
$250
AUSTRALIA - OTHER PRE-DECIMAL
1038
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red LR cnr blk of 4 with double perfs ar right, plus right marginal blks of 4 with partial triple perfs in margin. 1st blk VF UN, 2nd blk F-VF MLH, both fresh. ACSC 59(c)bi, var cat $900+. (8) (P)
$250
$400
1039
1913 KGV engraved 1d bright scarlet blk of 12 with right margin attached. 2nd & 3rd marginal stamps show ink staining/dry ink. ACSC 59Dcg. Superb fresh, VF MUH. ACSC 59Dcb, if comp cat $1250, this is only partial, plus 10 MUH = $150. Nice blk. (12). (P)
$120
$160
1040
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red 2 singles showing the full CTO Melbourne JY 17 14 cancel. ACSC 59mb cat $150. (2) (P)
$75
$100
1041
1913 KGV engraved 1d bright scarlet blk of 6 CTO 'Launceston, Tasmania 12 DEC 13'. Placed on sale Melbourne 8 Dec 13, possible FDI Tasmania. ACSC 59d. (6) (P)
$100
$200
1042
1913 KGV Engraved 1d red lower marginal imprint strip of 4 with huge lower margin showing Two 5mm red PLATE DOTS with positioning hole between the dots, probably representing nails or rivets holding the metal plate on the press. SG 17(var). VF fresh M. A previously UNRECORDED item & possibly UNIQUE. A spectacular multiple of great technical interest. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$3000
1043
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine-red imprint left side strip of 4. Plate not identified. VF fresh MUH, sl horiz gum crease. ACSC 59(?)z would be plate 2-4 cat $325 for M blk of 8, unpriced MUH. (4) (P)
$100
$130
1044
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine-red (shades) part imprints from left & right side, not plated. Generally F/VF M/MUH, only an odd tone or other flt. ACSC 59(?)zb, zc cat $400+ as singles. (38)
$180
$240
1045
1913 KGV engraved 1d pale rose Plate 1 left side imprint strip of 4. VF fresh MUH inc selvedge. ACSC 59(1)zb cat $525 for M blk of 8, unpriced MUH. (4) (P)
$160
$200
1046
1913 KGV engraved 1d rose-red (Plate 1) imprint blk of 12 from right of sheet with variety 'weak entry on stamp 59' Superb fresh MUH. Minor separation not effecting imprint blk of 8. SG 17c(var). ACSC 59B(1)zc cat $635 for M, should be at least double, $1000+ MUH (12) (P)
$350
$450
1047
1913 KGV engraved 1d pale red (Plate 1) imprint strip of 4 from bottom of sheet. Very fresh, VF MUH. ACSC 59(1)za cat $525 for blk of 8 M, unpriced MUH. (4) (P)
$200
$250
1048
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red imprint strip of 4 from bottom of sheet believed to be Plate 3 ACSC 59(3)za. F-VF M/MLH, 1 sl spots o gum & sm repaired tear in selvedge. ACSC 59(3)za cat $325 for blk of 8. (4)
$80
$120
1049
1913 KGV engraved 1d bright scarlet Plate 4 LL marg blk of 15 with varieties 59(4)n & 59(4)q. Some perf separation at top & hinge remains F-VF fresh 7M/8MUH. ACSC 59(4)n & q cat $220. (15)
$90
$120
1050
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine-red right marg strips & blks with margins inc strip of 5, blk of 10, 2 blks of 15, blk of 15 with part bottom imprint. Not plated but likely from 1 sheet, Stamps mostly VF fresh MUH. ACSC 590c cat $720+. (60)
$240
$300
1051
1913 KGV engraved 1d bright scarlet Plate 4 blk of 9 with varieties 59(4)n & 59(4)p. VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $184, plus premium MUH varieties. (9)
$90
$120
1052
1913 KGV engraved 1d rose red Plate 1 left marg blk of 8. Plated as 1/21-24 & 1/31-34 with variety ACSC 59(1)m retouch. Also shows partial kiss print between the row. Kiss print ACSC 59ca cat M &$1250 per stamp. ACSC 59(1)Bm. (8) (P)
$350
$500
1053
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red Plate 2 blk of 12 (perf separation), column 9 with ACSC constant variety 59(2)v 'dash under E' on 3 stamps cat $50 ea M, should be at least double, $300 MUH. Total cat $400+. (12)
$140
$180
1054
1913 KGV engraved 1d pale red Plate 1 half sheet of 60 (1/1-1/60) minor separation & LR marg blk of 20 (1/66-70 1/76-80 1/86-90 1/96-100) inc Plate 1 imprint blk 59(1)z & imprint blk right side 59(1) zc (separated). Also inc 22 listed varieties 59(1)def - 59(1) w & y, ya, yc. ACSC cat value of M imprint blks, varieties & singles is $3050, should be at least double, $6000 MUH. All but 2 stamps VF MUH, mostly very fresh, horiz gum crease on 1 row. SG 17a(var). ACSC 59A(1)d-w & plate blks of 8 $575, mint 22x $60 = $1320, other stamps 22 varieties = 42x $15 = $630. Total $2500+, should be at least double, $5000 MUH. The separated imprint blk normal cat $525 x2. (80)
$1000
$1300
1055
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red Plate 2 imprint blk of 8. Margin repaired tear & hinged, stamps F MUH with some minor natural gum creasing. ACSC 59c(z) imprint blk of 8 cat M $375 (8) (P)
$160
$250
1056
1913 KGV engraved 1d bright scarlet Plate 4 imprint blk of 8. ACSC 59(4)z with no gum, unobtrusive selvedge repair at right. F-VF appearance. ACSC 59(4)z cat M $575. (8) (P)
$100
$150
1057
1913 KGV engraved 1d, Plates 1, 2, 3, 4 blks of 4. Pl 1 & 2, sl adhesion 1 stamp & minor thin in selvedge o/w F-VF M/MUH. ACSC 59(1-4)z cat $1700 as blks of 8. (16)
$450
$600
1058
1913 KGV engraved 1d carmine red Plate 3 imprint blk of 8. F-VF M/MUH, some minor perf stains. ACSC 59(3)z cat $325. (10) (P)
$100
$150
1059
1913 KGV engraved 1d Used collection with tremendous range of shades, inc a number of Melbourne partial CTO cancels, 2 prs & a blk of 4 commercially used. Scarce assembly. Mostly F-VFU, from all plates. Excellent specialist lot. (50)
$130
$160
1060
1913 KGV Engraved 1d rose-red, Plate 1 vert pr, error IMPERFORATE horiz between. Superb fresh MLH/MUH, only the faintest trace of hinge. SG 17b cat £2950. ACSC 596B cat $6500. Premium item - the best quality we have seen. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3300
$4500
1061
1914-37 KGV era Pic/Commem collection (51) in Seven Seas hingeless pgs, very near comp, F-VF M inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, suntanned gum. 1931 Kingsford Smith set to 6d brown Airmail. 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- LH inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (2) inc OS opt MUH. 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk, perf 11, VIC Cent sets to 1/- (both) & Macarthur set of 4 to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- MLH. 1936 SA set & 1937 NSW Sesqui trio to 9d. An attractive collection, mostly F-VF M. SG cat £1250 = A$2400. ACSC cat $1800. (47, plus M/Sheet) (P)
$500
$750
1062
1914-36 KGV collection MUH on Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1914 6d Kookaburra, 1928 3d & M/Sheet, Canberra, Airmail, Swan, Sturt, 1932 Kookaburra & Lyrebird, Hermes (3 diff), 1930 Kingsford Smith set, plus 6d brown (2) inc OS opt, 1932 Bridge set to 5/-, plus OS opts, Victoria both perfs, Macarthur set of 4, ANZAC, Silver Jubilee, Cable & SA Anniv. F-VF MUH, majority fresh. SG cat £1285 for M, should be at least double, £2570. ACSC cat $3900. (45 + M/S) (P)
$1100
$1500
1063
1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved. VF fresh MUH, near perfect centring. SG 19 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 60 cat $275. (P)
$140
$180
1064
1928 Kookaburra 3d horiz pr on plain FDC with red '29 OC 28' Philatelic Exhibition cds. A scarcer cover, minor blemishes but overall Fine. ACSC cat $325.
$100
$130
1065
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet, perf 4 sides. VF fresh MUH. SG MS106 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. ACSC 133MS cat $425. (P)
$180
$250
1066
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet UR cnr, W/C fresh MUH, sl 2-tone gum. SG MS 106a cat £130 as M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. ACSC 133MS cat $425. (P)
$130
$160
1067
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet. W/C fresh VF MLH. SG 106a cat £110. ACSC 133MS cat $225. (P)
$100
$130
1068
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet. VFM, stamps MUH. SG 106a cat £130. ACSC 133MS cat $225. (P)
$90
$120
1069
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue on Mitchell FDC with clear 'Subiaco 29 OC 28 West Australia' cds being date of issue of the M/Sheet at the Melbourne Philatelic Exhibition. The official date of issue for the sheet stamps was 2 Nov 1928. A rare pre-release FDC. ACSC cat $2000 for the November date. (P)
$500
$750
1070
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet tied to cover front with both the red & 2 blue Exhibition 31 OC 28 pmk. SG MS106 cat £250 as loose M/S & would cat 'from x6' on cover. ACSC 133MS cat $475/$525 for red or blue cancels & quite rare with both, so est $1000+. (P)
$200
$300
1071
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh) Ash imprint blk of 8. Sl darker gum, VF MLH/MUH. ACSC 134 z(var) cat $200+.
$75
$100
1072
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh), plate No 1, 2, 3, 4 & imprint blks of 4. F-VF M/MUH. ACSC 134 z-zd cat $565. (5 blks of 4)
$180
$250
1073
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh), plate No 2 UL cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. ACSC 134 zb cat $225.
$75
$100
1074
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh) plate No 3 UL cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. ACSC 134 zc cat $225.
$75
$100
1075
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh) plate No 4 UL cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. ACSC 134 zd cat $225.
$75
$100
1076
1929 Airmail 3d type A (vert mesh), plate No 4 UL cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. ACSC 134 zd cat $225.
$80
$100
1077
1929 Centenary of WA 1½d Swan UL cnr plate number blks of 4, No 1 to 11. No 5 VFM, other 10 blks F-VF MUH. Also Ash imprint blk of 4 MUH. 12 blks on total, ACSC cat $470.
$200
$250
1078
1929 Centenary of WA 1½d Swan perf OS, Ash imprint pr. Cpl of nibbed perfs at left, fresh MUH. ACSC 138 ba, zl cat $525 as hinged blk of 4.
$90
$120
1079
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 2d red. VF fresh MUH. SG O123 cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 141(OS) cat $375. (P)
$100
$150
1080
1931 Kingsford Smith 2d red opt OS, UL cnr marg plate no 7 blk of 4. VF fresh 1MLH/3MUH. ACSC 141(OS)zf cat $3750+ for M, plus premium for the 3 MUH stamps. Very rare genuine opt plate blk. Certificate can be obtained on request.
$1300
$2000
1081
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 3d blue, plate 1 cnr marg single. VF fresh MUH. SG O124(var) cat £275 as normal M single, should be at least double, £550 MUH, plus huge premium for plate no. ACSC 142(OS)z cat $875 for normal MUH single or cat $6500 for M plate no blk of 4, so est $3875 MUH plate no cnr example. Very rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
1082
1931 Kingsford Smith set opt OS 2d & 3d. Superb fresh MUH W/C with evenly, pristine never hinged original gum. SG O123-24 cat £360 as M, should be at least double, £720 MUH. ACSC 141-42(OS) cat $1250. Premium quality genuine set. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
1083
1931 Airmail 6d brown Plate 1 Ash Imprint blk of 6. MUH, 1 stamp, tiny tones. ACSC 144Azd A$425. (P)
$120
$150
1084
1931 Airmail 6d brown Plate 1 Ash imprint blk of 6. Cpl very light perf tones at right, TR stamp cnr bend. F-VF MUH. SG 139. ACSC 144 A zd cat $425. (P)
$100
$150
1085
1931 Airmail 6d brown opt OS Plate 1 Ash imprint blk of 6. VF MUH,  1 stamp tone spot on gum. VF appearance. ACSC 144(OS)zd = A$575. (P)
$150
$200
1086
1931 Kingsford Smith OS opt set 2d & 3d. VF fresh MUH, w/c. SG O123-24 cat £360 as M & should be at least double, £720 MUH. ACSC 141-42 (OS) cat $1250 & retail similar. Rare genuine MUH set. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$500
$750
1087
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS set 2d & 3d. VF fresh MLH. SG O123-24 cat £360. ACSC 141-2(OS) cat $600. Scarce genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$230
$350
1088
1932 Large Lyrebird 1/- green, 1934-48 Hermes 1/6, No wmk, wmk thin paper, 1934 Macarthur set 2d (both)-9d. VF fresh MUH. SG cat M £158 should be double MUH. ACSC 145, 157-63 cat £472 (8) (P)
$120
$180
1089
1932 Large Lyrebird 1/- blue printer's sample on gummed paper showing 'Australia & 1/- detached'. Superb MUH. SG 140(p). ACSC 145PP9(1)B cat $1750. (P)
$575
$750
1090
1932 Bridge 2d red, right margin blk of 4 showing the 3 plate dots. VF fresh MUH, sl gum soaked perfs at left. SG 141(var). ACSC 146zc cat $1000. Rare. (P)
$350
$500
1091
1932 Bridge 3d Plate No set 1 - 4, UL cnr blks of 4, Plate 1. MLH in upper selvedge, plates 2, 3, 4 F-VF MUH. ACSC 147 z-zc cat $290. (4 blks, 16)
$120
$150
1092
1932 Bridge 3d Ash imprint blks of 4 types A & B (vert & horiz mesh). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 147A, B zd cat $80 ea, total $160.
$70
$90
1093
1932 Bridge 3d type B, horiz mesh, plate no.1, 2, 3 fresh MUH & no.4 VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $290. (4 blks)
$120
$150
1094
1932 Bridge 5/- green. VFM. SG 143 cat £425. ACSC 148 cat $550.     (P)
$220
$300
1095
1932 Bridge 5/- green. VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum, cnr marg single. SG 143 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850+ MUH. ACSC 148 cat $1500+, plus premium for cnr piece. (P)
$600
$900
1096
1932 Bridge 5/- green part central imprint single & 3d blue tied to locally addressed envelope by 'Sydney Harbour Bridge SE Pylon' cds dated 12 May 1932. A neat cover, very fresh & clean. ACSC cat $3500. (P)
$500
$750
1097
1932 Bridge 5/- green, lower marginal with most of John Ash imprint. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum & perfect centering. SG 143(var) cat £425+ for M, should be at least double, £850+ MUH, plus premium for imprint. ACSC 148zf(var) cat $1500+ as normal single & $5500 for imprint strip of 3, so est cat $2500 for such imprint single. Beautiful quality item. (P)
$1000
$1500
1098
1932 Bridge 5/- green. VF fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 143 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. ACSC 148 cat $1500.  (P)
$650
$900
1099
1932 Kookaburra 6d red-brown Ash imprint blks of 4 (2) with Plate 1 (1.0mm lines) & Plate 2 (1.33mm lines). Both fresh MLH/MUH. SG 146(var). ACSC 150z/za cat $280.
$100
$140
1100
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- both sets perf 10½ & 11½. VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $330. (6)
$130
$160
1101
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- perf 10½ Ash imprint blks of 4. 1/- light diag fold at left & lightly toned in LR cnr. F-VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $550. (P)
$130
$160
1102
1934 Victorian Centenary 2d vermilion, perf 11½ on Cowan thinner paper, Ash imprint blk of 4. W/C VF MUH. ACSC 154Az cat #275. Scarce. (P)
$100
$130
1103
1934 Macarthur, 9d violet (2) tied by 'Rozelle 14 JA 35' cds on Airmail cover to UK. VF. SG 152 cat £90 as loose stamps alone & 'from x3' on cover. ACSC 160 cat $500. Rare multiple franking. (P)
$200
$300
1104
1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk, Ash imprint blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 153. ACSC 161z cat $750. (P)
$220
$300
1105
1934 Hermes 1/6 claret, wmk, thick paper Ash 42.5mm imprint LR cnr blk of 4. VFM. ACSC 162za cat $175. Also Ash 38mm imprint lower marginal blk of 4 fresh MUH. ACSC 162zf cat $225. 2 blks of 4, total cat $400.
$150
$200
1106
1935 ANZAC 1/- black, plate No 1, UL cnr blk of 4. Reverse gum toning, stamps MUH. VF appearance. ACSC 165 z cat $500.
$100
$120
1107
1935 ANZAC 1/- black, plate No 2, UL cnr blk of 4. Some reverse gum toning, stamps MUH. VF appearance. ACSC 165 za cat M $500.
$100
$120
1108
1935 ANZAC 1/- black Ash imprint blk of 4. M/MUH, minor light gum toning. Attractive. ACSC 165zb cat $600. (P)
$100
$130
1109
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/- blks of 4. VF W/C fresh 2d, 3d MUH, 2/- 2 MLH, 2 MUH, 1 sl crease at base ACSC 166-68 cat $525. (4 blks) (P)
$90
$130
1110
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d red (shades) comp set of 24 plate No blks, No 1-6 in all 4 cnrs. 22 MUH & 2 ( No 1 UR & 5 UR) VFM. A difficult assembly particularly F-VF MUH! ACSC cat $1100 for the 22 MUH, plus another $50 MLH.
$400
$500
1111
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/- Ash imprint blks of 4. VF 2M/2MUH. ACSC cat $520. (12) (P)
$180
$240
1112
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d red set of 6 plate nos from all 4 positions inc plate 5 LL cnr, upper two stamps with prominent cracked electro? flaw in central margin. A scarce assembly. Generally F-VF M/MUH, odd sl tone. SG 156. ACSC cat $600, plus premium for the unlisted cracked electro. (24 blks).
$150
$220
1113
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d red set of 6 plate nos from all 4 sheet cnr positions. Mostly F-VF M/MUH, some mnr tones. A difficult assembly. ACSC cat $480. (24 blks)
$130
$200
1114
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2/- violet, plate No 1 UL cnr single. Fresh MUH. (P)
$75
$100
1115
1936 Cable 2d Ash imprint blk of 4 both ACSC listed varieties 're-cut shading below U' (Pos L36) & 'water spout retouch' (Pos L30). VF MLH/MUH. ACSC 169 A g h zt cat $375. Very scarce. (P)
$130
$170
1116
1936 Cable 2d, Plate Nos 1-4 set LL cnr blks of 4, plate 4 blk with variety 'weak entry top right cnr' (Pos L37). Rev toning, stamps MUH. ACSC 169 zb zg zk zo cat $200.
$75
$100
1117
1936 Cable 2d red set of 16 plate number blks of 4, 1 - 4 in all 4 sheet cnrs inc No 1 LR cnr with 'retouch to Stanley Headland' (Pos R40, ACSC cat $95) & No 4 LL cnr with 'weak entry UR' (Pos L37). All VF MLH/MUH. ACSC cat $500. (16 blks)
$150
$200
1118
1936 Cable 3d blue, plate Nos 1 cnr blks of 4 inc LR cnr 'weak entry under PO at left' (Pos R39). F-VFM/MUH. ACSC 170 z za zb zc cat $300.
$100
$130
1119
1936 South Australian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- Ash imprint blks of 4. F-VFM. ACSC cat $250. (P)
$100
$130
1120
1936 South Aust Centenary 2d imprint blk of 4 variety 'Retouch in sky below AU of Australia (pos R37). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 171ezb cat $750 with normal imprint blk to compare. (P)
$200
$300
1121
1936 South Australian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- Ash imprint blks of 4. F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $425. (P)
$150
$200
1122
1937-52 KGVI collection MUH on Seven Seas hingeless pgs comp with 1937-56 Def Kings, Queens & Zoologicals inc all 3d blue types (6) inc Die I, Die I white wattles, Die Ia, Die II etc, 1938 Robes set with 2 shades/printings of ea value to £1 & all the other Defs & Commems inc NSW Sesqui, AIF, Arms to £2 etc, plus BCOF opt set of 7. F-VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG cat £1660. ACSC cat $3150. Attractive collection. (118) (P)
$700
$1000
1123
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - KGVI latest (2024) edition with 237 colour pgs inc imprints, plate numbers, Specimen opts, die proofs, plate varieties, Note Printing Branch theft oddities, 1946 BCOF opts, postage dues & valuations for on cover.
$90
$120
1124
1937-49 KGV 3d blue Die I 'white wattles'. VF fresh MUH. SG 168a cat £180. ACSC 190 cat $400. (P)
$130
$180
1125
1937 (2 Aug) illustrated registered cover with KGVI 3d blue 'white wattles, Kooka 6d & Lyrebird 1/-, tied used at Woollongaba, VF. SG 168a, 172 & 174. ACSC 190y, 202y & 208y cat $275 for 3d.
$100
$150
1126
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I, 'white wattles'. VF fresh MUH. SG 168a cat £180. ACSC 190 cat $400. (P)
$150
$200
1127
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die IA, TA cut apart. W/C fresh MUH. SG 168b cat £190. ACSC 192 cat $400. (P)
$120
$180
1128
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die IA, TA cut apart. Fresh MUH. SG 168b cat £190. ACSC 192 cat $400. (P)
$100
$150
1129
1938 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/- & £1 thick paper. Superb fresh W/C MUH. SG 176-78 cat £145. ACSC cat $225. (P)
$100
$150
1130
1938 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1 thick paper. W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 176-78 cat £150. ACSC cat $225. (3)
$75
$100
1131
1938-49 KGVI Robes thick paper 5/-, 10/- & thin paper 5/- all Authority imprint blks of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $600.
$140
$200
1132
1938-49 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1 thick paper. Ash imprint blks of 4.SG 176-78. 5/- light rev tones MUH. 10/- upper 2 stamps VFM, lower pr MUH. £1 trace of mnr toning on upper perfs o/w VF MUH. ACSC $925 as M/MUH blks of 4. (P)
$350
$500
1133
1938 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1 imprint blks of 4. MUH with light toning mostly on the rev of 10/- & £1. ACSC cat $1300. (12) (P)
$240
$300
1134
1938 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/- & £1 thin paper. VF fresh MUH, £1 W/C. SG 176a-78a cat £140. ACSC cat $250. (P)
$110
$150
1135
1938-49 KGVI Robes 10/- thick paper Ash imprint blk of 4. Cpl natural gum mks. F/VF MUH. SG 177. ACSC 214 z cat $300. (P)
$100
$130
1136
1938 KGVI Robes set 10/- & £1 thick paper opt SPECIMEN, £1 is dull blue from Ash printing with grey-black opt. VF fresh MUH. SG 177-78s cat £835. ACSC 214x & 216Ax cat $1900. Only 2860 of £1 printed of all 3 stamp/opt shades together. Rare genuine MUH. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (2) (P)
$700
$1000
1137
1938 KGVI Robes £1 thick & thin papers. W/C fresh MUH. SG 178, 178a cat £155. ACSC cat $150a, $300. (2) (P)
$100
$130
1138
1938-49 KGVI Robes set 5/- to £1 Thick paper. imprint blks of 4. VF fresh MUH, £1 mnr gum bend on 1 stamp. SG 176-78 cat £488+ as singles. ACSC $1300. (12). (P)
$300
$450
1139
1937-49 KGVI 2d scarlet Die II, perf 15x14 gutter blk of 8 from top of sheet showing full Plate No 3. Stamps VF fresh MUH, M in selvedge only. SG 184(var). ACSC 188zb cat $2500. (P)
$1200
$1800
1140
1937-49 KGVI 2d red Die II coil perf vert pr, large & small holes. VF MUH. SG 184a cat £350. ACSC 188bl cat $750. (P)
$160
$240
1141
1937-49 Zoological 9d Platypus, wmk, perf 14x15 NO imprint LL cnr blk of 4. Fresh MUH. SG 191(var). ACSC 206zg cat $175.
$90
$120
1142
1937 NSW Sesquicentenary set, 2d - 9din Ash imprint blks of 4. Fresh MLH/MUH. ACSC 175-77(z) cat $150. (12)
$75
$100
1143
1937 NSW Sesquicentenary set 2d - 9d, 6 diff imprint blks of 4 with 2d cnr imprints (2 inc perf extensions), 2d central (2 inc perf extensions), 3d central & 9d LL. All VF MUH. ACSC cat $370. (6 blks)
$140
$180
1144
1937 NSW Sesquicentenary set 2d - 9d, 6 diff imprint blks of 4 with 2d cnr imprints (2 inc perf extensions), 2d central imprints (2 inc perf extensions), 3d central & 9d LL. All VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $210. (6 blks)
$100
$130
1145
1937 NSW Sesquicentenary 9d purple Ash imprint blk of 4, variety 'roller shift to upper frame over UST of Australia' (Pos L10/2). VF 2MLH/2MUH inc variety MUH. ACSC 177 d zb cat $350. (P)
$140
$180
1146
1940 AIF set 1d - 6d McCracken imprint blks of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 218-21za cat $300.
$75
$100
1147
1948 Zoological ½d Kangaroo, variety 'reverse offset'. VF fresh MUH with normal for comparison. ACSC 180c cat $400 with very few recorded. (P)
$90
$130
1148
1949 Arms set 5/- to £2. VF fresh W/C MUH, 10/- with tiny glaze spot on gum. SG cat £150. ACSC 268/71 cat $345. (4) (P)
$100
$130
1149
1949 (30 Oct) Arms 10/- violet on Registered illustrated FDC pmk Registered Elizabeth St Melbourne. ACSC 269y cat $450. (P)
$120
$180
1150
1949 Arms £1 blue, Authority imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 270 z cat $400.
$120
$150
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1151
1950 (16 Jan) Arms £2 green on Registered FDC pmk Rialto Melbourne, date indistinct, to USA, b/s Rialto, San Francisco Jan 19 & Vermont Jan 21 (3 days to the USA normal airmail in 1950, 74 years ago = much better than nowadays!). F-VF, sl blemishes. ACSC 269g cat $1500. (P)
$250
$375
1152
1949-50 Arms set 5/- to £2 on 4 separate Registered plain FDCs. The 5/- to Malta, others to USA, ea with arrival b/s. F-VF. SG 224a-d. ACSC 268y-271y cat $2760. Rare & attractive. (4). (P)
$1100
$1400
1153
1949 Arms opt SPECIMEN 10/-, £1, £2. Fresh MUH. SG cat £170. ACSC cat $275. (3) (P)
$100
$150
1154
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - QEII Pre-Decimal latest (2024) edition with 286 colour pgs inc plate numbers, imperf errors, plate varieties, 1950s postage dues & valuations for on cover.
$100
$130
1155
1954 Royal Visit set 3½d to 2/- FDCs. all diff group inc with a rather poor likeness on the Queen & Prince in brown by an unknown producer (Melbourne cds) & by EA Richards with similar poor reproduction of the stamp design, Three Arrows with 'Miss M Hodson' address h/s, Mitchell multi-coloured, Haslem 'Royal Tour' & 'Royal Visit', Artcraft to USA, Southern Cross Printers 'Queen & Prince', Guthrie, Royal generic, plus issue specific x4 colour, Wide World x3, Newcastle & Hunter Valley 'Mining Agricultural Industry' illustrated (3½d & 7½d only) etc, plus a set of 3 inscribed 'First day of Visit' with single tied by Brisbane '3 FEB/1954 … ROYAL VISIT' slogan. ACSC 308-10. Generally Fine. (31)
$325
$475
1156
1954 Red Cross 3½d variety 'cross misplaced to right', lower cnr blk of 6, 'cross misplaced up' blk of 4. All VF MUH.ACSC 312c(var) unpriced. (2 blks - 10)
$80
$120
1157
1954 Red Cross 3½d variety 'cross misplaced into blue shading opp A of Australia', UR cnr blk of 6, upper stamps light gum/paper aging. Also centrally placed cross LL cnr blk of 6 to compare. Top pr sl aged o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 312c cat $900.
$100
$150
1158
1954 Royal Visit 3½d carmine-red, variety 'retouch to duke's forehead, State I' (Pos ShD 3/6). VFU, pmk clear of variety, normal to compare. ACSC 308j cat $600. Very rare. (P)
$275
$400
1159
1959 Flowers 3/- Warratah sheet of 160. VF MUH, 8 stamps sl gum tones, o/w fresh. SG 326. ACSC 372 cat $640. Scarce sheet.
$200
$300
1160
1961 Cattle 5/- white & cream papers. 3 of each, fresh MUH. SG 327, 327a cat £330. ACSC cat $465. (6) (P)
$160
$200
1161
1963 QEII 5d green booklet plate comp sheet of 288 comprising 48 booklet panes of 6 inc perf pip UR & LR blks of 9 (ACSC 400 bg, bh cat $150), upper & lower cnr blks of 9 (cat $90). Left marginal (4) & right marginal (4) blks of 9 (ACSC 400 bc, bd cat $360). Upper marginal perf pip Plate 1 blk of 5 panes of 6 (ACSC 400 za cat $150), lower marginal perf pip blk of 5 panes of 6 (ACSC 400 bf cat $70) & 20 other panes of 6 (400 bb cat $180). SG 354b. F-VF MUH, some aging & creasing, mostly in margins. Total ACSC cat $900. (288)
$180
$250
1162
1964 Navigator set 7/6, 10/-, £1 & £2 opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH/MUH with top 2  MUH. SG 357s-60s cat £473. ACSC 406x cat $775. (4).         (P)
$160
$240
1163
1964 Navigator set 7/6, 10/-, £1 & £2 opt SPECIMEN, with 10/- & £1 white paper, & £2 opt at base. VF fresh MUH. SG 357s-60s cat £473. ACSC 406x, 407xb, 408xb & 409xa cat $1175. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (4) (P)
$400
$600
1164
1964 Navigator set of 6, 4/- to £2. VF fresh MUH. SG 355/60 cat £120. ACSC cat $220. (P)
$100
$130
1165
1964 Navigator set of 6, 4/- to £2. VF fresh MUH. SG 355/60 cat £120. ACSC cat $220. (P)
$100
$130
1166
1964 Guillaux 5d green, variety 're-entry to second A of Australia & back of fuselage'. VFU. SG 370a cat £200, ACSC 423d cat $350. Scarcer used than MUH. (P)
$140
$200
AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL ISSUES
1167
Catalogue - Decimals 1966-2001. ACSC New 2021 two volume set in A4 format with coverage of all things decimal, inc essays, proofs, varieties, marginal markings, missing colours, perforation errors inc imperf types, reprints, Framas, booklets, FDC & on commercial cover valuations. Essential reference, over 1100pgs.
$230
$300
1168
1970 Cook PO Pack with Japanese Expo 70 insert. Rarely seen. Retail $500+ if you can find one.
$200
$300
1169
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet nums & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch in mauve in LR cnr' (pos L3/1), 'retouch in mauve over middle of 2nd wise man' (L8/5), 'small weakness in green above 7c' (R1/3), 'retouch in rust left of A of Australia' (R5/2), 'broken line at right end of crown on 1st wise man' (pos R5/4, 10/4). Folded through central gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 573d, 573e, 574e, 578 d e z za zb cat $600.
$120
$160
1170
1972-75 Rehabilitation 18c, error 'orange omitted' in a reconstructed horiz strip of 4, showing orange omitted on right portion of 1st stamp (so only part inscriptions & no denomination), orange totally omitted on 2nd stamp (no inscriptions or denomination) & partially omitted at left of 3rd stamp, 4th stamp normal. VF fresh MUH. SG 515(var). ACSC 597ca cat $5000+++. Spectacular & extremely rare error as only 8 strips discovered. Certificate can be obtained on request (4) (P)
$2000
$3000
1171
1973 Gemstone 8c Opal, variety 'ultramarine omitted' horiz pr. VF MUH. ACSC 644cd cat $1000 & SG 551b cat £850. The ultramarine colour is actually partly omitted but it is the listed variety & perfectly matches the ACSC illustration, only 2 rows were recorded. Also 1966 Navigator set 75c-$4 opt SPECIMEN, 1971 QEII 7c plate no 14 blks of 20 (2), 1975 Star Sapphire 10c misplaced perfs vert pr. An interesting group, total ACSC cat $1200. (P)
$200
$300
1172
1980 Aircraft 22c IMPERF horiz pr. VF fresh MUH. Originates from the 2nd of only 2 imperf sheets recorded (the 1st imperf sheet was sold intact in our auction 350 & will remain intact). SG 761(var). Using ACSC numbering & estimating prices from other imperfs of the period this would be ACSC 883PP(3) est cat $200 per imperf pr. (P)
$100
$150
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS
1173
Catalogue: Current 2020 Edition Australian Commonwealth Specialists Booklet catalogue with 186 pgs, fully revised inc additions & extra photographs with in depth coverage from 1904 to 2001 with all sub-types & edition/advert combinations of the popular 1960s-70s types, plus Exhibition etc opts. Essential reference.
$90
$100
1174
1909-12 Commonwealth of Australia £1 red-brown on pink cover with map of Australia 'This Book Contains One Penny Stamps Value One Pound' & 'By Authority: JB Cooke, Commonwealth Stamp Printer' with GPO Adelaide sideways on back cover. Inside covers black on yellow with printed columns for book-keeping use. No contents, book-keeping columns filled in. Overall F-VF for such a large booklet. Cover sl faded, plus stains. SG SB1a unpriced while other £1 booklets cat £15,000-£20,000. ACSC B3A(N)C listed as covers alone, while ACSC cat $30,000 for similar full booklets. This discovery was the basis of the cat listings & only 1 recorded. (P)
$1100
$1600
1175
1909-12 Commonwealth of Australia £1 red-brown on pink cover with map of Australia 'This Book Contains One Penny Stamps Value One Pound' & 'By Authority: JB Cooke, Commonwealth Stamp Printer' with GPO Sydney sideways on back cover. Inside covers black on yellow with printed columns for book-keeping use. No contents but selvedge remains of NSW 1d red Arms, book-keeping columns filled in. Overall VF, excellent condition for such a large booklet. Cover front sl faded, torn & creased with annotations on reverse. SG SB1a unpriced while other £1 booklets cat £15,000-£22,000. ACSC B3A(N)C listed as covers alone, while ACSC cat $30,000 for similar full booklets. This discovery was the basis of the cat listings & only 2 recorded. (P)
$1100
$1600
AUSTRALIA - BCOF JAPAN
1176
1946-47 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF MUH. SG J1-7a cat £200, plus 1d & 3d Authority imprint blks of 4 MUH. Total ACSC cat $510. (15) (P)
$150
$200
1177
1946-47 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper, plus 1d blue-black opt. VF fresh MLH. SG J1-7a cat £260. (8) (P)
$100
$150
1178
1946-47 BCOF Japan opt opt on 5/- Robes thin paper. F-VF fresh MUH. SG J7a cat £130. (P)
$70
$100
1179
1946-47 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF MUH SG 1-7a cat £200. (7). (P)
$110
$160
1180
1946-47 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF fresh MUH. SG J1-7a cat £200. (7) (P)
$110
$160
1181
1947 reissued date FDC franked set ½d to 5/- thick paper tied by 'Aust Army PO 241 8 MY 47' FDI cds, variety 'wrong font G' on ½d, 6d  &      1/-. SG J1-7 inc J1a & J5a cat £1200+ as loose stamps, ACSC J7y cat $1500 for FDC, plus extra for varieties J1h, 4h & 5h another  $1055 = $2555+. Almost certainly unique combination. 2000 RPSL photo-cert.   (P)
$1200
$1800
1182
1947 Registered Airmail cover franked opt set ½ to 5/- (thick paper), (last with variety B no serif UL) tied by Aust Unit Postal Stn 498 8 MY 47' cds. To Australia with b/s No 8 Aust Base PO, Melbourne & South Yarra. ACSC J1-7 cat $380++. SG J1-7 cat £180++ - both as loose stamps, plus premium for cover. (P)
$230
$350
1183
1946-48 opt set ½d to 5/-, thick paper (last with variety 'B no serif UL') tied by 'AFPO No 30 RAAF Japan 10 JY 48' cds on blank envelope. F-VF, sl perf tones. SG J1-7 cat £180+. ACSC J1-7 cat $380+, both as loose stamps. (P)
$110
$170
1184
1949 Airmail cover franked opt 5/- (thin paper) tied by 'Aust Army PO 0131 24 AU 48' cds. To Australia b/s 'No.8 Aust Base PO' ACSC J8 cat $225+. SG J7a cat £180+ both as loose stamp, plus premium on cover. (P)
$170
$250
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUES
1185
Catalogue Australian Commonwealth Specialist - Postage Dues inc NSW & VIC, latest (2020) edition 151 colour pgs in A4 format inc specialised listing of the Colonial issues & in depth coverage of the Commonwealth types. Essential reference.
$90
$110

	      Reserves of many  previously offered lots have been reduced, some substantially. 
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1188
1908-09 completed design with stroke 20/- dull green. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum, excellent centring & good colour. SG D62 cat £7500. ACSC D65  cat $10,000. This top value was on issue only for several months & only in Sydney before it was replaced by the Bicolours & remainders destroyed. The rarest basic stamp of the Commonwealth of Australia & many times rarer than any £2 Kangaroo (ACSC says less than 100 known). Certificate can be obtained on request.               (P)
$6000
$9000
1189
1922 Bicolour set ½d-6d carmine & yellow-green 3rd wmk perf 14, plus 4d perf 11 (8) cat £100, 1931 1d & 2d wmk CofA, perf 14, 1938 set ½d to 1/- (7) £225, 1946 set to 1/- (10) £110, 1953 high values to 5/- (3) all M/MUH, 1958 ½d to 5/- with most Dies inc 5d Die II MLH. Ex SG 91-141. Total cat £650. All VF fresh.
$180
$275
1190
1931-36 Bicolour 3d carmine & yellow-green, Ash imprint blk of 4 (N over N) CofA wmk, perf 11, variety 'break in frame over U of Australia'. VF fresh MUH. SG D108. ACSC D118z cat $1400 for M, should be at least double, $2800 MUH. (P)
$450
$650
1191
Covers: 1958 4d Die II & 1d pr tied to 1960 Business Reply Post envelope from Burwood to Sydney (ACSC D149, cat $75). 5d Die II & 1d Die II on another envelope posted locally (D151, cat $200). Both with Sydney GPO arrival cds. 1st envelope rev opening flts, o/w VF, total cat $275.
$100
$130
1192
Covers: 1960 5d Die II & 1d Die II tied to Business Reply Paid envelope locally used in Sydney (ACSC D151 cat $200), 6d Die II on another locally used envelope (rev opening flts) (D152, $30). 1/- on 3rd envelope from Jannali to Sydney (D157, cat $50). All tied by Sydney GPO cds, F-VF, total cat $280. (3)
$100
$130
1193
Valuable semi-specialised mint collection in as new Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1902 Monocolour Void Base set to 5/- (ACSC cat $760). 1902 Monocolour Filled Base of 12 to 5sh ($1950). 1907 Monocolour wmk crown double-lined A set of 5 to 6d (ACSC cat $2800). 1909 Bicolour wmk crown double-lined A thick paper (11) to 10/- M ($850). 1912 wmk crown double-lined A thin paper ½d perf 12½ MUH & ½d, 1d perf 11 MUH (cat $120), 1913 thin paper perf 14 (11) to 1/- mostly fresh MUH ($1570) inc 4d shades (2). 1919 (3rd) wmk crown A perf 14 carmine/green (ex 4d) set to 6d ($60), plus 4d perf 11 UN & M ($40), carmine & yellow-green shades perf 14 set of 7 F-VF M ($100). 1931 CofA wmk 1d, 2d perf 14 ($30), perf 11 set to 1/- F M ($7250 inc very scarce 6d (cat $475). 1938 New Frame plate set of 7 to 1/- F M ($200). 1946 Re-drawn Value plates set of 10 to 1/- ($70). 1953 high val New Designs CofA wmk 1/-, 2/-, 5/- shades 2 of ea M/MUH ($130). 1958-63 no wmk (14) to 1/- M/MUH ($130). All fresh & clean. Mostly VF M/MLH with MUH as noted. Total ACSC cat $9500 with retail similar. SG cat £5500 = A$10,500. A very difficult assembly! (110). (P)
$1200
$1800
AUSTRALIA - REVENUES / CINDERELLAS
1194
Patent Office: 1954-61 Arms 6/8 deep green & red. Superb F/C. Bft 3. Elsmore cat $600. Rare value. (P)
$230
$375
1195
War Savings Stamps Booklet 1917 £1 with KGV 6d indigo (4). Sl soiling & cpl of tones, F-VF. Scarce. (P)
$150
$250
1196
War Savings: 1940s 5/- brown Tank rare horiz pr affixed to page 2 of 4 available pages (one removed) of & orange, blue & white. 'National Savings Stamp Book', minor blemishes. (P)
$400
$600
1197
War Savings 1940s (WWII) folder, blue on buff cover featuring Australian Flag over National Emblem with 13 Spitfire 6d stamps attached, perf 14 (10), & perf 11 (3), with usual centre fold. VF.                (P)
$100
$150
1198
War Savings 1940s (WWII) folder with green on buff cover featuring Tank with 11 Spitfire 6d stamps attached. Contents sl tropicalised, outer cover F-VF condition. Scarce folder. (P)
$80
$120
AUSTRALIA - FIRST FLIGHTS / AIRMAILS
1199
1944 'Air mail' cover from FPO 036 (18 Sep Ravenshoe, Qld) to UK, Brisbane civil censor, minor water damage & framed 'DAMAGED BY IMMERSION/IN SEA WATER' in violet. (P)
$100
$200
AUSTRALIA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1200
Australian Commonwealth Specialist's Catalogue Postal Stationery: Latest Edition (2018), 464 pgs in bound A4 format, with in depth coverage to late 1970s. Illustrated throughout inc sections on PTPO formats, plus Territories inc GRI opts in DNG cards & un-stamped 'Formula types' Essential reference, particularly in the PTPO sections with many high priced rarities illustrated.
$170
$220
1201
Air Letter: 1944 KGVI 7d blue with QANTAS Christmas cachet. VFU, light 'Sydney 1944' cds. ACSC A2d cat $800. AAMC 992e cat $800. Only 100 flown. (P)
$400
$600
1202
Air Letter: 1944-45 KGVI 7d blue on yellow with admonition removed. Superb fresh UN & unfolded, scarce as such. ACSC A2 cat $150 folded.  
$80
$120
1203
Envelope: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d red original Die & Die II. VF UN, mostly fresh. ACSC EP1 & 2 cat $400. (2)
$150
$220
1204
Envelope: 1920-21 KGV 'Star' 2d orange no Postage. VF fresh UN. ACSC EP21 cat $400.
$150
$220
1205
Envelope: 1921 KGV 'Star' 2d orange with Postage. F-VF UN. ACSC EP22 cat $800. Very rare in UN condition. (P)
$300
$450
1206
Envelope: 1923-24 KGV 'Star' 1½d on 2d orange no Postage. F-VF UN, sl aging. ACSC EP24 cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
1207
Envelope: 1928 KGV Oval ½d orange, 1d green, 1½d red & 2d brown 'UPU' Specimen set of PTPO colours. VF CTO, 'Melbourne 20 DE 28' cds, mostly fresh. ACSC EP29-33 cat $1100. Rare set as the ½d, 1d & 2d were basically unissued apart from the UPU Specimens. (4) (P)
$500
$750
1208
Envelope: 1951 KGVI 3d green round die opt large red SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP47 cat $150. (P)
$100
$150
1209
Envelope: 1953-59 QEII embossed 29mm 3d green & 3½d orange UPU dies, plus 4d plum. All opt large SPECIMEN in red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP50w, EP54w & EP55w cat $450. (3) (P)
$200
$300
1210
Envelope: 1959-66 QEII embossed 5d dark blue & 5d light blue, 4d red. 1st 2 opt large SPECIMEN in red, 4c violet h/s SPECIMEN only. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP58w, EP60w & EP63(2)wa cat $400. (3)
$170
$250
1211
Envelopes: 1960-78 QEII collection all diff with 5d light blue both sizes, 5d red small only, then both sizes of all 4c, 5c, 6c, 7c, 10c, 18c & 20c inc some extra diff texts & 10c albino. VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $320. (22).
$100
$150
1212
Envelope: 1979 Hobart Anniv 20c PSE, error all printing very pale & almost totally missing so helicon print seems stronger than design, normal to compare. UN, sl tones. ASC E67(var). Probably unique. (2)
$100
$200
1213
Envelope: 1979 Anniv of Railway 20c PSE, error missing stamp imprint -shows only the helicon frame!, plus normal to compare. VF fresh UN. ASC E49(var). Probably unique. (2)
$150
$300
1214
Envelope: 1979 Anniv of Railway 20c PSE, error missing most colours so stamp only in black, plus normal to compare. Superb fresh UN. ASC E49(var). Probably unique. (2) (P)
$150
$300
1215
Envelope: 1979 Anniv of Railway 20c PSE, error missing most colours except crimson on stamp, plus normal to compare. Superb fresh UN. ASC E69(var). Probably unique. (2) (P)
$150
$300
1216
Envelope: 1979 Blood Donor Anniv 20c PSE, error design greatly shifted or miscut/misfolded so ½ of stamp imprint is on reverse, but helecon print is correct position!, plus normal to compare. Superb fresh UN. ASC E71(var). Probably unique. (2) (P)
$150
$300
1217
Envelope: 1981 Surf Life Saving Anniv 22c PSE, error bright blue missing & black weakly printed, plus normal to compare. VF fresh UN. ASC E89(var). Probably unique. (P)
$100
$200
1218
Envelopes: 1916-51 collection with KGV types with 'Star' no postage 1d red Die I, ½d + 1d, 1½d brown Die III, then 'Star' with postage inc 2d red, 1½d on 2d red, 1½ green & 1½ red. Also KGV oval 2d on 1½d red, 2d red, type 4 & buff, plus KGVI 3½d red larger size. Mostly VF UN, majority fresh. ACSC EP7(1), 13, 20(2), 23(2), 26, 27(1), 28(1), 35(1), 36(6)B, 37(2) & 49 cat $965. (11)
$250
$350
1219
Envelope - Official: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d red OS dots die types 1 & 2. VFU. ACSC EO1A & B cat $500+ & scarce w/o uprating. (2)
$200
$300
1220
Envelope - Official: 1913-20s group with Kangaroo 1d red, OS dots in dies, type 3 uprated KGV ½d tied 'St Arnaud 30 JL 19' cds. KGV 1d red OS type 1 uprated KGV ½d tied 'Melbourne 28 JL 19' cds. Victoria 1d QV OS uprated KGV 1½d brown tied 'Macedon JY 30' cds. Overall F-VFU. ACSC EO1C & EO4A cat $450, plus the Victoria. (3)
$150
$250
1221
Envelopes - Official: 1919-20 uses of KGV 1d red OS in dots type for Education Dept Melbourne with ½d green tied by Bright & another cds, with pale grey, or darker blue-grey stocks. ACSC EO4A cat $400. (2)
$100
$150
1222
Envelope - Official: 1921 KGV 'Star' 2d orange OS die for Treasury Melbourne. VFU, 'Melbourne 15 DE 1921' pmk. ACSC EO10 cat $350. (P)
$150
$220
1223
Envelopes - Official: 1922-30 KGV OS in Dies with 'Star' 2d red for Maternity Allowances, or Treasury Melb, 'Star' 1½d red (2) & Oval 1½d red (2), these 4 for Sub-Treasuries Adelaide & Melbourne. F-VFU. ACSC EO12, EO15 & EO17 cat $470. All diff. (6)
$150
$250
1224
Envelope - Official: 1930-33 Surch KGV Oval 2d on 1½d red OS die, long type for Education Dept Victoria. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EO18 cat $400.
$150
$220
1225
Envelope - Official: 1913-20s long Education Dept Victoria inc 1d Roo type 1 OS dots die uprated for use in 1922, 'Star' OS dies 2d red, 1½d red & 2d on 1½d red. 1st 3 VFU, last UN with tones. ACSC EO1A, EO12 & EO18 cat $825. (4)
$200
$300
1226
Envelope - PTPO: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d red original Die printed return address for Vacuum Oil & Die I for Adelaide Electric & for Roberts & Co Hobart. VFU. ACSC ES2 & 3 cat $300. (3)
$150
$220
1227
Envelope - PTPO: 1913-15 Kangaroo ½d green on blue stock for Shire of Colac. F-VF UN. ACSC ES1 cat $400. (P)
$150
$220
1228
Envelope - PTPO: 1914-16 KGVI 1d red for Shire of Dandenong. VFU with Dandenong cds. ACSC ES14 cat $75+.
$70
$100
1229
Envelopes - PTPO: 1924-37 KGV with 1½d red Star Postage & 2d red embossed oval (3). All with printed address, plus 1d green window for Medallion Saline. Generally F-VF UN. ACSC ES56, ES64, ES72 & ES73 cat $575. (5)
$170
$250
1230
Envelopes - PTPO: 1937-41 KGVI 1d green Shire of Colac & 2d red (2) with printed address. F-VF UN, sl tones. ACSC ES75& ES83 at $250. (3)
$80
$120
1231
Envelope - PTPO: 1937-41 KGVI 1d green embossed for Hobart Savings Bank Pass Book. VF fresh UN. ACSC ES75 cat $100+, plus premium for rare format.
$80
$120
1232
Envelopes - PTPO: 1915-37 KGV used range all diff inc Sideface 1d red, KGV 'Star' 1d red (6), 1½d brown no Postage (2), 2d orange no Postage (2) & with Postage, 1d violet, 1d green (5), 1½ brown no Postage, 1½ green (2), 1½ red (5), Oval embossed 1d green (15), 1½d red (2), & 2d red. ACSC cat $1000+. (44).
$325
$475
1233
Envelopes - PTPO: KGVI-QEII range inc KGVI oval die 1d brown, 1d green (5), 1½d green (7), 2d (2), 2½d (12), 3d, round Die 3d (4) & 3½d (3). QEII 3d green (8), 3½d red, then small die 4d plum, 5d dark blue & light blue (2), 5c orange (6), 6c (3), 7c (7) & 18c. Mostly F-VFU inc some PO types -appear all diff. ACSC $800+ (65).
$230
$375
1234
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d sepia 1st line ends 'any', on green stock, view 'Mosman's Bay Sydney NSW'. Superb UN. ACSC LC1(78A) cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
1235
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple-black on ivory card printing, view Botanic Gardens Brisbane, pmk date confirms can only be from this 1st printing with the amended text ending 'to'. VFU, 'Prahran 19 JUL 11' cds. ACSC LC7(14) cat $1500 for UN & with only 3 UN known & this the only known U discovered. (P)
$500
$750
1236
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d emerald on greyish, view 'Albert Bridge Queensland'. VF UN, address side sl unevenly aged. ACSC LC8(3A) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
1237
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d brown-red 1st line ends 'to' on grey-green stock, view Cairns Railway. VF UN. ACSC LC10(28A) cat $175. (P)
$80
$120
1238
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple on greyish stock, view 'Montezuma Falls' showing train on bridge. VF UN, sl suntanned top edge, address side only. ACSC LC10(76) cat $250.
$130
$200
1239
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue on greyish stock, view Montezuma Falls showing train on bridge. F-VF UN, unevenly suntanned address side. ACSC LC10(76) cat $250.
$100
$150
1240
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d greenish-blue white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Giant Red Gum'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(50) cat $150.
$90
$130
1241
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d chestnut, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Government House Perth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(56A) cat $150.
$90
$130
1242
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d maroon, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Montezuma Falls showing train on bridge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(76) cat $150.
$90
$130
1243
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d maroon, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Mosman's Bay. Superb UN. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150.
$90
$130
1244
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d bright red, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Mosman's Bay.' Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
1245
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d bright purple 1st line ends 'to' on white enamelled-cream inside stock, view 'Mosman's Bay Sydney NSW'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150. (P)
$80
$120
1246
Lettercard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d+1d red-violet double reply, views 'Giant Red Gum' & 'Queen's Gardens Perth'. Superb, some separation at folds inside as usual. ACSC LC13(50/108A) cat $200.
$100
$150
1247
Lettercard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d+1d violet double reply views Hobart from the Bay & Viaduct. UN, inner card separated & outer folds reinforced. ACSC LC13(63/136A) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
1248
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d brown original die, view Botanic Gardens Portland. Superb fresh UN. ACSC L14(15C) cat $150.
$90
$130
1249
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d grey-black die 1, perf 12½, view Flinders St Melb. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(47) cat $150.
$120
$180
1250
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d greenish-black die 2, perf 10, view Avon Bridge York WA. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(7) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
1251
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black die 2, perf 10, view Ballarat statue. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(8) cat $150.
$90
$130
1252
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, Die 2, perf 10, view 'Bridal Veil Falls'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(17) cat $150.
$80
$120
1253
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue die 2, perf 10, view Geelong Harbour. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$90
$130
1254
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark brown die 2, perf 10, view Harvesting Tamworth NSW. Superb UN. ACSC LC21(60) cat              $150.
$90
$130
1255
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d red-brown Die 2, perf 10, view of 'Harvesting Tamworth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(60) cat             $150.
$80
$120
1256
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark brown die 2, perf 10, view Pineapples stack. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(103) cat $150.
$90
$130
1257
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d red-purple reissued outer Reply Card roul, view Town Hall Sydney U, flts. ACSC LC29(133) cat $400.    
$80
$120
1258
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d olive-grey reissued inner Reply card perf, view 'Viaduct near Adelaide'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC32(136A) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
1259
Lettercard: 1918 KGV 1½d on 1d deep purple, Die I on mottled stock, perf 10, view Sydney Harbour. Superb fresh CTO Melbourne as Specimen for UPU. ACSC LC35(128B) cat $250. (P)
$150
$250
1260
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red, view Government House. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC49(56E) cat $250.
$150
$220
1261
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red, view 'Pineapples' (pickers). Superb UN. ACSC LC49(102B) cat $250. (P)
$150
$250
1262
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 1½d green, perf 10, view Phantom Falls. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC50(100B) cat $400 (P)
$250
$350
1263
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 1½d green, perf 12½, view 'The Gilderoy Ranges'. F-VF UN. ACSC LC51(52) cat $250. Scarce view.
$100
$150
1264
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 1½d green, perf 12½, view Trentham Falls. VFU. ACSC LC51(134) cat $500. (P)
$200
$300
1265
Lettercard: 1924 surch 1½d on KGV 2d red, view National Park NSW. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(90) cat $500. (P)
$250
$350
1266
Lettercard: 1924 KGV 2d red surch 1½d view 'Russell Falls'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(118) cat $400. (P)
$250
$400
1267
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on grey stock, view National Park (no boat). Superb U, 'Ballarat 15 APR 25' pmk. ACSC LC55(91) cat $600. (P)
$300
$450
1268
Lettercards: 1925-30 KGV inc 1925-27 1½d perf 12½ rounded cnrs, perf 11¾ square cnrs, 1927-30 1½d with & w/o price, 1930 2d on 1½d & 1930-38 2d. ACSC LC58 & 60-64 cat $425. (6)
$130
$200
1269
Lettercards: 1937-51 KGVI with 1937 Full Face 2d perf 13½ on grey stock, 1941-50 Side Face 2½d on grey, 1944-49 2½d new type admonition, 1949-51 new design 127mm both settings & 134mm setting 1, 1950 3d. Mostly VF-superb fresh UN. ACSC LC66B, 69A, 71, 72A, 72Aa, 73A & 74 cat £265. (7)
$80
$120
1270
Lettercards: 1953-83 QEII basically comp with some extra shades, plus 4d, 5d/4d & 5d opt large red SPECIMEN & 4c red SPECIMEN ONLY h/s. VF-superb fresh UN. ACSC 76, 77, 79, 80A, 81B, 81Bw, 82, 83 & 83w, 84 & 84w, 85, 86, 87, 87w & 88-99 cat $925 (32) (P)
$300
$450
1271
Lettercard: 1962 'Australia's First Automatic PO' opt QEII 5d blue, plus 5d envelope same opt. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC84c & EP60c cat $300. (2)
$100
$150
1272
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d sepia 1st line ends 'any' on pale green stock, rouletted, view Sheep Station Wimmera. FU, Blumberg pmk, text side unevenly suntanned, view side superb fresh. ACSC LC5(122A) cat $750. Rare. (P)
$250
$400
1273
Lettercards: 1914-23 CTO KGV trio with 1d Die I perf 12½ view A Blue Gum Log. 2d orange perf 10 on cream Sydney Harbour. 1½d green perf 12½ GPO Hobart. Superb fresh CTO 1st Wyong NSW Aust cds, Melbourne cds on other 2 which are specimens for UPU. ACSC 18(11)var, 45(128B)x & 51(58B)x cat $300. (3)
$150
$250
1274
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d diff colours Die I perf 12½, views Bismuth Mine, Railway Sleepers, River Derwent, Rundle St Adelaide & Threshing Wheat. Mostly F-VFU. ACSC LC18(10, 109, 111, 116A & 131) cat $405. (5)
$130
$200
1275
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d rose-carmine shades Die I perf 12½, views Express Falls, Gin Gin, Mt Gould & Murray Bridge. Mostly F-VFU, odd flts. ACSC LC18(45, 53A, 82 & 86) cat $305. (4)
$100
$150
1276
Lettercards: 1911-18 Kangaroo & KGVI group used with Fullface Adelaide, Kangaroo original die Queen's Gardens, & St George's Terrace w/o sky & unframed, KGV die 1 perf 10 Railway Sleepers & Sturt St. F-VF U. ACSC LC11(1)d, 14(108D & 119D) & LC17(109 & 127A) cat $430. (5).
$110
$160
1277
Lettersheet: 1960-66 QEII 5d orange & green with UN, U 26 Feb 61 uprated to USA with arrival b/s (rare useage). PMG printing for underpaid letters (2 diff) & opt large SPECIMEN, plus 1966-67 4c red. All VF fresh. ACSC LSP1&2 cat $134++, plus premium for the PO printed types. (5).  
$65
$100
1278
Military Registered Wrappers: 1949 Air Medal Section 4½d Used with tape as always, pmk '15 APR 1957' cds, plus with 'Merchandise Only' h/s & For Army Medal Section. Last 2 VF fresh UN. ASC X4.1 & X4.4 cat £290+ in 1993, plus premium for very rare used. (3) (P)
$150
$300
1279
Military Envelope: 1917-19 KGV 1d red for Australian Imperial Force Abroad, setting 1 top of stamp in line with stop, cream stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC ME5A cat $300. (P)
$130
$200
1280
Military Lettercard: 1916 KGV 1d red on cream stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LCM2 cat $750. Rare so nice. (P)
$400
$600
1281
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brownish-black with King diffuse oval, Queen ornate unshaded rectangle, & oval oak frame, Prince diffuse oval -all white backs. VF-superb fresh UN. ACSC P2(1)A, 13a, 14a & 16(1)A cat $500. (4)
$180
$250
1282
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d orange-brown 'set' of unframed rectangles, King, Queen, Prince, plus King ornate unshaded rectangle. VF fresh UN. ACSC P3(1)A, 4(2)A, 11A & 17(1)A cat $500. (4)
$180
$250
1283
Postcards: 1911 Coronation 1d black King unframed rectangle type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P3(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
1284
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black shades with King ornate unshaded rectangle, Queen laurel leaf oval, Prince unframed rectangle & circular oak leaf frames. Mostly VF-superb fresh UN. ACSC P6(1)B, 14B, 17(2)A & 19(2)B cat $500. (4)
$130
$200
1285
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d shades with King (2 colours) & Queen, all with ornate unshaded rectangle, & Prince circular oak leaf frame. F-VF UN. ACSC P6(2), 13b & 19(1)B cat $500. (4)
$130
$200
1286
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King, oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P7(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
1287
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown King, oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, white back. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P7(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
1288
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d shades with King in oval oak leaf frame, Queen ornate unshaded & shaded rectangle & Prince rectangular oak leaf frame. Last white back with message, but unaddressed, others buff reverses. Mostly superb fresh UN. ACSC P8(1)B, 12B, 13b, 18(1)A cat $500. (4)
$130
$200
1289
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black King, oval oak leaf frame, 54mm head, type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P8(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
1290
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, laurel leaf oval frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P14B cat $125.
$70
$100
1291
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d jet black Prince diffuse oval, 'Russell' lower, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(1)A cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
1292
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black Prince, unframed rectangle, type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P17(2)A cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
1293
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark black Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(2)B cat $125.    
$70
$100
1294
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dull blue Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(2)B cat $125.    
$70
$100
1295
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red (3 shades), text setting 1, views Gilderoy Ranges, Phantom Falls & River Yarra. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(1-3) cat $375. (3)
$150
$200
1296
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Gilderoy Ranges in black with red tinge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(1) cat $125.
$70
$100
1297
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Phantom Falls in jet-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(2) cat $125.
$70
$100
1298
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view River Yarra in black with red tinge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(3) cat $125.
$70
$100
1299
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, views Bourke St & Swanson St. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(4&7) cat $250. (2)
$100
$150
1300
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1 with view Bourke St Melb in reddish-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(4) cat $125.
$70
$100
1301
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, views Flinders St & Spring St. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(5&6) cat $250. (2)
$100
$150
1302
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, views Buffalo Mts, & Swanson St. 1st superb fresh UN, 2nd sl edge flts. ACSC P21(7&8) cat $250. (2)
$80
$120
1303
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Swanston St Melbourne in black with yellowish tinge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(7) cat $125.
$70
$100
1304
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red (2 shades), text setting 1, views Gold Diggers & Gold Mine. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(9&11) cat $250. (2)
$100
$150
1305
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, views Gold Dredging (setting 2) & Coimadai (setting 1). Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(11&12) cat $250. (2)
$100
$150
1306
Postcards: 1911 Coronation 1d used group with King oval oak leaf frame (2 diff) & ornate unshaded rectangle (2 diff). Queen oval laurel leaf frame & Prince unframed rectangle, & circular oak leaf frame, plus view cards of Coimadai settings 1 & 2 in diff shades -1 with message covering whole address side so apparently sent under cover, other to Germany with uprating ½d removed. VFU. ACSC P5(2)A, P6(1)A, P8(1)B, P9(1)B, P14a, P17(1)A, P19(2)A, P21(12) & P22(1)B cat $725. (9).
$190
$275
1307
Postcard: 1923 Surch ONE PENNY KGV on 1½d green, variety 'broken LR cnr'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P60d cat $500+. Scarce so nice. (P)
$250
$375
1308
Postcard: 1923 KGV 1d on 1½d emerald with footnote, off-white stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P54(2) cat $500. (P)
$180
$250
1309
Postcard: 1923 KGV 2d red. VF fresh CTO with 'GPO Melbourne 23 JY 23' cds but with typed address. ACSC P55x cat $375. (P)
$130
$200
1310
Postcard: 1923 KGV 1d on 1½d brown from 1919 issue with 2 lines of text at base. Superb UN, front very fresh. ACSC P57 cat $1500. Very rare. (P)
$600
$900
1311
Postcard: 1923 Surch ONE PENNY on KGV 1½d emerald, w/o footnote. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P59 cat $500. Scarce so nice.               (P)
$200
$300
1312
Postcard - Official: 1930 KGV 1½d on 1d green, Die I solid OS die type 3 with UR cnr flaw. VF UN, suntan bands on reverse. ACSC PO9A cat $200. (P)
$80
$120
1313
Postcards: 1918-59 range with KGV 1½d on 1d red, 1½d emerald w/o footnote, 1d violet, 1930 1½d brown, 1938 Queen 1d + 1d, King 1½d, 2d mauve (+ uprated ½d), 2½d brown, QEII 3d Die I & 4d/3d. Mostly Superb fresh UN. ACSC cat $545. (11)
$180
$250
1314
Postcard - Official: 1924-30 KGV 1d green, Die I solid OS die type 1 white flaws on King & Emu. VF UN, suntan bands on reverse. ACSC PO6A cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
1315
Postcard - PTPO: 1956 QEII 3½d orange on bright yellow-orange stock for Goldsbrough Mort South Australia, uprated Kangaroo ½d & QEII 1d. Superb fresh UN. ACSC PS33 cat $1500. Only 5 recorded of all users, only 2 UN for this user. (P)
$500
$800
1316
POW: 1918 WWI envelope with 'Prisoner of War Letter FREE' circular imprint from Liverpool Concentration Camp to South Australia with original Letter on Camp stationery headed Concentration Camps Australia at top. 1942 WWII POW Lettersheet from Italian POW 47125 Giorgio in Murchison Camp - to Italy with censor tape. 1942 1/- blue Airmail Lettersheet from Murchison Group Camp censored to Germany. The last ACSC POW 2 cat $400 for use to Germany, plus the other 2 retail value $200+ = $600+. (3). (P)
$140
$200
1317
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange with 'Registered' box, text setting 1. VF fresh UN. ACSC RE1A cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
1318
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange with 'Registered' box, text setting 2. VF fresh CTO Melbourne as Specimen for UPU. ACSC RE1Bx cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
1319
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange long type (230x110mm). Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE2 cat $1000. Rare so nice. (P)
$500
$750
1320
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange long type (230x110mm). To USA uprated KGV 2d orange with 'Registered Sydney 21 JA 21' cds, Reg h/s & label, b/s 2 diff USA cds. VFU. ACSC RE2 cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
1321
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange Die IIA, new text setting. VF fresh UN. ACSC RE3B cat $200. (P)
$120
$180
1322
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange Die IIA, new text setting with large 'T' in must. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE3Bd cat $250. (P)
$130
$200
1323
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d grey die II new text setting PROOF as issued but in rejected colour instead of orange & staple/pin holes UR etc & sl scuffing LR as ex archives. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE3(p)1 cat $20.000. UNIQUE proof illustrated in ACSC. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$12000
$18000
1324
Registered Envelope: 1914 Kangaroo 4d orange with extra line of text 'Price Fourpence Half-penny …', setting 1. F-VF UN, traces of toning. ACSC RE4A cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
1325
Registered Envelope: 1915 KGV 4d orange text setting 1, diag 'Specimen' opt m/s on stamp. As issued, probably an archival proof, with resultant staple marks LR, m/s handwriting of J.B. Cooke. ACSC RE5AW cat $1000 same as normals is clearly an error in the catalogue as similar unique types cat $5000. Illustrated ACSC as unique envelope. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
1326
Registered Envelope: 1915 KGV 4d orange text setting 3. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE5C cat $1000. Rare so nice. (P)
$500
$750
1327
Registered Envelope: 1916-20 KGV 4d orange on old NSW stock with orange device opt stamp box, reverse text inverted. Superb fresh UN. ACSC R7B cat $500. (P)
$200
$300
1328
Registered Envelope: 1916-20 KGV 4d orange on old NSW stock with red device opt stamp box, text not inverted. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE8 cat $300. (P)
$120
$180
1329
Registered Envelope: 1916-20 KGV 4d orange with m/s 'Specimen' diag across the stamp in handwriting of J.B. Cooke the Commonwealth Stamp Printer. Use of old NSW stock printed in red with 'O.H.M.S.' at top & 'Price Fourpence Half-penny…' at base & 'X' over stamp box, all in orange. Superb fresh UN, staple marks at LR as ex archives. ACSC RE6E1 cat $15,000. UNIQUE envelope illustrated in ACSC & important item as it also represents an unissued official envelope. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$10000
$15000
1330
Registered Envelope: 1920-24 KGV 5d brown with red lines of old NSW stock, both horiz & vert laid paper, 1924 4½d violet (2 shades) DLR stock variety 'envelpe' (2, pale & deep shades) All VF CTO Melbourne as specimens for UPU. ACSC RE10AX, RE10BX & RE18dX cat $500. (4).
$200
$300
1331
Registered Envelope: 1920-21 KGV 5d brown on vertically laid old NSW stock, only 2 lines of text, red lines. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE10B cat $300. (P)
$120
$180
1332
Registered Envelopes: 1921-30 KGV 5d brown with setting 1 & straight edge flap. F-VF UN. ACSC RE11A cat $600. (4) (P)
$200
$300
1333
Registered Envelope: 1921 KGV 5d brown, new text layout, inc space for Reg label, tapered straight edge flap. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE11A cat $600. (P)
$250
$375
1334
Registered Envelope: 1921 KGV 5d brown, new text layout, inc space for Reg label, saw-tooth edges & curved flap. F-VF fresh UN. ACSC RE12 cat $500. (P)
$180
$275
1336
Registered Envelope: 1922-23 KGV 5d brown with saw-tooth edges & curved flap. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE13 cat $300. (P)
$120
$180
1337
Registered Envelope: 1923 Surch KGV 4½d on 5d brown, straight edge flap, text setting 1 on 1921 issue (RE11A). VF fresh UN. ACSC RE14A cat $3000. Extremely rare as only 2 UN & 4 U recorded. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1800
$2600
1338
Registered Envelope: 1923 Surch KGV 4½d on 5d brown, curved flap on 1922 issue (RE12). Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE15 cat $1000. Only very small number printed & especially rare UN. (P)
$400
$600
1339
Registered Envelope: 1923 Surch KGV 4½d on 5d brown, curved flap & saw-tooth edges (was RE13). Superb fresh CTO 'GPO Melbourne 19 DE 23' as specimen for UPU. ACSC RE16 cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
1340
Registered Envelope: 1923 Surch KGV 4½d brown, plus another with variety 'envelpe', plus 1930 KGV 5d brown type 1. VF fresh UN. ACSC RE17, RE17d & RE26 cat $550.
$180
$275
1341
Registered Envelopes: 1924-28 KGV 4½d violet with DLR saw-toothed edges, Hodgson straight edges or 1925 with red text. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE18, 19d, 20B cat $475. (3)
$180
$275
1342
Registered Envelope: 1928-30 KGV 4½d violet oval die on standard & long types. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE21 & 22 cat $300. (2)
$130
$200
1343
Registered Envelope: 1930 Surch KGV 5d on 4½d violet on 1923 issue design (RE20B). VF fresh UN, sl edge scuffs at base. ACSC RE23 cat $1500. Only tiny number printed & extremely rare in UN condition. (P)
$700
$1000
1344
Registered Envelope: 1930 Surch KGV 5d on 4½d violet oval die on both sizes. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE24A-B cat $250. (2)
$120
$180
1345
Registered Envelopes: 1930-42 KGV-KGVI 5d brown with KGV Die I, KGVI text setting 1 & no comma & setting 2 with added text. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE26, 28A & 29 cat $400. (3)
$150
$220
1346
Registered Envelope: 1942-48 KGVI 5½d brown with curved flap at right. VFU, 'Field PO 095 27 FE 43' cds, Censor cachet & signed. ACSC RE30 cat $250+, plus premium for nice usage. (P)
$130
$200
1347
Registered Envelope: 1942-48 KGVI 5½d brown with red text & lines, with curved flap on back right. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE30 cat $600. Rare. (P)
$300
$450
1348
Registered Envelope: 1959-62 QEII 2/5 red reverse text setting type 2 with 11 lines. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE40D cat $300. (P)
$120
$180
1349
Registered Envelope: 1965 QEII 2/5 red new layout with square flap with Helicon ink. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE44 cat $300. (P)
$120
$180
1350
Registered Envelope: 1965 QEII 2/5 red round flap, Helicon ink. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE45 cat $1000. Very rare UN. (P)
$400
$600
1351
Registered Envelopes: 1914-67 used range with Kangaroo 4d uprated (ACSC RE3B), 1916-20 KGV 4d uprated use of old NSW stock (RE6A & 8), 1920-21 KGV 5d old NSW stock (RE10A), 1921 new format 5d straight edge flap (RE11A & B), 1922 curved flap (RE12), 4½d surch (RE17 & 17d), 1928-30 oval die 4½d violet both sizes (RE21 & 22), same with 5d surch (RE24B & 25), KGVI oval die 5d 3 diff (RE 29-31), QEII 1/7 (RE 38), 2/5, 24c & 25c (RE 42, & 45-6). F-VFU. ACSC cat $1273+ with some very interesting usages. (20).
$325
$475
1352
Registered Envelopes: 1942-69 KGVI & QEII range inc 5½d red text 3 diff flaps & 1948 brown text, 8½d, 9d, 1/0½d, QEII 1/0½d, 1/7 in 2 diff stocks, 2/5 barred text (2) inc offset of stamp on reverse, plus later 2/5 (2 diff), 24c green 2 diff texts & 25c brown. VF fresh UN. ACSC cat $635. (17)
$200
$300
1353
Wrapper: 1913-15 Kangaroo 1d red with printed text 'Parcel Without Letter, Bagot, Shakes & Lewis…Adelaide'. Has angled flap cnrs unlike PO type - likely could be PTPO? ACSC W2 cat $150 for PO issue, unlisted PTPO & would be a rarity if it is. (P)
$100
$150
1354
Wrappers: 1913-15 Kangaroo ½d green & 1d red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC W1 & 2 cat $200. (2)
$100
$150
1355
Wrapper: 1914-21 KGV 1d red Die I on 2 diff stocks of glossy yellow-buff horiz laid with 'Newspaper Only' h/s & flat grey-buff vertical laid. F-VF fresh UN. ACSC W4 & W7 (3) cat $225. (2)
$130
$200
1356
Wrappers: 1914-21 KGV 1d red all diff by shades, papers etc inc 20 or 100 'Posted' h/s, Newspaper Only h/s & 1 to Netherlands uprated ½d. ACSC W4 & W7 (3) cat $400. (5) (P)
$200
$300
1357
Wrappers: 1938-53 KGVI range of Used types inc 1938 1½d green ACSC cat $200, 1942-50 1½d green in both sizes, plus a PTPO ($200), 1½d violet (2), 2½d brown to USA uprated, plus 2½d red oval dies Doubleton (2). ACSC cat $675. (8)
$180
$275
1358
Wrapper: 1915-18 KGV ½d green & 1d red w/o text. Superb fresh UN, unfolded. ACSC W3 & 4 cat $165+, plus premium for scarce unfolded. (2)
$100
$200
1359
Wrapper: 1915-18 KGV ½d green & with printed text of 'Gifts for Christmas from Ackerman's'. VFU. ACSC W3 cat $30 for PO issue while if PTPO cat $1500. (P)
$100
$150
1360
Wrappers: 1919 KGV ½d+½d green Used with 4 positions of 'Newspaper Only', plus 2 shades of ½d+½d also with Newspaper Only green h/s (pale), this UN. ACSC W8(1) & W9 (1-4) cat $350. (5)
$130
$200
1361
Wrapper: 1921 KGV 1d red with 'Newspaper Only'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC W10 cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
1362
Wrapper: 1921-34 KGV 1d violet with Newspaper only barred out & 'Printed Matter Only from Bagot, Shakes & Lewis' Adelaide. ACSC W11 cat $20 for normal PO issue, plus premium for printed text which in effect makes it very rare PTPO type. (P)
$100
$150
1363
Wrapper: 1924-27 KGV 1d green Die II on vertically laid dark buff stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC W13 (2) cat $400. (P)
$300
$450
1364
Wrapper: 1942 KGVI ½d green. Superb fresh UN, unfolded. ACSC W21 cat $400+, plus premium for unfolded.
$200
$300
1365
Wrappers: KGV ½d green 1915-18 range of diff shades, paper stocks inc '20 Posted' h/s, uprated, to Scotland with tax h/s 'T 10c' octagonal h/s. ACSC W3 cat $280. Generally F-VFU. (8)
$100
$150
1366
Wrappers: 1915-38 KGV range UN inc ½d green, ½d+½d green (3) plain, h/s 'Newspaper Only' & printed same, 1d violet & green (2) Dies 1 & 3, then later with extra text 3 lines & 4 lines, inc dies etc. VF mostly fresh UN. ACSC cat $945. (13) (P)
$350
$500
1367
Wrappers: 1938-50s range with 1953 QEII 2½d brown (3) inc uprated for Airmail letter rate (total franking 1/6), 1959 5d blue & 1975 11c/7c uprated. Also 1938 Queen 1d PO & PTPO ($180) & QEII PTPO 3½d orange embossed ($250). Mostly G-VFU, some mixed. ACSC cat $600. (9)
$150
$250
1368
Wrapper - Official: 1913-15 Kangaroo ½d green with large OHMS opt above stamp imprint. VFU, 'Adelaide NO 8 13' cds. ACSC W1ea cat $300. (P)
$200
$500
1369
Wrapper - Official: 1918-21 OHMS KGV 1d red OS dots in die type 1 for Deputy Commissioner for Maternity Allowances. Superb U, 'Melbourne 18 MY 20' cds. ACSC WO1A cat $750+. Rare for this user & format. (P)
$400
$600
1370
Wrapper - Official: 1919 OHMS KGV 1d red solid OS die for Maternity Allowances. VFU appearance, blemishes from usage. ACSC WO2 cat $1250. Very rare. (P)
$500
$750
1371
Wrapper - Official: 1919 KGV 1½d brown solid OS die for Education Dept Victoria (270x240mm). VFU, 'Wodonga 18 JL 24' cds. ACSC WO4 cat $750. Very rare - this is the example illustrated in ACSC. (P)
$500
$750
1372
Wrapper-Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS in dots die type 2 for Education Dept Melbourne with ½d green tied by 'Melbourne 6 AU 19' cds. F-VF usual folds etc but overall excellent condition for such used wrapper. ACSC WO1B cat $750. (P)
$200
$400
1373
Wrapper - Official: 1922-23 OHMS KGV 1d violet solid OS die       for Deputy Commissioner for Maternity Allowances. Superb U, 'Melbourne 7 MR 23' cds. ACSC WO5 cat $1200. Very rare.             (P)
$800
$1200
1374
Wrapper - Official: 1924? KGV 1d green with OS in dots for Education Dept Victoria, front only with gum at top edge. Fresh UN, the actual example pictured by ACSC with multiple folds as would have been sent under cover for recipient to use. ACSC WO7 cat $2500 for this UNIQUE item. (P)
$2000
$3000
1375
Wrapper - Official: 1924-33 OHMS KGV 1d green solid OS die for Maternity Allowances. Superb U. ACSC WO8 cat $750. Very rare. (P)
$500
$750
1376
Wrapper - Official: 1924-30 KGV 1d green Die III with solid OS in die (215x340mm) for Education Dept Victoria. Fresh UN, horiz folds inc through stamp. VF appearance. ACSC WO9 cat $2500 for this UNIQUE item that is as pictured in ACSC. (P)
$1500
$2500
1377
Wrapper - PTPO: 1915-19 KGV 1d red Die II, w/o text. Superb U, 'Sydney 18 FE 21' cds. To England. ACSC WS9 cat $2000. Die II are extremely rare with only several recorded. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
1378
Wrapper - PTPO: 1919-20 KGV 1½d brown on cream paper for Illustrated Tasmanian Mail (165x315mm). Nice U appearance, torn through heading & rejoined, to London. ACSC WS15 cat $1500 for this condition as the one pictured in ACSC & is the UNIQUE known example. (P)
$1300
$2000
1379
Wrapper - PTPO: 1922-24 KGV 1d violet w/o text, '20 Posted' h/s. Superb U, 'Brighton' cds. ACSC WS11 cat $200+, plus premium for the h/s. (P)
$100
$150
1380
Wrapper - PTPO: 1922-24 KGV 1d violet w/o text. Superb U, 'Sydney Noon JL 21 1922' pmk, probably Sydney Stock Exchange. ACSC WS11 cat $200+. This is the example shown in ACSC cat. (P)
$130
$200
1381
Wrapper - PTPO: 1922-38 KGV 1d violet on thin pale buff stock, 1d green on medium buff, probably for Sydney Stock Exchange. VFU. ACSC WS11 & 12 cat $400. (2) (P)
$200
$300
1382
Wrapper - PTPO: 1923 KGV 1½d green for 'The Mercury' newspaper. F-VFU, to London with 'Hobart 9 MY 24' cds, some wrinkles             cannot detract from this unique wrapper as illustrated in ACSC. ACSC WS16 cat $2000 & undercatalogued. The only example recorded.            (P)
$1800
$2500
1383
Wrapper - PTPO: 1924-38 KGV 1d green Die I w/o text. VF U, Sydney 2-line 1934 pmk. ACSC WS12 cat $200. (P)
$70
$120
1384
Wrapper - PTPO: 1924-38 KGV 1d green Die III. Superb U, 'Brighton' cds, with '20 Posted' h/s. ACSC WS13 cat $200, premium for the h/s.     (P)
$130
$200
1385
Wrapper - PTPO: 1924-25 KGV 2d brown on dark buff paper, for Illustrated Tasmanian Mail (150x310mm). VFU, sl horiz folds, to the Philippines. ACSC WS19 cat $2000. Only 2 comp wrappers recorded, this being the example pictured in ACSC. (P)
$1300
$2000
1386
Wrapper - PTPO: 1938-40 KGVI 2d red & Queen 1d green DOUBLETON. Thought to have been used to send sm all boxes (as suggested by folds), of medical samples to Doctors. ACSC WS23 cat $1500. Very rare. This is the one pictured in ACSC. (P)
$700
$1000
1387
Wrapper - PTPO: 1942 KGVI 1½d green on buff paper for Ajax Insurance Adelaide (245x300mm). VFU, small surface scuff below stamp imprint. ACSC WS25 cat $200.
$100
$150
1388
Wrapper - PTPO: 1942 KGVI 1½d green wide wrapper (190x260mm) with REGISTERED NEWSPAPERS h/s. VF fresh UN with centre fold. ACSC WS25 cat $400. Very rare. (P)
$250
$400
1389
Wrapper - PTPO: 1959-66 Sydney Stock Exchange QEII 2½d indigo wove paper, 5d red horiz laid paper & 4c red vertical laid. VFU. ACSC WS34, 37 & 38 cat $650. (3) (P)
$250
$400
1390
Wrapper - PTPO: 1960-65 QEII 5d light blue on dark buff horiz laid paper. Superb fresh UN. ACSC WS36 cat $250. (P)
$130
$200
1391
Wrappers: 1942-79 KGVI & QEII range inc KGVI 1½d green, 1½d violet, 2½d brown, QEII 2½d brown both dies, 5d blue, 5d red, 4c red, 5c orange, 6c, 7c, 25c/7c. VF-superb fresh UN many unfolded. ACSC W22-37 cat $700. (35 inc 20 unfolded)
$230
$350
1392
Parcel Label: 1946-49 KGVI 5/10 blue cut-square (2) with 'rear drop flaw', & in indigo. VF fresh MUH. ACSC PL4(var).
$70
$100
1393
Formular Stationery stampless for use in territories etc with 1950s Lettercard & Registered Envelope. Superb fresh UN. ACSC FLC3, & FRE3 cat $125+. Seldom seen. (2).
$65
$100
1394
Picture Postcards: 1908 USA Fleet Visit group of 10 blue & white cards inc USS Alabama, Illinois, Kansas, Kearsarge, Kentucky, Maine, Ohio & Virginia. All with American Fleet Souvenir Post Card reverse. F-VF UN. (P)
$170
$275
AUSTRALIA - OTHER COVERS
1395
1920s/30s KGV covers to USA to USA inc 2x 1½d green to California (2), 4d blue to Boston, 3d blue to California & Pennsylvania, 2d orange taxed 4c to California. Generally G-VF. ACSC cat approx $400. (10)
$120
$200
1396
1927-37 KGV covers group inc Pine Creek, Halls Creek Registered & Darwin franked 4d olive pr, Port Hedland Aerial mail with Norwood cover to NZ. Interesting wrapper sent from Port Augusta to remote Yudnapinna Station (SA). VF. (6)
$100
$200
1397
1930s-40s covers range inc 1940 Air Cover with notation Italian stamps obtained in 1940 offensive, 5 active service envelopes inc 2 from Egypt to Palestine & NSW, 5 WW2 Salvation Army covers from N.G to Aust. BCOF cover to Brisbane, 20+ 1930/40s Aust covers with advertising interest. Interesting range. (38). (P)
$150
$250
1398
1930-40s covers interesting range inc 1930 cover to Mangoplah (near Wagga), 1931 cover to Germany which missed 1st Airmail Flight (h/s Too Late), Daly Waters (pmk rated 2R) Airmail cover, several 1st Flight covers, China Clipper Sep 7, 1937, USA cover to Rockhampton, 2 1941 Clipper Mail covers to UK with Robes 5/- & 10d other stamps to make up 5/10d, 5 covers from USA 1929-38 which were underpaid & charged various Postage Due rates on arrival. ACSC cat $1000+ for frankings, plus premium for pmks & usages. Useful lot. (22)
$200
$300
1399
1932 Bridge 2d red opt OS, on 1932 (11 Aug) OHMS Master of Equities Office printed card with details written in, pmk dated 6pm indicating possibly late fee, used at Melbourne, minor tones, very scarce on cover let alone on card. (P)
$200
$300
1400
1932-1939 single correspondence (19) with covers & stationery, from an English Visitor with 1932 covers (2) franked KGV 4d olive SM wmk (cat $100 ea) & letter cards KGV 1½d, plus KGVI 2d with intact margins (2). 1934 KGV 2d envelope. 1938 Airmail to London franked 1/6 Hermes. 1938 cover with 2d Sesqui pmks 'paquebot/Sydney'. 1939 Mail (12) to Isle of Wight inc Great Britain KGV 1½ envelope prated with Aust issues pmk 'Fremantle Paquebot' machine cancel KGVI 5d Registered Envs (2) both uprated with KGVI Defs. KGVI 2d env uprated to Registration with 1/4 magenta, other 1930s Postal Stationery, some uprated. Attractive & interesting selection. (19). (P)
$190
$275
1401
1934 registered cover franked with Victoria Cent perf 10½ set 3d to 1/- tied by hexagonal cancels of 6th Phil Exhibition Melbourne (8 Nov), black & blue/white reg label. VF SG 147-49, ACSC cat $350 for 1/- on cover $350.
$120
$180
1402
1934 illustrated envelope franked with Macarthur set 2d to 9d tied by hexagonal cancels of 6th Phil Exhib Melbourne (8 Nov), black & blue/white reg label. SG 150-152 cat £55 as loose stamps alone & 'from x3' on cover, ACSC cat for 9d on cover $400.
$140
$200
1403
1937 Express Delivery cover franked NSW 150 Anniv 2d (2) & KGV 5d brown CofA wmk, tied by 'Collins St Melbourne Late Fee 2 DE 37' cds from Commonwealth Bank to the CBA Governor in Sydney with b/s 'Express Delivery 8 DEC 37, Sydney'. Superb fresh.
$80
$150
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1404
1939 Registered mail to Mr GT Sibbering, one to his wife in Isle of Wight. With KGVI Reg envelopes (3) & long KEVII 4½d, plus KGV & KGVI envelopes (ACSC cat $130) & unusual use of GB 1½d envelope & NZ 1d envelope with Australia franking. Upratings inc Large Kooka 6d pr, KGVI 2d red imprint blk, & Koala 4d imprint blk etc. Noted 'Beachside' Tas cds, rated R. Interesting lot (8) (P)
$200
$400
1405
1940 AIF 3d blue on cover for Fahnestock South Sea Expedition Gladstone to USA (29 Oct) with large Expedition cachet & Yacht Director II both in blue, plus 'Great Barrier Reef/…' h/s, Brisbane 'Not Opened By Censor' cachet in violet. (On 18.10.1940, the boat was wrecked near Gladstone & the expedition abandoned). (P)
$120
$180
1406
1966 cover franked QEII 4c red booklet stamp tied by 'GPO Perth 11 FE 66' cds, but taxed as decimal currency not valid until 14th Feb, with 'T10D' h/s. Most unusual usage. (P)
$140
$200
1407
Military 1943-45 Direct Bag/Postagram covers with Direct Bag labels (two diff shades, two roughly opened), 1948 official covers from RAAF Tocumwal or Richmond with 'Open Immediately' label or h/s 'Postagram/Open Immediately', also three unused Postagram sheets, scarce. (8)
$100
$150
1408
Military Forces in Korea: 1953 Registered Airmail cover franked 1/- Lyrebird tied by AFPO No 30/RAAF JAPAN cds (6 Apr), reg label A.F.P.O. 30/IWAKUNI, JAPAN to the CBA WA, endorsed 'Pass Book' Perth arrival cds.
$120
$180
1409
Military NSW WWII mail 1940s inc some scarce Field POs incl 024, 074, 150, boxed rubber 375 (type & usage not listed by Proud, on 1942 cover with Newcastle civil censor), 411 & ELC1, Army & Air Force camps incl Mil PO Dubbo card, Kenmore cover (regd with relief cds, open 9 months), a few through civil POs incl two with Battalion h/s, all diff, useful lot. (35 + 3 fronts)
$200
$300
1410
Military Queensland WWII mail 1940s: Field POs, plus a couple of camp POs, collection, mostly diff allocations, generally good quality, includes 16 various rubber types, a few registered. (72, a couple are fronts only)
$250
$350
1411
Military Stationery 1941-49 oddments with 1941 'Postage 5d Paid At Sydney' & 1946 '5½d .at Melbourne' registered envelopes, 1942 with Army Records Office 'Insufficiently Addressed' perforated label, 1949 honour envelopes turned & printed for official use (UN & U), etc. (8 items)
$80
$120
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES
1412
1910 cover franked 1 of ea State stamp with ½d VIC, NSW, SA & TAS, QLD 1d & WA 2d, tied by 'Hobart OC 13 1910' cds, being the first day of validity for national interchangeable use. Attractive. (P)
$300
$500
1413
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Australian States Federal Period 1901-1912 covering New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, Tasmania, Victoria & Western Australia. Latest 2023 Edition A4 size extensively updated inc details on proofs & essays, errors & plate varieties etc, with huge amount of info not found anywhere else. 352pp. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for collectors of this period. In colour. New.
$130
$170
NEW SOUTH WALES
1414
1850 Sydney View 2d greyish-blue, Plate I, intermediate impression on soft yellowish paper. VFU, barred '49' cancel, sl vert creases, 4 margins. SG 16b cat £350. (P)
$150
$220
1415
1850 Sydney View 2d deep blue, Plate I, intermediate impression. F-VFU, 3½ margin, barred oval pmk. SG 16c cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
1416
1850 Sydney View 2d bright blue, early impression, on greyish wove paper. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval Sydney pmk. SG 33 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
1417
1850-51 Sydney View 3d yellow-green, on bluish-grey wove paper. VFU, 4 large margins, barred oval Sydney pmk. SG 42 cat £350. (P)
$250
$375
1418
1856 QV Diadem 6d greyish-brown imperf UR cnr blk of 4 (LL stamp damaged) tied to envelope fragment pmk 'NSW' inc concentric ovals. Scarce multiple. SG 96 cat £150 as 4 singles. A not often seen positional multiple. (P)
$100
$150
1419
1860-72 QV Diadem 8d bright-yellow, wmk '8', perf 13. F-VF UN. SG 167c cat £550. (P)
$200
$300
1420
1860-72 QV Diadem 8d bright yellow wmk '8' perf 13. VF M. SG 167c cat £550. (P)
$325
$450
1421
1860-72 QV Diadem 1/- carmine, perf 13. VF UN. SG 169 cat £375. (P)
$180
$250
1422
1862-65 QV 1d dull red, no wmk, perf 14. F-VF fresh M. SG 187 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
1423
1882-97 'NINEPENCE' opt QV 10d red-brown, wmk crown NSW (w40), perf 11, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 236dca cat £325. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
1424
1882-85 OS red opt QV 1/- black, perf 11x12, opt DOUBLE, 1 weakly inked but still distinct. F-VFU. SG O33ba cat £1000. Extremely rare as only several recorded. 2009 RPSV photo-cert. (P)
$500
$800
1425
1885-95 'OS' serried opt on QV 5/- purple & green Stamp Duty opt POSTAGE in black, perf 11, wmk NSW sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. VF fresh CTO, with gum, NSW concentric ovals pmk. SG unlisted as unissued with OS opt. Rare, only 158 sold. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$475
$600
1426
1888-89 Map 5/- deep purple, wmk '5/-', rough perf 10. VF fresh M. SG 261 cat £425. (P)
$250
$375
1427
1888-89 Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, wmk '5/-', perf 10. VF fresh M, partial gum. SG 262 cat £750. (P)
$400
$600
1428
1888-90 'OS' opt Centenary set 1d to 1/-, opt SPECIMEN type 8, plus 1891 'OS' opt 'Australia' 2½d blue. F-VF MUH. SG O39-44s & O54s cat £260 for M, should be at least double, £520 MUH (7) (P)
$220
$350
1429
1891-97 Postage Due 5/- green, perf 11. VFU, concentric ovals NSW pmk. SG D8a cat £180+. ACSC ND34 cat $1250. Rare perf. (P)
$200
$300
1430
1894-1904 'POSTAGE' blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW (SG W59), perf 12. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 275 cat £350.         (P)
$250
$375
1431
1897 Consumptives Home QV Charity set 1d & 2½d opt Specimen. VF M. SG 280-81s cat £300. (2). (P)
$200
$300
1432
1897-99 Arms 1d & QV 2d & 2½d dark blue imperf composite PROOF, on thick glazed paper (144x94mm). Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 288/297(p). Attractive & very rare. (P)
$350
$500
1433
1897-97 QV Diamond Jubilee 1d red DIE PROOF colour trial in screened typography printing on thick chalk surfaced paper perf 11, this design adapted for the issued 2½d stamp. VF UN as made. SG295(p). Extremely rare unissued stamp with only several recorded. (P)
$200
$400
1436
1899 QV 2d cobalt-blue, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown NSW (SG w40). Superb fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG 302a cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
1437
1899 QV Centenary 6d emerald-green, IMPERF horiz pr, with crown NSW (w40), on chalk-surfaced paper. Superb fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 307a cat £600. Rare. (P)
$300
$450
1438
1905-10 Shield 1d rose-carmine, wmk Crown/single-lined A, error DOUBLE PRINT with impressions overlapping but very clear. VF MUH. SG 334a cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. ACSC N12c cat $800 M, $1600 MUH. Only 1 sheet believed printed. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$400
$700
1439
New South Wales - Officials: 1879-92 OS opts collection on old album page inc 1879-85 set to 1/- plus 3d, 5d & 8d opt in RED. Also 9d/10d. 1880-88 Coin 5/-. 1880 10d. 1887-90 QV POSTAGE 5/-, 10/- & £1, these probably the later official special printings. 1888-90 Centenary set to 20/- inc 20/- wmk '5/-' & '20/- NSW' in circle. 1891 surcharge set. F-VF U. SG would cat £29,000++ = A$57,500++ if all were original printings. (42).    (P)
$3000
$4500
1440
Literature: The Numeral Cancels of NSW by H Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2017 with 375pgs inc reference maps at rear. Lists all numerals from 1 to 2100 inc PO ties, cancel variations & most importantly rarity ratings with most numbers clearly illustrated. New.
$150
$200
1441
Postmarks: Numeral Cancels 842 (RR) on 1d Shield pr. 1093 (4R) on 1897 QV pr. 1244 (4R) VF strike on 1s Shield. 1671 (4R) on 2d 1897 QV 2d. (4) (P)
$100
$150
1442
Postmark: Numeral 863 of March (RRRR), light comp strike on 1880s QV 2d Sideface. (P)
$80
$120
1443
Postmark: Numeral 1278 of Bald Nob (RRRR), 2 strikes tying Shield 1d red pr to piece. (P)
$100
$150
1444
Postmark: Numeral 1399 of Mitta Mitta (RRRR). Near comp strike on Shied 1d pr with indistinct part cds along side. (P)
$70
$110
1445
Postmark: Numeral 1458 of Falls Creek (RRRR). Comp strike on Shield 1d. (P)
$80
$120
1446
Postmark: Numeral 1510 of Croome (RRRR). Comp strike on 1888 Centenary 1d pr. (P)
$70
$110
1447
Postmark: Numeral 1607 of Audley (RRRR, closed 1964). Near comp strike on faded Shield 1d. (P)
$60
$90
1448
Postmark: Numeral 2003 of Barney's Hill (RRRR, closed 1968). Near comp strike on Shield 1d vert pr. (P)
$70
$110
1449
Postmark: Numeral 1683 of Nyboida (RRRR) strike tying 1d to 1907 (Jan 3) PPC to Grafton, Nyboida cds below.
$100
$150
1450
1846 folded letter wrapper from Maitland to Wilberforce near Windsor rated 11d with Maitland, Sydney GPO & Windsor date stamps on reverse. 1849 folded letter from Maitland to Sydney rated 4d with departure & arrival b/s. 1850 folded letter wrapper to Wilberforce with 'TOO LATE' cachet & Sydney Crown over 'Paid OC 2 1850' cds on front & Windsor arrival b/s. Generally F-VF. (3)
$150
$200
1451
1851 folded letter wrapper franked 1850 Sydney View Plate 4, 2d bright blue on wove paper (superb colour). 4 clear to large margins tied by numeral 64 (retrograde 4) of Maitland, to Sydney with comp 'Feb 11 1851' arrival b/s. SG 33 cat £250 x2 for on cover, £500. (4) (P)
$250
$400
1452
1851 folded letter from Rylstone franked Sydney View 2d ultramarine plate IV, laid paper (4 large margins) with Numeral 19 (RRRR), b/s Rylstone (10 SP 1851) Sydney & 2 others. SG 34. The only known example of this Numeral on cover. Exp Druce. (P)
$2000
$3000
1453
1861 folded double weight letter sent Registered to Sydney franked QV 2d blue vert pr & Registered (6d) QV (defective) tied by Numeral 44 cancels & with 2-line 'REGISTERED AT YASS' cachet at UL. Also 1852 folded letter headed 'Reedy Creek' to Sydney franked QV Laureate 2d blue with indistinct Numeral cancel & Tamworth transit pmk on reverse. 1853 envelope to West Maitland franked QV 2d Laureate tied by Sydney barred oval cancel with arrival pmk on reverse. All VG-Fine. (3)
$120
$160
1454
Postmark: Mount Harris cds (closed 1915) fine sl worn strike of rare cds on 1899 3d registered envelope to Sydney, 2d tied by rays 459, Warren, Sydney & Haymarket b/s.
$100
$150
NSW - POSTAL STATIONERY
1455
1870s-1900s range with Postcards (3), Lettercards (7 inc 2 Specimen) inc unusual pale pink stock, Reg Envelopes (3). All diff. F-VF UN. PSSA cat $475. (14).
$140
$220
1456
Envelopes: 1870-97 specialist collection inc QV 1d red, 2d blue & ½d grey, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (8), plus 1d+1d Doubleton Scotch Whiskey, 2d Emu (10), 1897 Arms 1d red & QV 2d blue. Mostly VF UN. All diff inc diff colour stocks, diff flaps, shades etc. (23).
$190
$275
1457
Envelopes: 1881-97 range with DLR QV 2d blue, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (5), 2d Emu (9), & an early 4d Reg Envelope. Almost all VF fresh UN. (15).
$90
$130
1458
Lettercard: c1898 ESSAY showing Farm Cove Sydney NS Wales in black. In the format of LC5 w/o stamp imprint, white stock, buff inside. Superb fresh UN. Extremely rare with only several recorded.                                    (P)
$1000
$1500
1459
Lettercard: c1898 ESSAY showing Nepean River NS Wales with Fisherman in black. In the format of LC5 w/o stamp imprint, white stock, buff inside. Superb fresh UN. Extremely rare with only several recorded. (P)
$1000
$1500
1460
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red Greetings from views Hawkesbury River, Hawkesbury River Bridge, Mosman's Bay, Queen Victoria Market, & Town Hall, various colours. Views VF-superb fresh UN, some text side aging. PSSA PC19a. (5)
$90
$130
1461
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red Greetings from views Fairy Dell, Govetts Leap, Katoomba Falls, Iron Cove, On the Orara & Weeping Rock. All diff colours. Views superb fresh UN, some text sides sl aging. PSSA PC19a. (6)
$100
$150
1462
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red view Dot's Glen Castle Road Katoomba in brown-red, Greetings in olive. View superb fresh UN, text side sl aged. PSSA PC19a. Extremely rare, possibly unissued as unrecorded U & only several known UN. When last offered at auction in 2013 it realised $1265. (P)
$1000
$1500
1463
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red view Fairy Dell Leura NSW (walking trail)  in dark brown, Greetings in pale brown. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC19a. Extremely rare, possibly unissued as unrecorded U & only several   known UN. When last offered at auction in 2013 it realised $1955.            (P)
$1300
$2000
1464
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red Christmas Greetings views composite 3 view, Fitzroy Falls, Iron Cove Bridge, Technological Museum, Town Hall & Weeping Rock. All in diff colours. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA P19b. (6)
$180
$270
1465
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red Christmas Greetings views Fairy Dell, Katoomba Falls, Hawkesbury River, Mosman's Bay & On the Orara. All diff colours. Views VF-superb fresh UN, some text sides sl aged. PSSA PC19b. (5)
$150
$220
1466
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red New Year Greetings (2) views Town Hall & Weeping Rock, & Christmas Greetings Hawkesbury River Bridge. All diff colours. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA PC19b/c. (3)
$100
$150
1467
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red New Year Greetings views GPO, Hawkesbury River & On the Orara. All diff colours. VF UN, text side sl aged. PSSA PC19c. (3)
$80
$120
1468
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red Christmas Greetings & New Year Greetings in same colours, plus Christmas Greetings on 1½d blue. All Broken Hill Mining. F-VF UN, sl aging. PSSA P19b/c. Nice Mining thematics. (3)
$100
$150
1469
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue Christmas Greetings views Katoomba Falls, Technological Museum & Weeping Rock. All diff colours. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA PC23a. (4)
$130
$200
1470
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue Christmas Greetings views Hawkesbury River, Mosman's Bay & GPO. All diff colours. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA PC23a. (4)
$130
$200
1471
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue New Year Greetings views Fairy Dell, Hawkesbury River, Mosman's Bay & Town Hall. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA PC23b. (4)
$160
$240
1472
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue New Year Greetings views GPO, Hawkesbury River Bridge, Katoomba Falls & Town Hall. VF UN, mostly fresh. PSSA PC23b. (4)
$160
$240
1473
Postcard: 1900 Arms 1d red Die II, cream card, view Hawkesbury River in black, 'Greetings' in orange-buff. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC21a.
$70
$100
1474
Postcard: 1900 Arms 1d red Die II, text side buff, view Iron Cove Bridge in black, 'Greetings' in olive. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC21a.        
$70
$100
1475
Postcard: 1900 Arms 1d red Die II, text side buff, view Town Hall in olive, 'Greetings' in grey-blue. VF UN. PSSA PC21a.
$70
$100
1476
Postcard: 1904 Arms 1d red Die II with 2 extra lines of text, view Mosman's Bay in black, 'Greetings' in grey. View superb fresh UN, text side sl tones. PSSA PC26a.
$80
$120
1477
Postcard: 1904 Arms 1d red Die II with 2 extra lines of text, view Iron Cove Bridge in black, 'Greetings' in grey. View superb fresh UN, text side sl tones. PSSA PC26a.
$80
$120
1478
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red Die II with 3 extra lines of script text, view Fairy Dell (waterfall) in jet-black in new rectangular format, 'Greetings' in grey. VF fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$90
$130
1479
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red Die II with 3 extra lines of script text, view Fairy Dell (waterfall) in black, 'Greetings' in grey. View superb fresh UN, text side sm tones. PSSA PC27a.
$80
$120
1480
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red Die II with 3 extra lines of script text, view Govett's Leap (waterfall) in jet black, Greetings in grey. VF fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$90
$130
1481
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red Die II with 3 extra lines of script text, view Katoomba Falls in black, 'Greetings' in grey. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$100
$150
1482
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red Die II with 3 extra lines of script text, view Weeping Rock (waterfall) in black, 'Greetings' in grey. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$100
$150
1483
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view GPO Sydney in black w/o 'Greetings'. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31a. Rare. (P)
$150
$220
1484
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Iron Cove Bridge in bright steel-blue & w/o 'Greetings'. VF fresh UN. PSSA PC31a. Rare. (P)
$150
$220
1485
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Fairy Dell in steel-blue with 'Greetings' in bright rose. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare.     (P)
$150
$220
1486
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Govetts Leap (waterfall) in steel-blue, 'Greetings' in bright rose. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare.
$150
$220
1487
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Hawkesbury River in steel-blue, 'Greetings' in bright rose. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare. (P)
$150
$220
1488
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Mosman's Bay in steel-blue, 'Greetings' in bright rose. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare. (P)
$150
$220
1489
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Queen Victoria Market in steel-blue, 'Greetings' in bright rose. VF fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare. (P)
$120
$180
1490
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Fairy Dell in steel-blue, 'Greetings' in bright rose. VF fresh UN. PSSA PC31b. Rare.
$120
$180
1491
Postcard: 1908 Arms 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. VFU, 'Oct 6 1908' machine pmk. PSSA PC35. Rare used. (P)
$200
$300
1492
Postcard: 1908 1½d blue Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC36. Rare so nice (P)
$250
$400
1493
Telegrams: 1894 6d red & 1/- black, both opt Specimen. VF fresh UN only folded once. Probably the best we have offered. PSSA T1s & T2s. (2) (P)
$200
$300
1494
Wrappers: 1869-1900s specialist collection inc1869 QV 1d red + Specimen opt, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (3), Grey ½d opt (3), ½d grey shades (5), 1897 Arms 1d red, various stocks, ½d green (3), Arms 1d red die 2 inc thick stocks, ½d green on buff & dark buff, plus a Sheep Breeders 1d violet on pink paper. Almost all diff inc shades, stocks, M/U, Specimens etc. PSSA cat $700. (26, inc 10 UN & 2 Specimen).
$325
$475
NSW - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
1495
Cinderella: 1870s North Shore Steam Ferry Co Ltd 1d blue (Fare) Ticket printed both sides on light card. Bit aged, tiny rev thin from hinge. Rare with only a few recorded. (P)
$220
$300
QUEENSLAND
1496
1860 QV Chalon 1d carmine-rose, imperf, wmk Large Star. Superb U, 4 margins, rayed pmk. SG 1 cat £850. Rare genuine imperf in exceptional quality. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$650
$1000
1497
1860 QV Chalon 2d blue, imperf, wmk Large Star. VFU, 4 margins, dotted pmk. SG 2 cat £2000. Rare genuine imperf. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
1498
1860 QV Chalon 2d blue, imperf. VFU appearance, sl scuffs at top, 4 margins, on large piece with rayed dots '85' pmk, plus 'Naroon FE 4 1860 NSW' & 'Drayton JA 30? NSW' cds. SG 2 cat £2000 as loose stamp & would be 'from x2' on cover. Rare genuine imperf. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1300
1499
1860-61 QV (6d) 'REGISTERED' reprinted Perkins Bacon Die Proofs, Small quarter circles in cnrs in blue, green & red on wmk Broad Star paper. Superb UN as made. SG 11(p). Only 3 of ea colour printed. (3) (P)
$750
$1200
1500
1862-67 QV Chalon 1/- grey, no wmk, perf 12½x13 rough. VF fresh MLH with nice original gum. SG 36 cat £650. Rare genuine Mint. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
1501
1866-67 QV Chalon 4d grey-lilac, first transfer, perf 13. VF UN. SG 54 cat £500. Rare genuine unused. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$250
$400
1502
1866-67 QV Chalon 4d grey-lilac, 2nd transfer. VF M, original gum. SG 56 cat £500. Rare genuine mint. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$375
$500
1503
1868-78 QV Chalon 6d pale apple green, right marginal horiz IMPERF pr, wmk crown Q. VF fresh UN, almost 4 margins. SG 92a cat £950. Very rare. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$400
$600
1504
1879-81 QV 1st Sideface basic set 1d to 1/- inc 1d & 2d Die II. F-VF fresh M/MLH with original gum. SG ex 135a-144 cat £1020. Scarce genuine Mint set. (5) (P)
$400
$600
1505
1880 QV Chalon 2/6 bright scarlet. VF fresh MLH, sl diag crease. Nice original gum & bright colour. SG 122 cat £350. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert . (P)
$200
$300
1506
1880 'Half-Penny' on QV 1d reddish-brown, Die I. VF fresh M. SG 151 cat £400. Scarce genuine. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$275
$400
1507
1880 'Half-Penny' opt QV 1d reddish-brown, Die II. F-VF fresh M. SG 151a cat £850. Rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert                 (P)
$450
$650
1508
1880 'Half-penny' vert opt QV 1d brown Die II horiz pr, left stamp variety 'QOEENLAND for QUEENSLAND'. F-VF U, oval barred pmk. SG 151a/151ab cat £1975 as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £2950+. Extremely rare specialist item. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (2) (P)
$1200
$1800
1509
1882-95 QV Large Chalon set 2/- to £1. Engraved wmk Large crown Q upright (SG W10). VF fresh M/MLH, original gum. SG 157-161 cat £910. Rare genuine Mint set as most of those offered are cleaned & regummed F/C. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (5) (P)
$500
$750
1510
1882-95 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green. Engraved wmk Large crown Q sideways (SG W6), perf 12. Superb CTO with gum. SG 165 cat £110+. (P)
$70
$100
1511
1900 QV Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. Vf fresh MLH with nice colours. SG 263-264 cat £500. (2) (P)
$300
$450
1512
1900 QV Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. VF U. SG 263-264 cat £485. (2) (P)
$220
$325
1513
1903 Commonwealth 9d brown & ultramarine, se-tenant type A & B horiz pr, wmk V crown. VF fresh MUH. ACSC Q43c. SG 266a cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$180
$275
1514
1903-05 Commonwealth 9d brown & ultramarine, se-tenant horiz type A & B pr, wmk V crown. VF fresh M. ACSC Q43C. SG 266a cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
1515
1903 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green. Engraved wmk crown Q sideways (SG W6), line perf 13x12½. F-VF fresh MLH with nice original gum. ACSC Q62 cat $3750. SG 271 cat £2000. Very rare genuine Mint. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
1516
1905-06 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green, lithographed, wmk crown Q sideways (SG W6), perf 12½,13 (line). VFU. ACSC Q63 cat $325. SG 272 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
1517
1905-06 QV Large Chalon 5/- rose, lithographed, wmk crown Q sideways (SG W6), perf 12. VF MLH. ACSC Q57 cat $300. SG 273 cat £170. (P)
$120
$180
1518
1906-10 Commonwealth 9d pale brown & blue, LINE PERF 11, perf OS, wmk crown double-lined A, with DOUBLE PERFS at right. Superb U, Bundaberg cds. ACSC Q45Bb(var) cat $1500++, plus premium for double perf error. SG 285(OS) cat £800 as normal & much under- catalogued, perf OS unlisted & should be at least double, £1600+, plus premium for double perf error. Extremely rare perf OS as only several recorded - one of the previous we offered sold for $4000+ commission in our auction 318, while the double perf error is the only recorded & believed unique. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
1519
1907-11 QV 1d vermilion, left marginal IMERF horiz pr, wmk crown A. Superb fresh MLH, all 4 margins. ACSC Q11b cat $750. SG 288a cat £400. (P)
$250
$400
1520
1907-11 QV set ½d to 1/-, all se-tenant vert strips of 3, top stamp perf 13x11½, middle perf 13x11 & bottom perf 13, 12, wmk crown A. Stamps VF MUH, all marginal. ACSC ex Q5b-49b cat $2025+ for M, est $4050 MUH. SG 301-308(var) cat £876+ for M singles, should be at least double, £1752 MUH, plus premium for se-tenant strips. 2020 Ceremuga AIEP photo-certs for 4d & 1/-. (8 strips of 3)
$700
$1000
1521
1907-11 QV ½d, 1d (2 diff shades), 2d, 3d, 5d, 6d & 1/-, wmk crown A, all se-tenant vert strips of 3, perf 13x11 to 12½. F-VF fresh M. ACSC ex Q5b-Q49b cat $1800. SG ex 301-308 cat £700+ as singles, plus premium for strips. (8 strips) (P)
$400
$700
1522
1907-11 QV Large Chalon set 2/6 - £1, lithographed, plus 2/6 shades (2) & 5/-, wmk Crown A sideways. VFM. ACSC ex Q52-65 cat $1600. SG 309-312, 309a, 309b & 310s cat £1145. Rare set. (7). (P)
$700
$1000
1523
1907-11 QV Large Chalon set 2/6-£1, wmk crown A sideways. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 309-312 cat £715. ACSC ex Q55-65 cat $1175. Rare set. (4) (P)
$425
$675
1524
1907-11 QV Large Chalon high values, 2/6 vermilion (2 shades) & 2/6 dull orange, all perf OS, last 2 error perf REVERSED, wmk crown A sideways. F-VFU. SG309 & 309a cat £240+ as normals. ACSC Q55A, C, b cat $360+, last 2 with 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-certs. (P)
$200
$300
1525
1907-11 QV Large Chalon high values, 2/6 dull orange, 5/- rose & 10/- brown, all perf OS, wmk crown A sideways, the 2/6 & 5/-, error OS reversed. VF fresh CTO with gum. SG 309a, 310, 311(var) cat £240+ for normals. ACSC Q55Cbx, Q58bx, Q60c cat $545+. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-certs. (3) (P)
$350
$500
1526
1911 QV 1d vermilion, numerals in 4 cnrs, wmk crown A, irregular comb perf approx 10½-11½ at top, 10½ at base & 11½-12 at sides, being from converted machine used for perforating railway stamps. F-VF U, 'Woodford 17 JU 11' cds. SG 313 cat £750, ACSC Q15 cat $1500. Very rare as only around 20 recorded The 2 previous ones we had sold for $1400 & $1100. 1978 RPSV photo cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$550
$850
1527
Postmark: 'Telegraph Branch GPO 9 FE 06' (RRRR) comp strike on 1905 QV Chalon £1 green, lithographed, perf 12. VFU. SG 274 cat £130+, plus premium for pmk. (P)
$150
$250
QLD - POSTAL STATIONERY
1528
1880s-1910s Small Collection with Postcards (12, inc double Reply) inc 1880 1d red, 1889 1d+1d Double Reply 2 diff stocks & perfs (2U) inc uprated to Germany, plus 2d & 3d. 1891 1½d single (2) & double reply (2), 1904 1d double reply & 1910 1d red. Also Envelopes (5) & lettercards (4). All diff, any duplication is diff stocks. Mostly F-VF UN, 2 double reply U. (21).
$120
$180
1529
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d dark brown views A Western Station, Cane Field, Charleville Bore, Fitzroy Bridge, Sheep Drinking & Sheep under a Bottle Tree. Generally VF UN, some sl tones. H&G 10. (6).
$90
$130
1530
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Sheep Under Bottle Tree & A Western Station. Superb fresh UN. H&G11. (2).
$70
$110
1531
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Barron River, & South Brisbane & Coal Wharves. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (2).
$70
$110
1532
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Cane Field & Selector's Home, & Pineapple Field. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (2).
$70
$110
1533
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Overshot Dam, & View of Works, Mount Morgan. Superb fresh UN. H& G 11. (2).
$70
$110
1534
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Fitzroy Bridge, Overshot Dam, Charleville Bore, & Mulgrave River. 1st 2 UN sl tones, last 2 VFU to GB or Germany. H&G 11. (4).
$70
$110
1535
Postcard: 1904 QV dull brown 4-line heading inc 'Commonwealth British New Guinea' view Glengalan Station. Superb fresh UN. H&G 12. 
$55
$80
1536
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', view Brisbane River from Parliament House. Superb fresh UN. H&G 15.
$55
$80
1537
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', view Pineapple Plantation. F-VF UN, suntan lines on reverse. H&G 15.
$45
$70
1538
Postcard: 1910 QV orange-brown views Arrowroot Drying, Arrowroot Field, Botanic Gardens, Gold Mine (2 inc uprated to Germany), Haystacks, & Jondaryan Woolshed uprated to Germany. Poor U brittle grey stock with breaks to VFU cream stock. H&G 15a. (7).
$90
$130
1539
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', views Arrowroot Drying, Arrowroot Field, Botanic Gardens, Glengallan Station, Haystacks & Parliament House, plus bright claret Harvesting. F-VF U. H&G 15. (7).
$120
$180
1540
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh U, Toowoomba machine pmk. (P)
$400
$600
1541
Postcard: 1910 QV 1d red Views of Maryborough. Superb fresh CTO Brisbane. H&G 19a. (P)
$150
$250
1542
Registered Envelope: 1913 KEVII 3d red embossed, Melbourne printing with pointed flap & smaller 'REGISTERED' box, ex Victorian reg envelope stock. Superb fresh UN. Extremely rare as only 2 or 3 UN examples recorded, & this is surely the best quality one. (P)
$450
$700
QLD - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
1543
Railways: Cairns-Mulgrave Tramway: 1897 small design 1/- violet, blk of 6, w/o control nos. UN as made, bit tropicalized & sl horiz crease in middle. Elsmore cat $1800+ as singles. Extremely rare multiple. (6) (P)
$500
$1000
1544
Railways: 1927 Numeral 1d to 10/- mostly inscribed Dalby, the 3d Howards. VF fresh MUH. Elsmore cat $272 (11).
$110
$150
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1545
1899-1912 QV & GPO selection inc ½d, wmk crown SA, plus ½d-5d, wmk crown A, all perf SA or 1x½d perf OS. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 241 & 293-247 SA cat £65+, plus premium for scarce perf SA/OS. ACSC S1b ex S3b-14b cat $235 for normal. (6). (P)
$80
$120
1546
1855 QV 1d dark green, imperf, London printing, horiz pr on small piece with diamond '102' of Normanville (rated 3R). F-VFU, 3-4 margins. SG 1 cat £1000+ as singles, plus premium for nice multiple. (P)
$700
$1000
1547
1855 QV 1d green, London printing plate proof, no wmk, imperf. F-VF UN as made, sl vert bends, 3+ margins, bright colour. SG 1(p) cat £12,000 as normal. (P)
$100
$150
1548
1855 QV 1d green, plate proof, London printing, no wmk, imperf. VF UN as made, 4 margins, bright colour. SG 1(p) cat £12,000 as normal.   (P)
$250
$375
1549
1855 QV 1d dark green imperf, London printing, wmk large star. 4 large margins, with positions of 4 adjoining stamps! SG 1 cat £500+. Amazing to see such large margins. (P)
$400
$600
1550
1855 QV 2d rose-carmine imperf, London printing, wmk Large Star. F UN, 3½ margins. SG 2 cat £1500. Rare genuine unused. (P)
$350
$500
1551
1855 QV 2d rose-carmine imperf, London Printing, wmk large star. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins, bright colour. SG 2 cat £1500+. Rare genuine unused in perfect quality. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
1552
1855 QV 2d rose-carmine London printing, wmk large star, imperf horiz strip of 4. F-VF U, almost all 4 margins, barred oval '85' pmks, sl horiz creases. SG 2 cat £380+ for singles, premium for multiple (4) (P)
$130
$200
1553
1855 QV 2d rose carmine London printers 1856-58 QV 2d orange-red, Adelaide printing, both imperf horiz stamps of 3. F-VF U, 3-3½ margins. SG 2 & 7 cat £525+, plus premium for stamps. (6). (P)
$150
$220
1554
1855 QV 6d deep blue London printing imperf plate proof, no wmk. F-VF UN, 3 margins SG 3(p) cat £5500 for normal. (P)
$80
$120
1555
1855 QV 6d deep blue imperf London printing, wmk large Star. Superb U, 4 large margins, diamond pmk. SG 3 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
1556
1855 QV 1/- black, London printing unissued value, plate proof, no wmk, imperf. VF UN as made, sl bends, 4 margins. SG 4(p) cat £40,000 as normal. (P)
$80
$120
1557
1855 QV 1/- black, London printing unissued value, plate proof, no wmk, imperf, horiz strip of 5. F-VF UN as made, sl bends, 3 margins. SG 4(p) cat £40,000 each as normals. Scarce multiple. (5) (P)
$200
$300
1558
1856-58 QV 2d orange-red, 2d blood red & 2d red (2 shades), imperf, Adelaide printing, wmk large star. F-VFU, 3 with 4 margins & 1 with 3, all barred numeral pmks. SG 7, 8 & 9 cat £229. (4). (P)
$130
$200
1559
1856-58 QV 2d red imperf, Adelaide printing, wmk Large Star. F-M, 2 margins. SG 9 cat £1000. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$300
$450
1560
1858-59 QV 2d red, 1st roulette on all 4 sides, wmk Large Star. F-VF UN. SG 15 cat £350. (P)
$170
$250
1561
1858-59 QV 1/- orange, 1st Roulette issue rouletted on all 4 sides, wmk Large Star. Fresh UN, 2 tiny pinholes at LL, nice deep colour & VF appearance. SG 18 cat €7000. Extremely rare genuine unused & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$4000
1562
1860-69 QV 1d bright yellow-green, 2nd roulette on all 4 sides, wmk Large Star. F-VF UN. SG 19 cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
1563
1860-69 QV 1d pale sage-green, 2nd roulette on 2 sides, wmk Large Star. VF M with original gum. SG 22 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
1564
1860-69 QV 1d pale sage-green, 2nd rouletted on all 4 sides, wmk large star. F-VF fresh UN. SG 22 cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
1565
1860-69 QV 1d deep yellow-green, 2nd roulette on 3 sides, wmk Large Star. VF UN. SG 24 cat £400. (P)
$200
$300
1566
1860-69 QV 2d pale vermilion 2nd rouletted on 2 sides, wmk large star. Superb UN, unusually large margins. SG 25 cat £225. (P)
$150
$220
1567
1860-69 QV 2d bright vermilion, 2nd rouletted on 3 sides, wmk large star. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum, beautiful colour. SG 26 cat £225+ (P)
$180
$275
1568
1860-69 QV 4d dull violet, 2nd rouletted on 3 sides, wmk Large Star. VFM, original gum. SG 27 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
1569
1860-69 QV 6d violet-blue 2nd rouletted on all 4 sides, wmk large star. F-VF UN. SG 28 cat £500. (P)
$250
$375
1570
1860-69 QV 6d greenish-blue, rouletted top, left & bottom, wmk large star. VF MLH. SG 29 cat £350. (P)
$220
$350
1571
1860 QV 6d dull blue, 2nd roulettes, wmk large Star. VF fresh M. SG 30 cat £325. (P)
$170
$250
1572
1860-69 QV 6d dull blue, 2nd roulette on 3 sides, wmk Large Star. F-VF M, original gum. SG 32 cat £500. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$300
$450
1573
1860-69 QV 9d grey-lilac 2nd rouletted on 3 side, wmk large star. VF M, nice original gum. SG 34 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
1574
1860-69 'TEN PENCE' opt QV 9d orange-red, 2nd rouletted on all 4 sides, wmk Large Star. F-VFM. SG 35 cat £600. Exp Stolow. (P)
$300
$450
1575
1860-69 'TEN PENCE' blue opt QV 9d yellow, 2nd rouletted on 2 sides, wmk large star. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum bright colour. SG 36 cat £800. Rare genuine mint & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$750
1576
1860-69 QV 1/- yellow, 2nd rouletted on 2 sides, wmk large star. F-VF UN, bright colour. SG 38 cat £2000. Very rare genuine unused & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
1577
1860-69 QV 1/- chestnut, 2nd rouletted on all 4 sides, wmk large star. VF MLH, original gum deep colour. SG 41 cat £400. (P)
$300
$450
1578
1860-69 QV 1/- lake-brown, 2nd rouletted on 3 sides, wmk large star. F-VF UN. SG 42 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
1579
1860-69 QV 2/- rose-carmine, 2nd rouletted on 3 sides, wmk large star. Superb UN. SG 43 cat £550. (P)
$350
$500
1580
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue basic set 2/6-£20, opt SPECIMEN (12x1.5mm) perf 11½. F-VFM, affixed on official specimen. Presentation sheet (folded etc). SG ex 195af - 208as would cat £1400 (normal cat £133,000). (13). (P)
$700
$1000
1581
1867-70 QV 1d QV 1d bright green wmk large star, perf 11½ x roulette 8½. VF UN, nice deep colour. SG 51 cat £450. Rare genuine unused.       (P)
$300
$450
1582
1867-70 QV 1d pale lake-brown, perf 11½ x roulette 8½, wmk Large Star. VF fresh MLH with original gum. SG 61 cat £1200. Rare genuine Mint. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
1583
1868-76 QV 2d deep brick-red, rouletted 8½, wmk Crown/wide SA. F-VF M. SG 152 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
1584
1868-76 QV 1d blue-green wmk Crown/wide SA, plus 1876-1904 QV 1d green (2 diff shades) & 2d orange-red (3 diff shades), wmk Crown/narrow SA, all perf 10. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 158 & 167-168 cat £320. (6). (P)
$170
$250
1585
1868-79 QV 4d black Perkins Bacon Plate Proof UR marg blk of 12, no wmk, coarse, thick paper, perf 14. VF UN as made. SG 70(p). Very rare multiple as only 1 such perf Proof sheet was recorded. (P)
$350
$500
1586
1868-94 QV Proofs selection inc 1868-1904 QV 1d green, no wmk, 3 blks of 4 (inc 2 diff shades), plus a single, perf 13 & 2 diff shades imperf. 2d orange, single & horiz pr in 2 diff shades imperf, plus 2d black, imperf. 1883-99 QV ½d green, imperf. 1894 Kangaroo 2½d ultramarine, imperf horiz pr & 1894 QV Shield 5d imperf blk of 4. VF fresh MUH, ½d is M & 2d black UN as made, all imperfs 4 margins. SG 152, 154, 182, 234, 235(p) cat £625+ as normals. (12 items) (P)
$200
$300
1587
1870-73 QV 1d deep green, wmk large Star perf 10x11½-12½. VF UN. SG 101 cat £250. (P)
$120
$180
1588
1870-71 QV 1d bright green, wmk large Star, perf 10. F-VF UN. SG 90 cat £350. (P)
$150
$220
1589
1870-71 '3 PENCE' red opt QV 4d dull ultramarine, wmk Large Star, perf 10. VFU, Adelaide OC 12 70 cds. SG 91 cat £150+. (P)
$120
$180
1590
1874-77 OS opt QV 1d green, perf 11½x10. F-VF U, perf GPO/SA/23 OC 74 cds. SG O2 cat £475+ & under catalogued. Rare genuine. 2002 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
1591
1876-1900 '3 PENCE' opt QV 4d ultramarine opt in black, wmk broad star, perf 11½-12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 112 cat £190. (P)
$130
$200
1592
1876-1900 QV 4d violet-slate, wmk broad star, perf 11½-12½. F-VF M. SG 113 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
1593
1876-1900 '8 PENCE' opt QV 9d grey-brown, with broad star, perf 11½-12½. VF MLH. SG 121 cat £250. (P)
$170
$250
1594
1876-1900 QV 1/- red-brown reddish lake brown, lake brown, Vandyke brown, all wmk broad star, perf 11½-12½. F-VF fresh M. SG 125-128 cat £430. (4). (P)
$200
$300
1595
1876-1900 QV 1/- chocolate, wmk Broad Star, perf 11½, marg strip of 4, error IMPERF vertically. VF fresh MLH. SG 130a cat £1500+ as 2 prs, plus premium for marginal strip. (P)
$1100
$1500
1596
1876-1900 QV 2/- carmine rose carmine & rose carmine, large perf holes, wmk broad star, perf 11½-12½. F-VF M. SG 132-134 cat £175. (3). (P)
$80
$120
1597
1876-1900 QV 6d bright blue wmk broad star, perf 10. F-VF UN. SG 136 cat £375. (P)
$120
$180
1598
187-1900 QV 6d Prussian Blue, wmk broad star, perf 10x11½-12½. F-VF M. SG 139 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
1599
1876-1900 QV 6d bright ultramarine, wmk broad star, perf 10x11½-12½. F-VF M. SG 141 cat £160. (P)
$100
$150
1600
1876-1904 QV 2d orange-red wmk crown narrow SA, perf 10. VF fresh MUH. SG 168 cat £55 for M, should be at lest double, £110 MUH.          (P)
$80
$120
1601
1876-1907 QV 1d green (2 shades), 1d red (3 shades), 2d orange (2 shades) & 2d violet (2 shades), perf 13, plus 1d red & 2d violet, perf 12x11½, all wmk Crown/narrow SA. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 175-180 cat £133 for M, should be at least double, £266 MUH. (11). (P)
$180
$275
1602
1883-99 QV ½d (2 diff shades), 3d (3 diff shades) & 4d, all perf 10. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 182-184 cat £162. (6).
$80
$120
1603
1883-99 QV ½d & 4d, perf 15, plus set ½d-6d, perf 13. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 188-194 cat £93 for M, should be at least double, £186 MUH. (6). (P)
$130
$200
1604
1883-49 QV set ½d, plus shade, 4d & 6d, all perf 15. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 188-190 cat £149. (4).
$80
$120
1605
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue basic set 2/6 - £20, wmk mostly Crown/Wide SA (£15 narrow SA), perf 11½, opt SPECIMEN (12x1.5mm). Mostly F-VF M/MLH. SG 195as-208as cat £1400 (normals cat £133,000). (13). (P)
$700
$1000
1606
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 2/6 mauve, perf 10, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways. VF fresh MLH. SG 195 cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
1607
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 2/6 mauve, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (18x2mm). Fresh M, repaired perf at top. VF appearance. SG 195s cat £140 for normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$80
$120
1608
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 10/- green, perf 11½, wmk Crown narrow SA upright. Superb fresh M. SG 197a cat £250. (P)
$180
$275
1609
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish-yellow, wmk Crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VFM with original gum. SG 198 cat £850. Rare genuine mint. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
1610
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish-yellow, perf 10, wmk crown narrow SA sideways. VFU. Melbourne CTO w/o date. SG 198 cat £375. (P)
$200
$300
1611
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish-yellow, wmk crown narrow SA upright, perf 11½. VFU/CTO, with Adelaide cds. SG 198a cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
1612
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, wmk Crown narrow SA upright, perf 11½. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum. SG 199a cat £500. Scarce genuine mint. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
1613
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, perf 11½, wmk crown narrow SA upright. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 199a cat £500. (P)
$300
$450
1614
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, wmk Crown/narrow SA upright, perf 11½. VF U/CTO, part Adelaide cds SG 199a cat £200.        (P)
$140
$200
1615
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £2, Venetian red, wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. Postally VFU, with 'Ship Mail Room' cds. SG 200 cat £650. Very rare genuine used. (P)
$500
$750
1616
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £2 Venetian red, wmk crown narrow SA upright, perf 11½. Superb fresh VFU/CTO, with gum, blank part of cds, deep colour. SG 200a cat £600+. Rare high value. (P)
$500
$750
1617
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 50/- dull pink, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12x1.5mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 201s cat £6000 for normals (while other perfs cat £750 even as U). (P)
$100
$150
1618
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 50/- dull pink, wmk Crown/narrow SA upright, perf 11½. F-VF U/CTO, blank part of cds, nice colours. SG 201a cat £750. Rare value. (P)
$600
$900
1619
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £3 sage-green wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12 x 1.5mm). Superb fresh MLH. SG 202s cat £7000 for normal (while other perf cat £750 as U). (P)
$100
$150
1620
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £3 sage green, wmk Crown/narrow SA upright, perf 11½. Postally VFU, with Walleroo squared circle, plus Adelaide transit/arrival cds, small tear at left. SG 202a cat £750. Very rare genuine used. (P)
$350
$500
1621
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £4 lemon, wmk Crown/narrow SA upright, perf 11½. Superb U/CTO, blank of part cds, bright colour. SG 203a cat £1400. Very rare high value. (P)
$1200
$1800
1622
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £5 grey, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12x.5mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 204s cat £11,000 for normal (while £5 brown cat £1100 even U). (P)
$150
$220
1623
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £10 bronze, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12x1.5mm). VF fresh MLH, with metallic sheen. SG 206s cat £12,000 for normal (while other perf cat £1400 even as U). (P)
$200
$300
1624
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £10 bronze, wmk Crown/narrow SA upright, perf 11½. F-VF U/CTO, blank part of cds, with metallic sheen. SG 206a cat £1400. Rare high value. (P)
$1000
$1500
1625
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £15 silver, wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12x1.5mm). Superb fresh MLH with nice metallic sheen. SG 207s cat £40,000 for normal (while other perf cat £2500 even as U). (P)
$250
$375
1626
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £15 silver, perf 11½, wmk crown narrow SA upright. VF fresh VFU/CTO, with gum, blank part of cds, excellent metallic sheen. SG 207a cat £2500+. Very rare ultra-high value. Certificates can be obtained on request for any of these high values.        (P)
$1800
$2800
1627
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £20 claret wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10, opt SPECIMEN (12X1.5MM). VF fresh M. SG 208s cat £48,000 for normal (while other perf cat £2750 even as U). (P)
$300
$450
1628
1891-93 QV surch set 2½d on 4d & 5d on 6d perf 10, plus 2½d on 4d, perf 15. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 229-230, 233 cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. (3). (P)
$130
$200
1629
1891-93 '2½d' opt QV 4d green blk of 4, perf 15, UL stamp variety '2' & '1½' closer F-VF fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 233-233b cat £310 for m singles, MUH should be at least double, £430, plus premium for blk. (P)
$200
$300
1630
1891-95 Official OS opt on Surch 2½d on 4d deep green cnr blk of 18, variety on R2/1 '2 & ½ closer together'. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG O71/b cat £970 as M singles, should be at least double, £1940 MUH, plus premium for extremely rare positional multiple. (P)
$550
$800
1631
1894-1906 QV & GPO selection inc QV 2½d violet-blue & 5d purple brown, perf 15, 2½d violet blue, 2½d indigo & 5d brown-purple, perf 13, 2½d indigo & 5d dull purple, perf 12x11½, GPO ½d perf 13 & ½d perf 12x11½. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 234-235, 236-238, 239-240, 241-242 cat £228. (9).
$130
$200
1632
1894-1906 QV Shield 5d purple right marginal imperf proof blk of 4, no wmk. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins, tiny cut on top margin. (P)
$80
$120
1633
1894-1906 QV Kangaroos 2½d violet-blue, 2½d indigo & QV Shield 5d purple, wmk crown SA perf 13. VF fresh MUH. SG 236-238 cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £140 MUH. (3). (P)
$100
$150
1634
1894-1900 QV Kangaroo 2½d violet-blue blk of 4, with crown SA, perf 13. VF fresh MUH. SG 236 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH, plus premium for blk. (4). (P)
$150
$220
1635
1895 QV 1d green, plate Proof, no wmk, perf 13, FULL SHEET of 240 with 2 gutter panes of 120 & all margins. VF fresh MUH. SG 175(p) cat £2880 as normal M singles, should be at least double, £5760 MUH, plus premium for Proof sheet. Very rare & impressive as a full sheet. (240)
$500
$800
1636
1899-1905 GPO ½d green imperf Proof blk of 4, no wmk. VF fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG 241(p), (P)
$80
$120
1637
1899-1901 Official OS opt on 1d rosine comp sheet of 120 with 2 panes of 60 with vert gutter, both minor & major, opt varieties inc position R10/3 'no stop after S', plus control '2' on both sides, 1d sheet number UR. Superb fresh 3 MLH/117 MUH. SG O81/C cat £3730+ as M singles so should be at least double, £7460+ MUH sheet. Fantastic item for the specialist study. (P)
$850
$1500
1638
1901-02 QV 1/- red-brown left marginal blk of 4, wmk crown SA. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 149 cat £100 for M singles, should be at least double, £200 MUH, plus premium for blk. ACSC S16C cat $160+ M, so $320+ MUH. (P)
$100
$150
1639
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 3d, 4d, 6d & 9d, blks of 4. VF fresh M/MLH, 3d sl horiz gum crease on 2. SG 268, 269, 270, 273 cat £372. ACSC S18, S20, S23, S27 cat $560, plus premium for blks. (4 blks). (P)
$150
$220
1640
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 3d-2/6, plus 3d (2) & 4d shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 268-276 cat £254. ACSC S18-S31 cat $370. (11) (P)
$150
$220
1641
1902-04 QV thin 'POSTAGE' 3d olive-green, perf 11½, error WATERMARK SIDEWAYS. VF U. ACSC 518a cat $3000. SG 268a cat £1700. Very under-valued with only 7 recorded. (P)
$950
$1400
1642
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 8d ultramarine, value table 16½mm long, perf OS. VF fresh MLH. SG 272(OS) cat £15+, plus premium for scarce perf OS. ACSC S26b cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
1643
1902-04 QV thin 'POSTAGE' 1/- brown, variety 'POSTAGE & ONE SHILLING' in deep red-brown, perf 11½. Superb U with 'Marine P.O. / S Australia / 5 FE 03' cds. SG 275c cat £1200. Rare so nice & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
1644
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 10/- green. VF fresh MLH. SG 278 cat £225. ACSC S33 cat $350. (P)
$140
$200
1645
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 10/- green. VFU/CTO, part Adelaide cds. SG 278 cat £100+. ACSC S33x cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
1646
1902-04 QV Thin Postage £1 blue. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 279 cat £500. ACSC S34 cat $900. Scarce so nice.                (P)
$400
$600
1647
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 6d blue-green, wmk crown SA, perf SA INVERTED. VFM, sl tropicalised gum. SG 284(SA) cat £45+, plus premium for scarce inverted perf SA. ACSC S42bd(var) cat $120 for normal OS. (P)
$100
$200
1648
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 6d, 9d, 1/-, 2/6 & 5/-, wmk crown SA, perf SA. F-VFU. SG ex 284-290(SA) cat £97+, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC S42b, S49ba, S58bd, S63b, S68b cat $610 for normal OS. (5). (P)
$150
$220
1649
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 6d green & 9d rosy-lake, wmk crown SA, both perf SA. Vf fresh MLH. SG 284 & 286(SA) cat £73+, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC S42bd & S49b(var) cat $300 for normal OS.(2) (P)
$100
$150
1650
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 9d rosy-lake, wmk crown SA, value 16½mm long, perf OS. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 286a(OS) cat £65+, plus premium for scarce perf OS. ACSC S49ba cat $180. (P)
$80
$120
1651
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 5/- rose-scarlet wmk crown SA, perf SA. VF fresh MUH. SG 290(SA) cat £80+ for m, should be at least double, £160+ MUH, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC S68b(var) cat $300 M, so $600 MUH for normal OS. (P)
$150
$250
1652
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 5/- rose-scarlet, wmk crown SA, perf SA. Superb fresh M. SG 290(SA) cat £80+, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC S68b(var) cat $300 for normal OS. (P)
$100
$150
1653
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 5/- pale rose wmk crown SA, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 290b cat £140. ACSC S70 cat $140. (P)
$100
$150
1654
1904-11 QV Thick Postage 10/- green, wmk crown SA. Postally VFU Adelaide 10 cds. SG 291 cat £170. ACSC S72 cat $250. (P)
$130
$180
1655
1904-11 QV Thick Postage £1 blue perf 12. Superb fresh M. SG 292 cat £400. ACSC S73 cat $600. (P)
$300
$450
1656
1904-11 QV Thick Postage £1 blue, perf 12. Postally GU, square circle Walleroo JU 18 05 pmk. SG 292 cat £180. ACSC S73 cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
1657
1904-11 QV Thick Postage £1 blue, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 292a cat £275. ACSC S74 cat $450. (P)
$200
$300
1658
1904-11 QV Thick Postage £1 blue, perf 12½, perf SA. VF fresh MLH. SG 292a(SA) cat £275+, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC S74 var cat $750 for normal perf OS. (P)
$250
$375
1659
1905-12 GPO ½d yellow-green, UR cnr marginal blk of 12 with plate no 1, wmk crown A. VF fresh MUH, 1 stamp sl gum dist. SG 293a cat £102 for M singles, should be at least double, £204 MUH, plus premium for plate blk. ACSC S2za cat $155 M, so $310 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
1660
1905-12 QV 1d scarlet, bottom marginal blk of 4, wmk crown A, perf OS, error DOUBLE row of perfs at bottom (between stamps & margin). VF fresh M/MUH with both double perf stamps MUH. SG 294(OS). ACSC S6b/ba cat $224 for M singles, should be at least double, $424 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$130
$200
1661
1906-12 QV Thick Postage 3d to 2/6, wmk crown A, plus 3d (4), 4d (4), 6d (2), 9d (2) & 1/- (2) shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 298-304 inc 301a cat £422. ACSC ex S35-S66 cat $674. (21). (P)
$250
$375
1662
1906-12 QV Thick Postage 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d, 1/- & 2/6, wmk crown A, all perf SA. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG ex 298-304(SA) cat £144+, plus premium for scarce perf SA. ACSC ex S35bc -S65b cat $760 for normal OS. (6). (P)
$150
$220
1663
1906-12 thick Postage DOUBLE perfs. 4d orange-red marg pr perf double at base, 6d blue-green at top, 9d brown-lake marginal at side, all wmk crown A, perf 12½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 299, 300 & 302(var). ACSC S40a, S44a, S52a cat $1100. (4) (P)
$350
$500
1664
1906-12 QV Thick Postage 2/6, wmk crown A, on Parcel label piece with Q 2d violet. VF U, GPO Adelaide AP 11 06 cds. SG 295 & 304 cat £32+. ACSC S69 & S66 cat $46+ both as loose stamps & unpriced on cover, while earlier 2/6 is cat $1500. (P)
$100
$200
1665
South Australia: 1855-1913 Used collection on old pgs inc 1855 QV 1d, 2d (2 shades) & 6d, imperf London printing. 1856-58 QV imperf to 1/-, Adelaide printing. 1858-59 QV 1st Roulette to 1/-. 1860-68 QV Roulette to 2/- inc 1/- brown with 'kiss printing' & pre-printing paper fold. 1868-71 perf & Roulette range to 1/- 1868-1900 QV perf range to 2/-, plus shades wmks & shades. 1886-96 QV postage & revenue  to £10. 1902-04 QV thin postage  to 5/- & 1904-13 QV thick postage  to 2/6.   1874-1901 OS opts,  to 2/- inc type 01 & 02, perfs & shades. 1899-1901 OS type 03 to 6d. Mostly G-VFU, some mixed. SG cat £8000+ = A$15,000+. Valuable collection. (235) (P)
$1500
$2200
1666
1868-1905 Specimen opt collection all wmk Crown SA inc 1868 QV 6d blue, plus offset variety. 1868 QV 9d, plus 2 prs, 1 with part sheet wmk. 1868 QV 2/-, plus pr & wmk inverted. 1868 QV 1d green, plus wmk inverted & 2d orange. 1883-99 QV ½d-6d, plus 3d wmk inverted & 4d & 6d shade & diff perf. 1891-93 Surch 2½d on 4d & 5d on 6d, plus 5d wmk inverted & 5d perf 13 & perf 13 wmk inverted. 1894-1904 QV Kangaroo 2½d, plus shade & 5d Shield. 1899-1905 GPO ½d. F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £3100+ = A$6000+ for normals, while some Specimens are listed at £35 ea most are unlisted, est total cat £1000+. (28)
$350
$500
1667
1855-89 REPRINT opt collection inc 1855 QV 1d, 2d & 6d, imperf London printing. 1856-58 QV 1d, 2d & 1/-, imprint Adelaide printing. 1860-68 QV Roulette to 2/-. 1868-76 QV perf to 2/- inc '3 PENCE' red opt 4d. 1868 QV 2d orange perf & roulette. 1882 'HALF-PENNY' on 1d opt in black & red, plus many shades. Mostly F-VFM, some mixed as usual. SG would cat £60,000+ = A$115,000+ for normals. (60)
$350
$500
SA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1668
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark blue Adelaide printing with stop, view 160,000 Bags of Wheat. Superb U, 'Lobethal' 1909 squared circle pmk. Extremely rare view with only several recorded of couple diff colours. (P)
$500
$800
1669
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark violet Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Carting - Far North (Bullocks). Superb fresh UN.
$100
$150
1670
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d bright red Adelaide printing with stop, view Circulating Library. Superb U, 'Whyte Yaroowie MY 7 09' squared circle pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1671
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Adelaide printing with stop, view Dairy Farm. Superb U, Alberton JU 3 09' squared circle pmk.
$100
$150
1672
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Adelaide printing with stop, view Dam Sinking. Superb U, 'Pt Pirie 7 JU 09' cds. Very rare view. (P)
$350
$500
1673
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d brown-black Adelaide printing with stop, view Fat Bullocks. Superb U, 'Blumberg MY 23 10' squared circle.
$100
$150
1674
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d orange Adelaide printing with stop, view Fat Bullocks. VFU, 'Jamestown OC 10 09' squared circle pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1675
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d greenish-black Adelaide printing with stop, view Kookaburra. VFU, 'Adelaide SP 6 1909' pmk.
$80
$120
1676
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d brown-lake Adelaide printing with stop, view On the Murray. VFU, 'St Peters MR 9 10' squared circle pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1677
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d bright red Adelaide printing with stop, view On the Murray. Superb U, 'Adelaide JU 14 09' cds.
$100
$150
1678
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d blackish-green Adelaide printing with stop, view Palm House. Superb U, 'Unley AU 1 10' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1679
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark brown Adelaide printing with stop, view Phosphate Quarry. Superb CTO, 'Adelaide SE 8 09' cds. Rare view & probably unique as CTO. This card previously sold for $1000+ in earlier Melbourne auction. (P)
$400
$600
1680
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d bright red (2 shades) Adelaide printing with stop, view Prince Alfred College. Also sl diff stocks, white or cream. Superb fresh UN. (2)
$150
$250
1681
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Adelaide printing with stop, view Prince Alfred College. Superb U, 'Kalangadoo SE 9 09' squared circle pmk.      (P)
$100
$150
1682
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d bluish-black Adelaide printing with stop, view Savings Bank. Superb fresh UN. (P)
$100
$150
1683
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark blue Adelaide printing with stop, view Savings Bank. VFU, 'Adelaide 22 OCT 09' pmk.
$80
$120
1684
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d bright red Adelaide printing with stop, view Stack of Wheat. VFU, 'Adelaide MY 27 09' pmk.
$80
$120
1685
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret Adelaide printing with stop, view Wool Carting. Superb U, 'Adelaide AU 26 09' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1686
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black-brown Adelaide printing with stop, view Worlds Record 1992 lbs Dressed. Superb U, 'Eudunda 10 10 10' squared circle pmk. Very rare view. (P)
$300
$500
1687
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dull violet Adelaide printing with stop, view Worlds Record 1992 lbs Dressed. Superb U, 'Eudunda JU 29 09'squared circle pmk. Very rare view. (P)
$350
$500
1688
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d greenish-blue Adelaide printing with stop, view Worlds Record 1992 lbs Dressed. Superb U, 'Monarto JE 26 09' cds. Very rare view. (P)
$350
$500
1689
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep violet Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Anglican Cathedral. Superb U, 'Murray Bridge 9 AP 10' cds.
$100
$150
1690
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d blue Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Anglican Cathedral. Superb U, 'Rosenthal 2 FE 10' squared circle. (P)
$100
$150
1691
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark-brown Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Bridge over Hindmarsh River. VFU, 'Adelaide' pmk.
$80
$120
1692
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d blue Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Bridge over Hindmarsh River. VFU, 'Adelaide JE 23 1910' pmk.
$80
$120
1693
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d sage-green Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Carting - Far North (Camels). Superb U, 'Morgan 28 JA 11' cds.               (P)
$100
$150
1694
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d claret Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Carting - Far North (Bullocks). Superb fresh UN, 'Morgan 21 JA 11' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1695
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d brown-black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Champion Shorthorn (according to specialists this view is from Adelaide printing despite being w/o stop type). Superb U, 'Adelaide 2 JL 1911' pmk. The rarest of views of which only tiny number were printed in only 2 colours. (P)
$1000
$1500
1696
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d blue Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Circulating Library. VFU, 'Adelaide OC 31 1910' pmk.
$80
$120
1697
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d brown Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Clarendon. Superb fresh UN.
$80
$120
1698
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d carmine-red, Melbourne printing, w/o stop, view Clarendon. Superb fresh UN.
$100
$150
1699
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d grey-violet Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Clarendon. Superb U, 'Overland cnr JA 20 11' squared circle pmk.
$100
$150
1700
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d lake Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Clarendon. VFU, 'Adelaide NO 4 09' cds.
$80
$120
1701
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d olive Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Clarendon. VFU, 'Eudunda OC 22 13' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1702
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Government Butter Factory. Superb U, 'Rosenthal DE 29 09' squared circle pmk. (P)
$130
$200
1703
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black-brown Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Hindley Street. VFU, 'Robe MR 3 10'.
$100
$150
1704
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep violet Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Hindley Street. Superb U, 'Balaklava JA 27 10' (P)
$100
$150
1705
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d claret Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Palm House Botanic Gardens Adelaide. VFU, 'Adelaide 10 MAR 11' pmk.
$80
$120
1706
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Palm House Botanic Gardens Adelaide. Superb U, 'Ardrossan 14 DEC 09' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1707
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Prince Alfred College. Superb U, 'Unley AU 5 10' cds. (P)
$100
$150
1708
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black-brown Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Rundle Street. VFU, uprated ½d to Bavaria, 'Adelaide MY 3 1911' pmk.  
$80
$120
1709
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d pale mauve Melbourne printing w/o stop, view School of Mines. Superb U, 'Rosenthal NO 9 10' squared circle pmk.      (P)
$100
$150
1710
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d light brown Melbourne printing w/o stop, view School of Mines. VFU, 'Adelaide MR 17 1910' pmk.
$80
$120
1711
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d green-black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Southern Railway (train on bridge). Superb U, 'Oakbank MR 15 10' squared circle pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1712
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d greenish-black Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Wool Carting. Superb U, 'Blumberg MR 23 11' squared circle pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1713
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. Superb U, (P)
$100
$150
1714
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. Superb U, Adelaide AU 31 08 cds. Rare U. (P)
$400
$600
1715
Wrappers: 1882-1911 collection with 1st issue small Arms with oval shield, then with round shield inc OS opt on white & buff stocks, diff larger Arms with oval shield, 1889 1d green w/o Arms, then ½d green large Arms & Commonwealth of Australia, & 1d red no Arms & text. Diff papers, shades, text/Arms, OS opts (2) & SPECIMEN opts (2). VF fresh UN. (61)
$300
$450
TASMANIA
1716
1853-54 QV Courier 4d dull orange, Plate II, worn impression, horiz pr on thin wove paper. F-VFU, almost all 4 margins, tiny thin, barred numeral pmk. SG 11 cat £750. Scarce & attractive multiple. (P)
$300
$450
1717
1870-71 QV 4d blue, wmk '4'. Postally VFU, barred oval pmk. SG 130 cat £475. Key stamp. 2014 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
1718
1891 QV 2½d on 9d pale blue UR cnr marg blk of 9 with opt shifted up causing part of 'd' at base of stamp above. VF fresh MLH/8 MUH, sl gum bends at right. SG 168(var) cat £220 for M singles, should be at least double, £374 for this. (9) (P)
$100
$150
1719
1891 '2½d' opt QV 2½d pale blue,, 3½mm spacing, bottom marginal blk of 4, plus 1896 QV 9d blue, UL cnr marginal blk of 4, both wmk TAS no lines, both with plate no '50'. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 169 & 227a cat £68 for singles, plus premium for plate blks. (2 blks) (P)
$70
$100
1720
1892-99 QV Tablet set ½d-£1, wmk TAS diag. VF fresh MUH, with, pristine never hinged original gum & beautiful colours. SG 216-25          cat £800 for M, & should be at least double, £1600 MUH. Very rare          as such nice MUH set & certificate can be obtained on request. (10).        (P)
$1500
$2200
1721
1900 REVENUE opt Platypus 1d blue Postal Fiscal, error 'opt DOUBLE', perf 12. Superb fresh MUH, marginal. SG F36d cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$230
$375
1722
1900 'REVENUE' opt QV Tablet £1 green & yellow. Postally VFU, 'Hobart 1900 'Tasmania' cds. SG F39 cat £225.
$150
$220
1723
1906-09 QV 9d blue wmk crown A blk of 4, mixed single-line perf 11, with 12.4 horiz line between. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 256b(var) unlisted combination. ACSC T75 cat $2000. Only a pr & this blk recorded & illustrated on pg 203 of ACSC. (P)
$400
$600
1724
1906-09 QV 9d blue wmk crown A, compound perf 12½ at top, right & base & perf 12 at left. VF fresh M. ACSC T71, SG 256c cat £425. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$160
$240
TAS - POSTAL STATIONERY
1725
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view In Denison Gorge. Superb fresh UN. TPS E2.1 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 308 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1726
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view Lake Sorell. Superb fresh UN. TPS E2.2 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 312 issued.       (P)
$200
$300
1727
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view Leven Bridge. VF UN, mostly fresh. TPS E2.3 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 309 issued. (P)
$170
$250
1728
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view Mount King William. Superb fresh UN. TPS E2.4 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 312 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1729
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view Mount Wellington. Superb fresh UN. TPS E2.5 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 312 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1730
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d green Pictorial issue, view On The North Esk. VF UN, mostly fresh. TPS E2.6 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 309 issued. (P)
$170
$250
1731
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Diana's Basin. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.1 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 306 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1732
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Government House. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.2 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 309 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1733
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Mount King William. Postally VFU, 'Launceston FE 3 98' pmk, to England with Bath & Frome arrival b/s. TPS E3.3 rated RR -less than 10 recorded used. Only 311 issued & very few used have survived -this previously sold for $1450 at an earlier Melbourne auction. (P)
$800
$1200
1734
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Mount King William. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.3 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 311 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1735
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Lake Crescent. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.4 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 312 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1736
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view Lake St Clair. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.5 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 309 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1737
Envelope: 1898 QV 2½d mauve Pictorial issue, view The South Esk. Superb fresh UN. TPS E3.3 rated R -less than 50 recorded. Only 312 issued. (P)
$200
$300
1738
Lettercards: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet views Cataract Gorge Launceston & Lake Hartz. VF fresh UN. TPS LC2 rated S. (2)
$100
$150
1739
Lettercards: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet views Great Lake, & Mining series Mount Bischoff. F-VFU, sl toning. TPS LC2 & LC3 rated S or R
$100
$150
1740
Lettercards: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet views Entrance Island Macquarie Harbour & Mining series view Mount Bischoff. F-VFU, sl toning. TPS LC2 & LC3 rated S or R. (2)
$80
$120
1741
Lettercards: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet views Launceston & River Derwent at New Norfolk. 1st superb fresh UN. TPS LC2 rated S. (2)
$100
$150
1742
Lettercards: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet views Cataract Gorge Launceston & Lake Hartz. VF fresh UN. TPS LC2 rated S. (2)
$100
$150
1743
Lettercard: 1901 Pictorial 2d violet Mining series view Mount Lyell Mine, Gormanston. Superb fresh UN, impossible to find nicer. TPS LC3 rated R -less than 50 recorded. (P)
$400
$600
1744
Lettercard: 1901 Pictorial 2d violet Mining series view Tasman Mine, Beaconsfield. F-VF UN, margins stuck. TPS LC3 rated R -less than 50 recorded. (P)
$200
$300
1745
Lettercard: 1903 Pictorial 2d violet on pale grey stock, view Cataract Gorge. VFU, 'Penguin DE 11 03' cds, vert crease. TPS LC4A rated R -less than 10 recorded. (P)
$200
$300
1746
Lettercard: 1911 'ONE PENNY' red opt on Pictorial 2d violet opt at 40 deg, view Mount Gould-Lake Marion in reddish-brown. Superb fresh UN. TPS LC6B rated RR -less than 10 recorded. (P)
$500
$800
1747
Postcards: 1882-1903 QV 1d reds all diff shades from pink to deep maroon on cream stocks, 1 on buff. VF fresh UN. (7)
$100
$200
1748
Postcards: 1887-1911 QV & KEVII 1d reds with all diff printed reverses inc Auto Car Club, Diocese of Tasmania, Military, Electoral, Camera Club, Legal etc. Generally F-VFU, one UN. (18)
$200
$400
1749
Postcards: 1892 QV 1½d + 1½d Reply cards with UN, plus 1893 Exhib reverse U to Germany (front only) & double card for 1893 Exhib UN & U, another U both cards (separated), front U with UN Reply attached (3) to Tasmania, NSW & London, single reply halves to Tasmania & Hong Kong. Then 1905 1d Surch CTO (3) in 1 separated, plus a front U to Switzerland & UN Rely half. F-VF UN, U, CTO. TPS rated mostly S to R. (4 double cards & 12 halves)
$150
$250
1750
Postcard: 1892 QV 1½d+1½d Double reply card ESSAY by De La Rue, stampless with stamp impression drawn in pencil on both halves! Reply half thinned at right when removed from DLR archive page. Illustrated in TPC Handbook. Unique & important item. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
1751
Postcard: 1904 Emergency issue QV 1d pale pink photo-litho printed with typical very poor impression. VFU, 'Glenorchy FE 2 (04)' cds -date confirmed by dated message. TPS rated RR -less than 10 examples recorded. Earliest recorded use. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1752
Postcard: 1908 KEVII 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. TPS rated RR. The scarcest of all the diff state's Fleet cards. (P)
$600
$900
1753
Postcard: 1908 KEVII 1d red Fleetcard, special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh U, 'Sheffield 4 SP 1908' cds postally used in correct period. TPS rated RR -less than 10 recorded used. (P)
$800
$1200
1754
Postcards: 1882-1904 collection with 1882 QV 1d red (50) in range of colours & stocks with 3 uprated to GB, another to GB taxed. Also 1882 type uprated ½d red embossed at LL cnr & later types uprated PTPO ½d red U to NZ or ½d orange. (9) (P)
$130
$200
1755
Registered Envelope: 1903 QV 4d blue (127x78mm), tapered flap. Superb fresh UN. TPS R4B.1 rated R -less than 50 recorded.
$100
$150
1756
Registered Envelope: 1907 use of QV 3d blue (127x78mm) & tapered flap, franked Pictorial 2d violet to pay postage to England, with 'Hobart MY 8 1907' cds & 2 diff London b/s. VFU. TPS R4B.1 rated RR -less than 10 recorded.
$200
$300
1757
Registered Envelope: 1913 use of QV blue (127x78mm), tapered flap, franked Kangaroo 1d red tied 'New Town 30 SP 13' cds with reg label & 2 diff GB b/s. TPS R4B.1 rated RR -less than 10 recorded. Attractive mixed franking usage. (P)
$400
$700
1758
Registered Envelopes: 1883 QV 3d blue 'R' not in oval size F, 1884 with oval 'R' size G, & 1893 grey stamp with blue text. F-VF UN. TPS R1, R2 & R3A.2 rated S or R. (3)
$100
$150
1759
Wrappers: 1906-13 KEVII ½d green & 1d red on white stock. Both VF fresh UN & CTO 'Hobart 31 JA 06' cds. TPS W1.1 & W2.1, UN rated R. (4)
$100
$150
1760
Wrapper: 1906-13 KEVII ½d green on buff (135x280mm) from March 1912 printing, uprated Pictorial ½d red tied by 'Hobart 7 MY 12' cds to England. Illustrated in TPS handbook & rated RR -less than 10 recorded in total (as this printing is unknown UN). (P)
$400
$700
1761
Wrappers: 1906-13 KEVII ½d green & 1d red on white stock. Both postally U. 1st with 'Gordon 29 JU' cds to England (reverse only partial) this being the example illustrated in TPS. 2nd with Launceston 10 SE 07' cds (only a partial front). TPS W1.1 & W2.1 rated RR -less than 10 recorded. (2) (P)
$150
$250
1762
Wrappers: 1906-13 KEVII ½d green on buff stock (130x250mm) from 1912 printing. VFU with 'Ulverstone 24 MR 13' cds to Victoria. TPS W1.2 rated RR -less than 10 recorded in total (as this printing in unknown UN). (P)
$300
$500
1763
Wrapper: 1906-13 KEVII ½d green white stock (110x270mm) uprated Pictorial ½d, original printing to Belgium. TPS W1.1. Illustrated by TPS & rated RR -less than 10 recorded used. (P)
$300
$500
1764
Wrappers: 1906-13 KEVII 1d red on white stock (110x270mm). VFU with 'Lindisfarne AU 26 07' cds, to England with ' OC 01 07' arrival cds. TPS W2.1 rated RR -less than 10 recorded used. (P)
$200
$400
1765
Wrapper: 1909 use of KEVII 1d red with printed 'The Tasmanian Gold Mining Company Ltd' in diff text font to that illustrated by TPS. VFU. TPS W2.2(var) rated RR -less than 10 recorded. (P)
$300
$500
1766
Wrappers - PTPO: 1891 QV ½d orange for Hobart Mercury in 2 diff heading formats. F-VFU barred oval pmks. To Sydney & Brisbane. TPS WA1-1.2 & 1.5 rated R -less than 50 recorded. (2) (P)
$130
$180
1767
Wrappers - PTPO: 1891 QV ½d & 1d red on blue laid paper both with diff part sheet wmks, & ½d red on cream laid or on deep blue-green headed 'Newspaper Only', plus ½d red UN cut-outs. TPS WS15, 20, 21, 25 cut-out, rated R or RR -less than 50 recorded. (4) (P)
$200
$300
1768
Wrappers - PTPO: 1891 QV 1d red on large 'The Federal Australian Philatelist' by Basset Hull. UN, tones & usual centre fold. TPS WS14 rated 'Not Seen' in UN condition & quite possibly unique as such. (P)
$350
$500
1769
Wrapper - PTPO: 1894 use of Stamp Duty large embossed type Platypus 3d red with blue lined borders (as used for WS25). Postally VFU with 'Launceston MR 22 94' duplex pmk, endorsed 'Book Only' & signed by W Petterd, to Adelaide. (In November 1882 the new Stamp Duties act made both embossed & adhesive stamps valid for all purposes. This meant that in addition to the St George & Dragon, and small Platypus adhesive stamp duty issues, the large Platypus embossed Stamp Duty designs were also officially authorised for postal use, although that might not have been the plan of the postal authorities. Thus the Platypus embossed issues could be legally used on postal articles, and examples of the 1d, 2d & 6d values are known, with only several of each recorded used, although their creation & usage is somewhat shouded in mystery). We last sold a 2d   with edge flts for $1865 in 2017. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.           (P)
$1500
$2200
1770
Wrapper - PTPO: 1895 use of Stamp Duty large embossed type Platypus 6d red with blue & red lined borders (as used for WS26). Postally U with 'Launceston OC 18 95' duplex pmk, to Hobart, repaired tears but excelent appearance. (In November 1882 the new Stamp Duties act made both embossed & adhesive stamps valid for all purposes. This meant that in addition to the St George & Dragon, and small Platypus adhesive stamp duty issues, the large Platypus embossed Stamp Duty designs were also officially authorised for postal use, although that might not have been the plan of the postal authorities. Thus the Platypus embossed issues could be legally used on postal articles, and examples of the 1d, 2d & 6d values are known, with only several of each recorded used, although their creation & usage is somewhat shouded in mystery). We last sold a 2d with edge flts in 2017 for $1865 in 2017. Extremely rare with this item illustrated in TPS handbook. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.         (P)
$800
$1200
1771
1880-90s mint collection with 1880 Walch Postcard, 1882 QV 1d red, 1893 Exhib 1d, PTPO uprated ½d (2). Envelope PTPO inc ½d orange & 1d red, Doubletons ½d+½d (2), ½d+2d, plus 1898 Pictorial 2½d Diana's Basin, Defence Force green Frank stamp & ½d PTPO wrapper. Also QV envelope/wrapper cut-outs (12). Generally VF UN. Retail $300+. (14, +12 cut-outs)
$220
$350
1772
1890s-1908 Used collection with QV 1d red Postcards (5), 1½d double reply to Melbourne with UN reply attached, 1905 1d Surch front half U, 1904 KEVII 1d small & 2d larger, 1905 (4) inc printed reverses, & 1907 uprated to Belgium, plus a 2d green Lettercard, 1895 Treasurer Frank Stamp & finally KEVII ½d wrapper. Also PTPO envelope/wrapper cut-outs (14) ½d-2d inc doubletons. Generally F-VFU. (16 + 14 cut-outs)
$150
$250
VICTORIA
1773
1884-96 Crown & Arms Stamp Duty 15/- purple brown, Postal Fiscal opt Specimen type 24b horiz in italics, wmk V crown (w33) sideways. VF fresh M. SG 273s, normal cat £1800 & unpriced as specimen. (P)
$150
$250
1774
1850 QV Halflength 1d dull red, horiz pr, Ham printing 3rd strike. FU, ea 2 margins. SG 8a cat £450, plus premium for pr. (P)
$150
$250
1775
1854-57 QV Halflength 1d dull red, Campbell & Ferguson printing. VFU, 4 margins, oval pmk. SG 26b cat £120. (P)
$80
$120
1776
1854-57 QV Halflength 1d dull rose-red Campbell & Ferguson printing. VFU, 4 margins, oval pmk. SG 27a cat £90. (P)
$70
$100
1777
1854-57 QV Halflength 3d greenish-blue Campbell & Ferguson printing, horiz pr, right stamp variety 'white spot under V of Victoria'. F-VFU, almost 4 margins, barred oval '1' pmk. SG 31a cat £100, plus premium for multiple.
$80
$120
1778
1854-57 QV Halflength 3d deep blue, Campbell & Ferguson printing, horiz pr, inter-pane pr (Pos 24-19). F-VFU, almost 4 margins. SG 31c cat £100+, plus premium for multiple. (P)
$80
$120
1779
1859 QV Halflength 3d blue, perf 12 by Robinson. F-VFU, barred pmk. SG 78 cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
1781
1862-64 QV 6d black, wmk '6' perf 12. F-VF M. SG 107 cat £200.         (P)
$110
$180
1782
1863-73 QV Laureate 1/- bright blue on blue, wmk single-lined '1', perf 13. VF fresh M with original gum. SG 124 cat £180. (P)
$130
$200
1783
1873-74 QV 9d red-brown on pink, wmk '10', perf 13. F-VF fresh M with original gum, m/s number on gum. SG 172a cat £200. (P)
$100
$150
1784
1882-84 QV ½d rosine, wmk V crown sideways (SG w33), perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 207 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$80
$120
1785
1884 QV Stamp Statute 1d-£11, wmk V crown sideways, all opt 'REPRINT' being 1891 Official Reprints. VF fresh M/UN. Lower  UN, top 3  M, all with nice deep colours. SG ex 220-229(R) cat £14,775 for normals. (10) (P)
$900
$1300
1786
1884 QV Stamp Statute £5 black & yellow-green, wmk V crown upright (SG w33), perf 12, opt 'REPRINT' in red. Fresh M, small thin, VF appearance. SG 233(R) cat £22,000 for normal. (P)
$220
$350
1787
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £50 bright mauve Postal Fiscal, Typographed, wmk V crown upright inverted. Superb U/CTO, Melbourne NO 20 00 cds. SG 290 cat £650. (P)
$450
$700
1788
1884-96 VR Stamp Duty 35/- grey-violet Postal Fiscal. Superb F/C, m/s initials & date, usual tiny pinholes, nice deep colour. SG 245 cat £375 (unknown U, normal M cat £18,000). Key stamp. (P)
$300
$450
1789
1884-96 QV Stamp Duty £5 rose-red Postal Fiscal, lithographed, wmk V crown upright. VF F/C, usual tiny pinholes, m/s initials & 18/11/84 date. SG 248 cat £160 for F/C (normal U cat £1800 & M £18,000). The litho £5 is very scarce. (P)
$120
$180
1790
1884-96 Stamp Duty £6 blue on pink, wmk V crown upright, perf 13. F-VF F/C, m/s initials, plus 1/5/82 date, usual tiny pinhole. SG 249 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
1791
1884-96 Stamp Duty £7 violet on blue, wmk upright, perf 13. VF F/C, m/s initials & 2/8/89, usual tiny pinhole. SG 250 cat £225 (P)
$150
$220
1792
1884-96 Stamp Duty £8 brownish-red on yellow, wmk V Crown upright, perf 13. Superb F/C, m/s initials & 24/6/89 date, usual tiny pinhole. SG 251 cat £225+ for F/C. (P)
$150
$220
1793
1884-96 Stamp Duty £9 yellow-green on green, wmk V Crown upright, perf 13. F-VF F/C, m/s signature & 22/12/87 date, usual pinholes. SG 252 cat £225 for F/C (M cat £25,000). (P)
$130
$200
1794
1884-99 Stamp Duty inc 5/- reddish-purple on lemon, 3/- drab, 4/- red-orange & 5/- rosine, all wmk V crown sideways (SG w33 or SG w82), perf 12½. VF M/MLH all original gum & mostly fresh. SG 260d, 345, 346 & 347 cat £610. Quite rare genuine mint. (4) (P)
$220
$350
1795
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty 4/- red-orange Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG W33) sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 269 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$230
$350
1796
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty 4/- red-orange Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG W33) sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 269 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$230
$350
1797
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty 4/- red-orange Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG W33) sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 269 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$230
$350
1798
1884-96 VR Arms Stamp Duty 5/- rosine, wmk V crown (SG W33), perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 270 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$250
$375
1799
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty 5/- rosine Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG W33) sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG 270 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
1800
1884-96 Arms £10 mauve Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal. Superb U/CTO, 'Melbourne JE 21 00' cds. SG 279 cat £275. (P)
$220
$350
1801
1884-96 Arms £10 mauve Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk V Crown (V2), perf 12½. Superb CTO, full 'Melbourne No 20/00' cds, with full MUH gum. SG 279a cat £275+. (P)
$170
$250
1802
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £25 deep green, Recess Printing, wmk V crown (W33) upright, perf 12½. Superb U/CTO, 'Melbourne JA 1 98' cds. SG 283b cat £1400+ & undercatalogued as is actually rarer than the £100. Rare ultra high value. Certificate for any of these ultra high values can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1600
1803
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £50 black-violet Recess printing, wmk V crown sideways (W33), perf 12½, Superb U/CTO, 'Melbourne JA 1 98' cds. SG 284a cat £1400+ & undercatalogued as is actually rarer than the £100. Rare ultra high value. (P)
$1100
$1600
1804
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £100 scarlet recess printing, wmk V crown sideways, (W33), perf 12½. Superb U/CTO, Melbourne 22 MY 00 cds. SG 285d cat £1800+. Rare ultra high top value. (P)
$1200
$1800
1805
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £25 dull blue-green, Postal Fiscal, Typographed, wmk V crown upright (SG W33), also part sheet wmk. Superb CTO, 'Melbourne NO 20 00' cds. SG 289 cat £500. (P)
$350
$500
1806
1884-1900 Stamp Duty £100 pink-red, Postal Fiscal, Typographed, wmk V crown upright (SG w33). Superb U/CTO, Melbourne NO 20 00 cds. SG 291 cat £1100. Rare ultra high top value. (P)
$800
$1200
1807
1886-96 'Victoria' 1/6 pale blue. F-VF M. SG 322 cat £200. (P)
$110
$180
1808
1886-96 QV Bicolour £7 rosine & black Stamp Duty, wmk V crown (SG W33) sideways, perf 12½. Superb U/CTO, Melbourne cds. SG 326 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
1809
1886-96 QV bicolour £8 mauve & brown-orange, wmk V crown upright (SG W33), perf 12½. Superb U/CTO, 'Melbourne OC 18 97' cds. SG 327a cat £325. (P)
$220
$325
1810
1886-96 QV Bicolour £9 apple-green & rosine Stamp Duty wmk V crown (W33) sideways, perf 12½. F-VF U/CTO, Melbourne cds. SG 328 cat £350. (P)
$220
$350
1811
1890-64 Postage Due 5/- dull blue & brown-lake. F-VFM. SG D10 cat £250. ACSC VD10 cat $375. (P)
$130
$200
1812
1897 QV Hospital Charity set 1d & 2½d. VF MUH. SG 353-4 cat £158 for M, should be at least double, £316 MUH. (2) (P)
$250
$400
1813
1900 Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. VF fresh MLH, 1d sl cnr crease. SG 374-375 cat £460. (2) (P)
$190
$275
1814
1900 Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. Superb U/CTO, Melbourne JE 28 02 cds. SG 374-75 cat £350. (2). (P)
$250
$350
1815
1901-10 KEVII £2 deep blue, wmk V crown, perf 12½. Superb fresh M, excellent centring. ACSC V135 cat $1250, SG 400 cat £750. Scarce top value. Exp Drahn & Ebel. (P)
$550
$800
1816
1901-10 KEVII £2 deep blue, wmk V crown, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 400 cat £750. ACSC V135 cat $1250. Scarce top value. (P)
$525
$750
1817
1901-10 KEVII £2 deep blue, perf OS, vert, wmk V crown, perf 12½. VF U/CTO, Melbourne cds. SG 400 (OS) cat £300+, plus premium for OS. ACSC V135b cat $900. (P)
$350
$500
1818
1901-10 KEVII £1 rose perf OS vert, wmk V crown facing left perf 11. VF U/CTO, Melbourne cds. SG 407(OS) cat £180+, plus premium for OS. ACSC V131b cat $350. (P)
$150
$220
1819
1905-13 KEVII £1 dull rose, wmk crown A, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 431a cat £400. ACSC V132C cat $700. (P)
$250
$375
1820
1905-13 KEVII £2 dull blue, wmk crown A, facing left perf 12½. VF fresh M, W/C. ACSC V137 cat $1200, SG 432 cat £800. Scarce top value. Exp Brun. (P)
$550
$800
1821
1856 folded letter from Canton in China via Hong Kong 'per P&O Singapore', franked QV Halflength 1d dark rose (4 margins) tied by Melbourne Newspaper pmk. Long printed letter from a Shipping Merchant regarding freight rates around the world listing dozens of ships available, their destinations, rates for passengers etc. Also talks of Chinese rebels at Nankin, gold bullion prices, Chinese returning from Australia after success in the diggings & complaining about a £10 per head landing fee & more. Apparently carried in quantity & posted after docking in Melbourne, to Sydney. SG 28a cat £50 as loose stamp & 'from x2' on cover. (P)
$100
$300
1822
Literature: The Barred Numerals of Victoria (1856-1912) by Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2018. 484pgs with all known cancels illustrated in full colour & rarity ratings C to RRRRR for the extremely rare (1-3 recorded) examples, plus listings for the Duplex Cancels, again with rarity ratings, up to 5R for comp strikes. The definitive work on this subject. New in shrink wrap.
$150
$200
VIC - POSTAL STATIONERY
1823
1899-1911 CTO range with Postcards (7, inc double replies), Lettercards (3), Envelopes (4) & Reg Envelopes (2), inc scarce 1904 QV 1d red OS dots die, plus 1905 normal die 1d+1d red double reply card. All diff. All CTO Melbourne on various dates, mostly fresh. Stieg cat US$1000+ for UN. (18)
$250
$375
1824
Envelopes: 1884-1913 uses with range of diff dies with & w/o 'Stamp Duty' -about half with printed user address etc, 'Shire' types, 1d+1d yellow-brown doubleton (2) etc. Majority F-VFU. Stieg est cat US$600+. (30).
$230
$350
1825
Envelopes: 1869-99 QV collection of values, colours, sizes, coloured stocks etc. VF fresh UN. All diff. Stieg est cat US$1000. (27).
$275
$400
1826
Lettercards: 1890-1911 group with Pictorial 1890 (1/3 per doz) through to 1911 1d/2d, plus Postcards Federation in green & orange, 1891 UPU opt double reply 1½d on 1d. VF -superb fresh UN. Stieg A2, 3, 3b, 3d, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, P15, & 25b/c cat $330. (12).
$110
$160
1827
Postcards: 1908 Fleetcard set 1d & 1½d. Special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. Stieg P33-4 cat US$200 in 2001. Very scarce so nice. (2). (P)
$100
$200
1828
Registered Envelopes: 1881-93 group with 1881 QV oval 4d lilac size b, 1885 Naish 4d red-violet size b, 1887 4d rose oval, 1891 4d red shield size a, & 1893 size a. VF UN, mostly very fresh. Stieg C1, 2, 5b, 7b & 8 cat US$350. (5).
$120
$180
1829
Wrappers: 1873-95 collection with 1873 ½d surch, 1880 1d red (2 shades), then comp 1882-95 (ex 1d Stamp Duty opt), inc a few extra shades & PTPO Embossed oval 1d green on blue. VF -superb fresh UN, all unfolded. Stieg E3, 5-12, 14-19 cat US $545++. Very scarce so nice. (23).
$250
$375
1830
Wrappers: 1869-99 collection with 1869 1d green stamp centred with no frame lines (poor), 1871 with top border line, 1880 ½d red, near comp to 1899 1d red, plus extra shades. Majority F-VF UN, some unfolded. Stieg E1-3, 5-7, 10, 11 & 13-21 cat US$470. (24).
$140
$220
1831
Wrappers: 1887-1903 collection with 1887 pale pink, & bright red, 1894 ½d orange (5) inc printed text, & uprated ½d orange cut-out, 1901 ½d green w/o Postage CTO, U & uprated U to Mauritius, 1d red CTO & U to Mauritius. 1901 ½d CTO & U. 1903 single thick lines ½d 2U & CTO & 1d thick lines CTO. Also 1887 ½d red PTPO on coloured papers (4UN), plus Sth Aust Wrappers (3) inc opt OS. Fair-VF UN/U/CTO. Stieg cat US$600+. (26).
$190
$275
1832
Picture Postcards: 1908 USA Fleet Visit Govt of Victoria Official 'Victoria Welcomes the American Fleet' group of 10 Govt Promotional Tourist Cards inc Forest Scenery, Irrigation in Victoria, Princes Bridge, Quartz Crushing Battery - Bendigo, Town Hall & View of Collins St Melbourne. F-VF UN. (10)
$170
$275
VIC - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
1833
1904 Stamp Duty 3d black imperf plate proof full sheet of 80. Bft 84(p) unlisted. Elsmore unlisted as proof in black. Possibly UNIQUE. (P)
$300
$450
1834
Local Post: Burdell & Co. 1854 typeset design (1/-) black on green, inscrebed 'Forwarded by BURDELL & COs British & Australian Express', used on cover/wrapping front marked 'per Express' addressed to Melbourne. These stamps were mainly used mainly to carry gold packets from Geelong to Melbourne, but also for the carriage of urgent packets to Sydney, Adelaide, Launceston & even as far as England, Ireland & Scotland. Superb fresh, with 4 large margins, small expert repairs in right margin only not noticeable at all. Great rarity with only 8 recorded in total. Important classic item & certificate can be obtained on request.      (P)
$6000
$9000
WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1836
1854 Swan 1d black wmk Swan, rouletted about 12 on 4 sides. VFU. SG 2 cat £850. Rare genuine. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$500
$800
1837
1854-55 Swan 4d pale blue imperf, wmk Swan sideways. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. SG 3 cat £375. (P)
$300
$450
1838
1854-55 Swan 4d blue imperf, variety 'T of Postage shaved to a point at foot'. VFU, 4 margins with numeral 8 of Fremantle. SG 3ad cat £1000. 2017 Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
1839
1854-55 Swan 4d slate-blue, imperf, wmk swan sideways. Superb fresh UN as issued, 4 large even margins, fantastic deep colour. SG 3c cat £4000++. Very rare shade in simply exceptional quality. 2007 BPA photo cert. (P)
$3300
$5000
1840
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown, imperf wmk Swan sideways, horiz pr. Superb fresh UN, all 4 margins, insignificant trace of pressed crease at top. SG 4c cat £1100+ as singles, plus premium for pr. Nice classic multiple. (P)
$600
$900
1841
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown roulette about 12 on 4 sides. F-VF oval barred '2' pmk in blue. SG 6a cat £1100. Rare genuine roulette. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$675
$900
1842
1857-56 Swan 2d brown-black on red lithographed, imperf, error printed on both sides (inverted on reverse). VFU, cut square with typical margins as stamps printed very close together. SG 15a cat £900. 2002 Sismondo photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
1843
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black lithographed, roulette about 12 on all 4 sides. Superb U, barred oval '1' pmk, unusually large & even margins showing position of adjoining stamp at base. SG 23 cat £1400. Rare genuine & this exceptional quality example is probably the best recorded. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
1844
1860-64 Swan 6d sage-green, imperf. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 28 cat £425. (P)
$250
$400
1845
1860-64 Swan 2d pale orange, roul about 12 on 3 sides. VFU, barred pmk. SG 29 cat £300 under-catalogued as genuine are rare. (P)
$200
$300
1846
1860-64 Swan 6d sage-green, rouletted about 12 on 4 sides. VFU, barred numeral '1' pmk. SG 32 cat £750 & under-catalogued as genuine rouletted examples are rather rare. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$550
$850
1847
1882-85 Swan 6d lilac, wmk crown CA sideways, perf 12. VF M, partial gum. SG 85 cat £550. (P)
$220
$350
1848
1879 QV Telegraphs 6d lilac. Superb fresh M. SG T2 cat £550. Rare in such nice mint condition. (P)
$400
$600
1849
1882-85 Swan 4d carmine, wmk crown CA sideways, perf 14. VF M, partial gum, rich colour. SG 84 cat £300. (P)
$100
$150
1850
1885-93 Swan ½d green, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown CA, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 94(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$300
$450
1851
1885-93 Swan 5d bistre, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown CA, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 99(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$300
$500
1852
1895 'Half-penny' opt Swan 3d red-brown, opt in red & green, opts overlapping, wmk crown CA. VF MUH. SG 111b cat £85 for M, should be £170 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
1853
1902-11 QV Swan set 1d-£1, wmk V crown, perf 12½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 117-28 cat £1250. ACSC ex W7-68 cat $1925. Rare set. (12) (P)
$750
$1100
1854
1902-11 QV 2/6 deep blue on rose. Stamp VF fresh MUH, LR cnr marginal. ACSC W63 cat $90 for M, should be at least double, $180 MUH. SG 125 cat £65 for M, so £130 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
1855
1902-11 QV 5/- emerald-green, wmk V crown inverted. VF fresh M. ACSC W64a cat $150, SG 126 cat £100. (P)
$70
$100
1856
1902-11 QV top values, 5/- emerald-green, 10/- deep mauve & £1 orange-brown, wmk V crown. VFU. SG 126-28 cat £385. ACSC W64, W67 & W68 cat $605. (3) (P)
$200
$300
1857
1902-11 QV 5/- & 10/-, wmk V crown, plus 1905-12 Swan 2d, wmk crown A, all Official perfin 'WA', perf 12½. Also 1863-64 Swan 1d with part of T.H. Saunders double-lined sheet wmk, perf 13 & NSW 1860-72 QV Diadem 6d, wmk '5', perf 13 & 5d with part sheet wmk 'ALE'. F-VFU. Sg cat £223+ for normals. (6) (P)
$130
$200
1858
1902-11 QV 10/- deep mauve, wmk V crown upright. VF fresh M. ACSC W67A cat $300. SG 127 cat £200. Exp. (P)
$130
$200
1859
1902-11 QV 10/- bright purple. VF fresh M, partial gum. SG 127a cat £950. ACSC W67B cat $1600. Rare shade. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$475
$600
1860
1902-11 QV £1 orange-brown wmk V crown facing left. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. ACSC W68a cat $750+. SG 128 cat £450+. Exp Their. (P)
$375
$500
1861
1902-11 QV £1 orange-brown. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. ACSC W66 cat $600+. SG 128 cat £450+. Premium quality. (P)
$325
$450
1862
1902-11 QV 2/- brownish-red on yellow, wmk V crown upright, perf 11. VF fresh M. SG 134 cat £300. ACSC W62A cat $500. (P)
$180
$275
1863
1902-11 QV 2/- bright red on yellow, perf 11. VF fresh MLH. ACSC W60 cat $400, SG 134 cat £300. (P)
$180
$275
1864
1902-11 QV 10/- bright blue. VF fresh M, nice colour. ACSC W67B cat $1600. SG 142a cat £950. (P)
$500
$750
1865
1905-12 Swan 2d yellow, wmk crown double-lined A, perf 12.4 compound 12.2 at left, variety wmk inverted. VFU. ACSC W23ab cat $500. SG 140a cat $400. Very rare, only sm number of Used recorded. (P)
$220
$350
1866
1905-12 QV 5/- emerald green, wmk crown A. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 148 cat £225. ACSC W66 cat $400. (P)
$140
$200
1867
Postmark: 'Mil PO Canning Weir' cds, fair strike ties AIF 2d to 1940 (Dec) cover to UK, only open 2 months.
$100
$150
WA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1868
Lettercards: 1902-12 2d & 1d/2d blue plated with 7 of 8 units annotating the varieties with 2 extras, 4 with reverse text, 1 w/o text & 3 Surch. Generally F-VF UN. PSSA LC3-6 inc with or w/o reverse text, or Surch, cat $770. (8)
$200
$300
1869
Postcard: 1902 Swan 1d + 1d red double reply card. FU to Germany extra stamp removed, indistinct cds, Ulm Germany arrival cds. UN reply half attached. PSSA RPC1 cat $250.
$70
$100
1870
Postcard: 1902 Swan 1d+1d red & QV 1½d+1½d blue on green double reply cards, both CTO with concentric rings cancel, both addressed to France. PSSA RPC1 & 2 cat $300. (2).
$90
$130
1871
Postcard: 1902 QV 1½d + 1½d blue on greenish stock double reply card. VFU both halves local use with 'L C Room PO Perth WA AP 1 03' cds, b/s 'P R Perth WA AP 1 03' cds. PSSA RPC2 cat $500.
$120
$180
1872
Postcard: 1902 QV 1½d + 1½d blue on greenish double reply card. VFU to Switzerland, Albany AU 27 1905 duplex pmk, Swiss arrival cds. UN reply half attached. PSSA RPC2 cat $250. (P)
$120
$180
1873
Postcard: 1908 Swan 1d blue Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC16. (P)
$400
$600
1874
Postcard: 1908 Swan 1d blue Fleetcard, special illustrated card for Visit of American Fleet. Superb U 'Cottesloe 22 SP 08' cds - 4 days after Fleet left. PSSA PC16. (P)
$400
$600
1875
Wrapper: 1902 Swan ½d green & 1d red, both 2-line borders & single line (99mm spacing), plus ½d no border line, 133mm wide. F-VF fresh UN, some creases etc. PSSA WR1, WR2, WR3, WR4 & WR5.1 cat $1500. (5)
$400
$600
1876
Wrapper: 1902 Swan ½d green, 2-line borders. VFU, 'L C Room Perth WA' duplex pmk. PSSA WR1 cat $300. (P)
$150
$220
1877
Wrapper: 1902 Swan 1d red (2 shades), 2-line borders, plus 1903 Swan ½d single border. VF CTO concentric rings cancel for UPU distribution. PSSA WR2 & WR3 cat $450. (3)
$200
$300
1878
Wrapper: 1902 Swan 1d red, 2-line borders. VFU, 'Albany AU 22 05' cds. PSSA WR2 cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
1879
Wrapper: 1903 Swan ½d green, single line 106mm borders. VF fresh UN. PSSA WR3.1 cat $150.
$80
$120
1880
Wrapper: 1903 Swan ½d green, single line 99mm borders. VF fresh CTO 'Town Hall Fremantle SP 19 06' cds. PSSA WR3 cat $150 with CTO rings $400 for U.
$80
$150
1881
Wrapper: 1903 Swan ½d green, single line 99mm borders. VFU, uprated ½d to Germany, 'Fremantle 3 MY 11' cds. PSSA WR3 cat $400+. Rare usage. (P)
$250
$400
1882
Wrapper: 1905 Swan ½d green, single line 107mm borders. VFU, uprated ½d to Switzerland, 'Albany AU 22 06' cds. PSSA WR3.1 cat $250+. Rare usage. (P)
$170
$250
1883
Wrapper: 1910 Swan ½d green no borders, 130mm wide. Superb fresh UN. PSSA WR5.1 cat $500. Rare. (P)
$250
$400
1884
Wrapper: 1910 Swan 1d red no borders, 130mm wide. Superb fresh UN. PSSA WR6 cat $500+. Very rare. (P)
$300
$500
1885
Postal Stationery: 1879-1900s collection with Postcards 1879 ½d & 1d, 1889 2d, 1892 1½d Surch & 1d brown, 1903 1d with extra text CTO concentric rings UPU cancel, 1905 1d/2d red & both double reply cards intact. Lettercards 1905 2d blue on grey & 1d/2d Surch. Reg envelope 1902 with red text & wrapper 1902 1d red with 2-line borders. VF-Superb fresh UN. PSSA cat $1070. (13)
$300
$450
WORLD
ADEN - STATES
1886
Shihr & Mukalla: 1942-46 Pictorial set ½a-5R, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 1-11s cat £325. Scarce genuine set. (11) (P)
$180
$275
ANTIGUA
1887
1921-29 KGV Badge £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MUH. SG 61 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH (P)
$275
$400
1888
1921-29 KGV Badge set ½d to 4/-, wmk script. VF fresh M. SG 62-80 cat £200. (16). (P)
$130
$190
ASCENSION
1889
1922 opt KGV View set ½d to 3/-, opt SPECIMEN. VFM. SG 1s-9s cat £800. Rare set. (9). (P)
$500
$800
1890
1924-33 KGV Ship set ½d to 3/-, plus 1d grey-black & bright blue-green. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 10-20 & 11d cat £470. (13) (P)
$300
$450
1891
1924-33 KGV Ship set ½d to 3/- opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 10s-20s cat £1000. Rare set. (12). (P)
$700
$1000
1892
1938-53 KGVI set ½ to 10/-, all listed perfs & shades as per SG, all in blks of 4, numerous plate nos & imprints. Generally VF Fresh MUH. SG 38-47b cat £2000+ as singles, plus substantial premium for imprints & plate nos. (32 blks) (P)
$1600
$2400
1893
1938-53 KGVI Def set ½d to 10/- inc all perfs & colour changes. All VF fresh MLH, a few MUH. SG 38-47b cat £700. (32) (P)
$180
$275
AUSTRIA
1894
1910 80th Birthday set 1h-10Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 161-77 cat €600. SG 223-39 cat £800. (17). (P)
$220
$350
1895
1931 Rotary opt set 10g-1S. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi 518-523 cat €350. SG 666-671 cat £350. (6) (P)
$90
$130
1896
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF fresh MUH. Mi 551-554 cat €650. SG 699-702 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (4) (P)
$150
$220
1897
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF fresh MLH. Mi 551-554 cat €325. SG 699-702 cat £375. (4) (P)
$70
$100
1898
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine ordinary paper. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal. Mi 555A cat €320, SG 703 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
1899
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12½. Superb fresh MLH, bottom marginal. Mi 556A cat €375, SG 704 cat £550.          (P)
$80
$120
1900
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12½. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal. Mi 556A cat €750, SG 704 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$170
$275
1901
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12 from M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. Mi 556A cat €750, SG 704 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$170
$250
1902
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12 from M/Sheet. VF fresh MLH. Mi 556C cat €600, SG 704(var) cat £550++. (P)
$110
$160
1903
1933 WIPA Exhib M/Sheet original size 127x104mm. Superb MLH in margin, stamps VF fresh MUH. SG MS705 cat £4500, Mi Blk 1 cat €3100. One of the key European M/S. (P)
$1200
$1800
1904
1933 Catholic Congress set 12g-64g. Superb fresh MUH LL cnr marginal. SG 706-11 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. Mi 557-62 cat €440. (6). (P)
$150
$250
1905
1933 Catholic Congress set 12g-64g. Superb U on tied to pieces by 'Congress 12 IX 33' cds. SG 706-11 cat £450+. Mi 557-62 cat €300+. (6). (P)
$130
$200
1906
1934-36 Costumes 2S grey-green blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 734 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Mi 584 cat €600.        (P)
$150
$220
1907
1935 Airmail set 5g-10S. VF fresh MUH. Mi 598-612 cat €190. SG 763-777 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH (P)
$70
$100
1908
1936 Dolfuss 10S slate-blue. Superb fresh MUH, marginal. Mi 588 cat €1400, SG 793 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. Key stamp in exceptional quality. 2022 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
AUSTRIA - TERRITORIES / OCCUPATIONS
1909
Military Posts: 1918 King Charles set 1h-1K unissued. VF fresh MLH. Mi I-XIV cat €550. SG 72-85 cat £700. Very scarce set (P)
$275
$400
1910
Military Post: 1918 King Charles 1h, 2h, 30h, 45h, 50h, 60h & 80h being all the key values. VF fresh MLH. Mi ex I-XII cat €542. SG ex 72-83 cat £700. (7). (P)
$180
$275
BAHAMAS
1911
1884-90 QV set 1d - £1, plus 1882-98 QV 1/- blue green, wmk crown CA (1898). Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 47-57 & 44a cat £313 for M, should be at lest double £626 MUH. (7). (P)
$600
$900
1912
1884-90 QV £1 red. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 57 cat £275. (P)
$180
$250
1913
1901-05 Queen's Staircase set 1d to 3/-, wmk crown CC, plus 1911-19 set 1d to 3/- wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 58-61, 75-80 cat £200. (10) (P)
$130
$200
BAHRAIN
1914
1933-37 'BAHRAIN' opt KGV 5R ultramarine & purple wmk mult star inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG 14w cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$250
$350
1915
1938-41 KGVI Pic set 3p-25R. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 20-37 cat £1000. (16) (P)
$375
$500
1916
1938-41 opt India KGVI set 3p-25R. VF fresh MUH. SG 20-37 cat £1000. Rare set MUH. (16) (P)
$800
$1100
1917
1942-45 opt KGVI set 3p-12a white background. VF fresh MUH. SG 38-50 cat £160. (13) (P)
$120
$160
1918
1950-55 'BAHRAIN' opt KGVI set ½a on ½d - 10R on 10/-. VF fresh MUH, top 3 values cnr marginal. SG 71-79 cat £120. (6) (P)
$90
$120
1919
1955 'BAHRAIN' opt QEII type II 10R Surch on 10/- ultramarine De La rue marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 96a cat £400+. (P)
$220
$350
BARBADOS
1920
1873 Britannia 5/- dull rose. F fresh MLH with nice original gum. SG 64 cat £950. Rare mint top value. (P)
$400
$600
1921
1875-81 Britannia 1/- dull mauve, wmk crown CC sideways, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 83 cat £550. Scarce mint top value. (P)
$300
$450
1922
1912-16 KGV Seahorses set ¼d to 3/-. VF M/MLH. SG 170-180 cat £225. (11) (P)
$150
$220
1923
1934-47 Postage Due 1d black, diag BISECT (UL half). VF U, on piece with 'GPO Barbados 3 FE 35 Registration' cds. SG D2a cat £1800 for on cover. Very rare example from genuine postal usage. (P)
$190
$300
BASUTOLAND
1924
1933 KGV Crocodile £1 black Revenue pr, blks of 4 & 8 together with KGVI Postage 1/- strip of 3, 5/- & 10/- singles on large piece of a Mortgage Bond tied by Resident Commissioners Office Maseru & initialled. Bft 70 cat £2800+. Remarkable piece. (P)
$1000
$1500
BECHUANALAND
1925
1885-87 opt Cape Hope 6d reddish-purple. Superb fresh MLH. SG 7 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
1926
1888 QV £1 lilac & black vert pr tied to piece by m/s initials & 14.4.03. F-VF F/C, sl creases. SG 20 cat £100 as F/C singles. (P)
$65
$100
1927
1888 'Protectorate 4d' black opt QV lilac & black. F-VF U, barred oval numeral & cds pmks. SG 44 cat £500. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
1928
1903 opt CGH £5 green & black Revenue (2), together with 1888 QV 10/- green & black (4, 1 scuffed) tied by 1914 oval cachet & m/s initials in red. SG 19 cat £1600 as FU & Bft 13 cat £500+. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
1929
1904-13 KEVII 1/- green & carmine opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. Rich fresh colours. SG 71s cat £110. (P)
$80
$120
1930
1932 KGV Cattle set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 99-110 cat £500. (12). (P)
$275
$400
1931
1932 KGV £1 black & green Revenue together with Postage 2/-, 5/- & 10/- on 1938 (Jun) piece, each tied by double oval Master's Office h/s. VF. SG 106, 109 & 110 cat £540 as FU. Bft 64 cat £250+. (P)
$170
$250
1932
1932 KGV & Cattle set, ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 99-110 cat £500. (P)
$275
$400
1933
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6d slate & purple, blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 114/114a cat £257 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £386. (P)
$80
$150
1934
1961 QEII 10R on £5 black & orange revenues blk of 5 tied to piece by two oval Registrar h/s. VFU. Bft 71 cat £175+. (P)
$130
$200
1935
1885-87 'British Bechuanaland' opt CGH 1/- green. VFU. SG 8 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
1936
1888 QV 10/- green & black. VF fresh MLH, nice colour. SG 19 cat £275. (P)
$180
$250
BELGIUM
1937
1918 Red Cross Fund opt set 1c+1c - 10Fr+10Fr. VF MUH. Cob 150-63 cat €3500, SG 222-35 cat £1500 for M, should be at least double, £3000 MUH. Rare set MUH condition. (14). (P)
$900
$1300
1938
1918 Red Cross Fund opt set 1+1c-10+10Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. COB 150-163 cat €1500, SG 222-35 cat £1500. (14). (P)
$450
$650
1939
1919-20 King 'Tin Hat' 10Fr claret. VF fresh MUH. COB 178 cat €600, SG 250 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH (P)
$100
$150
1940
1932 Mercier Fund set 10c+10c - 10Fr+40Fr. VF MUH. COB 342-50 cat €1300, SG 609-17 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. (9). (P)
$400
$600
BERMUDA
1941
1875 'One Penny' opt QV 2d blue. F-VF U, barred pmk. SG 15 cat £375. (P)
$100
$150
1942
1918-32 KGV high values 2/-, 2/6, 4/-, 5/-, 10/- & £1. F-VF U most with Hamilton cds, some cancels doubtful, 10/- ink a little diffused. Ex 51-91 cat £1095. (6) (P)
$250
$375
1943
1918-22 KGV set 2/- to £1, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 51b-55 cat £600. (6) (P)
$400
$600
1944
1918-22 KGV £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH.SG 55 cat £250. (P)
$170
$250
1945
1920 & 21 Tercentenary 1st & 2nd sets of 9, ¼d to 1/-. VF M/MLH. SG 59-75 cat £220. (18) (P)
$120
$180
1946
1921 KGV Tercentenary set ¼d to 1/- opt SPECIMEN. F-VFM/MLH, some tropicalised gum. SG 68-76s cat £375. (9). (P)
$170
$250
1947
1924-32 KGV 2/6 grey-black & pale orange-vermilion on grey-blue, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH, deep colours. SG 89h cat £2750. Very rare shade. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1400
$2200
1948
1924-32 KGV 10/- green & red on pale, or deep, emerald, plus another shade, wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 92, 92g & 92(var) cat £430+. (3) (P)
$180
$275
1949
1938-52 KGVI set 2/- to £1, perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 116-21 cat £320+ as cheapest. (6) (P)
$250
$350
1950
1962-68 Buildings 2d variety wmk INVERTED. VFU. SG 164w cat £350. (P)
$130
$200
1951
1965 Scout Anniv 2/- variety wmk INVERTED left marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 186w cat £240+ as singles. (P)
$90
$130
1952
1970 Surch 2c/2d, wmk sideways, error green shifted 10mm right & sl up - note green plate number greatly shifted too. VF fresh MUH. SG 233(var). (4) (P)
$250
$350
1953
1970 Surch 2c/2d wmk sideways, error lilac OMITTED (church etc), plus normal to compare. Superb fresh MUH. SG 233a cat £1100. Very rare. (P)
$800
$1200
1954
1970 Surch 24c on 2/- variety wmk sideways crown right of CA, UR cnr blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 243w cat £680 as singles. (P)
$275
$400
1955
1970 Buildings 60c 5/- error Surch OMITTED, wmk sideways (normal unsurcharged issue is wmk upright). Superb fresh MUH. SG 246a cat £1500. Very rare. (P)
$850
$1200
BRITISH AFRICA
1956
British Africa: Collection 1980s-2000s on pgs in 5 binders. Botswana, Gambia, Ghana, Nigeria, Sierra Leone, Kenya, Tanzania, Lesotho, Namibia, South Africa, South West Africa, Swaziland, Homelands, Malawi, Zambia & Zimbabwe. Strong Thematic themes eg Fish, Animals, Flowers etc. Fresh & clean. All diff. (3700+, 100 M/S) (P)
$200
$300
BRITISH EMPIRE & COMMONWEALTH
1957
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee omnibus collection comp (ex Egypt) inc Canada, Falklands, Hong Kong etc. VF M/MLH. SG cat £1250. (249) (P)
$700
$1000
1958
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding Omnibus collection Aden-Zanzibar comp inc all Malay States, Hong Kong, GB, opts etc. Mostly VF fresh M/MLH, odd tone or gum adhesions etc. SG cat £2250. (138) (P)
$700
$1000
BRITISH HONDURAS
1959
1882-87 QV 1/- grey. VF M. SG 22 cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
1960
1891-1901 QV Tablet $2 green & ultramarine. F-VF MLH, tiny perf tones o/w fresh. SG 64 cat £180. (P)
$70
$100
1961
1891-1901 QV Tablet $5 green & black. VF fresh MLH. SG 65 cat £375. (P)
$300
$450
1962
1899 'REVENUE' opt QV 50 Cents on 1/- grey. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 69 cat £300+. Exp Roumet. (P)
$200
$300
1963
1904-07 KEVII $5 grey-green & black. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 93 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
1964
1904-07 KEVII $4 grey-green & black. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 93 cat £375+. (P)
$300
$450
1965
1913-21 KGV $2 purple & green, Plate 2 single. Superb fresh MLH. SG 109 cat £90+. Scarce. (P)
$90
$150
1966
1913-21 KGV $5 purple & black on red. VF fresh MLH. SG 110 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
1967
1923-33 KGV set 1c-$5. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 124-137 cat £350. (13) (P)
$250
$375
1968
1922-33 KGV $5 purple & black on red. VF fresh MLH. SG 125 cat £225. (P)
$160
$240
1969
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 4c green & indigo, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF MUH. SG 144/144a cat £200 for M singles, should be at least double, £400 MUH, plus premium for blk.       (P)
$100
$200
1970
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 25c slate & purple, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flag' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 146/146a cat £304 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH, premium for blk. (P)
$150
$300
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
1971
1968-70 Lionfish 10R  error 'IMPERF horiz pr'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 30a cat £1200. Very rare. BPA photo-cert (P)
$750
$1000
BRITISH LEVANT
1972
1916 Salonika provisional 'Levant' opt KGV 6d reddish purple, vert pr, error top stamp opt OMITTED. VF fresh M. SG S6a cat £2250. Very rare & spectacular error. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1400
$2000
BRITISH OCCUP OF ITALIAN COLONIES
1973
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation / POSTAGE' opts on Italian Africa Colonies Revenues 2L- 10L inc both issues of 4L. (These opts on Italian revenue stamps, plus also on normal postage stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that had captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock was destroyed). VF MUH. Unlisted in SG but fully listed in Italian catalogs & Michel & mentioned in Robson Lowe Encyclopedia. Sass 11-17 cat €3000+. Rare & almost never offered. 2016 Ceremuga photo-certs. (7) (P)
$1200
$1800
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
1974
1867-70 St Ursula 4d lake-red, on pale rose, no wmk, perf 15. VF MUH. SG 15 cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH. (P)
$80
$120
1975
1867-70 St Ursula 4d green, imperf engraved die proof, on card (33x42mm). Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 15(p). Scarce. Ex William Frazer & originally sold for £550+ in 2004. (P)
$250
$400
1976
1867 St Ursula 1/- black & rose-carmine, with crimson frame extending into margins, on toned paper. VF MUH, left marginal. SG 19 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
BRUNEI
1977
1906 opt Labuan Crown 3c black & sepia, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh MLH. SG 14a cat £850. Rare as only 100 printed. (P)
$400
$600
1978
1907-13 River View set 1c-$1. VF M/MLH. SG 23-33 cat £225. (110 (P)
$120
$180
1979
1907 River View set 1c-$1 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 23-33s cat £325. (11) (P)
$220
$300
1980
1907 River View set 1c-$1. Superb U, mostly on pieces with nice cds. SG 23-33 cat £375+. Scarce set genuine used. (11) (P)
$275
$400
1981
1924-37 River View set 1c-$1, wmk script. VFM. SG 60-78 cat £250. (19) (P)
$170
$250
1982
1924-37 View set 1c-$1, opt or perf SPECIMEN, wmk script. VF fresh M. SG 60-78s cat £600. Rare set. (18) (P)
$450
$650
BULGARIA
1983
1932 Airmail set 18L-28L, UR cnr marginal blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 249-251 cat €1000+. SG 323-25 cat £1000+ for M singles, should be at least double, £2000+ MUH, plus premium for rare multiples. (12) (P)
$400
$600
BURMA
1984
1937 'BURMA' opt KGV India 25R orange & blue wmk upright. VFU perfin 'CBI' SG 18 cat £650. Very rare use of perfin on top value. (P)
$300
$500
1985
1938-40 KGVI Pic set 1p-10R. VF MUH, 10R very fresh. SG 18b-33 cat £250. (16) (P)
$150
$220
1986
1939 SEVICE opt KGVI Pic set 3p-10R. VF fresh MLH. SG O15-O27 cat £250. (13) (P)
$100
$150
1987
1947 SERVICE opt KGVI Interim Govt opt set 3p-10R. VF fresh M/MUH with R  MUH. SG O41-O53 cat £225. (13) (P)
$100
$150
1988
1945 War Savings 'Post Office 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Very scarce group. (10)
$80
$120
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
1989
1943 Farmer 15c magenta 20c grey-lilac & 30c deep blue-green, all FULL SHEETS of 50 with marg, ea with lots of positional varieties. VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh JSCA 2B46-48 cat Y40,000+ = A$450+, SG J79-J81 cat £93+++ as singles, plus premium for sheets which are great for specialists. (3 sheets = 150).
$90
$150
1990
1943 Elephant 20c yellow-green & 30c olive-brown, plus Watch Tower 1R red-orange & 2R bright violet all FULL SHEETS of 200 with marg ea 2 panes of 100 with gutters. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B67-70 cat Y130,000+ = A$1500+. SG J94-J97 cat £520+ as singles, plus premium for scarce gutter prs, & for full sheets which are very impressive. (4 sheets = 800).
$150
$250
CAMEROON - BRITISH & FRENCH
1991
1915 'C.E.F. 1d' opt Yacht 10pf red left marginal se-tenant blk of 4, black opt, UL stamp variety '1' with thin serifs. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3aI. SG B3e/B3ea cat £370 for M singles, should be at least double, £640 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$275
$400
1992
1915 'C.E.F.' opt German Yacht set ½d on 3pf - 5s on 5Mk. VFU appearance, all cds which are genuine on the lower values, but faked on the top values (all opts are genuine). Mi B1-13 cat €4000. SG B1-13 cat £4000. Only 1880 sets printed. (P)
$1000
$1500
1993
1915 'C.E.F. 5S' opt Yacht 5mk carmine & black, variety 'S' broken at top. VFU, on piece with forged Duala (Kamerun) 11.10.15' cds. Mi 13II. SG B13b cat £1200 for M & unpriced U. Only 100 of this variety printed. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
1994
1914 Cameroon Expeditionary Force use of PPC with River view from Duala & 'English Forces preparing embarkment to attack the port of Duala Cameroon' with long message in French, both sent under cover. Also German local force exercises PPC used 'On Active Service' stampless with 'Duala 12 11 15' cds to England. Finally British Expeditionary Forces card from Manchester converted to French use to a Private in Lagos, redirected to Duala, then to France with Manchester, Duala, Lagos & London cds. Interesting group. (4) (P)
$200
$400
CANADA
1995
1852-57 Beaver 3d red, imperf on medium wove hand-made paper. VF U, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £250. Unitrade 4 cat C$300. (P)
$110
$160
1996
1852-57 Prince 6d grey-lilac on hard machine-made wove paper with vertical mesh. VFU, 4 margins, tiny tear at top, concentric circles pmk. SG 19 cat £2500. Unitrade 5d cat C$4000/2000. Rare stamp. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert . (P)
$1000
$1500
1997
1897 QV Jubilee $2 deep violet, imperf proof, on card. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 137(p) cat £1000 for normal, Unitrade 62P cat C$800. Only 750 printed. (P)
$300
$450
1998
1897 QV Jubilee $3 bistre. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 63 cat C$2000/1200. SG 138 cat £1500. (P)
$500
$750
1999
1897 QV Jubilee $4 violet. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 64 cat C$2000/1200. SG 139 cat £1400. (P)
$500
$750
2000
1897 QV Jubilee $4 violet. VF fresh M. SG 139 cat £1400. Unitrade 64 cat C$2000. (P)
$650
$1000
2001
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive-green, imperf proof, on card. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 140(p) cat £1400 as normal, Unitrade 65P cat C$800. Only 800 printed. (P)
$300
$450
2002
1927 Confederation set 1c-12c, in blks on 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 266-70 £200 for M singles, should be at least double, £400 MUH. Unitrade 141-145 C$400.
$70
$100
2003
1935 Mounted Policeman 10c carmine, se-tenant vert pr, bottom stamp 'broken leg' variety (Pos 48) from only small part of printing. Superb fresh MLH/MUH, bottom marginal, the variety stamp MUH. SG 347- 347a cat £2500 for M singles, should be at least double, £5000 MUH. Unitrade 223/223ii cat C$4500+ both as singles, plus premium for such  se-tenant multiple. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1800
$2500
2004
1897 use of QV 1c blue envelope uprated QV 1c yellow (2), 2c green, 5c grey & Registered 5c green, all tied by indistinct cds, to Switzerland with Liverpool & London transit pmks & 'Bern 16 IX 97' arrival b/s. Very attractive 4-colour franking. (P)
$200
$300
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CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK
2005
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d dull red. VFU, 4 margins, barred pmk. SG 2 cat £400. Unitrade 1 cat C$700. (P)
$120
$180
2006
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d dull red diag bisect on piece with 6d yellow. VF U, 6d with 4 margins, blue barred oval pmks. SG 2a & 3 cat £4200+ for on cover (6d £950 as loose stamp & 3d £3250 on cover). Unitrade 1b & 2 cat C$7600 for on cover. Very attractive & rare classic item. Alberto Diena photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
2007
1857-64 Crown & Flowers 1d brown-purple. VF fresh M, 4 margins. Unitrade 1. SG 1 cat £200. (P)
$100
$150
2008
1857-64 Flowers 8d scarlet-vermilion. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG 8 cat £425. Unitrade 8 cat C$500. (P)
$275
$400
2009
1862-64 Flowers 2d rose-lake. VF fresh M, 4 margins. Unitrade 17. SG 17 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
2010
1868-73 QV 3c vermilion. F-VF fresh M. SG 36 cat £350. Unitrade 33 cat C$600/250. (P)
$100
$150
2011
1897 Anniversary set 1c-60c. VFM. SG 66-79 cat £325, Unitrade 61-74 cat C$500. (14) (P)
$150
$220
2012
1919 Caribou set 1c-36c, plus 2c, 3c, 4c & 15c listed shades. F-VF M/MLH, some tropicalised perfs. SG 130-141, 131a, 132a, 133a & 139a cat £379. Unitrade 115-126, 116b, 117b, 118b & 124b cat C$820/435. (16) (P)
$130
$200
2013
1923-24 Pictorial set 1c-24c, plus 10c listed shade. VF M/MLH, odd tropical perf/spot. SG 149-192, 157a cat £226. Unitrade 131-144, 139b cat C$282/140. (15) (P)
$70
$100
2014
1932 Trans-Atlantic opt $1.50/$1 blue. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade C12 cat C$800. SG 221 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA
2015
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 6d yellow-green. VF U with light barred oval pmk, 4 large margins & bright colour. SG 5 cat £750. Unitrade 4 cat C$1200. (P)
$500
$750
2016
1851-60 Crown & Heraldic Flowers 6d deep green, reprinted Proof on wove paper. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 6(p) cat £10,000 as normal. Unitrade 5(p) cat C$12,500 as normal. (P)
$100
$150
2017
1860-63 QV inc 1c (2 M & 1 U), 2c (2 M), 5c (3 U), 8½c UR cnr marginal blk of 6, plus 4 M singles, 10c M & 12½c M & U. F-VF M/MUH/U. Unitrade ex 8-13 cat C$320. SG ex 9-29 cat £240+. (21)
$100
$150
CAYMAN ISLANDS
2018
1907-09 KEVII ½d to 5/-, plus 1/- wmk crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 25-33 cat £226. (9) (P)
$120
$180
2019
1908 '10' h/s KEVII 4d black & red/yellow, error opt INVERTED. This was intended for Revenue purposes but a few were used on the mail in error. Superb fresh MLH. SG footnote after 35 cat £2000. Extremely rare as only 2 sheets of this h/s were printed & only few inverted. 1948 BPA & 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
2020
1908 KEVII 1d on 4d black & red on yellow. Superb fresh M. SG cat £275, see footnote after SG 35 & MP5. Very scarce. (P)
$180
$275
2021
1908 manuscript provisional in red 'Pd ¼d/W.G. McC' on cover with George Town Grand Cayman 14 OC 08 cds, due to shortage of stamps. SG MP2 cat £250. Rarely offered.
$150
$250
2022
1912-20 KGV ¼d to 10/-, plus 1917 WAR STAMP 1½d opt KGV 2½d, SG type 14. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 40-53 cat £272. (14) (P)
$180
$250
2023
1917-20 KGV War Stamp opts, ½d on 2½d deep blue, ½d green & ½d on 2½d orange. VF fresh MUH. SG 56s, 57s, 59s cat £215 for M, should be at least double, £430 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
2024
1921-26 KGV set 3d to 10/- wmk mult crown CA opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH. SG 60-65s cat £225. (5) (P)
$150
$220
2025
1921-21 KGV ¼d to 10/- wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 69-83 cat £150. (14) (P)
$100
$150
2026
1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justices & Vestry set ¼d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 84-95 cat £500. (12) (P)
$325
$475
2027
1932 Centenary set ¼d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 84-95 cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. (12). (P)
$700
$1000
2028
1935 KGV Pic set ¼d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 96-107 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (12) (P)
$300
$450
CEYLON
2029
1857-59 QV 4d dull rose, imperf. F-VFU, cut square with 2 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 4 cat £4500. Rare genuine imperf classic. RPL photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
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2030
1912-25 KGV 1c brown plate no. 1 top marginal blk of 4, wmk mult crown, variety 'substituted crown' wmk as noted by SG below 323 & illustrated in the introduction wmk section between wmk type 9 & 9a on page 'xxx' in the SG British Comm catalogue. Stamps VF MUH, margin MLH with gum sl tropicalised. SG 301(var) see footnote. Believed unique. (P)
$800
$1200
2031
1912-25 KGV 100R grey-black, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, part gum. SG 321s cat £450 (normal £3500). (P)
$300
$450
2032
1912-25 KGV 100R grey-black wmk mult crown. VF F/C, m/s & green crayon cancel. SG 321 cat £120 (M cat £3500 & unpriced U). (P)
$80
$120
2033
1912-25 KGV 500R dull green, wmk mult crown opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M, partial gum, excellent colour. SG 322s cat £800 (normal cat £8500). (P)
$700
$1000
2034
1912-25 KGV 1000R purple on red, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH with beautiful bright colour. SG 323s cat £2000+ & undercatalogued normal cat £35,000). Rare top value. (P)
$2300
$3500
2035
1921-32 KGV 10c sage-green vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 346c cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (P)
$475
$700
2036
1921-32 KGV 12c red vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 347b cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
2037
1921-32 KGV 15c green on yellow vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 347b cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
2038
1921-32 KGV 20c blue vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. Superb fresh MUH. SG 350c cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
2039
1921-32 KGV 25c orange & blue vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 351c cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (P)
$220
$350
2040
1921-32 KGV 1R purple on yellow vertical gutter Die I & Die II se-tenant pr, wmk script. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 354b cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. (P)
$500
$750
2041
1921-32 KGV 100R brownish grey, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 359s cat £650+ (normal £3500). (P)
$600
$900
2042
1921-32 KGV 100R dull purple & blue, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 360s cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH (normal cat £2750 M, £5500 MUH). (P)
$1000
$1500
2043
1921-32 KGV 100R dull purple & blue, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring & deep colours. SG 360s cat £650+ (normal cat £2750). (P)
$600
$900
2044
1938-49 KGV Pictorial set 2c-10R comp with most perf variations, only missing 2. Inc 2c perf 13½x13 cat £120, 3c perf 14 cat £150, 50c perf 12x13½ cat £450 & perf 14 cat £130, 50c normal & chalk papers cat £108. VF MLH/MUH (inc 5R-10R MUH). SG 386-397 & F1 cat £1400+. (33) (P)
$400
$600
2045
1970 Medical School Centenary 5c vert marg pr, error lower stamp IMPERF 4 sides & upper imperf on 1 side. Superb fresh MUH. SG 570a cat £500+. Very rare as only 1 row was recorded. (P)
$375
$500
CHINA
2046
Postal History: 1930s-50s group with 1932 cover from Japan to Tientsin with 1c Postage Due on reverse. 1943 Szechwan internal cover franked Provisional Surch 50c/16c brown strip. 1951 franked Surch inc 25c on blk of 12 'unit stamps'. Finally Tsingtau to Germany franked on reverse Kiautschou Yacht 10c blue tied by 'Tsingtau-Tapautau' cds. (4)
$150
$250
CHINA - FOREIGN POST OFFICES
2047
Indo-Chinese PO in Canton: 1907 Registered cover (flattened folds) franked 1906 opt issue 20c & 30c, tied by 'Canton-Chine 24 JUIN 07' cds. To India with Tuticorin & Indore b/s. SG 39 & 41 cat £27 as loose stamps alone. Rare proper usage. (P)
$200
$300
2048
Indo-Chinese PO in Canton: 1907 Registered cover franked 1906 opt issue 35c & 40c, tied by 'Canton-Chine 22 MARS 07' cds. To India 'per Steamer Macedonia', b/s Hong Kong, Bombay & Kalbadevi. SG 42 & 43 cat £25 as loose stamps alone. Rare proper usage. (P)
$200
$300
2049
Italian POs - Peking: 1917-18 'Pechino' opt King 10L sage-green & rose. VF fresh MUH. SG 18 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Sass 17 cat €1375. (P)
$200
$300
CHINA - IMPERIAL
2050
1897 Coiling Dragon 4c bistre-brown, Imperial Chinese Post, blk of 9, variety DOUBLE perfs between 1st & 2nd columns. VF 3M/6 MUH. Sc 89(var). SG 99(var). Very rare error multiple. (P)
$500
$700
2051
1904 Postage Due set ½c-30c, Waterlow printing. Mostly F-VF fresh M. Sc J7-14. SG D143-150. (8) (P)
$200
$300
2052
ca1900 red band cover franked Dragon 1c orange pr, from Tanjing to Peking.
$60
$90
2053
ca1900 red band cover franked Dragon 2c green, from Changchiakow to Peking.
$80
$120
2054
ca1900 red band cover franked Dragon 2c red, from Changchiakow to Peking.
$80
$120
2055
1885-94 Selection inc 1885-88 Small Dragon 1ca & 5ca, perf 11½ plus 3ca, perf 12½. 1894 Dowager 3ca. VFU. Sc 11,13,15,18 cat US$373. SG 11,13,15,18 cat £118. Some interesting postmarks!  (4) (P)
$100
$200
CHINA - LOCAL POSTS
2056
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 2ca black, type I Chinese character, antique numerals, with value inscribed 'Candareens'. This is the 1st issue in China being a post opened by Foreign Merchants, serving Shanghai & the other cities open to foreign trade. F fresh UN, almsot 4 margins. Sc 1 cat US$775. SG 1 cat £700 & both under-catalogued. Rare, genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert (P)
$350
$500
2057
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 8ca olive-green, antique numerals, with value 'CANDAREENS', on thin wove paper. F M, disturbed gum, close margins. Sc 3 cat US$650. SG 4 cat £750. Rare genuine.                     (P)
$170
$250
2058
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 3ca red-brown, antique numerals, with value 'CANDAREENS', on thin wove paper. UN, sl flts, close margins. Sc 20 cat US$500. SG 17 cat £425. Rare genuine. (P)
$100
$150
2059
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 3ca red-brown, antique numerals, with value 'CANDAREENS', on thin wove paper. UN, tiny tear at left, 4 margins & VF appearance. Sc 20 cat US$500. SG 17 cat £425. Rare genuine.                          (P)
$200
$300
2060
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 12ca orange-brown, antique numerals.. Superb fresh UN, 4  margins. Sc 24 cat US$325. SG 21 cat £475 & under-catalogued. Rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert.       (P)
$300
$400
2061
Shanghai: 1865-66 Large Dragon 1ca dull blue, modern numerals.. Superb UN, 4  margins. Sc 33a cat US$160. SG 28 cat £150 & under-catalogued. Rare genuine. (P)
$150
$220
2064
Shanghai: 1867 Dragon set 1ca-12ca, perf 15. VF fresh M. Sc 46-49 cat US$176. SG 37-40 cat £235. (4) (P)
$100
$150
2065
Shanghai:1866-72 Dragon set 1c-16c, perf 12. Mostly VF fresh M. Sc 42-49 cat US$210. SG 32-35 cat £237. (4) (P)
$100
$150
CHINA - REPUBLIC
2066
1919 Republic $1 booklet with contents of Junk 1c orange 4 panes of 6 (missing pane of 4) & 3c green 3 panes of 6, plus a pr (missing 4 stamps). F-VF MUH, front cover faded, contents quite fresh. Chan B5. SG SB1 cat £18,000 = A$34,000. Great rarity, only several recorded & most in worse condition than this. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$1000
$1500
2067
1925 Surcharge issue '3 Cts.' in red on Junk 4c slate-grey 2nd Peking printing, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & excellent centring. Sc 274a cat US$300,000. SG 370a cat £110,000. Chan 281a. CSS 327b cat US$250,000. One of the greatest rarities of 20th Century Chinese philately, certainly the top of the 'Four Treasures of the Republic'. Only ten examples of this error were originally reported discovered in 1925, seven mint & three used. Offerred only on the basis of the current certificate, but still an amazing opportunity to purchase this pristine quality item, which is offerred with very low reserve. 2010 Philatelic Foundation (New York) photo cert. (P)
$25000
$50000
CHINA - PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC
2068
1949 1st Session Political Conference set $20-$200 original printing. VF fresh UN as issued. C1. SG 1401-1404. (4). (P)
$160
$220
2069
1949 1st Session Political Conference set $1000-$4500 for North East China, original printing. Superb UN as issued. C1NE. SG NE257-NE260. (4) (P)
$650
$850
2070
1949 World Federation of Trade Unions set $5000-$35,000 for North East China, original printing. VF fresh UN as issued. C3NE. SG NE261-NE263. Extremely rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$6000
$8000
2071
1950 Chinese People's Conference set $50-$500, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C2. SG 1408-11. (4) (P)
$170
$230
2072
1950 Chinese People's Political Conference set $1000-$20,000 for North East China. VF fresh UN as issued. C2 NE. SG NE271-NE274. Rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$800
$1000
2073
1950 Surch $20,000 on East China Harvesters & Ox $10,000 scarlet. Superb fresh UN as issued. SC 2. SG 1431 cat £650+. Rare stamp. (P)
$800
$1100
2074
1950 Mao Foundation of People's Republic set $800-$3000, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C4. SG 1432-1435. Certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$800
$1100
2075
1950 Mao Foundation of People's Republic set $5000-$30,000 for NE China, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C4NE. SG NE286-89. Very rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$2200
$3000
2076
1950 Surch on North Eastern SYS basic set $50 on 20c - $400 on $300. VF fresh UN as issued. Sc 3. SG ex 1436-49. (14) (P)
$500
$700
2077
1950 Surch $100 on North Eastern Province SYS $4 orange-brown, 1st central print (type A). Superb fresh UN as issued, left marginal with part inscription. SG 1440a. Rare stamp. (P)
$500
$700
2078
1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace set $10-$100 for use in Port Arthur & Dairen. VF fresh UN as issued. RL 1. SG NE75-NE79. Rare set. (5) (P)
$800
$1100
2079
1950 Flag set $100-$2000, original printing. Superb UN as issued. C6. SG 1464-68. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1100
2080
1950 Flag set $1000-$20,000 for NE China, original printing. Superb UN as issued. C6NE. SG NE293-97. Rare genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (5). (P)
$1600
$2200
2081
1953 Military Post $800 orange-yellow, vermilion & brown-purple. Superb fresh UN as issued. M 2. SG 1594 cat £2250. Very rare stamp in perfect quality. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$3300
$4500
2082
1959 10th Anniv Mao 20f deep carmine. Superb fresh UN as issued. C71. SG 1861 cat £250+. (P)
$300
$400
2083
1962 Mei Lan-fang 3Y M/Sheet. Superb fresh but unfortunately gum fully adhering to the original paper interleaving, margins are original size & blue surface      in perfect quality, free of the usual imperfections. C94M, SG MS2044a cat £11,000 & under-catalogued as retail is now $25,000 for VF. The key M/Sheet of the PRC.           (P)
$10000
$15000
2084
1963 Butterfly set 4f-50f. VF fresh UN as issued, all marginal. S56. SG 2069-88. (20) (P)
$1000
$1300
2085
1963 Table Tennis Championship 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C99, SG 2119-2120. (6)
$80
$110
2086
1964 PRC 15th Anniv 8f M/Sheet, with original interleaving. Superb fresh MUH, never hinged original gum & excellent gold colour. C106M. SG MS2215a. Key M/S which is seldom seen so nice. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$6500
2087
1964 Hydro-Electric Power Station set 4f-20f. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. S68. SG 2223-26. (4) (P)
$800
$1100
2088
1965 Chinkiang Mountains set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. S73, SG 2251-58. (8). (P)
$400
$550
2089
1965 2nd National Games set 4f-43f. VF fresh MUH. C116. SG 2280-90. (11) (P)
$575
$700
2090
1966 Industrial Machines set 4f-22f. VF fresh MUH. S62. SG 2304-11. (8) (P)
$500
$650
2091
1966 Cultural Revolution Games 8f set. VF fresh MLH. C121. SG 2325-28. (4) (P)
$400
$550
2092
1967 Industrial Growth 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C118, SG 2341-42. (2). 
$160
$220
2093
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips, plus single. VF fresh MUH,, never hinged original gum, gold colour sl uneven vertically but nicer than usual with lower inscription area of gold strip perfectly bright. W1. SG 2343-53 inc 2344a & 2349a cat £4250. Rare genuine examples of this very popular issue. (11) (P)
$2400
$3200
2094
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips, plus single. Superb fresh MUH, with, pristine never hinged original gum, UNFOLDED & gold colour much nicer than usual. W1. SG 2343-53 inc 2344a & 2349a cat £4250. Rare genuine examples of this very popular issue & certificates can be obtained on request. (11) (P)
$3300
$4500
2095
1967 Long Live Chairman Mao set 4f-10f. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. W2. SG 2354-58 & 2367-69. Key       set in perfect quality & certificates can be obtained on request. (8).          (P)
$2400
$3200
2096
1967 Talks on Literature & Art 8f set. VF fresh MUH. W3, SG 2359-61. (3) (P)
$800
$1100
2097
1968 Mao Anti American Declaration 8f red-brown, gold & red. VF fresh MUH. W9. SG 2396. (P)
$325
$450
2098
1978 Horses 5Y M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. T28M. SG MS2781 cat £300. (P)
$250
$350
2099
1980 Qi Baishi Paintings 2Y M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. T44M. SG MS2955 cat £225. (P)
$180
$250
2100
1980 Chinese New Year Monkey 8f vermilion, black & gold. VF fresh MUH. T46. SG 2968 cat £1500. (P)
$1200
$1800
2101
1981 Twelve Beauties 2Y M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. T69M. SG MS3158 cat £120. (P)
$100
$150
2102
1951-66 Commemoratives collection in special album inc 1960 Goldfish 8f set. 1961 Horses set 4f-50f. 1960 Pig 8f set. 1963 Monkey set 8f-22f. 1963 Butterfly set 4f-50f. 1963 Mountain Views set 4f-50f. 1963 Giant Panda set. 1964 Peoples set 4f-52f. Mostly F-VF U, odd UN, some sl mixed. (420)
$900
$1200
CHINA - TAIWAN
2103
1895 Black Flag Republic Tiger set 30ca, 50ca & 100ca, Die I, perf 12. VFU. Chan F41-43. SG R4-R6. (3) (P)
$300
$400
CHRISTMAS ISLANDS
2104
Christmas Island 1994-2019 Chinese New Year collection with M/Sheets (34) inc Exhibition opts (7). Large sheetlets set of 18 from 2002 Year of the Horse to 2019 Year of the Pig, plus 2 diff Peppa Pig $10 sheetlets (2019) & 2011 SES sheetlet for Phila-Nippon Exhibition & 2010 Beijing Expo sheetlet Num 4421. 1996-2019 Pic gutter blks of 10 (22) inc comp year sets for 2001, 03, 04, 09 & 11. Lunar New Year 12 Year Cycle sheetlets for 2007 & 10. Also some MUH sets mostly gutter prs or cnr blks of 4. All VF MUH with FV alone around $430.
$375
$500
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
2105
1952 Airmail covers franked Australia Kangaroo ½d & KGVI 3½d tied 'RAAF PO Cocos Island 19 FE 52' cds, to Sydney. 1953 franked Koala 4d tied 'RAAF PO Cocos Island 10 NO 53' cds to England, both with large 'RAAF SERVICE' h/s. SG 228, 230a & 247. (2).
$60
$100
COOK ISLANDS
2106
1893-1900 Bird 1/- deep carmine, blk of 4, wmk Star NZ sideways (SG W12b), perf 11. VF fresh 3M/1MUH. SG 20a cat £220 for M singles, Should be at least double, £275 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$100
$150
2107
1943-54 COOK ISLANDS opt NZ Arms £5 indigo-blue, wmk Mult Star NZ upright. Superb fresh MUH. SG 136 cat £250. Scarce top value. (P)
$200
$300
COVERS - ZEPPELIN etc
2108
Argentina: 1930 Zeppelin Round World Flight, Argentine mail registered cover (some tones), franked Zeppelin blue opt set 20c-3P60, plus green opt 90c, tied by 'Aeropostal Argentina 21 MAY 30' cds. To Germany with flight cachet & Friedrichshafen b/s. SG 582-86 & 589 cat £170+ as loose stamps alone. Sieger 63D(a) cat €650 for blue set on cover, plus the 90c green opt. (P)
$700
$1000
2109
Argentina: 1930 Zeppelin Round World Flight, Argentine mail cover franked Zeppelin green opt full set 20c-1P80, tied by 'Aeropostal Argentina 21 MAY 30' cds. To Germany with flight cachet, Friedrichshafen b/s. SG 587-91 cat £600+ as loose stamps. Sieger 63G9a) cat €3300. Extremely rare franking combination 2002 Eichele photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2110
Bolivia: 1930 Zeppelin Round World Flight Bolivian mail cover (horiz centre fold), franked 'Z' opt Zeppelin set 1B50/15c, 3B/20c & 6B/35c, plus opt Airmail set 5c/10c - 1B, all non-metallic inks, tied by 'La Paz 14 Mayo 30' airmail cds. To England with Round World cachet, boxed Graf Zeppelin cachet & script 2-line cachet, Friedrichshafen b/s. SG 228-35 & 241-43 cat £525+ as loose stamps alone. Sieger 60D cat €1800. Extremely rare franking combination. (P)
$1200
$1800
2111
Danzig: 1932 Zeppelin Round Flight Registered cover franked Airpost Exhib opt set 10pf/1G - 30pf/10G, plus 20pf & 1G Airs, tied by 'Exhib 23 7 32' cds & with green Ruckfahrt cachet. To Perth with b/s of Danzig, Friedrichshafen & Perth. Sieger 170B cat €180. Stamps Mi 231-35 cat €148+, SG 221-25 cat £170+, both as loose stamps alone, plus premium for rare usage to Australia. (P)
$250
$400
2112
Germany: 1929 Zeppelin German flight cover franked Eagle 15pf tied by 'Hamburg 17 9 29' cds, with On Board red cds. Sieger 34m cat €300.   
$210
$325
2113
Morocco Agencies: 1934 Zeppelin 4th South America flight cover franked opt KGV 1/- & 3d, tied by 'British PO Tangier 16 JY 34' PMK. To Brazil with Air cachet code 'C', Pernambuco arrival b/s. Sieger 260 cat €275. (P)
$500
$700
2114
Morocco Agencies - Tangier: 1934 Zeppelin 10th South America flight card franked KGV opts ½d-3d horiz strip of 3, tied by 'British PO Tangier 6 OC 34' cds. To Brazil with Air cachet code 'C', Stuttgart b/s & Pernambuco arrival. Sieger 280 cat €350. (P)
$425
$600
2115
Netherlands Indies: 1936 Zeppelin Hindenburg Olympic flight cover (centre fold) franked Queen 25c & 50c, plus Air 30c, tied by 'Semarang 24 7 36' cds. To Berlin with transit b/s, Flight cachet & returned to Semerang. Sieger 427 cat €450. (P)
$425
$600
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2116
Netherlands Indies: 1936 Zeppelin 7th North America flight cover franked Def Queen 15c & 1G, tied by 'Soengei Gerong 7 8 36' cds. By Airship to Nth America & by airmail from New York, with flight cachet, b/s Flughafen Halle/Leipzig 13 8 36. Sieger 430 cat €400.       (P)
$650
$900
2117
Tunisia: 1934 Zeppelin 4th South America flight card franked             5 stamps inc 10Fr black, tied by Tunis cds. To Brazil with Airmail cachet type 'C', Pernambuco arrival b/s. Sieger 260 cat €350.             (P)
$525
$700
2118
USA & Australia: 1936 Zeppelin Hindenburg Trans-Atlantic flight cover that was apparently only sent on a short flight franked Def $1, Air 10c & Special Delivery tied by 'New York May 11 36' pmk to New York with '(Morgan Annex)' return cds. Then sent under cover to Brisbane where franked Kookaburra 6d to go to Philippines where franked US Airmail 25c (3) tied 'Manila JUN 15' duplex pmks for return to USA where it finally arrived 12 July. Cachets inc 'Fee Claimed by Office of First Address' & 'Offered at Address - Cause of non-delivery', plus numerous b/s. (P)
$1000
$1500
2119
Yugoslavia: 1932 Zeppelin 9th South America flight card, franked King 20D & 1D50 tied by triangular 'Zagreb 16 X 32' blue pmks, To Brazil with flight cachets, 2 Brazil b/s. Sieger 195 cat €300. (P)
$450
$600
CYPRUS
2120
1881 QV ½Pi emerald green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 11 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
2121
1882-86 QV 12Pi orange-brown Die I, wmk crown CA. Superb M, excellent centring. SG 22 cat £200. (P)
$180
$250
2122
1882 on '½' opt twice on QV ½Pi emerald-green, wmk crown CA. VF M. SG 25 cat £170. (P)
$95
$150
2123
1892-94 QV 12Pi orange-brown, Die II, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 37 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
2124
1892-94 QV 6Pi olive-grey, Die II, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M. SG 36 cat £275. (P)
$170
$250
2125
1921-23 KGV 2Pi carmine & blue, variety broken bottom left triangle, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH. SG 93a cat £325. (P)
$140
$200
2126
1921-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, top value. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 101 cat £1400 for M, should          be at least double, £2800 MUH. Alberto Diena AIEP photo cert.               (P)
$1500
$2200
2127
1924-28 KGV £1 purple & black on red, top marginal with plate no 1. Stamp superb fresh MUH. SG 102 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH, plus premium for plate no. (P)
$500
$750
2128
1924-28 KGV £5 black on yellow top value. F-VF fresh MLH, original gum. SG 117a cat £3750. Key top value. Exp Alberto Diena, plus Bolaffi photo cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
2129
1924-28 KGV £5 black on yellow top value. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum, right marginal. SG 117a cat £3750 for M, should be at least double, £7500 MUH. Key stamp & rarity in such nice condition. Holcombe photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
2130
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi to £1 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 123s-132s cat £700. Rare set. (10) (P)
$450
$700
2131
1928 KGV 50th Anniv £1 blue & bistre-brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 132 cat £300. (P)
$130
$200
2132
1928 50th Anniversary £1 black & bistre-brown with part of the Bradbury Wilkinson imprint. VF U with Nicosia cds. SG 132 cat £325+. (P)
$200
$300
2133
1934 KGV set ¼Pi - 45Pi. VF fresh MLH. SG 133-143 cat £200. (11) (P)
$120
$180
2134
1934 KGV set ¼Pi to 45Pi. VF fresh MUH, majority marginal.               SG 133-43 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (11).  (P)
$200
$300
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
2135
1918 Local opts with Hluboka opt Arms to 10Kr, Budweis opt Arms to 10Kr inc 2 ea of high values, plus Newspaper Express 2 sets of 4, Postage Due set to 5Kr, 'Ceskoslovenska Republika' opts (3) etc, some being later printings. VFU/CTO many on nice pieces. Mi cat €1300 (72) (P)
$250
$400
DOMINICA
2136
1908-20 KGV 5/- & View set ¼d to 2/6. VF MLH/MUH. SG 47-54 cat £140+. (13) (P)
$80
$120
2137
1923-33 KGV & Ship set £d-£1 comp inc wmks. VF fresh MLH/MUH (inc £1 MUH). SG 71-91 cat £400+, plus premium for the MUH £1 etc. (21) (P)
$275
$400
EGYPT
2138
1927-37 King £1 chestnut & greenish-slate, whole design photo- gravure. Superb fresh MUH. SG 170 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$150
$220
EGYPT - BRITISH FORCES
2139
1932-33 Postal Seal 1Pi deep blue & red, perf 11. Superb fresh MUH. SG A1 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH (P)
$100
$150
2140
1932-33 Postal Seal 1Pi deep blue & red, perf 11. Superb fresh MLH. SG A1 cat £100. (P)
$70
$100
FALKLAND ISLANDS
2142
1891 '½d' opt QV 1d red-brown, Bisect (LR half). Superb U, on piece with barred oval numeral pmk. SG 14 cat £300+. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
2143
1898 QV 2/6 deep blue. VF fresh M. SG 41 cat £275. (P)
$170
$250
2144
1898 QV 5/- red. VFU, 'Falkland Islands 25 JU 02' cds. SG 42 cat £275. (P)
$180
$250
2145
1904-12 KEVII set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 43-50 cat £475. (8) (P)
$300
$450
2146
1904-12 KEVII 3/- green. VF fresh M. SG 49 cat £190. (P)
$90
$130
2147
1904-12 KEVII 5/- red. VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £225. (P)
$110
$160
2148
1929-37 KGV Whale & Penguin 10/- carmine on emerald. VF fresh M. SG 125 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
2149
1929-37 KGV Whale & Penguin £1 black on red. VF fresh M. SG 126 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
2150
1933 Centenary set ½d - £1. Superb fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 127-38 cat £4250 for M, should be at least double, £8500 MUH. Only 2711 sets issued & key British Empire Pic set. Rarity in such nice MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (12) (P)
$6000
$9000
FIJI
2151
Fiji 1938-1960s Extensive cover collection in Lighthouse album inc 1938-55 KGVI to £1, various Omnibus issues inc 1935 Silver Jubilee, comprehensive pmk range inc Waiyevo, Tavva, Nadrogh, Waimoto, Labasa etc, several Ship Postings inc SS Niagara, few WW2 censorship covers with US stamps. Several 1940s First Flight covers with a number of commercial covers to Australia, USA etc, plus Prouds the Postal History of Fiji. (120).
$500
$1000
FINLAND
2152
1845-49 Postal Stationery Arms 10k red horiz proof strip of 3 stamp imprints as found on envelopes. Superb UN as made. Mi U1(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$130
$200
2153
1866-67 Arms serpentine roulette 1Mk brown roulette C with teeth 2¼mm. Fresh MLH, 2 shortish teeth but better than usual condition. Fa 10C cat Kr20,000, Mi 10C cat €3000+, SG 49 cat £3500+ & all under-catalogued. Ex Faberge -pos 33 in his reconstruction (colour photocopy provided). 2011 Schwenson photo cert. (P)
$750
$1100
2154
1866-67 Arms serpentine roulette 1Mk brown roulette C with teeth 2¼mm. VF fresh MLH, tiny natural paper pinhole but superb appearance. Fa 10C cat Kr20,000, Mi 10C cat €3000+, SG 49 cat £3500+ & all under-catalogued. Ex Faberge -pos 8 in his reconstruction (colour photocopy provided). 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2155
1889-94 Arms 10p green, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
2156
1889-94 Arms 10p blue, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk, wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
2157
1889-94 Arms 10p red, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
2158
1889-94 Arms 10p brown-orange, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
2159
1889-94 Arms 10p orange, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat £700. SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
2160
1889-94 Arms 10p black, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$230
$375
FRANCE
2161
1926-27 War Orphans Fund 5Fr+1Fr blue & black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 453 cat £560 for M singles, should be at least double, £1120 MUH, plus premium for blk. Yv 232 cat €1200+. Impressive top value multiple. (P)
$375
$500
2162
1992 Olympics M/Sheet Special issue in black (143x123mm). VF fresh MUH. Maury Blk 2741b. Yv BF 14b cat €500.
$90
$130
FRANCE - 1941-44 WORLD WAR II
2163
France - World War II: 1939-45 MUH collection with comp standard issues of Republic & Vichy France, as well as LVF French Legion on Eastern Front with 1941 Russian Bear M/Sheet, other 3 sets inc some with tabs. Then German Occup 1941 Dunkirk 'Besetztes Gebiet Nordfrankreich' on pairs of both 50c issues, as well as very rare 15c & 25c. 1943 Military Airmail opts 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' of Battleship Richelieu on 50c/75c, 1Fr as well as 1.50Fr blk of 4 with UR stamp opt INVERTED, blk & then group of 4 very rare genuine German Occup 1945 'Festung Lorient' opts with 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. VF MUH. Yv/Mi cat €13,500 = A$22,000. Valuable collection. (266 + 1M/S) (P)
$2000
$3000
2164
1942 Tricolour Legion in Russia full sheet of 25 with 2 rows 1Fr20+ 8Fr80 blue, 1 row of albino impressions & 2 rows of 1Fr20+8Fr80 scarlet, with printer sheet no margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 769-70 cat £165 as M singles, so £330+ MUH. Maury 566B cat €250+ as setenant strips, plus premium for attractive sheet. (25)
$100
$150
2165
1943 Vichy Government Officials set 10c-20Fr, showing fascist symbols, full set inc very rare 70c. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Maury S1-15, Yv S1-15 cat €3200+. Very rare WWII set which was never issued for political reasons & of which almost the whole printing was officially destroyed. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (15).           (P)
$1200
$1800
2166
1943 Military Airmail opt Angers 10Fr violet with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York. VF fresh MUH. Yv PAM 10 cat €1600+, Maury PAM 7 cat €1700. Very rare as only 1 or 2 sheets of 50 printed. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
FRANCE - FRENCH COLONIES & PO's
2167
French PO in Alexandretta - Syria: 1865 folded letter franked 1862 Napoleon 10c & 40c perf, tied by dotted diamond '5079' pmk, with 'Alexandrette 3 JUN 65 Syrie' cds, to Constantinople. Yv cat €510.          (P)
$190
$300
2168
Benin: 1892 '40' red opt Commerce 15c blue on pale blue blk of 4. VFU, Porto Neuivo Benin 2 JUIN 93 cds. SG 15 cat £560 as singles, plus premium for blk. Yv 15 cat €600 as singles. Rare multiple. (P)
$200
$300
2169
Benin: 1894 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr, inscribed 'Benin'. Mostly F-VF fresh M. SG 33-45 cat £170. Yv 33-45 cat €210. (13) (P)
$75
$120
2170
China - Canton: 1901 'Canton' carmine opt Peace & Commerce 5Fr mauve on pale lilac. VF fresh M. Yv 16 cat €300, SG 16 cat £325 (P)
$120
$180
2171
Congo: 1900-04 Leopard 1c-15c, horiz prs imperf proof colour trials on thin card, plus 15c shade. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 36-41(p). Yv 27f-32f cat €420. (14) (P)
$150
$220
2172
Crete PO: 1903 '20 PIASTRES' opt Merson 5Fr deep blue & buff. VF fresh M. SG 20 cat £250. Yv 20 cat €265. (P)
$130
$200
2173
Diego Suarez: 1890 typeset Pictorial 15c & 25c black. Fresh M, tiny thins, 4 margins & VF appearance. SG 8 & 9 cat £475. Yv 8 & 9 cat €620. Exp Scheller. (2) (P)
$90
$130
2174
Diego Suarez: 1890 Revenue typeset 1Fr black. Superb U, 'Diego Suarez Octroi' cancel. Impressive large format stamp. (P)
$65
$100
2175
Diego Suarez: 1891 Postage Due typeset 5c violet. Superb M, 4 margins. SG D11 cat £250. Yv TT1 cat €280. Only 1500 printed. Exp. (P)
$90
$130
2176
Diego Suarez: 1891 Postage Due typeset 50c black/buff. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG D12 cat £275. Yv TT2 cat €320. Only 1500 printed. Exp Scheller. (P)
$130
$200
2177
Guadeloupe: 1945 R F Cross of Lorraine, imperf blank duty DIE PROOF set of 12 diff colour combinations with OMITTED value tablets. Superb M/UN as made, all affixed on 8th & 18th August 1944 pieces from  Thomas De La Rue archive pgs, all 4 margins. SG 183-201(p). Yv 178-96(p). Unique items for specialist. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (12).  (P)
$2200
$3500
2178
Indian Settlements: 1892-1954 Mint collection on Exhibition pgs inc 1892-1900 Tablet set to 1Fr, plus New Colours. 1903 Surch 0,40 on 50c. Also 1892-1900 & 1903 Surch all early Fournier forgeries. 1903 Bisected Fiscals opt 0.05 & Postes. 1914 Brahma & Temple set to 5Fr, plus 1922 New Colours. 1923 Surch to 5Fr. 1929 New Currency set to 5R. 1931 & 1937 Exhibition sets, plus 1937 M/S. 1939 150th Anniv set. 1941 France Libre opt to 5R & 1942-43 with Cross opt to 5R. 1943 France Libre opt Surch to 3fa 4ca. 1942 Lotus Flowers set to 5R. 1948 Gods set. 1952 Medal 1fa imperf Postage Dues inc 1923 opt set. 1928 opt set. 1929 set & 1948 set. Mostly F-VFM. SG cat £3000+ = A$5800. (345) (P)
$800
$1200
2179
Indian Settlements: 1892-1948 collection on Exhibition pgs inc 1892-1900 Tablet  to 1Fr. 1903 Surch to 0,40 on 50c. 1914 Brahma & Temple  to 5Fr. 1923 Surch to 5R. 1929 New Currency to 5R. 1931 & 37 Exhibition sets. 1942-43 France Libre opt  to 5R inc 1fa 6ca blue opt. 1943 Surch  to 3Fr 3ca. 1942 Air set to 10R. 1948 Gods to 2fa 2ca. Mostly G-VFU, odd M/UN. SG cat £2300+ = A$4400+. (160) (P)
$600
$900
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2180
Indian Settlements: 1920s-50s covers with 1914 issue covers franked Pictorial 5c or 25c to Paris or Geneva, 1936 Paris Exhib set on reg cover to USA, plus 1fa12 single to GB. Then 1948 issue (10 covers, 28 stamps) with range of values to 3fa, mostly Airmail to France, 1952 Military Medal Anniv (3 covers), plus 1962 inwards from France (2), 1945 stampless Military Mail to Indochina Censored & 1952 Military 'FM' cover from soldier with 'Posteaux Armies TUE 27 9 1952' cds to Pondichery. (22)
$100
$200
2181
Madagascar: 1944 Travellers Tree Surch 50c on 5c, 2Fr40 on 25c & 3Fr on 25c, horiz prs, opt Colour Trial Proof opts in BLACK, with 50c/5c being UNISSUED as such (instead of RED opt). Superb fresh M, all affixed on pieces from De La Rue archive pgs. SG 282, 286 & 287(p). Yv 290, 294-95. Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$1000
$1500
2182
Martinique: 1945 Victor Schoelcher 2Fr50 IMPERF proof colour trial set of 10 diff colours, being an UNISSUED value as was changed to 2Fr40 value. Superb fresh M as made, 2 affixed on piece from 10 September 1944 De La Rue archive pg & 8 MLH on another piece. SG 203-21(p). Yv 199-217(p). Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (10) (P)
$1600
$2400
2183
Morocco - Local Posts: 1899 Tanger El Ksar Ship set 5c-2P. Mostly F-VF MUH, 20c M, few small spots, all nice fresh colours. Yv 113-20 cat €545. (8). (P)
$90
$150
2184
New Caledonia: 1945 Kogu Bird Surch 1Fr20 on 5c, 2Fr40 on 25c & 4Fr50 on 25c, horiz prs, opt colour trial proof opts in BLACK, with 1Fr20/5c being UNISSUED as such (instead of RED opt). Superb fresh M, all affixed on pieces from De La Rue archive pgs. SG 294, 295 & 297(p). Yv 249, 253 & 255(p). Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (6) (P)
$1000
$1500
2185
Oceanic Settlements: 1941 France Libre opt sets 3Fr-20Fr, 1Fr-20Fr & 5Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 136-46 cat £300 for M, should be at least £600 MUH. Yv 140-49 & PA3 cat €700. (11) (P)
$180
$275
2186
Oceanic Settlements: 1948 Postage Due set 10c-20Fr, all IMPERF. VF fresh M, all 4 margins. SG D210-19(var). Yv TT18-27ND cat €150. (10) (P)
$70
$100
2187
1893 'TAHITI' diag opt Postage Due 2Fr brown, opt reading down. Superb fresh M, 4 large margins. Yv TT13 cat €1400. SG D31 cat £1000. Only 100 printed. Exp Calves & Scheller, plus 2018 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2188
Tahiti & French Polynesia: 1882-2000 collection inc binder inc Tahiti 1882 25c on P&C 35c imperf (SG cat £400) - only 5350 printed. 1884 'TAHITI 10c' on Commerce 20c. 1893 'TAHITI' diag opt Commerce  to 75c. 1893 Postage Due '1893 TAHITI' opt 10c & 20c. 1893 '1893 TAHITI' opt Commerce  to 1Fr. Oceanic Settlements 1892-1903 Peace & Commerce set to 1FR inc New Colours. 1913-15 Pic to 5Fr. 1934 Pic Def to 20F. 1946 Victory 8F imperf Die Proof. French Polynesia 1958-2000 virtually comp inc 1958 Pic Def set to 200F. Commems inc M/S. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £6000+ = A$11,500+. (1100, 11 M/S) (P)
$1300
$2000
2189
Wallis & Futuna: 1936 shipmail cover franked Wallis opt New Caledonia 30c orange-red & 1Fr 25 green & brown, tied by boxed 'PAQUEBOT' h/s & Nouvelles Hebrides Port Vila 7 MA 37' cds. To Luxembourg with Carmich arrival b/s. SG 23 & 71 cat £20 as loose stamps alone. Very unusual origin/destination combination. (P)
$100
$150
GAMBIA
2190
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue & scarlet, bottom marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 143/143a cat £352 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk, which should be +50%, so ext cat £528. (P)
$130
$260
GERMANY - STATES
2191
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 3pf brown, imperf proof sheetlet of 6, wmk 'waves' Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 138(p). Mi 76(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$140
$200
2192
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent Birthday 5pf green on green, type II, left marginal with margin inscribed 'Heinrich Delmuth', plus another 5pf, type II, left marginal with 'in Mannheim' inscription, both ex bklt pane. VF U. SG 139(var). Mi W1.45 & W1.52 cat €370. (2). (P)
$80
$120
2193
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 80pf green, imperf proof sheetlet of 4, on high quality smooth paper, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 85(p). Mi 85(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$140
$200
2194
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 80pf red-brown imperf Proof sheetlet of 4, on chalk surfaced thin card, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 85(p). Mi 85(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$140
$200
2195
Bavaria: 1914-20 King 7½pf green & 15pf scarlet, perf 14x14½ uncut booklet sheets, 7½pf with 10 tete-beche prs & the 15pf with 10 tete-beche prs, plus the right pane tete-beche & 15 'Cross' labels. VF MUH. Mi MHB9a & MHB10A cat €700. Impressive. (2 sheets).
$180
$275
2196
Bavaria: 1914-20 King 7½pf green & 15pf scarlet, imperf uncut booklet sheets, 7½pf with 10 tete-beche prs & the 15pf with 10 tete-beche prs, plus the right pane tete-beche & 15 'Cross' labels. VF fresh MUH. Mi MHB8B & 10B cat €1100. Impressive (2 sheets).
$250
$400
2197
Heligoland: 1869-73 QV Embossed ½s yellow-green & rose, perf 13½x14½. F-VF M/ Mi 6d cat €200. SG a cat £180. Exp Lemberger BPP. (P)
$80
$120
2198
Heligoland: 1878 Wrapper 5pf/3far brown. Superb U, 'Heligoland FE 14 1881' cds. To Essen. Mi S2I cat €200. K-H Schulz BPP photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
2199
Wurttemberg: 1906 opt Centenary set 2pf-25pf vert IMPERF prs. Superb UN as made, top marginal with all 4 margins. SG M153-57 footnote cat £375. Mi 107-11P cat €400. (10). (P)
$90
$130
2200
Wurttemberg: 1919 'Volkstaat Wurttemberg' opt Official set 2½pf-50pf IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal with all 4 margins. SG ex O232-43(var). Mi ex 258P4-269b4 cat €300+. (5). (P)
$80
$120
GERMANY - STATES LOCAL POSTS
2201
Wiesbaden: 1886-95 imperfs mint collection inc 1887 Numeral  to 20pf. 1887 Medical Congress 3pf violet (plus shades) & 3pf gold. 1887 Numeral 2pf. 1887 Arms 3pf. 1899 '5' Numeral inc shades & 1889 Music Festival 10pf inc 5+10pf se-tenant prs, plus a Surch selection inc '2' & '3' h/s. 1891 Arms 2pf, plus 1892 3pf. 1893 Buildings 2pf & 3pf. 1895 Theatre 2pf in 4 diff colours. Vf fresh M/MLH, all 4 margins. Mi cat €6000+. (33) (P)
$250
$375
2202
Wiesbaden: 1886-95 Mint collection inc 1886 Numerals 2pf   colours. 1887 typeset set 5pf-20pf. 1887 range of '2' & '3' h/s Surch inc INVERTED opts. 1887 Medical Congress 3pf violet & gold. 1888 packet opt Arms  to 15pf on 3pf. 1889 '5' & Arms range of shades, plus prs. 1889 Music Festival 10pf, plus 5 & 10pf se-tenant prs. 1889-90 range of '2' & '3' Surch inc INVERTED opts. 1893 Buildings 2pf & 3pf. 1895 Theatre 2pf in 3 colours. 1895 Kaiser 3pf in 5 colours & 1898 Kaiser Friedrich III in 5 colours. F-VF fresh M/MLH. Mi cat €950+. (82) (P)
$300
$450
2203
Wiesbaden: 1886-98 Used collection inc 1886 Numeral selection inc shades. 1887 '2' & '3' h/s opt inc INVERTED opts. 1887 Numerals to 20pf inc imperfs. 1887 Medical Congress 3pf violet & gold. 1887 Arms 3pf inc 3pf green imperf. 1893 Buildings 2pf & 3pf. 1894 Kaiser Wilhelm II 2pf & 3pf (both colours). 1895 Theatre 2pf (3 diff colours). 1895 Kaiser Wilhelm I 3pf. 1896 Numeral 3pf. 1898 Kaiser Friedrich III opt. Some M but 90%+F-VF U. Mi cat €1200+ = A$2000+. (70) (P)
$400
$600
GERMANY
2204
1900 Reichpost 10pf carmine, imperf, plus 1902 or 1905 Deutsches Reich 5pf green & 10pf red proofs on yellowish rough paper. VF fresh M or UN as made, 4 margins. SG 55a, 69(var), 70(var). Mi 56aU, 70/85(p) & 71/86(p). 1st exp Jashke-Lantelme BPP. (3) (P)
$100
$200
2205
1900 Reichspost 5Mk crimson & black, type II. VF fresh MLH, almost MUH. SG 65a cat £600. Mi 66II cat €480. (P)
$200
$300
2206
1910-21 Germania booklets & panes with 1910 5pf green pane of 4, plus 2 'X' labels (Mi HB13, cat €1500), 1917 15pf violet. 1920 20pf blue, 1921 40pf red, 40pf (4) + 30pf blue (2), 30pf (2) +10pf orange (2). 1921 40pf red (2) + Numeral 30pf green (4) & 40pf (2) + 60pf olive (4). Also 2 booklets with 1920 4Mk M13 & 1921 8Mk MH14. Mostly VF MUH, some tropicalised gum. Mi cat €2800. (9 panes & 2 bklts) (P)
$400
$700
2207
1912 Leipzig-Lindenthal semi-official Airmails 50pf blue & 50pf ultramarine. VF fresh MUH. Mi HF 4a & 4b cat €430. (2) (P)
$150
$220
2208
1912 Rhein-Main Airmail 'E.ELP' opt 20pf orange. Superb fresh MUH. Mi VI cat €450. (P)
$160
$240
2209
1912 Germania booklet se-tenant inc 5pf & 10pf with 'X' tab & margin. Stamps MUH, 10pf tab spot with gum disturbance. Mi W1.1 & W4 cat €680. (4) (P)
$200
$300
2210
1912 Germania booklet se-tenants with 'X+X+5pf' & 'X+10pf'. F-VF MUH, sl perf tones. Mi W1.2 & W4b cat €1000. (2) (P)
$200
$300
2211
1916 Germania booklet 75pf with 7½pf grey, 5 panes of 6 with perf margin. F-VF MUH, sl perf tones. SG SB6 cat £2250. Mi MH6A cat €1800. Rare. (P)
$500
$750
2212
1916-17 Germania booklet pane inc 15pf brown pane with HAN number & 7½pf orange (2) & 15pf (4) se-tenant pane. F-VF stamps MUH, sl tones. Mi H-Bl 12A & 13B cat €1590. (2 panes). (P)
$300
$450
2213
1916-21 Germania booklet se-tenants inc from booklet pane sheets. 2½pf - 60pf prs or strips inc some 2½pf & 7½pf from coils. Better seen inc 7½ orange + 5pf green (Mi W6 cat €180), 15pf black-violet + 5pf green (W9, €300), 7½pf orange + 15pf yellow-brown (W10aa, €300), 7½pf reddish-orange + 15pf grey-violet (W11ba, €230), 7½pf orange & yellow-brown vert pr (57aa, €300), 7½pf orange + 15pf black-violet (58bb, €170) & many more. Mostly VF M/MUH, some toned perfs etc. Mi cat €1846. (59) (P)
$400
$700
2214
1916-21 Germania booklet se-tenants inc from booklet pane sheets. 2½pf-60pf prs or strips inc some 2½pf & 7½pf coils. Better seen inc 7½pf orange & 15pf yellow-brown horiz & vert prs (Mi S7aa & W10aa €700), 10pf orange tete-beche gutter pr (KZ1, €200), 30pf, or 30pf + 40pf tete-beche gutter prs (KZ3.1 & 4.11, €400), 10pf orange + 30pf blue + 20pf orange, or 30+20+30 strips of 3 & similar for 30+40+30, or 40+30+40 strips (S16, 18, ZO €120 ea), 409f red + 60pf olive (S23, €250), 10pf olive + 30pf green Numerals (S31, €250), 30pf + 10pf vert pr (S33, €150), 30pf + 10pf horiz pr (W19, €150) & many more. VFU. Mi cat €2350. Very seldom seen Used. (36 prs/trios/blks). (P)
$500
$800
2215
1917 Germania booklet 3Mk with 7½pf pane of 6, 7½pf + 15pf, 15pf & 15pf + 5pf & 5pf + 10pf panes. VF fresh MUH, 1 stamp adhesion from interleaving. SG SB8 cat €8000. Mi MH9.1A or 9.2A cat €5000. Very rare. (P)
$1200
$1800
2216
1918-19 Germania booklet pane se-tenants 15pf violet (4) with 10pf red (2). Stamps MUH, sl perf tones. SG 85e cat £550. Mi H-Bl 19A cat €420. (P)
$130
$200
2217
1919 Germania booklet 3Mk code 9 with panes of 15pf, 15pf + 10pf, 10pf, 5pf + 7½pf & 5pf. MUH, odd sl perf tone, sm stain on cover. SGSB11 cat £1100. MI MH11.2B cat €1400. (P)
$220
$350
2218
1916 Germania booklet 3Mk code 10 with panes of 15pf, 15pf + 10pf, 10pf, 5pf + 10pf & 5pf. F-VF MUH, sl perf tones. SG SB11 cat £1100. Mi MH12A cat €420. (P)
$100
$150
2219
1920 'Deutsches Reich' opt Bavaria Arms & Figure 3Mk-20Mk, type II. VF fresh MLH. SG 132-136(var). Mi 134II-138II cat €320. 3Mk, 10Mk & 20Mk exp Peschl BPP. (5) (P)
$130
$200
2220
1920 Germania booklet 4Mk code 1 with panes of 20pf, 15 pf + 20pf, 15pf, 5pf +10pf & 5pf. V-VF MUH, 2 sl toned perfs. SG SB13 cat £375. Mi MH13A cat €300. (P)
$80
$120
2221
1921 Germania booklet 8Mk code 1 with panes of 40pf, 30pf + 40pf, 30pf, 10pf + 30pf, 10pf. F-VF MUH, odd sl perf tones. SG SB14 cat £300. Mi MH14.1B cat €370. (P)
$100
$150
2222
1921 Germania booklet 8Mk with panes of 40pf, 30pf + 40pf, 30pf, 10pf + 30pf, 10pf. F-VF MUH, odd sl perf tones. SG SB14 cat £300. Mi MH14.2A cat €600. (P)
$150
$220
2223
1921 Germania & Numerals booklet 12Mk with panes of 60pf, 40pf + 60pf, 40pf, 30pf + 40pf & 10pf + 30pf. F-VF MUH, some sl perf tones. SG SB15 cat £1100. Mi MH15A cat €1500. (P)
$375
$500
2224
1923 Inflation Numeral 50M grey-green, error value INVERTED, with normal to compare. VF fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 323b cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. Mi 321 AWK cat €150 & under-catalogued. (P)
$80
$120
2225
1925 Charity booklet pane 20pf vertical pr with 'X' tabs at left. Superb MUH. SG 391a cat £600. Mi H-Bl43B cat €800. (P)
$300
$450
2226
1926 Welfare Fund Arms 10pf+10pf red, gold & carmine, wmk mesh VERTICAL. VFU, '7.12.26' cds. SG 414a cat £1600. Mi 399X cat €1200. Very rare. (P)
$300
$450
2227
1926 Charity Arms booklet 2RM with panes of 5pf & 10pf inc 2 'X' tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG SB20 cat £1400. Mi MH23.1 cat €1100. (P)
$350
$500
2228
1926 Charity booklet panes wmk sideways 5pf pane of 8 & 10pf pane of 6 with 'X' tabs (2). F-VF MLH/MUH, 8pf fresh, 10pf tropicalised. SG 414b cat £400 for 10pf alone. Mi H-Bl54B1 & 55B1 cat €630. (2 panes) (P)
$150
$220
2229
1927 Beethoven & Kant booklet 2RM code 6 with panes of 10 of Beethoven 8pf & Kant 15pf 2 'X' tabs. F-VF MUH, panes tropicalised but booklet still fresh appearance. SG SB21 cat £7500. MI MH22.3 cat €8000. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000
2230
1927 Hindenburg booklet 1.50RM thick cover with pane of 8pf & 15pf. F-VF fresh MUH. SG SB22 cat £425. Mi MH24.2 cat €600. (P)
$150
$220
2231
1927 Beethoven & Kant booklet panes 8pf, plus 15pf with 2 'X' tabs at left. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 404a & 406a cat £4000. Mi H-Bl 52B & 53B cat €3000. Very rare. (2 panes) (P)
$1000
$1500
2232
1927 Hindenburg Charity booklet pane 8pf (4) & 15pf (3), plus 'X' tab, imperf margin. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 417a cat £200. Mi MB156A cat €230. (P)
$100
$150
2233
1927-32 Presidents booklet se-tenants with 1928 5pf green with 1, or 2, 'X' tabs & 15pf red with 2 'X' tabs, plus tete-beche pr & 8pf tete-beche blk of 4. Then 1932 with vertical prs (5), horiz prs (5) inc tete-beche (2), very strips of 3 (6) & blks of 4 inc 'X' tabs. VF fresh mostly MUH. Mi cat €1140. (26) (P)
$300
$450
2234
1927-32 Presidents booklet se-tenants with 1928 5pf green with 'X' or 'XX' tabs & 15pf red tete-beche, or 'XX' tab. 1932 with 13 diff prs, strips, blks. Also 1927 Hindenburg 8pf + 12pf vert pr on cover. F-VFU. Mi cat €1038. Very seldom seen Used. (19 + cover) (P)
$275
$400
2235
1928 Charity booklet 1.50RM with 3 panes of Arms 8pf & 15pf with 'X' tab. F-VF MUH, odd perf tone. SG SB24a cat £900. Mi MH27.1 cat €600. (P)
$150
$220
2236
1928 Charity Arms booklet pane of 8pf (4) & 15pf (3) in se-tenant pane. VFU on piece. SG 447ba cat £400 for M. Mi H-Bl65B cat €660. Rare postally used. (P)
$200
$300
2237
1928-29 Charity Arms booklet se-tenants with 1928 pane with 'X' tab (Mi cat €300), bad gum tones, then the rainbow strip of 4 (KZ10), all 4 8+15 combinations, 'X' 8pf MUH (S56 cat €1800), unfortunately expertly rejoined, 8pf, plus text (S58, €240) & text +15 horiz pr (W32, €210). Then 1929 rainbow strips (Mi KZ13 & 15, €210), 8+15 & 15+8 prs, 8 + 'X' & 2 diff horiz text + 5pf. Also 1925 'X' + 20pf (€210) & 1926 'X' + 10 (€150). Mostly VF fresh M/MUH. Mi cat €1585, plus the rejoined piece. (P)
$400
$700
2238
1928 Charity Arms booklet se-tenants inc part booklet pane of 8pf (3) with 15pf (2) & tab, plus vertical strip of 3 (8pf + 15 + 8, & 15pf + 8 + 15), vert prs 8pf + 15 or 15pf + 8, tete-beche 8pf/15pf pr with multi-colour tabs, singles 8pf above 'X' tab & 'X' 15 horiz many of these from booklet pane sheets. Also 1929 tete-beche prs 15pf + 8pf & 8pf + 15pf also 8pf + 'X' tab & 5pf with text tab (2). VFU. Mi S50-54, S58, W31m S68, 70, 72 & W34-5 cat €2150+. Seldom seen used. (14) (P)
$500
$800
2239
1929 Charity booklet 1.50RM with panes of Arms 5pf, 8pf & 15pf with tabs. F-VF M/MUH, some perf tones, 1st pane stuck to interleaf. SG SB25 cat £700. Mi MH26 cat €550. (P)
$120
$180
2240
1929 Charity Arms booklet panes from booklet sheet with 5pf pane of 6 multi-colour right margin, 8pf + 15pf pane with extra large left margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 451a & 452a(var) cat £360+. Mi H-Bl66B & 67(var) cat €450+. (P)
$200
$300
2241
1929 Charity Arms booklet panes 5pf (6) + 2 tabs & 8pf (4) & 15pf (3) se-tenant pane. F-VF M/MUH, sl perf tones. SG 451a & 452a cat £360. Mi H-Bl66B & 67B cat €270. (P)
$100
$150
2242
1929 Charity Arms booklet se-tenant 5pf with text tab tete-beche strip with blank tab between, from booklet sheet. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi KZ14 cat €270. (P)
$120
$180
2243
1930 Airmail booklet 2RM with panes of Eagle 10pf & 20pf with 'X' tabs. F-VF MUH, sl perf tones. SG SB27 cat £3000. Mi MH19 cat €2300. Very rare booklet. (P)
$600
$900
2244
1930 Charity Views booklet 2RM 8pf & 15pf panes with tabs, both perf margins. VF fresh MUH. SG SB26 cat £600. Mi MH29.1 cat €450.         (P)
$170
$250
2245
1930-31 Airmail Eagle booklet se-tenants inc 10pf red tete-beche pr, 10pf + 15pf pr (+ U) & 20pf with 'X' tab, plus 20pf panes with 5 or 6 'X' tabs. M/MUH, some tropicalised. SG 393a, 395b/c cat £1475 for the 2 panes & the tete-beche. Mi H-Bl47B & 49B, K7 & W22 cat £1350. (2 panes & 3prs) (P)
$250
$400
2246
1930 Airmail Eagle booklet pane of 10 10pf red. VF fresh MUH. Mi H-Bl46B cat €500. (P)
$180
$375
2247
1930-32 Charity booklet se-tenants inc 1930 8pf & 15pf 6 diff vertical prs or trios & 2 horiz. 1931 both panes, 1 separated, plus vertical combinations (7) & horiz (2). 1932 both panes, plus horiz (4) & vert (4), plus blks (4) cat as appropriate prs. VF fresh M/MUH. Mi 576-80, S84, W37-8, HB1 70B & 71A, S88-92, S94 & 96, W40, HB1 72B & 73B, S100-W44 cat €1560. (33 combinations)
$300
$450
2248
1930-32 Charity booklet se-tenants inc 1930 8pf & 15pf vert prs or strips (5). 1931 with vertical (60 & horiz (2) combinations. 1932 12pf vertical prs (6) & 4pf + 6pf range of prs, strips & blks inc tete-beche blks. VFU. Mi 576, 77, 79, 80, 84, 89-92, 96, W39-40, S100-01, SK 15-16 & W41-44 cat €1500. Very seldom seen used. (25 combinations + cover).    
$375
$500
2249
1931 Airmail booklet 2RM with panes of Eagle 10pf + 15pf & 20pf + 'X' tabs. MUH, some cover tones. SG SB28 cat £1400. Mi MH20.1 cat €1100. (P)
$200
$300
2250
1931 Airmail booklet 2RM with panes of Eagle 10pf + 15pf & 20pf + 'X' tabs. F-VF MUH, some perf tones. SG SB28 cat £1400. Mi MH20.2 cat €1300. (P)
$300
$450
2251
1931 Airmail booklet 2RM with panes of Eagle 10pf + 15pf & 20pf + 'X' tabs. F-VF MUH, odd perf tone. SG SB28 cat £1400. Mi MH20.1 cat €1100. (P)
$275
$400
2252
1931 Charity Views booklet 2RM with 8pf & 15pf panes with tabs, both panes perf margins. F-VF M/MUH, some perf tones, panes partially stuck. SG SB29 cat £600. Mi MH30.1 cat €450. (P)
$100
$150
2253
1931 Airmail Eagle booklet pane 15pf (4) + 10pf 6 se-tenant. VF fresh MUH. Mi H-Bl48B cat €500. SG 393b cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
2254
1932 Presidents booklet 2RM code 19 with panes of Ebert & Hindenburg. F-VF MUH few perf tones. SG SB30 cat £1400. Mi MH26.2 cat €1000. (P)
$250
$375
2255
1932 Charity Views booklet 2RM with 4pf, 6pf & 12pf in 2. VF MUH. SG SB31 cat £425. Mi MH31 cat €300. (P)
$100
$150
2256
1933 Chicago Flight opt Zeppelin set 1Mk, 2Mk & 4Mk. GU-VFU. Mi 496-98 cat €1000. SG 510-512 cat £1200. (3) (P)
$150
$220
2257
1933 Wagner Charity booklet 2RM with 4pf & 6pf, 8pf & 12pf imperf margin panes. F-VF/MUH, panes stuck. SG SB34 cat £1200. Mi MH34.2 cat €900. (P)
$150
$220
2258
1933 Frederic the Great booklet 96pf with 6pf imperf margin & 12 pf perf margin. VF MUH. SG SB32 cat £225. Mi MH32.4 cat €250. (P)
$100
$150
2259
1933 Hindenburg booklet 2RM (orange cover) with 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 3 panes. VF fresh MUH. SG SB33 cat £1100. Mi MH33 cat €900.       (P)
$350
$500
2260
1933 Wagner Charity booklet 2RM with 4pf & 6pf perf margin pane, 8pf & 12pf imperf margin. F-VF/MUH, back cover tape stains. SG SB34 cat £1200. Mi MH34.3 cat €900. (P)
$150
$220
2261
1933-41 Hindenburg booklet se-tenants Mint collection inc from booklet sheets with 1933 8pf + 12pf pane of 6 VF fresh MUH (Mi HB1 78B cat €240) & all but 1 Mi listed combinations (€450), 1934 with 2 panes (€180), plus combinations (23, €460) inc blks. 1936 in all 4 panes MUH (€200) with 3 more panes in blks, other blks with diff combinations etc (€280+). 1937 inc all 4 panes & 38 combinations inc as parts of blks (€170+). 1939 (65+, €220+). 1940 with booklet (panes stuck) & 20 diff combinations inc panes, plus many extras in blks (€350+). Then finally vending machines & coils (35+, €40+). Mostly F-VF M/MUH. Mi cat €2600+. (860 stamps inc 25 panes & 100s of tabs) (P)
$500
$800
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2262
1933-41 Hindenburg booklet se-tenants Used collection inc from booklet sheets with 1933 all 12 types as listed in Mi inc tete-beche gutter strips (3, Mi cat €250), both vert strips of 3 (€240) etc. 1934 (15 diff, €175), plus a cover, 1936 with all but 2 (18+, €440+). 1937 comp (€150) ex the 2 better tete-beche. 1939 (30, €270), 1940 (14, €168) & 1939-41 coils (18, €60). F-VFU. Mi cat €2400. Very seldom seen used. (300 stamps & tabs in 135 combinations) (P)
$600
$1000
2263
1933 Wagner booklet se-tenants almost comp with 4pf + 6pf combinations (5) & 8 + 12 (9), inc X8X & 8X8 (Mi cat €600). VFU. Mi S114, SK19-20 & W47-58 (ex 53) cat €1550. Very seldom seen Used. (14 combinations) (P)
$400
$700
2264
1933 Frederick the Great booklet se-tenants with both values tete-beche prs & blks of 4, 12pf with tab above, below or at left, strips of 3 either stamp in middle or both ends, double gutter 12pf & single gutter pr both values, pane of both values, plus booklet with 12pf pane only. Mostly VF M/MUH. Mi K17-18, S102-05, W45 & WZ 9-11, plus panes H-Bl74B & 75A(x2) cat €710. (15) (P)
$170
$250
2265
1933 Frederick the Great booklet se-tenants with 6pf tete-beche & gutter prs, then 12pf in pane of 5 + tab, single with tab at left, double gutter pr, vert gutter pr, plus with tab above or below & with tab above & below strip of 3 etc. VFU, plus covers with 6pf tete-beche or 12pf vert gutter pr. MI H-Bl175B, K17-18, S102-5, WZ9-11 & W45 cat €1040. Very seldom seen used & especially on covers. (11 + 2 covers) (P)
$300
$450
2266
1933 Wagner booklet se-tenants with 8pf & 'X' tab, plus 8pf 'X' 8pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi W53-54 cat €500. (2) (P)
$170
$250
2267
1913-26 Germania booklet 2Mk with 5pf (3 panes), 10pf (1 pane) & 5pf & 10pf (4) se-tenant pane. MUH, some edge flts & spots but with original staple & full contents. SG SB5 cat £9500. Mi MH5.14A-5.20A range cat €6000-€8000. Extremely rare early booklet. (P)
$1200
$1800
2268
1934 Hindenburg booklet 2RM with 1pf, 3pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 4 panes. F-VF MUH, some sl gum tones. SG SB35 cat £1100. Mi MH35 cat €1100. (P)
$200
$300
2269
1934 Workers Charity booklet 2RM with 4pf, 6pf, 8pf, 12pf in 2 panes with imperf margins. F-VF MUH, some sl toned perfs. SG SB36 cat £600. Mi MH40.2 cat €400. (P)
$100
$150
2270
1934-41 Charity & Hitler booklet se-tenants Mint collection inc from booklet sheets, inc extras, with Wagner 13 diff combinations, unfortunately some stuck to page (Mi cat €760), 1934 Workers with 2 panes & all combinations (€525), again some stuck, 1935 Costumes comp inc panes (€255), 1936 Olympics comp but only 1 pane, 1936 Buildings comp in 2 panes (€169), 1937 Ships then all comp to 1940 Buildings with all panes & combinations (€637). Then Hitler with all panes & missing only 2 combinations (€266). Some stuck, only a minority, some others with sl adhesion marks, generally VF M/MUH with overall good appearance. Mi cat €2600+. (580 stamps inc 22 panes)
$500
$800
2271
1934-41 Charity & Hitler booklet se-tenants Used collection inc from booklet sheets inc extras, with 1934 Workers (11 diff combinations, Mi cat €422), 1935 Costumes (12 diff, €243), Olympics comp (€204), 1936 Buildings comp (€170), 1937 Ships comp but 1 (€125), 1938 Austria comp but 1 (€244), 1939 Buildings all but 2 (€259), 1940 Buildings all but 2 (€199) & Hitler (24 diff, €306). F-VFU. Mi cat €2170. Very seldom seen used. (total 360 stamps, plus all the tabs + 4 covers).
$500
$800
2272
1935 Ostropa M/Sheet used on reverse of Registered cover with Exhibition Reg label & '28 6 35' Exhibition b/s but unfortunately no pmk on M/S, which is fresher than usually seen. SG MS576a cat £1500. Mi Blk 3 cat €1100, both for UN, cat €1500 on cover. (P)
$230
$350
2273
1935-40 Charities booklets 2RM with 1935 Costumes, 1936 Buildings, 1938 Scenes, 1939 Buildings & 1940 Buildings. F-VF M/MUH, 1st 3 all panes stuck, last 2 a few sl toned perfs. SG SB37, 40, 43, 45 & 47 cat £970. MI MH41, 43, 45, 46 & 47 cat €710. (4)
$130
$200
2274
1936-37 Hindenburg booklet 2RM code 4 with 1pf, 3pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 4 panes. F-VF M, some perf tones, all panes stuck. SG SB39 cat £600. Mi MH36.3 cat €400. (P)
$80
$120
2275
1936 Olympics booklet 2RM ordinary cover & 2RM with red band cover. F-VF MUH, a few sl perf tones. SG SB38 cat £500. Mi MH42.1 & 2 cat €1200. (2) (P)
$300
$450
2276
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets with roul & opt margins. Superb fresh MUH. SG MS637 cat £400. Mi Blk 9 cat €320. (P)
$130
$200
2277
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets both perf & imperf. Superb fresh MUH. SG MS 635-36 cat £365. Mi Blk 7 & 8 cat €280. (2) (P)
$120
$180
2278
1937-39 Hindenburg booklet 2RM code 8 with 1pf, 3pf, 4pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 4 panes. VF MUH. SG SB41 cat £450. Mi MH37.4 cat €350. (P)
$120
$180
2279
1939 Deutsches Reich opt Danzig set 3pf-2Mk. VFU. SG 704-717 cat £250. Mi 716-29 cat €220. (14) (P)
$80
$120
2280
1939 Hindenburg booklet 2RM code 10 with 1pf, 3pf, 4pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 5 panes. VF fresh MUH. SG SB44 cat £325. MI MH33.2 cat €250. (P)
$100
$150
2281
1940-41 Hindenburg booklet 2RM, code 14 with 1pf, 2pf, 4pf, 5pf, 6pf, 7pf & 12pf in 5 panes. VF fresh MUH. SG SB46 cat £325. Mi MH39.4 cat €200. (P)
$80
$120
2282
1940-41 Hindenburg booklet 2RM code 11 with 1pf, 3pf, 4pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 5 panes. VF fresh MUH. SG SB46 cat £325. MI MH39.1 cat €240. (P)
$100
$150
2283
1941-43 Hitler violet comp sheet of 100, with spectacular MISPLACED PERFS error resulting in 90 with misplaced perfs, bottom row of 10 units IMPERFORATE at base horiz & large part imperf vert. SG 773(var), Michel 785aUu listed but unpriced. F-VF UN, some aging. This item considered something of a family heirloom by post war Germany migrants to Australia, has never been on the market. Has to be value for money at a reserve of only $10 per stamp. (100). (P)
$1000
$2000
2284
1941 Hitler booklets 2RM with 1pf, 3pf, 4pf, 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 12pf in 5 panes inc both texts on 6pf pane. F-VF MUH, few sl perf tones. SG SB48 cat £510. Mi MH48.2, 48.3 & 49.2 cat €540. (3)
$100
$150
2285
1941 Hitler uncut booklet sheets of 4+6+8pf, half of sheet 4+8pf se-tenant, other half 6pf tete-beche, plus 12pf sheet tete-beche left & right panes, both sheets with printed labels. VF fresh MUH. Mi MHB70, & MHB72 cat €450. Impressive sheets. (2 sheets).
$130
$200
2286
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf scarlet, LR cnr marginal blks of 15, with row numbers. VF fresh MUH. Mi 909-10 cat €1350+, SG 897-898 cat £1635+, both as singles, plus premium for blks. (2 blks of 15).
$275
$400
2287
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf scarlet, LR cnr blks of 10, with sheet row no. VF fresh MUH. Mi 909-10 cat €900+, SG 897-98 cat £1090+ both as singles, plus premium for blks. (2 blks of 10).
$180
$275
2288
Germany: 1872-1933 collection in Lindner hingeless album inc 1872 Eagle Small Shield ¼g-18Kr. 1872 Numeral 10g & 30g. 1872 Eagle Large Shield ¼g-18Kr. 1874 Surch 2½ & 9. 1875-79 'Pfennige' to 50pf & 1880-87 'Pfennig' to 50pf. 1889-1900 Eagle set to 50pf M. 1899-1900 Reichspost 20pf-3Mk. 1902 Germania to 5Mk, plus 1902-11 to 5Mk. 1920 opt Bavaria set to 20Mk. Good coverage of Inflation issues. 1923-25 Gold Currency high  to 5Mk. 1925-29 Arms Welfare sets. 1928-32 President set to 80pf. 1930 IPOSTA M/S. 1930-32 Welfare Fund sets. 1932 Zeppelin Polar Flight set. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U, with 80% being M/MUH, sl mixed earlies. Mi cat €11,000+. SG cat £12,500+ = A$24,000+. (635 + M/S) (P)
$1700
$2500
2289
Postal History: 1870s-1945 covers & cards wide range of commercial & philatelic frankings inc registered Official, COD, perfins, special pmks inc Railway TPO, Airmail, Inflation period large multiple Frankings, 1922 Air Bird set on single cover (Mi cat €170, as loose stamps) 1922 Exhib set on single cover, 1937 Hitler M/S on cover, & much more. Almost all 1920s-40s. Interesting lot. (160).
$550
$800
2290
Postal History: 1870s-1940s covers & cards almost all used commercially with advertising types inc Monkey, range of Pic pmks, Inflation period with 55 stamps (total 100 Million Mk), items to NZ & USA, Danzig Airmails, Officials, Registered, Express, Parcel Cards, perfins etc, plus PPC (200) mostly 1905-20 inc WWI Fieldpost uses. Very interesting lot. (400+)
$450
$750
2291
Postal History: 1915-19 Fieldpost cards & some covers with wide range of Fieldpost cachets & pmks, lots of uses of PPC, Hungarian types, censors, Red Cross POW cards from Siberia inc Tashkent & other Russian types, some Austrian etc - almost all stampless. Also noted rare 1915 Siege of Przemysl airmail card. (160).
$180
$275
2292
Postal History: 1940-45 WWII Fieldpost covers & cards with wide range of FPO pmks, unit etc cachets, POW, registered, some PPC etc inc airmail usages with the special stamps, plus some POW camp mail, as well as batch of ration coupons. (58).
$130
$200
2293
Postal Stationery: View cards 1928-34 collection with Scenic Views at left inc Ebert 8pf green on pale to blue-green stock (20), cream stock (7), Hindenburg 6pf green (29), 6pf brown (120). Similar cards for West Germany with 10pf green Heuss (20) & others (20). Appear virtually all diff. Also Michel Postal Stationery cat. (215)
$300
$450
2294
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Zigaretten zehn tage' (cigarettes) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as sheet.
$80
$150
2295
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Zigarren zehn tage' (cigars) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as a sheet.
$80
$150
2296
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Rauchtabak zehn tage' (pipe tobacco) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare sheet
$80
$150
GERMANY - GERMAN COLONIES & POs
2297
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 12 Fournier forgery, with 80pf black & red for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshalls & Togo, plus Kiautschou 40p & 60h. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins, gum wrinkles left margin. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2298
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 10 Fournier forgery, with 30pf black & red for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshalls & Togo, plus East Africa 15p. VF fresh MUH, odd gum wrinkle. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2299
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 12 Fournier forgery, with 5pf green for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshalls & Togo, plus 2c & East Africa 3p & 4h. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2300
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 12 Fournier forgeries, with 20pf blue for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshall & Togo, plus Kiautschou 10c & East Africa 10p & 15h. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2301
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 12 Fournier forgery, with 40pf black & carmine for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshalls & Togo, plus Kiautschou 20c & East Africa 20p & 30h. VF UN, all 4 margins. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2302
1901 Yacht type composite 'Proof' sheet of 10 Fournier forgery, with 50pf black & purple for South West Africa, Kiautschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Marianas, Samoa, Carolines, Marshall & Togo, plus East Africa 25P. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Very rare. (P)
$100
$200
2303
Cameroon: 1913 Yacht booklet 2MK code 'C' with 5pf (3 panes), 10pf & 5pf (2) - 10pf (4) se-tenant pane, all imperf margins. VF MUH, 1 5pf with red stain from cover. SG SB2 cat £250. Mi MH3B cat €280. (P)
$100
$150
2304
East Africa: 1905 Yacht 45h black & mauve, Fournier forgery sheet of 12. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 32(F). Mi 28(F). Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
2305
East Africa: 1913 Yacht booklet 1R60h (exploded) with panes of 4h pane of 6 & of 4 with 2 'X' labels. 7½h red panes of 6 & of 7½ (4), plus 2 'X' labels. Also Advert interleaves (5) & both covers. VF fresh MUH. SG SB2 cat £500. Mi MH3A cat €380.
$100
$150
2306
East Africa: 1913 Yachts booklet 1R60h with 4h (2 panes, 1 with 'XX' tab) & 7½h 3 panes inc 'XX' tabs, all with imperf margins. VF fresh MUH. SG SB2 cat £500. MI MH3B cat €450. (P)
$200
$300
2307
East Africa: 1893 precursor use of Eagle 10pf red Postcard with 'Pangani 26/7 93' cds. To Germany with 'Dar-es-salaam' & 'Wriezen' transit cds. Full message headed Pangani. Mi V25a cat €120+ for card while Dr Steuer handbook has x6 pricing for usage with cds, thus €720+. Probably unique combination. (P)
$300
$450
2308
New Guinea: 1888-90 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf dull olive blk of 10 with 'Finschhafen 22-1-90' cds, 5 reasonable strikes on linen envelope piece. Amazing multiple! Mostly G U-VF U, UL stamp flts & separated perfs before use etc. SG Z7 cat £4750+. Mi V44b cat €4000+. (P)
$600
$900
2309
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf yellow-orange sheet of 100 with gutter, all margins with all 4 opt varieties, & Reichpost damaged 'I' variety (2). VF CTO 'Stephansort 30/9 01' cds. SG 5 cat £8000++ as U singles. Mi 5a, 5aZS, 5a II, 5aX/XI/XII & XIII cat €7700+ for U singles or would cat €13,000+ MUH inc gutters, plus premium for full sheet. Spectacular specialist item of significant rarity. (P)
$1800
$2500
2310
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf orange, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH. SG 5(var), Mi 5bk cat €2800. Only 1 sheet printed, which was discovered before it was sent to the colony. Important New Guinea rarity. Dr Steuer AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
2311
New Guinea: 1900 Yacht 5Mk carmine & black no wmk VF U, Rabaul cds. Mi 19 cat €600. SG 19 cat £700. Exp Bloch. (P)
$275
$450
2312
New Guinea: 1913 Zeppelin 1Mk black, blue & red, wmk crosses & circles. (Printed by the Imperial German Print Works in Berlin as a fundraising stamp for planned German/British expedition to explore New Guinea, which was cancelled due to the outbreak of war). Superb fresh MUH, with, pristine never hinged original gum. Sieger II. Very rare & attractive. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3700
2313
New Guinea: 1902 Provisional usage cover franked Numerals 2pf grey (2), 3pf brown (2), plus Arms 10pf red (previously used!), all crisply tied by 'Stephansort/21-1-02' cds to Muskau, Germany with arrival b/s. Mi M45, M47, plus 2pf unlisted. SG Z8a & Z10a cat £290 as loose stamps, plus 2pf unlisted. Attractive & rare philatelic cover. Exp Hoffmann-Giesecke. (P)
$130
$200
2314
1901 Registered cover franked DNG opts on 5pf green & 25pf orange, tied by Matupi (Jun 25) cds, red & black registration label, to Germany, Wiesbaden arrival b/s. The 25pf scarce on cover. (P)
$200
$300
2315
New Guinea: 1905 Registered cover franked Yacht 1Mk red tied by 'Herbertshohe/Deutsche Neuguinea' cds (2 inverted strikes) with 'Herbertshohe' Registered label to Germany with 'Charlottenburg/July 12 05' arrival b/s. Mi 16 cat €120+. SG 16 cat £80 as loose stamp alone & should be at least double, £160 on cover.
$80
$120
2316
New Guinea: 1908 use of Yacht 10pf+10pf red Double Reply Postcard with 'Kieta DNG 10/9 08' cds with UN Reply half attached, no message. To Germany with Gelsenkirchen arrival cds. MI P12 cat £50 for such philatelic use, plus ArGe net value €100 for this pmk. (P)
$150
$250
2317
Kiautschou: 1901 Yacht 3mk violet-black, no wmk. VFU, Tsingtau 05 cds. SG 22 cat £275. (P)
$100
$150
2318
Kiautschou: 1905 Yacht set 1c-$2½, with wmk. All 26-17 perfs. G VFU, few imperfections. SG 34-43 cat £1225. Mi 28-37 cat €1100. Top value $2½ with Steuer BPP photo-cert. (10). (P)
$300
$450
2319
Marshalls: 1909 use of Germania 2pf+2pf grey Double Reply Postcard uprated 3pf tied by 'Gembitz 15 8 09' cds. To Nauru with message dated '14 8 09' & with h/s cachet 'Nicht abriessen/Durch Eilbuten' ie 'Do not separate cards' & 'Nauru 8/11 09 Marshall Inseln' arrival cds & another dated 11/8 09 date error so struck out with black m/s line, Reply half message headed 'Nauru XI 09' & uprated Marshall Is Yachts 3pf, 5pf & 50pf tied by Nauru indistinct cds. To Germany with 'Gembitz 3 1 10' arrival cds. Any inwards usages to Nauru are extremely rare & mixed franking return usage on German stationery has to be unique. (P)
$500
$1000
2320
South-West Africa: 1913 Yacht booklet 2MK code 'C' with 5pf (3 panes), 10pf (1 pane) & 5pf (2) - 10pf (4) se-tenant pane, all perf margins. VF fresh MUH. SG SB2A cat £250. Mi MH3IA cat €300. (P)
$130
$200
2321
South West Africa: 1898 Eagle 10pf red Postal Card opt 'Nur Fur Marine Schiffposten' with 'Kais Deutsche MSP No 9 13 2 98' cds arrival in Germany, Bothe BPP on rev. Then used on the SMS Habicht from SW Africa with message headed 'Swakopmund 13 2 98'. Mi P1 cat €80, plus €100 Arge premium for pmk. (P)
$200
$300
2322
Togo: 1900 Yacht 5k carmine & black no wmk. VFU, 1 pulled perf at base, 'Togo 10.11.00' cds. Mi 19 cat €600. SG G19 cat £700. (P)
$140
$200
2323
German Colonies & POs Abroad, Catalogue of the Postmarks, 1st English edition 2019, 235 pgs with valuation for comp cancels on piece or cover inc POs in China, (Field-) Post during Boxer Rebellion, Pacific Seaposts, Navy Ship Mail & all the colonies. Illustrated throughout. Essential reference. New. Retail $100+.
$70
$90
GERMANY - DANZIG
2324
Postal History: 1852-1940 covers & cards with folded letters from 1852-53 (3) to Bordeaux with range of b/s, 1869 franked Nth German Confederation to Paris, other covers & cards inc single & multiple frankings, Address Label, 1922 franked 13 stamps inc Surch & Airmail opt set to USA, printed business covers, Airmails inc 1923 registered franked Airs (14) inc 500Mk (10), DM opt Official, more Airmails early 1920s inc 1924 Air 2½G solo franking (Mi cat €120 on cover), 1936 Swiss Consulate cover, 1929 Stamp Exhib set on FDC (€250), 1939 Air to USA franked 1938 Air set & 50pf blue from Daposta M/Sheet (€125+), 1939 Deutsches Reich opts (9) on 3 covers etc. Very interesting lot. (34) (P)
$400
$800
2325
Postal Stationery: 1920-37 mint collection inc opt Germania types (8), Arms types (19) inc Double Reply cards, Surch. View cards 1925 smaller size 10pf (3) & 20pf (4), larger size 10pf (3), wide dividing line 10pf, 1934 Helvetias red (Mi P47 cat €150), 1936 black view with thin dividing line (P56 €100) & 1937 Chodowiecki with 10pf blue-green stamp (€125). VF fresh UN. Mi cat €1100+. (41) (P)
$450
$700
2326
Postal Stationery: 1920-39 used collection inc opt Germania types (11) with Lettercard bordered. Postcards Arms types (20, inc Surch, mixed frankings, uprated to Belgium etc). 1925 View cards small size 10pf green & 20pf red, larger cards 50pf Views (5), 1928-35 Views with thick divider (12), 1929 Exhib, 1934 Chodowiecki & Sevelius (Mi cat €145), Schopenhauer with blue-green stamp (€80), 1935 Beach Scene (€125), 1936 black Views (3, €270), plus with blue-green stamp (€70), 1939 Koch & Mendel (€250), plus a PTPO Daposta 1937. Mi cat €3800 & under-catalogued. Excellent collection with many rare items. (80) (P)
$1100
$1700
GERMANY - PLEBISCITES
2327
Schleswig: 1920 Postcards inc range 7½pf-15pf ea UN, CTO & U (ex 7½c no UN), plus '1 Zone' opt 7½o & 10o UN & U, CIS opt 7½c (€225) & a few others. Mi cat €635. (18)
$150
$220
GERMANY - SAAR
2328
1920 'SARRE' opt Bavaria King 5Mk Prussian blue. VF fresh M. Mi cat €1000. SG cat £1300. Key stamp of Saar. Exp Burger BPP, plus 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2329
1921-24 Pictorial issues mint collection inc 1921 set to 25Mk, plus tete-beche pr selection to 80pf. 1921 Surch set to 5Fr on 25Mk. 1922 Redrawn set to 5Fr. 1923 New Colours set to 75c. 1922-24 Official set to 1Fr. 1923-24 Official set to 75c. VF M/MUH. Mi cat €590+. SG cat £790+. (94)
$160
$240
2330
1921 Surch 10c/30pf, 30c/80pf & 40c/1Mk, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M. SG 72, 76, 77(var). Mi 72AK, 76AK, 77AK cat €440. Rare group. Last 1 exp Brun AIEP. (3) (P)
$140
$200
2331
1924 booklet 4Fr with full contents of 3 panes, inverted 5c pane with blank right margin, 20c pane upper margin with nos, & 25c pane blank lower margin. Superb fresh MUH. SG SB1 cat £2500+. Mi MH1 cat €2600+. Very rare booklet especially in such nice quality. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
2332
1928 Christmas Charity set 40c-10Fr. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 128-34 cat £650. Mi 128-34 cat €550+. (7) (P)
$250
$350
2333
1928 Christmas Charity 10Fr brown. VF MUH. Mi 134 cat €900. SG 134 cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. (P)
$275
$375
2334
1928 Christmas Charity 10Fr brown. Superb U with 'Saarbrucken 3 St Johann' cds from 1929. Mi 134 cat €5000. SG 134 cat £6500. Extremely rare genuine used. 2004 Ney BPP photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2335
1931 (Jan) Christmas Charity set 40c-10Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 143-49 cat £250. Mi 144-50 cat €200. (7) (P)
$90
$130
2336
1931 (Dec) Christmas Charity set 40c-5Fr. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 150-56 cat £300. Mi 151-57 cat €250+. (7) (P)
$120
$180
2337
1931 Christmas Charity set 40c+15c to 5Fr+5Fr, on registered cover (vert fold), tied by 7.1.32 cds & with 'Wesermunde-Fischerhafen 8.1.32' arrival b/s. F-VF U. Mi 151-157 cat €800+. SG 150-156 cat £950+, both as loose stamps, plus premium for cover. Exp ArGe Saar. (P)
$250
$400
2338
1934 Christmas Charity set 40c+15c to 5Fr+5Fr, UL cnr marginal blks of 4. VF MUH, odd tropical spots. Mi 171-77 cat €1120. SG 169-75 cat £520 for M, should be at least double, £1040 MUH, plus premium for blks. (7 blks) (P)
$180
$275
2339
1935 opt Christmas Charity set 40c+15c - 5Fr+5Fr, on regist cover, tied by '18.1.35 Saarbrucken' cds & machine cancel. VFU. Mi 199-205 cat €240+. SG 169-175 cat £375+, both as loose stamps. (P)
$110
$160
2340
1947 View 75pf blue, IMPERF horiz pr. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 21a(var). Mi 222YU cat €200. (P)
$60
$90
2341
1924-35 Used collection inc 1926 Madonna set. 1926 Charity set (SG cat £160). 1927 Charity opt set. 1928 Charity  to 3Fr (£875). 1929 Charity set to 10Fr (£300). 1931 Charity set to 10Fr (£750). 1934 Neunkirchen set (£250). 1934 Charity set (£375). 1934 Plebiscite opt set to 10Fr (£180). Mostly VF U with clear cds. Mi cat €2000+. SG cat £3200+ = A$5800+. Many exp Ney BPP & a valuable collection. (113) (P)
$650
$900
2342
1925 Mint collection inc 1925 Madonna set. 1926 Charity set. 1926-32 Views set to 5Fr (SG cat £100). 1928 Charity set to 10Fr (£650). 1931 Charity set to 5Fr (£300). 1932 Charity set to 5Fr (£375). 1933 Neunkirchen set (£130). 1934 Charity set to 5Fr (£130). 1934 Plebiscite opt set. VF M/MLH. Mi cat €1800+. SG cat £2500+ = A$4500+. Nice collection. (P)
$550
$800
2343
Postal History: 1947-58 covers. Commercial, Philatelic & FDC on Vario pgs in expensive Lighthouse slipcase binder inc UPU 25Fr on Esperanto cover, 1947 Surch set on 2 reg covers (€130) as loose stamps, 1948 Airmail 50Fr solo franking, plus set of 3 on cover (€200 as loose stamps), Flood Relief set (€905) on cover to USA, 1949 Relief Fund set Reg to USA (€1070 on cover) with 2017 Ney VPP photo cert, 1950 Relief Fund set (€735 on cover) & many more sets, single & mixed frankings, FDC, Registered, Express, Airmail etc. Mi cat €5100+ as covers. SG cat £2800+ as loose stamps alone. Valuable lot. (87) (P)
$900
$1300
2344
Postal Stationery: 1920-57 specialist collection inc 1920 opt Germania 15pf & 20pf Lettercards, Postcards opt (9), 1921 1st Pictorials (14) 30pf, 40pf & 30pf double reply, Surch (9), French Currency Pics (7) & 20c (5) both sizes. Then 1927-33 New Pics (15) 1933 30c double reply uprated to Netherlands (Mi cat €400). Then 1949-58 (28, €500). As new expensive Lighthouse slipcase cover album. F-VF UN/U. Mi cat €1850. Excellent lot. (81)
$450
$700
GERMANY - 1938-45 OCCUPATIONS
2345
German WWII Occupations: 1939-45 collection in s/book & binder inc Latvia 1941 opt Russia  to 50K. Lorraine 1940 opt Hindenburg set to 100pf M & U. Lithuania 1941 opt Russia  to 60K. Luxembourg 1940 opt Hindenburg set to 100pf M & U. Russia 1941 Ostland opt Hitler set to 80pf M & U, plus se-tenant prs, plus opt Ukraine sets. Bohemia & Moravia 1939 opt Pic to 10K. 1940 Pic to 20K, plus blks. Theresienstadt comp 1943 parcel stamp in green (exp Prof Gilbert). Poland 1934 opt Hindenburg set to 100of. 1940 Swastika opt set to 2zl. 1941-42 Hitler set. 1944 Castle 10+10zl imperf. 1943 400th opt M/S. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £3000+ = A$5400+. Mi cat €3200+ = A$5000+. (1150) (P)
$500
$800
2346
Austria: 1938 covers (8) franked Austria (30 stamps) inc 1935 Airs to 1S & Germany (23) in 1934 Air  to 2RM & 3RM. All tied by 'Maria Enzersdorf am Gebirge' April-Nov cds, all with matching reg label & all with Airmail & Express labels. To Klagenfurt (3) or Czechoslovakia. Superb fresh. SG cat £190+ as loose stamps alone & fantastic mixed franking usages. (8 covers) (P)
$300
$500
2347
Balkans: 1941-44 covers & cards inc Serbia 1941-43 Postal Cards with 1941 red opt 1D (2 U) inc uprated, 1942 violet opt D1.50 (UN & U), 1943 D1.50 green (UN & U), plus 1941 censored cover franked 1D opt. German used in Nthn Italy with reg covers (2) with 'Deutsche Dienstpost Alpenvorland' Roveredo or Riva cds & Slovenia (2) with 'Dienstpost Adria' Pola or Laibach cds. Also Aegean Is 1944 Rodi 30c brown on bluish Postcard (front ½ of double reply) uprated & various censor marks (cat €300 M) unpriced U. Kotor 1944 5-line opt 1L/30c Postcard (€175 for card & €850 for stamps). Laibach 1944 reg cover franked opts (6) & Zara 1943 bars opts (5, €610) as loose stamps. Total cat €1200+. SG for Kotor & Zara alone cat £1600 for loose stamps. (17) (P)
$300
$450
2348
Belgium-Russia; 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set +50Fr set of 4 historical battle designs, ea in M/Sheet of 4, perf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi I-IV KLB cat €500+. (4 M/S) (P)
$220
$350
2349
Belgium-Russia; 1944 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front SS set +10Fr - +100Fr, imperf, unissued. VF fresh MLH, 50Fr tiny thin, all 4 margins & marginal. Mi XVE-XIXB cat €250. Scarce set. (5) (P)
$100
$150
2350
Bohemia & Moravia: 1943 Theresienstadt Concentration Camp green Parcel stamp, perf 10½. VF fresh MLH, sl gum wrinkles. Mi Z1 cat €250. Rare genuine. 2001 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
2351
Bohemia & Moravia: 1943 Theresienstadt Concentration Camp green Parcel stamp, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 huge margins from top of sheet. Mi Z1U cat €750. Rare genuine. Exp Prof Gilbert, plus 2001 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
2352
Croatia: 1941 Arms opt King set 0.25p-3D, blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 9-23 cat €240+. SG 9-23 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH, plus premium for blks. (15 blks)
$120
$180
2353
Croatia: 1941-44 marginal inscriptions collection in multiples with 1941 Brod Exhib set (ea inc 2 tabs). 1942 Red Cross set. 1943 Labour Front set. 1942 Aviation Fund set. 1943 7th Cent 3K50 pr. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €334+ as normal singles, plus premium for inscription multiples. (15 items)
$130
$200
2354
Croatia: 1941-43 MUH varieties of engraver's secret mark inc Exhib opt 1.50K with 'S in window' variety, plus tab, 1941 Pic 0.25K with 'bird' variety. 1942 Zagreb Exhib M/S imperf with 'red R on LR cnr of blue stamp' & 1943 Exhib M/S with 'son sign' variety, plus single with 'S in window', 1943 Boskovic 12.50K blk of 4 with 'S' variety. VF fresh MUH. Mi 39IZf, 47I, Block 1I, Block 6I, 115I & 149I cat €420. (6 items)
$150
$220
2355
Croatia: 1941-44 special tabs collection inc 1941 opt Brod Exhib set, 1941 Red Cross set. 1942 Aviation Fund 2K+8K & 3K+12K perf & imperf from M/S. 1942 Red Cross set. 1942 Youth Fund set in gutter prs. 1944 War Funds set. 1944 Labour Front set in gutter prs. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €374. (27 items)
$130
$200
2356
Croatia: 1941 Gold opt Brod Exhib 4+3D, line perf 11¾, left marginal with tabs. Superb fresh MUH. SG 27a(var). Mi 40E cat €200. (P)
$80
$120
2357
Croatia: 1941 Surch set 1D/3D & 2D/4D sheets of 100 with varieties inc on D 'large Z' (pos 8+60), 'white dot' (pos 60) & 'growth on N' (pos 100). VF fresh MUH, margins on 2 sides as always. Mi 41 & 42 inc 41I, 41II & 41III cat €332 for singles, plus premium for sheets. (2 sheets).
$100
$150
2358
Croatia: 1941 'FRANCO' opt Postage Dues 5D orange & 10D chocolate, both with variety 'FBANCO instead of FRANCO' (Pos 82). VF fresh MUH. SG 30 & 31(var). Mi 45I & 46I cat €180. (2) (P)
$80
$120
2359
Croatia: 1941-44 group of sheets with 1941 Waterfall 0.50K, 1943 Portrait set 1K, 2K & 3.50K & 1944 War Fund 1K & 2K, all full sheets of 100, the 0.50K with varieties 'bent tree' TPI (pos 4, 9, 54, 59) & 'above HR', TP III (post 23). VF fresh MUH. Mi 48/48(var), 103-105 Z3 & Z4 cat €240 as singles, plus premium for variety sheets.
$90
$120
2360
Croatia: 1942 Official 3K50 carmine & 12.50K orange, both on ordinary paper. VF fresh MUH. SG O61A(var) & O67A(var). Mi D7XA & D13XA. Exp Prof Ercegovic with cert. (2) (P)
$100
$200
2361
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund M/Sheets perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. SG MS 58a-bc cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. Mi Block 1-2 cat €140. (2 M/S)
$60
$90
2362
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund M/Sheet imperf, variety 'red R in LR cnr of blue stamp', engraver's secret mark. SG MS 58(var). Mi Block 1I cat €200. (P)
$70
$100
2363
Croatia: 1942 National Relief Fund set 3+1K to 5+5K in blks of 9 inc 4K variety 'accent on A' (Pos 7), plus UL cnr marginal blk of 12 with varieties 'cross on D' (Pos 11) & '1 for K' (Pos 16). Also 3K (Pos 13) & 5K UL cnr marginal blk of 12 with variety 'A on …'. VF fresh MUH. SG 64-66(var). Mi 83-85 inc 83I, 84I, 84III, 84IV& 85I cat €346+. (6 blks).  
$110
$150
2364
Croatia: 1942 Youth Fund set 3K + 6K - 4K + 7K, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal with part inscription, all 4 margins. SG 72, 73(var). Mi 91U-92U cat €200+. (2) (P)
$100
$150
2365
Croatia: 1942 Official 40K violet-black & grey, compound perf 11½ at top, left & right & 10 at bottom. VF MLH. SG O70A(var). Mi D16A/C(var). Very rare unlisted perf combination. (P)
$100
$200
2366
Croatia: 1943-45 MUH Sheetlets collection inc 1943 Labour Fund set. 1943 700th Anniv Zagreb. 1944 Postal Official set. 1944 War Fund set. 1944 Labour Fund set. 1945 Postal Officials set. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €353+. (23 sheetlets).
$150
$220
2367
Croatia: 1943-45 MUH sheetlets collection inc 1943 Labour Fund set. 1943 700th Anniv Zagreb 1944 Postal Official set. 1944 War Fund set. 1944 Labour Fund set. 1945 Postal Officials set. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €353+ (23 sheetlets).
$150
$220
2368
Croatia: 1943 Legion in Russia set 1 + 0.50K to 9 + 4.50K, set in horiz prs inc 1K, 2K & 9K, imperf vert, plus imperf Proof Colour Trials inc Proof with blank value tablets & Proofs in diff colours. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 107-110 UP cat €700. (37 prs) (P)
$300
$450
2369
Croatia: 1943 Legion in Russia set 1 + 0.50K to 9 + 4.50K, set in horiz prs, plus imperf Proof Colour Trials inc Proof with blank value tablets, plus diff colours. VF fresh MUH. SG 85-88(p). Mi 107-110UP UP cat €460. (26 prs inc 46 proofs) (P)
$300
$450
2370
Croatia: 1945 Storm Division 50K + 50K red, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with part inscription. Superb fresh 1 MLH/3 MUH. SG 142 cat £720 for M singles, should be at least double, £1260+ MUH. Mi 172 cat €1200+, plus premium for blk. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (4).   (P)
$500
$800
2371
Croatia: 1945 Storm Division 50K + 50K red, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum, bottom marginal with part inscription, 4 margins. SG 142(var). Mi 172U cat €500+. Exp Fleck with cert, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
2372
Croatia: 1945 Storm Division set 50+50K - 100+100K. Superb fresh MUH,, never hinged original gum. SG 142-144 cat £475 for M, should be at least double, £950 MUH. Mi 170-172 cat €700. Scarce genuine set in perfect quality. Exp Dr Dub, plus 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert (3)
$400
$600
2373
Croatia: 1945 Storm Division set 50+50K - 100+100K, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, with, pristine never hinged original gum, all 4 large margins from edge of sheet. SG 142-144(var). Mi 170U-172U cat €1500. Very rare imperf set in perfect quality. Exp twice, plus cop[y of Petric photo-cert for prs these came from. (3)
$700
$1000
2374
Croatia: 1941-45 MUH collection in s/book almost comp inc 1941 opt Yugoslavia King set to 3VD. 1941 opt Brod Exhib set with tabs. 1941-42 Pictoial set to 100k, plus tete beche prs to 50k. 1942 Aviation M/S perf & imperf, plus stamps from both M/S, 1942 Youth Fund set blks of 8 with tabs, plus M/S perf & imperf, plus tamps from both M/S, 1943 President M/S perf & imperf also, plus tamps fromboth M/S, 1943 Legion Fund set perf & imperf, plus M/S perf & imperf. 1943 Zagreb M/S. 1943-44 President set to 100k. 1945 Post Officials M/S etc, as well as most other issues with tabs also. Superb fresh MUH, all selected nice quality. Mi cat €700++. SG cat £640++ for M, should be at least doeuble £1280 MUH. Beautiful collection that only needs 2 sets + 1 M/S for completion. (295 + 11MS).
$400
$600
2375
Croatia: 1941-45 MUH blocks collection in s/book inc 1941 opt Yugoslavia King set to 30D, blks of 4. 1941-42 Pictorial selection in blks of 4, plus 2k tete-beche blk & 0.25, 0.75, 1.5 & 3k blks error imperf vert as well as 30k blk of 4 imperf horiz. 1942 Aviation Fund set cnr marginal bks of 4 with part inscriptions. 1941 Red Cross set blks of 4 10k variety '11' for 'H'. 1942 Youth Fund set in 'centre cross' gutter blks of 16. 1943 Zagreb 700th Anniv sheetlet. 1943 Exhib 15k blk of 4. 1943-44 President set to 100k, cnr marginal bks of 4. 1944 War Fund set cnr marginal blks with tabs 1944 postal Officials set sheetlets. 1944 Youth Fund set imperf blks of 4. 1944 Labour Fund set blks with tabs. 1945 Postal Officials set sheetlets. 1942-44 Postage Due set blks of 4, plus 54 imperf proof blk of 4. 1942 Official 25b blk of 4 error imperf vert, plus 1944 Labor 18k blk of 4 error imperf horiz. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €1900+ = A$3100+. Impressive collection. (149 item = 700+).
$600
$900
2376
Estonia: 1941 Swastika set 15k-30k MLH & on cover with other stamps, Pictorials to 100k MUH & on cover, plus 15k IMPERF between horiz pr, 15k imperf blk of 15 & 20k marginal blks of 4 (2) MUH & Pernau type II opt set inc 3k perf. Some tones, the Pernau set VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €800+ as stamps, plus premium for covers. (45, 2 covers) (P)
$200
$400
2377
France-Russia: 1941 French Legion on Eastern Front Airmail F (+10F) green & red, plus error red colour omitted so with blank tablet & 1942 'OSTFRONT' opt F (+10Fr), error opt shifted to the right reading 'L'EST FRONT', plus another with opt offset. VF MUH, mostly fresh. Mi IIF, II(var) & III(var). Maury 2a, 4a & 4d cat €470. (4) (P)
$120
$180
2378
France: 1942 Tricolour Legion in Russia full sheet of 25 with 2 rows 1Fr20+ 8Fr80 blue, 1 row of albino impressions & 2 rows of 1Fr20+8Fr80 scarlet, with printer sheet no margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 769-70 cat £165 as M singles, so £330+ MUH. Maury 566B & Yv 566b cat €250+ as setenant strips, plus premium for attractive sheet.
$100
$150
2379
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 5c rose, horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 28, Mi 6II cat €1400. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2380
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 5c rose, LL cnr blk of 6, left vert pr opt vertical reading up, UR horiz pr normal horiz opt & LR horiz pr INVERTED opt, so tete-beche!. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 28+28(var), Mi 6II+6IIK cat €5600+++ as prs. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed & almost certainly UNIQUE se-tenant blk. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3000
$5000
2381
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 5c rose, lower marg blk of 4, upper pr normal horiz opt & lower horiz pr INVERTED opt, so tete-beche!. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 28+28(var), Mi 6II+6IIK cat €4200++ as prs. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed & spectacular blk of which probably only 2 or 3 would exist. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2300
$3500
2382
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 60c orange-red, horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 38, Mi 15II(var) basic stamp previously unrecorded in Mi with type II opt & cat €2500 per footnote for such other values not specifically listed. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2383
France & Luxembourg: 1940-45 Postal Stationery Postal Cards with 'Elsas' opt 5pf & 6pf Postcards, PTPO 6pf VF U, colour pictorial 6pf brown Postcards (5). 'Lothringen' opt 6pf olive Stamp Duty U, 6pf brown Pics (6) & uncoloured Pics (4), 5pf & 6pf cards. Luxembourg 5pf green (4) M/U/CTO, 6pf (2 CTO), Surch (4), plus 5 general covers. Also 1945 'St Nazaire Poche de L'Atlantique' black on buff reg envelope used Guerande to La Baule (cat €700) & similar reg cover with 4.50 stamp black on pink of same design as reg envelope from Batz to La Baule. Mi cat €1175, plus 5 covers. Interesting lot. (40)
$300
$450
2384
Memel: 1939 registered cover franked 'Memelland ist Frei' opt type 15c type II, 35c type II & 60c type III, tied by 'Memel 31.3.39' cds, with Provisional 'Memel' h/s Schillkojen red label, to Germany with Berlin b/s. Mi I/II, III/II & IV/III. Superb & attractive usage. (P)
$120
$180
2385
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Stamp Duty & Court Fee revenues to 5zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (11 docs)
$80
$150
2386
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Court Fee & Stamp Duty revenues to 10zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (12 docs)
$100
$200
2387
Poland - Silesia: 1939 Postmark collection mostly various Germany 3pf values on postcards with some modified Polish cds, but almost all single or 2-line, boxed etc pmks inc in red, violet, blue, green etc. All diff. Quite an amazing lot clearly obtained by some keen pmk collectors at start of WWII. (130+ cards).
$300
$450
GERMANY - POSTWAR LOCALS
2388
Dobeln: 1946 'Freie Deutsche Jugend' opt West Saxony 5pf & 15pf blks of 4. Superb U on piece with 'Dobeln 10.4.45' cds. Mi 2-3 cat €150. Exp Ceremuga. (2 blks) (P)
$60
$90
2389
Lobau: 1945 'D' opt Hindenburg se-tenant horiz gutter strips 1+5 & 3+1pf & 5+1 & 1+3pf, from 2nd printing. Superb U/CTO on pieces with 'Lobau 26.5.45' cds. Mi EIND & EIIND cat €200+. Exp Ceremuga. (2 items) (P)
$60
$90
2390
Storkow: 1946 Town Arms 3pf-6pf black, IMPERF Proofs horiz prs. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. Mi 9-12P cat €240 (4 prs) (P)
$70
$110
2391
Storkow: 1946 Town Arms 5pf green & 6pf purple, tete-beche prs, imperf. VF fresh MLH/MUH, all margins. Mi KZ1-KZ4 cat €700 MUH. (2 prs) (P)
$160
$240
GERMANY - ALLIED OCCUP ZONES
2392
Allied Occupation: 1948 Insured Registered cover franked Dove 5Mk blue tied by 'Itzehoe 25 2 48' cds, to Wilster with arrival b/s marked as 'Value: RM 8400'. SG 948 cat £120++ as loose stamp. Mi 962 cat €1000++ on cover. Extremely rare proper usage as single franking.         (P)
$400
$700
2393
Anglo-US Zone: 1948 Building 10pf yellow green, blk of 4 error bottom pr IMPERF (so top pr imperf at base), 25pf orange-red IMPERF vert pr, 25pf orange-red imperf vert horiz pr, Iplus 1948 Aid to Berlin 10+5pf green vert pr, error IMPERF horiz. VF fresh MUH, sl gum bends. Mi 80Udr + 80Ues, 87U, 87Uw & 101Uw est cat €1300+. (5 items). (P)
$170
$250
2394
French Zone: 1945 Goethe 1Mk, Schiller 2Mk & Heine 5Mk, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, all UL cnr marginal with 4 margins. SG F11-13(var). Mi 11-13SU cat €1000+, plus premium for very rare positional examples. 2006 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$400
$600
2395
French Zone - Baden: 1947-48 Pictorials selection of horiz IMPERF prs inc 1947 12pf, 75pf. 1948 6pf, 24pf, 30pf & 50pf. Superb fresh MLH except the 75pf which is U on piece with 16.8.47 cds, all 4 margins. SG FB4, 11, 15,19, 20, 21(var). Mi 4u, 11u, 15u, 22u, 23u, 24u cat €900+, plus premium for the rare used. Rare group. (12) (P)
$230
$375
2396
French Zone - Baden: 1949 Engineers Congress 30pf blue, type II from 2nd printing. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 46II cat €650. SG FB46a cat £800. (P)
$300
$450
2397
French Zone - Baden: 1947-49 collection comp ex Freiburg & UPU sets inc all 4 Def sets, Freiberg M/Sheets, Red Cross sets & M/S, Engineers Congress, Goethe & Rastatt sets etc, plus French Zone General set of 13. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €760. SG cat £890. (64 + 3 M/S) (P)
$250
$350
2398
French Zone Rhineland-Pfalz: 1947-78 Pictorials IMPERF prs 2pf, 3pf, 20pf, 24pf, 50pf Building & 50pf Gutenberg, all horiz prs (one Building 50pf is vert). VF fresh MLH/MUH, all 4 margins. SG FR2, 7, 11, 16, 21, & 23(var). Mi 2u, 7u, 11u, 16u, 24u, 26u cat €1200. (7 prs).          (P)
$230
$350
2399
French Zone - Rheinland-Pfalz: 1947-49 collection comp ex 2 cheapies inc all 4 Def sets, Red Cross set & M/Sheet, Goethe set etc. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €455. SG cat £535. (50 + M/S) (P)
$150
$220
2400
French Zone Wurttemberg: 1947-48 Pictorials selection IMPERF horiz prs of 1947 12pf & 60pf. 1948 6pf (blk of 4) 10pf, 24pf, 30pf. VF fresh MLH/MUH, all 4 margins. SG FW4, FW10, FW15, FE16, FW19, FW20(var). Mi 4u, 10u, 15u, 17u, 22u, 23u cat €1050. (14) (P)
$230
$350
2401
French Zone - Wurttemberg: 1947-49 collection comp inc all 4 Def sets, Red Cross set & M/Sheet, Goethe set etc. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €650. SG cat £735. (52 + M/S) (P)
$250
$350
2402
Russian Zone: 1946-49 Postal History covers & cards with wide range of single & mixed frankings of Personalities almost all values, lots of 'SBZ' opts on Workers, on Brandenburg set, on Numerals set then local zones inc East Saxony, Saxony, Thuringia etc, plus some 'HOP' opts, some Commems etc. Destinations inc NZ (27), Australia, USA etc. Mi cat €1300 for these frankings. (92)
$300
$450
2403
Russian Zone: 1945-50 Postal Stationery specialist collection on Vario pgs in expensive Lighthouse slipcase binder inc 1945 'Kreis Glauchau' opts 10pf/6pf, 15/6pf & 15/15pf (Mi cat €180), Berlin Brandenburg (22), then Mecklenburg, East & West Saxony, Saxony & Thuringia (total 24) Currency Reform h/s OPD '6 Berlin' on 12pf grey, 3-line SBZ opts (10) & 1948 Personalities (13). Mostly VF UN/U. Mi cat €1300. (73)
$300
$450
2404
Russian Zone - General Issues: 1948 SBZ opt Pictorial set 2pf-84pf & Numeral set 5pf-84pf, plus Berlin set 5pf-30pf, all error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M/MLH. SG R1-30(var). Mi 182-97K, 200-211K cat €1500. (30) (P)
$230
$350
2405
Russian Zone - Mecklenburg Vorpommern: 1945 Child Welfare set 6+14pf - 12+28pf, horiz IMPERF prs. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG RB19-21(var). Mi 26-28aU cat €220, premium for prs (3 prs) (P)
$70
$110
2406
Russian Zone - Thuringia: 1946 Bridge set se-tenant gutter blk of     4 in so-called 'Herzstuck' (central piece). VFU, on piece 'Gera 23.7.46'    cds. SG RF13-16(var). Mi Hz1ay cat €700+. Very rare. Exp Stroh BPP. (P)
$230
$350
2407
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Numeral se-tenant gutter pr selection inc 5pf & 6pf imperf horiz pr, 6pf & 12pf imperf tete-beche vert pr, 6pf & 12pf tete-beche vert pr, 8pf & 12pf horiz gutter blk of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi W2d3, SK2d2, SK7db, SW2d11 cat €490. (4 items).      (P)
$100
$150
2408
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945-46 Used collection on pgs inc 1945 Numeral set to 12pf imperf, wmk 'falling steps'. 1945 Numerals to 40pf perf wmk 'falling steps', & set to 40pf wmk 'rising steps'. Saxony 1946 Reconstruction set perf & imperf. 1945 Land Reform set perf & imperf, plus perf varieties imperf horiz & vert & set rouletted, plus 6pf vert pr, error double perf vert. VF U. Mi cat €1000 = A$1500 (49) (P)
$230
$350
2409
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Numerals selection of horiz or vert se-tenant prs inc 3pf+6pf, 3pf+12pf, 5pf+6pf, 5pf+12pf, 6pf+8pf (2) & 12pf+8pf (2). Superb U/CTO on pieces with 'Leipzig 22.5.46' cds. SG exRD5-11(var). Mi WZd13-16 cat €640. (8 prs) (P)
$110
$160
2410
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1946 Leipzig Fair se-tenant selection of vert gutter strips inc 6+14pf & 24+26pf perf & imperf, plus 12+18pf & 84+66pf perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. Mi SZ8BX, SZd7BX, Szo & AX, SZD8AX cat €360. Exp Stroh BPP. (4 items) (P)
$100
$150
GERMANY - FEDERAL REPUBLIC
2411
Postal History: 1949-82 covers (140) with wide range of frankings inc 1949 Parliament, Refugee Relief (1951), St Mary's Church, Stamp Exhib, Relief - these all sets (Mi cat €850 as loose stamps alone), plus some later sets & mixed singles to mid 1960s on covers inc 1959 Beethoven M/S, odd FDC - total cat €3300 to 1955, plus all the later. 2nd album with 1977-81 Castles Defs to 230pf on cover (34) with all appearing to be booklet se-tenant prs or panes, coil prs & shorter strips on covers inc Reg, Express, FDC etc, plus some MUH inc prs, panes etc - est total this album €700+. 3rd album is Berlin 1956-65 & some later inc special pmk, Registered, Express, FDCs etc. (140, est €500). Total for the 3 albums €4500+. (310+) (P)
$800
$1200
2412
Postal Stationery: 1949-2004 specialist collection inc Aerogrammes to Australia (14) 3 diff types (Mi cat €740), some commem types inc 1949 Parliament pr UN (€56), 1952 Bell Clapper right pr CTO (€77), then huge range of Def issues from 1964 Heuss to 2000s Tourism etc, with single & double reply cards, mono-colour & multi-colour Views, Lottery cards etc, probably 100+ view cards. Majority UN. Mi cat €2000+. On Vario sheets in 2 expensive Lighthouse slipcase albums, & sm box. Excellent condition. (450)
$400
$600
GERMANY - WEST BERLIN
2413
1949 UPU set 12pf-2DM. Superb fresh MUH. SG B54-60 cat £1000. Mi 35-41 cat €750. (7) (P)
$230
$350
2414
1949 Goethe set 10pf-30pf. VF fresh MUH. SG B61-63 cat £400. Mi 61-63 cat €320. (3) (P)
$90
$120
2415
1949 Relief Fund set 10pf-30pf. VF fresh MUH. SG B68-70 cat £425. Mi 68-70 cat €350. (3) (P)
$110
$150
2416
Postal Stationery: 1949-90 collection very near comp in 2 expensive Vario/Lighthouse slipcase albums. Starts with Aerogrammes (3), Berlin opt Postcards 10pf green-black opt UN & U uprated red opt, 12pf grey UN & 2 U, 10pf red opt 2 U (Mi cat €300), 1950 Centenary both values UN & U (€160), wide range of 1949-55 Buildings inc double replies, Lottery cards, 1950 Relief 1 UN & 3 CTO (€600) & Orchestra Harp UN & U (€320), 1951 Bell type 2 UN, CTO, 4 U (€330) & Stamp Duty UN & CTO (€175), 1952 Bell 10pf clapper right 3 UN & U, 20pf UN & CTO & Motor Racing 10pf UN (these all €315), plus PTPO 5pf olive U, plus all the other definitives inc diff stocks, texts & later Commems & Pictorial types. VF fresh UN/U/CTO. Mi cat €4400 & under-catalogued. Excellent lot with many rare items. (250+) (P)
$1000
$1500
GERMANY - DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
2417
Postal History: 1949-89 covers & cards with some FDC inc 1949 Union Congress (Mi cat €400), 1951 Leipzig Fair (€100), some part covers/fronts (5), 1958-59 Official Central Courier Service stamps (12) in 3 diff colours. Also 1950 Debria M/Sheet on Registered Exhib cover (£280) & much more. Quite a number Airmail to Australia & USA, also saw to Holland, India, Switzerland, Hungary etc inc many Registered. Mi cat FDC or on cover €1300+. (200)
$300
$450
2418
Postal Stationery: 1951-90 collection appears 99% comp, in expensive Vario/Lighthouse slipcase album, most both UN & U, noted 1953 Kollwitz 20pf U (Mi P44 cat €500), many diff view cards, 1952 Lottery card, Double Reply cards, plus envelope inc PTPO etc. VF fresh UN/U. Mi cat €2000+ & under-catalogued. Excellent lot. (200+) (P)
$600
$900
GIBRALTAR
2419
1903 KEVII 2/- green & blue, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M. SG 52 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
2420
1912-24 KGV £1 dull purple & black on red. VF fresh MUH. SG 85 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
2421
1925-32 KGV £1 red-orange & black. VF fresh MLH. SG 107 cat £190. (P)
$120
$180
2422
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 117/117a cat £279 for M singles, should be at least double, £558 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$130
$260
2423
Gibraltar: 1903-11 KEVII Mint collection with 1903 to 8/-. 1904-08 to 4/-. 1906-11 New Colours to 2/-. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG cat £1600+. (23). (P)
$350
$500
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
2424
1922-27 KGV 10/- green & red on emerald, wmk mult script. VF fresh MLH. SG 35 cat £180. (P)
$110
$180
2425
1935 Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- in blks of 4 on 2 OHMS Registered covers with cancelled 6 MY 35 on FDI at Ocean Island to Sydney, SG 36-39 cat £260 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover. (P)
$200
$300
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2426
1911 registered official cover franked Pandanas 1d strip of 3 & opt KEVII 2d grey, all tied by 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate JU 15' cds. (Ex Hopkins collection). 1954 GB QEII ½d & 4d pr on large cover from Harmers Auctions & endorsed' Mint Provisional & Photograph', 'Also 3/- on 2½d & Letter' & 'Atwell 1911 cover' which he had inside!). SG 2 & 10 cat £106 as loose stamps, & 'from x5-10' on cover, plus the other cover. (P)
$300
$500
2427
1911 cover franked opt KEVII ½d (5, flts) tied by large violet 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate General Post Office Tarawa Island 26 JUN 1911' cds, plus diff cds dated 'JY 17 11' To Germany b/s 'Sydney JL 28 1911'. SG 1 cat £250 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover. (P)
$300
$500
2428
1911 cover franked KEVII opt ½d & 1d tied by large violet 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate General Post Office Tarawa Island' 13 JUL 11' cds, plus diff cds dated 'JY 17 11' alongside. To France, b/s Sydney & France (2 diff). SG 1&3 cat £65, & 'from x5' on cover. (P)
$170
$300
2429
Gilbert & Ellice Islands 1939-66 Extensive cover collection in Lighthouse slipcase album. Inc 1939-55 KGV ½d-5/-, 1956-62 QEII ½d to 10/- (2 covers with 10/-), various Omnibus issues inc FDC Royal Silver Wedding. Comprehensive range of pmks inc Gilbert & Ellice Is Colony, G.E.I.C Araokora, Tarawa, Aranuka, Little Makin, Abaiang, Marakei etc various Ship Postings inc CS Temauri, M.V Triaster, 1957 UK Forces Air Mail for Megatron Test. There are a number of commercial covers to others islands, Australia & USA. Good collection. Difficult to price as rare pmks present. (100+).
$350
$700
GOLD COAST
2430
1876-84 QV 6d orange, wmk crown CC, perf 14. VF fresh UN. SG 8 cat £375. (P)
$120
$180
2431
1921-24 KGV 15/- dull purple & green, Die I. F-VF M. SG 100 cat £225. (P)
$120
$180
2432
1935 KGV Jubilee 1d ultramarine & grey-black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 113/113a cat £142 for M singles, should be at least double, £184 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$60
$120
GREAT BRITAIN
2433
1864-79 QV 1d red, letters in all 4 cnrs, comp plates 71-225 (ex 77). G-VF U. SG 43 cat £2000+ = A$3900+. (151). (P)
$300
$450
2434
1840 QV 1d black, plate 1a, letters TA. Superb U, 4 large margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS1. SG 2-pl 1a cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
2435
1840 QV 1d grey-black, plate 1b, letters AD. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross. SG Spec AS6. SG 3-16 cat £425. (P)
$170
$250
2436
1840 QV 1d black plate 1b, letters CK, on folded letter, date 18 June 1840, tied by red Maltese Cross, b/s Yardmouth, Norfolk. VFU, stamp 4 margins. SG Spec AS5. SG 2 - pl1b cat £750+. (P)
$350
$500
2437
1840 QV 1d grey-black  very worn plate 1b, letters MK. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS6. SG 3 - pl 1b cat £500. (P)
$200
$300
2438
1840 QV 1d black, plate 1b, letters BA. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS5. SG 2-pl 6 cat £425. (P)
$150
$220
2439
1840 QV 1d black, plate 1b, letters PE. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. SG Spec AS5, SG 2-PL1b cat £12,500. Rare genuine unused in excellent quality. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3800
2440
1840 QV 1d black, plate 1b, letters RD, variety wmk INVERTED. Superb U, 4 large margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 16 cat £2500. (P)
$750
$1000
2441
1840 QV 1d black plate 2, letters BL. VFU, 4 margins, on piece with red Maltese Cross, plus blue & red AUG 8 1840 cds partly on stamp also. SG Spec AS14. SG 2-pl2 cat £425+ with red Maltese cross pmk while would cat £8000+ for blue pack. (P)
$300
$600
2442
1840 QV 1d black plate 3, letters HJ. Superb U, 4 large margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS20. SG 2-pl3 cat £500. (P)
$200
$300
2443
1840 QV 1d black plate 4, letters EB. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS23. SG 2-pl4 cat £425. (P)
$170
$250
2444
1840 QV 1d black, plate 5, letters HH. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS25. SG 2-pl5 cat £425. (P)
$170
$250
2445
1840 QV 1d black plate 6, letters FA. VFU, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS41. SG 2 -pl6 cat £400. (P)
$150
$220
2446
1840 QV 1d black, plate 7, letters FE. Super VFU, 4 large margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS 46. SG 2-pl 7 cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
2447
1840 QV 1d intense black, plate 7, letters EH. VF U, almost 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS45. SG 1-pl 7 cat £525. (P)
$170
$250
2448
1840 QV 1d black, plate 7, horiz pr, letters KH-KI. VFU, 4 margins with red Maltese Cross cancels. SG Spec AS 4g cat £1800. (P)
$650
$900
2449
1840 QV 1d black, plate 7, letters LL. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, 4 large margins. SG Spec AS46, SG 2-PL7 cat £13,500. Very rare in genuine mint condition with original gum. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$7000
2450
1840 QV 1d black plate 8, letters OL. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS49. SG 2-pl 8 cat £525. (P)
$200
$300
2451
1840 QV 1d black, plate 9, letters FH. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS57. SG 2-pl 9 cat £625. (P)
$200
$300
2452
1840 QV 1d black, plate 10, letters NL. VFU, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross pmk distinctive type of Norwich. SG Spec A1ug AS67 cat £2500 as cheapest plate for pmk. SG 2 - pl 10 cat £950 as normal pl 10, plus premium for rose pmk, est cat £3075 as such. (P)
$600
$1200
2453
1840 QV 1d black, plate 10, letters BJ, with variety 'w/o 'O' flaw (original state)'. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross cancel. SG Spec AS66a. SG 2 PL10 cat £1100+. (P)
$550
$750
2454
1840 QV 1d black, Plate 10, letters SE. VFU, 4 margins with almost comp strike of Plymouth Maltese Cross in black. SG Spec SG A567uc cat £2500. Rare in this plate. 2011 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$750
$1000
2455
1840 QV 1d black, plate 10, letters AG. VFU, 4 margins with red Maltese Cross pmk which is scarce on this plate. SG 2. SG Spec AS 66h cat £1500. (P)
$450
$650
2456
1840 QV 1d black, plate 11, letters EF. Superb U, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS73. SG 2 - pl 11 cat £4600. Premium quality example of the rarest 1d black plate 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2457
1840 QV 1d black, plate 5, letters LI, plus 2d blue, no lines, plate 1, letters LH. FU, all 4 margins, both black Maltese Cross pmks. SG Spec AS25 & D55. SG 2 - pl5 & 5 -pl cat £1375. (2). (P)
$350
$500
2458
1840 QV 1d black, plate 6, letters SI, plus QV 2d blue, late 2, no lines, letters II, ea on 1d tied by rd Maltese Cross & 2d tied by black Maltese Cross. 1d black VFU, 4 margins, 2d blue F-VF U, almost 4 margins. SG Spec AS4 & DS8. SG 2&5 cat £3500 for on covers. (2). (P)
$500
$750

2654
1840 QV 1d black plate 6, letters GJ. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS41. SG 2-p16 cat £425. (lot no out of order ) (P)
$170
$250
2459
1840 QV 2d blue, no lines, Plate 1, letters RF. VFU appearance, tiny thins at base, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross with No 12 in centre. SG Spec DS5wl cat £18,000. SG 5f-pl1 cat from £14,000. All usages of numbers in Maltese Cross pmks are extremely rare on the 1840 QV 2d blue. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$1600
$2400
2460
1840 QV 2d deep bright blue, no lines, plate 1, letters TB. F-VF fresh UN, tiny cut in bottom margin, 3 margins, beautiful deep colour. SG Spec SD6a, SG 4-PL4 cat £45,000. Very rare in genuine unused condition. 2011 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$3700
$5000
2461
1840 QV 2d deep blue, no lines, plate 1, letters PG. VF M, insignificant trace of horiz crease, 4 large margins, nice original gum & beautiful deep colour. SG Spec D55, SG 5-PL1 cat £38,000. Major rarity in genuine mint original gum condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5750
$8000
2462
1840 QV 2d bright pale blue, plate 1, no lines, letters IF, on large folded letter dated JA 29 1841, tied by red Maltese Cross pmk, b/s Lauder JA 29 1841, & JA 30 1841 cds. VF, stamp 4 margins. SG Sec DS6A. SG 6 - pl1 cat £3000. (P)
$800
$1200
2463
1840 QV 2d blue no lines, plate 2, letters DG. Superb U, 4 large margins, red pmk. SG Spec DS8 5-PL2 cat £1000. (P)
$400
$600
2464
1840 QV 2d pale blue, no lines. VFU, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec DS9. SG 6 - pl 2 cat £1100. (P)
$400
$600
2465
1840 QV 2d deep full blue, no lines, plate 2, letters GE. Superb U, 4 margins Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec DS7. SG 4 - pl 2 cat £1000.            (P)
$400
$600
2466
1840 QV 2d blue, plate 2, letter PC. Superb U, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross cancel. SG 5 cat £1000. (P)
$400
$600
2467
1840 QV 2d Deep blue, no lines, plate 2, on folded letter dated 10 Aug 1840, tied by red Maltese Cross pmk. VF U, stamp margins. SG Spec DS7. SG 4 - pl 2 cat £3000+. (P)
$800
$1200
2468
1841 QV 1d red-brown shades imperf (2), 1st is red-brown on very blued paper, 2nd is pale red-brown from worn plate. VFU, 4 margins, 1 with black Maltese Cross with number 2 & the other with number 7. SG 8am-2 & 9m-7 cat £340+. (2) (P)
$100
$150
2469
1841 QV imperfs inc 1d red-brown, 1d red-brown on very blue paper, 1d pale red-brown, 1d deep red-brown, 1d lake red & 1d orange-brown, 2d deep full blue & 2d pale blue. VFU, all 4 margins. SG ex 8-15 cat £1510 = A$2950. Nice quality group. (8)
$300
$450
2470
1841-57 1d red-brown, Plate 2a letters LB. VF U, 4 margins, MC cancel with No 3 in centre. SG 8M(3). Spec B518uc cat £225. (P)
$110
$150
2471
1841 QV 1d red, imperf all with numbered Maltese Cross pmks inc 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 12. Mostly G-VF U, 2-4 margins. SG Spec B1u. SG 8m cat £1755+. (8) (P)
$250
$375
2472
1841 1d red-brown, Plate 53 pr, letters EG-EHZ. VF U, 4 large margins, light BN '233' of Darlington. SG 8p, Spec B542. (P)
$90
$130
2473
1841 QV 2d violet-blue white lines, letters HF, Plate 4, variety strong 'ivory head', paper with sl sign of lavender tint. Superb U, 4 large margins with portion of adjoining stamp at left. SG Spec ES17 cat £400+ for this shade/paper combination. SG 14/15aa cat £110 as cheapest blue shade & cat £1500 for violet-blue on strongly lavender tinted paper. (P)
$100
$150
2474
1841 QV 2d blue, with lines, imperf, letters HG. F-VF U, almost 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk with number 6. SG Spec EI VF. SG 14F-6 cat £700. (P)
$100
$150
2475
1841 QV 2d blue with lines, letters NK. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk distinctive type of Dublin. SG Spec E1 (2)ue cat £500 for this scarce pmk. SG 14e cat £275+ for commonest MX pack. (P)
$100
$200
2476
1841 QV 2d blue with lines, plate III, letters BJ. Superb U, 4 margins, barred oval numeral 147 pmk, plus part RED registered s/l h/s. SG Spec ES 11 wa/wc. SG 14h cat £90 for black 1844 pmk & would cat £20,000 for red pmk! 2011 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$300
$600
2477
1841 QV 2d deep full blue with lines, letters FG. Superb U, 4 margins, on piece with black Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec E1 (3)tb. SG 15e cat £275+. (P)
$100
$200
2478
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- pale green, Die I, 2 silk threads 5mm apart. VFU, cut square, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG Spec H1(1). SG 54i cat £1000. (P)
$250
$375
2479
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- pale green Die II, 2 silk threads 5mm apart. Superb U, cut square with 4 large margins, barred pmk. SG Spec H1(1). SG 54ii cat £1100. Unusually nice. (P)
$350
$500
2480
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- green, Die I, vert pr, 2 silk threads 5mm apart. VFU, cut square with all 4 margins oval barred '23' pmk. SG Spec H1(2). SG 55i cat £2000+ as singles, plus premium for pr. Unusually nice quality multiple. (P)
$600
$900
2481
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- deep green, Die II. VFU, cut square with 4 margins, barred oval '97' pmk. SG Spec H1(3). SG 56ii cat £1200. Unusually nice. (P)
$400
$600
2482
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d brown, Die I, 2 silk threads 5mm apart. VFU, cut square, 4 large margins, barred oval '18' pmk. SG Spec H2(1). SG 57i cat £1500. Unusually nice. (P)
$500
$750
2483
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d deep brown, 2 silk threads 5mm apart. Superb U, cut square with 4 large margins, barred oval '24' pmk. SG Spec H2 (2) cat £2200. SG 57(var) cat £1500++, plus premium for the scarce shade. Exceptional quality example. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2484
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d brown. F-VF U, cut square with 3 margins, barred oval '466' pmk. SG Spec H2(1). SG 57 cat £1500. (P)
$200
$300
2485
1847-54 QV Embossed 6d deep lilac wmk VF upright. Superb U, barred oval pmk, cut square with 4 margins, from LL cnr of sheet. SG Spec H3 (2). SG 59wj cat £1000++. Exceptional quality stamp. (P)
$300
$500
2486
1847-54 QV Embossed 6d purple, wmk VR reversed on greenish paper from use of greenish gum. Superb U, cut square with 4 margins, light barred rectangular pmk. SG Spec H3(3)g. SG 60 cat £1000. Unusually nice. (P)
$300
$450
2487
1847-59 QV Embossed 6 purple, wmk VR reversed. F-VFU, cut square with 3 margins. SG Spec H3(3). SG 60 cat £1000. (P)
$120
$180
2488
1854-57 QV line-engraved selection inc 1d red-brown & yellow-brown Die I, 2d deep blue, 2d pale blue & 2d blue, all wmk Small Crown, perf 16. 1d red-brown die I & II, 1d deep red-brown, 1d orange-brown, 2d blue, plate 4 & 2d blue, plate 5, all wmk Small Crown, perf 14. F-VFU. SG ex 17-25 cat £1725 = A$3350. Nice quality group. (11) (P)
$300
$450
2489
1854-57 QV 1d red-brown, stars Die II, wmk small Crown, letters BC, plus 1d red-brown, Die II, wmk large Crown, letters FI, on blued paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 21 & 29 cat £790. (2). (P)
$200
$300
2490
1854-64 QV line engraved selection inc 1d red-brown Die II & 2d blue, plate 5, wmk Large Crown, perf 16. 1d birch-red, Die II, blue pmk, 1d plum, 1d brown-rose & 1d orange-brown, 2d blue, plate 6, all wmk Large Crown, perf 14. 1d rose-red & 2d blue, plate 6, wmk Large Crown, perf 16. 1d red-brown, 1d pale red, 1d pale rose, 1d rose-red, 1d deep rose-red, 1d with letters engraved, wmk Large Crown, perf 14. Also 1858-64 2d blue, letters in 4 cnrs, plate 13, wmk inverted. F-VFU. SG ex 26-42, 45wi cat £2365 = A$4600. Nice quality group. (16) (P)
$350
$500
2491
1854-57 QV 2d blue, stars, plates, letters MH, wmk Large Crown. F-VF fresh M, nice deep colour. SG Spec F6. SG 34 cat £2800. Rare genuine mint. 2009 Behr photo-cert (P)
$800
$1200
2492
1855-57 QV Surface printed issues 4d small, medium & large wmks, 6d lilac (2 shades) & 1/-, all no cnr letters. F-VF U, 6d x2 & 1/- light pmks, 1x 6d with barred 'C' (Constantinople) pmk. SG 62, 63, 64, 68 (2)-Z97, 72 cat £2853 inc SG Specified +125% premium for lightly used 6d & 1/-. (6) (P)
$325
$500
2493
1855-57 QV surface printed selection, no cnr letters inc 1855-57 4d carmine blued paper, wmk Small Garter, 4d rose-carmine white paper wmk Large Garter, 4d carmine blued paper, 4d pale carmine white paper & 4d rose, all wmk Medium Garter. 1857 6d lilac thick paper & 6d pale lilac. 1857 1/- green wmk inverted, plus 1/- pale green. G-VFU. SG ex 62-73 cat £3720 = A$7200. Nice group. (9) (P)
$500
$750
2494
1857 QV 1/- deep green, no cnr letters. F-VF M with original gum & nice deep colour. SG Spec J100(1). SG 71 cat £5750. Very rare in genuine mint condition. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2495
1858-79 QV Line engraved selection inc 1864-79 QV 1d rose-red, plate 120, 1851-76 QV 2d blue, plate 15, 1870 QV ½d rose, horiz pr, plate 12 & 1870 QV 1½d rose-red, plate 1. F-VF fresh M / ½d pr MUH. SG 43, 47, 48 & 51 cat £1517 for M, plus premium MUH pr. (4 items). (P)
$400
$600
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2496
1862-64 QV small cnr letters inc 3d deep carmine rose, 3d bright carmine rose, wmk inverted, 3d pale carmine-rose, 4d bright red, 4d pale red with hair lines, 6d deep lilac, wmk inverted, 6d lilac, 6d lilac with hair lines, 1/- deep green & 1/- green. F-VF U. SG ex 75-91 cat £4085 = A$8000. Nice group. (P)
$500
$800
2497
1862-64 QV 4d pale red, small white cnr letters AG-GA. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J52. SG 80 cat £2000. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$400
$600
2498
1862-64 QV 4d bright red small white cnr letters KD-DK. F-VF fresh M with original gum SG Spec J53. SG 81 cat £2300. Rare genuine mint.     (P)
$450
$700
2499
1862-64 QV 9d bistre, small white cnr letters CD-DC. F-VF fresh             M, original gum & nice deep colour. SG Spec J92(1). SG 86 cat £5800. Very rare in genuine mint condition. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert.             (P)
$1300
$2000
2500
1862-64 QV 9d straw, small white cnr letters LD-DL. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J92(2). SG 87 cat £4000. Very rare genuine mint. (P)
$800
$1200
2501
1862-64 QV 9d straw, small cnr letters JQ-QJ wmk emblems. VF U, barred oval '545' pmk, exceptional centring. SG Spec J92. SG 87 cat £475. (P)
$110
$160
2502
1865-67 QV large white cnr letters, 3d rose, 4d vermilion, plate 12, 6d lilac, plate 5, 9d straw & 1/- green, plate 4, wmk emblems or large garter (4d). F-VF U. SG 92, 93, 97 & 100 cat £1340. Nice group (5). (P)
$170
$250
2503
1865-80 QV Surface Printed collection 1865-67 4d vermilion, range of Plates 7-13 inc Used in Alexandria (B01), Malta (A25). 3d rose, Plates 4-10. 6d lilac, Plates 6-9 & 1/- green, Plates 5-7, all with large white cnr letters. 1873-80 large coloured letters inc 3d Plates 11-19. Selection 6d grey, Plates 13-17. 2½d mauve, range of Plates to 17. 2½d blue, Plates 17-23 & 1/- green, Plates 9-12. Mostly G-VFU, with U selected for nice pmks. SG cat £6300+ = A$11,500+. (69) (P)
$600
$900
2504
1865-67 QV 4d vermilion, plate 12 large white cnr letters UR-RK. VF fresh M, nice original & bright colour. SG Spec J59. SG 94 p12 cat £575. (P)
$200
$300
2505
1865-67 QV 6d deep lilac with hyphen, large white cnr letters KG-QK, wmk emblems. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J73 (1). SG 96 cat £1900. (P)
$375
$500
2506
1865-67 QV 9d straw, large white cnr letters HA-AH, wmk emblems. VF U, barred oval numeral '350' pmk. SG Spec J94. SG 98 cat £600. (P)
$110
$160
2507
1867-80 QV 3d deep rose plate 6 & 3d rose, plate 8, large white cnr letters. F-VF M, partial gum SG Spec J31 & J33. SG 102, 103 pl 6, pl 8 cat £1175. (2). (P)
$200
$300
2508
1867-80 QV 6d shades, large white cnr letters, wmk spray of rose, inc 6d lilac with hyphen wmk inverted, 6d deep lilac, 6d purple, 6d bright lilac, with 'A26' Gibraltar pmk, 6d dull violet, with 'A25' Malta pmk & 6d mauve, also with 'A25' Malta pmk. F-VF U. SG ex 104-108 cat £1215+ A$2350. Nice group. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2509
1867-80 QV 9d Straw plate 4, large white cnr letters JA-AJ, wmk Spray of Rose. F-VF fresh M, small tear LL cnr. SG Spec J96(1). SG 110 cat £2500. (P)
$300
$500
2510
1867-80 QV 10d red-brown, plate 1, large white cnr letters DR-RD, wmk Spray of Rose. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J97(1). SG 112 cat £3600. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$700
$1000
2511
1867-80 QV 10d pale red-brown, plate 1, large white cnr letters BA-AB, wmk Spray of Rose. F-VF M with original gum SG Spec J97(2). SG 113 cat £3600. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$700
$1000
2512
1867-80 QV 10d deep red brown large white cnr letters, wmk spray       of rose. VFU, barred pmk, nice colour. SG Spec J97. SG 114 cat £600.   (P)
$130
$200
2513
1867-80 QV 1/- green plate 4, large white cnr letters FO-OF, with Spray of Rose. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J104(2). SG 117 - pl 4 cat £975. (P)
$200
$300
2514
1867-80 QV 2/- blue 4 shades, with dull blue, deep blue, pale blue & the rare milky blue. F-VFU. SG 118-20 & 120b cat £2740 = A$5350. (4). (P)
$375
$500
2515
1867-80 QV 2/- cobalt, large white cnr letters BP-PB, wmk Spray of Rose. FU, barred oval pmk. SG Spec J118 (4). SG 120a cat £300. Very rare shade. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2516
1867-80 QV 2/- brown, large white cnr letters IO-OI. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, sl reperfed, nice unusuallybright colours. SG Spec J120. SG 121 cat £30,000. Extremely rare in genuine mint original gum condition. Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
2517
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, plate 1, wmk Maltese Cross. F-VFU, barred oval LS pmk, nice colour. SG Spec J121. SG 127 cat £675. (P)
$130
$200
2518
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, letters EF-FE, wmk Maltese Cross. VFU, light Glasgow cds. SG Spec J124. SG 128 cat £5250 inc SG Specified + 75% premium for lightly used. (P)
$800
$1200
2519
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, Plate 1, letters FF-FF wmk Maltese Cross. VF U appearance, small thin. SG Spec J124. SG 128 cat £3000. Rare high value. (P)
$475
$600
2520
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, cnr letters HD-DH, wmk Maltese Cross. F-VF U, barred oval pmk, nice perfs. SG Spec J124. SG 128 cat £3000. (P)
$600
$900
2521
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, letters DC-CD, wmk Maltese Cross. Superb U, 'London JA 31 81' cds. SG Spec J126. SG 129 cat £6563 inc SG Specified + 75% premium for lightly used. Rare so nice. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2522
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, plate 4, letters AA-AA, wmk Large Anchor on blued paper. Superb U, 'Leinster Terrace MR 5 83 Hyde Park' cds. SG Spec J123. SG 130 cat £6125 inc SG Specified + 75% premium for lightly used. Rare so nice. (P)
$900
$1300
2523
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, Plate 4, wmk Large Anchor, letters CA-AC, on BLUED paper. VF U, London 15 83 pmk. SG Spec J123. SG 130 cat £3500. Rare stamp. (P)
$600
$900
2524
1867-83 QV 10/- grey-green, plate 1, letters GB-BG, wmk Large Anchor on paper. VFU, squared circle 'Lombardy MR 29 83' pmk, perfect perfs & excellent centring. SG Spec J125. SG 131 cat £4500. Rare high value. (P)
$1000
$1500
2525
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, letters GC-CG, wmk Large Anchor on sl blued paper. Superb U, 'Manchester MY 1 83 York St' cds, insignificant perf split in LL cnr, centring. SG Spec J127. SG 132 cat £11,375 inc SG Specified + 75% premium for lightly used. Rare so nice. Expertised 3 times, plus 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$3000
$4500
2526
1867-83 QV £5 orange, BLUED paper, letters DK. F-VFU, part boxed pmk, plus 'Parliement St No 12 / 18 JY 82' small cds from correct blued paper period, nice colour. SG Spec J128, SG 133 cat £12,500. Very rare. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$3000
$4500
2527
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, plate 4, letters FC-CF, wmk Large Anchor on sl blued white paper. Superb U, Edinburgh MY 18 83 cds. SG Spec J123a. SG 134 cat £6125 inc SG Specified + 75% premium for lightly used. Rare so nice. (P)
$800
$1200
2528
1867-83 QV 10/- grey-emerald, plate 1, letters DF-FD, wmk Large Anchor on sl blued white paper. VFU, 'Registered DE 9 83' cds, perfect perfs        & excellent centring. SG Spec J125a. SG 135 cat £4000. Rare high value. (P)
$1000
$1500
2529
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, letters EA-AE, wmk Large Anchor on sl blued white paper. VFU, London MY 7 83 cds, plus rectangular pmk, nice perfs & excellent centring. SG Spec J127a. SG 136 cat £6000. Rare stamp. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2530
1867-83 QV £5 orange, letters DI, white paper. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum, excellent centring               & beautiful bright colour. SG 137 cat £12,500+. Very  rare in genuine mint condition as very few collectors could afford to buy such a high denomination stamp (=5 gold sovereigns!). Iconic Great Britain QV stamp in unusually nice quality. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert.         (P)
$8000
$12000
2531
1870 QV ½d rose/rose-red, full set of plates 1-20 inc plate 8 & the very rare plate 9. G-VF M/MLH, few flts. SG Spec GU. SG 48/49 cat £7980 = A$15,500. Rarely offered comp mint. (15). (P)
$1500
$2500
2532
1872-88 QV surface printed selection inc 1872-73 QV 6d deep chestnut, 6d chestnut, 6d pale buff, 6d grey variety '12 doubled at left' all large white cnr letters, 1873-80 1/- orange-brown, 4d vermilion, 4d sage-green, 4d grey-brown, all large coloured letters, wmk Spray of Rose (4d Large Garter). 1880-83 4d grey-brown & 1/- orange-brown, wmk Imperial Crown. 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac. 1880-81 QV ½d Venetian-red. F-VFU. SG122, 122a, 123, 125, 151-154, 162, 167 cat £2910+ = A$5700. Useful group. (12) (P)
$350
$500
2533
1873-80 QV 2½d bright rosy mauve plate 1, white paper, wmk Small Anchor. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 139 cat £675. (P)
$130
$200
2534
1873-80 QV 2½d rosy mauve plate 1, white paper, wmk small anchor, plus 2½d rosy mauve plate 12, wmk orb. F-VF M/UN. SG 139 - pl 1 & 141 - pl 12 cat £1200. (2). (P)
$150
$220
2535
1873-80 QV 2½d blue, plate 1a, large coloured cnr letters FG-GF. VF fresh M. SG Spec J21. SG 142- pl 1a cat £575. (P)
$130
$200
2536
1873-80 QV 3d rose, plate 18 & 20, large coloured cnr letters, wmk Spray of Rose, plus 6d grey; plate 16. F-VF M/UN. SG 144 - pl 15, 144 pl 20, 147 - pl 16 cat £1875 (3). (P)
$230
$350
2537
1873-80 QV 6d grey plate 16, large coloured cnr letters LN-NL, wmk Spray of Rose. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec J86. SG 147 pl 16 cat £500.       (P)
$120
$180
2538
1873-80 QV 1/- green, plate 12, large coloured cnr letters BG-GB. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec J112. SG 150-pl 12 cat £650. (P)
$130
$200
2539
1873-80 QV 8d orange letters HO-OH. VF fresh UN. SG Spec J91A. SG 156 cat £1850. (P)
$300
$450
2540
1880-83 QV 2½d blue plate 21, 3d rose, plate 21 & 3d on 3d lilac. F-VF M/UN. SG 157 - pl 21, 158 - pl 21 & 159 cat £1650. (3). (P)
$200
$300
2541
1880-83 QV 6d grey, pl 17, large Coloured letters IP-PI, wmk Imperial Crown. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec J88. SG 161-pl17 cat £425. (P)
$100
$150
2542
1880-81 QV ½d deep green & ½d pale green F-VF MUH. SG Spec K1 () & (2) SG 164 & 165 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (2). (P)
$100
$150
2543
1880 QV 1d Venetian red, error wmk Imperial Crown INVERTED. VFU, barred 13 pmk. SG Spec K3b. SG 166wi cat £350. (P)
$70
$100
2544
1880-81 QV 2d pale rose. F-VF fresh MLH. SG Spec KJ(1). Sg 168 cat £350. (P)
$70
$100
2545
1880-81 QV 2d deep rose. VF fresh M. SG Spec K5 (2). SG 168a cat £375. (P)
$70
$100
2546
1880-81 QV 5d indigo. F-VF fresh MLH. SG Spec K6. SG 169 cat £725. (P)
$140
$200
2547
1881 QV 1d lilac shades selection inc Die I 14 dots lilac & pale lilac. Die II 16 dots, 4 shades. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 170-174 cat £933. (6). (P)
$180
$275
2548
1882-1904 'I. R. OFFICIAL' opts mint inc QV ½d green, 1d lilac, ½d slate-blue, QV Jubilee ½d orange & ½d blue-green. KEVII ½d & 1d. VF M/MLH. SG O2, O3, O5, O13, O17, O20, O21 cat £300. (7) (P)
$120
$180
2549
1882-1907 'I. R. OFFICIAL' opts inc QV 6d grey, QV 2½d lilac, QV Jubilee 2½d, 6d & 1/- & KEVII 1/-. G-VFU. SG O4, O6, O14, O15, O18, O22, O24 cat £1775. QV all genuine, KEVII 1/- exp twice but opt uncertain. (6) (P)
$300
$500
2550
1883-84 QV 2/6 lilac, blued paper, letters CL-LC. VFU, 'London FE 8 84' cds. SG Spec K9. SG 175 cat £1500. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
2551
1883-84 QV high values inc 5/- dull rose on sl blued paper, 5/- rose & 5/- carmine on white paper, 10/- ultramarine & 10/- pale ultramarine on white paper. Superb U with nice cds. SG 176, 180, 181, 183, 183a cat £7200+ inc SG Specified + 50% premium for lightly used. The 5/- is correct shade for blued paper printing but no certificate can be obtained. Premium quality group. (5) (P)
$400
$800
2552
1883-84 QV 2/6 lilac, letters FB-BF, white paper. VF fresh M. SG Spec K10(1). SG 178 cat £600. (P)
$250
$375
2553
1883-84 QV 2/6 deep lilac, letters AM-MA, white paper. VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG Spec K10(2). SG 179 cat £825 for M, should be at least double, £1650 MUH. (P)
$700
$1000
2554
1883-84 QV 10/- cobalt, letters DC-CD, white paper. Superb U, 'House of Commons 29 Ap 86' cds. SG Spec K14(1). SG 182 cat £11,250 inc SG specified +50% premium for lightly used. Very rare shade in premium quality. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$3000
$4500
2555
1884-88 'I.R. OFFICIAL' opt QV 5/- rose, letters AI-IA on white paper. Superb U appearance with 'London 26 AP 01' cds, sl reperfed at right (not mentioned on old cert but mentioned on new cert), nice colour. SG Spec L7(2). SG O9 cat £3375 inc SG Specified + 35% premium for lightly used. Very rare genuine. 1970 RPSL & 2024 Ceremuga photo-certs.       (P)
$1000
$1500
2556
1884-88 'IR OFFICIAL' opt QV 10/- ultramarine, letters HJ-JH on white paper. Superb U appearance, oval Accounts Branch 1 OC 94 Glasgow pmk, sl traces of pressed creases, nice colour & perfect perfs. SG Spec L8(2). SG O10 cat £5000+ inc SG +35% premium for lightly used. Very rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2557
1884-88 'IR OFFICIAL' opt QV £1 green. Superb U, Aberdeen cds, perfect perfs & excellent colour. SG Spec L11. SG O016 cat £3375 inc SG specified +35% premium for lightly used. Very rare genuine in premium quality. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2558
1883-84 QV ½d-3d lilac. VF fresh M/MLH, nice colour. SG 187-191 cat £765. (5) (P)
$275
$400
2559
1883-84 QV 4d dull green, letters AE-EA. F-VF fresh M, disturbed gum. SG Spec K22. SG 192 cat £580. (P)
$150
$220
2560
1883-84 QV 5d dull green. VF fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum, nice colour. SG Spec K23. SG 193 cat £580 for M, should be at least double, £1160 MUH. Rare MUH. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
2561
1883-84 QV 6d dull green. F-VF fresh M, nice colour. SG Spec K24. SG 194 cat £625. (P)
$250
$375
2562
1883-84 QV 9d dull green. F-VF M, nice colour. SG Spec K25. SG 195 cat £1250. (P)
$400
$600
2563
1883-84 QV 1/- dull green. F-VF UN, nice colour. SG Spec K26. SG 196 cat £1600. (P)
$300
$450
2564
1883-1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opts inc QV 1½d lilac, 1/- orange-brown, plate 13. QV Jubilee 1½d, 6d, 9d & 1/- green. QV 1d lilac, QV Jubilee 2d, 4½d & 1/- green & carmine. KEVII set 1d to 1/-. F-VFU. SG O61, O64-72, O74-78 cat £1847. Scarce genuine & in above average quality for these. (15) (P)
$400
$600
2565
1883-1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opts collection inc 1883-86 QV 1½d, 6d, 9d & 1/- (Plate 13). 1887-90 QV Jubilee set 1d to 1/- green. 1891-1900 QV set 1d to 1/- green & carmine & 1902 KEVII set 1d to 1/-. Mostly G-VF U. SG O61-72, O74-78 cat £4747 = A$9000+. Rarely seen comp. (17) (P)
$600
$900
2566
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 6d dull green. VFU with parcel cancel that is much lighter than usual, & with good colour. SG Spec L19. SG O62 cat £2800 inc SG specified +100% premium for lightly used. Rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2567
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 9d dull green. VFU, '8 MR 90' cds, excellent colour. SG Spec L20. SG O63 cat £2400 inc SG specified +100% premium for lightly used. Rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cat. (P)
$600
$900
2568
1884 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk 3 Crown, letters AO-OA. Superb U, oval registered pmk. SG Spec K15. SG 185 cat £4500 inc SG Specified +50% premium for lightly used. Unusually nice quality. (P)
$1000
$1500
2569
1888 QV £1 brown-lilac letters BF-FB, wmk 3 Orbs, from a printing made in error on wrong wmk paper. VFU, boxed pmk much lighter than usual. SG Spec K16. SG 186 cat £4500. Wmk Orbs many times scarcer than wmk Crowns. (P)
$1100
$1600
2570
1887-1900 QV GB ½d to 1/- inc both ½d & 1/- New Colours. VF fresh MUH, nice bright colours. SG ex 197-214 cat £1000+. Very scarce MUH so nice. (14) (P)
$800
$1200
2571
1887-92 QV £1 green, letters DN-ND. VFU, Registered 26 MAR 91 oval pmks. SG Spec K17. SG 212 cat £800. (P)
$250
$375
2572
1887-92 QV £1 green, letters AD-DA. VF U, London FE 21 02 pmks. SG Spec K17. SG 212 cat £800. (P)
$220
$325
2573
1896-1903 'OW OFFICIAL' opt QV set ½d-10d, plus KEVII ½d-2½d. F-VFU. SG O31-39 cat £5660. Lower  genuine but higher  opts uncertain. (P)
$500
$1000
2574
1896-1902 'O.W. OFFICIAL' opt QV 1d lilac. VFU, on piece. SG Spec L33. SG O33 cat £150. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
2575
1896-1902 'O.W. OFFICIAL' opt QV 5d dull purple & blue. Superb U, on piece with 'London 27 OC 02' cds, excellent colours. SG Spec L34. SG O34 cat £1400. Very rare genuine in perfect quality & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$700
$1000
2576
1896-1903 'ARMY OFFICIAL' opts inc QV ½d orange, 1d lilac & Jubilee 2½d, plus Jubilee ½d blue-green & 6d. Also ½d orange & 1d lilac both variety 'OFFICIAI' for 'OFFICIAL'. KEVII ½d, 1d & 6d. SG O41-O45, O41A, O43A, O48-O50 cat £487. Scarce genuine especially the 2 varieties. (10) (P)
$200
$300
2577
1896-1901 'ARMY OFFICIAL' opt QV 1d lilac, error 'OFFICIAI' for 'OFFICIAL'. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec L38c. SG O43a cat £240. (P)
$80
$120
2578
1902-10 KEVII ½d to 1/-, plus ½d shade, DLR printing. VF fresh MUH, beautiful bright colours. SG ex 215-257 cat £1300. Very scarce MUH. (15) (P)
$900
$1300
2579
1902-10 KEVII ½d to 1/-, plus ½d shade, DLR printing. VF fresh M/MLH. SG Spec M1-M47. SG ex 215-259 cat £1346 as cheapest. (15) (P)
$425
$625
2580
1902-10 KEVII 1d red, DLR booklet printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22). F-VF fresh MUH, typical bklt perfs. SG 219s, SG Spec M5w cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$130
$200
2581
1902-10 KEVII 1d red, DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17), wmk Imperial Crown inverted. Superb fresh MUH. SG 219wis, SG Spec M5au cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. Rare genuine example. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2582
1902-10 KEVII 1½d to 1/-, DLR printing all on chalk-surfaced paper. VF fresh MUH, couple sl disturbed gum. SG ex 223-257a cat £1200. (9) (P)
$500
$800
2583
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 lilac, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M48. SG 260 cat £275. (P)
$130
$200
2584
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 pale dull purple, chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec M49(1). SG 261 cat £350. (P)
$130
$200
2585
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 dull purple, chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M49(2). SG 262 cat £350. (P)
$150
$220
2586
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 dull purple, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec M49(2). SG 262 cat £350. (P)
$140
$200
2587
1902-10 KEVII 5/- bright carmine, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M51(1). SG 263 cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
2588
1902-10 KEVII 5/- deep bright carmine, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec M51(2). SG 264 cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
2589
1902-10 KEVII 10/-, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M53(2) cat £1100. SG 265 cat £1000+, plus premium for shade.         (P)
$500
$750
2590
1902 KEVII 10/- ultramarine, DLR printing. VF fresh M. SG Spec M53(1). SG 265 cat £1000. (P)
$400
$600
2591
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, bright colour & excellent centring. SG Spec M55. SG 266 cat £2000.Scarce top value in premium quality. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2592
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17). F-VF fresh M, nice colour. SG 266s cat £2000 as normal. SG Spec M55t cat £3800. Very rare & sought after opt type. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2800
$3800
2593
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing. VFU, oval registered pmks. SG Spec M55. SG 266 cat £825. (P)
$220
$325
2594
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green DLR printing opt SPECIMEN type 16. F-VF fresh M. SG 266s cat £1400. (P)
$600
$900
2595
1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opt KEVII 6d pale dull-purple, variety 'broken E in PARCELS'. VF M. SG Spec MO11(var). SG O76(var) cat £275, plus premium for variety. (P)
$80
$120
2596
1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opt KEVII 1/- green & carmine. VF fresh MUH. SG Spec MO13. SG O78 cat £1350 for M, should be at least double, £2700 MUH. Rare genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request.  (P)
$1300
$2000
2597
1902-04 'BOARD OF EDUCATION' opt QV 5d dull purple & blue, plus KEVII ½d,1d & 2½d. F-VFU. SG Spec L41, MO23-25. SG O81, O83-85 cat £2065. KEVII all genuine, QV 5d exp twice but opt uncertain. (4) (P)
$200
$400
2598
1902 'R. H. OFFICIAL' opt KEVII ½d blue-green & 1d scarlet. F-VFU with Windsor pmks/partly obscuring perfs which are all intact). SG Spec MO28 & MO29. SG O91 & O92 cat £375. (2) (P)
$130
$200
2599
1902 'R.H. OFFICIAL' opt KEVII set ½d blue-green & 1d scarlet. VF U. SG Spec MO28 & MO29. SG O91 & O92 cat £375. Scarce genuine. (2) (P)
$180
$275
2600
1903-04 'ADMIRALITY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII set ½d-3d, opt SG type 00, plus ½d & 1d opt SG type 011. F-VFU. SG O101-08 cat £700. Scarce genuine. (8) (P)
$300
$450
2601
1903 'ADMIRALITY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 1½d dull purple & green, opt SG type 010. VF U. SG Spec MO32. SG O103 cat £150. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
2602
1903 'ADMIRALITY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 2d yellowish-green & carmine-red, opt SG type 010. VF U, Portsmouth NO 28 03 cds. SG Spec MO33. SG O104 cat £160. Scarce genuine. (P)
$80
$120
2603
1903 'ADMIRALITY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 2½d ultramarine, opt SG type 010. VF U. SG Spec MO34. SG O105 cat £150. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
2604
1903 'ADMIRALITY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 3d purple/yellow, opt SG type 010. VF U. SG Spec MO35. SG O106 cat £160. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
2605
1911 KEVII simplified set 1½d-4d, Harrison printing, perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 267-278 cat £575 MUH. (5) (P)
$350
$500
2606
1911 KEVII simplified set 1½d-4d, Harrison printing, perf 15x14. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 279-286 cat £250. (5) (P)
$140
$220
2607
1911-13 KEVII simplified set 1½d to 1/-, Somerset House printing. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 287-314 cat £680 MUH. Very scarce MUH. (8).        (P)
$400
$600
2608
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 26). Superb fresh MUH. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38s cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. RPSL photo-cert for strip of 3, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo-cert . (P)
$425
$600
2609
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 25). Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38t cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Rare RPSL photo-cert for strip of 3, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$550
$800
2610
1911-13 KEVII 2/6 dull reddish-purple, Somerset House printing. Superb fresh M. SG Spec M50(2). SG 316 cat £300. (P)
$120
$180
2611
1911-13 KEVII 2/6 dark purple, Somerset House printing. VF fresh M. SG Spec M50(3). SG 317 cat £325. (P)
$130
$200
2612
1911-13 KEVII 5/- carmine, Somerset House printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M52(2). SG 318 cat £425. (P)
$170
$250
2613
1911-13 KEVII £1 deep green, Somerset House printing. F-VFU, light 1912 cds. SG Spec M56. SG 320 cat £1125 inc SG specified +50% premium for lightly used. (P)
$300
$450
2614
1912 KGV Downey Heads ½d & 1d MUH collection inc 1912 ½d & 1d, all 3 shades, wmk Imperial Crown (½d hair light & 1d Lion shaded). 1912 ½d & 1d, wmk Simple Cypher. 1912 ½d al 3 shades & 1d both shades, wmk Mult Cypher. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £500. (13). (P)
$200
$300
2615
1912-24 KGV simplified set ½d to 1/-, wmk Simple Cypher (only one 9d). VF fresh MUH. SG ex 351-96 cat £425 MUH. (14) (P)
$275
$400
2616
1913 KGV Seahorses 2/6 deep sepia-brown, Waterlow printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec N63(2). SG 399 cat £400. (P)
$170
$250
2617
1913 KGV Seahorses 2/6 sepia-brown, Waterlow printing, plus 1915 2/6 sepia, DLR printing. Superb U, both light cds. SG Spec N63 (3) & N64 (13). SG 400 & 408 cat £565 inc SG Specified + 35%/45% premium for lightly used. (2) (P)
$100
$150
2618
1913 KGV Seahorses 5/- rose-carmine, Waterlow printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec N66(1). SG 401 cat £625. (P)
$275
$400
2619
1913 KGV Seahorses 10/- indigo-blue, Waterlow printing. VF fresh MUH appearance (but expertly regummed). SG Spec N69(1). SG 402 cat £850 for M or £1500 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
2620
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 green. Superb fresh MLH, exceptional centring & nice deep colour. SG Spec N72(1). SG 403 cat £2800. Rare top value. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2621
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 dull blue-green. VF fresh MUH, left marginal, pristine never hinged original gum, perfect perfs & nice colour. SG Spec N72(3). SG 404 cat £3800+ & under-catalogued MUH (as M cat £2800). Rare genuine MUH. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$2600
$3800
2622
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 dull blue-green. F-VFU. SG Spec N72 (3). SG 404 cat £1600. Key stamp. (P)
$450
$650
2623
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 deep-green. Superb U, light cnr cds & deep colour. SG Spec N72(2). SG 403 cat £2160 inc SG specified +35% premium for lightly used. Unusually nice example of this key stamp. (P)
$800
$1200
2625
1914-22 Postage Due set ½d to 1/-, plus 1d, 3d & 1/- listed shades, wmk Simple Cypher. VF fresh MUH. SG Spec R1-R8. SG D1-D8, D2a, D5a, D8a cat £630. (11) (P)
$300
$450
2626
1915 KGV Seahorses 2/6 deep yellow-brown, DLR printing. VF fresh MUH. SG Spec N64(5). SG 405 cat £680. (P)
$350
$500
2627
1915 KGV Seahorses 2/6 yellow-brown, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec N64(7). SG 406 cat £325. (P)
$130
$200
2628
1915 KGV Seahorses 2/6 grey-brown, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec N64(3). SG 407 cat £400. (P)
$160
$240
2629
1915 KGV Seahorses 5/- bright carmine, DLR printing. VFM. SG Spec N67(1). SG 409 cat £650. (P)
$250
$375
2630
1915 KGV Seahorses 5/- pale carmine, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec N67(3). SG 410 cat £800. (P)
$300
$450
2631
1915 KGV Seahorses 10/- deep blue, DLR printing. Superb U, light cds. SG Spec N70(2). SG 411 cat £1450 inc SG Specified +45% premium for lightly used. (P)
$350
$500
2632
1915 KGV Seahorses 10/- blue, DLR printing. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG Spec N70(1). SG 412 cat £3250 & under-catalogued MUH (as M cat £2500). Rare genuine MUH. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
2633
1915 KGV Seahorses 10/- pale blue, DLR printing. Superb U, light cds. SG Spec N70(4). SG 413 cat £1300 inc SG Specified +45% premium for lightly used. (P)
$300
$450
2634
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 2/6, all 4 listed shades, Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF fresh M. SG 413a-415a cat £685. (4) (P)
$275
$400
2635
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 5/- rose-red Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF fresh M. SG Spec N68(1). SG 416 cat £325. (P)
$130
$200
2636
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 10/- dull grey-blue, Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec N71(1). SG 417 cat £475. (P)
$200
$300
2637
1911-12 KGV Downey Head ½d & 1d MUH collection inc 1911-12 ½d types A&B, plus shades, 1d types A&B, plus shades 1912 bklt stamp ½d, both shades & 1d both shades, all wmk Imperial Crown, all ½d hair dark, 1d lion unshaded. VF MUH, almost all fresh. SG 321-337 cat £1714. (17) (P)
$500
$750
2638
1924-26 KGV set ½d to 1/-, wmk Block Cypher. VF fresh MUH. SG 418-429 cat £250 MUH. (12) (P)
$150
$220
2639
1924-26 KGV ½d-2d, wmk Block Cypher SIDEWAYS. VF fresh MUH. SG 418a-421b cat £288 MUH. (4) (P)
$150
$220
2640
1924-26 KGV ½d-9d, wmk Block Cypher INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 418wi-427wi cat £1118. (10) (P)
$600
$900
2641
1924-26 KGV 10d turquoise-blue, wmk Block Cypher INVERTED. Superb MLH. SG Spec N44a. SG 428wi cat £2000. Rare. (P)
$800
$1200
2642
1924-26 KGV 1/- bistre-brown, wmk Block Cypher INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec N45a. SG 429wi cat £375. (P)
$150
$220
2643
1924-31 Postage Due set ½d to 2/6, wmk Block Cypher. VF fresh MUH. SG D10-D18 cat £725. (9) (P)
$350
$500
2644
1929 KGV UPU ½d, 1d & 1½d, wmk SIDEWAYS, plus wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 434a-436a & 434wi-436wi cat £395. (6) (P)
$230
$350
2645
1929 KGV UPU 2½d blue, wmk INVERTED. VFU, York JU 29 cds. SG Spec NCom89. SG 437wi cat £950. Rare. (P)
$400
$600
2646
1929 KGV PUC £1 black. VF MUH, perfect centring. SG Spec NCom9. SG 438 cat £1100. (P)
$650
$1000
2647
1929 KGV £1 black UPU Congress opt SPECIMEN in red. Superb fresh MLH, almost MUH. SG 438s cat £3000+. Rare. (P)
$2000
$3000
2648
1934-36 KGV Photogravure ½d, 1d & 1½d, wmk INVERTED & ½d, 1d, 1½d & 2d, wmk SIDEWAYS. VF fresh MUH. SG 439a-442ab & 439wc-441wi cat £347. (7) (P)
$200
$300
2649
1934 KGV Seahorses 2/6, 5/- & 10/-, re-engraved. VF MLH. SG 450-452 cat £575. (3) (P)
$250
$375
2650
1936-37 Postage Due set ½d to 2/6, plus 5d shade, wmk E8R. VF fresh MUH. SG D19-D26 & D24 cat £579. (9) (P)
$275
$400
2651
1937-47 KGVI sets ½d-2½d, wmk sideways & wmk inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG 462a-466a, 462wi-466wi cat £352. (10) (P)
$170
$250
2652
1937-38 Postage Due set ½d to 2/6, wmk GVIR. VF fresh MUH. SG D27-D34 cat £300. (8) (P)
$150
$220
2653
1939-48 KGVI High Val set 2/6-£1. VF MUH. SG Spec Q29-Q34. SG 476-478c cat £425. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2655
1955-58 QEII Castles set 2/6 to £1, Waterlow printing, wmk St Edward's Crown. VF fresh MUH. SG Spec ex T1-T20. SG 536-539 cat £250. (4) (P)
$120
$180
2656
1955-58 QEII Castles set 2/6 to £1, DLR printing, wmk St Edward's Crown. VF fresh MUH. SG 536a-539a cat £600. Scarce set. 5/- to £1 ea with RPSL photo-certs. (4) (P)
$350
$500
2657
1973 Explorers 9p Charles Sturt, error 'brown-red (rivers on map) OMITTED'. VF fresh MLH, plus normal for comparison. SG 927d cat £950. 2013 BPA photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
2658
1840s-1990s collection in 2 Davo hingeless albums, plus extra pages inc lots of QV imperfs with 1840, 1d black x 4, 1d red x 33, 2d blue x 7, 1855 no letters in cnrs to 1/-, 1867 small cnr letters 4d, 6d, 1/-, 1865 large letters to 6d, 1867 to 2/- blue, 1880 to 1/-, 1883 to 10/-, 1887 to 1/- inc shades, 1902 KEVII to £1, KGV range inc seahorses to 10/- x 5, KGVI to £1, QE to Castles £1, some phosphor bands, plus early Channel Islands inc German Occup. Extensive collection. Mostly GU-VFU, some mixed as usual few M/MUH. SG cat £11,000 = A$21,000. (1400 + 7M/S, 5 cards). (P)
$900
$1300
2659
1911-35 KGV Mint collection inc 1911-12 KGV Downey Heads ½d & 1d, types A&B bottom margin with Control nos. 1912 wmks imperial Crown & Single Cypher 1d & 2d, plus Multi Cypher inc shades. 1912-24 KGV set to 1/-, wmk Single Cypher. 1924 & 1925 Exhib sets 1d & 1½d. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. 1934 photogravure set to 1/. 1934 Seahorses set to 10/-, re-engraved. VF M, most fresh. SG cat £1100+. (57). (P)
$350
$500
2660
1924-36 KGV &KEVII MUH collection. 1924 & 1925 KGV Exhibition sets. 1929 UPU ½d-2½d. 1934-36 KGV Photogravure set to 1/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set, plus ½d, 1d & 1½d inverted wmks. 1936 KEVII set, plus ½d, 1d & 1½d inverted wmk. VF MUH, most fresh. SG cat £318. (33)
$130
$200
2661
1924-42 Booklet & Coil wmks stamp collection inc 1929 KGV ½d, 1d & 1½d, 1925 UPU ½d-1½d. 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d-1½d, all wmk inverted. 1937-50 KGVI range to 2½d, wmk inverted. 1941-42 KGVI Coil Stamps 1d, 2d & 2½d, wmk sideways. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £464. (31).
$170
$250
2662
1937-52 MUH KGVI collection on Lighthouse hingeless pgs. 1937-47 KGVI set to 1/-. 1939-48 KGVI high val set to £1. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1951 KGVI Pic high val set to £1. 1951-52 Postage Due set to 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1200+. (79) (P)
$500
$750
2663
1952-73 QEII Specialized collection on Davo hingeless pages. Inc 1952 Tudor Crown to 1/6 with wmk varieties. 1955 St Edwards Crown to Castles £1 1958 Multi Crown to Castles £1, various graphite & phosphor Band issues inc 1962 National Productivity, 1963 Lifeboat etc. Also 1959 wm multiple crown Postage Due set to £1. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1600 = A$3000++ (400+). (P)
$450
$700
2664
Covers1700s-1880s Postal History collection of Letters 6 covers in 2 SG loose leaf albums & 2 large Portfolio binders, inc commercial correspondence letters from 1722 to 1840s (40 letters) most with Postal marking noted 1722 entire letter to Dysant, 1840 letter with paid 15 SP 1840. 1870 cover to India with 9d straw, 1869 cover to Aust with 10d red brown, Calcutta Ship letter etc. Then range of 1d red, 2d blue imperf & perf as singles on cover with various cancellations, perfs etc, inc 1d black on 1840 cover front, ivory head etc(60+), 1d red covers range of used & unused QV embossed covers PC etc. 3 1930s covers to Hudson Fysh, Qantas inc various Postage Paid to 1/- on 1931 cover & 1934 cover with 2/6d Seahorse. This is a major collection of Historical significance too large to adequately describe. Letters approx £700+. Stamps £1000 total £4300. Valuable & interesting lot. (100+ stamps, 10 letters, 80+ covers, 12 pc). (P)
$800
$1500
GREAT BRITAIN - LOCALS & RAILWAYS
2665
Circular Delivery Company: 1865-67 Mint selection inc 1865-66 Edinburgh & Leith ¼d imperf range of 4 diff colours. 1866 Parcel Delivery set 2d & 3d, imperf. 1866 Clarke & Co, Edinburgh (¼d) blue. 1866 Glasgow ¼d black imperf. 1867 Liverpool ¼d brown & ½d blue, perf. 1855 London ¼d blue, imperf & ½d mauve & ½d grey, perf. London & Districts 1867 ½d claret, perf. VF fresh M/MUH in overall unusually nice quality. SG cat £286+, plus premium for the many MUH.
$100
$150
GRENADA
2666
1938-50 KGVI 3d black & brown-olive perf 12½, UL cnr blk of 4 variety 'line in sail' (worn state). Superb MUH. SG 158bb cat £200+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$120
$180
2667
1952 Postage Due 4c black right marginal blk of 6, top middle stamp error 'missing crown in wmk' Stamps fresh MUH. SG D16/D16a cat £181+ as singles, plus premium for positional blk should be +50%, so est cat £270+. (P)
$110
$180
HONG KONG
2668
1862-71 QV basic set 2c - 96c, wmk Crown CC (18c no wmk). M/UN in mixed condition inc 18c, 24c & 48c major faults. SG 4 & ex 8-19. (11) (P)
$500
$1000
2669
1891 Jubilee opt QV 2c carmine. VF fresh M. SG 51 cat £500. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$350
$500
2670
1921-37 KGV multiples inc 2c grey horiz pr & blk of 4, 4c carmine, LL cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no 2, 5c violet, UR cnr marginal with sheet no P26500, plus LR cnr marginal blk of 6, & 8c orange blk of 4, all wmk script. VF M/MUH. SG 118c, 120, 121, 123 cat £366 for M singles, should be at least double, £670 MUH, plus premium for multiples. (6 items)
$100
$200
2671
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 3c-20c, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG133-36s cat £500. Rare genuine set. (4) (P)
$375
$500
2672
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 5c, variety 'extra flagstaff' on UL stamp of LL cnr blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 134/134a cat £350 for M, should be at least £700 MUH singles, plus premium for blk. (P)
$275
$400
2673
1938-52 KGVI set 1c-$10 with all colours. Mostly VF fresh, the 1st $5 & $10 with usual colonial gum, all nice bright colours. SG 140-162 cat £1100+. Rarely seen MUH as a full set. (23) (P)
$850
$1200
2674
1938-52 KGVI 1c-$10 (ex $10 green & violet) but inc almost all shades, papers & perfs inc 30c yellow-olive perf 14, 50c (6 shades & papers), $1 dull lilac & blue (3 diff) & $5 green & violet (2). F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex 140-62 cat £1100+. (50). (P)
$200
$300
2675
1938-52 KGVI $5 yellow-green & violet, chalk surfaced paper, LR cnr marg blk of 4 with control no 2. Superb fresh MUH. SG 160ab cat £480++ as singles, large premium for control blk. (4) (P)
$500
$1000
2676
1938-52 KGVI $10 reddish violet & blue, chalk surfaced paper, LR cnr marg blk of 4 with control no 2. Superb fresh MUH. SG 162b cat £800++ as singles, large premium for control blk. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
2677
1938-52 KGVI 2c grey, perf 14, FULL SHEET of 120, with Plate 1 & sheet no. VF MUH, darker gum. SG 141 cat £240, plus premium for full sheet.
$80
$120
2678
1938-63 Postage Due set 2c-50c wmk script, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG D6-12s cat £475. Rare genuine set. (7) (P)
$275
$400
2679
1941 Centenary 5c balck & green, 2 FULL SHEETS of 60, Plate 2 & 2a, both with imprints & sheet nos. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 165 cat £480, plus premium for full sheets. (2 sheets)
$150
$250
2680
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding $10 carmine, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with sheet no.135. VF fresh MUH, 2 with tiny spots on gum. SG 172 cat £1100+ as singles, plus premium for blk. (P)
$600
$1000
HONG KONG - POs CHINA & JAPAN
2681
British POs in Japan-Nagasaki. 1863-71 QV 8c orange, wmk crown CC. VFU with largely comp strike of N2 of Nagasaki. SG 219 cat £2000. Very rare genuine. 1995 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$850
$1300
ICELAND
2682
1902-07 selection used blks of 4 inc 1902-04 King 16a-50a. 1902 Official King set 3a-50a & 1907 Official 2 Kings 5a-50a. Mostly VF U. Mi 40-44, D17-D23, D26-D31 cat €576+. SG 48-52, O81-O87, O101-O106 cat £688+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (18 blks)
$160
$240
2683
1912 King Embossed set 5a-5Kr. VF fresh M/MUH, top 3 values VF fresh MUH. Mi 69-75 cat €300+ for M, should be at least double, €550. SG 102-108 cat £300+ for M, so at least £550 inc MUH. (7) (P)
$170
$250
2684
1920 King set 1e-5Kr, plus 1921-22 New Colours set 5a-40a, all blks of 4 VFU. The 1e-1K cds, 2a, & 5K with 'Tollur' cancels. Mi 83-103 €740+. SG 116-36 cat £800+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (21 blks)
$180
$275
2685
1921-30 Surch selection in blks of 4 inc '5 aur' on King 16a, '30 aur' on King 50a, '20 aur' on 2 Kings 40a, & '50 aur' on King 5Kr. VFU, 3 with cds, 1 with 'Tollur' cancel. Mi 104, 109, 112 & 113 cat €480+. SG 137, 143, 144 & 145 cat £588+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (4 blks)
$110
$160
2686
1921-30 Surch '50 aur' on King 50a & 'Kr 10' on King 2 Kr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 113 & 124 cat €340. SG 145 & 150 cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
2687
1921-30 'EIN KRONA' opt King 40a blue. VF fresh MUH. Mi 121 cat €400. SG 146 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH.        (P)
$130
$200
2688
1922 Official opt King Embossed set 2Kr & 5Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 41II & 42 cat €290. SG O151a & O152 cat £280. (2) (P)
$100
$150
2689
1930 Parliament Millenary set 3a-10Kr, plus 10a Airmail. VF fresh MLH. Fa 173-88 cat 3000Kr, SG 158-73 cat £400. (16). (P)
$120
$180
2690
1930 Parliament Millenary set 3a-10K inc 10a Airmail. VF fresh MUH. Fa 173-88 cat 6500Kr. SG 158-73 cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. (16). (P)
$275
$400
2691
1930 Airmail Parliamentary Millenary set 15a-1Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 142-146 cat €225. SG 174-178 cat £200. (5)
$70
$100
2692
1930 Official opt Parliament Millenary set 3a-10Kr, inc 10a Air. VF fresh MLH. Fa Tj59-74 cat 6500Kr, SG O174-89 cat £900. (16). (P)
$230
$350
2693
1930 Official opt Parliament Millenary 50a-10Kr. VF fresh M. Fa Tj69-74 cat 620Kr, SG O184-88 cat £820. (5).
$140
$200
2694
1931 King 40a claret, redrawn head (type II). VF fresh MUH. Mi 164 cat €650. SG 190 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH.       (P)
$230
$350
2695
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. F-VF M/MLH, 10Kr tiny thin. SG 205-07 cat £2250, Sc C12-14 cat US$2600, Fa 165-67 cat 17,500Kr. The key set of Iceland. Exp Dr Debo, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$525
$750
2696
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. VF MUH appearance, original gum, 1Kr & 5Kr gum sl disturbed, 10Kr superb fresh MUH never hinged original gum. SG 205-07 cat £2250 for M, should be at least double, £4500 MUH, Sc C12-14 cat US$6325, Fa 165-167 cat 44,000Kr. The key set of Iceland & seldom ever seen MUH. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (3).           (P)
$1200
$1800
2697
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. VF M/MLH. SG 205-07 cat £2250, Sc C12-14 cat US$2600, Fa 165-67 cat 17,500Kr. The key set of Iceland. Exp, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. (3) (P)
$800
$1200
2698
1934 Airmail set 10a-2Kr, all bottom marginal blks of 6 with De La Rue imprints. VF fresh MUH. Mi 175B-180B cat €660 for singles. SG 208-213 cat £360 for M singles, should be at least double, £720 MUH, plus premium for blks. (6 blks) (P)
$230
$350
INDIA
2699
1869-78 QV Telegraph 1R grey, Die I, wmk wide 'crown / INDIA'. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG T8 cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
2700
1869-78 QV Telegraph 25R reddish-lilac, Die I, wmk wide 'crown INDIA', marginal with plate no control. F-VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG T16 cat £1400 for M, should be at least double, £2800 MUH, plus premium for control. (P)
$1000
$1500
2701
1869-78 QV Telegraph 28R8a bright yellow-green, wmk wide 'crown INDIA'. F-VF MUH, never hinged original gum, nice fresh colour. SG T18 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
2702
1900 'TELEGRAPH' opt QV Foreign Bill 2R purple. VF fresh M, left marginal. SG T53 cat £600. Very rare. (P)
$450
$650
2703
1902 KEVII set 3p - 5R with most listed shades (inc 1R, 2R & 3R). VF fresh M/MLH. SG 119-142 cat £885. (23) (P)
$525
$750
2704
1902-11 KEVII 15R blue & olive-brown. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 146 cat £450. (P)
$275
$400
2705
1911-23 KGV 15R blue & olive wmk large star upright. VF fresh MLH. SG 190 cat £300. (P)
$220
$350
2706
1911-23 KGV 25R orange & blue, wmk large star. Superb MLH. SG 191 cat £600. (P)
$450
$650
2707
1921 NINE PIES on KGV ½a green envelope registered. Apollo Bandar to Bombay, uprated with KGV NINE PIES on KGV 1a rose-carmine, single & marg blk of 4, the lower pr with error 'PIES PIES' instead of 'NINE PIES'. SG 192b cat £600+ as loose stamps alone. Great rarity as commercial usage of error stamps, especially as very attractive uprating of stationery. Certificate can be obtained on request.                                      (P)
$2200
$3500
2708
1915-1955 Indian Army Postal Service Collection of Covers in a New Age album with 1914-15 Indian Opt IEF to 1R with various usages censor markings inc opened under Martial Law in Bagdad, Egypt etc, Aust Soldier PC to Adelaide with Indian Censor marking, several Field Service Postage Free PC's inc use in Waziristan N.W Frontier 1940s WWII range with usage Iraq etc. Post WW2 usage inc Aust BCOF usage with India censor. Very scarce range, plus inc Prouds handbooks Vol 1, II, II History of Indian Army Postal Service 1854-1947 in excellent condition, retail $300+ alone. Very interesting lot which is difficult to value. (53). (P)
$500
$1000
2709
1935 Sikkim Rocketgram R84 franked KGV 9p & blue rocket label opt Livestock, tied by 'Gangtok 28 SEP 35' cds with mountains cachet. Sl edge tears as usual. Reverse endorsed 'One Cookra' (a cock) & '155 such messages', plus signed Stephen H Smith. (P)
$275
$400
2710
1935 Sikkim Rocketgram 'Oryon R86' franked violet rocket label, tied by 2-line 'Despatched by H H The Maharajah' & 'SEP 29 1935' s/l cachet, plus usual Mountain cachet. None of the usual tears. Reverse endorsed '200 missives' signed Stephan H Smith. (P)
$275
$400
2711
1935 Sikkim Rocketgram R89 franked red rocket label, tied by 2-line 'Rocket Mail. Princess Pemtsidon Oct 4th 1935' with Mountains cachet. Endorsed (damage due to explosion), usual tears. Reverse endorsed '137 such messages' & signed Stephan H Smith. (P)
$275
$400
2712
1935 Sikkim Rocketgram Chumbi R88 franked KGV 9p & violet rocket label with red 'Parcel' opt tied by 'Gangtok 11 OCT 35' with mountains cachet & 'Sir Tashi Mangyal Field to British Residency'. Superb as none of the usual tears. Reverse endorsed 'One tube Quinine, Pepsodent & Iodine, tin of butter, packet cigarettes, box matches - 160 such Missives'. (P)
$275
$400
INDIA - CONVENTION STATES
2713
Chamba: 1938 'CHAMBA STATE' opt KGVI Pic set 3p-25R. VF fresh M/MUH with top 2  MUH. SG 82-99 cat £1200. Rare set. (18) (P)
$800
$1200
2714
Chamba: 1940-43 'CHAMBA SERVICE' opt KGVI set 3p-10R. VF fresh M/MUH with top 2  MUH. SG O72-O86 cat £450. (15) (P)
$275
$400
2715
Jind: 1927-37 'JIND STATE' opt KGV set 3p-25R. VF fresh MLH. SG 84-103 cat £650 & under catalogued. Rare set. (20). (P)
$600
$900
2716
Nabha: 1938 'NABHA STATE' opt KGVI Pic set 3p-25R. VF fresh MLH. SG 77-94 cat £750. (18) (P)
$500
$750
INDIA - FEUDATORY STATES
2717
Barwani: 1933-47 Rana Devi Singh, 2a rosine-carmine booklet pane of 4 on perf 11 medium to thick paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 41B cat £180+. (P)
$110
$170
2718
Barwani: 1933-47 Rana Devi Singh 4a sage-green booklet pane of 4 on perf 11 medium to thick wove paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 42B cat £240+. (P)
$140
$200
2719
Bhopal: 1944-47 Official 2R chocolate, error IMPERF & ERROR of colour, printed in chocolate instead of normal violet/purple/mauve shades. Superb U, 4 large margins. SG O348c cat £375+. Rare. (P)
$250
$375
2720
Bhopal: 1944-47 Official strip of 4, 2R chocolate, error IMPERF & ERROR of colour, printed in chocolate instead of normal violet/purple/mauve shades, vert pr. VFU, 4 large margins. SG O348c cat £750+. Rare multiple. (2) (P)
$400
$600
2721
Cochin: 1946-48 Raja 1a3p magenta, perf 13, w/o official opt, unissued thus. Superb fresh UN, as issued, bottom marginal. SG footnote after 108 cat £130+. (P)
$90
$130
2722
Cochin: 1949 'SIX PIES' opt Varma III 9p ultramarine unissued. Superb UN as made, bottom marginal. SG footnote after 126 cat £136. (P)
$100
$150
2723
Jammu & Kashmir: 1933 Raja Telegraph 1R violet. M, cnr fault. Bft 65, SG T71 cat £450 & under-catalogued. (P)
$400
$600
IRAN & PERSIA
2724
1882 Official Arms 5Sh ultramarine, unissued, error frame printed BOTH SIDES in opposite directions with centre double printed on front & blank on the gum side. VF fresh MUH. SG unlisted, mentioned Sc. Persiphila U5A(var). Sadri photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2725
1915 Coronation of the Shah set 1ch-5To blks of 4. Superb UN. SG 426-42. Sc 560-77. Rare multiples from original printing. 2008 Sadri photo cert. (17 blks of 4) (P)
$650
$1000
2726
1919 'Provisoire 1919 5 Chahi' opt Sultan 5ch claret, error '5 for 5 Chahi OMITTED'. VF U. SG 529(var). Persiphila 630g listed but unpriced. Extremely rare. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
2727
1921 Coup d'Etat opt Arms Pic set 3ch-5T, top marginal horiz prs, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 540-550(var). Sc 540-550(var). Persephil 633-43inv. Very rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo certs for top values. (P)
$1000
$1500
IRAQ
2728
Baghdad - British Occupation: 1917 'In British Occupation ¼ AN' h/s Turkey 2Pa claret. VF UN. SG 1 cat £600. Rare genuine as only 906 printed. 2003 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$400
$600
2729
1919 Mosul-British Occupation collection on pgs inc 1911 Star & Crescent opt Turkey 5Pi blk of 4 with Mosul cds. 1919 IEF opt ½a, on PPC with on Field Service written at top. 1919 'In British Occupation' opt ¼a pr with rare 'Moussoul' pmk. Then 1919 IEF opt  to 8a inc M&U with used on piece. M&U with used on piece, plus types. Also basic set of 6 ½a-8a in full panes blks of 25. F-VF M/MUHU. SG cat £800++ as loose single stamps, plus premium for the multiples, rare pmk & used card.      (P)
$500
$800
2730
1918-21 'In British Occupation Iraq' opt Pictorial set ¼a on 10pa - 10R on 100Pi. VF M/MUH with 10R MUH. SG 1-14 cat £200+. (14). (P)
$200
$300
2731
1948-51 King 3f-200f M/Sheets set, perf & imperf. VFU 'Baghdad Jonouli 4 MAY 50' cds, original size. SG MS297 cat £650. (2) (P)
$250
$375
2732
1949 Airmail 3f-100f M/Sheets set both perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH, original size. SG MS338 cat £240. (2)
$100
$150
2733
1949 Airmail 3f-100f M/Sheets set both perf & imperf. VF U/CTO 'Baghdad Jonouli 4 MAY 50' or 'Baghdad 20 10 77' cds, original size. SG MS338 cat £280. (2)
$100
$150
2734
Iraq: 1918-60 Mint collection inc 1918 'In British Occupation' opt Turkey set to 10R, plus On State Service opts to 12a. 1923-25 Pics to 2R, plus Service opts to 10R. 1927-31 Kings to 5R, plus Service opts to 5R. 1932 Surch to ½d. 1932 Kings to 200+. 1934-38 Service opt Kings to 1D. 1941-47 Pics to 1D, plus Service opts to 1D. 1948 King to 1D. Mostly F-VF M. SG cat £1900+ = A$3700. (215). (P)
$500
$800
2735
1900-1920 Postal History collection with pre WWI Turkish stamps when still part of Ottoman Empire inc from Bagdad (3 covers) inc uprated Stationery Envelope, pmks (25). Then Indian POs pmks (20 cat £120+), plus a cover. Then British Occup opt types inc Officials (72 stamps on 26 covers), plus opt Postal Stationery inc ½a double reply & 1a single Postcards UN & 1a Envelopes (3U) inc uprated 8a airmail to UK other Airmails & registered, & finally some FPO pmks from 1919-20 revolt period, inc 5R Occup opt, plus an OAS stampless cover to London. Also handbook The Postal History of Iraq by Pearson & Proud (1996, 260pgs) as new. Very interesting lot that is difficult to value. (40 covers/cards, 55 stamps).
$500
$1500
2736
1920-50s Postal History collection inc parcel piece franked 1932 ½D blue (SG 153 cat £75+) as loose stamp alone!, range of 1923 Pictorials inc 1927 Airmail to London taxed with GB Postage Dues (5), 1926 Airmails inc stamps with typed boxed opts 'Iraq to Great Britain with Alan Cobb' 'Iraq to India by light aeroplane with Messrs Stack & Leste' & similar, 8a single franking to London, ½a Printed Matter to Germany & USA, Registered, Censored by RAF, 1940s Active Service Envelopes, censored to USA 'via West Africa', Formular Air Letter, endorsements in 'Overland', 'Per Desert Motor Route, 1943 to 'Br Cameroons' 1940s-50s FFC (5), 1943 Airgraph & more Airmails to Scotland & USA, more Registered etc. Very interesting lot that is difficult to value. (50). (P)
$500
$1500
IRELAND
2737
1952 UPU Congress presentation booklet 'Postage Stamps of Ireland'. 1922-49 issues comp simplified (no opts) with 1922-49 Defs ½d to 10/-, all Commem issues, Airs to 1/- etc. Stamps VF fresh M, odd sm stain on some pgs. SG ex 71-151 cat £320. (57)
$60
$100
2738
1922-80s comprehensive collection in Senator & Lindner loose leaf albums & s/book inc 1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV set (SG 1-9) Dollard printing ½d-10d with shades, varieties & red opts, 1922 Thom printings SG 10-15 1½d to 1/- inc SG 12a, 2d INVERTED opt, SG 44 Seahorse 5/- Irish Free State, SG 71-82 ½ to 1/-, 1925 Seahorses range inc SG 85 10/-, then comprehensive range to 1980s. Some early correspondence inc 1812 receipt, 1860s covers (4) with QV 1d red. Also 1907-16 Sinn Fein propaganda label blk of 4. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG est cat £2000+. (1000+, 7 covers/cards) (P)
$500
$750
ISRAEL
2739
1948 1st Coins Doar Ivri 250m deep green, on THIN yellowish paper (as used for the low values, instead of the thick white paper used for the 250m), rare perf 10, with FULL TAB perf at base, error vert perfs shifted right so they cut through 2 of the denomination. Superb fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 7aTB(var), Bale 7faTB(var) cat US$4000+++ for normal imperf at base tab, unlisted with the rare perf at base & est at least +100% premium so US$8000+. Extremely rare, only several sheets printed on this paper & probably only 10 examples existed of such with tab perf at base. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert.                               (P)
$2500
$4000
2740
1948 1st Coins Doar Ivri 1000m indigo on blue, rare perf 10, with FULL TAB IMPERF AT BASE. Superb UN. SG 9aTB(var). Bale 9faTB cat US$10,000. Extremely rare as such a combination as only several sheets (only 10 tabs per sheet) believed to have existed perf 10 & imperf at base. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
ITALY - STATES
2741
Papal States: 1867 Arms 3c black on GREEN glazed paper, UNISSUED. This stamp was prepared as part of the new 1867 series of 6 denominations 3c to 80c, but before they were issued it was decided to change the postal rates & introduce a new 2c value. This new 2c was then prepared in green & thus the 3c changed to grey/drab colour, & all sheets of the 3c green were then officially burned, with only couple single stamps retained in archives, Fresh UN (it was never gummed), pressed diag crease & expertly recoloured surface rubbing etc, but beautiful bright colour & fantastic appearance. SG 37a cat £250,000 = A$480,000, Sass 21 cat €240,000 = A$400,000 specifically for this condition as per footnote (cat €600,000 = A$1,000,000 for perfect condition). Only 7 examples have ever been recorded, most of which are faulty. This is the rarest non-error stamp of Italian States & an important classic rarity of the world. 1978 Oliva, 1992 Dr Enzo Diena AIEP & 2023 Ceremuga photo-certs. (P)
$60000
$90000
2742
Parma: 1852 Arms 40c black on pale blue. F-VFU, 3½ margins. SG 8 cat £1000. Sass 5a cat €1800. (P)
$160
$240
2743
Parma: 1852 Arms 40c black on blue. F-VFU, almost 4 margins, Parma Nov cds. SG 9 cat £600. Sass 5 cat €1200. (P)
$180
$275
2744
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 5c orange-yellow. F-VF U, almost 4 margins. SG 11 cat £1000. Sass 6 cat €1400. (P)
$180
$275
2745
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 15c pale red. VFU, 4 margins. SG 12 cat £475. Sass 7b cat €700. (P)
$130
$200
2746
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 15c red. VFU, 4 margins. SG 13 cat £375. Sass 7 cat €700. (P)
$130
$200
2747
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 25c red-brown. VFU, 4 margins, Piacenza cds. SG 14 cat £600. Sass 8 cat €1000. (P)
$180
$275
2748
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 25c deep brown. F-VFU, almost 4 margins, on piece with 'Parma 29 Ettembre' sl pmk. SG 15 cat £500. Sass 8a cat €1000. (P)
$150
$220
2749
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 25c deep brown. Superb U, 4 margins. SG 8a cat £500+. Sass 8a cat €1000+. Premium quality. (P)
$230
$350
2750
Parma: 1853 Newspaper Tax Arms 9c black, h/s on newspaper piece, inscribed 'Parma'. VF, 4 margins. Sass B1 cat €1400 on piece, & €3250 on newspaper. Very rare. (P)
$230
$350
2751
Parma: 1853-57 Newspaper Tax Shield 6c black on rose. Superb U with red cds, 4 margins. SG N1 cat £500+. Sass SG1 cat €800+. Unusually nice. (P)
$180
$275
2752
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 10c brown. VF fresh M, original gum, tiny thin, 4 margins. SG 29 cat £1600. Sass 14 cat €2200 (P)
$180
$275
2753
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 10c deep brown. Superb UN, 4 margins. SG 30 cat £1400. Sass 14a cat €2200 for M. (P)
$180
$275
2754
Romagna: 1859 type-set 6b black on yellow-green. VF M, almost 4 margins, original gum & adhesions. SG 8 cat £600. Sass 7 €900. (P)
$90
$130
2755
Sardinia: 1851 King 5c black. VF U appearance with black diamonds pmk, tiny thin, 4 margins. SG 2 cat £2750. Sass 1 cat €4500. Rare genuine. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
2756
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c blue. VF U, 4 large margins, dotted pmk. SG 3 cat £325. Sass 2 cat €550. (P)
$110
$160
2757
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c pale blue. VF U, tiny thin, 4 large margins, dotted pmk. SG 3 cat £325. Sass 2f cat €650. (P)
$90
$130
2758
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 5c blue-green on coloured paper. F-VF U appearance with Novara 10 54 cds, tiny thin, 2 margins. SG 9 cat £1400. Sass 4 cat €2500. Rare genuine. (P)
$180
$275
2759
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 5c blue-green coloured paper. VF U with Arona 21 Feb 1856 cds, 4 margins. SG 9 cat £1400. Sass 4 cat €2500. Rare genuine. 2012 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$750
2760
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 40c pale rose on coloured paper. Superb U, with 'Alessandria 8 Ottobre 1855' cds, 4 large margins. SG 11 cat £1300. Sass 6 cat €1600. Rare genuine. 2014 Bottacchi photo cert.        (P)
$375
$500
2761
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 5c yellow-green. VF U appearance, horiz crease at top, 4 large margins. SG 13 cat £900. Sass 7 cat €1200. Rare genuine. (P)
$150
$220
2762
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 40c dull rose. Superb U appearance, 'Genova 13 March 1855' cds, tiny thin & tear at base, 4 large margins & excellent colour. SG 18 cat £4250. Sass 9 cat €6000. Very rare genuine. 2014 Bottacchi AIEP photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
ITALY
2763
1943 Provisional Government 'Badoglio' rose-carmine signature opt Victor Emmanual 50c violet, prepared but unissued (Opts were prepared in Naples on the orders of Marshal Pietro Badoglio's administration. But never issued as King Victor Emmanual III vehemently objected to his portrait being defaced in such a way, & almost all the stock was then officially destroyed). Superb fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. Sass footnote after 515I, CEI 471 cat €10,000 = A$16,000+. Extremely rare & historically interesting Italian item. Copy of 1993 Raybaudi cert for blk it came from, plus 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
2764
1945 unissued opt PROOF on cigarette paper with device & 'IV Centenario del Concilio de Trento 1545-1945 L20' which has a planned issued for which central authorities refused permission. Superb UN as made. Dr Avi photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
2765
1945-48 Work, Justice & Family 100L bright carmine rough perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 669 cat £600, Sass 565a cat €600. (P)
$90
$130
2766
1945-48 Work, Justice & Family 100L carmine, perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 669 cat £600, Sass 565 cat €575. (P)
$90
$130
JAMAICA
2767
1860-70 QV 4d red-orange, wmk pineapple. F-VF fresh M. SG 4a cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
2768
1890-91 'TWO PENCE HALF-PENNY' opt QV 4d red-brown error opt DOUBLE (lower opt shifted right) both equally strong. Superb fresh MLH. SG 30b cat £325. Rare & spectacular error. (P)
$200
$300
2769
1916 WAR STAMP opt KGV 3d purple on lemon, error opt type 20 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 72aa cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. Copy of 2005 BPA photo cert for blk it came from. (P)
$130
$200
2770
1921 Abolition of Slavery 6d red & dull blue-green, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum, bright colours. SG 90s cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH (normal cat £60,000 M). Very rare MUH. (P)
$1700
$2500
2771
1921 Abolition of Slavery 6d red & dull blue-green, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN vert. Superb fresh MLH. SG 91s cat £850 (normal cat £38,000). Rare stamp which was unissued for political reasons.       (P)
$600
$900
2772
1832-36 folded letters from correspondence Kingston-London, each 'per packet' rated 2/2d (3) or 4/4 (?) with fair unframed or framed (2) b/s, or with indistinct boxed h/s in red. (4)
$100
$150
JAPAN
2773
1934 Air Communications M/Sheet 110x100mm. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. Sak C56 cat Y320,000+. Sc C8 cat US$2000. SG MS271 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. The key M/S of Japan & rare so nice. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1400
$2000
2774
1949 Postal Week 8Y violet, sheetlet of 5 stamps with inscription & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C173 cat 125,000Y. SG 556 cat £700+ as singles, plus premium for sheetlet. (P)
$300
$450
2775
1952 Red Cross set 5Y scarlet & 10Y deep green & red, full sheets of 20 with inscriptions & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C227 & C228 cat 74,000Y+. SG 651 & 652 cat £400+, plus premium for sheets. (2 sheets) (P)
$120
$180
JAPAN - OCCUPATIONS & POs
2776
Burma: 1943 Farmer 15c magenta 20c grey-lilac & 30c deep blue-green, all FULL SHEETS of 50 with marg, ea with lots of positional varieties. VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh JSCA 2B46-48 cat Y40,000+ = A$450+, SG J79-J81 cat £93+++ as singles, plus premium for sheets which are great for specialists. (3 sheets = 150).
$90
$150
2777
Burma: 1943 Elephant 20c yellow-green & 30c olive-brown, plus Watch Tower 1R red-orange & 2R bright violet all FULL SHEETS of 200 with marg ea 2 panes of 100 with gutters. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B67-70 cat Y130,000+ = A$1500+. SG J94-J97 cat £520+ as singles, plus premium for scarce gutter prs, & for full sheets which are very impressive. (4 sheets = 800).
$150
$250
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA
2778
1890-95 Light & Liberty 1R grey. F-VF U, squared circle pmks. Only 2100 printed. SG 15 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
2779
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 4a blue-green. VF fresh M. SG 34 cat £200. Scarce genuine. (P)
$130
$200
2780
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 3a black/dull red. VF fresh M. SG 37 cat £100. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
2781
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 7½a black. VF fresh M. SG 41 cat £150. Scarce genuine. (P)
$100
$150
2782
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 8a blue. VF fresh M. SG 42 cat £120. Scarce genuine. (P)
$80
$120
2783
1895 '2½' opt BEA h/s Light & Liberty 4½a dull violet. VF fresh MLH. SG 48 cat £250. Scarce genuine. (P)
$170
$250
2784
1895-96 BEA opt QV India 1R green & aniline carmine, error opt DOUBLE one SIDEWAYS. VF M. SG 60d cat £900. Important & rare error as only part of 1 pane existed. 2004 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
2785
1896-1901 QV Lions set ½a-5R, opt SPECIMEN. VFM, 4R thins, mostly fresh. SG 65-79s cat £350. (15) (P)
$200
$300
2786
1897-1903 QV Lions 1R bright ultramarine. VF fresh M, sl disturbed gum. SG 92b cat £550. Rare shade. (P)
$200
$300
2787
1897-1903 QV Lions 2R orange. VF fresh M. SG 93 cat £160. (P)
$110
$160
2788
1897-1903 QV Lions 3R deep violet. VF fresh M. SG 94 cat £200.     (P)
$130
$200
2789
1897-1903 QV Lions 20R green, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh M, bright colour. SG 98 cat £1200. Rare high value.
$1000
$1500
2790
1897-1903 QV Lions 50R mauve, wmk crown CC REVERSED. Superb fresh M, nice colour. SG 99x cat £3250. Very rare high value & certificate can be obtained on request.
$2200
$3500
2791
1897-1903 QV & Lions 10R yellow-bistre. Superb fresh M. SG 97 cat £600. (P)
$400
$600
KUT - EAST AFRICA & UGANDA
2792
1903-04 KEVII 3R grey-green & black, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 11 cat £180. (P)
$90
$130
2793
1903-04 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk crown CC. F-VF fresh M. SG 12 cat £190. (P)
$100
$150
2794
1903-04 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 12 cat £190. (P)
$130
$200
2795
1903-04 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 12 cat £190. (P)
$100
$150
2796
1903-04 KEVII 5R grey & red, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 13 cat £225. (P)
$150
$220
2797
1903-04 KEVII 10R grey & ultramarine, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 14a cat £650. Scarce higher value. (P)
$400
$600
2798
1903-04 KEVII 20R grey & stone, wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 15s cat £200 (normal cat £1000). (P)
$140
$200
2799
1904-07 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £160. (P)
$80
$120
2800
1904-07 KEVII 20R grey & stone, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh M. SG 32 cat £1000. (P)
$600
$900
2801
1912-21 KGV 10R red & green on green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 58 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
2802
1912-21 KGV 20R purple & blue on blue. VF fresh M, nice deep colours. SG 60 cat £600. (P)
$375
$500
2803
1912-21 KGV 50R dull rose-red & dull greenish-green, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh M. SG 61 cat £900. Scarce top value. (P)
$600
$900
2804
1912-21 KGV 100R purple & black on red, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 62s cat £750 (normal cat £9500). (P)
$600
$900
2805
1912-21 KGV 500R green & red on green, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M. SG 63s cat £1600 (normal cat £45,000). Rare top value.                            (P)
$1300
$2000
2806
1921 KGV 50R carmine & green, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF UN. SG 75s cat £550 (normal cat £3250). (P)
$250
$375
KUT - KENYA & UGANDA etc
2807
1922-27 KGV set 1c-£1, plus shades of 1c, 5c, 12c, 20c, 2/-, 2/- & 3/-. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 76-95 cat £611. (27) (P)
$375
$500
2808
1922 KGV set 1c-£1, wmk script inc some listed shades. VF M/MLH. SG 76-95 cat £600+. (25) (P)
$375
$500
2809
1922-27 KGV £2 green & purple. VF fresh MLH nice deep colours. SG 96 cat £1200. Rare high value. (P)
$1000
$1500
2810
1922-27 KGV £2 green & purple. VF fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum & bright colour. SG 96 cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. Very rare MUH high value & certificate can be obtained on request.
$2000
$3000
2811
1922-27 KGV £4 black & magenta, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 98s cat £700 (normal cat £3000). (P)
$325
$475
2812
1922-27 KGV £10 black & green opt SPECIMEN. Superb MLH, with deep colours. SG 100s cat £1200 (normal cat £15,000). Rare high value.
$1000
$1500
2813
1922-27 KGV £20 red & green, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh M, nice bright colours. SG 101s cat £2000 (normal cat £32,000). Rare ultra high value.
$1400
$2000
2814
1922-27 KGV £25 black & red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH, with nice bright colour. SG 102s cat £2500 (normal cat £38,000). Very rare ultra high value.
$2000
$3000
2815
1922-27 KGV £50 black & brown, opt SPECIMEN vert in red. VF M, with nice deep colours. SG 103s cat £3250 (normal cat £60,000). Very rare ultra high value.
$2300
$3500
2816
1922-27 KGV £75 purple & grey, opt SPECIMEN. VF M, nice deep colours. SG 104s cat £4750 (normal cat £150,000). Very rare super high value.
$3250
$5000
2817
1922-27 KGV £100 black & red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M, nice deep colours. SG 105s cat £6000 (normal cat £160,000). Very rare ultra top value & certificate can be obtained on request.
$5000
$7500
2818
1928-33 Postage Due set 5c to 1/- perf or opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D1-6s cat £350. (6). (P)
$100
$150
2819
1935-37 KGV Pictorial set 1c-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 110-123 cat £500. (14). (P)
$275
$400
2820
1935-37 KGV Pictorial set 1c-£1, plus 5c type II & 1/- perf 13x12. VF MLH, mostly fresh but 2nd 1/- offered 'as is'. SG 110-123 inc 111a & 118b cat £2042. (16) (P)
$450
$700
2821
1935-37 KGV Lion £1 black & red. VF fresh MUH. SG 123 cat £325 for M, should be at lest double £650 MUH. (P)
$450
$700
2822
1935-37 KGV Lion £1 black & red. Superb fresh M. SG 123 cat £325. (P)
$220
$325
2823
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1 inc better perfs. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. SG 131-50 inc 137, 139a, 144, 146a, 147 & 150a cat £450. (20) (P)
$250
$375
2824
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1 inc better perfs. VF MUH, some sl tropicalised gum. SG 131-50 inc 139a, 144, 146a, 147 & 150a cat £415. (20). (P)
$180
$275
2825
1938-54 KGVI Lion £1 black & red, perf 11¾ x 13. VF fresh MLH. SG 150 cat £550. Scarce 1st printing perf. (P)
$170
$250
2826
1938 KGVI 3/- booklet, black on pink cover containing 15a x12 (SG 137) & 20c x8 (SG 139). VF fresh MUH. SG SB3 cat £300 for booklet while stamps cat £880 as singles alone. Scarce so nice. (P)
$300
$450
KOREA - NORTH
2827
1968 People's Army Anniv 10ch set as M/Sheet of 10, with full positioning crosses in large upprt margin (from UL quadrant of printing sheet of 4 M/S). VF fresh MUH. SG N832-41 unlisted as M/S. Mi 838-47KLB. Very rare. (P)
$500
$750
KUWAIT
2828
1923-24 SERVICE opt KGV 15R blue & olive, wmk Large Star. Fresh M, closed tear at base, VF appearance. SG O14 cat £425. (P)
$150
$220
2829
1929-33 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 1a-5R, wmk mult star. VF M/MLH, top value very fresh. SG O16-25 cat £239. (9) (P)
$120
$180
2830
1939 opt KGVI Pic set ½a-15R. VF fresh MLH. SG 36-51 cat £400. (13) (P)
$140
$200
2831
1939 KUWAIT opt KGVI 15R brown & green, wmk Mult Star inverted. VF MUH. SG 51W cat £140. (P)
$80
$120
2832
1950-55 opt KGVI Pic set ½a on ½d - 10R on 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 84-92 cat £120. (9)
$100
$150
LEEWARD ISLANDS
2833
1890 QV Tablet set ½d to 5/-. VF M/MLH. SG 1-8 cat £190. (8) (P)
$120
$180
2834
1897 Diamond Jubilee opt QV ½d to 1/-. VF M/MLH. SG 9-15 cat £367. (7) (P)
$200
$300
2835
1902 KEVII set ½d to 5/-, wmk crown CA. VF MLH. SG 20-28 cat £130. (9) (P)
$80
$120
2836
1907-11 KEVII set ½d to 5/-. VF M/MLH. SG 36-45 cat £140. (10)        (P)
$90
$130
LIECHTENSTEIN
2837
1931 Zeppelin Air set 1Fr & 2Fr. VF fresh MUH, both marginal. Mi 114-115 cat €650. SG 116-117 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (2) (P)
$120
$180
2838
1951 Prince 2Fr & Princess 3Fr, perf 12½x12 set in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 302A-303A cat £1520. (8) (P)
$300
$450
2839
1955 Prince 2Fr & Princess 3Fr set in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 330-331 cat £1360. (8) (P)
$300
$450
2840
Liechtenstein: 1912-96 Mint collection in album inc 1912 Prince set to 25h (SG cat £275). 1921 Pic Def set to 1Fr. 1924-27 Pic set to 1½Fr (£200). 1925 85th Birthday set. 1928 Flood Relief set (£100). 1928 70th Anniv set to 5Fr (£550). 1930 Pic Def set to 2Fr. 1930 Airmail set to 1FR (£225). 1931 Zeppelin Air set (£300). 1933 View set to 1.20Fr (£450). 1936 Zeppelin Air set. 1934-36 Bird Air set to 50R (£110). 1934 Vaduz Exhib M/Sheet (£2500). 1933-35 Pic Def set to 5Fr. 1948 Air Portrait set to 10Fr (£120). 1951 Pic set to 1Fr (£250). 1951-52 Prince, Princess & Castle 2Fr-5Fr. 1953 Paintings set (£170). 1953 Museum set (£140). 1960 Europa 50r. The good range of Commems & Def which appears comp to 1996. Officials 1932 to 1.20Fr. 1933 25r & 1.20Fr (£190). 1934-35 set to 1.50Fr (£140). All VF fresh M/MUH, post 1950 being almost all MUH. SG est cat £14,000+ = A$25,000+. Beautiful collection. (1200 + 17 M/S) (P)
$2200
$3300
LUXEMBOURG
2841
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green, perf 11, from M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG exMS221 cat £1900 for M/S, Mi 142 cat €1000 for stamp.        (P)
$250
$375
2842
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green, perf 11, from M/Sheet. VF fresh MLH. SG exMS2221 cat £1900 for M/S, Mi 142 cat €500 for stamp. Exp Champion. (P)
$120
$180
2843
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type I, perf 11½x11 (24x17 holes), with control punch in LR cnr. VF with typical gum, stamp MUH & margin MLH. SG MS221 cat £1900+ for M, Mi Blk 1I cat €2500. Only total 5100 printed together of all perf types. Exp Buhler, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
2844
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x59mm), type I, perf 11½x11 (25x17 holes), with control punch in LR cnr & 4 positioning pinholes. VF MUH with typical gum. SG MS221 cat £1900 for M, should be at least double, £3800 MUH, Mi Blk 1I cat €2500. Only total 5100 printed together of all perf types. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2845
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type II, perf 11½x11, with perfs beyond stamp cnrs (26x19 holes), with control punch in lower margin & 4 positioning pinholes. VF fresh with nicer than typical gum, stamp MUH, margin MLH with tiny thin. SG MS221 cat £1900 for M, should be at least double, £3800 MUH, Mi Blk 1II cat €2500. Only total 5150 printed together of all perf types. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
2846
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type II, perf 11½x11, with perfs beyond stamp cnrs (28 x18 holes), with control punch in upper margin being an INVERTED position error! VF fresh with nicer than typical gum, stamp MUH, margin MLH. SG MS221 cat £1900++ for M. Mi Blk 1II cat €2500++. Only 5100 printed in total of all perf combinations. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
2847
1935 Intellectuals set 5c-20Fr. VF MLH, mostly fresh. Mi 266-80 cat €750. SG 324-38 cat £900. (15). (P)
$220
$325
2848
1935 Intellectuals set 5c-20Fr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 266-80 cat €1500. SG 324-38 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH. (15). (P)
$475
$750
2849
1935 Intellectuals 10Fr purple. VF fresh MUH. Mi 279 cat €500. SG 337 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$110
$160
2850
1935 Intellectuals 20Fr green. VF fresh MUH. Mi 280 cat €600. SG 338 cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$150
$220
MADAGASCAR - BRITISH CONSULAR
2851
1886 Postage 9d rose & black, type I with violet Vice-Consulate cachet. VF UN, with intact cnr gum, hinge reinforced thin & re-attached piece. SG 20a cat £1300. Rare. (P)
$500
$800
2852
1886 Postage 1/- rose & black, type III with black Consular Mail cachet. Superb fresh UN, 4 huge margins. SG 45 cat £650. Rare.      (P)
$500
$750
2853
1895 British Mail Runners set 2d to 4/-. VF M/MLH. SG 57-62 cat £150. (6) (P)
$120
$180
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
2854
1892-99 QV $5 orange & carmine wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M. SG 105 cat £475. Scarce top value. (P)
$350
$500
2855
1902-03 KEVII $100 purple & green/yellow, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 122s cat £800 (normal cat £22,000). (P)
$700
$1000
2856
1904-10 KEVII $25 grey-green & black, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum, good colors & excellent centering. SG 139 cat £3500. Very rare genuine mint high denomination. Exp Galvez & Alberto Diena, while diff new cerrtificate can be obtained on request.      (P)
$2800
$4000
2857
1906-13 KEVII $500 purple & orange, wmk mult crown CA, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, strong rich colours. SG 169s cat £5000 (normal cat £200,000). Very rare ultra high value. (P)
$3300
$4500
2858
1912-23 KGV $2 green & red on yellow with white back, wmk crown CA, error WATERMARK SIDEWAYS (crown pointing to left looking from back). Postally VFU with Singapore cds. SG 211(w) cat £55 as normal & unlisted with the wmk error (in comparison the only listed wmk sideways on this issue is the 10c which cat £1.50 as normal & £4500 as the wmk sideways error. The rarity of wmk error on $2 high value has to be much greater as no bulk quantites of $2 stamps would exist unlike low values. & also a $2 stamp is something previous collectors would have checked for wmk to sort the 1912 from the 1921 issue, so any other surviving examples of such a major wmk error would have been spotted). The only known example & an important new discovery which will doubtless get listed in future SG catalogues. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert.                                  (P)
$6500
$10000
2859
1912-23 KGV $25 purple & blue on blue, wmk mult crown, variety 'damaged leaft at bottom right'. VF MLH, with original gum, sl tropicalized spots, but nice color &  excellent centering. SG 213f cat £6500. Very rare genuine mint high value variety. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3700
2860
1912-23 KGV $100 black & carmine on blue, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum & beautiful deep colours. SG 214 cat £13,000 for M, should be at least double, £26,000 MUH. Key British Empire high denomination & great rarity MUH. Exp Champion & Bloch, plus 1975 RPSL photo-cert, while new certificate copnfirming MUH condition can be obtained on request.                                    (P)
$18000
$25000
2861
1921-33 KGV 25c dull purple & mauve, Die I, type I, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no.9, wmk script. VF M/3MUH, bit tropicalised. SG 234 cat £180 for M, the MUH should be at least double, so £315 for this, plus premium for plate blk. (P)
$100
$150
2862
1921-33 KGV $25 purple & blue on blue, wmk script. VF fresh M, sl diag crease, with original gum & excellent colours. SG 240b cat £1500. Rare genuine mint. 2015 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2863
1921-33 KGV $100 black & carmine on blue, wmk script. Superb fresh M, with nice original gum, excellent centering & beautiful deep colours. SG 240c cat £11,000. Extremely rare genuine mint in such nice condition. Certificate can be obtained on request.                                  (P)
$10000
$15000
2864
1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhib opt KGV $5 green & red on blue-green. VF fresh MLH. SG 249 cat £475 & under-catalogued. Only 1735 issued.     (P)
$400
$600
2865
1937-41 KGVI Palm Trees set 1c-$5 inc Die I & II 2c green, 4c orange & 5c. VF M/MLH. SG 278-298 cat £548. (22) (P)
$200
$300
2866
1907 Inwards to Christmas Island PPC franked GB KEVII ½d green (2), tied by 'Stonehaven JY 18 07' cds. To Miss G Darling with 'Penang to Singapore AU 10 1907' cds & Christmas Island arrival cds. Very rare early usage when Christmas Island was part of the Straits Settlements. (P)
$575
$850
2867
1909 Inwards to Christmas Island PPC franked GB KEVII 1d red, tied by 'Glasgow MR 18 09' cds. To Miss Greta Darling with part 'Penang to Singapore AP 9 1909' & 'Christmas Island 2 MY 1909' cds. Rare early usage. (Also see other card listed inder Malaya Straits Settlements).      (P)
$350
$500
MALAYA - BMA
2868
1945-48 opt KGVI 8c grey, unissued. VF fresh MUH. SG 7(var) footnote cat £550. Rare genuine opt. (P)
$450
$650
MALAYA - STATES
2869
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN vert. VF fresh M, nice colours. SG 26s £450 (normal cat £5000). (P)
$350
$500
2870
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $25 green & orange top value. Superb fresh M, nice original gum & beautiful colours. SG 14 cat £17,000+. The key stamp of all of all the Malayan States Elephant issues. Major rarity genuine mint in such nice condition. Exp twice, while new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$15000
$22000
2871
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk mult crown. Superb M, with original gum, nice bright colours & perfect centering. SG 51 cat £2500. Rare top value & certificate can be obtained on request.                    (P)
$2000
$3000
2872
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £350. (P)
$170
$250
2873
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £350. (P)
$250
$375
2874
FMS: 1922-34 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum, bright colours & excellent centering. SG 82 cat £2250. Beautiful genuine mint example of this rare top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2875
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $50 green & ultramarine, wmk Rosette. Superb MUH, with darker never hinged original gum, bottom marginal. SG 76 cat £475 for M, should be at least double, £950 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
2876
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk rosette. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 77 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Rare MUH top value. (P)
$800
$1200
2877
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk Rosette. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 77 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Rare in such fresh MUH quality & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1000
$1500
2878
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk Rosette. Superb fresh VFU/CTO, with partial gum, cnr cancel. SG 77 cat £1100 for FU or £60+ for F/C & even as latter would be rarity so nice. (P)
$130
$200
2879
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $50 green & ultramarine, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, partial gum. SG 126c cat £700 (normal cat £1500). (P)
$150
$220
2880
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. Fresh M, tiny thin, F-VF appearance. SG 127s cat £450 (normal cat £2250). (P)
$150
$220
2881
Kedah: 1957 Sultan set 1c-$5 in blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 92-102 cat £480+ as singles, plus premium for blks. (44) (P)
$300
$450
2882
Kelantan: 1937-40 Sultan Tall Hat 1c-$2. VFU. SG 40-53 cat £383. (14). (P)
$180
$275
2883
Negri Sembilan: 1959 25th Anniversary of Sultan Accession 10c, unissued due to the Sultan's ill health & subsequent death. VF fresh MUH. Tan NSU1 cat M$5500, Mi 78(var) footnote cat €1200, SG 80(var) footnote cat £750. Very rare as almost all were officially destroyed. (P)
$600
$900
2884
Negri Sembilan: 1959 25th Anniversary of Sultan Accession 10c, lower marg blk of 4, unissued due to the Sultan's ill health & subsequent death. VF MUH, gum sl tropicalized but still very fresh appearance. Tan NSU1 cat M$22,000, Mi 78(var) footnote cat €4800, SG 80(var) footnote cat £3000+ as singles. Very rare as almost all were officially destroyed & only several blocks known. (4) (P)
$2000
$3000
2885
Pahang: 1889 'PAHANG' opt QV 8c orange, wmk crown CA. VF M with original gum. SG 2 cat £2250. Rare genuine mint as only 540 printed & most used. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
2886
Pahang: 1898 opt Elephants $5 green & ultramarine. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum & bright colours. SG 24 cat £1700. Very rare top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
2887
Perak: 1891 'PERAK ONE CENT' opt QV Straits 2c bright rose, Plate 2 LR cnr marginal se-tenant blk of 34, top 2 rows opt SG type 30, 3rd rows SG type 41 & bottom 4 rows SG type 34. VF fresh MUH. SG 57-59 cat £180+ for M singles, should be at least double, £216+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk. (P)
$80
$150
2888
Perak: 1938-41 Sultan set 1c-$5. VF M/MLH, nice bright colours. SG 103-121 cat £1100. (19) (P)
$450
$650
2889
Selangor: 1881 'Star Crescent & S' in oval red opt QV 2c brown, wmk crown CA. VF MLH. SG note before no.1 cat £425. Very rare unissued 1st stamp of Selangor & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$600
2890
Selangor: 1881-82 'SELANGOR' opt QV 2c brown opt SG type 7, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M, tiny thin. SG 7 cat £350. (P)
$130
$200
2891
Selangor: 1885-91 'SELANGOR' vert opt QV 2c pale-rose, opt SG type 29. VF fresh M. SG 37 cat £450. (P)
$300
$450
2892
Selangor: 1891 'SELENGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, op SG type 36. F-VF MLH. SG 45 cat £350. Only 600 of this type printed. (P)
$250
$375
2893
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, opt SG type 37. VF MLH. SG 46 cat £350. Only 600 of this type printed.        (P)
$250
$375
2894
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, opt SG type 38. VFM. SG 47 cat £150. Only 1200 of this type printed.        (P)
$110
$160
2895
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, setenant vert pr, top stamp opt SG type 38 & bottom stamp type 39. VF MUH bottom marginal. SG 47+48 cat £450 for M singles, should be at least double, £900 MUH, plus premium for se-tenant pr. (P)
$400
$700
2896
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, opt SG type 39. VF MLH. SG 48 cat £300. Only 600 of this type printed.      (P)
$220
$325
2897
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $10 green & purple. Superb fresh MLH, with nic original gum & deep colors. SG 65 cat £950. Rare high value in beautiful condition. (P)
$800
$1200
2898
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange. VF fresh M, with nice original gum,  beautiful colours & excellent centering. SG 66 cat £5000. Very rare genuine mint top value. 2004 BPA photo cert.                                (P)
$4000
$6000
2899
Selangor: 1935-41 Mosque 8c scarlet, unissued. VF fresh MUH, with nice never hinged original gum. SG 75(var) footnote cat £1200. Very rare stamp which was never issued due to Japanese occupation & almost all stock was officially destroyed. Certificate can be obtained on request.      (P)
$1000
$1500
2900
Sungei Ujong: 1883-84 'SUNGEI UJONG' opt QV 2c brown, opt SG type 12+19. Superb fresh MUH. SG 28 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
2901
Sungei Ujong: 1878 'Crescent & Star SU' black h/s opt Straits QV 2c brown. F-VF fresh UN (MLH appearance but regummed). SG 1 cat £5000. Extremely rare genuine opt  rarity & an important 'number one' of the world. Certificate can be obtained on request.                                      (P)
$2500
$4000
2902
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan set 1c - $5, wmk script, opt or perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH/MUH with $1 & $5, pristine MUH. SG 26-47s cat £1000+, plus premium for the MUH. Rare set. (19).      (P)
$800
$1200
2903
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $50 green & yellow, wmk script. VF fresh MLH, with nice   original gum & beautiful bright colours. SG 46 cat £3500. Very rare genuine mint high value. Certificate can be obtained on request.
$2800
$4000
2904
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk mult script. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum & beautiful bright colours. SG 47 cat £10,000. Extremely rare genuine mint example of this top value rarity. 1978 Alberto Diena photo-cert, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request.
$8000
$12000
2905
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF MLH. SG 47s cat £1100 (normal cat £10,000). Rare top value. (P)
$800
$1200
2906
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet. F-VF F/C, sl wrinkles in right margin only. SG 47 cat £650 as F/C & undercatalogued (normal U cat £15,000). Very rare top value. (P)
$500
$750
2907
Malaya Postal Union: 1936-38 Postage Due set 1c-50c. VF MUH. SG D1-6 cat £170. (6). (P)
$80
$120
MALAYA - NORTH BORNEO
2908
1886-87 Arms 4c pink inscribed 'POSTAGE' vert strip of 3 (rejoined), error centre stamp 'ONE CENT' instead of '4 Cents'. VF M. SG 26d cat £350. (P)
$200
$300
2909
1888-92 Arms 25c orange & 25c blue inscribed 'British North Borneo', perf Colour Trial proofs. VF fresh MUH. SG 45(p) (normal cat £280 for M, should be at least double, £560 MUH). (2) (P)
$80
$150
2910
1890 'Two Cents' opt Arms 25c indigo, 5mm spacing (2nd printing). Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 51(var) cat £85+, plus premium for scarcer 2nd printing which actually should be listed separately as an 'a' SG no. (P)
$80
$120
2911
1890 'Eight Cents' opt Arms 25c indigo 5mm spacing (2nd printing). Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 52(var) cat £130+, plus premium for scarcer 2nd printing which actually should be listed separately as an SG 'a' no. (P)
$130
$200
2912
1894 Arms set 25c-$10, inscribed 'The State of North Borneo'. VF fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 81-86 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Very rare in genuine MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (6). (P)
$1200
$1800
2913
1895-97 'Postage Due' opt Dhow 8c black & dull purple, error opt INVERTED. VF CTO (only way it exists). SG D7ba cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
2914
1901-05 'British Protectorate' opt Arms $5 purple. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 144 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. Scarce so nice.  (P)
$650
$1000
2915
1902-12 Postage Due vert opt British Protectorate 8c black & brown, opt reading up. VF fresh M. SG D35 cat £275. Rare mint. Exp. (P)
$130
$200
2916
1922 Malaya Borneo opt set 1c-50c, plus 20c/18c both colour opts. VF fresh M/MLH. SG253-55 cat £258. (15) (P)
$110
$160
2917
1922 Malaya Borneo Exhib opt set 1c-50c, plus 2c, 3c, 4c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 10c, 16c, 24c, 25c shades, 20/18c both opt colours & 50c perf 14½-15. F-VF M/MLH. SG 253-75 cat £518. (26) (P)
$200
$300
2918
1922 Malaya Borneo Exhib opt set 1c-50c, plus 20c/18c both blue & red opts. Postally VFU, various 1922 dates 'Jesselton' cds. SG 253-75 cat £1030. Very rare in genuine used condition. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (15). (P)
$500
$800
2919
1925-28 Pictorial 4c black & scarlet, perf 12½, vert pair, error IMPERF between. VF UN. SG 280a cat £275. (P)
$90
$130
2920
1939 Pictorial set 1c-$10. VF fresh MUH. SG 303-317 cat £1500. Popular set & rare in MUH condition. (15) (P)
$1000
$1500
2921
1939 Pictorial 3c black & blue, Waterlow printer's Proof Colour Trial, opt 'Specimen Waterlow & Sons Ltd' diag, plus small punched Security hole. VF fresh MUH. SG 305(p). Very attractive & scarce. (P)
$80
$120
MALAYA - LABUAN
2922
1881 'Eight Cents' opt QV 12c carmine. Superb M. SG 15 cat £160. (P)
$110
$160
2923
1896 Arms set 25c, 50c & £1, error LABUAN opt OMITTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 80a-82a cat £115. (3) (P)
$70
$100
2924
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Pictorial set 5c-$1. Mostly F-VF M. SG 102-110 cat £275. (9). (P)
$130
$200
2925
1901 'Postage Due' opt Pictorial set 2c-24c VF fresh MLH. SG D1-D9 cat £500. Rare set. (9). (P)
$400
$600
2926
1902-03 Crown 1c-8c, all with variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 117c-121c cat £435. (5) (P)
$170
$250
2927
1902-03 Crown 12c black & yellow, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M. SG 123c cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
2928
1902-03 Crown 25c green & greenish-blue, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M. SG 126c cat £150. (P)
$70
$110
MALAYA - SARAWAK
2929
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (left pane pos.92). VF fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$50
$75
2930
1871 Brooke 3c brown on yellow partial plate reconstruction with stone 1 pane A (30), pane B (2), stone 2 pane D (23). Then 1892 Surch 1c/3c stone 1 pane A (86) inc large blks, pane B (65), stone 2 pane C (26) & pane D (27). F-VF UN. SG 2 & 27 cat £1614 = A$3000. Great lot for specialist, (282)
$180
$275
2931
1920s Sailing Ships set 2c, 3c, 5c, 10c bogus issue, typographed, perf 12, no wmk sheets of 30 with 2 rows printed INVERTED, thus giving 5 tete-beche prs per sheet with extra wide right margins on 3 of the sheets. VF fresh UN as made. Extremely rare as sheets, the only ones we have ever seen.   (120)(P)
$1700
$2500
2932
1928-29 Brooke set 1c-$1 wmk mult rosettes. VFU. SG 76-90 cat £160. (15). (P)
$90
$130
2933
1950 KGVI Pic set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 171-185 cat £140. (15) (P)
$120
$160
2934
1955-59 QEII Pic set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 188-202 cat £110.       (15)
$80
$120
MALAYSIA
2935
1976 Institute of Medical Research set 20c-$1 as IMPERF PROOFS of issued type, plus colour separations - 6 diff for 20c & 25c, 10 diff for $1. All blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 146-48(p). Only 1 sheet of each value existed. (25 blks = 100 proofs). (P)
$400
$700
MALAYSIA - STATES
2936
Selangor: 1965 Orchids 10c, TR cnr blk of 4 error 'red OMITTED', plus normal single to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 140a cat £520+. (5)            (P)
$350
$500
2937
Selangor: 1971 Sultan Butterfly 10c Muli-coloured, error colour black (State's inscription, Portrait & Arms) OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 150a cat 3160. (P)
$110
$150
MALTA
2938
1903 KEVII set ½d to 1/-, wmk crown CA. VF MLH. SG 38-44 cat £140. (7) (P)
$80
$120
2939
1922 'SELF GOVERNMENT' opt St Paul 10/- blue-black wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 105 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
2940
1922-26 Allegorical Figure set ¼d to £1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 123-140 cat £275. (17) (P)
$170
$250
2941
1926-27 KGV Pic set ¼d to 10/-, inscribed POSTAGE. VF MLH. SG 157-172 cat £180. (17) (P)
$100
$150
2942
1928 Postage & Revenue opt KGV Pic set ¼d to 10/-. VF MLH. SG 174-192 cat £200. (19) (P)
$120
$180
2943
1928 'Postage & Revenue' opt KGV Pic set ¼d to 10/-. VFM. SG 174-192 cat £200. (19). (P)
$120
$180
2944
1930 KGV Pictorial set ¼d to 10/- inscribed Postage & Revenue. VF M/MLH. SG 193-209 cat £250. (17) (P)
$140
$200
MAURITIUS
2945
1859 QV Sherwin 2d deep blue. VFU appearance, expertly repaired & now 4 margins, light pmk. SG 40 cat £8000 = A$15,000. Attractive example of this rare classic.
$1000
$1500
2946
1938-49 KGVI set 2c-10R, all from 1938 printing with 25c-10R on chalk surfaced paper. VF MUH. SG 252-258, 259, 260, 261, 262 & 263 cat £296. (12) (P)
$180
$275
2947
1938-49 KGVI 3c reddish purple & scarlet, vert pr, variety sliced 'S' at right on both stamps. SG 253a cat £170+ as singles, plus premium for multiple.
$40
$80
MONTSERRAT
2948
1884-85 QV 4d blue, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M with original gum, excellent centring. SG 11 cat £2250. Very rare in genuine mint condition. (P)
$1500
$2200
2949
1976 Christmas set 5c-$1,, plus M/Sheet showing varieties 'surch OMITTED'. VF fresh MUH. SG 363a-367a cat £320. 1999 RPSL photo cert for M/Sheet. (P)
$200
$300
MOROCCO AGENCIES
2950
Spanish Currency: 1914-26 opt KGV Seahorses 12 Pesetas on 10/- blue, DLR printing. VF MUH. SG 141 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. (P)
$180
$275
2951
Tangier: 1949 TANGIER opt KGVI set 2d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 261-275 cat £120. (15)
$90
$120
NAURU
2952
1915-16 NWPI opts all with 'PO Pleasant Island Nauru' pmks opt Kangaroo 1st wmk 2d, 3d & 6d, & opt KGV 1d & 4d. Mostly F-VF U. SG 67, 70, 73, 76, 78 cat £282++, plus premium for Nauru pmks. (5) (P)
$140
$220
2953
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses 10/- pale blue, DLR printing. Superb fresh M. SG 23 cat £275. (P)
$180
$250
2954
1924-48 Ships set ½d to 10/- smooth paper. F-VFU with part Nauru cds. SG 29B-39B cat £275. (P)
$100
$140
NEPAL
2955
1917-30 Bow & Arrow & Kukris ½a red-orange, on native paper, imperf (position 33). Superb UN as issued, 4 large margins from left of sheet. Mi 14, Sc 11 cat US$1750+, SG 35 cat £1200+ & much undercatalogued as vast majority on the market are forgeries. The key standard stamp of Nepal. Copy of Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo cert of blk it came from, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$900
$1300
NETHERLANDS
2956
1893-98 Princess 5G lake & bronze-green. Superb U, neat cnr cds & excellent centring. NVPH 48 cat €575. SG 165 cat £700. Unusually nice high value. (P)
$200
$300
2957
1899-1910 Queen 10G orange-red, horiz pr. VFU, 'Amsterdam 2 SEP 5' cds. NVPH 80 cat €1500+. SG 197 cat £2000+ as singles, plus premium for very rare top value multiple. (P)
$600
$900
2958
1899-1910 Queen 10G orange-red VFU, 19.3.1910 cds. NVPH 80 cat €750. SG 197 cat £1000. Scarce top value. (P)
$250
$400
2959
1913 Centenary 10G orange. VFU. NVPH 101 cat £900. SG 225 cat £1100. Scarce top value. (P)
$250
$400
2960
1916 Internment Camp 'free postage' stamps in green & brown. VF fresh M. Mi PH1 & PHI cat €260. NVPH IN1 & IN2 cat €300. Scarce & interesting. (2) (P)
$90
$150
2961
1923 25th Anniv 5G indigo. VF fresh MUH. NVPH 131 cat €475, SG 269 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
NEW GUINEA - GRI OVPTS
2962
1914-15 'GRI 2½d' opt DNG Yacht 10pf carmine, marginal blk of 10. Superb fresh MUH. SG 5 cat £950 for M singles, should be at least double, £1900 MUH. Retail $2000 as singles. (10) (P)
$750
$1000
2963
1914-15 'GRI 2½d' 6mm opt DNG Yacht 20pf ultramarine, blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 6 cat £440 for M singles, should be at least double, £880 MUH. Retail $900 as singles. (P)
$400
$600
2964
1914-15 'GRI 2d' 5mm opt DNG Yacht 20pf blue, error 'opt DOUBLE'. Superb U tied to small piece. Oval 'Rabaul New Britain Jan' in violet. SG 19h cat £5000+. Rare as only several recorded. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$4500
$6000
2965
1914-15 'GRI 3d' 5mm opt on DNG Yacht 30pf black & orange/buff. VF U, tied to piece by Stephansort cancel. Mi 8II. SG 23 cat £225. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
2966
1914-15 'GRI 4d' 5mm opt on 40pf black & carmine. VF U, tied to piece by part Rabaul oval cancel. Mi 9II. SG 24 cat £275. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$220
$300
2967
1914-15 Provisional usage of Australia Roo ½d green vert pr tied to piece by frozen type 'Stephansort 13' cds. VF. Powell type 52 rated E. Scarce. (P)
$100
$150
2968
1914 Provisional usage front remains franked Kangaroo 1d red tied by *Rabaul* NOV 2 1914* FDI pmk in violet (Powell type 49c). Rare.      (P)
$100
$200
2969
1915 GRI 2d opt on Yacht 10pf postcard, opt type A, plus unlisted variety 'flaw in R of opt'. Superb fresh UN. Mi P2. ACSC NG5A cat $200.
$80
$150
2970
1915 GRI 2d opt on Yacht 10pf Postcards, with type A & B opts. type A with unlisted variety 'flaw in R of opt'. 1st superb fresh UN, 2nd 2 small holes. Mi P2. ACSC NG5A & 5B cat $400. (2) (P)
$120
$180
NEW GUINEA - NWPI OVPTS
2971
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green a b c vert strip of 3, upper stamp variety 'almost missing stop after S of ISLANDS' 1d red a b c c vert strip of 4 (pos 7/12, 18, 24, 30) upper stamp similar variety 'almost missing stop after S of ISLANDS'. Host stamp with plate variety 'extra frames at right'. Upper red stamp VFM, other 6 stamps fresh MUH. SG 65(var) & 67(var).       (7)
$80
$120
2972
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green, type a opt, wmk 'crown A' error WATERMARK INVERTED. VF MLH. SG 65aw cat £2250. Very rare as only 1 sheet believed printed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1700
2973
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green, horiz strip of 5 opt types a + c + c + c + b + c, due to SUBSTITUTED opt types, wmk 'crown A' error WATERMARK INVERTED. F-VF 2M/4MUH. SG 65aw cat £13,500 for M singles wmk inverted, while MUH should be at least double so £22,500+ as singles, plus premium for the se-tenant subsitituted opt types strip. The only such combination multiple recorded & an important unique item for the NWPI specialist. Certificate can be obtained on request. (6) (P)
$7000
$10000
2974
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 6d ultramarine 1st wmk INVERTED, opt type a. VF fresh MLH. SG 78w cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
2975
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green 1st wmk, opt type c. VF fresh MUH. SG 81 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
2976
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 3d olive 3rd wmk, plus Australia Kangaroo ½d green, perf OS vert pr w/o opt, all tied to small piece by 'KOKOPO/9 FE 17/QUEENSLAND' cds. Extremely rare provisional usage. (P)
$120
$180
2977
1918-23 opt KGV ½d green, 5th setting, wmk single 'crown A' misplaced vertically, error WATERMARK INVERTED. Superb MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 102w cat £3500 for M, should be at least double, £7000 MUH. Great rarity & desirable in MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
2978
1918-22 opt KGV ½d green Large Mult wmk inverted. Superb MLH. SG 119w cat £140. (P)
$70
$100
2979
1919-23 opt KGV range of perf OS with 1d red, 4d orange, 5d brown, 1d rosine Die I, 1d violet, 2d orange (2), 2d red, 4d violet. F-VFU. SG O3-O5, & O16-20 cat £800. The 1d rosine with 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (9) (P)
$400
$600
2980
1921 opt KGV 1d rosine Die I perf OS. This is the scarce deep rosine shade (G70). Superb U. SG O16(var) cat £200+, should be double for deep shade. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$150
$250
2981
1915-22 KGV Kangaroo collection with range of various opt types, wmks & colours inc Kangaroo 1st wmk 2d, 2½d, 3d, 9d, 2nd wmk 6d, 9d, 1/-, 5th setting 2d to 5/- inc 3d olive Die II, 6d greyish-blue, 5/- (2). Most KGV values inc 4d violet (6). Mostly G-VF M/MUH. SG cat £1300 = A$2500. (110+) (P)
$350
$500
2982
1915-16 opts KGV & Kangaroos range of strips of 3 with opt types a+b+c inc KGV ½d green (SG65) (4), 1d red (SG 67) (4), 4d orange (SG 70), 5d brown (SG 72), Kangaroo 2½d blue (SG 74), 6d blue (SG 88), 1/- emerald (SG 90), 2d grey (SG 94), 3d olive (SG 96), 2/- red-brown (SG 97) (2). F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £650 for M, plus premium for the many MUH which should be double so est £1000+. (51) (P)
$250
$400
2983
1915-22 opts KGV Kangaroo Used collection with range of various O/P types, wmks & colours inc SG 106a 2d grey Die IIA, SG 110a 6d grey-blue (2), SG O9a 6d grey blue perf OS, SG O11 1/- emerald, KGV inc SG 100 5d Surch (type 6) VFU, SG O18 2d orange perf OS (8), SG O19 2d scarlet perf OS (3). Range of Radio Station cancels inc 2/- 'Cancelled Nauru' (2). Finally 3 fake O/P inc 1½d KGV brown (never issued in NG). Mostly GU-VFU. Sg cat £2800 = A%5500. Good collection. (110+) (P)
$600
$900
NEW GUINEA
2984
1925-27 Huts set ½ to £1, inc both extra 6d shades. Mostly VF MUH, odd gum blemishes. SG 125-36 inc 130a/b cat £435 for M, should be at least double, £870 MUH. (15)
$700
$1000
2985
1925-27 Huts set ½ to £1, inc both extra 6d shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 125-36 inc 130a/b cat £435. (15) (P)
$300
$450
2986
1925-27 Huts ½d to 5/- inc all 3 listed 6d shades. VFU with correct Rabaul cds. SG 125-34 inc 130a & b cat £385. (13) (P)
$180
$275
2987
1925-27 Huts 10/- dull rose. VFU with correct Rabaul cds. SG 135 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
2988
1925-27 Huts £1 olive-grey. Postally VFU with Rabaul cds. SG 136 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
2989
1931 Huts Airmail set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH with matching shiny gum. SG 137-49 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (13) (P)
$500
$750
2990
1931 Huts Airmail set ½d to £1. VF fresh MLH. SG 137-49 cat £250. (13) (P)
$180
$250
2991
1931 Dated Birds set 1d - £1. VF fresh MLH. SG 150-62 cat £425. (13) (P)
$300
$450
2992
1931 Dated Bird Airmail ½d to 5/- VF fresh MUH. SG 163-174 cat £116 for M, should be at least double, £232 MUH. (12). (P)
$150
$220
2993
1931 Dated Bird Airmail £1 olive-grey. Superb fresh MLH. SG 176 cat £150+. (P)
$120
$180
2994
1931 Dated Birds OS set 1d to 5/-. Stamps VF fresh MUH, all but 5d are cnr marginal. SG O31-41 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (11) (P)
$400
$600
2995
1931 Birds undated 6d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 177-89 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (15) (P)
$550
$800
2996
1932-34 Undated Birds OS set 1d to £1. VFU. SG 177-89 cat £375. (15) (P)
$200
$300
2997
1932-34 Undated Bird 10/- pink, top marginal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 188 cat £60 for M, should be at least double, £120 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
2998
1932-34 Undated Birds Airmail set ½d to £1. VF MUH. SG 190-203 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
2999
1932-34 Undated Birds Airmail set ½d-£1. VF fresh MLH, all exp Zumstein. SG 190-203 cat £275. (16) (P)
$200
$300
3000
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set 1d-£1. VF fresh MLH. SG 190-203 cat £275. (16). (P)
$200
$275
3001
1932-34 Undated Birds Airmail set ½d-£1. VFU. SG 190-203 cat £325. (16) (P)
$180
$275
3002
1932-34 Undated Birds OS set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG O42-54 cat £275. (13) (P)
$200
$300
3003
1932-34 Undated Birds OS set 1d to 5/-. VFU. SG O42-54 cat £475. (13) (P)
$275
$400
3004
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. VF fresh MLH. SG 204 cat £350. (P)
$230
$350
3005
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. Superb fresh MLH. SG 204 cat £350. (P)
$220
$300
3006
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. Superb U. SG 204 cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
3007
1935 Bulolo Airmails £2 violet & £5 green. VFU. SG 204, 205 cat £590. (2) (P)
$325
$475
3008
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. Superb U. SG 204 cat £140+. (P)
$100
$150
3009
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 dull violet, Panelli / Oneglia forgery. VF fresh MLH. SG 204(F) (P)
$275
$400
3010
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 205 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Rare MUH perfect quality top value. (P)
$1100
$1700
3011
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 dull green, Panelli/Oneglia forgery. 'VF U'. SG 205(F). Previously sold in a Melbourne auction for $1150 in 2010.          (P)
$350
$500
3012
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. VF fresh M. SG 205 cat £750. Scarce top value. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$550
$750
3013
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. Superb U. SG 205 cat £450. (P)
$230
$375
3014
1939 Bulolo Airmail ½d to 5/- VF fresh, 1/- MLH, the others W/C MUH. SG 212-23 cat £475. (12) (P)
$80
$120
3015
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d - £1. VF U, selected nice cds. SG 212-225 cat £850. (P)
$425
$650
3016
1939 Bulolo Airmail 10/- pink. Superb U with Wau cds. SG 224 cat £425. Key stamp of set in unusually nice quality. (P)
$200
$300
NEW HEBRIDES
3018
1908 opt KEVII 1/- green & carmine wmk crown CA. VF MUH couple tropicalised perfs at top. SG 9 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. Yv 11 cat €1510. (P)
$150
$220
3019
1925 Dual Currency set ½d (5c) to 5/- (6.25Fr), plus 1938 Gold Currency set 5c-10Fr. VF M/MLH. SG 43-63 cat £367. Yv 91-99 & 112-123x cat €388. (21). (P)
$130
$170
3020
1953 Pictorial set 5c-5Fr 1972 Pic Def set 5c-5Fr. 1975 Bull 10Fr. 1977 Currency change surch set 5f on 5c - 500f on 10f. VF fresh MUH. SG 68-78, 158-169 & 220-232. Yv 155-65, 338-40, 463-75 cat €312.          (37).
$100
$150
3021
1977 Surch sets 5FNH - 500FNH (Paris opts), both British & French issues, ea with decorative tabs. Mostly VF MUH. SG 220-32 & F234-46 cat £74. Yv 50-75 cat €245. (26).
$70
$100
3022
1977 Surch 30FNH Port Vila opt. VF MUH. SG 237 cat £250. Yv 488B cat €460. (P)
$180
$275
NEW HEBRIDES - FRENCH
3023
1941 'France Libre' opt Gold Currency 5c-10Fr, plus Postage Due set 5c-1Fr. VF MUH, usual colonial gum. SG exF65-F76 & FD65-FD69 cat £347. Yv ex 124-135 & TT11-15 cat €450. (12). (P)
$90
$120
3024
1977 Surch set 5FN - 500NHF Port Villa opts (the 200 NFH is the French stamp). VF-MUH. SG 233-41 cat £300+. Yv 486-94 cat €440+. (9). (P)
$130
$200
3025
1977-78 Surch set 5FNH-500FNH Port Vila opts, inc unissued 50, 70, & 100FNH. VF MUH. SG F247-55 + footnote cat £660. Yv 476-85 inc 478A & 478B cat €930. Rare set. (12). (P)
$375
$500
3026
1977 Surch 25FNH & 30FNH Port Vila opts. VF MUH. SG F250-51 cat £370. Yv 478A & 478B cat €600. Key values of set. (2). (P)
$230
$350
3027
1977-78 Surch 25FNH Port Vila opt. VF MUH. SG F250 cat £120. Yv 478A cat €300. (P)
$100
$150
NEW ZEALAND
3028
1855-58 QV Chalon 1d red on blue paper, no wmk, imperf. F UN, 2 margins, nice colour. CP A1c cat NZ$25,000. SG 4 cat £14,000. Very rare in genuine UN condition & certificate can be obtained upon request.        (P)
$1800
$2500
3029
1855-58 QV Chalon 1d red on blued paper, imperf. FU, 3½+ margins, light cancel. CP A1c(Y) cat NZ$8000. SG 4 cat £2500. (P)
$450
$650
3030
1855-58 QV Chalon 1d red on blue paper, no wmk, imperf, Richardson Auckland printing, horiz strip of 3 with 'URNE' part papermakers wmk of 'Sands & McDougall Melbourne'. G-FU, 3-3½ margins, sl discoloured & 2 stamps with repaired tears etc, barred oval 18 Dunedin pmks. CP A1c(Y) cat 'from' NZ$24,000 as singles, plus premium for multiple. SG 4 cat £7500+++ as normal singles, plus premium for the wmk, plus premium for the extremely rare strip, so cat est £15,000+ as such. Important item for specialists despite its condition. (3)                                  (P)
$2000
$3000
3031
1855-58 QV Chalon 1/- green on blued paper, imperf. FU, 3½ margins. SG 6 cat £4000. (P)
$700
$1000
3032
1857-63 QV Chalon 1/- blue-green, no wmk, thick soft white paper, provisional serrated perf 16-18 at Nelson, no wmk. VFU, barred oval '15' pmk. CP A6c(V) cat NZ$17,000+. SG 26 cat £8000+. Extremely rare with only several genuine examples recorded & this is probably the best quality one. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert.                       (P)
$5500
$8000
3033
1862-64 QV Chalon 1d carmine-vermilion wmk Star imperf. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins, bright colour. CP A1e(4) cat NZ$2000. SG 35 cat £1000. (P)
$600
$900
3034
1862-64 QV Chalon 6d black-brown wmk Star, imperf. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. CP A5b(1) cat NZ$5000. SG 41 cat £2500. Rare genuine unused & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1800
$2500
3035
1864 QV Chalon 1d carmine-vermilion, wmk NZ. VFU, 4 large margins, rich colour. SG 97 cat £350. Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
3036
1864-71 QV Chalon 2d blue plate I worn state, wmk Star, perf 12½. VF MLH partial original gum. SG 113 cat £400. CP A2m(2) cat NZ$800. (P)
$200
$300
3037
1864-71 QV Chalon 3d lilac, wmk Large Star, perf 12½. F-VF UN. CP A2d(3) cat $500. SG 117 cat £190. (P)
$80
$120
3038
1864-71 QV Chalon 4d yellow. Superb UN. CP A4b(4) cat $750. SG 120 cat £300. (P)
$180
$250
3039
1864-71 QV Chalon 1/- yellow-green, wmk Large Star, perf 12½. VF UN. CP A6M(4) cat $800. SG 125 cat £400. (P)
$200
$300
3040
1864-71 QV Chalon 1/- yellow-green, wmk Star, perf 12½ horiz pr. VF fresh M with original gum. SG 125 cat £800+. Rare multiple.      (P)
$575
$800
3041
1871-73 QV Chalon 1d brown, (worn plate), wmk Star, perf 12½. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 132a cat £275. (P)
$110
$160
3042
1871-73 QV Chalon 1d pale brown, (worn plate) no wmk Star perf 12½. F MLH. SG 132a cat £275. (P)
$110
$150
3043
1871-73 QV Chalon 2d orange, wmk Star, perf 12½. VFM with original gum, fresh colour. SG 133 cat £180. (P)
$80
$120
3044
1871-73 QV Chalon 6d blue, wmk Star, perf 12½. VF fresh M with original gum. Oversize example, cut from sheet, straight edge at base to preserve design. SG 135 cat £350. (P)
$150
$250
3045
1871-73 QV Chalon 6d pale blue, wmk Large Star, perf 12½. F-VF UN, part gum. CP A5K(3) cat $600. SG 136 cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
3046
1871-73 QV Chalon 6d pale blue, wmk Star, perf 12½. VF fresh M with original gum. SG 136 cat £250. (P)
$120
$180
3047
1873 QV Chalon 2d vermilion, no wmk, perf 12½. F-VF fresh M. SG 138 cat £200. CP A2t cat NZ$400. 2023 RPSNZ photo-cert. (P)
$130
$200
3048
1873 QV Chalon 4d orange-yellow no wmk, perf 12½. F-VFM with original gum. SG 139 cat £300. CP A4c cat NZ$750. (P)
$150
$220
3049
1878 QV 2/- deep rose & 5/- grey. VF U. SG 185-86 cat £650. (P)
$230
$350
3050
1882-1930 QV Stamp Duty 3/- purple on chalk-surfaced DLR paper, wmk NZ Star, rough perf 14 (1913). Superb fresh MLH. SG F100 cat £180. CP Z4j cat NZ$325. (P)
$120
$180
3051
1882-1930 QV Stamp Duty 4/- orange-red on chalk-surfaced DLR paper, wmk NZ Star, rough perf 14 (1913). VF fresh MLH. SG F101 cat £180. CP Z5j cat NZ$350. (P)
$120
$180
3052
1882-1930 QV Stamp Duty 7/- pale blue on chalk-surfaced DLR paper wmk NZ star sideways, perf 14½x14 (1913-21). Superb fresh M. SG F117 cat £350. CP Z8j cat NZ$650. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$250
$350
3053
1882-1930 QV Stamp Duty £1 rose-carmine on chalk-surfaced DLR paper wmk NZ Star, rough, perf 14½x14 (1913-21). F-VF MLH. SG F123 cat £450. CP Z15j cat NZ$1000. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$300
$450
3054
1882-1930 QV Stamp Duty 4/- orange-red on chalk-surfaced Cowan paper, wmk NZ Star, perf 14½x14 (1925-30). Superb fresh MLH. SG F134 cat £190. CP Z5m cat NZ$350. (P)
$140
$200
3055
1891-98 Lighthouse VR 1/- rose, rough perf 12x11½. VFM. part gum. CP X6a cat NZ$1800. SG L6 cat £800. Very nice colour. (P)
$230
$350
3056
1891-98 Lighthouse VR 3d brown. F-VF fresh MLH. SG L4 cat £375. CP X4a cat NZ$1000. (P)
$200
$300
3057
1891-98 Lighthouse VR 6d green. F-VF fresh M. SG L5 cat £450. CP X5a cat NZ$1150. (P)
$250
$375
3058
1899-1903 Mount Cook 5/- vermilion, no wmk, perf 11. VFU, 24 AP 03 cds, 2 tiny pinholes. CP E21b cat NZ$800. SG 270 cat £500. (P)
$70
$100
3059
1899-1900 Postage Due simplified set ½d to 2/-, rough perf 11. F-VF fresh MLH. SG ex D2-16 cat £730. CP ex Y2a-14a cat NZ$1740. Rare fresh set.
$500
$750
3060
1902-07 Pictorial 1/- orange-red wmk NZ Star inverted (w12b) as used on QV issues, perf 11. F-VF U. CP E18c cat NZ$4000. SG 315ba cat £2000. Extremely rare. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3061
1905 Universal 1d rose-carmine, imperf coil with 2 large holes at each side for use in Penny-in-the-Slot machines. VF M. SG 366 cat £120. CP GS3a cat $350. (P)
$120
$180
3062
1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d pink & olive-green issued colours plate proof IMPERF on no wmk wove paper. Superb UN as made. SG 373(p) cat £200+ as normal. CP S4PP cat 'from NZ$500'. Very rare.      (P)
$250
$350
3063
1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d maroon & olive-brown IMPERF plate proof on no wmk wove paper. Superb UN as made. SG 373(p) cat £200+ as normal. CP S4PP cat 'from NZ$500'. Very rare. (P)
$250
$350
3064
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Kiwi 6d bright carmine-pink. VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG O64 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. CP EO14g cat NZ$1800. Rare MUH. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert . (P)
$700
$1000
3065
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Birds 1/- orange-red blk of 4. VF 3MLH/1MUH. SG O65 cat £720 for M, should be at least double, £900 for this blk. CP EO18e cat NZ$1700. (P)
$400
$600
3066
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Mt Cook 5/- deep red wmk sideways. VF fresh MLH. SG O67 cat £300. CP EO21e cat NZ$500. (P)
$200
$300
3067
1908-09 OFFICIAL opt QV £1 rose Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk NZ Star sideways unsurfaced Cowan paper, perf 14. VF fresh M, bright colour. SG O72a cat £1000. CP ZO15f cat NZ$2250. Rare genuine & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$700
$1000
3068
1913-25 OFFICIAL opt QV 2/- blue & 5/- green, chalk-surfaced DLR paper, rough perf 14. F-VF fresh MLH. SG O82 & O83 cat £185. CP ZO2g & ZO6g cat NZ$400. (2) (P)
$130
$200
3069
1913-25 OFFICIAL opt QV 2/- blue & 2/- deep blue Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk NZ Star, chalk-surfaced DLR paper, rough perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG O82/(var) cat £150. CP ZO2g/(var) cat NZ$300. (2) (P)
$100
$150
3070
1913-25 OFFICIAL opt QV £1 rose Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk NZ Star, chalk-surfaced DLR paper, rough perf 14. Superb fresh M/MLH with nice original gum & bright colour. SG O84 cat £1100. CP ZO15h cat NZ$2250. Rare genuine example in exceptional quality & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$800
$1200
3071
1913-25 OFFICIAL opt QV 2/- blue & 5/- green Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk NZ Star, chalk-surfaced DLR paper, perf 14½x14. VF fresh M/MLH. SG O85 & O86 cat £200. CP ZO2h & ZO6h cat NZ$410. (2) (P)
$140
$200
3072
1927-33 OFFICIAL opt KGV Field Marshal 1d red perf 14x15, variety strong opt offset on gum. VF fresh MLH. SG O111c(var). CP KO15b(X) cat NZ$4000. Extremely rare. 2010 RPSNZ photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
3073
1927-33 OFFICIAL vert opt Arms 5/- green. VF fresh MLH. SG O113 cat £350. CP ZO33a cat NZ$750. (P)
$250
$350
3074
1927-33 OFFICIAL vert opt Arms 5/- green Postal Fiscal, single wmk. VF fresh MLH. CP ZO33a cat NZ$750, SG O113 cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
3075
1931 Air 3d brown perf 14x15, Wellington cds. VF U. SG 548a cat £450. (P)
$230
$350
3076
1931-56 Arms Postal Fiscals with single wmk NZ Star 1/3 lemon, 7/6, 9/- & 3/6 opt. 1940-56 mult wmk upright 1/3 (3 diff), 2/6, 5/-, 7/-, 8/-, £1 & 11/- opt, mult wmk inverted 4/-, 6/-, 10/-, 15/-, 3/6 & 5/6 opts, plus 5/- Official opt. Mostly F-VFU, couple F/C, most postally U. SG cat £500. (20)
$80
$120
3077
1931-40 Arms 12/6 plum Postal Fiscal, single wmk chalk-surfaced Cowan paper. Postally VFU, part Wellington cds. SG F156 cat £225. CP Z40 cat NZ$475. (P)
$130
$200
3078
1931-40 Arms £2.10/- red Postal Fiscal, single wmk, Cowan paper. VF fresh MLH. CP Z47b cat NZ$750. SG F163 cat £500. (P)
$375
$500
3079
1931-40 Arms £3.10/- red Postal Fiscal, single wmk, Cowan chalk paper. VF fresh MLH with nice original gum & bright colour. SG F165 cat £2250, CP Z49a cat NZ$4000. Rare high value & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1500
$2200
3080
1931-40 Arms £4 light blue Postal Fiscal, single wmk, Cowan chalk paper. Superb fresh MLH. CP Z50a. SG F166 cat £950. (P)
$700
$1000
3081
1931-40 Arms £4 blue Postal Fiscal, single wmk chalk-surfaced Cowan paper. Postally VFU, part 'NZ Airmail' cds. SG F166 cat £250. CP Z50a cat NZ$500. (P)
$150
$220
3082
1931-40 Arms £4.10/- deep grey Postal Fiscal, single wmk, Cowan paper. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum & perfect centring. SG F167 cat £2000 for M, should be at least double, £4000 MUH. CP Z51a cat NZ$7000+. Unusually nice quality MUH high value & certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$3000
$4500
3083
1931-40 Arms £4/10/- deep grey Postal Fiscal, single wmk chalk-surfaced Cowan paper. Superb F/C, part cds. SG F167 cat £2500 for FU. (P)
$100
$150
3084
1931-40 Arms £5 indigo Postal Fiscal, single wmk, Cowan chalk paper. VF fresh MLH. CP Z52e. SG F168 cat £500. (P)
$400
$600
3085
1931-40 Arms 5/- green Postal Fiscal single wmk, Wiggins Teape paper. VF fresh MLH. CP Z33b cat NZ$140. SG F172 cat £170. (P)
$110
$160
3086
1933 OFFICIAL vert opt Arms 5/- green. F-VF, gum sl tropicalized. SG O113 cat £425. CP ZO33a cat NZ$750. (P)
$130
$200
3087
1940-58 Arms £3.10/- red Postal Fiscal, mult wmk inverted chalk-surfaced Wiggins Teape paper. VF F/C, part cds. SG F209w cat £2250 for FU. (P)
$100
$150
3088
1940-58 Arms 30/- brown Postal Fiscal, mult wmk Wiggins Teape paper. Postally VFU, 'NZ' cds. SG F160 cat £250. CP Z44c cat NZ$380. (P)
$130
$200
3089
1940 Arms 11/- on 11/- yellow Postal Fiscal, single wmk Wiggins Teape paper. VF fresh MUH. CP Z55a cat NZ$500. SG F189 cat £275.                (P)
$200
$300
3090
1940 Arms 22/- on 22/- scarlet Postal Fiscal, single wmk Wiggins Teape paper. VF fresh MLH. CP Z56b cat NZ$500. SG F190 cat £700. (P)
$275
$400
3091
1940-58 Arms 25/- blue Postal Fiscal, mult wmk Wiggins Teape paper. VF MLH, tropicalised spots on gum. SG F204 cat £850. CP Z43b cat NZ$850. (P)
$200
$300
3092
1940-58 Arms 25/- greenish-blue Postal Fiscal, mult wmk inverted. Superb fresh MUH. CP Z43c cat NZ$1900. SG F204w cat £1000.         (P)
$800
$1200
3093
1940-58 Arms £2 bright purple Postal Fiscal, single wmk inverted. VF fresh MUH. CP Z46d cat NZ$450. SG F206w cat £225. (P)
$170
$250
3094
1940-58 Arms £3 green Postal Fiscal, mult wmk inverted. Superb fresh MUH. CP Z48c cat NZ$600. SG F208w cat £250. (P)
$180
$250
3095
1940-58 Arms £4 light blue Postal Fiscal, mult wmk inverted. VF fresh MUH. CP Z50b cat NZ$600. SG F210 cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
3096
1940-58 Arms £4 blue, mult wmk inverted. Superb MUH. SG F210 cat £350. CP Z50b cat NZ$600. (P)
$275
$400
3097
1940-58 Arms 3/6 on 3/6 & 5/6 on 5/6 Postal Fiscals mult wmk, 1st wmk inverted. VF fresh MUH. CP Z53e & Z54b cat NZ$210. SG F213w & 214 cat £130. (2)
$90
$130
3098
1940-58 Arms 5/6 on 5/6 & 11/- on 11/- Postal Fiscals mult wmk. VF fresh MLH. CP Z54b & Z55b cat NZ$315. SG F214-15 cat £225. (2)        (P)
$100
$130
3099
1940 Official opt Centennial set ½d to 1/-. VF fresh MUH. CP SO26a-38a cat NZ$475. SG O141-51 cat £225. (11) (P)
$120
$180
3100
1940 Official opt Centennial set of 8 with 'ff' joined variety in se-tenant prs with & w/o variety. VF fresh MUH. CP ex SO26a-35b. SG ex O141a-49a cat £690 as singles, plus premium for se-tenant positional multiples which should be at least +50% so est cat £1035+. (P)
$600
$900
3101
1962 Telegraph Centenary 3d sepia & bluish-green, error green colour totally OMITTED, so missing the backround design. Superb fresh MUH, upper marginal. CP S88a(Y) cat NZ$5000+, SG 810a cat £3000+. Spectacular error of significant rarity as only 1 sheet with 2 rows of 6 (=12 errors) existed. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2200
$3300
3103
1932 Airmail cover franked Airmail 7d & Smiling Boy Health 2d+1d blue (both cnr flts), tied by indistinct '8 JA 32' dated cds. To USA, endorsed on reverse 'Reed 2/2/32'. SG 550 & 547 cat £90 as loose stamps & 'from x2' on cover. CD V3a & T3b cat NZ$180 as loose stamps.
$120
$180

	      Reserves of many  previously offered lots have been reduced, some substantially. 

           Definitely worth checking out   


3104
1855-1987 collection on pgs in 3 albums with QV Chalons (cat NZ$9550) with imperfs (5) & perf (7), then 1874 QV ($2840), 1882 QV ($1100), 1898 Pics set to 5/- ($2000), 1906 Christchurch set $675), KEVII & KGV sets inc Officials ($2900), 1913 Exhib opt set ($1100) - basically comp to 1987 with Health inc M/S ($1700), 1977-87 imprint/plate blks ($2700), QV & Arms Fiscals to £5 ($8300), Lighthouses, Dues, Express etc ($2000). Mostly F-VF M/MUH, few mixed UN classics as expected. CP cat NZ$40,000. Valuable lot. (1000+ inc plate blks & M/S) (P)
$3000
$4500
3105
1855-1985 collection on various pages with imperf QV Chalons to 1/- (retail NZ$2575) & perfs ($2430), 1873-1900 QV Sidefaces sets ($600) 2/- F/C & no 5/-, 1898 Pics to 5/- ($825) & Officials ($850), 1906 Christchurch set ($850), KEVII & KGV heads ($600), 1920 Victory set, 1925 Dunedin, Admirals inc Officials ($500), then comp (no M/S) to 1985, inc Health comp (no M/S), Lighthouses near comp, QV Fiscals with F/C ($175). Arms Fiscals Postally U inc 30/- with Airmail cds ($400), some Dues, FDC (25) etc. Mostly G-VFU, typical mixed earlies. NZ retail $13,000+. (1100) (P)
$1000
$1500
3106
1894 inwards wreck cover, 'Brisbane 27 OC 1 94' cds (stamp floated away), to NZ with 2-line 'Saved from wreck of the Wairarapa' cachet, b/s 'Auckland 5 NO 94' cds. (P)
$150
$300
3107
1940 Airmail cover (creased) franked Centennial 3d & Arms 6/- rose on unknown paper or wmk, for 6/3 rate to England, tied by 'Auckland 30 AU 40' cds & with censor tape & h/s. Scarce franking. (P)
$200
$300
NEW ZEALAND - PIGEONGRAMS
3108
Great Barrier & Marotiri Islands: 1898-99 set of Pigeon Posts (no opts) with Great Barrier Is Special Post dark blue on white & pale blue on white, 'Pigeon Gram' on buff, the 2 triangles & Marotiri Is 1/- red. F-VF M/MLH. CP VP1, 2, 4 & 6-8 cat NZ$1675. (6). (P)
$500
$800
3109
Great Barrier Island: 1898 original design Special Post 1/- blue on white. VFU. CP VP1 cat NZ$350. (P)
$150
$220
3110
Great Barrier Island: 1899 'Pigeon Gram' 1/- pale blue on buff. VFU, 'Pigeon Gram FEB 1 1900' pmk. CP VP4 cat NZ$275+. Scarce used.       (P)
$130
$200
3111
Great Barrier Island: 1899 'Pigeon Gram' 1/- pale blue on buff. VFU, 'Pigeon Gram 23 SEP 1900' pmk. CP VP4 cat NZ$275+. Very scarce so nice used. (P)
$180
$275
3112
Great Barrier Island: 1899 Triangle set 6d & 1/-. F-VFU with 'GBPP FEB 16 01' boxed pmks. CP VP7-8 cat NZ$600+. Very scarce used. (2) (P)
$180
$275
3113
Great Barrier Island: 1899 'Flimsy' Lettersheets with company letterhead. All unused, 2 w/o stamps & 2 with 1 of each Triangle stamps affixed. Some tones. (4) (P)
$500
$1000
3114
Great Barrier Is: 1902 printed envelope for 'Great Barrier Pigeongram Agency Pigeon Mail Carriers' stamp removed, Registered with 'Auckland 5 AP 02' cds & reg cachet, to England with the enclosed letter containing M & CTO stamps as per enclosed letter on company letterhead. Also 1899 Receipt for one message & another printed cover headed 'The original Great Barrier, Marotiri Copper Syndicate & Port Charles Pigeongram Services' etc. (4)
$200
$400
3115
Pigeongrams: Collection 1898-1997. Starts with original stamps 1898 dark blue 1/- on white (3) inc fake, 1899 Special Post 1/- pale blue, 1/- Pigeon Gram on cream, 6d triangle inc circular blk of 6, plus single U & Marotiri 1/- red U, 1931 FFC illustrating Pigeongrams, 1938 Anniv Pigeon Flight 'flimsies' & outer envelope to send after Pigeon delivered (2), 1948 Anniv covers, replica labels inc M/Sheet, various Pic covers, then large selection of Christchurch Stamp Week coves, M/S, flimsies 1978-88 with M/S inc imperf & missing colours M/S in unsevered prs, plus much more related. Excellent basis for a thematic collection. 15 stamps, 45 M/S, covers with flimsy (15+), other covers (20+), booklets, Postcards etc. Original stamps alone NZ$3000. (P)
$700
$1000
NEW ZEALAND - ANTARCTIC
3116
Antarctica: 1908-2012 collection with 1908 King Edward VII Land opt 1d (SG cat £475) & 1911 Victoria Land opt 1d (3, £180) these all MUH & should be double as such (£1310), plus each also VFU (£190), plus Ross Dependency M/U range to 2012, plus Campbell Is NZ sub-Antarctic Research Station inc 1970s Expedition covers (4), plus Ross Dependency FDC & Expedition covers (20). Also booklet for Postal History of Campbell Is. VF, mostly M/MUH. (145, 2 M/S, 25 covers) (P)
$700
$1000
NEW ZEALAND - NIUE
3117
1918-29 'NIUE' opt QV NZ Stamp Duty £1 pink, on white Cowan paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 37c cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$220
$350
3135
1918-29 'NIUE' opt QV £1 rose-carmine, on thick chalk-surfaced Cowan paper. Superb fresh MLH. SG 37c cat £180. (lot no out of order) (P)
$130
$200
NIGERIA - LAGOS
3118
1904-06 KEVII 5/- green & blue, wmk mult crown. VFU. SG 62 cat £140. (P)
$70
$100
NIGERIA - NIGER COAST
3119
1892-94 opt issue pmks: British transit/arrival, mostly 'Paid Liverpool Br Packet' (7), barred ovals (5) etc, to 1/- (2). F-VF U. SG 1-6 cat £255+, plus premium for rare usages. (15) (P)
$80
$160
3120
Postal Stationery: 1893 use of QV ½d brown opt Postcard with Bonny parcel type pmk to GB with Bonny River & Liverpool Packet cds. Another Old Calabar River to Paul Kiderlen. Then opt 1d red (3) with Opobo River 1893 to GB. Brass River to GB, & Bonny squared circle 1894 registered with additional stamp gone. Large opt 1d red Opobo River to Opobo with Christmas Greetings, & another Bonny River 1899 in blue to London with New Year Greetings from 'Fort George Bakana 25 11 99' H&G 1-3. (7). (P)
$80
$160
3121
Postmarks: 1892-94 opt issue usage collection with GB transit/arrival (4) cds or barred ovals, Bakana (4), Benin River in red (4), Bonny River (13) to 1/-, Brass (4), Brass River (3), Buguma (7) inc 1/-, Forcados River (5) inc 1/-, Old Calabar (11), Old Calabar River (10) inc 1/-, Opobo parcel type (3), Opobo River (8) inc 1/-, Qua Ibo, Sombriero River (4) & Warri (4) inc 1/-. F-VF U. SG 1-6 cat £1175+, plus premium for better pmks. (85) (P)
$500
$1000
NIGERIA - NIGER COMPANY
3122
Akassa: 1895-99 usage of GB QV 1d lilac, 2½d pr & 10d, plus Sierra Leone QV 2½d, ea tied on piece with type 4 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited (date) Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U. SG Z18, 20, & 25 cat £380+, plus premium for Sierra Leone & for 2 comp strikes on pieces. (5) (P)
$80
$160
3123
Akassa: 1895-99 usage of GB QV 5d purple & blue (5) tied on piece with type 4 rectangular violet h/s (3 strikes) 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 29 SEP 98 Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U, 2 flts. SG Z22 cat £550+ as singles, plus premium for piece with full pmks. (P)
$120
$240
3124
Akassa: 1897-99 use of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac tied on pieces with type 5 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 4 AUG (or 1 DEC) 1899 Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U. SG Z29 & Z30 cat £170+, plus premium for full pmks. (2) (P)
$60
$120
3125
Burutu: 1898 cover franked GB QV 2½d purple on blue, tied by type 6 boxed Niger Co 16 SEP 1898 PO Burutu sans-serif h/s. To GB with Liverpool Br Packet red cds, Isle of Wight arrival b/s. SG Z47 cat £55+++ as stamp, plud large premium on cover. (P)
$80
$160
3126
Burutu: 1899 cover franked GB QV 1d lilac tied by type 4 boxed Niger Co 20 MAR 1899 PO Burutu seriffed h/s. To GB with Paid Liverpool Br Packet red cds & London arrival b/s. SG Z57 cat £60+++ as loose stamp, plus large premium on cover. (P)
$110
$220
3127
Burutu: 1898-99 usage of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac & 2½d purple on blue prs tied on pieces with type 4 rectangular violet h/s (1d with 2 strikes). The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 27 JUN (or 6 JUL or 21 APR) 1899 Post Office Burutu' seriffed h/s. ½d flts o/w F-VF U. SG z56, Z57 & Z59 cat £440+ as singles, plus premium for pieces with full pmks. (3 pieces). (P)
$80
$160
3128
Burutu: 1898-99 use of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac piece, plus envelope piece, both with type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 10 DEC 1897 (or 17 DEC 1898) Post Office Burutu' seriffed pmk. Also QV 2½d (2) tied to piece by same pmk but Burutu sans-serif dated 29 NOV 1897. U, flts. SG Z56, Z57 & Z59 cat £255+ as singles, plus large premium for full strikes on piece. (3 pieces) (P)
$60
$120
3129
Burutu: 1898-99 usages of type 4 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited PO Burutu' seriffed pmks with GB QV 1d lilac pr with full strike in black - unlisted (indistinct date), 1d (2) 15 APR 1899, 2½d + 5d (29 SEP 1899) & 2½d + Lagos 2½d (8 DEC 1989). SG Z57, Z59 & Z63 cat £520+, plus the Lagos & premium for pieces with full/near full strikes. (8 on 4 pieces). (P)
$110
$220
3130
Burutu: 1898-99 use of GB QV 1d lilac, 2½d purple on blue (5) & 2/6 lilac (UL cnr flt), all tied to single piece by type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited Post Office Burutu' seriffed pmk with indistinct 1899 date. SG Z59 & Z67 cat £800+ as singles.           (P)
$120
$240
3131
Burutu: 1899 cover franked GB QV 2½d purple on blue, tied by type 4 boxed Niger Co 8 DEC 1898 PO Burutu seriffed h/s. To GB with Liverpool Br Packet red cds, Birmingham arrival b/s. SG Z59 cat £75+++ as loose stamp, plus large premium on cover. (P)
$120
$240
3132
Lokoja: 1899 cover front franked GB QV 1d lilac tied by violet oval 'Lokoja Post Office 11 AUG 1899' pmk. To Isle of Wight via Burutu, Forcados, with type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 19 AUG 1899 Burutu' seriffed transit pmk. SG Z72 cat £110+ for partial pmk on single stamp, premium for full strikes on covers, plus the Burutu pmk. (P)
$80
$160
3133
Postmarks: 1890s collection with Akassa oval type 1 (weak), boxed type 4 (3) on GB 1d, 1d+5d, & 2½d, all full or near full strikes. type 5 with 1d, 1d (2) & 5d strip of 3. Burutu sans-seriffed pmk on 2½d, full strike, seriffed opt with singles 1d & 2½d (2 ea), 1d prs (2), another pr with part of 10d, 1d & 2d (2 ea) on piece, Lokoja type 8 QV 1d (2) & Nthn Nigeria 1d, all part strikes. Fair to mostly F-VF U, most on piece inc full to near full strikes. SG cat £2000+. (29) (P)
$350
$700
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NIGERIA - NORTHERN
3134
1904 KEVII £25 green & violet, wmk Mult Crown CA, imperf color trial proof. Superb fresh UN with partial gum, 4 large even margins. Sc 18A(p), SG 19(p) cat £75,000 for normal. The Northern Nigeria £25 is the rarest high denomination stamp of all the 20th century keyplate issues of the British Empire with less than 10 mint examples recorded of the issued stamp. Even as a color trial proof, it is a great rarity as only one of each has been recorded of a small number of different colors. Certificate can be obtained on request.                                 (P)
$10000
$15000
NORFOLK ISLAND
3136
1940 Ball Bay 1/- slate-green, perf 11, unissued due to WWII. Superb fresh marginal MUH, W/C. SG footnote after SG 12a. Only a few examples recorded & certificate can be obtained on request.                       (P)
$1500
$2200
3137
1947 Ball Bay white paper set ½d, 1d, 1½d & 2d. VF fresh MUH. SG 1a-4a cat £150. (4) (P)
$80
$120
3138
1947-74 comp MUH collection with 1947 Ball Bay set of 18 to 2/- inc white paper 2d, 1½d, 1d, ½d (SG cat £190), 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/- Bird, plus all 3 SPECIMEN opt variations. 1958-60 Surcharge set, all other pre-dec inc 2/8 Local Govt. Decimals to end 1974 inc 1966 opt set, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds, plus 1974 UPU M/Sheet. All fresh MUH. (180, plus M/Sheet) (P)
$250
$350
3139
1966 decimal Surch 1c (large) on 1c, LR cnr blk of 4 with pre-printing paper fold resulting in cnr unit being partly IMPERFORATE. VF fresh MUH. SG 60a(var). Probably unique. (P)
$500
$800
3140
1978 Girl Guides Anniv 25c & 35c vertical prs error IMPERFORATE between (roulettes omitted). Superb fresh MUH. SG 204a & 205a listed but unpriced. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtain upon request. (2 prs). (P)
$1500
$2500
3141
1930 Shipmail cover franked New Zealand KGV ½d green for printed matter rate, tied by 'Norfolk Island 2 SE 30' cds, & readdressed to England.
$50
$100
3142
1937 cover franked Sturt, & Macarthur 2d reds, tied by Norfolk Island 24 FE 37 cds with 'Australia' at base. To England, with 'Newtown Newbury' arrival cds. (P)
$100
$200
3143
1937 cover franked KGV 2d red tied by 'Norfolk Island 19 MY 37 cds, underpaid with 'NSW T 16 2/3' red shield due h/s. To USA with New York Due 4 Cents duplex h/s, with USA Postage Due 2c pr on reverse tied by 'Princeton NJ' pmk. (P)
$130
$260
NORTHERN RHODESIA
3144
1925-29 KGV Giraffes & Elephants set ½d to 20/-. VF MLH. SG 1-17 cat £850. (17). (P)
$525
$800
3145
1925-29 KGV Giraffe & Elephants 7/6 rose-purple & black. VF fresh MLH. SG 15 cat £190. (P)
$100
$150
3146
1925-29 KGV Giraffe & Elephants 20/- carmine-red & rose-purple. VF fresh MLH. SG 17 cat £375. (P)
$230
$350
NYASALAND -BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA
3147
1891-95 BCA opt Arms £2 rose-red. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 15 cat £1500. Rare genuine. Exp Alberto Diena & Enzo Diena. (P)
$900
$1300
3148
1891-95 BCA opt Arms £10 brown, with sheet wmk pattern over whole stamp. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum, deep color & excellent centering. SG 17(var) cat £4500+++ plus large premium for the rare wmk. Very rare genuine top value in exceptional quality. 1975 Alberto Diena photo-cert, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request.               (P)
$4500
$6500
3149
1892-93 'THREE SHILLINGS' opt Arms 4/- grey-black & vermilion. F-VF fresh M. SG 18 cat £375. (P)
$250
$375
3150
1895 Arms 2/6 black & bright magenta, no wmk. F-VF fresh M. SG 26 cat £425. (P)
$200
$300
3151
1895 Arms 3/- black & yellow, no wmk. VF fresh M. SG 27 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
3152
1895 Arms 5/- black & olive, no wmk. VF fresh M. SG 28 cat £325. Exp Roumet. (P)
$200
$300
3153
1895 Arms £1 black & yellow-orange, no wmk. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £1500. Rare high value.
$1000
$1500
3154
1896 Arms 2/6 black & magenta, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 37 cat £225. Exp Roumet. (P)
$140
$200
3155
1896 Arms 3/- black & yellow, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 38 cat £275. Exp Roumet. (P)
$180
$250
3156
1896 Arms 5/- black & olive, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 39 cat £350. Exp Roumet. (P)
$220
$325
3157
1896 Arms £10 black & orange, wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH, tiny thin at top. SG 41s cat £350 (normal cat £12,000). 2003 Eichele Basel photo-cert that falsely claims stamp is 'unmounted mint'! (P)
$150
$220
3158
1897-1900 Arms £1 black & dull purple. Superb fresh MLH. SG 51 cat £600. Scarce high value. (P)
$450
$650
3159
1897-1900 Arms £10 black & yellow, opt SPECIMEN. Fresh M, tiny imperfections. SG 52s cat £350 (normal cat £12,000). (P)
$150
$250
3160
1903-04 KEVII 10/- grey-green & black. VF fresh M. SG 65 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
3161
1903-04 KEVII £1 grey & carmine. Superb fresh M. SG 66 cat £350. (P)
$275
$375
NYASALAND
3162
1908 KEVII set ½d - £1, wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH. SG 72-81 cat £600. (10) (P)
$425
$600
3163
1908-11 KEVII £1 purple & black on red. VF fresh M. SG 81 cat £650. (P)
$400
$600
3164
1908-11 KEVII £10 purple & ultramarine, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 82s cat £1100 (normal cat £13,000). Rare top value. (P)
$800
$1200
3165
1913-21 KGV £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH. SG 98 cat £225. (P)
$150
$220
3166
1934 KGV set ½d to 1/- perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 114s-22s cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. Rare (9) (P)
$350
$500
3167
1938-44 KGVI £1 purple & black on red, variety 'serif on G'. Superb fresh MLH. SG 143c cat £1100. Rare variety. (P)
$350
$500
PALESTINE
3168
1927-45 Pictorials colour trial proofs in unissued colours with 'HARRISON's SPECIMEN' opt: 'Dome on the Rock' 4m grey-green (instead of rose-pink), 'Rachel's Tomb' 10m blue (instead of slate) & 'Sea Of Galilee' 90m bright blue (instead of bistre). VF fresh MUH. Bale T92, T97 & T101 cat US$4500 for M, so should be at least double, US$9000 MUH. Only 1 sheet of each existed. 2019 Ceremuga photo certs. (3) (P)
$1000
$1500
3169
1927-45 Pictorials colour trial proofs in unissued colours with opt 'HARRISON's SPECIMEN': Dome on the Rock 4m grey-green (instead of rose-pink), Rachel's Tomb 10m blue (instead of slate) & 90m bright blue (instead of bistre), all in lower marg BLOCKS of 4. VF fresh MUH. Bale T92, T97 & T101 cat US$18,000 for M singles, so should be at least double, US$36,000 MUH. Only 1 sheet of each existed. 2016 Ceremuga photo certs. (3 blks) (P)
$3500
$5000
3170
1947 forgery of GB Consular Service KGV 3/- green & violet revenue, blank bakground, no wmk, line-perf 13¾, which was printed in setenant sheets of various values. Bft 138(F). VF fresh MUH. This is a contemporary forgery produced in Palestine / Israel around 1947 by the 'Haganah' Jewish paramilitary organization for use on forged immigration documents into British ruled Palestine. Very rare historical item. Copy of 2018 Tsachor AIEP photo cert for pane, plus 2018 Ceremuga photo cert for this stamp. (P)
$100
$200
PAPUA
3171
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d to 1/-, wmk horiz. F-VF fresh M/MLH, few imperfections. SG 1-7 cat £330. (7). (P)
$130
$200
3172
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 4d black & sepia, horiz wmk, variety 'deformed d at left'. VFU, 2 AP 03 cds. SG 5a cat £550. Rare variety. (P)
$350
$500
3173
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown. Superb fresh UN. SG 8 cat £650. (P)
$300
$450
3174
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk horiz. Superb fresh MLH. SG 8 cat £650+. Unusually nice quality. (P)
$550
$700
3175
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 6d black & myrtle-green, vertical wmk, THIN PAPER, comb perf. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 14a cat £1200. Only around 150 issued & certificate can be obtained on request.                 (P)
$700
$1000
3176
1906 Large Papua opt 4d brown & black, wmk horiz. VFM. SG 17 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3177
1906 Large Papua opt Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk horiz. VF fresh M. SG 20 cat £170. (P)
$130
$170
3178
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi 6d black & myrtle-green, error DOUBLE opt, both equally strong & one shifted over description. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum & perfect centring. SG 43a cat £7000+. Extremely rare as only 1 sheet of 30 printed. 2000 BPA photo cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request.
$5000
$7500
3179
1907-10 collection with Lakatoi large Papua set ½d & 2/6, then small Papua wmk upright perf 11 set 1d to 1/- inc 2½d shade & perf 12½ set 2d to 1/- inc 2½d shade. Wmk sideways perf 11 set ½d to 1/- & perf 12½ ½d to 1/-, plus 1910-11 Large Papua set ½d-2/6. F-VF M/MLH. SG ex 47-83 cat £900. (39). (P)
$220
$375
3180
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A, LL cnr blk of 4. VF 2MLH/2MUH, few tones on gum. SG 48 cat £320 as M, should be at least double, £480 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
3181
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A. Superb fresh MUH. SG 48 cat £80 as M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
3182
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 48 cat £80 as M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
3183
1907-10 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & chocolate, wmk sideways, perf 11, variety 'POSTAGIE' instead of 'POSTAGE' (pos 5). VFU, 'Port Moresby 27 APR 10 Papua' cds. SG 48a cat £2500. Very rare, only 136 sheets printed & variety was only once per sheet. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$1800
3184
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua set 1d to 1/- wmk upright (all inverted) perf 11, inc both 2½d shades. VF M/MLH. SG 49-54(w) cat £169. (7). (P)
$120
$180
3185
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 2½d black & bright ultra, wmk upright (inverted) perf 12. Superb MLH, perfect centring. SG 56(w) cat £180. (P)
$130
$200
3186
1907-10 Lakatoi small PAPUA 6d black & myrtle-green, wmk sideways, perf 12½. VF MLH with nice original gum. SG 70 cat £5500. Extremely rare mint as vast majority were punctured OS & CTO, with probably only 2 sheets of 30 normals issued. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4000
$6000
3187
1912 use of 'Stamp Duty' opt Lakatoi Small Papua 1d black & red wmk sideways, perf 11 (SG 60). F-VFU, part 'Samarai 09' cds. Bft 5. SG F1(var) cat £80 for mono-colour.
$80
$120
3188
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua basic set ½d-2/6 type B. VF M/MLH. SG 47 & 76-82 cat £130. (8) (P)
$100
$130
3189
1910-11 Lakatoi large Papua set ½d-2/6, perf 12½, inc both 2/6 types. VF MLH. SG 75-83 cat £205. (9) (P)
$160
$220
3190
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown type C blk of 4, wmk upright inverted, perf 12½. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 83 cat £300 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £450, plus premium for blk. Rare multiple. (P)
$275
$400
3191
1911-15 Lakatoi Monocolour set ½d-2/6. VF MUH. SG 84-91 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (8).
$130
$200
3192
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d-2/6, plus 1d perf 14. VF M/MLH. SG 84-92 cat £102. (10).
$70
$100
3193
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d-2/6 with extra shades of all but the 2/6. VFU. SG 84-91 cat £145. (15).
$70
$100
3194
1912 use of 'Stamp Duty' curved opt Lakatoi Large Papua 1d black & red (SG 76). VFU, 'Samarai 24 SEP 12'? cds. Bft 11 cat £35 for F/C. SG F1(var) cat £80 for mono-colour. Rare. (P)
$80
$120
3195
1912 use of 'Stamp Duty' opt Lakatoi 1d rose-pink. VFU, 'Samarai 15 FE 1913' cds for correct period of use. Bft 7. SG F1 cat £80+. (P)
$70
$160
3196
1916-31 Lakatoi set ½d to 10/-, inc extra shades of ½d-2d, & 3d, plus the 9d & 1/3. VFU. SG 93-105 cat £470. (23) (P)
$325
$475
3197
1916-31 Lakatoi 5/- black & deep green cnr blk of 4 with JBC Monogram. Very fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH. SG 104 cat £220+ for M singles, plus premium for Monogram cnr blk, so est £440+. (P)
$150
$220
3198
1916-31 Lakatoi 10/- green & pale ultramarine. Superb U, nice colours. SG 105 cat £200 & undercatalogued. (P)
$150
$220
3199
1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d grey-blue & brown (1925), plate PROOF, perf 14, no watermark, wove paper with strong mesh. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 95(p). Very rare as only 1 special sheet of 20 was recorded ex Harrison printers archives. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
3200
1916-31 Lakatoi “bicolour” 10/- blue-green & grey-blue (1925), plate PROOF, perf 14, no watermark, wove paper with strong mesh. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 105(p). Very rare as only 1 special sheet of 20 was recorded ex Harrison printers archives. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2500
3201
1916-31 Lakatoi bicolour ½d-2/6 inc shades with ½d, 1d (2), 1½d (2), 2d, 2½d, 3d (2), 4d, 6d, 1/- & 2/6 shades. VF MUH. SG 93-103 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (24) (P)
$200
$300
3202
1916-31 Lakatoi basic set ½d to 10/- with extra listed 2d. VF M/MLH, nice bright colours. SG 93-105 cat £250. (14) (P)
$200
$300
3203
1917 ONE PENNY Surch Lakatoi set ½d-2/6, all UL cnr marg blks of 4, 6d LL with CA monogram. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-11 cat £116 M, should be at least double, £232, premium for 6 blks (P)
$180
$275
3204
1923-31 Airmail opts & surcharges collection with 'Air Mail' opt 3d inc CA/JBC monogram strip of 5, Ash imprint blk of 6, blk of 4 & CA monogram single, Plane opt 3d (2), 6d (10) inc 'Postace' variety U in pr with normal (SG 116a cat £80+) & at LR of blk of 4 (£90+), 1/- (2) inc with scarce dark carmine opt from small 1st part of printing (2001 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert). Surch inc 2d on 1½d (9) inc Ash imprint strip & 5d, 9d (2), & 1/3 surch. F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £270, plus the 1/- opt variety etc so est total £500+. (47). (P)
$120
$200
3205
1929-31 opt Lakatoi with Airmail opt 3d (2 shades), plane opt 6d & 1/- Harrison, 3d & 1/- Ash printings, 2d on 1½d both shades, 5d on 1/-, 9d on 2/6 & 1/3 on 5/-. VF MUH. SG ex 112-20 cat £73 for M, should be at least double, £146 MUH. (11).
$120
$180
3206
1930 Lakatoi Plane opt 3d sepia-black & bright blue-green, Harrison printing on yellowish paper (with correct identification of Harrison printing confirmed by plating). VF fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum, left marginal, in unusually nice condition as only 2 sheets of 40 printed, and most of the recorded stamps got badly tropicalized due to remaining too long in Papua. SG 115 cat £4000 for M, should be at least double £8000 MUH. Very rare genuine example as most of those offerred either have forged opts or are misidentified often unfortunately with incorrect certificates. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.                    (P)
$6000
$9000
3207
1930 Airmail plane opt 1/- sepia & olive, opt in deep carmine-lake (instead of normal carmine), Harrison printing on yellowish paper, blk of 4 with 1st stamp major variety 'AI,R' due to comma between I & R. VF 2MLH/2MUH. SG 117(var). Only small 1st part of printing was in deep lake with the variety present, which was then corrected for subsequest printings. Very rare variety that deserves to be listed in SG. RPSL photo cert. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
3208
1930 Lakatoi bicolour set ½d to 2/6, perf OS. Mostly F-VF MLH with some tropical spots as almost always for genuine sets, 3d & 1/- are UN. SG O46-54 cat £650. Rare genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (9) (P)
$300
$450
3209
1931-32 Lakatoi opt OS set ½d to 2/6. VF fresh MLH. SG O55-66 cat £130. (12) (P)
$100
$150
3210
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi set ½d-2/6, with 2/6 Ash printing. VF fresh M/MLH. SG O55-66 cat £130. (12). (P)
$110
$150
3211
1931-32 Lakatoi opt OS set ½d to 2/6. VFU with correct Port Moresby cds. SG O55-66 cat £350+. Very scarce genuine used. (12) (P)
$275
$400
3212
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 2/6 maroon & bright pink Ash printing. VF fresh MUH. SG O66a cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
3213
1932 Lakatoi 9d & 1/3 new values set, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M. SG 127s-28s cat £750+ & undercatalogued. Very rare genuine set (majority of those offered are forgeries). 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$600
$900
3214
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d - £1, inc both ½d shades. VF fresh MUH. SG 130-45 cat £575 for M, should be at least double, £1150 MUH. (17)         (P)
$900
$1200
3215
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MLH. SG 130-45 cat £550. (16). (P)
$400
$550
3216
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1, inc both ½d shades. VFU, selected nice examples. SG 130-45 cat £500. (17) (P)
$300
$450
3217
1932-40 Delta House £1 black & olive-grey. Superb fresh MLH. SG 145 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
3218
1938 British Possession study with set of 5 attached to 20cm x 15cm photograph of 'TSS Katoomba at (Port Moresby) Wharf' as seen on the issued set, plus the actual photographic negative used in stamp design. 2 real photo PPC (Maxi Cards!!) as printed from the negative to Hawthorn VIC, 1 with 2d, 3d stamps pmk Port Moresby, the other with comp set of 5. 1938 Registered cover to previous address franked 3d blue & 5d green. Another Registered Commercial Airmail cover (Tatts) to Hawthorn with set of 5, plus extra 5d & 8d, again addressed to Hawthorn VIC. Also two 2d stamp-size photographic essays of unissued stamp designs. A neat collection with the Essays not seen by us before. (7 items) (P)
$200
$400
3219
Papua: 1901-41 comprehensive used collection beautifully presented in New Age stamp album inc 1901 BNG Lakatoi ½d to 1/-, 1906 Large Papua opt to 2/6, 1907 Small Papua opts to 2/6, plus perf OS 2/6, various Small Papua with perf 11 & 12½ inc perf OS, 1911 mono-colours with 2d mauve wmk Crown to right, 1916-31 bi-colours to 10/-, range of opts inc Airmail opt 3d Harrison printing, Aeroplane opt 6d Harrison with DOUBLE perf, 1932-40 to £1 inc ½d McCracken. Range of scarce pmks inc Tamatai, Nepa etc, also Queensland QV on piece with BNG cancel, plus varieties & small range of 1930-41 covers inc 2 1941 Censored covers. Mostly VFU & few M. SG cat £4800+ = A$9200. Nice lot offered intact as received. (200+, 15 covers) (P)
$1500
$2200
3220
Collection 1901-41 mint with Lakatoi BNG horiz wmk to 1/- inc ½d thin paper (SG cat £350), vertical wmk to 2½d, 1906 Large Papua opts horiz wmk 1/- & 2/6, vert wmk to 6d, small opt vert wmk set of 8 to 2/6. 1907-10 Large Papua set to 2/6. 1911 mono-colours set to 2/6 inc 1d both perfs, 1916-31 (29) to 5/- inc many extra shades, 1929-30 Airmail opts, 1917 One Penny surch mono-colours set, 1931 surch (5), 1932 Pictorial set to 10/- inc both ½d, then 1934 Declaration, 1935 Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1939 Air sets. Fresh M/MLH mostly facial appearance, some reverse adhesions or thins, dark gum etc. SG cat £2700+ = A$5300. (P)
$700
$1000
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3221
Collection: 1901-40 used with BNG Lakatoi horiz wmk to 6d, vertical to 6d, 1906 Large Papua opts to 1/-, small opts to 1/-. 1907-10 Large Papua die ½d & 2/6, small dies range of wmks & perfs (12), 1910-11 to 1/-, mono-colours to 1/-. 1916-31 set (ex 9d & 1/3) to 10/-, 1917-31 opts & surch (13), 1932 Pictorial set of 16 to £1, then only missing 2 Commem/Airs. Then perf OS range (14) to 1/-, OS opts (8) to 1/-. Generally G-VFU. Sg cat £2700+ = A$5300. (156) (P)
$700
$1000
3222
Papua: 1910-39 collection inc 1910 Lakatoi set ½d to 2/6, 1911 mono-colour sets ½d to 2/6, 1931 Surch, 1932 Pic set ½d-£1 VF M/MLH, 1935 Jubilee,1938 Declaration, 1939 Airs. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG cat £930. (58) (P)
$400
$600
3223
1934-41 sets with 1934 & '38 Declaration, 1937 Coronation, plus 1d 'halo' variety U & 1939 Airmail set & some U. Also New Guinea 1935 Jubilee & 1937 Coronation sets inc cnr blks of 4. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH, plus the U extras. SG cat £225, plus BNG Lakatoi ½d large size engraved print by Hessheimer (laminated). Useful lot. (49 + 'essay').
$50
$100
3224
1901 Lakatoi Postcards 1d red & 1½d blue. GU, both creased twice, both with 'Samarai AU 6 1902' cds. ACSC cat $400. (2) (P)
$100
$150
3225
1901 Lakatoi Postcards 1d red & 1½d blue. Superb UN, much fresher than usually seen, 1d particularly so. ACSC cat $200+. (2).
$50
$100
3226
Registered Envelope: 1917 Lakatoi 4d orange. Superb fresh UN. ASC RE2 cat $1000 in 1994. ACSC PAP3 cat $400 & under-catalogued.        (P)
$300
$450
3227
1917 Inwards Registered cover from GB franked KGV 2d orange tied by 'Lancaster 15 SP 17' pmk, to Darwin with '9 NO 17' arrival b/s. Then nearly 2 years later forwarded to Papua with 'TAX' h/s used as Postage Due, tied by 'Port Moresby 3 SEP 19' arrival cds. Most unusual!                  (P)
$200
$400
3228
1931 OHMS printed cover franked with mono-colour 1d & 2d perf OS, tied by strikes of Samarai (23 Aug) (Lee #34) obscuring straight-line Official Free in reddish-violet (Lee #112B rated F), plus 2-ring Samarai cds (Lee #36 rated E) at left, to USA. Very rare. (P)
$250
$400
3229
1935 OHMS cover franked with mono-colour tied by Port Moresby (14 Mar) cds, large date-clock h/s in violet of Dept of Surveys, Mines & Agriculture, to Rabaul. Very rare. (P)
$300
$450
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
3230
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked. VF MUH, never hinged original gum which is much fresher than usual. SG D1 cat £850. Rare genuine example as only 800 printed (beware of forgeries sold as genuine by dealers!). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
3231
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked. VF fresh MLH. SG D1 cat £850. Rare genuine example as only 800 printed (beware of forgeries sold as genuine by dealers!). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$350
$500
3232
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked out. Superb U. SG D1 cat £450. Rare genuine as only 800 printed & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$375
$500
3233
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' on 7½d blue with POSTAGE blocked out, error opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & partly overlapping. Superb fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum. SG D1a cat £3500+ & much undercatalogued. Only 3 sheets of 36 printed, of which on 2 sheets opts were well separated and were all CTO at Goroka, while the 3rd sheet had opt partly overlapping of which most were postally used & lost, and only several mint examples have ever been recorded. Extremely rare genuine MUH as only several exist as such (beware of forgeries often sold as genuine!). 1973 BPA photo-cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$7000
3234
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' on 7½d blue with POSTAGE blocked out, error opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & well separated. VFU, part Goroka cds. SG D1a cat £2500. Only 3 sheets of 36 printed. Very rare genuine example (beware of forgeries often sold as genuine!). 1982 BPA photo-cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
3235
1960  'POSTAL CHARGES 6d.' opt 7½d blue, error opt DOUBLE, both equally strong with diff inking & well separated, LL cnr IMPRINT blk of 4. VF fresh MUH, with never hinged original gum. SG D4a cat £4800+++ as singles plus large premium for imprint blk which should be at least +50% premium so est £7200+. Very rare genuine as only 2 sheets of 36 printed (other sheet with one opt weaker) & this is the only recorded surviving imprint blk. 1978 RPSV photo cert while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (4)                             (P)
$5500
$7500
3236
1962 Native Patrol 5/- unissued. Printed in 1961 for release in 1962 but the design was rejected & vast majority of the stock was burnt, except about 3 sheets of 60 kept for archives. Superb fresh MUH. SG mentioned in footnote after SG 32 but unpriced. Rare & sought after item. (P)
$400
$700
3237
1985 Ceremonial Structures set 10t-60t unissued 1st printing missing 't' after value & in smaller format, which was rejected & almost all stock officially destroyed, plus issued set to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 496-99(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (8) (P)
$100
$200
3238
1991 '10t STAMP DUTY' opt Land Shells 40t smaller type, positional blks of 10 (2x5) from each side with imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG 633(var). Bft 78 cat £700.
$150
$250
3239
1994 Emergency opt set of 11, imprint cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 730-740(var) cat £800++ as singles, plus good premium for imprint blks. (44) (P)
$300
$450
3240
2001 Surch 50t/25t Sydney 2000 Olympics, error opt DOUBLE, both opts equally strong & beside each other. Superb MUH. Mi 906DD, SG 904(var) est cat £600 based on others. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. 2005 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3241
Papua New Guinea: 1952-end 2006 MUH collection in 3 Seven Seas hingeless albums with matching green slipcases (retail $1500) with 1952 Defs set to £1 Fisherman, plus 10/-, £1 opt SPECIMEN, 1963 Pics to QEII £1, plus extra 10/- (2) & £1 all opt SPECIMEN. 1964 Birds to 10/-, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN & 6d 'missing green colour' (unlisted SG), plus all other pre-decimal Pic Commem sets (retail $880). Decimals comp 1966-end 2006 inc 1966 Butterflies to $2, 1988 Ships to 3K, 1992-93 Birds to 10K, 1994 opt set to 11, 1995 Tourism opt missing 65t inc blk of 9, 1995 Birds 21t opt set of 10 (5 prs) inc very scarce 1992 small t imprint pr THICK BARS!, plus selection of Philatelic Exhibition or other M/Sheets. Retail $1550 1966- end 2000, plus another 800K FV 2001-206. Then MUH continuation Jan 2013-16 (FV 1470K) in 3rd vol with 32 MUH Pic/Commem sets & 62 high val M/S. Total retail/FV $5000 inc the 3 expensive near new slipcase hingeless albums.
$1000
$1500
3242
1953-1995 specialised collection in 3 thick albums inc 1966-93 issues VFU & 1975-95 issues MUH on illustrated Seven Seas pgs in 2 binders, loose leaf album with range of 1994/95 surch, inc 1994 surch set MUH, noted 1985 tourist issue 65t ommited on FDC & pmk, Birds 1992 Large T (SG 7576, 7586) & 1993 small T on covers (SG 755b & 756b). Range of 1953-60 Commercial covers to 2/6 inc Parcel Piece with 2/- = x2, 5/-, £1, few post WW2 Aust covers. Postmark interest with few relief cancels. VFU & VF MUH, covers VF. SG cat £1300+. (1100+, 5M/S, 80         covers).
$400
$700
3243
Postal History - Postmarks: 1946 First day of re-opening of Civil POs mostly pieces inc registered with Port Moresby, Abau, Madang, Manus, Wewak, then other pieces inc Robes 5/- pr, range of singles, prs etc to 5/-. Also covers inc Abau & Lae FDC for Civil PO & more. Also 1952-59 range ½d to 1/- with various cds. (63 stamps, 2 covers)
$150
$250
3244
Papua New Guinea: 1966-82 Registered Mail collection with 56 diff POs inc Relief pmks for 23 diff POs inc Afore (provisional label), Bogia, Buambub (provisional), Bwagaoia, Juma (provisional), Kabwum (provisional), Karkar (provisional), Kokoda, Kwikila (provisional), Panguna (provisional) & Rabaraba & 40 diff POs inc Pelipowai with Lorengau label, Alotau (6 diff), Arawa (provisional), Ihu, Kairuku, Magrida (provisional), Pomio (provisional), Sohano (provisional), Tinputz, Wakunai, Wards Strip & Vanimo. Generally fresh & clean with F-VF clear pmks. (75)
$400
$700
3245
Postal Stationery: 1959-60s range with long Envelopes 5d, 5c & 7c, Registered Envelopes 1/0½d & 1/7, Aerograms 1959 10d & 1963 WHO opt UN & CTO special pmk. Superb fresh UN. ACSC cat $190, plus the 2 decimal envelopes. (8).
$70
$100
PARAGUAY
3246
Paraguay: 1929-50 Airmails collection in binder inc 1929 Admission Ticket to view the Zeppelin Airship Factory in Friedrichshafen. 1929 Aereo opt $6.80 on 4P blk of 4, error 'Ccrreo' for 'Correo'. 1931 Zeppelin opt 4P, plus 4 (2 prs) on cover to Germany & another cover to Germany with triangular Zeppelin pmk. Also 1930 Air 0.95c in red & blue on cover to New York with Zeppelin cachet in violet. 1929-31 Air issues appear comp. 1932 Zeppelin triangle set to 20P, plus 4P imperf pr. 1932 Correos opt Zeppelin set to 20P. 1934 '1934' opt Zeppelin set to 45P & 1935 '1935' opt set to 45P in blks of 4 1935 triangle Air set inc prs. Mostly F-VF M/U. Interesting lot. (230)
$600
$900
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
3247
1969 Pictorials 1st issue set 1c-40c IMPERF horiz prs (this is a full set of 13 as other 2 values issued years later & do not exist as imperfs). VF fresh MUH. SG 94-106(p). Very rare, only 1 imperf sheet of each existed, of which only half were in nice condition. (26) (P)
$600
$900
POLAND
3248
1938 Warsaw Exhib M/Sheets set perf & imperf, together on Registered FDC, tied by 2 diff Official Exhib '3 U 1938' pmks, to England with currency control label on reverse also tied by exhib pmk, as well as transit & arrival pmks. VF fresh. Mi Blk 5A, Blk 5B cat €240++ as booth loose M/S, plus premium on FDC. SG M335a cat £280++ both as loose M/S, plus premium on FDC. (P)
$200
$300
POLAND - 1938-46 OCCUP & MILITARY
3249
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Stamp Duty & Court Fee revenues to 5zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (11 docs)
$80
$150
3250
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Court Fee & Stamp Duty revenues to 10zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (12 docs)
$100
$200
PORTUGAL
3251
1867-70 King Embossed 240R pale dull lilac curved labels, perf 12½. Superb U, barred '41' pmk. Mi 33 cat €600. SG 67 cat £750. Unusually nice quality. (P)
$240
$400
3252
1882-87 King 500R black. F-VF U. Mi 58yB cat €320. SG 216 cat £450. (P)
$120
$200
3253
1894 Henry the Navigator 1000R black on buff. VFU, 1894 cds. Mi 108 cat €150. SG 326 cat £190. (P)
$80
$120
3254
1895 700th Birth Anniv St Anthony 1000R deep lilac & green. Superb U, neat cds. Mi 123 cat €500. SG 341 cat £650. Exp Serif. Very scarce top value. (P)
$240
$400
3255
1917-26 Ceres 3E pink, perf 12x11½. VF fresh M. Mi 294 cat €500. SG 573 cat £400. Rare high value. (P)
$150
$220
3256
1945 President Carmona set 10c to 3E in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 977-984 cat £900. (32) (P)
$250
$375
PORTUGAL - PORTUGUESE COLONIES
3257
Angola: 2004 Birds SAPOA Joint Issue M/Sheet of 8, unissued (similar designs were issued by other Southern African countries but Angola M/S was unissued due to the same dispute with the South African printer about payment. VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1 cat £1000. Very rare as virtually the whole stock was officially destroyed. (P)
$250
$400
3258
Mozambique: 1895 St Anthony opt set 5R-300R, all UL cnr marginal blks of 4. F-VF UN as issued. Mi 41A-49A cat £760. SG 71-81 cat £976, plus premium for blks. (9 blks of 4) (P)
$250
$350
3259
Mozambique: 1895 St nthony opt set 5R-300R. F-VF UN as issued, all left marginal. Mi 41A-49A cat €190. SG 71-81 cat £244. (9) (P)
$80
$120
3260
Timor: 1947 'LIBERATACAO' opt set 1a-40a, plus Air set 1a-1p. VF MUH mostly very fresh. SG 290-300 & 301-309 cat £420. Very scarce set. (20). (P)
$170
$250
RHODESIA & BSAC
3261
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green, no wmk. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12 cat £1600. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
3262
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green, with sheet wmk letters on whole stamp. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) cat £1600+, plus premium for scarce wmk. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
3263
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green & £10 brown, no wmk. VF fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) & 13 cat £4350. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs (2) (P)
$700
$1000
3264
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green & £10 brown, 1st with small portion of sheet wmk & 2nd with sheet wmk pattern over whole stamp. F-VF fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) & 13(var) cat £4350+, plus premium for scarce wmk. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs (2) (P)
$700
$1000
3265
1892 Surcharge set ½d on 6d - 8d on 1/-. F-VF M. SG 14-17 cat £700. Rare genuine set. (4) (P)
$550
$750
3266
1892-94 Arms 3/- brown & green. Superb fresh M, excellent centring. SG 25 cat £200+. (P)
$130
$200
3267
1896 'One Penny' opt Arms 4/- grey-black & green. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring for this difficult issue. SG 51 cat £650+. Only 1200 printed. (P)
$500
$700
3268
1896 '£50 FIFTY POUNDS' opt Arms £2 red. Superb F/C appearance with violet h/s, tiny expertly repaired splits. Bft 5 cat £650++ with perfin & worth big premium w/o. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
3269
1897 Arms £2 rosy-red, thick paper, perf 15. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & beautiful colour. SG 74 cat £2000. Rare genuine mint as this stamp is rarer than the £5 & £10 values.Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
3270
1897 Arms Revenue £30 brown & green perf 15. Superb F/C, perfin 'USED'. Bft 11a cat £200. (P)
$100
$150
3271
1897 Arms Revenue £50 grey-green & orange perf 15. Superb F/C, m/s, plus perfin. Bft 12 cat £75 & undercatalogued. (P)
$120
$180
3272
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which got flooded during WWII bombings). SG 92 cat £3500. Rare genuine unused high value! 2019 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$500
$700
3273
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14½. VFU/CTO with weak postal cds in cnr. SG 92 cat £2750. Rare high value. (P)
$450
$650
3274
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue & £10 lilac, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which were flooded during WWII bombings). SG 92 & 93 cat £7500. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs. (2) (P)
$1400
$2200
3275
1898-1908 Arms £10 lilac, perf SPECIMEN reading down. VF UN. SG 93s est cat £450 (normal cat £4000). (P)
$120
$180
3276
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-. F-VFU. SG 94-99 cat £450. (6) (P)
$250
$375
3277
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh M/MLH, with top 2 values superb MLH. SG 94-99 cat £350. (6) (P)
$250
$350
3278
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-. VF U, various cds. SG 94-99 cat £325. (6) (P)
$200
$300
3279
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £20 yellow-brown, horiz pr. Superb F/C, perfin 'USED', plus oval violet 'Mines Office 28 MAY 1910 Gwelo'. Bft 23 cat £400+. Rare multiple. (2) (P)
$230
$350
3280
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £20 yellow-brown. VF F/C, perfin 'USED', plus violet oval 'Mines of … Gwelo 26 OCT'. Bft 23 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
3281
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms £1 greyish red-purple, perf 15. VF fresh MLH. SG 113 cat £375. (P)
$275
$400
3282
1910-13 KGV Double Head ½d bluish-green, IMPERF vert pr. VF UN, shallow thins, sl vert creases as usual, all 4 large margins. SG 120a cat £15,000. Very rare as only 1 imperf sheet of 100 was discovered at Umtali PO in poor condition. 2017 Ceremuga photo-cert.                                   (P)
$5000
$7500
3283
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d purple-brown & ochre, error of colour, perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 141ab cat £650. (P)
$500
$700
3284
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d purple-brown & yellowish-ochre, error of colour, perf 14. Superb MLH. SG 141ab cat £650. (P)
$500
$700
3285
1910-13 KGV Double Head 1/- purple-black & blue-green, perf 14, from long gash head plate. Superb fresh MLH, W/C. SG 152a cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
3286
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/- black & ultramarine, perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 153 cat £120. (P)
$90
$120
3287
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/- black & dull blue, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 154 cat £1200. Very rare shade. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert.                         (P)
$1000
$2000
3288
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/6 black & crimson, perf 14. Superb fresh M, W/C. SG 155a cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
3289
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/6 black & rose-carmine, perf 14, from long gash head plate. VFU, W/C. SG 157 cat £450. Scarce used.                 (P)
$350
$500
3290
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- brown-red & deep blue-green, perf 14, shade from long gash head plate. VF fresh MLH. SG 159var cat £325. Ex Sir Gwaine Baillie. (P)
$250
$350
3291
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- scarlet & pale olive-green, unofficially rouletted as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MLH. SG 160(var), normal cat £350. (P)
$150
$300
3292
1910-13 KGV Double Head 10/- blue-green & orange, perf 14, from long gash head plate. VF fresh MLH, W/C. SG 164 cat £500. (P)
$375
$500
3293
1910-13 KGV Double Head £1 bright carmine & bluish-slate (shade is RSC E), perf 14. Superb fresh M, with original gum, beautiful colours & perfect centring. SG 166a(var) cat £2000+, plus premium for scarcer shade. Rare top value in perfect quality. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert.          (P)
$1600
$2400
3294
1910-13 KGV Double Head 3d purple & ochre, perf 14x15. F-VFM, redistributed gum & tiny imperfections. SG 180 cat £9500. Extremely rare in genuine Mint condition. 2020 BPA photo-cert.                                    (P)
$2500
$3500
3295
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/6 black & rose-carmine, perf 14, from long gash plate. Superb fresh MLH, W/C. SG 157 cat £375+. (P)
$275
$400
3296
1913-19 KGV Admiral ½d bistre-brown, perf 14, marginal pr, error IMPERF vertically between. Stamps fresh MUH. SG 198a cat £850 for M, should be at least double, £1700 MUH. BPA photo-cert.            (P)
$800
$1200
RHODESIA & NYASALAND
3297
1954 QEII Definitives, Waterlow perf file stamps with security punch for 2/-, 2/6, & £1 blks of 4, 10/- blk of 6, 5/- blk of 10 from top of sheet with 'File Copy 8237' in blue in margin, & 1/3 blk of 12 from base of sheet with imprint. VF fresh MUH. Unique & attractive group. (40 in 6 blks) (P)
$475
$700
3298
1954 'POSTAGE DUE' h/s QEII 1d ultramarine, diag in violet. This was a provisional h/s applied in Salisbury as 1d had run out. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG footnote before D1. Very rare! Exp B&K, plus . 2009 RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
3299
1908-18 Arms FULL SHEETS collection inc 35K with plate no 2. 35K with '1910' inscription. 35K paler shade with plate no 2. 50K with '1909' inscription. 1R imperf sheet with major printing error of background design. 1R perf with '1910' inscription, plus orange sheet borders & plate 9 sheet with brown borders. 3K with plate no 5. 4K with plate no 1 & 4K with '1910' inscription. 5K with plate no 2. 7K with plate no 4, plate no 8, plus 7K with plate 5. 10K with plate no 2. 14K with plate no 3. 20K with plate no 1 & 4. 25K with '1908' inscription. All diff. Almost all VF MUH, odd flt. Zverev STC US$5000+ = A$7700+. (21 sheets)
$500
$800
ST. HELENA
3300
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d grey & black variety 'torn flag'. VF fresh M. SG 97b cat £275. (P)
$100
$150
3301
1922-37 KGV Ship 1/6 grey & green on green, wmk script, variety 'cleft rock'. VFM, sl tropicalised gum. SG 107c cat £450. (P)
$100
$150
3302
1922-37 KGV Ship 10/- grey & olive-green. VF fresh M. SG 112 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
3303
1922 KGV & Ship 15/- grey & purple on blue. VF fresh MLH. SG 113 cat £1100. Key stamp. (P)
$650
$1000
3304
1922-37 KGV Ship 15/- grey & purple on blue. Superb fresh MUH,, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 113 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. The key stamp. Holcombe photo cert. (P)
$1300
$1800
3305
1922-37 KGV Ship £1 grey & purple on red. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 96 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
3306
1922-37 KGV Ship £1 grey & purple on red. Superb fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 96 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Beautiful positional item. (P)
$600
$900
3307
1934 Centenary of Colonisation set, ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 114-123 cat £425. (P)
$300
$450
3308
1934 Centenary set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 114-123 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. (10). (P)
$600
$900
ST. KITTS-NEVIS etc
3309
1920-22 KGV Columbus £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH. SG 36 cat £300. (P)
$220
$300
3310
1923 Tercentenary of the Colony set ½d - £1. VF fresh MLH. SG 48-60 cat £1200. Rare set. (P)
$750
$1200
ST. LUCIA
3311
1872 St Lucia Steam Conveyance Co Ltd set 1d-6d, all side marg blks of 4. Superb fresh 2M/2MUH. Scarce classic shipmail local issue & desirable in blks. (3 blks)
$60
$100
3312
1891-98 QV set ½d to 10/-, Die II, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 43-52 cat £275. (10) (P)
$180
$250
ST. VINCENT
3313
1880 Arms 5/- rose-red, wmk small star, rough perf 11. Superb MLH. SG 32 cat £1200. Rare top value. Sorani photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
3314
1899 QV Tablet set ½d to 5/-. VF M/MLH. SG 67-75 cat £150. (9)         (P)
$100
$150
3315
1902 KEVII Tablet set ½d to 5/-, wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH. SG 76-84 cat £150. (9) (P)
$100
$150
3316
1904-11 KEVII 2½d dull purple & blue, wmk mult crown, 'damaged frame & crown variety'. F-VF fresh M. SG 88a cat £375. (P)
$180
$275
SAMOA
3317
1914 'GRI' opt Yacht ½d on 3pf brown vert pr & 2½d on 20pf ultramarine, variety 'no fraction bar' (bottom stamp in 3pf). VF M/MUH, with 1st variety MUH. Mi 1/1PFI, 4PFII cat €225. SG 101/101b, 104a cat £245+ as M singles so est £330 counting double for the MUH stamp.        (P)
$110
$160
3318
1914-24 'SAMOA' opt QV Stamp Duty £2 bright violet, perf 14½x14, on thick chalk-surfaced Cowan paper. Superb fresh MLH. SG 133 cat £250 & was under-catalogued. SC 126 cat US$400. Rare top value. 2024 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$300
$450
3319
1926-27 KGV Admiral 2/- light blue & 3/- pale mauve, Cowan paper. VF MUH. SG 169-170 cat £71 for M, should be at least double, £142 MUH. (2)
$100
$150
3320
1935-42 WESTERN SAMOA opt NZ Arms £5 indigo-blue, wmk single Star NZ (W43). Superb fresh MUH. SG 194 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. Scarce high value. (P)
$300
$450
3321
1945-53 'WESTERN SAMOA' opt NZ Arms 30/- brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 211 cat £225. (P)
$90
$130
3322
1945-53 WESTERN SAMOA opt NZ Arms £2 bright purple, wmk Mult Star NZ. VF fresh MLH. SG 212 cat £200.
$80
$120
3323
1945-53 'WESTERN SAMOA' opt NZ Arms £3 green. VF fresh M. SG 213 cat £325. (P)
$120
$180
3324
1945-53 'WESTERN SAMOA' opt Arms £5 indigo-blue wmk Mult Star NZ. F-VF MUH. SG 214 cat £425. (P)
$275
$400
3325
Samoa 2015 Marine $6.25, $12.50, $45 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 60 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV STS $3840 = A$2400. SG cat £2700 = A$5000. (10 sheetlets)
$220
$350
3326
Samoa: 2016 National Geographic Creative Stamps featuring Animals of the World, set of 16 in se-tenant blks of 4 to $3.60. 50 sets, fresh MUH. FV ST1240 = A$650+. Intriguing thematic group.
$200
$300
SEYCHELLES
3327
1897-1900 QV Key-type set 2c-2R25. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG28-36 cat £325. (9) (P)
$200
$300
3328
1903 KEVII set 2c-2R25, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 46-56 cat £160. (11) (P)
$110
$150
3329
1906 KEVII set 2c-2R25, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 60-70 cat £150. (11) (P)
$100
$150
3330
1938-49 KGVI Pic set 2c-5R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 135-149 cat £550. (25) (P)
$180
$250
SIERRA LEONE
3331
1896-97 QV Tablet set ½d - £1 opt SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VFM/UN, all affixed on pieces, ex archival collection. SG 41-53s cat £300. (13).           (P)
$120
$200
3332
1912-21 KGV & Elephant set ½d - £1 inc listed shades. VF M/MLH. SG 112-128 cat £450. (23) (P)
$300
$450
3333
1921-27 KGV Elephant 10/- red & green on green, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH. SG 146 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
3334
1932 KGV Palm Trees £1 purple. Superb U, Freetown cds. SG 167 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
3335
1933 Wilberforce Abolition of Slavery set ½d-£1. VF M/MLH. SG 168-180 cat £1100. (13). (P)
$675
$1000
3336
1933 Wilberforce KGV 10/- black & sage-green. VF fresh MLH. SG 179 cat £300. (P)
$140
$200
3337
1963 Independence opt 11/- on QEII Pictorial £1 black & orange, right marginal blk of 4. VF MUH, usual sl tropicalised gum, fresh appearance. SG 269 cat £3400 for singles & under-catalogued, plus premium for rare blk. Very scarce genuine as only 540 printed & majority were used.                    (P)
$1500
$2200
3338
1963 Independence opt 11/- on QEII Pictorial £1 black & orange. Superb fresh MUH. SG 269 cat £850. rare, only 540 printed & majority were used. Unusually nice condition & one of the key QEII issues. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$600
$900
3339
1963 Postal Commemoration Airmail opt QEII £1 black & orange imprint strip of 5 with plate nos etc. VF MUH. SG 284(var) cat £250+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiple. (P)
$150
$250
3340
1963 Postal Commemoration Airmail opt QEII £ black & orange LL cnr part imprint blk of 4, UL variety '1853*1859*1963'. VF MUH. SG 284/284b cat £250+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple.       (P)
$150
$220
3341
1963 Postal Commemoration Airmail opt QEII £ black & orange marg blk of 4, LR variety '1853*1859*1963'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 284/284a cat £250+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple.      (P)
$150
$220
3342
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 10c on 1/- marg pr, error 'lower unit surcharge value OMITTED' caused by misplacement of opt. Superb fresh MLH. SG 368a cat £375+. Rarity as only 1 pane with 5 such errors recorded. (P)
$300
$450
3343
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 7c on 2d error 'AIRMAIL & 7c OMITTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 372a cat £150. (P)
$110
$160
3344
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 15c on ½d error 'AIRMAIL & 15c DOUBLE one INVERTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 372a cat £150.         (P)
$110
$160
3345
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 7c on 2d error 'AIRMAIL & 7c DOUBLE one INVERTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 372b cat £140.       (P)
$100
$150
3346
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 30c on 6d error 'surcharge DOUBLE, one INVERTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 374a cat £140.      (P)
$100
$150
3347
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 30c on 6d error 'AIRMAIL & 30c OMITTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 374b cat £110. (P)
$80
$120
3348
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 100L on £1 error 'AIRMAIL& 100L DOUBLE, one INVERTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 375a cat £160. (P)
$120
$180
3349
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 2L on 10/- error 'surcharge value 2L OMITTED'. VF fresh MLH marginal. SG 376a cat £190. (P)
$120
$180
3350
1965 Churchill/Margai Airmail opt 15c on ½d error 'portrait DOUBLE, one INVERTED'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 373b cat £160. (P)
$110
$160
SINGAPORE
3351
1955-59 QEII set 1c to $5. VF fresh MUH. SG 38-52 cat £140. (15)
$80
$120
3352
1967 Housing Congress 10c, error opt '1967 & bar' OMITTED, with normal to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 95a cat £1600. Very rare. (2)        (P)
$1000
$1500
SOLOMON ISLANDS
3353
1908-11 Small Canoe set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 8-17 cat £225. (11) (P)
$130
$200
3354
1922-31 KGV set ½d to 10/-, wmk script. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 39-52 cat £250. (15) (P)
$150
$220
3355
1939-51 KGVI Pic set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 60-72 cat £110. (13)
$70
$100
3356
Solomon Islands 1939-1980s Extensive Cover collection in Lighthouse album with slip case & binder inc 1939-51 KGVI to 10/-, 1956 QEII to 10/-, 1965 QEII to £1, various Omnibus issues inc Royal Silver Wedding, pmks inc Kirakira, Gizo, Lunga, Yandina etc, various Ship postings inc AV Cicely II, Roviana etc. Also inc 7 Barakoma Airfield covers, some WWII censored covers, inc detailed Nurses letter May, 1944 describing living conditions & Japanese Soldier Post card. Strong in various commercial covers to Australia, USA etc. Interesting range. (180).
$600
$1200
SOMALILAND
3357
1904-05 'OHMS' opt KEVII 1R green. VF fresh MLH. SG O15 cat £275. Only 960 printed. (P)
$220
$300
3358
1938 KGVI Map, Buck & Sheep 1a - 5R. VF fresh MUH. SG 94-104 cat £175. (11) (P)
$120
$160
3359
1938 KGVI Map, Buck & Sheep 1a - 5R. VF fresh MUH. SG 94-104 cat £175. (11) (P)
$120
$160
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
3360
1863-64 Triangles 1d deep carmine-red, 1d deep brown-red & 1d brownish-red, PB printing from DLR plates. F-VFU all full margins. SG 18a, 18b & 18c cat £1025. (3) (P)
$400
$600
3361
1871-76 Hope Seated ½d black, wmk crown CC INVERTED. F-VF fresh M. SG 28w cat £500. (P)
$250
$375
3362
1882-83 Hope Seated 5/- orange, wmk crown CA. VFU, cape Colony '83' cds. SG 45 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE - BOER WAR
3363
Mafeking: 1900 Sgt Goodyear 1d pale blue on blue. VFU, 'Mafeking AUG CGH' cds. SG 17 cat £375. (P)
$275
$400
3364
Mafeking: 1900 Sgt Goodyear 1d deep blue on blue. VFU, Mafeking part cds. SG 18 cat £375. (P)
$275
$400
3365
Mafeking: 1900 Baden-Powell 3d blue on blue, 18½mm wide. Superb U, 'Mafeking AP 9 1900 CGH' cds. SG 19/20 cat £450 as cheapest.         (P)
$325
$475
3366
Mafeking: 1900 Baden-Powell 3d deep blue on blue, 18½mm wide. Superb U, 'Mafeking AP' part cds. SG 20 cat £450. (P)
$325
$475
SOUTH AFRICA - GRIQUALAND
3367
1879 QV Revenue £1 red. VF UN. Bft 70 cat £150. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL
3368
1877-79 'POSTAGE Half-penny' opt QV Chalon 1d yellow, error opt DOUBLE, plus variety opt shifted so bar is at top. F-VF U, barred numeral '46' pmk. SG 91b(var) cat £250+. (P)
$120
$180
3369
1877-79 'POSTAGE Half-penny' opt QV 1d yellow, error opt DOUBLE (overlapping). VFU, barred pmk. SG 91B cat £250. (P)
$90
$130
3370
1902 KEVII £1.10/- green & violet. VF fresh MLH. SG 143 cat £650. Rare high value. (P)
$500
$750
SOUTH AFRICA - NEW REPUBLIC
3371
1886 (2 Jul) 10s violet on blue granite paper. Fresh M, internal split & adhesions. SG 42 cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE
3372
1882-86 Arms 5/- rose Postal Fiscal, blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG F9 cat £192 for M singles, should be at least double, £384 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$90
$150
3373
1882-86 Arms 10/- orange Postal Fiscal. Superb fresh MUH. SG F12 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
3374
1882-86 Arms 10/- orange Postal Fiscal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG F12 cat £400 as M singles, should be at least double, £800 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$200
$300
3375
1897 Tree 6d blue, perf 14 unissued. When the stock was captured in Bloemfontein by the British, all apart from a few sheets were opt 'VRI'. Superb fresh MUH. SG (86) footnote cat £75 as M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND
3376
1888-93 opt QV GB ½d to 1/- (ex 1d & 4d), h/s SPECIMEN in italics (violet), plus QV revenue Natal 1d Postal Fiscal, h/s SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF M/UN, some blemishes. SG ex 1s-10s cat £579 as normals. (9)         (P)
$110
$200
3377
1888-93 opt QV 1/- dull green. VF fresh M. SG 10 cat £150. Only 4564 printed. (P)
$80
$120
3378
1894-96 QV Tablet set ½d-£1 opt SPECIMEN. VFM, £1 is UN. SG 20s-28s cat £500 (normals cat £850). (9). (P)
$160
$250
3379
1894 QV Tablet set ½d - £1, opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH, mostly very fresh with bright colours. SG 20-28s cat £500. (9) (P)
$400
$600
3380
1894-96 QV Tablet £5 purple & black on red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 29s cat £475 (normal cat £5500). Rare top value. (P)
$400
$600
SOUTH AFRICA - UNION
3381
1913-24 KGV set ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 3-16 cat £450. (P)
$250
$400
3382
1930-44 Union Buildings 2d slate-grey & lilac, Rotogravure printing (1931) UL cnr marginal strip of 3 with 3 stamp size blank tabs, with a TETE-BECHE pr. Stamps superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum, perfect perfs. SG 44a cat £8000 for M pr alone & should be at least double, £16,000 MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. Great rarity & this is the best quality example recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$12000
$18000
3383
1930-47 'OFFICIAL OFFISIEEL' opt Springbok ½d black & green, bilingual pr, error opt DOUBLE both equally strong. Superb fresh MLH. SG O12e cat £500. Rare genuine pr as only 1 pane existed. (P)
$400
$600
3384
1948 Postage Due 2d black & violet, blk of 12 (3x4 - R15/5-6 & 16/5-6), 4 in 2nd & 3rd rows variety 'thick double D'. VF fresh MUH. SG D36/36a cat £592+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant variety blk, should be at least +50%, so est £888. (P)
$325
$475
3385
1969 World's First Heart Transplant 2½c plum & rose-red, vert pr, upper stamp plum colour OMITTED from upper 40% of the stamp, so totally missing the 'RSA 2½c' country normal & denomination. VF MUH, never hinged original gum with sl ageing, top marginal. SG 280/280(var). SA cat 285a/285. Extremely rare with only 1 pane with 5 errors recorded. 2017 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
3386
1931 Pictorial set ½d to 20/- in bi-lingual prs inc Airs. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 74-87 cat £250. Under-catalogued. (14 prs) (P)
$180
$275
SPAIN
3387
1905 Cervantes 1P brownish-lake. VF M. Ed 264 cat €340. SG 314 cat £350. (P)
$100
$150
3388
1905 Cervantes 10P orange. Superb fresh MLH. Ed 266 cat €220. SG 316 cat £225. (P)
$70
$100
3389
1950 Franco Canary Islands Visit opts 10c/50c & 10c-1P, 'Caudillo' 16½mm long, plus Air 10c/25P, with control no at back. VF fresh MLH. Ed 1088-90 cat €400 for M. SG 1149A, 1150A & 1151 cat £1200 MUH. (3) (P)
$100
$150
3390
1950 Franco Canary Islands Visit Air opt 10c on 25P, first printing WITHOUT control no at back. VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum. Ed 1083 cat €3600. SG 1151a cat £5000. Very rare genuine example. 2002 Graus AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
SPAIN - SPANISH COLONIES
3391
Cape Juby: 1937 'CABO JUBY' opt Morocco 1st Anniv Civil War set 1c-10P, plus Express 20c. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. Ed 85-101 cat €700. SG 79-94 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Rare set. (17). (P)
$350
$500
SUDAN
3392
1898 Camel Postman set 1m-10Pi, wmk Rosette, plus 1903 '5 Milliemes' opt Camel Postman 5Pi. Mostly VF fresh M. SG 10-17 & 29 cat £157. (9) (P)
$100
$130
3393
1902-11 Camel Postman basic set 1m-10Pi, wmk Mult Star & Crescent. VFM. SG ex 18-28 cat £140. (10) (P)
$100
$150
3394
1905 'ARMY OFFICIAL' horiz opt Camel Postman 1m brown & carmine, opt SG type A2, misplaced so that OFFICIAL reads twice inverted at top & bottom & ARMY in centre. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, nice deep colours. SG A2b cat £4250. Major genuine rarity as probably only 4 printed of this combination! 2013 BPA photo-cert (P)
$3000
$4500
3395
1913-22 'AS' perf Camel Postman 10Pi black & mauve. W/C VFU. SG A25 cat £300. (P)
$170
$250
3396
1921-23 Camel Postman set 1m-15m, wmk Mult Star & Crescent, plus 1927-41 Camel Postman 1Pi-20Pi, wmk Mult SG. Mostly VF fresh M. SG 30-36, 44-46b cat £133. (15)
$80
$120
3397
1935 Gordon set 5m-50Pi. VF fresh M. SG 59-67 cat £140. (9) (P)
$100
$150
3398
1935 '15 MILLIEMES' opt Airmail 10m black & carmine unissued RED opt from proof sheets. VF fresh MUH. SG 68(var) footnote cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$450
3399
1941 Nile River set 1m-20Pi. VF fresh M. SG 81-95 cat £325 (15)          (P)
$110
$150
3400
Sudan: 1897-30s sets with 1897 SOUDAN opts on Egypt set 1m-10Pi (9). 1902-21 Camel set 1Pi-10Pi (11). 1935 General Gordon set 5m-50Pi (9). 1927-40 Camel set 1M-3Pi (9). VF M/MLH. SG cat £500. (38)          (P)
$250
$375
3401
1941-61 Mint collection inc 1941 Nile River set 1m-20Pi. 1948 Camel Postman set 1m-50Pi. 1948 Golden Jubilee 2Pi. 1948 Legislative Assembly set. 1950 Air Pic set to 20Pi. 1951-61 Pic Def set to 50Pi. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 81-139 cat £576. (59)
$180
$250
SWAZILAND
3402
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/- on blue paper coloured through. Superb F/C, m/s 'Stamp' & signature, imperf at top from sheet margin. Bft 2. Rare. (P)
$130
$200
3403
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/- on cobalt chalk-surfaced paper. Superb F/C on piece, m/s initials, imperf at top & left from sheet margin. Bft 2. Rare. (P)
$130
$200
3404
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/- on rose, paper coloured through. F-VF UN, some staining. Bft 4. (P)
$100
$150
3405
1890 part document franked 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/6 on 1/- with m/s uprated '6' on straw, 3/- on straw & an horiz pr 5/- on rose. F-VF F/C with m/s initials, plus 27/7/93 & 'cancelled' written across all stamps. Bft 5, 12 & 16. Unique piece. (P)
$600
$900
3406
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/6 on 1/- with m/s uprated '6' on cobalt chalk-surfaced paper. Superb F/C on piece with m/s 'Stamp' & signature, imperf at left & bottom from sheet margin. Bft 6. Extremely rare 1/6 value provisional. (P)
$300
$450
3407
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/6 on 1/- with m/s uprated '6' on rose paper. VF F/C on piece with m/s '21.1.90' date & initials, horiz small crease at left, imperf at top & right from sheet margin. Bft 7. Extremely rare 1/6 value provisional. (P)
$250
$400
3408
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 1/6 on 1/- with m/s uprated '6' on pale green chalk-surfaced paper. VF F/C with m/s signature, vert crease, imperf at right from sheet margin. Bft 8. Extremely rare 1/6 value provisional. (P)
$250
$400
3409
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 7/- on rose, paper coloured through. VF UN. Bft 18. Extremely rare value. (P)
$250
$400
3410
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 7/- on pale green surfaced paper. Superb F/C on piece, m/s DSB & signatured 17/11/92 of David Schalk Botha, Magistrates Clerk. Bft 19. Extremely rare. (P)
$300
$450
3411
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 10/- on yellow. Superb F/C on piece, m/s Stamp Cancelled & initials. Bft 21(var) unlisted colour. Extremely rare. (P)
$200
$300
3412
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 10/- paper coloured through. VF, m/s pen cross cancel in black, small thin, imperf at right from sheet margin. Bft 22. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3413
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 10/- on rose, paper coloured through. Superb UN. Bft 23. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3414
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 10/- on pale pink chalk-surfaced paper. G F/C on piece, m/s initials, LR cnr scuffs, imperf top from sheet margin. Bft 23(var). Extremely rare. (P)
$200
$300
3415
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 10/- grey-black & blue, variety opt shifted left. VF F/C, m/s cancel. Bft 33 cat £100. Rare. (P)
$100
$150
SWEDEN
3416
1924 UPU Congress set 5o-5Kr (King top values). VF fresh M/MUH. Fa 196-210 cat Kr4800. SG 146-60 cat £800. (15) (P)
$200
$300
3417
1924 UPU Congress 5Kr blue King. VF fresh MUH. SG 160 cat £375 M, should be at least double, £750 MUH, Fa 210 cat 4500Kr (P)
$120
$180
3418
1924 UPU Anniv set 5o-5Kr (Bird top values). VF MUH, mostly fresh. Fa 211-25 cat Kr13,500. SG 161-75 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH. (15) (P)
$400
$600
3419
1924 UPU Anniv set 5o-5Kr (Bird top values). VF M/MUH, mostly fresh. Fa 211-25 cat Kr5,500. SG 161-75 cat £900. (P)
$200
$300
3420
1924 UPU Anniversary 2Kr rose-red & 5Kr blue Bird top values. VF fresh MLH. SG 174-75 cat £485. Fa 224-5 cat 2950Kr. (2). (P)
$80
$120
SWITZERLAND
3421
1912 Pro Juventute precursor 10c green. VFU, Martiging Borg 22. XII. 13 Valais cds. Mi II cat €450. 2001 Marchand photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
3422
1915 Pro Juventute set 5c green & 10c red. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 128-129 cat €280. SG J1a-J2 cat £165 for M, so should be at least double, £330 MUH. (2) (P)
$100
$150
3423
1915 Pro Juventute 5c green, TETE-BECHE pr. VFU. Mi K9 cat €1200. SG J1ab cat £1600. Exp Liniger AIEP with copy of cert.                  (P)
$375
$500
3424
1918 'Industrielle Kreigs Wirtschaft' opt set 3c-30c, thin seriffed opt, used for official departments importing & exporting war materials. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi D1-8I cat €900, SG ex O299-307 cat £1216. (8)          (P)
$275
$400
3425
1918 'Schweitzer Post Vaduz' Courier Stamp perf 11½ on all 4 sides. This special WWI stamp was for mail from Vaduz in Liechtenstein to Sevelen in Switzerland where it was put into the normal mail system. VF fresh M. Mi 1A cat €700. Zum 1a cat SFr800. Very rare Local Post. Exp Zumstein, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$300
$450
3426
1924-40 Shield set 90c-2Fr, on granite paper (1924 issue). VF fresh MUH. Mi 194x-197x cat €440. SG 329-332 cat £185 for M, should be at least double, £370 MUH. (4) (P)
$170
$250
3427
1924-40 Shield set 90c-2Fr, on chalky paper with grilled gum (1933 issue). VF fresh MUH. Mi 194x-197x cat €400. SG 329a-332a cat £219 for M, should be at least double, £438 MUH. (4) (P)
$160
$240
3428
1934 NABA Exhibition M/Sheet. Superb fresh U/CTO, Exhibition 1 X 35 Zurich cds. Mi Blk1 cat €750+. SG MS357 cat £1100+. (P)
$350
$500
3429
1945-55 M/Sheets 1945 Basel Stamp Centenary 10c, 1951 Lunaba Exhib 40c & 1955 Lausanne 10c+20c. VF fresh MUH. SG MS446b, 531a, 561a cat £640. Mi Blk12,14,15 cat €550. (3 M/S). (P)
$160
$240
3430
1945 Peace set 5c-10Fr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 447-59 cat €500. SG 447-59 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550. MUH. (13) (P)
$160
$240
3431
Switzerland: 1854-1960s collection in Safe album inc 1854-62 Strubelli imperf to 1Fr, plus shades. 1862-81 Sitting Helvetia to 1Fr inc 1Fr (2) Used. 1882-1907 Standing Helvetia to 3Fr inc shades & wmk. 1900 UPU set. 1923-40 Airmail to 2Fr. 1914-18 high val Pic to 10Fr. 1945 Peace set to 10Fr inc blks of 4. 1915-60s pro juventute sets inc 1915-17 sets. Mostly G-VF M & U, 90%+ being used, some mixed earlies. SG cat £6000+ = A$11,500+. (850) (P)
$800
$1200
TANGANYIKA
3432
1922-24 Giraffe set 5c to £1 inc extra wmks of 1/-, 2/- & 5/-, plus frame colour changes. VF M/MLH. SG 74-88 & 89-92 cat £748. (22). (P)
$525
$750
3433
1922-24 Giraffe 10/- black & deep blue, wmk sideways. VF fresh MLH. SG 87 cat £275. (P)
$180
$250
3434
1922-24 Giraffe £1 black & yellow-orange, wmk upright. VF fresh MLH. SG 88a cat £450. (P)
$325
$475
3435
1927-31 KGV £1 black & brown-orange. Superb fresh MLH. SG 107 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
THAILAND - BRITISH PO BANGKOK
3436
1882-85 'B' opt QV Straits range inc 6c & 24c wmk crown CC, 2c pale rose UN & U, 4c brown, 8c & 10c UN wmk crown CA. F-VFU, 2UN, few imperfections. SG 5, 9, 15, 17, 20, 21 cat £890. Scarce genuine. (7).       (P)
$400
$600
3437
1882-85 'B' opt QV Straits 10c slate wmk crown CC. VFU. SG 7 cat £225. Scarce genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$150
$220
3438
1882-85 'B' opt QV Straits 12c blue, wmk crown CC, opt SG type 2. VFU with h/s of German consulate in Bangkok. SG 8a cat £1000+. Very rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert.
$800
$1200
3439
1882-85 'B' opt QV Straits 4c rose, wmk crown CA. Superb U. SG 16 cat £375. Rare genuine. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$300
$450
THAILAND
3440
1947 King Bhumibol 'SIAM' set 5s to 20B in blks of 4 with most cnr marg inc 20B UL cnr marg blk. VF fresh MUH. Sc 264-273. Mi 264-276 cat €4800+ for singles. SG 313-322 cat £4400+. Very rare set of MUH blks. (10 blks = 40) (P)
$2000
$3000
3441
1941 Registered censored airmail cover franked Pictorials Thailand 5s & Siam 25s (2) & 50s, tied by 'Takurpa 19 5 41' cds, to Victoria with censor tape & h/s with b/s of Bangkok, Darwin, Melbourne & Bright, plus PPC franked Garuda 5s tied by 'Bangkok 18 10 26' cds. Rare mixed franking usage from tiny town. (2). (P)
$100
$300
TOGO - BRITISH OCCUPATION
3442
1916-20 London opt KGV 1/- black on emerald green (with emerald-green back). VF fresh MLH. SG H53c cat £425. Very rare shade. (P)
$250
$375
TONGA
3443
Tonga - Kingdom 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 & Tongan-Niuafo'ou 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89. All fresh MUH. Total FV T$722 = A$467, SG cat £597 = A$1150. (12 M/Sheets)
$150
$200
3444
Tonga-Niuafo'ou island 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89 & Tongan-Kingdom 2015-16 Butterfly set of 6 to $89. All fresh MUH. Total FV T$722 = A$467, SG cat £597 = A$1150. (12 M/Sheets)
$150
$200
TRINIDAD
3445
1859 Britannia 6d deep green, imperf. Superb U, 4 margins, light cancel. SG 28 cat £550. (P)
$350
$500
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
3446
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 24c slate & purple LL cnr marginal vert pr, top stamp extra flagstaff variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 242/242a cat £194 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £291. (P)
$60
$120
3447
1960-67 QEII 60c Lilies perf 14½. VF fresh MUH. SG 295a cat £140 & under-catalogued. (P)
$110
$170
TRISTAN DA CUNHA
3448
1946 Potato Stamp Essay 1d red Penguin, single, plus left marginal blk of 4, plus 2015 Facsimile M/Sheet. Issue made by Allan Crawford to try & convince the Postal Authorities to issue stamps. He printed sheets so that they would be available when the authority was given. The stamps were denominated in potatoes (4 to 1d) as there was a currency shortage after WWII. VF fresh MUH. SG unlisted. (5 + M/S) (P)
$150
$250
3449
1952 opt KGVI Ship set ½d to 10/-, all bottom marginal blks of 4 with Waterlow & Sons imprints. VF fresh 2 M/2 MUH (the imprint prs). SG 1-12 cat £560 for singles, plus premium for imprint blks. (12 blks)            (P)
$450
$750
3450
1952 opt KGVI Ship set ½d to 10/-, all LR cnr marginal blks of 4 with blank margins or plate no 1. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-12 cat £560+ for singles, plus premium for blks/plate blks. (12 blks) (P)
$650
$1000
3451
1953-70 QEII pre-decimal plate & imprint blks collection in s/book. 1953 Coronation 3d imprint & plate blk of 12. 1963 Resettlement opt set to 10/-, control blks of 4. 1965-67 QEII Ship set to £1, plate & imprint blks of 6 or 4 (10/-) or prs (£1). Good coverage of Commems in control, plate or imprint blks. Mostly VF fresh MUH, few M. SG cat £400+ as singles, plus premium for blks. (460)
$150
$250
3452
1954-78 selection of unusual items inc 1954 QEII Pic ½d - 2d h/s SPECIMEN. 1965 QEII Map ½d blk of 4, h/s SPECIMEN twice on ea stamp. 1967 Surch 4d on ½d, UL cnr marginal blk of 4, with additional diag perfs in cnr. 1966 WHO imperf proof. Range 1970 National Savings Postal Fiscal 6d inc M & Postal Used, plus mounted on National Savings cards & a National Savings bklt. Also 1971 h/s 2½p on 6p M&U. 1979 Ship 10p-20p with HAMVSHIRE local mail or Air Mail opts 25p, 35p, 50p & 75p, plus 25p error opt shifted. 1978 Rocket Mail Label for Silver Jubilee. VF fresh MUH/UN/U. Interesting lot. (39 items). (P)
$400
$700
3453
1954 QEII Pictorial set ½d to 10/-, all LR cnr marginal blks of 4 with plate no '1'. VF fresh MUH. SG 14-27 cat £360+ for singles, plus premium for plate blks. Retail £900+. (14 blks) (P)
$450
$750
3454
1954 QEII Pictorial set ½d to 10/-, all bottom marginal blks of 4 with DLR imprints. VF fresh MUH. SG 14-27 cat £360+ for singles, plus premium for imprint blks. Retail £900+. (14 blks) (P)
$450
$750
3455
1954 QEII set ½d to 10/- tied to formula registered envelope by individual 'JA 2 54' pmks, pencil addressed to Alice Glass who died at 94 on the island. VF. SG 14-27 cat $70 as loose used stamps alone.
$80
$150
3456
1957-65 Booklets Collection inc 1957-58 3/6, black on blue cover, no pmk, plus all panes to 4d. 1958 Black on red cover, with all panes to 4d. 1958 Black on red cover, with all panes to 4d. 1960 black on green cover with all panes to 4d, plus panes to 4d, all with plate 1 in margins. 1965 black on green cover (2) with panes margins to left & to right (inverted). Also proof covers inc 1957-58 black on blue. 1958 black on red & 1965 black on green. VF fresh MUH. SG SB1-SB4 cat £730+ as booklets. (9 cover prs + panes = 52).
$200
$400
3457
1958-65 QEII booklets inc 1958 3/6 black on red cover stapled, 1960 3/6 on green cover stitched (2) with panes upright & inverted, 1965 4/-2d, both rates, plus panes upright & inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG SB2, SB3, SB3(var), SB4 & SB4(var) cat £215+. (7)
$100
$150
3458
1960 QEII Marine Life set ½d to 10/-, all bottom marginal blks of 4 with Waterlow & Sons imprints. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH (the imprint prs). SG 28-41 cat £300 for singles, plus premium for imprint blks. (14 blks)         (P)
$250
$400
3459
1960 QEII Marine Life set ½d to 10/-, all LR cnr marginal blks of 4 with plate no '1'. VF fresh MUH. SG 28-41 cat £300 for singles, plus premium for plate blks. Retail £775. (14 blks) (P)
$350
$500
3460
1957-58 QEII booklet 3/6, black on blue cover with 'MY 30 57' cds. VF MUH, sl edge tones. SG SB1 cat £350. (P)
$100
$150
3461
1957-58 QEII booklet 3/6, black on blue cover with 'JA 24 58' cds at back. VF fresh MUH. SG SB1a cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
3462
1960 QEII booklets 3/6, black on green cover, stitched, 1 with plate 1 panes of 4 & the other with Waterlow & Sons imprint panes of 4. VF CTO, Tristan da Cunha FE 1 cds on ea pane. SG SB3(var) cat £100+ for normal, plus premium for imprint/plate panes & CTO. Probably UNIQUE! (2 bklts) (P)
$100
$150
3463
1961 QEII Marine Life set ½c-R1 South African Decimal Currency, all bottom marginal blks with Waterlow & Sons imprints. VF fresh 1-2 stamps MLH at top/2 MUH always imprint prs. SG 42-54 cat £360+ as singles, plus premium for plate blks. (13 blks) (P)
$250
$400
3464
1961 QEII Marine Life set ½c-R1 South African Decimal Currency, all LR cnr marginal blks of 4 with plate nos '3' & '1'. VF fresh MUH. SG 42-54 cat £360+ as singles, plus premium for plate blks. Retail £850. (13 blks)
$400
$600
3465
1963-88 wmk errors selection inc 1963 Resettlement opt 5/-, wmk inverted, 1966 UNESCO 10d, wmk Crown to right of CA, 1978 25th Anniv 25p sheetlet, wmk inverted & 1982 Whaling 50p, wmk crown to right of CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 66w, 101w, 239bw, 455w cat £345. (4 items) (P)
$130
$200
3466
1971 '2½p' violet h/s National Savings 6d black & green Postal Fiscal, left marginal vert pr bottom stamp opt OMITTED. Superb U, Tristan da Cunha 5 Feb 1972 cds. SG F2a cat £600+ & under-catalogued. Extremely rare as only several recorded. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
3467
1978 Provisional Surch 4p on 15p & 7½p on 25p Silver Wedding issue, variety opt shifted (3 diff on 4p) with 2 very major shifts resulting in original value still showing & new value at base instead of at top (only several recorded). VF fresh MUH. SG 232 & 233(var). 2024 Ceremuga photo-certs for the 2 major errors. (4) (P)
$400
$700
3468
1978-88 wmk error selection inc 1987 Shipwrecks M/S, wmk Crown to right, 1986 Prince Andrew Royal Wedding 10p, wmk inverted, 1988 Handicrafts 10p (2), 15p & 50p, all wmk Crown to right of CA, 1978 Painting 20p, wmk Crown to right & 1977 25th Anniv 25p horiz se-tenant strip of 3, wmk inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG 239/241aw, 237w, 429w, 416w, 448-449w, 451w cat £425. (8 items) (P)
$170
$275
3469
1981-82 wmk errors selection inc 1981 Maps M/S, 1981 Inaccessible Island Paid se-tenant strip of 4, 1982 Sharks 5p & 14p, all wmk Crown to right of CA. VF fresh MUH. SG307w, 315w, 319w, 320w cat £480. (4 items) (P)
$200
$300
3470
1986 QEII 60th Birthday 25p error silver (cypher & logo) OMITTED (plus normal to compare). VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 408a cat £325. Rare as only 2 or 3 sheets of 50 discovered. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$180
$275
3471
1988 QEII Royal Ruby Wedding opt 65p error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 442 unlisted. EC T58840va cat £750. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 discovered. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$300
$500
3472
1953-77 Sheets collection of mainly comp sheets of 25 or 60, stored in divided manila folders in box. All with Plate nos or imprints inc 1965 QEII 10/- black & deep turquoise (SG 84a) imprint/plate no strip of 6, then lots of other issues in sheets, plus St Helena 1949 KGVI 1½d & 2d sheets of 60. VF fresh MUH, plus 1992 handbook of modern Tristan philately by Richard Peck. SG cat £1650+ as singles. Quantities of sheets are rarely seen & good opportunity for research on Plate varieties. (4400+).
$400
$600
3473
1971-2015 specialist collection crammed into 2 s/book mainly comp sets in blks of 4, 8, 12. Mostly blks with colour plate numbers & registration markings, as well as imprint blks with printer details etc. Very extensive collection inc 1972 Flowering Plants x 4 diff sets of blks, 1994 Ships x 4, 2000 Monarchs x 4, 2005 Birds x 2 etc. Seems all fresh VF MUH. VF alone £2300. SG cat £9800+ = A$19,000+. Fantastic modern collection. (4800 + 50 M/S).
$5000
$6000
3474
1977-2011 sheets & blks collections of various sizes stored in divided manila folders in box. Most with colour plate nos 'registration' markings & printer imprints, inc comp sheets of 25th anniv Coronation, plus various other Countries (20), 1983 Island History set in sheets of 50, 2005 various Islands in sheets of 25. Few M/S, FDC. VF superb MUH. FV alone £650. SG cat £7400+ = A$14,500. Opportunity to do a plating study. (7800+)
$3500
$4500
3475
1905-18 cover with violet strike of cachet I 'TRISTAN DA CUNHA' weakly inked as usual, to England, sl rought opened. (Cover addressed to Mrs Gertrude Anderson, & according to earlier owner's research, was carried on the Norwegian ship 'Trio' which called at Tristan on 11 December 1917. It was sent by Agnes Glass on 26 Nov 1917 to Gertrude Anderson thanking her for a parcel she had sent to the island, & giving details about herself & the island, which was then then published by Mrs Anderson in 'The Times' on 1 January 1918. While that original letter is not present here, the lot contains a letter written by Mrs Anderson to J. Faulkner, apparently in response to 'The Times', relating to a philatelic enquiry about Tristan). SG C1 cat £4000. Very rare early cover. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
3476
1921 cover franked France Sower 10c tied by perfect black strike of cachet III, to France (few spots). SG C3 cat £300. (P)
$80
$150
3477
1921 cover with 2 black strikes of cachet III (watery ink), to England, addressed to the foreign editor of 'The Times'. SG C3 cat £300+, for cover with single strike, plus premmium for 2 strikes. Scarce commercial usage. (P)
$100
$200
3478
1927 cover franked GB QV 1d & KGV 10d, tied by 2 violet-grey strikes of cachet IV, plus a 3rd strike, to England. SG C4 cat £850+, for cover with single strike, plus premmium for 3 strikes. (P)
$400
$800
3479
1928-29 blank cover with 3 proof strikes: 2 red strikes of type IVa with 'ISLAND OF' in middle, plus perfect violet strike of cachet Va with inner circle comp & letters 'T', 'C' & 'N' damaged. Cover with tropical spots & sl central fold, away from pmks. SG C5 & C7 would cat £5500 (x 2!) & £6500 on separate covers. Remarkable combination of the 2 rarest Tristan cachet types. 2024 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
TURKEY & OTTOMAN EMPIRE
3480
ca1859 Turkish Admiralty Steamship Co 'Porto-Piastre' black label with '2' m/s rate on folded wrapper front with 'PP & Anchor' pmk. Isfila YPO2 very rare Local Post. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$160
$240
3481
ca1859 Turkish Admiralty Steamship Co 'Porto-Piastre' black label with '2' m/s rate on folded letter front to Brusa. Isfila YPO2. Very rare Local Post. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$160
$240
3482
1928 2nd Izmir Exhibition opt 15G-200G top . VF fresh MUH. SG 1062-66 cat £134 for M, should be at least double, £268 MUH. Mi 877-81 cat €752. (5) (P)
$180
$275
3483
1928 2nd Izmir Exhibition opt Ataturk 25G-200G top . VF fresh MUH. SG 1063-66 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. Mi 878-81 cat €740. (4) (P)
$180
$275
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
3484
1922-26 KGV Cactus set ¼d to 3/- inscr POSTAGE, opt SPECIMEN. Mostly fresh M/MLH. SG 162-75s cat £300. (14) (P)
$200
$300
UNITED STATES
3485
1869 Pictorial 2c - 24c, all with grill. M/UN, mixed condition inc 24c major cnr fault. Sc 113-120. SG 115-122. (7)
$500
$1000
3486
1893 Columbus $1 salmon. F-VF UN. Sc 241 cat US$1100 for M. SG 246 cat £1300. (P)
$180
$275
3487
1893 Columbus $1 scarlet, imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Sc 241PU cat US$200+, SG 246(p) cat £1300 as normal.            (P)
$140
$200
3488
1893 Columbus $2 lake, imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Sc 242PU cat US$175+, SG 247(p) cat £1000 as normal.                (P)
$120
$180
3489
1894-95 6c dull brown Garfield vert pr, error 'IMPERF horiz'. FM. Sc 256a cat US$3000. SG 258a cat £3000. Very rare. (P)
$1400
$2000
3491
1858 Folded letter sent unpaid New York to UK, showing 'N YORK Br PKT/5 AUG 10' debit exchange cds, endorsed Europa, 'carried from Boston & colliding with Arabia' near Cape Race, put into St John for repairs, where transferred to Persia & enroute to Liverpool arrival d/s Aug 28, MM '1/-' Postage Due marking & Plymouth arrival cds. Rare early 'wreck cover'. (P)
$250
$350
UNITED STATES - REVENUES
3492
Hunting Permits 1948 $1 black Snow Geese, LL cnr plate blk of 6. VF fresh MUH. Sc RW14 cat $650. (P)
$160
$240
3493
Wine: 1942 issue $1.92, $2.40, $2, $4 & $5 in blks of 4. Superb UN as issued. Sc RE152-154, 157 & 159 cat US$500 as singles. (20) (P)
$180
$275
USA - POs & TERRITORIES
3494
China: 1919 'SHANGHAI $2 CHINA' opt Franklin $1 violet-brown, marg blk of with plate no 5782. VF fresh MLH. Sc K16 cat US$1900+. SG 16 cat £2200+ both as singles, plus premium for rare multiple. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
VENEZUELA
3495
1859 Arms 1R blue, fine printing. F-VF fresh M, original gum, 3½+ margins. Yv 2 cat €200. Sc 2 cat US$450. SG 2 cat £475. (P)
$120
$180
3496
1863-65 Eagle ½c pale red, 2 on piece. F-VF U, 3-3½ margins, oval 'Correos Caracas Venezuela' pmk. Yv 8 cat €350. Sc 10 cat US$800. SG 16 cat £240. (P)
$120
$180
3497
1866-68 Arms ½c yellow-green. F-VF UN, 3½ margins. Yv 13 cat €350. Sc 16 cat US$275. SG 22 cat £200. (P)
$80
$120
3498
1866-68 Arms 1c blue-green. F-VF UN, tiny thin, 3½ margins. Yv 14 cat €450. Sc 17 cat US$275. SG 23 cat £200. (P)
$80
$120
3499
1866-68 Arms 2b yellow, diag BISECT (LL half) on piece. U, Caracas cds. Yv 18(var). Sc 21a cat US$3000 on cover. SG 27b cat £2000 on cover. Rare genuine. (P)
$120
$180
3500
1882 Bolivar 50c red & 20B yellow, horiz Proof prs opt SPECIMEN in red across both stamps (original colours were blue & plum, respectively). VF fresh MUH. Yv 35 & 40 (p). Sc 81 & 86 (p). SG 114 & 118 (p). (2 prs)
$55
$80
3501
1893 Arms black opt Bolivar 25c yellow-brown . VF UN. SG & Yv unlisted. Sc 110c cat US$500. (P)
$120
$180
3502
1899-1902 Bolivar 5c-2B (ex 50c orange). VF U. Yv 59-64 cat €420. Sc ex 142-149 cat US$240. SG ex 179-184 cat £348. (6) (P)
$100
$150
3503
1900 '1900' opt Bolivar 25c blue, 50c orange & 1B grey-black. VF fresh M. Yv 74-75A cat €635. Sc 158-160 cat US$624. SG 216-218 cat £885. (3) (P)
$230
$350
3504
1900 '1900' opt Bolivar 25c blue. VF U. Yv 74 cat €350. Sc 158 cat US$600. SG 216 cat £800. Rare. (P)
$230
$350
3505
1915 Bolivar 3b light violet Postal Fiscal, error of colour (plus normal to compare) & 1b dark blue error of colour (plus normal green issued). Errors VF U, blue has small thin, 3b normal MUH. Very rare but as unlisted in catalogues so sold 'as is'. (4)
$55
$80
3506
1929 Official opt Arms 25c green & brown, inscribed EJERCITO REVOLUCIONARIO, unissued, error opt DOUBLE. This was printed for the Revolutionary Army of Urbina in a failed attempt to overthrow the government. VF UN. Sc, Yv & SG unlisted. RARE! (P)
$80
$120
3507
1937 Airmail 1.95b bistre (light sepia) error of colour. VF U. Sc C57(var) unlisted, Yv ditto. SG 480a cat £450. (P)
$80
$120
3508
1937 La Guiara Harbour set 25c, 70c & 1.80B, inscribed 'Nacionalization' instead of Aquisicion, unissued. VF fresh MUH. Sc 320(var) & C64-C65(var) footnote cat US$120. SG footnote cat £132. Yv 184A, 64A & 65A cat €475. (P)
$80
$120
3509
Venezuela: 1859-1904 Classic collection in binder inc 1859 Arms set to 2R, fine printing, plus shades. 1859-62 Arms set, coarse printing, plus shades. 1859-62 Arms set, coarse printing, plus shades. 1862 Arm set ¼c-1c. 1863-65 Eagle ½c-2R, plus ½r blk of 15. 1863-68 Arms to 2R inc ½ M & U & 1c (24). 1873-77 opt Arms 1c, 2c & ½r. 1871-78 First Escuelas issue, set to 50R, plus shades with certs for the 4 top . 1879 Second Escuelas issue set to 5r, imperf & 1880 Third Escuelas issue, set to 25B, perf (the 25b with Meri photo cert). 1880 Bolivar set to 1B, plus 10c imperf Proof strip of 3. 1882-88 Fourth Escuelas set to 20B & 1887 Fifth set inc 25c rouletted strip of 4 imperf vert. 1892 Resolution opt to 50c. 1893 Arms opt Bolivar to 20b inc blks. 1896 Map set to 1b. 1899-1902 Bolivar to 1B. 1898 Official set blks of 4. 1900 Resellada opt to 20b inc blks, plus 5c & 10c blks of 4, error opt inverted. 1897 Telegraph set to 3B. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £5800+ = A$11,000+. Valuable collection. (400) (P)
$700
$1000
3510
Venezuela: 1859-1975 collection in 2 binders inc 1859-62 Arms set to 2R inc fine & coarse printings. 1862 Arms ½c & 4c. 1863-65 Eagles to 2R. 1866 Arms 1c, ½R & 1R. 1866 La Guiara Steamship ½c & 2c. 1871 Bolivar 15/- Escuelas to 9R. 1880 Bolivar to 1B. 1880 3rd Escuelas to 5B. 1893 Map to 1B. 1898 Officials set to 1B. 1903 typeset Locals for Guyana & Maturin. 1912 Officials set to 1B in blks of 4. 1928 Airmails to 20B, plus 1932-38 Security Paper issue to 20B. 1936 Nat ionisation set 70c & 100B, unissued, plus the 70c opt Muestra (Specimen). 1937 Resellado opt Air 10c, error opt inverted. 1940-43 Independence to 3B opt Specimen. 1943 Resellado opt Air 10B, error opt inverted. 1944 AEROEO opt 120B, error opt inverted. 1946 Air to 1B inc imperf prs & imperf between prs. 1947 Aereo opt 22½c, 50c & 1B, error opt inverted. 1951-54 Town Arms set. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. Mi cat €8100 = A$13,500. Valuable collection. (2300) (P)
$1200
$1800
3511
Venezuela: 1854-1903 Local Post collection La Guaira Steamship issues. 1864-69 imperf strip to 4c. 1864-67 Ship selection to 2R inc perf & roulettes. 1868-70 Waterlow printing ½r & 2r, plus shades. Civil War issues 1902-03 inc Carupano 0.50b & Instruction typeset 1b. 1903 Second Provisional set of typeset Labels. 1903 Guyana Arms 10c.1903 Maturin Ship typeset (with vert). 1854 Bejuma typeset Labels (for Rail Mail) inscribed both Franca & Debe. 1894 Zulia Arms 5c perf & 10c imperf proof. Mostly F-VF M/U, some doubtful items as expected. Yv cat €2850 = A$4700, plus the unlisted Bejuma & Zulia issues. Interesting lot. (57) (P)
$300
$500
ZANZIBAR
3512
1865-83 Postmarks on QV India inc ½a blue horiz pr with barred 'B' pmk, plus single & 2a. 1865 ½a, 1a & 2a with British PO Zanzibar cds (2a near separated pr & single). 1882-83 ½a green & 3a orange. G-VFU. SG Z11, Z12, Z16, Z34 cat £200+. (11) (P)
$100
$150
3513
1868-96 QV India used in Zanzibar with squared circle cds or cds inc 1868 8a rose. 1876 6a brown. 1882-86 to 1R. 1891 2½c on 4a6p. 1883-95 OHMS 1a. F-VFU. SG Z42, Z45, ex Z62-73, ex Z81-92, Z56 cat £483. (17) (P)
$200
$300
3514
1895-96 opt QV set 1a-5R opt 'Zanzibar' on the stamp of India, the 1a 6p, 6a, 1R, 1R with listed varieties. VF M/MLH. SG 1-21 cat £600+. (15) (P)
$450
$650
3515
1895-96 'Zanzibar' opt QV India set ½a-5R, opt in black. VFU. SG 3-21 cat £600. Rare set. (15) (P)
$400
$600
3516
1895-96 'Zanzibar' opt QV India ½a blue-green, horiz pr, opt in black, right stamp error 'Zanibar' for 'Zanzibar'. VFU. SG 3/3K cat £1705 as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £2558. Very rare variety & desirable as se-tenant pr. 2009 APS photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3517
1899-1901 Sultan set ½a-5R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 188-204 cat £325. (17) (P)
$220
$325
3518
1899-1901 Sultan range ½a-3R on Registered cover to Germany, all tied by squared circles pmks, b/s Deuben 2.12.01 Dresden cds. VFU. SG ex 188-202 cat £157+ as loose stamps & 'from x15' on cover. (P)
$150
$250
3519
1904 Arms set ½a-5R. VF M/MLH. SG 210-24 cat £325 (15) (P)
$220
$325
3520
1904 Arms set ½a-5R. VFU. SG 210-224 cat £400. (15) (P)
$275
$400
3521
1904 Arms 1R blue & red, wmk Rosette sideways. VF fresh MLH. SG 220a cat £600. (5) (P)
$70
$100
3522
1904 Arms 2R, 3R, 4R & 5R top values. VF fresh MUH. SG 221-24 cat £280 for M, should be at least double, £560 MUH. (4) (P)
$400
$600
3523
1908-09 Sultan set 1c-5R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 225-38 cat £350. (14). (P)
$250
$350
3524
1908-09 Sultan 4R vermilion & 5R steel-blue, bottom marginal blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 237 & 238 cat £680 for M singles, should be at least double, £1360 MUH, plus premium for rare blks. (2 blks) (P)
$500
$750
3525
1908-09 View of Port 10R blue-green & brown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 239 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3526
1908-09 View of Port 20R black & yellow-green. VF fresh UN. SG 240 cat £650. (P)
$250
$400
3527
1908-09 View of Port 20R black & yellow-green. VF fresh MLH, sl diag crease. SG 240 cat £650. (P)
$160
$240
3528
1908-09 View of Port 30R black & sepia. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 241 cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. (P)
$1200
$1800
3529
1908-09 View of Port 40R black & orange-brown. VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG 242 cat £950 foe M, should be at least double, £1900 MUH. (P)
$1400
$2200
3530
1908-09 View of Port 50R black & mauve. VF fresh M. SG 243 cat £900. (P)
$750
$1000
3531
1908-09 View of Port 100R black & steel-blue. Superb fresh MLH. SG 244 cat £1300. Rare high value. (P)
$1100
$1600
3532
1908-09 View of Port 200R brown & greenish-black. F-VF fresh MUH appearance (but regummed). SG 245 cat £1800. Rare top value. (P)
$700
$1000
3533
1913 Sultan & Canoe 1c-5R, wmk mult rosettes. F-VF M/MLH, 1R-3R UN. SG 246-259 cat £194. (14)
$70
$100
3534
1913 Sultan 1c-75c, imperf Proof blks of 4, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 246-54(p). (9 blks = 36) (P)
$600
$950
3535
1913 Sultan & Canoe 1c-5R, imperf Proofs, wmk mult rosettes. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 246-259(p). (14) (P)
$400
$600
3536
1913 Sultan Dhow & Canoe set 1c-10R, wmk mult rosette, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 246s-260s cat £375. (15) (P)
$250
$375
3537
1913 Sultan & Dhow 1c-5R, wmk Mult Rosette. VFU. SG 246-259 cat £342. (14) (P)
$220
$325
3538
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk Mult Rosette. VFM. SG 260 cat £225. (P)
$150
$220
3539
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk mult rosettes. Superb fresh MLH. SG 260 cat £225. (P)
$180
$275
3540
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown, right marginal blk of 4, wmk mult rosettes. Superb fresh MUH with, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 260 cat £900 for M singles, should be at least double, £1800 MUH, plus premium. (P)
$1500
$2200
3541
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, right marginal with 4 margins. SG 260(p) cat £225 as normal. (P)
$100
$150
3542
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk Mult Rosette. VFU. SG 260 cat £425. (P)
$275
$400
3543
1913 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk mult rosettes. Superb fresh MLH. SG 260b cat £400. (P)
$300
$450
3544
1913 Dhow 20R black & green, blk of 4, wmk mult rosettes. Superb fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 260b cat £1600 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £2400, plus premium for blk. (P)
$2000
$3000
3545
1913 Dhow 20R black & green, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN, 4 margins. SG 260b(p) cat £400 as normal. (P)
$150
$250
3546
1913 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk Mult Rosette. VFU with uncertain cds. SG 260b cat £750. (P)
$250
$400
3547
1913 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk Mult Rosette. VFU appearance, Zanzibar cds. SG 260b cat £750. (P)
$250
$400
3548
1913 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh MLH. SG 260c cat £450. (P)
$375
$600
3549
1913 Dhow 30R black & brown, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 260c(p) cat £450 for normal. (P)
$180
$275
3550
1913 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk mult rosettes, opt SPECIMEN vert. VF fresh MLH. SG 260cs cat £100 (normal £450). (P)
$80
$120
3551
1913 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk mult rosettes. Superb U, 'Zanzibar SP 10 30' cds. SG 260c cat £900. (P)
$600
$900
3552
1913 Dhow 40R black & vermilion, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh MLH, sl surface marks. SG 260d cat £750. Exp. (P)
$350
$500
3553
1913 Dhow 40R black & vermilion, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, left marginal with 4 margins. SG 260d(p) cat £750 for normal. (P)
$275
$400
3554
1913 Dhow 40R black & vermilion, wmk mult rosettes, opt SPECIMEN vert. Superb fresh MLH. SG 260ds cat £160 (normal £750) (P)
$130
$200
3555
1913 Dhow 40R black & vermilion. Superb F/C, oval Government 1916 violet h/s. Bft 80. SG 260d cat £1200 for FU. (P)
$200
$300
3556
1913 Dhow 40R black & vermilion. VFU, squared circle pmk. SG 260d cat £1200. (P)
$800
$1200
3557
1913 Dhow 50R black & purple. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 260e cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
3558
1913 Dhow 50R black & purple, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 260e cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. Rare MUH high value. (P)
$1200
$1800
3559
1913 Dhow 50R black & purple, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, left marginal with 4 margins. SG 260e(p) cat £800 for normal. (P)
$300
$450
3560
1913 Dhow 50R black & purple, wmk mult rosettes, opt SPECIMEN vert. Superb UN. SG 260es cat £160 (normal £800) (P)
$80
$120
3561
1913 Dhow 50R black & purple. Superb F/C, oval violet Zanzibar 2 JUN Registered cancel. SG 260e cat £1400 for FU. (P)
$300
$450
3562
1913 Dhow 50R black & brown. VFU, Zanzibar squared circle pmk, sl discoloured. SG 260e cat £1400. (P)
$600
$900
3563
1913 Dhow 100R black & blue, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 260f cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. Rare MUH high value. (P)
$1800
$2500
3564
1913 Dhow 100R black & blue, wmk mult rosettes, opt SPECIMEN vert. Superb UN. SG 260fs cat £200 (normal cat £1200). (P)
$100
$150
3565
1913 Dhow 100R black & blue. VF F/C, plus violet oval & punch cancel. Bft 82. SG 260f cat £1200 for M, unpriced U. (P)
$200
$300
3566
1913 Dhow 200R brown & black, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh MUH appearance (but redistributed gum). SG 260g cat £1800. Rare top value. (P)
$1300
$2000
3567
1913 Dhow 200R brown & black, imperf Proof, wmk mult rosettes. Superb UN as made, left marginal with 4 margins. SG 260g(p) cat £1800 for normal. Rare top value. (P)
$600
$900
3568
1913 Dhow 200R brown & black, wmk mult rosettes, opt SPECIMEN vert. VF fresh M. SG 260gs cat £250 (normal cat £1800). (P)
$200
$300
3569
1913 Dhow 200R brown & black. VFU, Zanzibar cds. SG 260g cat £1800 for M, unpriced U. Rare top value. (P)
$1500
$2200
3570
1914-22 Sultan & Canoe 1c-5R, plus 3c & 6c (4) shades, wmk mult crown, 1R wmk script. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG ex 261-274 & 290 cat £153. (18) (P)
$70
$100
3571
1914-22 Sultan & Canoe 1c-5R, plus 3c & 6c shades, wmk mult rosettes. VFU. SG 261-274 cat £289. (15) (P)
$180
$250
3572
1914-22 Sultan & Canoe multiples with 3c dull green horiz pr, plus 3c yellow-green blk of 4, 6c horiz pr, 8c UR cnr marginal blk of 12 & 5R top marginal blk of 4, all with wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH. SG 262, 262a, 263a, 264, 274 cat £145 for M singles, should be at least double, £290 MUH, plus premium for multiples. (5 items) (P)
$100
$150
3573
1914-22 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M. SG 275 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3574
1914-22 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk mult crown. VFU with cnr cds. SG 275 cat £750. (P)
$250
$400
3575
1921-29 Sultan, Canoe & Dhow set 1c-10R, wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG ex 276-295 cat £300. (20) (P)
$200
$300
3576
1921-29 Sultan & Canoe 1c-5R, wmk script. VFU. SG 276-294 cat £318. (19). (P)
$200
$300
3577
1921-29 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 295 cat £250. (P)
$180
$250
3578
1921-29 Dhow 10R green & brown, wmk script. VFU, Zanzibar cds. SG 295 cat £500. (P)
$300
$450
3579
1921-29 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk script. F-VF MLH. SG 296 cat £450. (P)
$275
$400
3580
1921-29 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 296 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
3581
1921-29 Dhow 20R black & green, wmk script. Superb U, 'Zanzibar Reg JL 23 33' cds. SG 296 cat £850. (P)
$500
$750
3582
1921-29 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk script. VF MLH. SG 297 cat £375. (P)
$275
$400
3583
1921-29 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH. SG 297 cat £375. (P)
$300
$450
3584
Zanzibar: 1865-1955 Used collection inc 1800-05 Indian QV issues all with Zanzibar pmk inc ½a blue, ½a green, 2a6p (2 diff) & 3a. 1895-96 opt QV India to 6a. 1897 opt QV BEA ½a. 1896 Sultan to 5R, plus wmk Mult Rosette to 8a. 1899-1901 Sultan to 5R. 1908-09 Sultan to 5R. 1913 Sultan, Canoe & Dhow to 50R. 1914-29 Sultan Canoe to 4R. 1936 Sultan Canoe & Dhow New Currency to 10/-. 1936 Jubilee set in blks of 4. 1952-55 Sultan & View to 5s. Mostly G-VFU. SG cat £4300+ = A$8000+. (157 + 3 cvrs) (P)
$800
$1200
3585
Zanzibar: 1895-1963 Mint collection inc 1895-96 opt QV India to 5R. 1895-96 Surch 2½ on QV 1a6p. 1896 opt QV Lions BEA set to 7½a (SG cat £325). 1896 Sultan to 5R. 1897 Surch 2½ on Sultan 4a. 1904 Surch 2½ on 7½a. 1908-09 Sultan 2R & 5R. 1913 Sultan & Canoe to 5R & 1914-22 to 5R. 1936 New Currency set to 10/- (£140). 1936 Silver Jubilee set. 1930-33 typeset Postage Due 3c & 6c blks of 4. Mostly F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £1750+ = A$3350. (118) (P)
$600
$800
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